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Prtfarr.

THIS Volume contains the remainder of Additional Manuscript

No. 37,149, commenced in Vol. II, Part I (Harl. Soc, Vol.

LXVII), of the Grantees of Arms, completing Foster's Alphabetical

Lists. The two volumes being now printed, it may be useful to add a

few notes on them.

In looking up a Patent, it will be well also to refer to the second Vol.

of Edmondson's Heraldry, in which a section following the Alphabet of

AiTQS is headed :
" To which is added, by way of Appendix, A Collection

of New Arms, Crests, Mottoes, &c., which have been granted at the

Heralds' Office since the year 1770." The book bears the date 1780.

This includes some of the Grants made by Stephen Martin Leake, Sir

Charles Townley, Thomas Browne, Kalph Bigland and Isaac Heard. Also

Berry's Eucyclopredia Heraldica, Burke's Armory, a Calendar of Printed

Grants of Arms, published by my brother, Mr. J. Paul Rylands, F.S.A.,

in the Historic Society of Lancashire and Cheshire, Vol. LII, 1901, and

Shropshire Grants of Arms, published by the Kev. W. G. D. Fletcher,

M.A., F.S.A., in the Transactions of the Shropshire Archajological and

Natural History Society in 1909, and lastly for references to MSS. in

the British Museum, " Grants and Certificates of Arms," by Mr. Arthur

J. Jewers, F.S.A., communicated to the Genealogist, beginning in

Vol. XIII, 1897, of the New Series, and completed in Vol. XXIX, 1913,

may also be referred to.

Two references by Foster in the first volume (Harl. Soc, Vol.

LXVI) may be mentioned. The letters "V. O. G." refer to a collection

called Vincent Old Grants. The words "Le Neve's MS." constantly occur.

This MS. was ofiPered for sale by Mr. E. Menken, among other books from

the librai-y of the late Joseph Foster, in November, 1 905. In the catalogue,

under No. 213, it occurs as follows :
—"Heraldic Manuscript—Shirley (Sir

Thomas). A Collection of Grants of Arms by sundry Kings of Arms and

their Lieutenants, inside the cover of which Peter le Neve, Norroy, has

written :
—

' Formerly Sir Thomas Shirley's book, of Wistandson in Sussex,
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Kt., see Sir Thomas Shirley's hand, page 269. Memorand. This book I

have Xtened by the name of " Shirley," P. le Neve, Norroy', a neatly

written old MS. of 516 pp. showing nearly 1,500 Coats of Arms, excellently

Tricked and with 1 1 pp. of Index. . . . old hf. binding, with bookplates

of Wm. Constable, F.R.S., and Joseph Foster, with MS. insertions.'"

This manuscript is often quoted by Peter le Neve, under the title

it was christened by him, in his Book of Knights, published by the

Harleian Society. Another MS. volume also referred to by Le Neve

was Morgan's Book of Gi'ants, and it is perhaps the one that occurs in

Messrs. Ellis & Elvey's Sale Catalogue, No. 73, under No 426 :
" Morgan

(Sylvanus) Patients of Armes [about 1640]. Folio, The Original Manu-

script of an unpublished collection of nearly two hundred grants, with the

greater part of the coats-of-arms richly emblazoned in gold and colours,

half calf. The chief portion of this valuable compilation is in the autograph

of Sylvanus Morgan, the author of the ' Sphere of Gentry.'
"

The list, called "Miscellanea, College of Arms,'' 1637 to 1637, printed

on pages ix to xiii, has been added because it gives a number of notes and

references to the Grant Books Vols. I, II and III, not always included in

Foster's Alphabetical List, printed in Vol. I (Harl. Soc, Vol. LXVI) of

Grantees of Arms. It may be mentioned that in looking for a Patent

dated towards the end of the seventeenth century it will be well to look

in both the printed vohmies, as Foster has not strictly adhered to the dates

fixed by him for the division of the two manuscripts.

Our thanks are due to him for having collected all these valuable

references, but it is much to be regretted that when he compiled the list

contained in his Volume of Grants made between the years 1687 and 1898

(really 1900_) that he paid so much attention to the later Grants beginning

about the year 1847. It would have been more useful if he had been

careful to collect all the dates of the earlier and more interesting Patents,

as the dating of them is, of course, very difficult. There are no Harleian

and other manuscripts to refer to, as was the case in Vol. I.

It is quite clear that his list is a series of abstracts from the index

to the Grant Books, and that he did not examine the copies of the

Patents contained in the volumes.

I feel sorry that at first I relied on Foster's List of the Grant Books,

given in Vol. II, Part 2, page 7 ; it soon became evident, however, that

the only way to get with any safety out of this maze of over two

hundred years of dates and figures Avas to tabulate all the information

contained in the Manuscript under the volumes, years, and pages. This I



PREFACE. Vll

have done, giving all the year-ilates of tiie Patents mentioned by Foster, as

well as those gleaned from printed books. It did not quite clear up all the

difficulties, although it proved what I had already suspected, that necessary

delays and alterations had caused the Grants in some volumes not to be

entered in strict chronological oi'der. This, as well as the difference between

the Old Style and New Style, added to the uncertainty. The dates of

the Patents given by Foster are probably correct, as also those given in

the printed copies, but it will be noticed that they do not always agree

with the volume-date.

From this tabular list it was possible to give a date to manv of the

Patents ; it must, however, be clearly understood that in Vol II the

years in square brackets immediately before the numbers of the volumes

cannot always be taken with certainty as the date of any Patent. It

is the year-date that fits in with the number of volume and page, given

in Foster's List.

It must also be pointed out that, although, as I have said, the dates

inserted by myself in square brackets are not necessarily exactly the

date of the Patent, many of them are, and those that are not, I think,

cannot be far wrong, and some of them may be checked by the year in

which some honour was given.

Whatever may be the errors in the condensed form of the tabulated

list of the contents of the volumes, it seems useful to print it as a kind

of Hand List. It will be found on pages xxxvii to xl (List B) in the

present Volume. Fortunately, I had by me another List (List A, pp.

XXXV and xxxvi), and it will be noticed that some of the dates differ from

those given in List B. Differences occur at the beginning or end of some

of the volumes, and only in one instance is this diff^erence more than one

year It is the end of Volume XVIII, List B has 1795 instead of 1793

in List A, and, in this instance, 1793 would suit the entry for Sir Charles

Whitworth, KB, and it may be that the Grant of Supporters was entered,

like others, out of jjlace. In some of the other cases the same explanation

may hold good, and in others the date may be that of another kind of

document, bearing on, but not absolutely, a Grant. Foster only copied

references to Patents. It will be noticed, also, that each Volume of

Grants contains entries covering two or more years, so it is not siu'prising

that I have been unable to state iu List B the exact page on which

one year ends and the next begins. This, with all the other diflSculties,

could only be settled by an examination of the whole series of the

original books, and this is naturally impossible.

All additions to the original text are placed in square brackets.
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I have worked through these vohimes with one object, and I can only

hope that, however imperfectly the work has been done, they may before

long form the foundation of an Armory of Authorised Arms.

Perhaps, after what 1 have written above, it will be unnecessary for me

to apologise for the long, but unavoidably long, list of Additions and Correc-

tions. It will be found to contain a number of references to the piinted

copies of Grants, and I very gratefully acknowledge the kind assistance I

have received, in this as well as in other matters connected with the book,

from friends and correspondents.

To the Rev. W. G. Dimock Fletchei-, who has spared no pains or

trouble to add to the correctness and interest of the volumes ; to the Chair-

man, Sir George J. Armytage, Bart, F.S.A.; Mr. William F. Carter;

Mr. J. Paul Rylands, F.S.A. ; Mr. F. C. Beazley, F.S.A. ; the Secretary,

Mr. W. Bruce Bannerman, F.S.A. ; Mr. Francis A. Foster, of Edgartown,

Massachusetts; Mr. S. A. Grundy-Newman ; Mr. Herbert C. Andrews;

and Mr. Vere L. Oliver; I would offer ray best thanks for all the help

they have so kindly and freely given.

I must also add that the printers, Messrs. Eoworth & Co., have always

continued to give me the same consideration and advice.»'

W. HARRY RYLANDS.

ERRATUM.—List A.

Page XXXV, for Vol. VI, 15 Oct. 1711, ends 7 Aug. 1700,

rearfVoI. VI, 15 Oct. 1711, ends 7 Aug. 1720.
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"MISCELLANEA, COLLEGE OF ARMS."

"References to Grant Books, 1, 2, 3, 1637 to 1687. All
THESE Grants ake included in the Earlier Alpha-
betical List."

[This List occurs on folios lh2 to 171 of AdJ. MS, No. 37.H9. printed in the present Tolnnie

of Grantees of Arms. The following List contains the entries from Foster's " Miscellanea," as

above, from the Grant Books, Vols, I, II, III, which are not included in the earlier Alphabetical

List or contain any differences from or additions to the information given in that List. In some
instances the name is crossed through though the reference remains.]

Allen, Thomas and Edward, of Londou aud co. Northampton. Quarterly with

Hedde, 1620, Vol. II, fol. o7S.

AxiTAS, of Hingham, co. Norf., 1684, Vol. Ill, fol. 2U.
Anderson, Henrv, of Xewcastle-iipou-Tjne, co. Northumberland, 1547, Vol. I,

fol. 336.
"

Andros, .... [crossed through], of co. Oxf. Match with Kirton, . . . .,

Vol. II, fol. 523.

AsHEHURST, [crossed through], of co. Lane. Arms. Match with Delalyxd,
, Vol. I, fol. 352 [sic].

Ashton, Christopher, of Crostou, co. Lane, 1548, Vol. I, fol. 332 [«(c].

Aston, [crossed through], Knt. Match with Coleire, . . . ., Vol. II, fol. 686.

Atherold, [crossed through], of Bnrch, Suff. , Vol. II, fol. 594''.

Athille, [crossed through], of Colne, .... Arms. Match, Vol. II, fol. eSQ"".

Barnet, alias Hoddesdon, of co. Hcrtf., 1452, Vol. II, fol. 643 [sic].

Barret, General, [crossed through], of Loudon. Seal, Vol. Ill, fol. 261.

Beliald, Thomas (1 s. of John, of F[ater] N[oster] Row). Adm. 16 May 1623,

Vol I, fol. 429.

Bellemain [see Bellman], John, 1552, Vol. I, fol. 27.

Bertie (Venables), Montague, Lord Norreys, 1687, Vol. Ill, fol. 333.

Blagrove, Thomas, of Wilts., 1567. Vol. I, fol. 43 [sic].

Boll, alias Bollts, Robert, or Richard, of co. Line. Quarterly Arms, Crest,

1560, Vol. I, fol. 272.

BocRceiER, Anthony, of Bederley, co. Glouc, 1584, Vol. II, fol. 483^
Brage, [crossed through], of Stratford. (Match, Vesey, of Essex), Vol. II,

fol. 594'>.

Brattell, [crossed through], Knt., Tower of London. Seal with Arms,
Vol. Ill, fol. 237.

Bretherton, [crossed through], of Hav, co. Lane. Seal with quartering.

Vol. Ill, fol. 315.

Brighocse, Martyn, of Colley, co. Line, 1590, Vol. II, fol. 481.

Brodnax, [crossed through]. Goldsmith, of London. Seal with Arms and Crest,

Vol. Ill, fol. 103.

Burnett, Thomas, of Wood DaUing, co. Norf., &c., 1640, Grants II, fol. 612.

BcRTON, Humphrey, date given 1682.

Castillion, 1562, Grants I, fol. 33, II, fol. 652.

Chapman, [crossed through], of London. Seal, Arms and Crest, Grants III,

fol. 318''.

vol. II, part 2. b



X " MISCELLANKA, COLLEGE OF ARMS.

Chryne, [crossed through]. Quartering to Sands (Earl of Feversham),
Grants III, fol. 53.

Clauell, see John Fulwer [where the name seems to Ije wrongly given as

Clazell], Grants I, fol. 278 [not in Grantees, Vol. I].

Clark, [crossed through], of London. Match. Grants I, fol. 358.

Clarke, Edward and Edmund, of Kettlebaston, co. Suff., 1559, Grants I, fol. 300,

II, fol. 447 [sic'].

CocKELL, . . . ., of Besthorpe, co. Norf., Grants II, 597'' and 598'' [all crossed

through].

CoLEiKE, Francis, of Darlaston, co. Staff. Arms and Pedigree, Warden of

Manchester, 1629, Grants II, fol. 686. [See Collier, in Vol. I.]

CoMPTO.N', William, of London, 1512, Grants I, fol. 3. [See Compton, William, in

Vol. I.]

Constable, [crossed through]. Pedigree, Grants I, fols. 363 and 364.

Cook, John, (? Capt., the circumnavigator), of Exeter, Kenbnry, and Exminster,

CO. Devon, and Trusley, co. Derby, Grants III, fol. 67.

Cooke, John, 1553 [sic], Grants I, 264.

„ Robert, of Myldhani, co. Norf., 1556, Grants II, fol. 453.

„ Edmoud, of Lozenes, co. Kent, &c., 1574, Grants II, fol. 581.

„ . . . ., of CO. York, Grants III, fol. 100.

Cookes, Sir William [1st Bart., 24 Dec. 1664], High Sheriff [not High Slip],

CO. Wore, 1683 [.'he died before 1672], Grants III, 216.

Corbet, Viscountess, of Linchlade, Bucks. Supporters, 1680, Grants III,

fol. 132.

CoRT, Thomas, Bencher of the Inner Temple, &c. [has the same reference as

John, of London, in Vol. I], 1639, Grants II, fol. 667.

Coyne, [crossed through], of Weston Coyne, co. Staff. Arms. Match, . . . .,

Grants II, fol. 686.

Cranfielb, Edward, of London, [is here called Edmond], 1675, Grants III, fol. 11.

Creagh, Sir William, Knt., of Newcourt, co. Northumberland, 1685, Grants III,

fol. 257.

Croker, John (or Crocker), of Hook Norton, co. Oxf., 1556, Grants I, fols. S?*"

and 38.

CuRTEYS, Griffyne, of East Enborne, Berks., 1560, Grants I, fol. 182.

Dabkidgcourt, [crossed through], of Longdeu Hall, co. Warw., Pedigree, Grants I,

fol. 363.

Dacds, aJifis Dennys, Thomas, of London. Qiiarterings, Grants I, fol. 53 [sic].

Dalinson (Dalison), William of Leighton, co. Line, 1557, Grants I, fol. 252.

Dalwyn, Mathew, of Polomie, Poland 1550-1551, Grants I, fol. 101.

Daniel, [crossed through]. Match with Morgan, Grants II, fol. 617*.

De Beljiaine, alias Bellemain, . . . ., Gent, of the Privy Chamber.
De Granato, Jacobus, Knt., 1556, Grants I, fol. 81.

De la Lynd, Alexander, Thomas and Cuthbert. Match, 1578, Grants I,

fols. 352 and 354.

De Vaux, Sir Theodore, Knt., of Thistleworth, co. Middx., 1678, Grants III,

fol. 176. [See Le Vaux.]
Dodington, alias Dorrington, of co. Somerset and Wilts. Pedigree and

Arms CoLEiRE, Grants II, fol. 686.

DowNES, . . . ., of Gray's lun, co. Middx. Seal with Arms [grant of]. Crest,

1678, Grants III', fol. 94.

Doyle, [crossed through], of Chadsom, co. Norf., Grants II, fol. 594''.

DuFFiELD, [crossed through], of Wacktou, co. Norf., Grants III, fol. 127.

Dyce, . . . ., Major, E.I.C.S., of Madras, Grants I, fol. 260.

Edoulffe, [see Edulph, in Vol. I], Symon, of Brensett, co. Kent, 1559, Grants I,

fol. 302.

Elys, Thomas, of Doucaster, co. York. 1549 [154f], Grants I, fol. 324.

[See Ellis.]

EvERDRYS, Edward Everds, Grants 1554, I, fol. 47. [See Everds.]
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Fairfax, ..... of St. Andrew's, Holboni. Seal, Arms and Crest, Grauts III,

fol. 234.

Farxabt, Henry, AlJermau, of Truro, co. Corinv. Two Coats, Grants II, fol. 646''.

„ John, of Ileppriugton, co. Kent, 1664, Grauts II, fol. 646.

Farr, .... Match with Yeatman. Quarterly Arms, Grants XXIV [?],

fol. 404.

Fuller, alias Fdlwer, John, Judge in Guildhall, &e., of Hohvell, co. Hertf.,

1560, Grants I, fols. 103 and 276.

„ ..... of London. Seal, Grauts III, fol. 97.

Garxier, [crossed through], of co. Suff. Match, Grauts II, fol. 594''.

Garrard, [crossed through], of co. Kent. Match, Grants II, fol. 522.

Gent, [crossed through], of Crimplesham, co. Xorf., Grants I, fol. 488''.

Gkuard, Bart., nf Bryu, co. Liiuc. Seal with Arms, Grauts III, fol. 315.

GlBSOX, John, of Irby, co. Line, 1583, Grauts II, fol. 506.

Gimber. Francis, of Tenipsford and Doddiugtou. co. Huutiugdon, and London,

1590, Grauts II, fol. 499. \_See Gymber Fabyan.]

GODWYS, William, of Wells, co. Somerset, 1555, Grants I, fols. 141 aud 142.

Gralme, [crossed out], of Xunington, co. York. Seal, Grants III, fol. 100.

Greese, Edward, of Wilbye, co. Xorf., 1562, Grauts II, fol. 562.

Gret, . . . ., Pedigree, of Suffolk, &c., Grauts II, fol. 595''.

„ Lord, [de Ruthvu], (Henrr Yelvektox). Supporters, 1680, Grauts III,

fol 117.

„ George, of Thame, co. Oxf., Grants I, fols. 352 aud 353.

„ Richard, Sheriff aud Alderman, of London. Pediscree aud Arms, Grauts I,

fol. 352''.

Glnvile, [crossed through], of Glaston, Suffolk. Match, Grants II, fol. 594''.

GuPHAT, [crossed through], of Woodland Mere, Wilts., Grauts II, ful. 686.

Hamby, [crossed through], of Suff. Pedigree, Grauts I, fol. 350*.

Hancoke, William, of Combe Martiu, co. Devon, 1588, Grauts II, fol. 549

[Queen's Coll. MS. 139, fol. 80, gives the date 8 Dec. 1564].

Harcourt [crossed through]. Match, Arms Coleire, Giants II, fol. 686.

Harpur, . . . ., of Chiunor, co. O.xf. Match, Coleuje, Grants II, fol. 686.

Hawes. See Hawse.
Hellard, Peter, Prior of Bridlington Monastery, co. York, 1470, Cxrauts If,

fol. 628.

Herisghaji, .... Match with Delalyxd, Grauts I, fol. 352.

Herrys, Arthur, of Crixsey, co. Essex, 1578, Grants II, 623 aud 497.

HiLDiARD, Sir Robert, Kut., Grauts II, fol. 685.

HoxxYNGE, of CO. Suff. Pedigree, Grauts I, fol. 350.

Hooper, John, Bishop of Worcester, Grauts I, fol. 29.

HouGHTO.v [crossed through]. Match with Phillips, Grauts I, fol. 199''.

How, Annabella, wife of John Grubham Howe, 1663. See Grauts [1799],

XX, fol. 388.

HcBBART, [crossed through], Mercer, of Loudon. Match, Grauts II, fol. 641''.

Hcssey-, .... (Match with Dodington) Grants II, fol. 686. Coleire.

James, Martin, of Loudon, 1574, Grants I, fol. 284.

Jeffrey*, John, of Wrexham, co. Denbigh, 1614, Grauts II, fol. 463'.

Jenkixsox, Sir Robert, Knt., of Walcot, co. Oxf., 1618, Grauts II, fol. 577.

KiRTox, Ell ward, of Wool ton, Wilts., aud Almesford, co. Somerset, Grauts II,

fol. 523.

KsiPE, Christopher, of co. Lane, aud London, Gr.auts I, fol. 411. Pedigrees,

fols. 412 to 416.

Lacy, .... Match with [Sir John] Fixet. Arms, Grauts II, fol. 605.

Langtox, John, of Staumore, co. Middx., 1577, Grants I, fol. 19.

Lee, [crossed through], of London. Match, Grants II, fol. 508.

Leigh, Richard, of High Leigh, co. Chester, 1557, Grants I, fol. 208.

„ .... Match with Dodixgtox, alias Dorrixgton (Coleire), Grants. II,

fol. 686.
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Le Neve, William, York Herald, of London, 1627, Grants I, fol. 26.

Leonard, [crossed tbrougli], of Suffolk. Arms ? Match, Grants II, fol. 598.

[5ee Lewkuor, below.]

Leveson, Jolm, of Wolverlianipton. Match, 1561, Grants II, fol. 686(Coleire).
Lewknor, [crossed through], Knt. Match, Arms, Grants II, fol. 598. [This

is connected by a line with Leonard above.]

Leys, see Heys, of Rattiugdon, co. Essex, Grants II, fol. 652.

Littleton, alias Lodge, Margaret. Match, Arms, 1556, Grants I, fol. 372*.

LoADES, Henry, Chamberlain, of London, Crest, 1687, Grants III, fol. 823.

Lock, .... A Seal, Grants IIL fol. 261.

Lowndes, John, of Overton, co. Chester, 1612, Grants II, fol. 583.

Lyons, John, of London, 1550, Grants II, fol. 462.

Mampas, .... Match, Vol. I, fol. 199'\

Mantell, [crossed throngh], of co. Kent. Arms, Vol. II, fol. 604''.

Marianus, Sir Angelus, of Cremona, 1537, Vol. I, fol. 21.

Maronne, of Rouen, in Normandy, 1550, Vol. I, fol. 117.

Master, Richard, " D. Med.," of Oxf ., 1568, Vol. I, fol. 91.

MoFFETT, [crossed throngh]. Deputy Alderman, of London. Seal with Arms,
Vol. Ill, fol. 269.

Moore, Nicholas, of the Inner Temple, London, and Burghfield, Berks., 1569,

Vol. I, fol. 236.

Morgan, see Turbervile, of Llanvair, co. Monmouth. Arms and Crest, Vol. II,

fol. 617*.

Moeres, .... Match with Butts. Arms, Vol. II, fol. 597'' [crossed through,

see Butts].

McREAY, Anne, Viscountess Bayning, of Bayning, Berks., 1674, Vol. Ill, fol. 6.

\_See Bayning.]
Norreys, Lord (Venables-Bertie). Name and Arms of Venables in addition

to Bertie, [Roy. Lie, 10 Nov.] 1687, Vol. Ill, fol. 333.

Osborne, Viscount Latimer [15 Aug. 1673]. Supporters, 1673, Vol. Ill, fol. 40.

Page [crossed through]. Match, Vol. II, fol. 508.

Palmer, Thomas, of Northampton, not a Grant, 1682, Vol. II, fol. 682.

Parker, John, of Rayton, co. Susses, with quartering, 1559, Vol. I, fol. 188.

Parry, Henry (by Camden), of Wormebridge and Old Court, co. Hereford,
Vol. II, fol. 588.

Paulet, Mary, nat. dan. of Scrope, Earl of Sunderland. Arms and Supporters,

wed. Mary, of Winchester, Vol. Ill, fol. 119''. \_See Scrope.]

Payne, . . . ., of Hutton, [co. ], Vol. II, fol. 686, see Dodington alias

DoRRiNGTON. Match with (Culeire). \_See Collier.]

Pecke, . . . ., Haberdasher, of London. Seal with Arms and Crest, Vol. Ill,

fol. 103.

Pellicans, . . . ., of Pellicans, parish of Wateriiigbiiry, co. Kent, Vol. I, fol. 393^
Peterborough, Kenneth White, Bishop of, 1686, Vol. Ill, fol. 293. [Thomas

White was Bishop of Peterborough from 1685 to 1691, when he was
deprived. {See White.) White Keunet was Bishop, 1718 to 1728.]

Phillips, see Harpham, Alice, wife of Thomas Phillips, of co. Lincoln. Match,
1627, Vol. L fol. 379.

Pigott, . . . ., of CO. Norf., Impaled Arms, Vol. II, fol. 597''.

Pleydell, [crossed through], of St. Andrew, Holboru, Vol. Ill, fol. 127.

Poore, . . . ., of St. Olave's, Jewry, London, Vol. Ill, fol. 97 [date 1680
crossed through].

Preston, .... Arms and Pedigree, Vol. II, fol. 604''.

Price \_see Prise], Thomas, of Brecon, 1632, Vol. II, fol. 6l7^
Priotte [see Pryotte], John, born in New (the North of) England, 1547 or 1560,

Vol. I, fol. 109.

QueroiJalle, Julia, Dnchess of Portsmouth. Supporters, 1674, Vol. Ill,

fol. 44. \_See Portsmouth, Louise de Qiieroiiaille, cr. Duchess of Ports-
mouth, 19 Aug. 1673.]
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Ratmond, Baron of Abbot's Langley. Match, Vol. I, fol. 225^ [Robert
Raymond was cr. 15 Jan. 1731, Lord Raymond, Baron of Abbot's

Langley, co. Hertford.]

Renold, [crossed through], of Olton, Vol. II, fol. 594''.

Revile de Ogstone, . . . ., of co. Derby. Match, Vol. II, fol. 686.

RooKES, .... Match, Vol. I, fol. 352'*.

RusHBURGH, John and Richard, of Aylesham and Baldoke, co. Norf., 1558, Vol.

II, fol. 5i6.

Russell, (Tindall, Jane), Gent, of the Privy Chamber, Vol. I, fol. 230. \_See

Tindall.]

Sands (Sonds), George, Earl of Feversiiam. Quartering, 1677, Vol. Ill,

fol. 53 (11 quarterings).

ScoBELL, John, of Plymouth, co. Devon, 1629, Vol. II, fol. 683.

ScRAS, Tuppyn, of Bletchington, co. Sussex, 1616, Vol. I, fol. 281.

Seeboukx [^see Sebone], Richard, of Sutton, co. Hereford, 1556, Vol. I, fol. 186.

Sheldon, William, of Arderu, co. Warw., Ii75, Vol. II, fol. 541.

Sherley \_see Sbirlev], Robert, Goldsmith, of London, 1609, Vol. II, fols.

479 and 532.'

Skillicorne, . . . ., of Presthall, co. Lane. Match [«ee Jadwine], Vol. I, fol. 358.

Smyth, . . . ., of Grav's Inn. Seal, Arms and Crest, Vol. Ill, fol. 318.

St. George, . . . ., King of Arms, Vol. Ill, fol. 290 ; Garter Seal, fol. 305.

Swtnborne, John, of Chopwell [co. Durham ?], and Natherton, co. Northnmber-
land, 1551, Vol. II, fol. 553.

Taylor, Thomas, of Battersea, London, and Haseldon Grange, Rodmarton,
CO. Glouc, 1600, Vol. II, fol. 632.

Thornicroft, John, of Thornicroft, co. Chester, Oct. 1687, Vol. Ill, fol. 327 ;

Declaration, Vol. IV, fol. 139.

Trowte, Alan, of co. Norf., 1376. Vol. II, fol. 619.

Tdke, . . . ., of CO. Kent, Vol. II, fol. 444.

Tunstall, .... Arms. Match with Coleire, Vol. II, fol. 686.

TcRBERViLE, . . . ., of CO. Glamorgan, Vol. II, fol. 617".

TuRCK, .... Match with Coleire, Vol. II, fol. 686.

Turner, . . . ., of co. Kent, Vol. I, fol. 393.

Tytley, . . . ., of CO. Chester, Vol. I, fol. 352.

Venables Additional Name and Arms of Veuables, Vol. II, fol. 686.

Match with Coleire, Arms.
Vere, . . . ., of Henley, co. Suff. Match, Vol. II, fol. SQl''.

Vernon [George ?], Knt. [23 Dec. 1627], of London. Seal, with Arms, Vol. Ill,

fol. 269.

Vesy, . . . ., of Hiutlesham, co. Suff. Pedigrees, Vol. II, fol. 594''.

Violett, . . . ., of Lynn, co. Norf., Vol. II, fol. 598.

Wellmott, . . . ., of Newent, co. Glouc, Vol. I, fol. 234. \_See Wilmot,
Edward.]

Wenlock, .... Pedigree and Arms, Vol. II, fol. 604^
Wessell, Weblin ?, of London. \_See Webley.] Seal with Arms, Vol. Ill,

fol. 261.

West, Reynold, of Sudbury, co. Suff., and Burstwick, co. York, 1446, Vol. II,

fol. 639.

White, Kenneth, Bishop of Peterborough, 1686, Vol. Ill, fol. 293. [? In 1685,

Thomas White was made Bishop of Peterborough and was deprived

1 Feb. 169^. White Kenxet became Bishop in 1718. See White,
Thomas, Bishop of Peterborough.]

Woodcock, . . . ., of London. Arms, Match with Coleire, Vol. II, fol. 686.

WooDGATE, . . . ., of CO. Kent, Vol. II, fol. 578.

Wright, Sir Benjamin, Bart. [15 Feb. 166f], of Cranham Hall, co. Essex, 1687,

Vol. Ill, fol. 306 [d. 1706].

Yelverton, Henry, Lord Grey. Supporters and Quarterings, 1680, Vol. Ill,

fol. 117. [^ee Grey.]
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS, GRANTEES OF
ARMS, Vol. I.

{Continuedfrom Vol. I, p. xx.)

PAGE
vii Abbot, see Allott, read Allett.

viii For Cherourice read Cherouriee.

xi Dele Marshall, see Locksmith.
XV Dele For Allett read Abbott, Jolin, and insert on p. 1.

„ Bounatice, for Vol. V, p. 27, read Vol. V, p. 270.

„ Add p. ?)'2 before Add Braiillnvaite and before Add Bretarge.

„ For p. 87 before Bubb read p. 38.

xvi For De Ciisliii read De Molliie. and add Guillim, p. 433.

„ Giiistiniani, /or fol. 102'' read 52''.

„ Leveson, after goiited add s.

„ Before Saffiii add p. 221.

„ Tyson, after (? or) add MS. Rawl., B. 100, fol. 3.

[Acres, Capt. George, s. of Robert Acres, of Accers Hall, co. Lane, 16 Mar. 1576,
by Ulster K. of Arms. Ilist. Soc. Lane, anil Chesh., XXXIII, p. 257.]

[Allenson, John, of Nurwooil, co. Middx., by Sir John Borough, Garter K. of

Arms, 18 Jan. 163^. Misc. G. et II., 5th S., II, p. 173.]

Altham, James, of London, 1559, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 57].
[Andrewes, Lanncelot, Bishop of Winchester, 1618. Muskett, Stiff. Manorial

Fam% III, 37.]

[Arbroath, Bnrgh of, 12 J.an. 1900. Geneal. Mag., IV, p. 109.]

Archer, Henry, of Theydon Gernon, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II, p. 101].
Ashby, add [George].
Ashe ats Esse, add [Misc. G. et II., 5th S., I, p. 12, ? granted bv Sir W. Dethick,

p. 13.]

Atslow, Edward, of London, after Lobenham of Brikelsworth, co. Norfolk, add
[John Levenham of Bricklesworth, co. Northampton, see Genealogist, New S.,

XXI, p. 62].

Avery, William, add [Misc. G. et H., I, p. 230].
Aylett, John, 1 April, 1646, add [Genealogist, New S., XXVIII, p. 35].
[Backhouse, Thomas, of Whitrig, co. Cumberland, b}' Gilbert Dethick, 26 Feb.

15f2. Hail. Soc, LVI, p. 160.]

Backhouse, Nicholas, add [Ilarl. Soc, LVII, pp. 57, 58].
Baker, George (same coat), add [Ilarl. Soc, LVI, p. 60].
Baker, Thomas Swauey, 14 Oct. 1649, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 112 ;

Shropshire Arch. Soc Trans., 3rd S., VI, p. xvj].

Baker, William, of New Windsor, add [Hail. Soc, LVII, p. 61].
Baldwin, Richard, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 155].
Ball [Balle], William, 1572, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 2].

Banester, Laurence, of Easington, co. York, add [in Latin. Hist. Soc. Lane and
Chesh., LXIII, p. 179].

Barbery and Surgery, add [Young's Aunals of the Barber Surgeons, p. 432].
Barber Chirurgeons, add [12 June 1569, Young's Annals of the Barber Surgeons,

p. 437].
Barker, James, after Proc Soc Antiq., &c., add [3 Nov. 1562],
Barker, Rowland, of Wollerton, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XllI, p. 8].

Barnes, Richard, Bishop of Durham, add [in Latin. Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh.,
LXIII, p. 180].
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Barret, Leonard, after Collectanea add [Vol. j].

[Barrvmore, 28 Feb. 162J. Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., X, p. 8-}.]

Barteilot, Walter, add [Misc. G. et H., 2ud S., II, p. 296].
[Bavliff, John, of St. Clement Danes, London, 5th son of William Bayliff, 28 Sept.

22 James I [1624]. Genealogist, New S , XXVIII, p. 152.]

Baylje, Thomas, of Coventry, add [Harl. Soc, LXII, pp. 107, 157].
Beckwith, Hamon, for Malolaan, read Malolacn.

Bee, John, after quartering Bowver add [Bee, Bowver and Swettenham].
[Bennett, Thomas, 13 Dec. 1631." Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., XXXVIII, p. 37.]
Best, John, Bishop of Carlisle, add [1st grant by Lawrence Dalton, Norroy K. of

Arms, 5 March 1560, Argent, on a chevron Sable, three pheons (fers de lleches)

of the first, in chief two doves proper, beaked and membered Gules, and in the

point (base) a book of the second garnished Or ; 2nd grant, by Sir Gilbert

Dethick, Garter K. of Arms, 10 Feb., 3 Eliz. : [1561] Or, on a chevron Sable,

three pheons, (fers de fleches) between three books Gules, on a chief Gules, a
St. Esprit issuing from a clond (no tincture but no doubt to be represented

as a dove)].

Bingley, Richard, add of before Blvthe.
[Binning, Sir William, of Wallyfor'd (Midlothian), 1676. Misc. G. et H., oth S.,

I, pp. 205, 320; Lyon Register, No. 314, dated (1672-7) ; Nisbet's Her., I,

plate 12.]

[Birkenhead, Borough of, co. Chester, 28 Aug. 1878. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,
XLII, p. 13.]

Birkhead, John, add of before Cronton.

Blaikway, Anne, add [Shropshire Arch. Soc. Trans., 4th S., Ill, p. xix].

Bolton, John, of Bolton Hall, reference to M. G. et Her., read p. 103 not 163.

Bolton, Thomas, of Woodbridge, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 144].
Bourcliier, Thomas and James, add [Bouchier, Bourchier, Boucher. See Genea-

logist, New S.. XXVIII, p. 75].

Bowerman, after James add of.

Bowes, Elizabeth, for Harbowe read Harlowe.
Boyle, Stephen, of Kentish Town, add [Misc. G. et H., I, p. 285].
Braham, Sir Richard, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 81].
Branthwaite, Richard (p. 33), insert on p. 31 after Bramhall.

Brathwayte, Thomas, add [Harl. Soc, VIII, p. 276].
Braybroo'ke, Robert, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, p. 267].
Braybrooke, James, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 82].

Bretarghe, William (p. 33), insert on p. 32 after Breres.

Broad, Henry, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 7].

Brook, Robert, of Chester, arfrf [Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh., LXII, p. 182].

Brock, William, of the Inner Temple, London, add [Exemplification of Arms and
Grant of Crest. Hist. Soc Lane and Chesh., LXII, p. 124].

Brodbent, John, add [Misc. G. et H., New S., Ill, p. 49].

Bronde, Benjamin (top of p. 35), /br [?] read (?).

Browne, John, of Brenchley, /br 126'' read 126.

Browne, Richard, son of Thomas, of Upton, co. Chester, add [Hist, Soc. Lane,

and Chesh., LII, p. 126].

Buck (Thomas and John), add [Genealogist, III, p. 238].
Buckler, Sir Walter, add [Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., II, p. 204].

[Bulkeley, Thomas, of Bickerton, co. Chester. Bulkeley and Bickerton quarterly,

certified bv R. St. George, Norroy K. of Arms, 1613. Hist. Soc Lane and

Chesh., LXIL p. 124.]

[Bulkeley, Robert, of Chester, certified bv W. Dugdale, Norroy, 1663. Hist. Soc.

Lane and Chesh., LXII, p. 124.]

Bunbnry, Henry (of Bunbnry) [of Stanney], co. Chester [add Quarterly Arms,
Bunbnry, Stanney, Aldersey and Bamvile. Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh.,

LXII, p. 123].

Burnaby, Richard, add [Hill, Hist, of Market Harborough, p. 333].
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[Burnam, quartering to William Tupbolme, of Boston, co. Line, by William
Hervye, Clar. K. of Arms, 26 Oct. 1562. Misc. G. et H., 4th S., I, p. 41.]

Burton, Robert, Sir, is wrong, add [Shropshire Arch. Soc. Trans., 3rd S., IX, p. 384].
Bury St. Edmunds, after Antiq. add [71].
Butler, John, of Kirkland, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXVII, p. 156].

Butler, Thomas, of Bewsey, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXVII, p. 155].

Butler, Margaret, Lady Xorth, add [Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., II, p. 193].

Caldicott, Mathias, add [son of Clement, sou of William, of Melbourne, co. Camb.],
and add at the end [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II, p. 55].

[Cambell, Thomas, Citizen and Alderman of London, 20 Sept. 1600. Genealogist,

New S., XXL P- 187].

Cambridge, Regius Professors of, add [Her. Exhib., 69 ; Geneal. Mag., II, p. 125].
Cambridge University, after Exhib. add 67.

Cambridge, Town of, add [Genealogist, III, p. 234].
Cambridge, [Colleges, Genealogist, III, pp. 231-233 ; Her. Exhib., 66 aiul 69].
Carlos, Col. William, add [son of John Carlos, of Broniwall, parish of Brewood

(Broomhall in Brewood), co. Staff. Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II, p. 81].

Castillion, add [Harl. Soc., LVII, p. 92].

[Cerjat, of Moudon, in Switzerland, Grant by Sigismund, Emperor of Germany and
King of Hungary, 9 Oct. 1415. Genealogist, New S., XVIII, frontispiece].

[Chadwick, James, of the Inner Temple, London, s. of John Chadwick, of Helye
Hall, CO. Lane. Exemplification by W. Segar, Norroy, 1680. Hist. Soc. Lane.

and Chesh, LXIL p. 121.]

[Chedley, Thomas and Roland his brother. Grant and Confirmation of Arms by
Sir John Borough, Norroy K. of Arras, as representatives of an ancient family

of that name in co. Chester, 4 Dec. 1630, iu Latin.]

Choke, Richard, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 106].

Cholmondeley, Robert, Visct. [Cholmoudeley], add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,

LX, p. 168, plate of Arms, LXI, p. 215.]

Cholmeley, Sir Hugh, add [5 Dec, 1st Edw. VI (1547). Hist. Soc. Lane, and
Chesh., LX, p. 162].

Clarke, Edward, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 108].

Codrington, John, of Codrington, add \_see Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, pp. 265
and 266].

Collens, Jane, \_read Collyns], and add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 15].

Collett, /'or Crispe's read Crisp's.

Collins," John, of Bettertou, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 110].

Cooke, John, s. of George, by Ry ley, Norroy K. of Arms [Gynn quarterly. Crisp,

Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 1].

Cookes, Sir Tho% Bart., after Clar. add [? confirmed] Sir William, for High
Slip, read ? High Sheriff, after fol. 216 add [217 ?].

Cosyn, John, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II, p. 256].
Criketot, after Clervowe add [Clanvowe].
Cuerton, John, dwelling at Bilbao, add [Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh., LXII,

p. 183].

Curteys, Griffiu, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 111].

Cutler, Robert, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., X, p. 80].

Dancastle, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 112].
Dawe, William, add [20 June] hefore 1588 and [Misc et G. II., 2nd S., II, p. 255].
Day, William, B.D., Provost of Eton, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 113].

[De Bordeaux, Arnold, 28 Mar. 1444. Geneal. Mag., Ill, p. 502.]

De Grauato should be placed after Degge.
[Douglas, John, of Scotland, 17 Feb. 1675, by Lyon K. of Arms. Genealogist, V,

p. 203.]

Draper, Henry, of Colebrook, add [Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., IV, p. 169].

Draper, Thomas, of Stroud Green, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 118].

Ducke, Nicholas, add [Misc. G. et H., New S., I, 317, and Wells Cathedral,

Jewers, p. 44].
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Dudley, John, add [of Hackney, co. Middx., and Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., V, p..34].

Dngdale, William, after Antiquaries add [73], and after Hamper's Life add

[pp. 519 and 520].
Dylke. See Dilke.

Dymock, Francis, read Dvmoke, Francis, and after 1589 add [17 June 1581, see

Genealogist, New S., XXI, p. 186].

Egerton, John, of Egerlon and Oulton, add [Patent of a Crest, 7 Aug. 1580, in

Latin. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, p. 185].

Elken, Richard, of London, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II. p. 26].

Essington, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., II, p. 2].

Evelyn, add after Antiq. [67].

Fairborne, Sir Palmes, after Kut. add [13 April 1675].

Fisher, John, of co. Huntingdon, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, p. 269].

Fletewood, Thomas, of London, Auditor, &c., add [Crisp, Fragra. Geneal, X, p. 79].

Freemen in the Subnrbs, Corporation of. See London.

Fuhver, James and John, should be placed on p. 96 after Fuller, ajid add [to John,

Ralph and James, to whom a Crest was granted in 1560. See Misc. G. et H.,

4th S., IV, p. 67].

[Gall, Robert, of London, s. and h. of Robert Gall, of Weneston, co. SufE., by Robert

Cooke, Clarenceux K. of Arms, 7 June 1576. Crisp, Fragm. Geneal. IV, p. 18.]

Gaus, William [of Holland], add [Her. Exhibition, 72].

Gidley, Bartholomew, add [Crisp, Notes, XI, p. 119].

[Gleave, of High Leigh, co. Chester, attested by William Flower,

Norroy K. of Arms, and Robert Cooke, Chester Herald, 1566. Hist. Soc. Lane.

and Chesh., LXII, p. 135.]

Grafton, Richard (son of Ralph, out of Cheshire), add [dwelling in the Canary

Islands (in Latin). Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, p. 186].

[Graham, Henry, of Breckness, in Orkney, Scotland, Lyon office, 9 Deo. 1676.

Misc. G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 1.]

Gray, Sir Richard, after {see Anne Grey), add [Payton]).

Grey, Lord, read Gray de Ruthin (Yelverton).

Gurney, John, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 6].

Gygges, p. 100, add [Genealogist, New S., XI, p. 191].

Hall, Joseph, S. T. D., Bp. of Exeter, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal. , X, p. 78].

Halsteed, Laurence, of Sonning, add [Harl. Soc., LVII, p. 136].

Hanke, add [Hankey] and at eiid add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII,

p. 188].

Hans, or Hansby, /or Berverley read Beverley.

Harbottle, John,yb;' Sussex read [Suffolk].

Harvey, George, add [Crisp, Notes, I, p. 58].

Hastings, William, add [Misc. G. et H., I, 322].

Heynes, Nicholas, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 144].

Haber, Raynold, add [16 May 12th Eliz. 1569, Genealogist, New S., XXVII,
p. 222].

Heblethwayte, add [Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., II, p. 17].

Hedges ats Lacv, III [? IV, see Harl. Soc, VIII, Le Neve's Knights, p. 415.

Misc. G. et H., 5th S., II, p. 84].

Henn ats Hene, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 145].

Herbert, Edward, add [Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., II, p. 169].

Herbert (Henry), of Cherbury, tiot Caerbury.

Hereford, City of, add [Geneal. Mag., IV, p. 57].

Herrys, Arthur, of Crixsey, /b;- 19 Nov. read 29 Nov.
Hill, Alice, Jane and Elizabeth, after John Barker add [James Barker], and the

same addition (p. 125) Hill, Sir Rowland ; for 2nd S., XVII, read XVI.
[Hill, James (from Suffolk). Exemplification by Sir WilUiam Segar, Garter K.

of Arms, 2 Sept. 1618. Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 146.]

[Hill, Rowland, 20 Oct. 1534. See Crisp, Frag. Geneal., XIII, p. 10.]

Hoby, Edward, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 149].
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Hoby, Peregrine, add [Harl. Soo., LVII, p. 150].

Hollynslied, Hugh, for Bouociis read ? Uoiiacons, and add [Exemplification of

Arms, and grant of Crest, 1 July 1560. Hist. See. Lane, and Chesb., LXII,
p. 135].

Hooper or Howper, Jobu,/b/' Grants L read Grants I.

Hooper, John, of New Sarum, add [Misc. G. et H., 4tb S., Ill, p. 65].

[Ilorton, , attested by William Flower, Norroy K. of Arms, and Robert
Cooke, Chester Herald (1566), exhibited 1663, by Ralph Horton, of Coole,

CO. Chester. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII, p. 127.]

[Houghton, Richard, of Park Hall, co. Lane, by R. St. George, Norroy K. of

Arms, 2 Nov. 1606. Misc. G. et H., 3rd vS., I, p. 193.]

Hovell, Allan, 1562, add [Misc. G. et H., otli S., II, pp. 1 and 122.]

Hnlton, Adam, of the Parke, add [Family of Hiilton, of Hnlton, co. Lane, p. 20,

and Hist. Soc. Lane, and Clicsh., LXVIII, p. 110].

Hunifrcy, William, of London, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., I, p. 1].

Hunston, William, of Walpole, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, p. 1].

Huys, Thomas, add [of Kenmerton] co. Glone. [by William flervj', Clarenceiix

K. of Arms, 28 Jnly 1558. Misc. G. et II., 4th "S., II, p. 145].

Jackson, add [Richard, of Killingwold, co. York. Confirmed 16 June 1613.].

Jemmett, Philip, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 3].

Jenkinson, Sir Robert, of London, add [Jenkenson, Sir Robert, of Walcott, in

" Oxford-sheyer." Crisp, Notes, II, p. 47].
[Jennings qnartcring. See Lingard-Monk. Genealogist, V, p. 144.]

Jevon, Daniel au<l Thomas, add [Salopian Shreds and Patches, VIII, p. 36 ;

r. W. Hackwood's Sedgley Researches, 1898, p. 117].
Kemble, George, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 164].

Kempe, William, add [6 Dec. 1662. Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., X, p. 82].
Kendall, John, add [Genealogist, New S., XXlf, p. 61 ; Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V,

p. 121].

Kevall, George, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 12.]

Kidermister, read Kidermistkr.
Kingestou, John de,add [Genealogist, New S., XVIII, p. 35; Geneal. Mag., Ill,

p. 261].
Knight, Robert, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 287].

Knowles, Richard, after 8 Nov. add [6] a7id add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., VII,
p. 10].

Lane, Thomas, /or Gent. Mag. read Geneal. Mag.
Lany, John, for Cratfold rend Cratfield, a7id add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII,

p. 13].

Lee, Sir Robert, of Qiiarrendon, add [Her. and Geneal., Ill, pp. 117-118, and
Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., I, p. 102, give the date 1513].

Legh, Sir Piers, af/er East Cheshire, II, 303, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,
LX, p. 166, Shield of 8 Qnarterings and Crest, LXII, p. 138].

Legh, Sir Piers, at end after 1665 add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., X, p. 72
;

Geneal. Mag., I, p. 17].

Leversage. See also Liversage.

[Liversage, Lyversage, or Leversage, William, of Wheeloek, co. Chester, by
William Flower, Norroy K. of Arms, grant of Crest, 24 Sept. 1580. Hist.

Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, 189, Lyversage qnartering Wheeloek.]
[Loudon, Armes of the New Corporation of Freemen in the Subnrbs about London,

by Sir John Borough, Garter K. of Anns, between Dec. 1633 anil Oct. 1643.
Geneal. Mag., IV, p. 187.]

[Londonderry, City of, 1 June 1623. Geneal. Mag., II, 256, IV, 58.]
[Maddison, Edward, of Form.aby, co. Line, s. of Edward Madison, Esq., s. of Sir

Edward Madison, Knt., 13' May 1587, by Robert Cooke, Clarenceux K. of

Arms. Crisp, Visit. Eng. and Wales, facsimile, p. 149.]
[Mariet, Thomas, of Remenham, Berks., 16 June 1586, by Robert Cooke, Clarenceux

K. of Arms. Harl, Soc, LVII, p. 177.J
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[Masons' Company, LonJon, 1472, Couder, Hole Craft, p. 84 and plate, frontis-

piece.]

[ilassey, of Deufield, co. Chester, atte;^ted by William Flower, Norroy K. of

Arms (1.566) and allowed by Rleliard St. George, Norroy, 1613. Hist. Soo.

Lane, and Cbesli., LXII, p. "l28.]

[Massey, John, of C'o<ldino:ton, co. Ciicster, confirmation by Richard St. George,

Norroy K. of Arms, 1613 ? Ilist. Soc. Lauc. and Chesli., LXII, p. 125.]

Mathew, Dame Marv, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 56].

Merick, Gellv, [of "Basarden, Wales], 1583, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., 11,

p. 130].
Mildmay, Sir Walter, Kut., of Essex, after the reference to Misc. G. et H., II,

p. 261, add [p. 192].

MinshuU, Richard, add [Misc. G. et H., II, p. 182].

Moigne, after 2 Nov. adil [22].

Moore, Thomas, of Wigenhall, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 4.]

Monte-acnto, add [Geneal. Mag. Ill, p. 296].

More, John, a Cheshire man, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, p. 190].

[Moreton, of Moreton, co. Chester, attested by Robert Glover, Somerset Herald,

1580, and allowed bv Richard St. George, Norrov. K. of Arms, 1613. Hist.

Soc. Lane, and Chesli., LXII, p. 129].

Morewood, /b;- Alpetoa read Alfreton.

[Morgan, John, of Morganshays, co. Devon, 20 Dee. 1528, bj' Wr3'othesley,

Garter K. of Arms, and Thomas Benolt, Ciarenceux. Geneal., New S., XXIV,
pp. 138-139.]

Mowbray, Thomas de, add [MS. Ashm. 804, II, fol. 16''], and /b;- Gents. Mag.
read Geneal. Mag.].

Norreys, Thomas, of Orford, add [Grant of a Crest, 10 Nov. 1581. Hist. Soc.

Lane, and Chesh., XLIII, p. 193].

North, John, of Ciibley, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., I, p. 32].

Northe, Lady Margaret. i>ee Bntler.

Northey, references to the Genealogist, read p. 172.

Northland, Thomas, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., X, p. 75].
Nouell. Andrew, 10 Feb. 1582, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 111].

Nulhall, John, of Cattenhall, co. Chester, 13 June 1581, 23 Eliz., add [Qnarlering

Grittin and Horton, (in Latin) Grant of Crest. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Cliesh.,

LXIIL p. 194].

Oldfield, Philip, of Bradwall, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII, p. 121.

Arms exemplified and Grant of Crest, 7 F'eb. 165^, by William Flower, Norroy
K. of Arms, p. 130. Somerford Crest, allowed bv Richard St. Gleorge, Norroy
1613, p. 130 ; another copy, LXIIL p. 197].

Oliver, Sir Benjamin, add [Facsimile, Misc. G. et II., 4th S., Ill, p. 193, gives

the date 1 Sept. 1672].

Overbnry, Thomas, add [1592. by Robert Cooke, Clar. ?].

Owen, Edward, 8 Dec. 1582, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 155 ; Pow3's-

Land Club, VI, p. 39].

Palmer Rich.ard, add [Hari. Soc, LVII, p. 190].

Paltock, Edward, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., IV, p. 79].

Parkes, Richard, V/^^ [F. W. Ilackwood's Scdgley Researches, 1898, p. 30].
Paidet. See Winchester [?].
[Perrott, Rol)ert, of the City of Oxford. Arms confirmeil by Sir Gilbert Dcthick,

Garter K. of Arms, 4 Jan., 3 Edw. VI, 1550. Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., Ill,

Pierson, 'Ihoraas (of the Receipts a Teller, &e.) [Patent to, in Latin, Hist. Soc.

Lane, and Chesh. LXIIL p. 195.]

[Pott, of Pott, CO. Chester, attested bv Ilenrv St. George, Richmond Herald of

Arms, 1634. Hist. Soc. Lane. and'Chcsh.^ LXII, p. 134.]

Povev, John, one of the Clerks, &c., add [Grant of Crest. Hist. Soe. Lane, and
Chesh., LXIII, p. 198].
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Power, Francis, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., Ill, pp. 98, 241 J.
Power, John, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., Ill, p. 273].
Powle, Thomas, of London, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 6].
Pratt, Ralph, /b/' Crispe's read Crisp's.

Prince, Richarii, 2 Nov. 1584, add \_see Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 154].
Prnjean, Francis, add [Crisp, Fragtn. Geneal., V, p. 57].
Qnarles, John, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 201].
Kawe or Ranx, George, of Skipton, add [Crisp, Fragni. Geneal., XIII, p. 10].
ReJilish, Alexander, of Iteddisli, add [Grant of a Crest, and to the descendants of

his grandfatlier, John Redich, of Redich. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII,
p. 202].

Rocke, Richard, 6 Mar. 1603, add \_see Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 155].
Rogers, Rohert, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 5].

Rowe, William, add [Scout-Master-General, s. of John Rowe], of Pontefract, add
[Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 14],

Royal Fishing Company, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 20].
Ryder, Anthony, add [Harl. Soc. LVII, p. 205].
St. Aubyn, after iv, 1, add [facsimile].

Sanies, add [Sammes].
Shadwell, Thomas, after iii, 106, add [Crisp, Notes, V, p. 23].
Sheldon, Daniel, add [Crisp, Notes, I, p. 101].

Sheldon, Gilbert, add [Crisp, Notes, I, p. 101].
Scofehl [Schofield], Cuthbert, add [Grant of a Crest. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,

LXIII, p. 202].

Sitsilt, after Beaufort add [Beauport].

Smallman, Thomas, 10 Oct. 1589, add [Shropsh. Arch. Soc. Trans., 4th S.,

II, vii].

Smith, Thomas, of Canipden, after 1540 add [1544].
Smith, Thomas, s. and h. of Sir Laurence Smith, of Hough, co. Chester, s. of

Sir Thomas Smith, add [Exemplification of Arms to Sir Laurence Smith and
Thomas, his eldest son, and to the descendants of the first named Sir Thomas
Smith, given at Loudon, in Latin. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII,
p. 203].

Smithes, George, after of the Court of add [?].
[Somerford, of Somerford. Crest allowed ijy Richard St. George, Norroy K. of

Arms, 1613, to Philip Oldfield, of Somerford, co. Chester. Hist. Soc. Lane.
and Chesh., LXII, p. 130.]

South, Sir Francis, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 239].
South, William, of Amesbury, Wilts., by Gilbert Dethick, 1575. Misc. G. et H.,

5th S., I, p. 239].
Sponer [Spooner], Thomas, after Wore, add [29 Nov.].
[Stanley, Sir Rowland, of Ilooton, co. Chester, attested by William Flower, Norroy

K. of Arms, and Roht. Glover, Somerset Herald. Shield of 9 Quarterings,
22 Aug. 1580. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII, p. 136.]

Staunton, John, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 62].
Swettenham, Laurence, of Somerford, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII,

p. 205].
[Swettenham, . . . ., of Swettenham, co. Chester. Crest confirmed to Swettenham,

of Somerford, co. Chester, by William Flower, Norroy K. of Arms. Arms
allowed by Rich. St. George, Norroy K. of Arms, 1613. Hist. Soc. Lane, and
Chesh., LXII, p. 129].

Swettenham, Laurence, of Somerford, co. Chester, add [Exemplification of Arms
and Grant of Crest, by Sir Gilbert Dethick Garter K. of Arms, Robert Cooke,
Clarenceux, and William Flower, Norroy, 9 Feb. 1568 (156^). Hist. Soc. Lane.
and Chesh., LXII, p. 133.]

Tallow Chandlers' Company, 1546, add [Heraldic Exhibition, Edinburgh, plate 5].
Tliornicroft, Edward and John, brothers, after Norr. add III, 327, and before

Grauls l\ , fol. 1 39, '/'A/ [ilcuhij-alion].



ADDITIONS AND CORKECTIONS, VOL. I. XXI

[Thornycroft, Edward, of Thornycroft, co. Chester. Exemplification of Arms and
Crest by William Rylev, Norroy K. of Arms, 10 Sept. 1651. Hist. See. Lane.
and Chesh., LXII, p. 1-12.]

Tilsou, read Tilston, Ralph, of Hnxleigii [Huxlev], add [Grant of a Crest. Hist.

Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, p. 206.].

Townsend, Sir Robert, add [Hari. Soc., LXH, p. 183.]
[Trevor, Mark, Visct. Uungannon. Snpporters bv R. St. George, Ulster K. of

Arms, 20 Sept. 1662. Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., IV, p. 89.]

Tristram, Matthew, 29 Ang. 1467, add [Proc. Soc. of Antiq., XVI, p. 341].
Trumbull, Willi.am, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 220].
Tupholme, William, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., I, p. 41].
Turton, William, add [Harl. Soc, LXII, p. 184.]

Upholders', Craft and Fellowship of, add [Crisp, Fragra. Geneal., XIII, p. 20].
[Valerisi, Aloisius (a Patrician), Ambass.ador of Venice, 19 Sept. 1624, on his being

knighted by the King (James I).]

[Venables, Robert, of Antrobus, co. Chester, now of Chester, attested by
W. Flower, Norrov, 1566 and 1580. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII,
p. 122.]

Venables, Sir Thomas, add [Exemplification and Augmentation. Hist. Soc. Lane
and Chesh., LX, p. 164. Plate of Arms, LXL p. 215.].

Vermuyden, Sir Cornelius, add [of Hatfield, co. York, son of Giles Vermuyten, of

St. Martin's Dyke, Zealand, of an honorary addition to his Arms] by Sir John
Borough [Norroy, 10 July 1629].

Vernon, John, out of Cheshire, add [Patent to, given at London, in Latin. Hist.

Soc. Lane and Chesh., LXIIL p. 208.].

[Villiers, Major John, of Ireland, from co. Staff. Certificate, 17 Sept. 1647, by
W. Roberts, Ulster K. of Arms. Misc. G. et H., 4th S., II, p. 327.]

Warburton, Piers, of Northwich, co. Chester, add [Exemplification in F^rench.

Dutton, quartering Warburton and Warburton. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,

LXIII, p. 210.].

Wedgwood, John [? 1566, ? 9th, or 1576, 19th, Q. Eliz. See Genealogist, XXII,
p. 62].

Weld, John, of London, Haberdasher, 28 Jan. 1559, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S.,

n, p. 171].

Weldische, William, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 245].
Westbye, John, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXVIII, p. 196.]

Westbye, John, after late add [?], and after Dalton add [Norroy K. of Arms].
Westfaling, Herbert, add [Crisp, Fragni. Geneal., X, p. 76].

[Wever, of Poole, co. Chestor, attested by William Flower, Norroy K. of Arms,
and Robert Cooke. Charter Herald (1566). Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh.,

LXII, p. 128.]

[Weynman, Richard, of Witney, co. Oxf., by Thomas Wriothesley, Garter,

20 Sept. 1509. Misc. G. et H., 5th S., L p- 287.]
Wharton, Thomas, Lord Wharton, add [23 April 1553. Genealogist, New S.,

VIII, pp. 127-128.].

[Whichcote, Charles, of Mobberley, co. Chester, attested by Hen. St. George,
Richmond Herald of Arms, 1633. Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII, p. 132.]

Whyte, Thomas, of Fytleford, add [Misc. G. et H., 5th S., IL p- 60].

Wiche or Wyche, Thomas, enter under Wyche, add [Quarterly Arms, Wyche and
Brett. Grant of Crest, by William Flower, Norroy K. of Arms, 28 June 1587.

Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXIII, p. 214. Brette pedigree, p. 216.].

Wicksteed, John, of Wicksteed, co. Chester, add [Exemplification of Arms and]

before Crest, and add at etid [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., LXII, p. 127].

Wilbraham, Thomas, of Woodhav, co. Chester, add [Grant of Crest, in Latin,

Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh., LXIII, p. 212].
[Wilcoxon, of Sproston, co. Chester, attested by Richard St. George, Norroy K. of

Arms, 1613. Hist. Soc. Lane and Chesh., LXII, p. 131.]

Wilde, John, of Kettloworth, add [Xctllcwuilli], and see Wyld, William.
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Wilkiuson nlins Harlyn, add [Misc. G. et II., 2iiil S., II, p. 200 ; Crisp, Fragm.
Geiifiil.. X, p. 77].

Wilkinson, William, of Dorrington
; for Sns. read Snsannah.

Willmott, George, of Letcoml)e Regis, add [II;irl. Soc, LVII, p. 230].

Wiseman, Riclianl, add [Medical Times ami Gazette, 6 Oct. 1872 ; West Loudon
Medical Journal, July 1912].

Wright, Richard, Serg' at Arms [of Bickley, Cheshire], add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and

Chesh., LXIII, p. 213].
Wodeson, Elizabeth, [20 Nov.] 1573. \_Sce Misc. G. ct H., 2nd S., I, p. 141.]

Wyche, Thomas, of Daveuham, co. Chester, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh.,

LXII, p. 140].

Wynchecombe, John, add [Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 233].

Wyrlev, Roger de, after Berry ; add [Wyrley, True use of Arms], and after Bell,

add [18.53, p. 24].

Yallop, Sir Eoliert, /'o/' Yaldwiu read Yallop.

Yonug, Lionel, add [Young and Hawking quarterly, 8 May 1558, by Cooke,

Clarenceux. Crisp, Fragm. Gcneal., XIII, p. 18.].

ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS, Vol. II,

Parts I and II.

{Continued from Vol. II, Pakt I, p. iv.)

Abbot, of Sudbury, after 1774-77 add [1777].
Abbot, Henry Alexis' after 1802-4 add [1804].
Abdy, after 1848-1 85 1,'af/f/ [1S49].

A'Beckett, W. A. Callendar (3rd entry), after 1891 add [1895].
Abercrombie, Lieut.-Gen. Sir John, after 1815-17 add [1815].
Abercrombie, Sir Ralph, after 1797-180 . . add [1797].
Abercrombie [General], Sir Robert, /o/- 179 . . read [1798].
Abercrombie, Baroness, after 1800-2 add [1801].
Alierdein to Harvey, /ii;' 17 . . . read [1791].
Abingdon, Countess, for 17 . . . read [1728].
Abney, after 1823-24 add [1823].
Accrington, co. Lane, after 1897 add [1879].
Aclaud (Palmer after Fuller), for 185 . . read [1853].
Acland (Fuller), ./b/- Vol. LIX read Vol. XLIX.
Acton, John, for 17 . . read [1759].
Acton, Edward William, after 1813 add [1814].
Acton after Dalberg [1833] avd for 183 . . rend [1834].
Adam, John William, after 1799 add [1801].
Adam James, after 1810 add [1811].
[Adam, Right Hon. William, Baron of the Exchequer, of Blairadam, 1815. Misc.

G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 42].
Adams to Anson [1773 ?], after 1804 add [\H06],a?id after Sambrooke add [1806].
Adams, William, M.P.,./b;- '183 . . read [1832], ami after 1832-3 add [1832].
Adams, now Rawson, after 1824 add [1825].
Adams, late Cufle, afte'r 1843 add [1842].
Adams, William Cokayne, after 1869 add [1868].
Adams, George, ybr 18 . . read [1868].

[Adams, Very Rev. Samuel, Dean of Cashel, Confirmation 16 Sept. 1854 (Ulster

Office). Misc. G. et H., 5th S., I, p. 41].

Adcock to Hall, after 1835 add 1836.
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Addington, Uenry, after Sidmoiitli arid [12 Jan. 1805'], and for [1805] read [1804].
Addisou, Ed ward, after 1786 add [1788].
Addison, Samuel, /'or Eccleshill read Ecclesliall, and after 1837 add [1838].
A'Deane, late Tucker, after 1827 add [1824].
Alavoiue, after fol. i2iadd [1753].
Albert, Sophia Nancy, for Conrtail read Courtail.
Aldridge, John, after 1820 add 1821.

Aidworth to Neville, after 1792 add [1797].
Allan, Robert Henry, after 1830 add [1831], atid for XXXVII read XXXVIII.
Allan after llavelock, after 1880 add [1882].
AUaiison to Winn, add [Roy. Lie, 20 Feb. 1777], and after Bart, add [14 Sept.

1776], after York read [1777].
Aileuby-MoNTGOJiEUY, after 1893 add [1894].
Allgood, Lancelot, after 1750 add [1752?].
Alliston, Frederick Pratt, _/br 187 . . read [1897].
Allsop, Henry, read Allsopp.

Alt, Henry, after 1749 add [1747].
Amher.st after Tyssen, for 188 . . read [1867].
Anderson, James, after 1789 add [1788].
Andrew.^ Biggs, for 183 . . read [1840].
Angell, late Brown, after 1800 add [1801].
Antonie after Lee, /'or 182 . . read [1817].
Antrim, Earl of, for McDonald read MacDonnell [Roy. Lie, 27 June 1836], a7id

after 1835 add [1886].
Arcedukne read Arcedeckue.
Archer-Burton, after 1834 add [1835],
Armistead, Rev. John, after 1799 add [1797].
Ashby, late Lathom, read Latham, /'or 180 . . read [15 Jnly 1807].
Ashby, late Bernard, after M. H. A. read [Nicholas Herman Ashby].
Asgill, after Bart, add [16 April 1761] and before Vol. XXXII add [1820]

[1761 is Vol X].
Ashbourne, Baron, /"or Gilson read Gibson.

Ashenhurst, y'or co. Derby read co. Stafford.

[Aspinwall, of Hale, co. Lane, quartering to Blackburne, 1803. See Blackburne,
John, F.R.S.]

Assheton-Smith, /'or Carmarthen i-ead Carnarvon.

Aston to Pudsey,' Thomas Peach, read 2nd line (and [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 269,
John).

Atkins before Bowyer, /"or LXI j-ead XLI.
Atkins-Roberts, before'iol 58 add [1883].
[Auden, Rev. Thomas, M.A., F.S.A., Vicar of Condover, Shropshire, and

Prebendary of Lichfield, and to the descendants of his father William Auden,
of Rowley Regis, co. Stafford, 10 Nov. 1905].

Baker, Richard, of Westbrook, for 17 . . . read [1840].
Ball-Hughes, Edward, /or 32d\-ead 239.

Dykes-Ballantyne-Dykes, /or 17 . . . read [1800].
Baltimore, Baron, /or Calvert read Calvert, ? this entry. See Calvert in Vol. I.

Banks, Rev. Frederick [grant 1850]_/br 185 . . read [1852].
Barker, late Cragg, /or 17 . . . read [1833].
Barker after Darling, dele [?] after fol. 68.

Barlow, Sir George IL, add [1806] before Vol. XXIV, fol. 45.

Barnard, Gilbert Vane, Baron, after 27 Sept. add [?].
Barrett, Susannah, read dau. [of Henry], of London, Merchant, and wife of Sir

Justinian Isham, Bart. Edmondson and Berry [give] azure, &c., as printed

for or read proper.

Barretto, after 1813 add [1812].
Bartlett, VVilliam, add [1882, fol.] before 326.

Baskerville before Mynors, after 1818 add [1817 ?].
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Baskerville, Col. Thomas, /or Evenglode read Evenlode.

Bass, /or Sir M. I. read Sir M. T.

Bassett, late Davie, /or Beninharbor read Berry Narbor.

Bateman, late Buckley, read Biickby [Rev. John].

[Beck, Peter Arthur, of Trelydau Hall, co. Montgomery, 18 . . .].

Bedford to Edwards, add \_see Edwards].

Bedford, John, for Oughtsbridge read Oiightibridge.

Bellairs, [or Bellaers, Abel Walford], after 1782 add Vol. XV, fol. 26.

Bensley, William, for X, p. 32, read X, p. 82.

Berkeley before C'alcott, /or 182 . . read [1826].

Best, Sarah, after the date add [Vol. XLl, fol. 21].

Beswicke-Koyds, for 186 . . read [1820] ; and for (? LVII, fol. 155) read

([1869] ? LVil, fol. 155) ; delete the comma after Clement.

Belhell, late Codriiigton, Christopher, 1for late read before ; Roy. Lie, 17 Nov. 1797.

Bethell, late Codrington, add [? William John, Roy. Lie, 12 Mar. 1798].

Bettesworth before [to Bettesworth-]Trevaniou, for John F. Purnel read John

T. Pnrnell.

Bewicke-Capley, R. C. A., read Copley.

Bewicke-Capley, late Anderson, read Copley ; for Calverley Berwicke read

Calverley Bewicke.
Biandos, add [1873] before Vol. LVIII.
Bickerton, after XXIlf add [? 1815, Vol. XXIX].
Birch, Samuel, before Vol. XX add [1800].

Birkenhead, Borough of, add [Hist. Soc. Lane, and Chesh., XLII, p. 13].

Birt (and Stayner, his wife), after 1844 add [1843].

Bischoffsheim, for 185 . . read [1860 ?].

Biscoe, Anne, 'after 1829 add [1830].

Bishop, James, fur 181 . . read [1810].

Bisse, /or 182 .". read [1831].

Black," a/i-er 1819 add [1809].

Blackburn, John, F.R.S., read Blackburne ; for Greeve read Green [Green and

Aspinwall quarterings granted]; for 18 . . read [11 May 1803]; and add
[Genealogist, XXXIV, p. 87].

Blackman, George, before 1803 add [16 May], and add [Genealogist, New S.,

XXII, fol. 156].

Blair, place a full point after design (designation).

Blicke, Sir Charles, Knt.', after 1809 add [1811].

Blomfield, late Mason, after Norf. add [1836].

Blomfield, Elizabeth, after 1797 add [1798].

Blunt, Robert, after 1850 add [1853 ?].

Boase, Henry, /or 180 . . read [1810].

Bolton, Capt., /or 184 . . read [1851].

[Booker, Frank William, of Nottingham. Grant of Arms, 1906. (6'eePhillimore's

County Pedigrees of Nottinghamshire, p. 123).]

Booker, Thomas William,/or Gansrew read Janarew ; for Velindia read Velindra
;

add the date [18 Aug. 1855] ; and add at the end [On 18 Sept. 1855, License

to use the Arms of Biakemore and Booker quarterly].

Boord,/or Sir J. W. read Sir T. W.
Borthwick before Gilchrist, after Arms add [1806].

Berwick, in both delete the ? after fol. 141.

Boswall, delete the ? before 1847.

Bottomley, for 184 . . read [1851].

Bourne, Ralph, after 1815 add [1816].

Boustead, /or 184 . . read [1850].

Bovey, after Camb. add [1712].

Bowdon," Richard Catlow, after 1840 add [1842].

Bowdon-Butler, before Vol. XLV add [1841].

Bowman, formerly Coates, add [Charles].
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Boycott, after 1844 add [1843].
[Brace, Frauk Addison, of Doverbridge Hall, co. Derby. Confirmation about 1896.]

Bracebridge, yb/" Ansley read Anstey.
Bradford, Baron, /or Bridgraan read Bridgeraan.

[Bradbrooke, Dr. W . . . ., of Bletchley, Bucks., to the descendants of his grand-

father, 1912].

Bradney, Ellen, /or Pera read Penn.
Bradnej', J. A., for Llanfiliangel read Llanfihangel.

[Braham, Sir Richard, of New Windsor, Berks., by Sir Edward Walker, Garter

K. of Arms. 10 June 1646. Harl. Soc, LVII, p. 81.]

Braikenridge, ybr 182 . . read [1830].
Brawston, for 17 . . . read [1801].
Bravbrooke, Baron [1788], Aldworth to Neville [? 1762], Berks., [1797] Vol. XX,

fol. 47.

Bravbrooke, Barou, Neville, _/br 179 . . read [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 50.

Brettel-Vaughan, /or Braiufield read Bromfield.

Brettingbam, _/br 17 . . read [1801].
Brewin, add [Ambrose].
Brickdale, John, after 1765 add [1766] and after Bromley add [1768].
Britton, after Vol." LXIX add [1896] and after 195 insert [19 June 1897].

Brock after Glutton, after 1809 add [1810].
Brock, Maj.-Gen., after 1813 add [1812 ?].

Brockholes, after 1782 ? add [1783].
Brograve, after 1830 add [1831].
Bromilow, David, /or Bittesworth rfarf Bitteswell.

Bromley after Davenport, Rev. Walter, /or Ullerton i-ead EUaston.
Brooke, Rev. John, after George add [1788].
Brooke, (Sir) Thomas [Bart. 1899], andfor 187 . . read [1871].
Brookes before Kemp, ybr 188 . . read [1839].
Brookfield, after 1872 add [1877] and for Berry's read Burke's.

Brooksbanke, William Lvon, for Berry's read Burke's.

Browell, after 1830 arfrf'[1831].

Brown, late Candler, after 1804 add [1803].
Brown (late Robinson), /or 180 . . read [1810].
Brown to Trotter, after 1869 add [1868].
Browne, Thomas, of London, after 1724 add [172f].
Browne, late Eaton, Rev. Richard, after 1845 add [1844 .'].

Browne before Wvlde, Ralph, before 1788 add [26 Mar.] and [Misc. G. et H.,

2nd S., IV, p.' 180].

Browne before Mill, ybr Caria(;on read Cariacou.

Browne, William James, after Australia add [1858].
Brownsword, after 1747 add [1748] a7id after and add [174f ?].

Bryan, . . . ., co. Camb., _/br 172 . . read [1730].
Brydges, Samuel Egerton, add [24 Dec] before 1814 and after add [1815] ; at

end add [Chaudos Peerage Case, 1834, Appx., p. xxvii].

Buckley, Edmund, after 1863 add [1864].
Buckley, formerly Peck, after 1863 add [1864].
Bulkelev after Warren, ybr Beaumoris read Beaumaris.

Bulkeley after Williams, after 1827] add [1826 ?].

BuUer-Manningham, ybr Dilborue read Dilhoru.

Bullock, late Watson,/or 180 . . read [1810].
Bulmer, /or 180 . . read [1824].
Bunny, now Hartopp, [1778, Vol. XIV ?] and Hurlock, his wife, of Freeby, co.

Leic. (? Newark), [Hartopp and Cradock quarterly, and Hurlock on an

Escutcheon of Pretence, 1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 249.

Burchardt-Ashton, F.,/or 285-311 read'i 285 and 311.

Burnett, Sir Robert, /or 180 . . read [1811].
Burridge, Robert, after 1700 add [1701].
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Burridge, William, _/br 17 . . read [1801].
Burrows, Henry William, /or Berry's read Burke's.

Burtou, Bartholomew, after 1696 add [1697].
Burton (Sir Richard), for 182 . . read [1810].
Burton, Archer, after 1834 add [1835].
Burton, Mrs. Catherine Sophia, /br Longnor read Longner.

Butcher to Pcmberton, after Nottiugham add [1842].
Butterworth to Freeman", /o;- 182 . . read [1831].

Byrom, late Fox, after 1870 add [1871].

Calcott after Berke'ley,/o/- 181 . . read [1826].

Caldwell, . . . ., of Linley Wood, for 183 . . read [1840].

Calvert, Lieut.-Gen., after 1815 'add [1816].

Cameron, Col., after 1815 add [1816].

Campbell, Marchioness Grey, /or 174 . . read [1753 ?].

Campbell, Sir John, /or 174 . . read [1753].

Campbell, Sir Archibald, /or 182 . . read [1831].

Campion to Coates, /or 178 . . read [1790].

Canu after Skoulding, after 1866 add [1867].

'Cape of Good Hope, Colony of, 29 May 1876. Geneal. Mag., IV, p. 185.]

;Cape Town, City of, 29 Dec. 1899. Geneal. Mag., IV, p. 156.]

Carew, George Henry, after 1810 add [1811].

Carew after Hallowell, read [1828], Sir Benjamin, K.C.B. [1815], of co. Surrey,

[1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 176; [G.C.B., 6 June 1831]. Supporters,

[1831, Vol. XXXVIII ?] fol. 239.

Carleton, late Metcalfe, /or 178 . . read [1791].

Carlyon (see Britton), after LXIX add [1896] and after 195 and insert

[19 June] 1897.

Carter, John Robert, read (s. of John, Superintendent of Sandhurst).

Carteret, Baron, after 171|] add [1715].
Cartwright, late Cobb, after 1865 add [1866].

Caton, John, after Bastwick add [Woodbastwick].
Cecil, Baron, Countess of Exeter, /or 179 . . read [5 April 1794] ; ? delete Baron;

and add \_See Shropshire Arch. Trans., 4th Ser., IV, p. 381].

Cecil, Mary.ybr 180 . . read [1810].
Chafy, William W., after 1868 add [1869].
Chambers, John, /or 187 . . read [1869].
Chapman, William, of Skegness, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., II, p. 196].

Chapman to Yapp, after fol. 183 add [1839].
Chappel, /or 184 . . 'read [1844 or 1845].

Charlton, late Lechmere, Nicholas, after 1st Feb. add [? 3rd Feb.]

Charters. See Gar vis [not entered].

Chatteris, William, after 1826 add [1831], of Brasenose Coll. [in] 1826 ?.

Chauncey after Snell, after 1783 add [1781].
Checkland, add [George, and Millicent, dau. of John Taylor].

Chetham before Strode, after 1808 add [1811].
Childe, late Baldwin, William, read of Kinlet, Sbropsh.

Chiswell, formerly Muilman, after 1772 or 3 add [1772].
Cholmley, late Strickland, aft'er 1865 add 1858 [Vol. LV ? for 1865].

Cholmondeley to Owen, for Condone Park read Condover Park.

Christy, William Miller, after 1855 add [1854].
Church after Pearce, at the end read [1846] fol. 178.

Churchward (Diraond-), /or 189 . . read [1859].
Clarges after Hare, after co. Glouc. add [1843].
Clark (see Bellairs), add [Susanna Walford, late wife of John Clark, of London

(her descendants). Walford quartering, 9 Mar. 1782 (see Genealogist, New S.

XXII, p. 157).].

Clark, Henry, after 1857 add [1858].

Clark, quartered by Darid Milligan, after 1775 add [1774].
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Clarke, David Ross, for 185 . . read [I860].
[Clarke, William, of Cork, Ireland, by Ulster K. of Arms, 4 June 1804. Misc.

G. et II., 4th S., V, p. 65.]

Clay, Charles, yb/- 185 . . rend [1860 ?].

Clifton, now Burton, after co. Line, add [1821].
Clifton, widow of Tabor, for 185 . . read [1852 or 1853].
Clifton, late Markbara, after 1869 add [1870 ?].

Clifton-Hastings-Campbell, after 1896 add [1895 ?].

Climenson, /'or 185 . . read [1860 ?].

Cliuton-Pelham, Major-Gen., for [1815] read [1813] and after Supporters add
[1814].

Clydesdale, for 180 . . read [1810].
Coape to Coape Arnold, after LXX add [1898 ; ? 1867, Vol. LVI].
Cock, John, D.D., after 1796 add [1795].
Cockburn after Kidney, /'or Gamley read Ginnley.

Cockburn after Ker, M.A., of Norton-iu-Hales and Bellaport, Shropsh. [1833],
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 298. \_See Cokburne.]

Coham, William H. B., after 1845 add [1844 ?].

Coldwell to Thicknesse, add [Francis Henry], for 18 . . read [1859] and [see

Burke's Landed Gentry].
Cole, now Tndor, before fol. 316 insert [1799].
Coleman to Proctor, _/br Monmouth read Montgomery.
Coles, Jamersybr 183 . . read [1840].
Collins to BurV, for 17 . . . read [1800].
Collins-Trelawney [1838 ?] and after 1839 add [1838].
Colvin, after London add [1818].
Colyear-Dawkins, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 23].

Combe, late Maddison, after 1850 read [1849].
Corner, after London add [1850].
Coningsby, Vicountess, after 1716* add [1717].
Conyngbam to Denison, for 184 . . read [1849] and after Supporters add [1850].
Cooke, William, after 1812 add [1814].
Corbet, late D'Aveuaut,_/b/- 178 . . read 1786, and after Vol. XV. add [XVI ?].

Cosserat, Bernard, after 1729 add [17^1}].
Cotton, add Combermere after Baron, after Snpportersybr 18 . . read [1830].
Courtenay {see Jackson), /or 177 . . read [1780].
Cradock-Hartop (late Bunny), for Harlock read Hurlock aiid add Bart, after

Edmund.
Craggs [before Eliot, Roy. Lie. dat. 15 April 1789], and before Vol. XVII add

[1789].
Cradock, late Grove, before 1849 add [Roy. Lie, 22 May].
[Crawfurd, George, of Thoruwood, co. Lanark, 9 April 1864 (Scotch grant).]

Crawley (-Boevey),_/b7- 179 . . read [1789].
Croker, of co. Oxf., add [1775] before Vol. XXX.
Cropper, Edward, after 1872* add [1873].
Cropper after Thoruburgh, after 1874 add [1876].
Cross, John, of HoUybauk. [The Grant was made to John Cross, of Staple Inn,

CO. Middx., and to the descendants of his father, William Cross, of Holly Bank,
Poutesbury, Shropsh., dated 15 May 1865.]

[Crowe. See Marlowe.]
Cnmming, George, after 1840 add [1843 ?].

CunlifEe-Offlev, for 182 . . read [1830 ?].

Currey, Robert," /br LXVII read XLVII.
Curtis, Richard Arthur F.,/or 182 . . rend [1830]
Cust, Baron Brownlow, before fol. 295 add [1777"

Cutts, John, after 1692 add [1690].
De Costa, read Da Costa, Leonor,yb/' 172 . . read 172|.

Dalgety,/o;- 186 . . read [1870].
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Dalton to Norcliffe, [Aug. 1807], and after York add [1808].
Daniel, C. Tyssen-Amherst, after and insert [1867].
Darby, of Sunniside, after 1835 add [1836].
D'Arcy,/or 172 . . read [172f].
Darley, late Wilks, after and add [1807].
DarIiugtoD,/or [1722] read [6 April 1722] and after Supporters add [172f].
Darnell, after [21 Dec. 1832] add [1833].
Dartinequinave, after 1720 add [1710], Vol. VI is 1720.

Darwin, late Rhodes, /or 184 . . read [1850].
Dashwood, Sir Henry W., before fol. 174 add [1884].
[Daval, quartering to Burr, 13 June 1821. Misc. G. et H., New S., Ill, pp. 156

and 157.]

Davenport-Bromley, /or Baggingtou, co. Derby, read Bagginton, co. Warw.
Davenport-Handley, add [Genealogist, VII, p. 23].
[Davis, quartering to Burr, 13 June 1821. Misc. G. et H., New S., Ill, pp. 156

and 157.]

Davison, John, B.D., for 180 . . read [1819].
Daw, after 1781 ffrfrf"[1783].

Dawkins, James, after 173| add [1734].
Dawson, Betty Anne, /or 177 . . read [1780].
Dawson before Lambton, after 1815 add [1814].
Dawson, Baker,/or 183 . . read [1840].
Dawson, Christopher H., before fol. 162 add [1867 ?].

De Coussmaker, /or [1798] read [1779].
De Eresby, delete the ? after 1829.

De Killi Kelby, the [?] refers to the reference to Kelby.
Derwent, Baron, after 1882* add [1881].
Derwentwater, Earl of, read fol. 212 or [1697] 232.

Des Bouverie, after 1695 add [1694 ?].

Devas, of Newgate Street, after 1812 add [1811].
De Windt,/or 184 . . read [1851].
Dinisdale, Baron Thomas Robert, after 1829 add [1830].
Diuevor, Baroness [1782] (Rice), and for [1782] read [1784].
Dipple, after Vol. IV add [VIII ?], Vol. IV is 1688 to 1700.

Dixon-Nuttall, for 185 . . read [I860].

Dobede, for 1830 read [1836].
Dobree, William, after 1726 add [1718 ?].

Dominick, Andrew, for co. Hertf. i-ead Hampsh. and add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal.,

V, p. 59].

Douglas, late Mackenzie, after 1831 add [1833].
Downes («ee Jackson), /or 182 . . read [1830].
Drake {see White-Beighton), for 182 . . read [1830].
Drax (Erie-), after 1828 add [19,29'].

Drinkwater, Sir William Leece, Knt., after Isle of Man add [24 April].

Ducie (Moreton, late Reynolds), after 1771] read [1772] and before fol. 63 read

[1771].
Dudley, Lord, read [Ferdinando Dudley] (Lea).

Dugdale, Sir John, after 1698 add [.'].

Diigdale, William, after 1698 add [1699].
Duncan, Admiral Adam, read Supporters [1798] before Vol. XX.
Duncan (Beveridge-) [1798 ?], James.
Dunell, before fol. 305 add [1812].
Duppa, late Lloyd, /or Wistanston read Wistanstow.
Dykes-Ballantine-Dykes, after 1799 add [1800].
Dymoke after Wells, after 1866 add [1867].
Eamer, Sir John, after 1808 add [1809].
Earle, . . . ., of Lacells, /or 1 . . . read [1730].
Earle, Hardman, read Sir Hardman.



ADDITIONS AND COEEECTIONS, VOL. II. XXIX

Eastwood, George, after 1747 add [1748].
Edgcumbe, /or [Earl of Mount Edgcumbe, 31 Aug. 1789] read [Baron Edgcumbe,

of Mount Edgcumbe, 20 April 1742].

Edwardes (Hope-), after S. F. add [St. Leger Frederick] and for 186 . . read

[1871].
Edwards after Williams, /or 182 . . read [1819].
Edwards, of Ruthen, for 185 . . read [1849].
Edwards, Thomas, after 1832 add [1833].
Edwards, Richard, /or Frimbley read Trimpley.

Ellenborough, after 1889 ? add [1890].
Elliott, John Lettsom, for 184 . . read [1850].
Ellis, of Sunning Hill,/or 180 . . read [1810].
Ellis, Baron Howard de Walden, delete the ? after [1810] ajid add Misc. G. et H.,

New S., I, p. 187.

Ellis after Jojuer, /or 1813 read 1817.

Embletou-Fo.x, of Northoppe, after 1860 add [1862].
Emerson to Amcotts, /or 183 . . read [1854].
England, Sir Richard', delete ? after [1843].
Esmead, add [? Michell-Esmead after Moore].
Estcourt after Sotherou, after 1853 add 1855.

Estlen, for 180 . . read [1810].
Evans, Evan, after 1861 add [1864].
Evans, Edward, after 1864' add [1866] and [Powys-Land Club, IX, p. 426].

Evershed, after 1696 add [189f ?].

Every, [Sir Henrv], after Somerset add 1804 or 1805.

Farley after Turner, after 1827 read [1828 ?].

Farmer, Joseph (Harley), not quarterly. [Arras for Harley, to Caroline, dau. of

Edward Harley, wife of Joseph Farmer.]

Farmer-(Haywood), after 1871 read [1872].
Farquharson, of Scotland, /or XXXIV read XXIV.
Faudel-Phillipps, (Sir) George, for Pond read Park.

Fawsitt, late Wetherell, /or 182'
. . read [1831].

Fawsitt after Ferguson, after 1866 add [1867 ?].

Fazakerley, late Gillibraiid, /or 182 . . read [1830].

Fellowes to Benyon, after 1854 add [1855].
Fenwick before Stuart,/or 180 . . read [1816 ?].

Ferrers, Henry F. (formerly Croxon), /or Pentraheylin read Pentreheylin.

Fetherstonhaugh, late Smallwood, after 1797] read [1798 ?].

Feversham, Lord, delete the comma after Baron.

Field, Jane Ann Elizabeth, after 1815 add [1816].
Fielder,/or 182 . . read [18'30].

Fisher, John, for Foremonk i-ead Foremark ?.

Fisher, John,'Bishop of Salisburv, after 1812 add [1811].

Fisher, Joseph, after 1730 add [1720].

Fisher, of Laxfie'ld, /or 180 . . read [1810].

Fitz-Patrick, /or Ossorry read Ossort.
Fleetwood after Hesketh, after co. Lane, add [1831].
Fletcher, Thomas, for Besley read Betley.

Fletcher, John, after \1U add [1732 ?].

Fletcher-Twemlow, /or Pilmaston read Pitmaston.

Fletcher, Thomas William, of Handsworth. [ The entry should read, of Dudley,

CO. Wore, and to the descendants of his father, Thomas Fletcher, of Hands-

worth, CO. Staff., 29 May 1835, Vol. XLI, fol. 26.]

Floyd, /or 180 . . read [1810].
Foljambe. See Hawkesbury.
Forrester after Weld, read Forester and for Dosthill read Dothill and Willey,

Shropsh., 7iot CO. Warw.
Foster, George, after 1703 add [170|].



XXX ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS, VOL. II.

Foster fo Baird, delete the ? after 2.33.

Foster, Ebenezer, after 1851 add [1849].
Foster, William (s. of Thomas), of Boston, New England [now resident in

Loudon ; and to tlie descendants of the said Thomas], _/br Hinde read Hiird,

[see Hurd], and for 178 . . read [7 April 1783].
Fowler to Leeves, /or 180 . . read [1810].
Fownes to Somervi lie, /or 182 . . read [1831].
Fox after Embleton, after 1860 read [1862].
Fox after Embleton, William, after 1874 read [1877].
France, late Hayhurst, after 1796 add [1795].
France-IIayhiirst, Col. Charles, after 1869 add [1870 ?].

Frean,/o/- 186 . . read [1870].
Freind," Rev. William Maximilian, after 1800 add [1802].
Freman, late Button, for 182 . . read [1831].
Friend, of Magdalen Coll., Oxf., after 1813 add [1814].
Frost, Sir Thomas Gibbons ; Francis Aylraer and Robert, of Lime Grove, Chester,

for 186 . . read [1871].
Friictuozo, /or 182 . . read [1830].
Fuller-Meyrick, Augustus ?, after 1825 read [1826].
Gamon, (Sir) Richard, after 1795 add [1794].
Gardiner after Smythe, after 1798 add [1797].
Gardner, Cecil, /or 184 . . read [1850].
Gardner, late Panting, Robert, to read of Lcighton, Wellington, Shropsh.
Garthwaite, Edward, add [Crisp, Fragm. Gencal., II, p. 21].

Gascoignc after Oliver, for 180 . . read [1810].
Gaskell, of Chalfont St." Peter, for 180 . . read [1822].
Gaulis, after 1793 add [1794 ?].

Geary, Francis, for 178 . . read [18 Nov. 1782. See Shropsh. Arch. Trans.,

3rd S., IX, p. 354].
Gee to Gibb, of London, /or 184 . . 7-ead [1850].
Gibbons, Rev. Bery John, to read Rev. Benjamin, of Pooll.ands, Hartlebury, co.

Wore. (M.A., Wadham Coll., Oxford), [15 June 1871].
[Gillibraud, late Hawarden, Thomas, of Appleton and Liverpool, co. Lane, Surname

and Arms only. Roy. Lie, 17 May 1779. Genealogist, XXXIII, p. 233.]

Gillibrand to Fazakerley, Henry Hawarden add [Name and Arms of Fazakerley

only. Roy. Lie, 6 May 1814, Arms of Fazakerley and Gillibrand quarterly.

Genealogist, XXXIII, p. 236].
Girdlestone, add [Rev. John] ; after Camb. add [and of Walpole, co. Norf.] ; for

180. . reorf [1809].
Girdlestone, Samuel, add [Q.C., of the Middle Temple, London, and to the descen-

dants of his grandfather, Ziirishaddi Girdlestone, date of Grant 1840 ? See
General Notes on the Girdlestone Family, p. 54].

Gitton, Thomas, to read of Bridgnorth, Clee St. Margaret and Norton, Shropsh.

Glenesk, Baron, after 1896 read [1895].
Goodrich, Sir Henry, add [Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., II, p. 248].
Goodson, (Thomas ?), after 1852 read [1854].
[Gore, quartering, see Underwood, 15 Mar. 1831].

Gough, Viscount, after 1849] add [1850].
Grant, Charles, /br"l82 . . read [1830].
Granville, George, before fol. 211 add [171fr].

Granville, late Dewes, after 1826 add [1827].
Gratwick after Kinleside, after 1823 add [1822].
Grave, Rev. William Cecil, /or Quickerwood read Quickswood.
Gray, late Hunter,/or 184 . . read [1851].

Gray, of Brafferton, /or 185 . . read [1868 ?].

[Green, of Childwall, co. Lane, quartering to Blackburne. See Blackburne,

John, F.R.S.]

Gregory after Welby, before fol. 178 add [1861].
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Gregory, Capt. William,/o;- 186 . . read [1870].
Grevis before James, /or [1817] read [1818].
Griffiths, . . . ., of Broomhall, Shropsh., not Broomliead.

Grimshaw after Atkinson, after 1877 add [1878].
Grindall, after alhision) add [1817].
Grosvenor, Erle-Drax, delete [? Vol. XXVII].
Grout, Joseph, /or BuckeriJge read Puckeridge.

Guest, Lord Ivor, delete the ? after [1838].
Guise, Lieut.-Gen. Sir John W.. after 1863 add [1862].
Giirteen,/o/- 185 . . read [1860 ?]'.

Guy, Thomas, Executors of. [Grant of Arms, Crest, Supporters and Motto to

Guy's Hospital (?), b)' John Austis, Garter K. of Arms, 24 May 1725, with
permission to set these Arras, Crest and Motto on the Monument of the late

Thomas Guy.]
Gwydir, Baron, delete the "i before [1796].
Hafeenden (Wilson-), after 1872 add [1871].
Hale, Thomas Jacob John, delete the ? after [1827].
Hamlet [Thomas], after 1816] add [isio].

Hammett, Richard, after 1790 add [1791].
Haramoud, Baron [5th Mar. 1874], and delete [5 March] after Supporters.

Hanbury after Bateman, /'orfol. 53 read fol. 58 and delete [? Vol. XLII].
Hancock to Liebenrood [14 Jan. 1865], and before Vol. LV add [1865].
Hanson, William Henry, for 182 . . read [1831].
Hardy, Edward,/or 184 ".

. read [1850].
Harley, late Bickersteth, delete the ? after [1853].
Harris, Joseph, to read of Westcotes, St. Mary, Leicester.

Harris, Alfred, of Oxtou Hall, after 1878 add [1877].
Harris, Alfred, read (Descendants of Samuel Harris ; London, 1878).

Harrison, for William Bealy read William Bealey.

Harrison, William Bealy, after 1899 add [1897].
Harrop after Hulton [8 Dec. 1866], and after Lane, delete 8 Dec. and read

[1866], Vol. LVI, fol. 158.

Harthill shotild be Hartill.

Harvey, John Springett, after 1802 add [1803].
[Harwarden, Thomas, of Appleton and Liverpool, co. Lane. Surname and Arms of

Gillibraud only. Roy Lie, 17 May 1779. Genealogist, XXXIII, p. 233.]
Hasell, Edward, after 1699 add [1698].
Hasledine, William, Mayor of Shrewsbury [1836], andfor 183 . . read [1838].
Hatfield, late Harter, for 180 . . read [1816].
Hayne, John (s. of John),./b;- (XX, fol. 300 ?) read ([1799] Vol. XX, fol. 300 ?).

Heathcote, Sir Gilbert, after 1709 add [1708].
Heathcote after Vawin, for Sheephall read Shephall.

Heathcote-Hacker, delete the ? after [1819].
[Heber-Percy, Algernon, to Alice Charlotte Mary, wife of, and only child of

Frederick Lockwood, deed. Arms for Lockwood, 14 Feb. 1908.]
Herrick after Perry, /'or eo. Line. 7-ead co. Leic.

[Herries, Robert, of Rotterdam, from Scotland, 19 Dec. 1747. Lyon Register.

Misc. G. et H., 4th S., IV, p. 301.]
Hervey, page 180, line l,/o/- 180 . . read [1810].
Hickman, Sir Alhed, for Goldtham read Goldthorn.
Hill, Baron Berwicke, read Berwick.
Hill, Edward Smith, delete the ? after [1863].
Hill after Clegg, delete the ? after 1875 ; add [Grant of the Arms of Hill and

Clegg quarterly, and Crest for Clegg, 17 April 1875], and for 157, the page
in the Genealogist, read 156.

Hill, late Lowe, fur Court Hill read Court of Hill.

Hillersden, late Grove, for [?] after S. read [Surrey].
Hillyar, Rear-Adm., /or 183 . . read [1840].
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Hinckes, /or H. J. read H. T., and for Ealph I. read Ralph T.

Hind, John (s. of Jacob), delete the whole entry and see Hard.

Hindlip, Baron, /or [Alsopp] read Allsopp.

Hippisley, Bart., delete the ? after [1797].

Hirons, late Brewerton, delete the ? after [1827].

Hoadly, Benjamin, D.D., after 1715 add [171f].
Hodgetts, John, of Prestwood, in the parisli of Swinford Regis, eo. Staff. (High

Sheriff of the said county, 1765), [ami to the descendants of his late father,

John Hodgetts, of Shute End, in the parish aforesaid, co. Staff.], for 26 Oct.

read 6 Oct. and add [Mis. G. et H., oth S., II, p. 259].

Hoggins, Sarah, after Shropsh. read [Arms to her and], at the end add [Shropsh.

Arch. Trans., 4th S., IV, p. 381].

Holbrow, John, after King's Stanley read [son of William Holbrow, of Uley, and

grandson of John Holbrow, of Kingseole, all in co. Glouc. {delete Kingscite).

Grant to him and the descendants of his grandfather, 8 Feb. 1787 (Copy of

Grant, Philiimore's Family of Holbrow, p. 7.)].

Holden, for E. J. read E. T., and for Glenaly read Glenelg.

Holies, Baron Pelham, for [14 May 1762] read [17 Nov. 1768] ; for 17. . read

[1768] and delete ["? X].
Hollinshead after Brock, for [180 . .] read [1802?] and before fol. 359 insert

[1804].
Holmes, John, of Bombay C. S., delete the ? after [1831].

[Homer, John Twigg, of Sedgeley, co. Staff., J. P., and to the descendants of his

grandfather, Charles Kemp Homer, deceased, 27 Feb. 1912. See Burke's

Landed Gentry, 1914.]

Homfray to Addenbrooke, delete the ? after [1795].

Hood, Baroness, delete the ? after [1796].

Hope, Lieut.-Gen. [Hon.] Sir John, delete the ? after [1810].

Hope, Lieut.-Gen. [Hon.] Sir Alexander, delete the ? after [1814].

Hope, . . . ., of Netley, add [Thomas Henry].

Hope-Ed wardes, delete the ? after [1871].

Hornby, Rev. Hugh, delete the 'i after [1846].

Hornyold, late Gandolfi, delete the ? after [1859].

Horton, Anne, after 1725 add [172f] and delete [? 333].

Houblon, Sir John, Knt., delete the ? after [1819].

Howe, Baroness, delete the ? after [1799].

Huggett, late Towle, delete the ? after [1851].

Hughes, late Whitelock, for Hoddesden read Hoddesdon, and delete the ? after

[1795].
Hughes, Rev. Hugh,/o?- [1829 ?] read [1830].

Hulse, . . . ., delete'the ? after [1803].

Hungerford, late Walker, /oV [1788] read [1789].

Hunt to Andrews, delete the ? after [1822].

Hunt after Dalby, delete the ? after [1848].

[Hunt, . . . ., of Borecatton, Shropsh. (1772), Vol. XII, fol. 152.]

Hunter, William Henry, delete the ? after [1851].

Hunter to Gray, delete the ? after [1851].

Hurd, John, delete the ? after [1783].

Hurd, John (s. of Jacob),' of Boston, New England, add [and to the descendants

of the said Jacob, deceased] ; for [1783] read [7 April 1783] and add {see

also Foster, William).

Hurst, John, after 171f add [1715].
Ibbetson, formerly Selwyn, delete [? Sir John Thomas] and add at the end \_See

Selwyn].
Ingram [5th Viscount Irvine [succ. 18 May 1714] ], after Supporters add [1713 ?].

[Innes, Robert, of Edinburgh, 12 June 1693, Lyon Office. Misc. G. et H.,

New S., II, p. 395.]

Insole, James Harvey, delete the ? after [1872].
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Inwen, Thomas, after 173f add [1730].
Irving, Miss J. E.", after 1892 add [1893 ?].

Israel to Ellis, delete the ? after [1865].
Jackson, formerly Galley, delete the ? after [1821].
Jalfou, Isaac, delete the'i after [1839].
James, Sir William, delete the ? after [1869].
Jamieson after Young, delete the ? after [1848].
Jarrett, James, after 1696 add [1697].
Jefferson after Dunnington, delete the ? after [1841].
Jenkins, Sir Richard, G.C.B., for 183 . . read [25 Oct. 1838] aiid after Supporters

add [27 Oct. 1833].

[Jenkins (Wolseley-), Col. Charles Bradford Harries. Grant of Arms for Wolselej,

1894. on taking that name.]
Jenkinson, Sir Paul, /or [1687] read [1688].
Jenvns to Bloomfield, delete the ? after [1871].
Jerris after Parker, for Swrnford read Swrnfen.
Jervoise, of Herriard, delete the ? after [1792].
John to Freke, delete the ? after [1835].
Johnson, Elizabeth. Edmondson gives the date 1741.

Johnson, late Clanchv, \for Benleighfield read Burleigh Fields, parish of

Johnson, late Lillingston, ) Loughborough, co. Leic.

Joliff, late ililner, delete the ? after [1807].
Jones, late Trrwhitt, read [Thomas] and after fol. 213 add [Eliza Walwyn

Jones, widow of Sir Thomas Tyrwhitt, 1841].

Jones, of Ponlston Fawlev, for co. Hertf. read [Hampsh. ?] and delete the ?

after [1807].
Jones, Thomas, of Sunderland, delete the ? after [1814].
Jones, Thomas, of Gresford, delete the ? after [1809],
Jones to Chambers, delete the ? after [1813].
Jones to Atcherlev, add [David Francis, of Marton, 1834].
Jones to TvTwhitt (foot of p. 207), delete this entry. See above.

Jones to Norbury, delete the ? after [1841].

Part 2.

Keeling, read [Frederick John] and add before 1886 [16 Oct.].

[Keeling, Arms quarterlv to the Rev. William Fletcher, 21 Jan. 1836. Crisp,

Notes, V, p. 14.]

Kettle, read [Sir Rupert Alfred], and add before 1881 [11 Mar.] and [Midland
Antiquary, I, pp. 77-79].

Kvnaston, late Owen, add [the Sheriffs of Montgomeryshire, p. 317], and for
' Powvs-Land Club, XL, p. 42, read X. p. 422.

Landor, Walter, of Rugeley, 1687, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, p. 49].

Latham to Ashbv, add [Marv Elizabeth, of Querly Hall], and for 1807 read
[15 July 1807'].

Lechmere to Charlton, add [Genealogist, New S., XXII, p. 155].

PLeigh to MaUory, Rev. George Leigh, now Mallory, Rector of Mobberley, co.

Cheater, Roy. Lie, 8 Dec. 1832. Arms and Surname of Mallory, 11 April 1833.
Genealogist, New S., XXX IT, p. 116.]

[Leigh-Mallory, 6 Oct. 1914, Rev. Herbert Leigh-Mallory, of The Manor House,
Mobberley, Cheshire. Genealogist, New S , XXXII, p. 117 ; Leigh and
Mallory quarterly. Exemplification, 14 April 1915, p. 119.]

Levland, John, add [Lane, and Chesh. Hist, and Geneal. Notes, ed. Josiah Rose,
'ill, p. 34].

Lillingston, late Spooner, for Elendon read Elmdon.
[Lloyd, Charlotte. See Robarts, James Thomas.]
Lloyd to Duppa,y"or Winstanton read [The Grove, Winstantow].
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[Lockwood, Alice Charlotte Mary, dau. of Frederick Vernon Lockwood and wife

of Algernon Heber-Percy, 14 Feb. 1908.]

Longueville, Thomas, /or Pengllau read Penyllan.

Lorimer, John,ybr New S., IV, read New S., II.

[Loughborough, Borough of, co. Leic, 10 April 1889, Vol. LXV, fol ]

Maddocks to Asbby, add [George Asbby, of Naseby Wooleys], of co. Northampton
[and of Greenfields, Crossbill and Westbury], Shropsh.

[Mallory, Eev. George, formerly Leigh, Rector of Mobberley, co. Chester,

Eoy. Lie, 18 Dec. 1832, Surname and Arms of Mallory, and Julia his wife,

only child and heir of the Eev. John Holdsworth Mallory, 11 April 1833.

Genealogist, New S., XXXII, p. 116.]

Mason, John, add [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 60].

Langton-Massingberd, Mrs. Emily, ybr co. Leic. read co. Line.

Masters (John Smalmau), /or Chelton read Chetton.

Maurice to Corbet, add [Edward], of Petton.

Mill, George G., in both entries for Cariacon read Cariacou.

Mitton with Halston, read Mitton [William, of Halston], Shropsh,

Nicholls to Brodhurst, add [of Dr.ayton Lodge], Shropsh.

Norcop after Eadford, for Belton Hall read Betton Hall.

Owen, E. W. C. E., add [Supporters, G. C. B., 16 Jan. 1846. Powys-Land Club,

X, p. 417].

Pairer after Eussell, ybr Hammerwick read Hammerwieh.
Palgrave, late Cohen, add [Genealogist, III, p. 285].

Passingham, Jonathan, add after Wales [quarterly with Lloyd].

Passingham, Jonathan, add Misc. G. et H., 4th S., Ill, p. 327.

Peel, late Ethelstin, read Ethelston.

Pelham after Thursby, (.'' Sussex), an error, Cound is in Shropsh.

Peploe, Ven. Samuel, add [Copy of Grant in G. B. Morgan's Browne Family,

p. 32].

[Perkins, Martha, wife of Sir William Farmer, 24 Jan. 1885. Crisp, Notes, X,
p. 106.]

Perry-Herrick, /or [? Herrick to] read [William Herrick to]

Pigott-Corbet should read [Pigott to Corbet, Eev. John Dryden (1865), Vol. LV,
fol. 328, Pigott to Corbet, Eev. George William (1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 309].

Plymiey to Corbett, add [Ven. Joseph], M.A., [Archdeacon] of Shropsh.

Powel, late Kynaston, /or Wortham read Worthen.

Pudsey, in both entries for Tysall read Trysale.

Eadford-Norcop, /or Belton Hall read Betton Hall.

Eatton, S"^ Jaques, for 9 Dec. read 19 Dec.

Eobarts after Lloyd, read Eoberts after Lloyd, Thomas, and add [of Langley
Farm, Stanton Lacy, Shropsh.].

Rogers, Samuel, /br Tresaker read Tresaher.
Russell-Pavier, _/br Hammerwick read Hammerwieh.
p. 323, add [Sandars, Ellen Barbara, wife of the Rev. John Buddicom. Arms,

1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 274. See Buddicom.]

[Sandford, . . . ., of Up Rossall, Shropsh. Match with Brickdale, [1766]
Vol. XI, fol. 166.]

Sandiford, read Sandford, of Shropsh.

Scott, Mrs., add [Louisa G.], for Belton Strange House, Chad., read Betton
Strange House, Parish of St. Chad.

Sheppard to Hall, William, add [of Chatwell, Middleton and Hopton Wafers],
Shropsh.

Sherston, Peter, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., I, p. 121].

Shropshire County Council, add [Shropshire Arch. Trans., 2nd S., XII, p. 45].

Slaney after Kenyon, William, add [of Hatton Grange and Walford Manor],
Shropsh.

Smith, of Appleby (foot of p. 338), for Beewood read firewood, co. Staff.

Smith (top of p. 340), Richard, /br Berry Hill read Brierley Hill.
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Smyth to Owen, Nicholas Owen, of Condover. See Owen.
Stanier, Mary, add [(Wilkinson), widow [of Francis Stanier], of Madeley Manor,

&c. [and to the descendants of her husband, 2 July 1858, Vol. LII, fol. 370.

Fol. 372 is an exemplification of her petition of the Arms of Broade and Staiiiier

quarterly, to her son Francis, then a minor, and his descendants].

Stone, Arthur, add [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., Ill, p. 230].

Sweetapple, Sir John, add [Misc. G. et H., 2ud S., I, p. 133].

Tennant (late Vidler), /b;- Shottesdon read Stottesdon.

Tvrwhitt, late Jones, add [Eliza] widow, &c.

[tytler, of Woodhonselie, Midlothian, Scotland, 1768, 1803, 1824, 1864. Misc.

'G. et H., 5th S., II, pp. 2o3-256.]

Vanghan to Halford, add [Henry, cr. a Bart. 27 Sept. 1809, son of James Vaughan,
M.D., Roy. Lie, 26 Aug. 1809].

Veel, late Jones, /or Alnm, Oxf., read Alumni Oxonienses.

[Walwyn. See Jones, late Tyrwhitt.]

Warburton after Egerton, add [Rowland Eyles] and [Roy. Lie., 10 Aug. 1813].

Waring, late Scott, add [John, M.P.].
Wartnaby, add [William].

Warrington to Carew, add [George Henry, of Pentrepant], Shropsh. ; and [Arras

to issue by wife Carew].
Watkins to Griffith, add [John and William] (minors).

Watt, add [James] F.R.S.
Weld before Forester [iiot Forrester. Cecil, M.P., of Rose Hall, Dothill and

Willey], Shropsh.

Wight-Boycott, add [Cathcart Boycott {not C.B.). Roy. Lie, 18 Feb. 1886].
Willis-Bund, add [John William, Roy. Lie, 1864].

Wolsley-Jenkins, add [Colonel Charles Bradford Harries had a Grant for

Wolseley on taking that name in 1894].
Worsley to Pennyman, add [James White, Roy. Lie, 28 April 1873].
Wright, Francis, /'or Langan read Langar.
Wynn {read Wynne), late Fletcher, add [Rer. Lloyd].

Yates after Park, add [Edmund Waldegrave, Roy. Lie, S Dec. 1857J.

LIST A.

DATES OF THE FIRST AND LAST PATENTS
ENTERED IN THE GRANT BOOKS FROM VOL. IV
TO VOL. LXXL
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Vol. VIII (contintced)—
173|, fols. 228'' to 232.

1738 „ 234 to 250.

1739 „ 251 to 260.

1711
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Vol. XXIV.
1806, fols. 3 to 121 ?

1807 „ 125 ? to 315.

1808 „ 317 to 465.

Vol. XXV.
1808, fols. 2 to 65 ?

1809 „ 69 to 295 ?

1810 „ 304 to 451.

Vol. XXVI.
1810, fols. 1 to 156.

1811 „ 165 to 445.

Vol. XXVII.
1811, fols. 1 to 101.

1812 „ 106? to 306.

1813 „ 327? to 456.

Vol. XXVIII.
1814, fols. 1 to 251 ?

1815 „ 255 to 445.

Vol. XXIX.
1815, fols. 1 to 232 ?

1816 „ 239? to 461.

Vol. XXX.
1816, fols. 3 to 72.

1817 „ 81 to 310.

1818 „ 318 to 340.

Vol. XXXI.
1818, fols. 1 to 150.

1819 „ 152 ? to 399.

Vol. XXXII.
1820, fols. 1 to 247 ?

1821 „ 263 to 397 ?

Vol. XXXIII.
1821, fols. 1 to 106.

1822 „ 110? to 342.

1823 „ 333 ? to 398.

Vol. XXXIV.
1823, fols. 5 to 226 ?

1824 „ 245 ? to 401.

Vol. XXXV.
1824, fols. 3 to 65?
1825 „ 71 ? to 315 ?

1826 „ 320 to 403.

Vol. XXXVI.
1826, fols. 3 to 176.

1827 „ 180 to 406.

Vol. XXXVII.
1828, fols. 3 to 229 ?

1829 „ 241 ? to 417.

Vol. XXXVIII.
1829, fols. 2 to 26 (42 ?).

1830 „ 37 to 179.

1831 „ 181 to 370.

Vol. XXXIX.
1832, fols. 1 to 166.

1833 „ 174 to 392.

Vol. XL.
1833, fols. 1 to 86.

1834 „ 91 ? to 299, and 319.

1835 „ 301 to 393.

Vol. XLI.
1835, fols. 1 to 174 ?

1836 „ 176 to 414.

Vol. XLII.
1836, fols. 3 to 46.

1837 „ 50 ? to 265.

1838 „ 269 ? to 340.

Vol. XLIII.
1838, fols. 2 to 335.

1839 „ 344 ? to 445.

Vol. XLIV.
1839, fols. 8 to 184.

1840 „ 188 ? to 403.

Vol. XLV.
1840, fols. 3 to 51.

1841 „ 53 to 335 ?

1842 „ 343 ? to 393.

Vol. XLVI.
1842, fols. 1 to 247.

1843 „ 253 to 403.

Vol. XLVII.
1843, fols. 2 to 192 ?

1844 „ 198 ? to 331.

1845 „ 341 ? to 440.

Vol. XLVIII.
1845, fols. 5 to 98 ?

1846 „ 103 to 224.

1847 „ 240 to 393 ?

1848 „ 403 to 468 ?

Vol. XLIX.
1848, fols. 3 to 90?
1849 „ 92 ? to 264.
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Vol. XLIX (continued)—
1850, fols. 281 ? to 411 ?

1851 „ 418 to 493.

Vol. L.

1851, fob. 1 to 92 ?

1852 „ 104 to 259 ?

1853 „ 271 to 428.

1854 „ 435 ? to end.

Vol. LI.

1854, fols. 1 to 186."

1855 „ 192 to 422.

1856 „ 424 to 464.

Vol. LII.

1856, fols. 3 to 170.

1857 „ 172 to 330.

1858 „ 334 to 389.

Vol. LIII.

1858, fols. 2 to 54.

1859 „ 56 ? to 278 ?

1860 „ 282 ? to 368.

Vol. LIV.
1860, fols. 1 to 85 ?

1861 „ 90 ? to 232.

1862 „ 234 to 423.

Vol. LV.
1863, fols. 1 to 144 ?

1864 „ 148 ? to 270.

1865 „ 276 to 356.

Vol. LVI.
1865, fols. 1 to 63 ?

1866 „ 65 ? to 158 ?

1867 „ 162 ? to 324.

1868 „ 327 ? to 364.

Vol. LVII.
1868, fols. 1 to 125.

1869 „ 127 to 210.

1870 „ 212 to 300.

1871 „ 302 to 339.

Vol. LVIII.
1871, fols. 1 to 84.

1872 „ 92 to 190.

1873 „ 193 to 290 ?

1874 „ 296 ? to 355.

Vol. LIX.
1874, fols. 1 to 69.

1875 „ 71 to 171.

1876 „ 173 to 300.

1877 „ 302 to 363.

Vol. LX.
1877, fols. 1 to 74.

1878 „ 76 to 207.

1879 „ 209 to 330.

1880 „ 332 to 385.

Vol. LXI.
1880, fols. 1 to 98.

1881 „ 100 to 251.

1882 „ 253 to 393.

Vol. LXII.
1882, fols. 1 to 31.

1883 „ 33 to 170.

1884 „ 172 to 337.

Vol. LXIII.
1884, fol. 1.

1885, fols. 3 to 165.

1886 „ 167 to 319.

1887 „ 320 to 355.

Vol. LXIV.
1887, fols. 1 to 134.

1888 „ 136 to 323.

Vol. LXV.
1889, fols. 1 to 168.

1890 „ 170 to 353.

Vol. LXVI.
1890, fols. 1 to 29.

1891 „ 31 to 241.

1892 „ 243 to 318.

1893 „ 320 to 338.

Vol. LXVII.
1892, fols. 1 to 106.

1893 „ 109 to 283.

1894 „ 285 to 306.

Vol. LXVIII.
1894, fols. 1 to 140.

1895 „ 142 to 363.

Vol. LXIX.
1895, fols. 1 to 13 ?

1896 „ 15 to 199

1897 „ 203 to 325

Vol. LXX.
1897, fols. 3 to 78.

1898 „ 80 to 318.

1899 „ 320 to 340.

Vol. LXXI.
Early 1899 to late 1900.
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With reference to the Grant Books at the Herakls' College, printed books

and MSS. in British Museum, incorporated by J. F.

AS CONTAINED IN ADDITIONAL MS. 37, U9.

By J. Foster, Hon. M.A., Oxon, 1898.

(Refer also to Brit. Museum Add. MSS. 14,830 and 14,831, and Add. MS. 35,336,

by Townley, Bluemantle, since incorporated 1898.)

* Inilicates special limitations to relatives of the Grantees other than descendants.

K
«

Kart{ after Ramsav, . . . ., of Hatchford Cobliam, Surrey, and Kippilaw, co.

Roxburgh, Scotland, late Gov. of Bombay. Quarterly Arms, [1795] Vol.

XIX, fol. 5.

„ after Seton, . . . ., of co. Surrev and Scotland. Qiiarterl}' Arms, [1799]
Vol. XX, fol. 340.

„ after Seton, . . . ., of co. Surrey and Scotland. Quarterly Arras, [1815]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 372.

Kater, Edward, of Mexborougli, co. York, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 69.

Kay, Sir William, 2nd Bart., of Adelphi Terrace, London, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 321. [Grandnephew of the 1st Bart., Sir Brook Watson, Bart.,

5 Dec. 1803, succeeded by remainder.]

„ James Openshaw, of Bedharapton, Hamjish., [1840] Vol. XLV, fol. 49.

Kay-Shuttleworth, James Pliillips, Bart., See. to Committee of the Trivy
Council, of Gawtliorp Hall, co. Lane. [s. of Robert Kay], of Brookshaw,
Bury, CO. Lane, [1842] Vol. XLV, fols. 368 and 393. [Surname and
Arms of Shuttleworth, 14 Feb. 1842 ; Bart. 1850.]

Kay, John Robinson, of Bury and Rawtenstall, co. Lane, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 380.

„ Thomas, of Moorfields, Stockport, co. Chester, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 194.

„ Samuel, of Davenport, Stockport, co. Chester, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 194.

Kay-Kay, Elizabeth, dan. and sole heiress of Josiah, and wife of Sir John
Tiior.vvcrokt, Bart., of Milcombe [co. Oxf.], March 170^ [?], Vol. V,
fols. 158 and 202.

Kaye after Lister, .... (reputed s. of Lister-Kaye, Bart.), of Denby Grange,
CO. York. Quarterly Arms, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 334.

Kaye, . . . ., of Daltou Hall, Kirkheaton, co. York, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 106.

Kealy, J. R., of Ashley House, Alverstoke, Hampsh., 1891, Vol. LXV^I, fol. 231.

Keane, Baron [Lieut.-Gen. Sir John], of Ireland. Augmentation, [1840] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 371.
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Keaxe, Baron [Lieut.-Gen. Sir John], of Irelaml. G.C.B. [12 Ang. 1839].

Snpporters [cr. Baron Keane, 23 Dec. 1839], [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 378.

Kearnane (wife of Nowell), Maria T., of London. Crest to brother, [1806]
Vol. XXIII, fol. 309.

Kearsey (formerly Thomas), . . . ., of Burstow llall, co. Surrey, [1867] Vol.

LVI, fol. 238.

Keates, . . . ., of Greenfields Hall. co. Flint, Wales, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 318.

Keating, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Henry Sheehy, K.C.B. [21 Dec. 1836], [18iO] Vol.
' XLV, fol. 34.

„ Rev. William (s. of William), of 26, Palace Court, Bayswater, London,

1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 206.

Keats, Rear-Adm. Sir Richard Goodwin, K.B. [15 Oct. 1808], of Bideford and

King's Nyrapton, co. Devon, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 344. Siijiporters,

[1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 347.

Kehle, Maj.-Gen., E.I.C.S., of Tunbridge, co. Kent, and London, [1818] Vol.

XXX, fol. 411.

Keck after Towys, The Hon. Heury Lyttleton (s. of 2nd Barou Lilford), of

Slonghton Grange, co. Leic, 1861, Vol. LIV, fol. 102.

Keck, formerly James, Anthony, 1737, by asstmiptiou.

Keeling, Frederick J., of Colchester, 1886,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 295.

Keene, Sir Benjamin, K.B. [23 Sept. 1754]. Supporters, [1754] Vol. IX, fol. 506.

Keet, John, s. of Edward, of Canterbury, co. Kent, 1745, Vol. IX, fol. 150. (Berry.)

Keighley, . . . ., wid. of Capt., of en. Warw., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 199.

Keighley-Peacii, of Idlicote, co. Warw., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 219.

Keir-Grant, Maj.-Gen., K.II. [K.C.H. 1821], of Rossie, co. Fife, Scotland,

[1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 158.

Keith, Sir Robert Murray, K.B. [29 Feb. 1772], of Scotland. Snpporters, 2 June
1772, Vol. XII, fol. 165 {see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., Ill, p. 88, plate).

Kelcey. See Finn and Foord.
Kelham, late Langdale, . . . ., of Bush Hill and Edmonton, co. Midd.\., and

London. (Match), [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 442.

Kelk, . . . ., of Bentley Priory, Harrow, co. Middx., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 186.

Kellett to Long, . . . ., of Dnnstou and Swainthorpe, co. Norf. Quarterly

Arms, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 4.

Kelly, William Henry, of Porchester Terrace, London, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol.

142. (Berry's Suppl.)

Kelsall to Peckham-Phipps, .... (Spr.), of Little Green Compton, co.

Sussex, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 215.

Kelso to Hamilton , Madras C.S., of Topsham, co. Devon, and Huller-

hurst, CO. Ayr, Scotland. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 87.

Kelvin, Baron, [Thomson], of Scotland. Supporters only ?, 1892, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 332.

Kemball, C. G., of Cranley Gardens, London, 1888,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 152.

Kemble, . . . ., of Kentish" Town, co. Middx., [1792] Vol. XVIH, fol. 109.

Kemeys-Tynte after Johnson, . . . ., of co. Surrey' and Wales. Quarterly Arms,
[1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 97.

Kemp, Thomas, of Lewes and Pangdean, co. Sussex, 1771, Vol. XII, fol. 91.

Kemp after Brookes, George Brookyers, of Heudon, co. Middx., [1839] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 162.

„ after Kitchen, Frederick William, of Hendon, co. Middx., and Margate,
CO. Kent, 1868, Vol. LVII, foi. 29.

Kempt, Maj.-Gen. Sir James, G.C.B. [22 June 1815], of Fortwilliam, Scotland.

Supporters, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 341.

Kemsley, J. C, of Rolvenden, co. Kent, 1894, Vol. LXVIIl, fol. 77.

Kendall, . . . ., of Laurigg, Bramfield, co. Cumberland. (Match), [17J|] Vol.

VIII, fol. 271.

, , of Dan-y-paic, Brecon, Wales. {See Darling.) (Match), [1813 .'']

Vol. XXVII, fol. 322.
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Kendall to Mitchelson', James, of Pickering, co. York, [1860] A''ol. LIV,
fol. 79.

„ to Limb, Percv, of Wakefield, co. York, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 26i.

Ken-xakd, Robert William, of Theobalds, co. Hertf., [1845] Vol. XLA'III. fol. 68.

Kenxawat, Bart., of Exeter and Kingsbridge, co. Devon, [1791] Vol.

XVII, fol. 322.

Kennedy before Laurie , of Jamaica and London. Quarterly Arms,
[1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 42o.

„ [Richard Hartley], Alderman of London, late Pbvs. Gcnl. and President

Bombay Med. Board, [185.5] Vol. LI, fol. 219.

Kennedy to Hume, John, of East Melbourne, Victoria, [1877] Vol. LIX, fol. 348.

Kennet to Dawsox, . . . ., of CO. Lane, and York, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 133.

Kennett, Barrixgton-, V. H. B., of The Manor House, Dorchester, co. Dorset,

and London, 1885, Vol. LXIIL fols. 10. 19 and 29.

Kennion, . . . ., of Finsbnrv Square, London, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 118.

Kenrich to KvFFix. Elizabeth (Spr.), of Belmont, co. Denbigh, Wales, [1842]
Vol. XLVI, fol. 91.

Kensington, . . . ., of London, [1787] Vol. XVI. fol. 245.

„ [Borough of, London, 23 May 1901. (Geneal. Mag., V, p. 313.)]

Kensit, Thomas Glover, of Bedford Row and Skinners' Hall, Dowgate, Loudon,

H. Reg. 6, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 45.

Kent to Green, . . . ., of Poultou Laucelvn, co. Chester, [1793] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 164.

„ to Green, . . . ., of co. Chester, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 47.

Kenyon, Lord [Baron of Gredington, 1788], of co. Flint, Wales. Supporters,

[1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 27.

Kenton, late Bedfoi!d, ..... of Highfield •withiu-Pemberton, Wigan, co. Lane,
[1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 308.

Kenyon-Slanet, . . . ., of Hatton Grange, and Walford Manor, Shropsh.,

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 300.

Kenton, J. W., of Coplev House, Kirkburton, co. York, 1891,* Vol. LXVI,
fol. 51.

Keppel, Lieut.-Gen. Sir William. K.B. [1 Feb. 1813], of co. Suff. Arms, Groom
of H.M. Bedcliamber, [1812] Vol. XXVIL fols. 279 and 292.

„ [Viscount, 1782, Adm. The Hon Augustus Keppel]. Supporters, [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 39.

Ker-Bellenden, late Gawler, John, of co. Surrev and .Scotland. {See Duke of

RoxBi-RGH.) [1804] A^ol. XXIII, fol. 96.

'

Ker-Cockburne , M.A., of co. Derby, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 298.

Kek-Seymock after Clay, Harrv E., of Hauford, co. Dorset, Sec. to Embassy,
Paris, 1865, Vol. LV, fol.' 276.

Kerr to McDonnell, .... [1836], (4th Earl of Antrim), of Ireland and

vScotlaud, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 345.

„ to McDonnell, .... [1855, Mark, 5th Earl], [1855] Vol. LI. fol. 347.

Kerr, Robert M., of Chester Terrace, Regent's Park, Loudon, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 57.

Kerr-Pearse, Rev. B. K. W., of Ascot Rectorr, Berks., 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 188. See 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 110.'

Kerrich-Walker, Henrv Walker, of Xewker House, co. Durham, and Stelling

Hall, CO. Northumberland, 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 308. (Berry's Siippl.)

Kerrison, Sir Roger, Knt., of Brooke, co. Norf., lord of several Norfolk manors,

12 Aug. 1806, Vol. XXIV, fol. 12.

„ Lieut.-Col. Edward, of Barsham and Bungay, co. Suff. (Match), 11 June

1810, Vol. XXVI, fol. 19.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir Edward, Bart. [K.C.B., 1840], of co. Suff. and Norf.

Augmentation and Supporters, [1841] Vol. XLV, fols. 205 and 216.

Kerschnek to Crossley, . . . ., of CO. Kent, [1880] Vol. LX, fol. 385.
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KERSEr, Robert, of Hunt Lodge, Lee, co. Kent, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 267. (Berry's

Snppl.)

Kershaw, William, of Warley House and Savile, co. York, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 218.

Kershaw-Lujib, Richard, of Silcotes Green, Halifax, co. York, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 220.

Kershaw, E. W., of Hanover Square, London, 1892,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 260.

„ Richard, D.D. (see KiitSHAw), 1724.

Ketland, . . . ., of Birmingham, co. Warw., [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 276.

Kett, Elizabeth, relict of Tliomas Kett, of London, and dan. of Newnham, of

CO. Norf. ?, 11 April 1718, Vol. VI, fol. 378.

„ William, of Kelsale, co. Suff., 17o6, Vol. X, fol. 61. (Berry.)

Kett-Thompson, . . . ., of Witchingham Hall, Seething Hall, and Brooke House,

CO. Norf., [1872] Vol. LVIIl, fol. 114.

Kettle, Sir Rnpert A., of Meridale, Wolverhampton, co. Staff., and Glan-y-don,

Towyn, Wales (deed.), 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 140. (Berry's Snppl.)

Kettlewell, Henry William (s. of Samnel), of ? co. Somerset, and Trinity Coll.,

Camb. Eires quarterly, 1878, Vol. LX, fols. 155 and 157. (Berry's

Snppl.)

„ W. W., of Harptree Court, East Harptree, co. Somerset, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 154.

Kevill, James, B.D., of Wigmore Hall, co. Hereford, and Treveuson, co. Coruw.,

[1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 71.

Kevill-Davies, Edward Hamand, of Croft Castle, co. Hereford, [1838] Vol.

Xmi, fol. 143.

„ -Davies, William Trevelyan, of Croft Castle, co. Hereford, [1844] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 259.

Kevington, alias Kedington, Henrv, of co. Suff., 28 July 1709, Vol. V,
fol. 380.

Key, alias Kay, Josiah, of Melcomb, co. Oxf., 1688, Vol. IV, fol. 21. (Berry.)

„ alias Kay, Elizabeth, of ilelcomb, co. Oxf., [1704] Vol. V, fol. 157.

„ alias Kay, Elizabeth, of Melcomb, co. Oxf., [1707 ?] Vol. V, fol. 202.

Key, John, Bart., of Newport, Shropsh., and London, 181 . ., Vol. XXVI, fol. 96.

„ Elizabeth (widow), dan. of Garrett, of Westou-under-Lizzard, co. Staff., and

Hampstead, co. Middx., [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 100.

„ Alexander (s. of John), of co. Dumfries and Loudon, 181 . ., Vol. XXX,
fol. 141.

Keyes, Roger, J. B., s. of Gen. Sir Charles [Fatten] Keyes, [G.C.B., 30 May
1891] 18 . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Ketsall, John, of London, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 88.

KiDD, John, M.D., of Christ Ch., Oxf. (died 17 Sept. 1851), [1826] Vol XXXVI,
fol. 62.

,, Lieut.-Col. William Archibald, of co. Armagh, by Sir B. Burke, Ulster ;

with remainder to the descendants of his great-grandfather, Benjamin,

of Millmount Keady, co. Armagh, Ireland, 16 Oct. 1891. (Misc. G. et H.,

2nd S., V, p. 331.)

Kidney, David, of Market Harborough, co. Leic, and Loudon, 1765, Vol. XI,
fol. 57. (Berry.)

KiDNEY'-CocKBURN, Sir James, Bart., of Scotland, co. Leic, and Northampton,

[1828] Vol. XXXVIL fol. 69.

KiLBDRNE, William, M.A. of Magdalen Coll., Camb., of Saffron Walden, co. Essex,

by Henry, Earl of Bindon, Deputy Earl Marshal, 10 Feb. 170|

;

Stowe MS. 714, fol. 74.

KiLDERBEE, Speucer Horsly, of Ipswich, co. Suff., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 354.

KiLDEEBEE to De Horsey, S. H., of Glcmham, Frimley St. Martin, and Bury,

CO. Snff., [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 91.

KiLLAM after Newsome, . . . ., of Stainforth aud Baruby-upou-Don, co. York,

[1871] Vol LVIII, fol. 30.
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EiLLAM (late Matthews), Thomas Killani (Pembroke Coll., Oxf.), of Staiufoith

and St. George's Villas, Doncaster, co. York, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 369.

KiLPiN, E. F., of Haugblev, Roiulesl.ock. Cape of Good Hope, 1893, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 245.

KiLViNGTOX, Johu, s. of Edward, of Thirsk aud York, co. York, [1761 ?] Vol. X,

fol. 408.

Kincaid-Lexnox after Bateman-Hanburv, . . . ., of co. Stirling, Scotland,

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 234.

King, Richard, of Exeter, co. Devon, 1691, [1692 ?] Vol. IV, fol. 110. (Match),

[1698] Vol. IV, fol. 263.

„ Daniel, nephew of Sir William Prichard, Lord Mayor of London, of

Eltham, co. Kent, 14 June 1707, Vol. V, fol. 208.
" (Misc. G. et IL,

New S., I, p. 350.)

„ Baron [1725], Lord Chancellor, of Oakham, co. Surrey, [1725] Vol. VII,

fol. 420.

„ John, of Thorpe, co. Essex, 14 Mar. 172|^, Vol. VII, fol. 567.

„ .... («ee Grees), of Apethorp, CO. Northampton, [1768] Vol. XI, fill. 338.

„ .... {see Harvey), of Trowbridge, Wilts. Quarterly Arms, [1783]
Vol. XV, fol. 197.

„ . . . ., of Worthing and Hiufield, co. Sussex (see also next entry), [1796]
Vol. XIX, fol. 211.

King- (Biglaxd, wife of), . . . ., of Bristol (see preceding entry), [1796] Vol.

XIX, fol. 211.

King (Hall, wife of), ..... of London. (? See Hall Dare.) Arms for wife

and descendants, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fols. 132 and 133.

„ and Bean, his wife, of Watford, co. Hertf., [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 351.

King after Meade, John, of Taunton, North Petherton, and Lyngall, co. Somerset,

1830, Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 138.

King, Thomas William, Rouge Dragon Pursniv.ant of Arms, of London, [1835]
Vol. XLI, fol. 103 ; Extension of limitations, [1840] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 315.

King, late Simpkinson, Rev. James, M.A., of Slauton Park, co. Hereford, [1837]
Vol. XLII, fol. 114.

King, William Read, of Sergeant's Inn, London, and Tulse Hill, co. Surrey,

[1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 322.

„ ..... of Broomfield, co. Essex, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 88.

„ . . . ., of Southampton, Hampsh., [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 137.

„ 1. Henry John (-Church), of Albury aud Manor of Acton, co. Surrey ;

2. William James, Lieut. -Col., died s.p., of co. Surrey. ; 3. Richard

Thomas, Lieut.-Col. Artillery, died s.p., [1849] Vol. XLIX, fols. 107

and 112.

„ John Thomas, of Highbury Crescent and Muswell Hill, London, [1855]
Vol. LI, fol. 213.

King-Noel, [William, 1st] Earl of Lovelace, of co. Surrey, [1860] Vol. LIV,
fol. 58.

King-Noel to Milbanke, [Ralph Gordon] [1861], 2ud s. of William, [1st] Earl

of Lovelace, of Halnaby, co. York, and Seaham, co. Durham, [1861]

Vol. LIV, fol. 98.

King-Noel, Hon. L. F., of Horsley Towers and East Horsley, co. Surrey, 1895,

Vol. LXVIII, fol. 304.

King, Robert, of Ferm House, Upper Clapton, co. Middx., [1865] Vol. LV,
fol. 314.

„ George, M.P., of Waratah, in Sydney, New South Wales, and Howrie,

Queensland, [1873] Vol. LVIII, fo"l. 237.

„ Richard, of Goldhurst Terrace, London, 1895,' Vol. LXVIII, fol. 324.

Kixg-Wvxdham, Richard, by Roy. Lie. [no reference].

Kixgford, Robert, of co. Coruw., 1691, Vol. IV, fol. 94.

Kingsley, . . . ., of CO. Chester, [1772] Vol. XII, fol. 147.
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KiNGSMiLL, late BiticE, Edwanl, of Hanipsh., 1787, A'ol. XVI, fol. 313.

„ late Brick, Sir Robert, of Hampsh., 1800, Vol. XXI, fol. 93.

„ late Stephens, Rev. John, of Sidmanton, Hampsb., and Chewton Mendip,
CO. Somerset, 1806, Vol. XXIII, fol. 311.

KiNGSMiLL after WooDHAjr, Jolin, of Sidmautou, Hampsb., and Lincoln's lun,

London, 1824, Vol. XXXIV, fol. 394.

KiXGSMiLL, late WooDHAM, Jobn, of Hampsb., 1826, Vol. XXXV, fol. 335.
Kingston, Jobn, M.P., of Oakliill Park, co. Hertf., [180.5] Vol. XXIII, fol. 128.

Kington, . . . ., of Charlton, co. Somerset, and Nottery, Wilts., [1793] Vol.
XVIII, fol. 174.

KiNLESiDE, William, M.A., Rector of Angmering, co. Sussex, [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 131.

Kinleside-Gratwicke, Capt., of co. Sussex, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 132.

KiNLESiDE, . . . ., wife of Gratwicke {see Akchdall), of co. Sussex, [1863]
Vol. LV, fol. 44.

KiNLOSS, Baroness, of Scotland, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 145.

Kl.NNAiRD, Baron, of Scotland. Quartering, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 357.
KiNNEAit, Baron [Alexander Smith]. Supporters, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 269.

KiNNERSLEV , of Newcastle, co. Staff. Improved descent, [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 185.

KiRBV, Thomas, of Lutterworth, co. Leic, 23 Aug. 1729, Vol. VIII, fol. 56.

„ John, B.A., Vicar of Maj-field, co. Sussex, 30 Ai^ril 1811, Vol. XXVI,
fol. 230.

„ Richard Charles, C.B., Acct.-GcnI. to Armv. of London, [1859] Vol. LlII,
fol. 87.

KiRBV to Bagnall Wild, .... (B.A., Camb.), of Cosfock, co. Nottingham, and
of the Inner Temple, London, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 88.

KiRiiV, Sir Alfred, of Deptford, co. Kent, Sheriff of London, 1887, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 344.

Kirk, William Kilviugton, of Stockton-on-Tees, co. Durham, 1881,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 162. (Berry's Suppl.)

Kirkland, Sir John, Knt., of Clympv Carnwal, co. Lanark, Scotland, [1838]
Vol. XLIIl, fol. 237.

Kirkman, .... (Spr.), of Manchester, co. Lane, 1818-19, Vol. XXX, fol

Kirsiiaw, Richard, D.D., of Ripley, co. York, 9 Mar. 172J, Vol. VII, fol. 243.
KiKSOPP, late Gibson, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1823?] Vol. XXXIV,

fol. 220.

KiRTON, William Ferdinand, of the Indian C.S. (s. of William Ferdinand), of

Duke Street, St. James's, London, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 270.

Kitchener, Francis Elliot, of Oulton Old Hall in Stone, co. Staff., s. of William
Cripps, and to uncles Thomas, Henry Horatio and Philip Elliott

Kitchener, 1899, Vol. VII [LXX], fol. 326.

KiTCHiN, F. W., 1868. See Kemp.
KiTCHiNER, . . . ., of London {See W. C. Grave.) [1773] Vol. XII, fol. 228.

Kitching, a. E., of Aytou F'irs, Great Ayton, co. York, 1887,* Vol. LXIV,
fol. 28.

KiTSON, Sir James, of Gledhow Hall, co. York, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 272.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Knapp, John Matthew (s. of Matthew Grenville Samuell), of Little Linford
Hall, Newport Pagnell, Bucks., 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 227.

Knapton, late Brine, Augustus L., M.A., Oxf., of Boldre, Hampsb., [1860]
Vol. LIV, fol. 46. (Crisp, IV, 16.)

Knatchbull-Hugesson [1849], [Sir Edward, 9th] Bart., of co. Kent, [1849]
Vol. XLIX, fols. 212 and 214.

Knight, Jobn, of London, Rec.-Gen. of Customs, 7 Nov. or 24 Dec. 1710,

Vol. V, fol. 408.

Knight, late May, formerly Broadnax, Thomas, of Cbawton, Hampsh., 14 May
1738, Vol. VIII, fol. 24 1''.
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Knic.ht, late Davies, Jane, of Marylcbone, Loiulou, to take tlie Name aiul Arms of

Kniglif, under the will of Robert Knight, lute Earl of CATHiiULOuc.n,

23 Slaj 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 142 {see exemplification of Arms, Misc.

G. et H., 2ud S., I, p. 173).

„ late Davies, Robert and H. R., of Wootton Wawen, co. Warw., nat. sous of

Knight, Earl of Catiieulougii, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 448.

Knight to Bruce, . . . ., of Wales, [180.5] Vol. XXIII, fol. 241.

Knight, late Acsten, Edward, of Chawtou, Ilampsh., aud co. Kent, 1812,

Vol. XXVII, fol. 181. (Berry.)

Knight after Leake, .... (minor), of Holt, co. Norf. Quarterly Arms, [181 J]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 314.

Knight-Prtce after Bulte, . . . ., of co. Devon, and co. Glamorgan, Wales,

[1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 18o.

„ -Brcce, . . . ., of CO. Devon, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 190.

Knight to Gregsox, Henrv, of co. Xorthumberlaud, [1842] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 145.

Knight after Rouse-Bougiiton, Andrew, of Downtou Castle, co. Hereford, and

Dowuton Hall, Shropsh., 1857, Vol. LII, fol. 172 [272 ?] [see Burke].

Knight, Henrv Edmuud [Alderm. of London] (afterwards Lord Mayor), of

8t. Albans, co. Herlf., aud Londtm, aud to descendants of his father,

Joliu William Davison, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 59 [see Burke].

Knighton [William], M.D., of [Hanover Square, co. Middx., aud his sister,

Thomasiue, wife of Joliu Wills Stephens, of Beerferris, co. Devon],

[2 Nov. 1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 135. [Crisp, Fragni. Geueal., XIII,

p. 24.]

„ (Sir) William. Bart. [1813 ?], of London, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 347.

Knill, Sir Stuart, Bart., Lord Mavor of Loudon, of Blaekheath, co. Kent, 1892,

Vol. LXVIL fol. 95.

Knolx-ys, late Welldale, . . . ., of Feruhill, Wiuktield, Berks., [1794] Vol.

XVIIl, fol. 335.

Knott, late Newberry, Thomas Stockland, of co. Dorset, [1780] Vol. XIV,
fol. 247.

Knott to Hotham-William, of Wimbledon, co. Surrey, and Boguor, co. Sussex,

[1799] Vol. XX, fol. 379.

Knowles, . . . ., of Hunslet, nr. Leeds, co. York, aud Stratford Grove, West
Ham, CO. Essex, [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 45.

„ A., of Swinton Old Hall, Eccles, co. Lane, 1889,* Vol. LXV, fol. 128,

„ R. M., of Colston Basset, Bingham, co. Nottingham, 1890,' Vol. LXV,
fol. 317.

Knowslev, . . . ., of North Burton, co. York. {See Tuuton.) [1817] Vol.

XXX, fol. 198.

Knutsford, Baron, of co. Surrev. Supporters, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 187.

KoLLE to IIoRTON, . . . ., of CO. Surrey, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 186.

Kci'ER, Vice-Adra. Sir Augustus Leopold, G.C.B. [1869]. Arms, [1869] Vol.

LVII, fol. 188 ; Supporters, fol. 190.

Kyd, Alexander, of Graz, Styria, Austria, 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 41.

Kyefin, late Lexthall, William Kyffin, of Besselsleigh, Berks. ; Belmout, co.

Denbigh ; and Mnynan, co. Caruaryou, Wales, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 58.

„ late Kexrich, Elizabeth (Spr.), of Belmont, co. Denbigh, Wales, 1843,

[1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 91.

Ktnaston to Powell, . . . ., of Shrewsbury and Worthen, Shropsh. (Match),

[1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 351.

Ktnaston, late Owen, Rev. Walter Charles Edward, M..4., of Hardwicke Hall,

Ellesmere, Shropsh., 2 June 1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 13 {see Powys-Land
Club, XL, p. 22).

Kynnersley after Sneyd, Thomas, of Sutton Hall, co. Derby ; Loxley Park,

Bishtons, and Belmont, co. Staff. Quarterly Arms, 1815, Vol. XXIX,
fol. 3.
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Kynnerslky-Kvnnerslev, Thomas, of Leigliton Hall, Shiopsh., 1887, Vol.
LXIV, fol. 104.

KvKLE before Money, [Col.] James, of Ham House, Hereford, [26 April 1809]
Vol. XXV, fol. 197.

„ before Money, Kev. William, of Pitsforil, co. Northampton ; Much Marcle,
CO. Hereford ; aud Wlietliam, Wilts., [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 371.

Labouchere [Henry], Baron Taunton [18 Aug. 1859], of co. Somerset, [1859]
Vol. LIII, fols. 208 and 210.

Lace, . . . ., of Ingthorpe Grange, Marton, co. York, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 326.

Lachatre, Due de, French Ambassador at St. James's, London. Crest of

Augmentation, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 410.

Lack, . . . ., of Chelsea, co. Middx., [1808] Vol. XXV, fol. 16.

Lacon, Sir Edmund, Knt. and Bart., of Great Yarmouth, co. Norf., and Otlev, co.

York, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fols. 268, 273, and 339.

Lacon, late Atkinson, Walter Lacon, of Linley and Newport, Shropsh., [1829]
Vol. XXXVIl, fol. 344.

Lacy, . . . ., of Salkeld Lodge, co. Cumberland, and Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co.

Northumberland, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 309.

Laery, Robert, of Willis Street, Wellington, New Zealand, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 198.

Lafone, Alfred, M.P., of Hanworth Park, co. Middx., 1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 53.

La Fontaine, . . . ., Chief Justice, of Montreal, [1855 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 184.

Laforey, John (s. of John), afterwards a Baronet, of Plymouth, co. Devon, 1789,
Vol. XVII, fol. 160.

Lahore, See of, India, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 96.

Laing to Oldham, . . . ., of Ilatherleigh, co. Devon ; Caynham, Shropsh. ; and
Haydon, co. Somerset, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 118.

„ to Wolryche-Whitmoue, . . . ., M.A., of Dndmaston, Shropsh., and The
Mythe, co. Glouc, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 270.

Laing, Sir James Thornhill, of Sunderland, co. Durham, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 23.

Lainson, John, of Eusfon Square, Alderman aud Sheriff of Loudon, 1835, [1838]
Vol. XLII, fol. 290.

Lake, Rear-Adm. Sir John, 7 April 1713, Stowe MS. 716.

Lamb. See Melbourne.
Lamb, late Cock, . . . ., of Gulden Square, Loudou. Quarterly Arms, [1798]

Vol. XX, fol. 129.

„ late BcRGES, Sir James Burges, Bart., of co. Sussex, [1821] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 55 ; Knight Marshal of H.M's Household, canton, [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 154.

Lamb, John, D.D., Rector of Charwalton and Chipping Norton, co. Northampton,
and of Sandford, Worcop, co. Westmorland, [1824 ?] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 230.

„ Sir Penistone, Bart., Baron Melbourne [8 June 1770], of Brocket Hall,

CO. Hertf., 9 Mar. 1774, Vol. XII, fol. 289. (Berry.)

„ Sir Fred. James, G.C.H. [1827], Envoy at Madrid [afterwards Viscount
Melbourne], [1828] Vol. XXXVIl, fol. 24.

„ John L., of Burley Hurst, Mobberley, co. Chester, 1885,* Vol. LXIII,
fol. 161.

Lambe, Patrick, of Stoke Poges, Bucks., to Laily (Jane) Cross and the issue of

her father, Patrick Lambe, 14 April 1736, Vol. VIII, fol. 197 ?.

Lambert, Daniel, of St. Olave, Hart Street, London, aud Banstead, co. Surrey,

30 Sept. 1737, Vol. VIII, fol, 220. (Berry.)

Lambert to Fenwick, Thomas, s. of Robert, of co. Lane, 180 . ., Vol. XXI,
fol. 241.
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Lambert, Sir Henry Johu, Bait., of Mount Ida, co. Norf., [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 259; Lord of the Manor of Stockwell, co. Surrev, [1830] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 50.

„ James ? see [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 29i.

„ Lient.-Gen. Sir John, G.C.B. [19 July 1838]. Supporters, [1838] Vol.

XLIII, fol. 150.

„ . . . ., of Gosfiekl, CO. Essex, and Greenhurst, Capel, co. Surrey, [1862]
Vol. LIV, fol. 294.

Lamborn, Richard, J. P., of Greenwich, co. Kent, Bucks, and co. Oxford, [1720]
Vol. VI, fol. 433.

Lambton after Dawson, John, of BidJick Waterviile, co. Durham, [1801] Vol.

XXI, fol. 212.

Lamego, . . . ., of London. Match with Baruh-Lousada, [1777] Vol. XIII,

fol. 255.

Lamington, Baron [Alexander Douglas Cochrane], of Scotland. Supporters,

1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 29.

Lamplugh, late Brougham, Peter, of Cumherland, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 148.

Lamplugii, . . . ., of Lamplugh, co. Cumberland. Match with Irton, [1783]
Vol. XV, fol. 148.

Lamplugh-Raper, John, of Lamplugh, co. Cumberland, and Lotherton, &c., co.

York, 1825, Vol. XXXV, fols. 165 and [1826] 337.

Lamplugh, Charles E., of Cornhill, London, and Chalet des Hosiers, Mentone,

1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 223.

„ Rev. David, of co. York, formerly of co. Kent, 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 96.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Lampson, . . . ., of Rowfant, co. Sussex, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 34.

Lancashire, John, of Budge Row, London, and Manchester, 8 March 1729,

Vol. Vin, fol. 31.

Lancaster-Lucas, . . . ., of Wateringbury Place, co. Kent, [1849] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 173.

Lancaster, Jane Elizabeth, only dau. of John, and wife of Bentley Shaw, 1874,

Vol. LIX, fol. 21.

„ Edward Snow (s. of James), of Durnford House, East Stonehouse, co.

Devon, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 205.

„ William John (s. of John), of Putney Hill, co. Surrev, and Snettisham,

CO. Norf., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Landell, . . . ., of St. John's, Southwark, co. Surrey, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 123.

Lane, Obadiah, of Longtou and Lane End, co. Staff., 11 Feb. 170|, Vol. V,

fol. 138 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 38.

„ [George Fox-Laxe], Baron Bingley [13 May 1762]. Supporters, [1762]

Vol. X, fol. 414.

Lane to Lutwyche, William, of 1st Troop of Horse Guards, 9 Sept. 1776,

Vol. XIII, fol. 229.

Lane, . . . ., of Broadborne Place, co. Kent, and Southover, Lewes, co. Sussex,

[1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 146.

, , of Arundel and Slindou, co. Sussex, [1812] Vol. XXVH, fol. 145.

„ . . . ., of Greenhill, Ettingshall, Womborne, co. Staff., and Farindon,

CO. Surrey, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 124.

Lane after Lucas, . . . ., of Brighton, co. Sussex, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 448.

Lane, C. P., of Moundsley Hall, King's Norton, co. Wore, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 118.

Lane-Mullins, J. T., of Killounton, Sydney, New South Wales, [1892] Vol.

LXVII, fol. 18.

Langdale to Kelham, . . . ., of New Ormond Street, London, and Bush Hill,

Edmonton, co. Middx., [1811] Vol. XXVL fol. 442.

Langdale, . . . ., of New Orraond Street, London, [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 447.
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Langdale (formerly Stourton), Hon. Charles, of Honghfoii, co. York, 1815,
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 255.

Langdale, Barou [1836] (Uickersteth), of Langtlale, co. Westmorland. Arms,
[1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 212 ; Supporters, Vol. XLI, fol. 214.

LANGKoni)-NiBBS (scc [1757] Vol. X, fol. 88). See Rev. Mandevill.
Langford to Sainsbury, . . . ., of London, and Cains Coll., Camb., [1800]

Vol. XXI, fol. 16.

Langford, . . . ., Post-Capt., R.N., son of [William, D.D.], Canon of Windsor,
[1824 ?] Vol. XXXV, fol. 69.

Langford to Pooll, . . . ., of Frome, TnnsLnrv, and Eoad, co. Somerset, [1871]
Vol. LVin, fol. 12.

Langham to Carter , of co. Norfolk, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 430.

Langiiam, Johann Gottlieb Julius, of Hertford Coll., Oxf., 1897, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 253.

Langley, late Dawnay, Hon. Marmaduke, of Wykeliam Abbey, co. York, 1824,
Vol. XXXIV, fol. 338.

Langley. (See Crisp, Visit, of England and Wales, II, p. 101.)

Langman, John Lawrence (s. of Joseph), of Stanhoj^e Terrace, Hyde Park,
London, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 38.

Langmead, . . . ., of Plymouth, co. Devon, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 253.

Langmore, W. B., M.R.C.S., of Upper Norwood, London, 1882,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 259. (Berry's Suppl.)

Langslow, Capt., Bengal Army, of Hutton House, Stiand-on-the-Green, co.

Middx. ; Ludlow and Ilalesworth, Shropsh. ; and Clifton, co. Glouc,
[1826] Vol. XXXVI, ful. 95.

Langstaff, Joseph, E.I.C.S., of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, and
Mickleton, co. York, Surgeon, Fort William, Bengal, [1840] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 256.

Langston (see Hope), . . . ., of Cavendish Square, London, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 351.

Langton, late Gore, William, of Newton Park, co. Somerset, [1783] Vol. XV,
fol. 205.

Langton to Massingberd, Peregrine, of co. Line. Escutcheon of Pretence for

wife, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 248.

Langton-Massingberd, Mrs. Emily, of Guuby Park, co. Line, (died 28 May 1897)
1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 128"[138 ?].

Lansdell, John, of Chamberhouse, Berks., and Halstead, co. Kent, 13 Aug. 1720,
Vol. VII, fol. 13.

Lansdowne, Baron [1712], (Granville), [171i] Vol. VI, fol. 32 ; Supporters,

[171 J] Vol. VI, fol. 211.

Lark, . . . ., of Upper Bedford Place, London, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 6.

Larken (A. Staunton), [Richmond Herald of Arms, and ?] Rev. E. R., of Burton
Rectory, co. Line, 1884,* Vol. LXII, fol. 324.

Larkin, John Delrow, of Aldenham, co. Ilertf., 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 67.

Laroche, Post-Capt., R.N., of Totnes, co. Devon, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 220.

Larpent after de Hociipied, . . . ., of co. Surrey, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fols.

333 and 336.

Lascelles, . . . ., Baron Harewood [1790], of co. York. Supporters, [1790]
Vol. XIX [XVII .'], fol. 285.

LaSerre, . . . ., of Hackney, CO. Middx., and London, [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 38.

Latham, John, M.D., of Bradwall, Gawsworth, co. Chester, and Bedford Row,
London, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 115. (Berry.)

Latham to Ashby, . . . ., of co. Leic, [1807] Vol."XXIV, fol. 222.
Laurie after Kennedy, . . . ., of London. Quarterly Arms, [1802] Vol. XXI,

fol. 425.

Laurie, John, Maj., Bombav C.S., of London, and Hadley, co. Middx., [1839]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 133.'
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Laurie (late Fectok), . . . ., of Maxwelton, Sootlaiul (and co. KeiU), [1848]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 53.

Laurie, formeily Bayley, Rev. Sir J. R. L. E., Bait., of London, and Scotland,

1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 9.

Lantour, . . . ., of Devonsbiie Place, London, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 119.

Lavie, . . . ., of Pntne}', co. Sni'rey, and Ortliesiii, Provence, France. Sir

Thoma.s his younger brother. Crest altered, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 92.

Lavington (Ralph Payne), Baron [1795], grant to William Payne, his brother

of half blood [who assumed the Surname and Arms of Gallwey, 1814;
Bart., 1812], [1813] Vol. XXVIl, fol. 454.

Law, . . . ., Baron Ellenborougii, of London. Arms extended to descendants
of the first Peer, 22 Mar. 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 227.

Law after Drinkwater, John, of the Isle of Man, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 269.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Lawes, Sir J. B., Bart., of Rothamsted, co. Ilertf., 1882, LXI, fol. 275.

,, H. T., Bennet, wife of, of London. Arms to wife and descendants, 1812,
Vol. XXVII, fol. 198.

Lawford, John?, Capt., R.N., of Portsmouth, Ilampsh., [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 212.

Lawley, . . . ., Bart., of Clanwell, co. Staff. Match, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 19.

Lawley to Thompson, . . . ., Bart., of Shropsh., [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 170.

Lawley [Robert], Baron Wenlock [1831], of Shropsh., [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 25.

Lawlor-Huddleston, D. A. S., of Sawston Hall, co. Camb., 1891, VoL LXVI,
fol. 176.

Lawrell, James, of Berkeley Street, London, 10 Oct. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 132.

Lawueli, to Beijb, . . . ., of Berks, and co. Surrey, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 338.

Lawrence before Townsend, . . . ., of Alderton, Sluirdington, and Steanbridge,

CO. Glouc. Quarterly Arms, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 375.

Lawrence, late Morris (L., wife of), Walter, of Sevenhampton, co. Glouc,
[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 146 ; [1824-26] Vol. XXXV, fol

Lawrence, Sir William, Kn(. [1887], Alderman of London [1855] (src Barts.),

1848 [1849], Vol. XLIX, fol. 195.

„ (Sir) Alexander Hutchinson, Bang. C.S., [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 376.

„ .... (or a Peer), of co. Cornw., to descendants with Baronetcy, [of] 1858

[1859], Vol. LIII, fol. 200. [? Sir Alexander Hutehinsou, Bart.,

10 Aug. 1858.]

„ Sir John Laird Mair, Bart., G.C.B. [1857], of co. Cornw. Supporters

[afterwards Baron Lawrence], 1858 [1859], Vol. LIII, fol. 198.

„ Sir William, Bart. [1867], Serg.-Surg. to His Majesty, of Cirencester,

CO. Glouc, and London, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 197.

Lawrence to Villiers (reputed son of Villiers), of Croff, co. York, [1876]
Vol. LIX, fol. 256.

Lawrence, Mary (wife of William Morris, [and] d. of Walter [Lawrence],
of Sevenhampton), by Mary, dan. of Thomas IIayward. Escutcheon of

Pretence, Lawrence and Hayward quarterly, [1824-6] Vol. XXXV,
fol

„ Joseph (s. of Philip), Sherill of London, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Lawson to Maire, Thomas, of Lartington, co. York, 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 143.

Lam'SON, late CoRMAC, of Scotland, London, and co. KenI, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 294.

„ late Wybergh, Thomas (minor), of Linton, co. York, and Bravton, co.

Cumberland, 1804, Vol. XXIII [XXII ?], fol. 428.

„ late Wyhergii, William, of Linton, co. York ; Brayton, co. Ciimberlaud ;

and Clifton Hall, co. Westmorland, 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 376 [176 ?].

„ late Wright, William, Bart., of Brough Hall, co. York, 1834, Vol. XL,
fol. 145.

Lawson- Smith, E. M., of Longhnrst, Bothal, co. Northumberland, 1881, Vol.

LXI, fol. 146. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lax, John, of Eryholmc, co. York, 23 Nov. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 156.
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Lax, now Maynard, Sarah, widow of John, of co. York. Crest to male
descendants, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 7.

Lay, Horatio Nelson, Insp.-Geu. of Customs, China, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 342.

Layard, Daniel Peter, s. of Peter, of Woodhurst, co. Huntingdon, and Mount-
flaqnin, Guienne. Quarterly Arms, 1779, Vol. XIV, fol. 179.

Layland-Barkatt, Francis, of 68, Cadogan Square, London, impaling Arms of

Frances, dau. of Thomas [Longland], of Stone House, Wallasey, co.

Chester, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 208.

Lea, William, Physician, of Kingsnorton, The Grange, &c., Shropsh., Sheriff,

CO. Wore, 12 Nov. 1740, Vol. VIII, fol. 279. (See Her. and Geneah, V,
p. 214.)

„ Baron Dudley, Ferdinando, of Shropshire. Supporters ?, 19 Nov. 1740,

Vol. VIII, fol. 283.

„ . . . ., of Astley Hall and Kidderminster, co. Wore, [1844] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 294.

„ Sir Thomas, Bart., of The Larches, Kidderminster, co. Wore, 1892,* Vol.

LXVII, fol. 43.

Leadbitter after Gibson, Thomas, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne and Low Warden,
CO. Northumberland, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 88.

Leadbitter-Smith, John, of Bird Hall, Durham, and Nether Warden, co.

Northumberland, [1843] Vol. XLVI, fols. 285 and 295.

Leader, John Williamson, M.A., of Buntingford, co. Hertf., 1876, Vol. LIX,
fol. 282. (MS., Her. Coll., 19 D. 14, fols. 261-263.)

„ Robert, of Moor End, Sheffield, and Moor End, co. Essex, s. of Robert, s. of

Daniel, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 286.

Leaf, . . . ., of Park Hill, Streatham, co. Surrey, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 319.

Leaine Match with Rogers, [1772] Vol. XII, fol. 168.

Leake, Rear-Adm. Sir John, Knt., of co. Essex and Sussex, 6 or [16] April

1713, Vol. VI, fol. 95.

„ (Martin-), Stephen, F.R.S., of co. Essex and Sussex (afterwards Garter
Kiug of Arms), 19 Feb. 172-i, Vol. VII, fol. 75. (Berry.)

Leake before Knight, .... (minor), of Holt, co. Norf. Quarterly Arms,
[1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 314.

Leake, Sir Luke Samuel, Knt., of Perth, Western Australia, Speaker of the Leg.
Assembly, 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 319, (Burke's Suppl.)

„ George Walpole, Q.C., and Crown Solr., of Western Australia, brother of

Sir Luke, 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 319. (Berry's Suppl.)
Leamington, Borough of, co. Warw., 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 276.

Leander, .... (see Wyndham), 1813, Vol. XXVII, fol. 242 [342 ?].

Leaper to Newton, . . . ., of Micleover and Norton, co. Derby, [1789] Vol.

XVII, fol. 181.

Lear-Cholwich, . . . ., of CO. Somerset and Devon, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 130.

Learmouth, . . . ., of Brunswick Square, London. Match. (See Annand.)
[1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 422.

Leatham (? William Henry), of Hemsworth, co. York, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 132.

Leather, . . . ., of Leveuthorpe Hall, co. York, and Middleton Hall, Belford,

CO. Northumberland, [1859] Vol. LIII, fols. 120 and 121. (Berry's Suppl.)

, of Liverpool, co. Lane, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 20.

Leather-Culley, a. H., of Fonberry Tower, Chatton, co. Northumberland, 1896,
Vol. LXIX, fol. 174.

Leathes, formerly Mussenden, Carteret, of Hen-iugfleet, co. Suff., [1783] Vol.

XV, fol. 167.

Leaves, Henry, of Kennington, &c., co. Surrey, 1 Aug. 1741, Vol. IX, fol. 34.

Le Blanc, Thomas, s. of Simon, of Charterhouse Square, London, and Rouen,
Normandy, 1753, Vol. IX, fol. 464. (Berry.)

Lechmere to Charlton, Nicholas, of Ludford, co. Hereford, [1 Feb. 1785] Vol.

XV, fol. 389.
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Lee, John, of Lyon's Inn, London, s. of John, of Ottery St. Mary, co. Devon, to

descendants of his father, 10 April 1729,* Vol. VIII," fol. 26; Add.
MS. 4,831, fol. 123.

Lee, late Fiott, John, LL.D., of Doctors' Commons ; Cohvorth House, co.

Bedf. ; and Totteridge, co. Hertf., [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 145.

Lee, Matthew, of Elford, co. Devon, 1759, Vol. X, fol. 168. (Berry.)

„ late PniLirrs, William, of St. Mary Bootham, co. York, and Binfield,

Berks., [1761] Vol. X, fol. 367.

„ late Aytox, Richard, of Lombard Street, London. R. C. Lee-Bevan ?

[1773] Vol. XII, fol. 239.

Lee-(Warner), late Woodward, Daniel Henry, of co. Norf., [1806] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 274.

Lee-Wakxer, . . . ., of Little Walsiughara, co. Norf., 5 March 1806, Vol.

XXIII, fol. 278.

„ -Warner (late Bagge), "1. William, 2. Edward," of Quebec House;
3. Arthur ; 4. Thomas, sons of Charles Elsden Bagge, M.D., [1814]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 124.

Lee, . . . ., of Ilfracombe, co. Devon, [1818 ?] Vol. XXXL fol. 167.

Lee to Harvey, . . . ., Maj. in Armv, of Scotland, the reputed dau. of Rai.

Harvey, his wife, [1820] Vol." XXXII, fol. 235.

Lee, late Hanxixg, . . . ., of Orleigh Court, co. Devon, and Diiliugton House,
CO. Somerset, [1820] Vol. XXXV, fol. 187.

Lee, Wright, of Flixtou House, Flixton, co. Lane, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 233.

Lee after ? Thorntox, Richard Napoleon, of the Middle Temple, London, 1865,

Vol. LVI, fol. 1.

Lee, G. A. de Lisle-, Bluemantle Piu-suivant, Coll. of Arms, London, 1893,*

Vol. LXVII, fol. 123. (Crisp, II, p. 63.)

„ Lennox Bertram (s. of Sir Joseph Cockney Lee), of Rossendale, co. Lane,
1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 327.

Leece, Elizabeth and Mary (sisters), of St. Anne, Soho, London, [1799] Vol. XX,
fol. 334.

Leech, . . . ., of Kensington Garden Square, Loudon, 1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 47.

Leeds, Duke of. Crest of Godolphix, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 71.

„ George William (Bart.), of Croxtou Park, co. Camb., permission to continue

the name of Leeds, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 115.

Leek, .... {see Hatley), of London, [1701] Vol. V, fol. 51.

Leeming, Major John Fishwick, of Whalley Range, co. Lane, 1895,* Vol.

LXVin, fol. 233. Alteration in Coat, [1897] Vol. LXX, fol. 62.

,, Richard, of Greaves House and Lentworth Hall, co. Lane, 1881, Vol. LXI,
fol. 152. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lees, Thomas and John, sons of Jonathan, of London and Manchester, [1753]
Vol. IX, fol. 452.

Lees to Carill-Woksley, John, of Piatt, Manchester, co. Lane, 1775, Vol.

XIII, fol. 61.

Lees, .... (wife of Du Velluz), of Piatt, Manchester, [1775] Vol. XIII,
fol. 112.

„ John Frederick, of Werneth, nr. Oldham, co. Lane, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 198. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ James, of Green Bank and Mount Pleasant, Oldham, co. Lane, 1864,

Vol. LV, fol. 256.

„ Edward B., of Thurlan Castle, co. Lane (deed.), 1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 126.

„ John, of Clarksfield, Oldham, co. Lane, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 67. (Crisp,

IV, p. 147.)

Lees-Milxe, J. H., of Park House, Oldham, co. Lane, 1890,* Vol. LXVI,
fol. 23. (Crisp, IV, p. 157.)

Leese, . . . ., of Glenfield, Dunham, co. Chester, [1868] Vol. LVIL fol. 82.

Leete, William John, Lieut., 2nd Batt. Northampton Regt., of 38, Eaton Terrace,

London, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 26.
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Leetes, William, of Tortiugtoii anJ Rowdall, co. Sussex, and Wasbington, aud to

the deseeudauts of William, liis graudfather, 5 or 25 July 1738, Vol. VIII,

fol. 243'' (see Misc. G. et H., 2iid S., I, p. 53).

Leeves, late Fowler, William, of Tortiugton, Walbcrton, and Chichester, co.

Susses, 1839, Vol. XXV [XLIII ?], fol. 415.

Lee-Warner. See above.

Lefevrk to Smith, Thomas, of Hadley, co. Middx., and France, 8 May 1728,

Vol. VII, fol. 577.

Lefevre after Shaw, Charles, of Lincoln's Inn, Loudon, [1789] Vol. XVII,
fols. 151 and 153.

Lefevre, John, of Old Ford, co. Middx., and wife, Helena Selman, 7 July 1789,

Vol. XVn, fols. 151 and 153.

Le Fleming after Hughes, . . . ., of co. Westmorland, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol.258.

Legg, Rev. William, of Hawkinge Rectory, Folkestone, co. Kent, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 209.

Leggatt, Maj., Madras C.S., [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 196.

Legge [Mary], Baroness Stawell [1760]. Supporters, [1760]* Vol. X,
fol. 246.

Legh after Rowlls, Elizabeth Rowlls, widow, of Kiugston-upon-Thames,

CO. Surrey, [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 352.

Legh, late Crosse, Richard, of Adlingtou Hall, co. Chester, and Shaw Hill,

Crosse Hall, and Cborlev, co. Lane, [1S06] Vol. XXIV, fol. 32. (5ee

Lane. Pedigrees.) Match, Crest, [1806] Vol. XXIV, ful. 34.

„ late Crosse, Thomas, of Adlington House, co. Chester. {See Foster's

Lane. Pedigrees.) [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 108.

Legh, 1. Thomas, 2. William, 3. Peter, 4. Maria, 5. Margaret, 6. Emma, 7. Mary,
see Burke's Armor}' (nat. children of Col. Thomas Peter Legh, of Lyme,
CO. Chesler, Haydock Lodge and Bradley, co. Lane). {In escucheon as an
augmentation first granted to Sir Piers Legh, A" 1575, of Bradley and

Lyme.) 30 Aug. 1806, Vol. XXIV, fols. 57 to 69. [.See Genealogist, V,

p. 142.]

„ Arthur Masterton Robertson-, of Adlingtou Hall, Prestbury, co. Chester,

and his wife Caroline Mary Florence, ilau. of F. H. Cotton, of Mayfield,

Ashbourne, co. Derliy, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 15.

Le Grew to Hesse, . . . ., of London, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 371.

Lehecp, Peter, and brothers Isaac and Michael, of Steeple Morden, co. Camb.

;

Gunthorpe, co. Norf. ; Hersett, co. .Suff. ; and St. Lo, Normandy, [13 Sept.

1744] Vol. IX, fol. 134 [?]. [Misc. G. et IL, 4th S., II, p. 114.]

Lehook, Samuel, s. of John, of Canterbury, co. Kent, and London, [1745 ?] Vol.

IX, fol. 128.

Leicester quartering Byrne, Baron de Tabley, of co. Chester, [1826] Vol.

XXXVI, fol. 57. Supporters, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 87.

Leicester to Warren, . . . ., of co. Chester, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 82.

Le Hunt after Bainbrigge, Peter, of Derby, 1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 199 [139 ?].

Leigh, . . . ., of Blakeland, co. Staff. (See Brooke.) [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 41.

Leigh to Trafford, . . . ., of Over Darwen, co. Lane, and the Inner Temple,

London, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 438.

Leigh, late Hanbury, Capel, of Poutpool House and GnoU Castle, Wales, 1797,

Vol. XIX, fol. 430.

Leigh, Lord [? 6th Viscount], Thomas Charles Tracy, of Rathcoole, Dublin,

Ireland, 1789, Vol. XVII, fol. 183.

Leigh, late Tracy, Henry, last Viscount, of Ireland, 1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 170.

„ late Tracy, Thomas Charles (minor), of Toddington House, co. Glouc, 1806,

Vol. XXIII, fol. 359.

„ late Smith, . . . ., of Combhay, co. Somerset, and Stoneleigh, co. Warw.,

[1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 385.

Leigh, William (see the Lauded Gentry), of Oak Hill, ur. Liverpool, co. Lane,
and London, 6 Mar. 1811, Vol. XXVI, fol. 186.
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Leigd to Hare, . . . ., Bart., of Ivor, Bucks., and Stow Hall and Stow Bardolf,

CO. Norf., [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 5.

Leigh, Robert Holt, M.P., of Whitley aiul Wigaii, co. Lane, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 286.

„ Roger (s. of Sir Robert Holt, Bart.), of Ilindley Hall, co. Lauc, [1869]
Vol. LVII, fol. 162.

„ Roger, of Barhani Court, co. Kent, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 162. (Burke.)

Leigh (Boughtox) after Ward, Johu, of Giiilsborough, co. Nortlianiptou, and
Brownsover Hall, co. Warw., [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fols. 63 and 67.

Leigh to Mallorv [1833], Rev. George, M.A., of Mobberlev, co. Chester, [1833?]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 292. [See Geueal., New S., XXXII, p. 116.]

Leigh after Austen, James Edward, of Berks., [1836] Vol. XLII, fol. 12.

Leigh to Hasbcry-Tracv, of co. Glouc, [1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 349.

Leigh after Pemberton, Thomas, Q.C., of Bispham and Hiudlev Halls, co.

Lauc, Attv.-Genl. to the Prince of Wales, [1843] Vol. XLV'l, fol. 276.

Leigh (Pemberton-), Baron Kixgsdowne [28 Aug. 1858, Right Hon.], Thomas,
of CO. Kent. Supporters, [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 389.

Leigh, late Yates, .... (minor), of co. Lane. Arras of Leigh, [1850] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 387.

Leigh, Richard, of Standish Gate, Wigan, co. Lane, onl? s. of Ralph, 1874,
Vol. LIX, fol. 3.

„ . . . ., J. P. (s. of William), of Grange, co. Chester, and Upton, co. Lane,
[1843-1845] Vol. XLVII, fol

„ [Borough of, CO. Lane, 23 Dee 1899 ; Geneal. Mag., Ill, p. 523.]

Leightox, . . . ., of Watlesborough, Shropsh. {See Owen, formerly Sjiyth.)

[1790] Vol. XVn, fol. 205.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir David, K.C.B. [1837], [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 240.

Leighton, Sir Frederick, Bart., of London (afterwards Lord Leighton), 1886,*
Vol. LXIII, fol. 167.

Leith to Hay, . . . ., of Leith Hall, Aberdeen, Scotland, and Rauues, [1789 ?]
Vol. XVII, fol. 187.

Leith, Maj.-Gen. Sir James, K.B. [1813], of Scotland. Augmentation, [1812]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 248 ; Supporters, Vol. XXVII, fol. 254 [1813 ? 354].

Lesiax, late Orgill, M.A., Xanntou Thomas, of Brampton and Worlingbam, co.

Snff., 1808, Vol. XXIV, fol. 372.

Le Marchaxd, Michael Joseph, Bengal C.S., [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 101.

Le Marchant, William and Eleazar, of Hampsh., and Guernsey, 1689, Vol. IV,
fol. 39.

Le Marchaxt after Thojias, . . . ., of Sea View, Isle of Wight, and La Have,
du Puits, Guernsey, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 304.

Le Messurier, John, s. of John, grandfather Thomas, Gov. of Alderney, and
St. Peter's Port, Guernsey, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 233.

Lemox, William, Bart. [1774], of Carclew and Truro, co. Coruw., [1802 ?] Vol.

XXII, fol. 24.

Le Moixe, . . . ., of Westminster and London. (Match), [1783] Vol. XV,
fol. 230.

Lempster [Leomixster], Baron [1692, Sir William Fermor, 2ud Bart.], of co.

Hereford [Eastou Xeston, co. Northampton]. Supporters, 16 . . ., Vol.
IV, fol. 15 [?].

Le Neve, William, York Herald of Arms, London. Confirmed by W. Segar,
5 May 1627, Vol. I, fol. 26.

„ Edward, Water-Bayliffe of the City of London, 7 July 1726, Vol. VII,
fol. 523 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 71.

Lexg, John, nominated Bp. of Norwich, co. Norf., 7 Oct. 1723, Vol. VII, fol. 220.
Lexxard after Barrett (late Thomas), . . . ., of Bellhouse, co. Essex.

Quarterly Arms, [1801 ?] Vol. XXI, fol. 200.

Lennard, late Cator [1861], John Farnaby, Bart., of Wickham Court, co. Kent,

[1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 226.
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Lennox (Kincaid) after Bateman-Hanbury, . . . ., of Scofland, [1862] Vol.

LIV, fol. 234.

Lennox, . . . ., Gordon and Richmond, Duke of, [? or. Duke of Gordon,
1.3 Jan. 1876] of Scotland. Quarterly Arras, Gordon and Lennox,

[1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 244.

Lenthall to Kyffin , of Berks, and co. Denbigh, Wales, [1871] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 58.

Leppington , of Louth, co. Line, and London, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 38.

Lermitte, J. H., of Knighton, Finchle}-, co. Middx., and Marine Parade,

Brighton, co. Sussex, 1882, Vol. LXIl, fol. 23. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lernoult , of Stratford-le-Bo\v, co. Middx. (Match), (see Clarke),
[1788] Vol. XVJI, fol. 45.

Lernoult, late Vaux, . . . ., of Bushey, co. Hertf. (London). Match, [1795]
Vol. XIX, fol. 93.

Leschallas See Pio^. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lescher, Joseph Sanniel Boyles, of South Weald, co. Essex ; and his cousin,

William Joseph, of Upton, co. Essex, grandsons of Laurence, of Kertz-

feld, Alsace, [25 April 1837],* Vol. XLII, fol. 95.

Lesingham to Sheldon, . . . ., of Abberton, and Upton-on-Severn, co. Wore,
[1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 119.

Leslie, late Anstruther, William, of London, and Scotland, 14 Nov. 1799,

Vol. XX, fol. 396.

„ late Dui-F, .... (relict of Duff), of co. Hereford, [1802] Vol. XXI,
fol. 388.

„ late Gwyther, .... [?1817], Countess of Rothes, of Scotland, [1817]
Vol. XXX, fol. 206.

Leslie after Waldegrave, [Hon. George] Waldegrave, and Countess of

Rothes, of co. Hertf. and Surrey, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 230.

Leslie, late Haworth, Martin Leslie [1865], of co. Surrey, [1865] Vol. LV,
fol. 282.

Leslie to Slingsbv, Thomas, of Scriven Park and Lofthouse Hill, co. York,

[1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 156.

Lester, Sir John, Knt. [1802], of Poole, co. Dorset, [1802] Vol. XXI,
fol. 447.

Lester, late Garland, Lester, of Poole, co. Dorset, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 136.

„ late Garland, . . . ., of co. Dorset, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 426.

„ late Garland, . . . ., of co. Dorset, [1854 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 186.

Le Strange after Styleman, .... [1839], of Hunstanton Hall and Snettishara,

CO. Norf., [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 69.

Letchworth, Edward, of Enfield, co. Middx., 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 248.

Lethbridge, . . . ., of Westaway and Kirkley, co. Devon, and Sandhill Park,

CO. Somerset, [1804] Vol. XXIIl, fol. 86.

„ Sir E. Roper-, of The Lodge, Lynsted, co. Kent [Knt. 1885, K.C.LE.
1890], 1890, Vol. LXV, foL 295.

Lett-Coleman, Susannah, wife of Thomas, of Lambeth, Surrey. Escutcheon of

pretence, Thomas Lett and wife Sarah, 4 Feb. or 4 July 1795, Vol. XIX,
fol. 3 {see Berry's Suppl.).

Letterewe-Bankes, Mrs. Eleanor Starkic, of Winstanley House, Wigan, co.

Lane, 1882, Vol. LXI, fol. 288.

Lettsom, . . . ., of London, [1802 ?] Vol. XXL fol. 289.

Leverson, . . . ., of London, [1874] Vol. LVIH, fol. 315.

Leveson Gower, .... (see Gower), of co. Lane. Supporters, [1818] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 141.

Leveson-Goaver to Egerton, . . . ., [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 361.

Leveson-Gower, . . . ., [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 176.

„ -Gower, Duke of Sutherland, [K.G., 11 Mar. 1841]. Supporters, [1841]
Vol. XLV, fol. 180.

„ -Gower, . . . ., to bear Cromartie Supporters, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 241.
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Levett, Rev. Riclmnl, of Milfonl, Baswick, co. Staff., ]823, Vol. XXXIV
[XXXIII ?], fol. 366.

„ Joliii, of Wiclinor Park ami Packington Hall, co. Staff., [183o] Vol. XLI,
fill. 55.

LEVETT-PRiN'SKr, Thomas, of Wiclinor Paik, co. Staff., and Cioxall, co. Dciliy,

[1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 61.

Levi, . . . ., of London, [1823] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 377.

Levi to Hickman, . . . ., of Ilooklaud Park, co. Snssex, [1823 ?] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 226.

„ to Waley, . . . ., of Slockwell, co. Snrrey, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 251.

Levien, Joachim, wife of, of Low Layton, co. Essex. Escntcheon of pretence,

[1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 219.

Levin, Nathaniel William, of Cleveland Sqnare, Ilyiie Park, London, late M. of

Lej^. Conncil of New Zealand, 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 337. (Bnrke's Snppl.)

Levin-z, Sir Creswell, Knt. [1678], of London, Serg.-at-Law, [1699] Vol. IV,

fol. 303.

Levy, . . . ., of Walthamstow, co. Essex, and London, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 436.

„ Rev. Thomas Bayley, M.A., Oxf., of co. Westmorland, and Rev. George,

B.A., of CO. Westmorland, and Bolton-le-Moors, co. Lane, [1846] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 143.

„ . . . ., of Porchester Gate, London, and Jamaica, [1872] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 162.

,, Joseph Moses, of Lancaster Gate, London, and Kamsgate, co. Kent (father

of Sir Edward Levy Lawsox, Bart.), 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 238.

„ Benu Wolfe, merchant, of Penibridge Sqnare, London, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 292.

Lewix, Richard, Sheriff of Kent, 8 June, 1746, Vol. VII [IX ?], fol. 447 [?].

„ . . . ., of March, Isle of Ely, co. Camb., [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 267.

Lewis, of Plymouth, co. Devon, and Wales, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 18.

Lewis to Vii.liers, . . . ., of Ledbnrn Green, Bucks., [1791] Vol. XVII,
fol. 328.

„ to Owen, . . . ., of Five Fields Row, London, and Wales, [1798] Vol.

XX, fol. 267.

Lewis, . . . ., of St. Pierre, co. Monmouth, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 334.

Lewis to Wilkinson, . . . ., of Castlehead, co. Lane. (nat. children of John

Wilkinson), [1808] Vol. XXV, fols. 18 to 22.

Lewis, William (surname formerlv David), of Brunswick Square, London, and

Wales, [1810] Vol. XXVI, f.d. 156.

„ Lewis, of CO. Cardigan, Wales, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 119.

„ Israel, M.A., of Foxcote, Long Ashtou, and Whitechurch, co. Somerset,

Llansawell and Llancruwys, co. Carmarthen, Wales, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fols. 209 and 210.

Lewis after IIami-ton (formerly Jones), . . . ., of Wales, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fols. 76 and 79.

Lewis, Right Hon. Sir Thomas Frauklaud, Bart. [1846], P.C, M.P., of Harpton

Court, CO. Radnor, Wale.s, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 155.

Lewis-Barnei>, Israel, of Gloucester Terrace, Regent's Park, London, 1858,

Vol. Lll, fol. 383 (see Burke).

Lewis, Sir C. E., Bart. (M.P., Londonderry), died 1893 s.p., 1887, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 5.

„ James, of Draw, Aberdare, and PwU-Ivor, Llanfigan, Brecon, Wales, 1892,*

Vol. LXVl, fol. 271.

„ Sir William Thomas, of the Mardy, Aberdare, co. Glamorgan, Wales, 1884,

Vol. LXII, fol. 268.

Lewthwaithe, Rev. George, of Broadgate, Millom, co. Cumberland, Rector of

Adel, CO. York ; and brothers William and John, and sister Alice, wife of

Rev. Richard Armitstead, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 352.

VOL. II, PART 2. D
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Ley, late Greaves, . . . ., of Derby, and co. Staff., [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 207.

Let, F., of The Manor House, Barrow-iipou-Trent, co. Nottingham, and Epper-
stone Manor, nr. Nottingham, 1888,' Vol. LXIV, fol. 269.

Leyborne before Popham [Brig.-Gen. William Leyborne ?], of Littlecot, Wilts.,

[Gov. of the ?] Isle of Granada, &c. Quarterly Arms, [1801] Vol. XXIII,
fols. 107 and 109.

Leybourxe, . . . ., of London and Barbados, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 200.

Leyland, late Bollin, of co. Chester and Lane. ; Richard, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 285 ; Christopher, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 265. Bullen quartering

to Mrs. Naylor, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 420.

„ late Naylor, Thomas, of Hartford Hill, co. Chester, [1849] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 254.

Leyland, John, of Hindley, Wigan, co. Lane. (s. of John), 19 Dec. 1863, Vol. LV,
fol. 136 {see Genealogist, V, p. 184).

Leyland (late Naylor), C. J., of Haggerstou Castle, co. Northumberland, and

Kidlandlee and Filey, co. York, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 1.

Leyson to Stallard-Pesoyre, . . . ., of Wales, and co. Somerset, [1834] Vol.

XL, fol. 270.

Lias, . . . ., of Middleton Square, London, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 484.

Liberty, Arthur Lasenby (s. of A. L.), of The Lee, Great Misseuden, Bucks.,

1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 304.

Lichagaray to Bertie, of co. Essex, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 39.

Lichagaray, . . . ., reputed son, Downam to Bertie, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 158.

„ dan. Bertie, wife of Codwise, now Bertie, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 115.

LiDDELL, . . . ., Baron Ravensworth [1747]. Supporters, [1748] Vol. IX,
fol. 260.

„ ... ., of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, CO. Northumberland, [1845 ?] Vol. XL VIII,

fol. 101.

Liddell-Grainger, H., of Middleton Hall, Belford, co. Northumberland, 1893,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 193.

Lidgbird, John, Sheriff, of Plumstead, co. Kent, and Rougham, co. Snff., 15 Dec.

1740, Vol. IX, fol. 3. (Berry.)

LiEBENROOD, late Zeigenbein, . . . ., of Pnrley, Berks., [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 13.

„ late Hancock, John, Capt., R.N., of Berks, and co. Kent, 1865, Vol. LV,
fol. 288. (Berry's Suppl.)

Ligonier, Sir John, K.B. [1743], of London, and Languedoc, France, [1743]
Vol. IX, fol. 99 ; Supporters, IX, fol. 102 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 144.

LiLFORD, Baron [1797], (Powys). Supporters, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 64.

LiLL to De Burgh, . . . ., of co. Middx. and Ireland. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 52.

LiLLEY, Joseph Edward, of Wealdstone, co. Middx., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Lillingstone, late Spooner, Abraham and Elizabeth, of Elendon, co. Warw.,
and Ferriby Grange, co. York. Escutcheon of pretence, [1797] Vol.

XX, fol. 14.

Lillingstone to Johnson, George William, of co. Derby, Essex, and Leic. and
Worcester Coll., Oxf., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 138.

Lincoln, . . . ., of Catton, co. Norf. (see Freeman). Match, [1782] Vol. XV,
fol. 55.

[LiND, George Martin, of Croydon, co. Surrey, 1903, Vol. LXX . . ., fol
]

Lindley, late Sleigh, John, of Skegby, co. Nottingham, 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 225
;

[1782] Vol. XV, fol. 85.

„ late Wilkinson, . . . ., of Skegby, co. Nottingham, and Blackwell,co. Derby,

[1782] Vol. XV, fol. 121.

Lindley, Sir Nathaniel [Knt., 1875], a Justice of the Court of Common Pleas, of

East Carleton, co. Norf., [1875] Vol. LIX, fol. 126. (Berry's Suppl.)

LiNDO , of Devonshire Square, London, [1819 ?] Vol. XXXI, fol. 177.

LiNPOW, late Rawlinson, Henry, of Lancaster, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 61.
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LiNDOW, Samuel, of Ingwell, St. Bees and Cleator, co. CumberlaiKl, [1861]
Vol. LIV, fol. 124.

LiNDOw to BuRN's-LiNDOW, Jouas, of lugwell and Hazel Holme, Kinniside,

CO. CiimUeilaud [of Irton Hall, co. Cumberland {see Burke)], [1871]
Vol. LVII, fol. 321.

Lindsay, [Rear-Adm. ?] St. John, K.B. [1770], Capt., R.N. Supporters, [1772]
Vol. XII, fol. 150.

„ .... See Weih.
Lindsay after Lloyd, .... [1858], of co. Northampton, and Scotland, after-

wards Baron Wastage, [18o8] Vol. LIll, fol. 44.

Lindsay, Colin, of Deer Park, co. Devon. Quarterly Arms, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 140.

LiNGARD, Richard Boughey Monk, of Mill Gate, Northendeu and Cheadle,

Moselev, co. Chester ; Heaton Norris, co. Lane. ; and Cooga, co. Clare,

Ireland", 5 Jan. 1871, Vol. LVII, fols. 302 and 306.

Li.VGARD-MoxK, Richard Boughey Monk, of Broome House, Manchester, co. Lane.,

and Heaton Norris, Millgate, Northendeu, co. Chester, 3 Nov. 1875, Vol.

LIX, fol. 160 (see Genealogist, V, p. 144, and Berry's Suppl.).

„ -Monk, Richard Boughey Monk, of ^lanchester, s. of Roger Rowson Lingard,

of Millgate, par. of Northendeu, deed., &c. Arms and Crest of Lingard,

with remainder to the descendants of his uncles Thomas and Alexander,

both dead, 5 Jan. 1871, Genealogist, V, pp. 142 and 144.

Lingard, Boughey and Jexings Quarterings and Rowson, 16 Jan. 1871,

Genealogist, V, p. 144.

„ .... Arms and Crest of Monk to Richard Boughey Monk Lingard Monk,
3 Nov. 1875.

LlNGWOOD, Robert Manikin, of Brome, co. Sufi., and Christ's Coll., Cauib., [1835]
Vol. XL, fol. 309.

LiXTOT, Thomas, of Walhiirst, co. Sussex, Nov. 1723, Vol. VII, fol. 434 [?].

LixzEE, Susannah (dau.of Ed ward, of Portsmouth), Baroness Hood [27 Mar. 1795],

[1795] Vol. XIX, fol

LiPPiNCOTT after Cann. Henrv, nat. s. of Canu-Lippiucott, Bart., of co. Glouc.,

[1831] Vol. XXXVlil, fol. 248.

LiPPiNCOTT, Henry, of Stoke Bishop, co. Glouc. Crest of Caxx and escutcheon

of (iretence, 1776, Vol. XHI, fol. 170.

LiPPiTT, Alfred Joseph George, of 11, King's Bench Walk, Temple, London,

27 Mar. 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 275.

LiPSCOMii, William, of Barnard Castle, co. Dnrhaui, and Wiuchester, Ilauipsh.,

M.A., Christ's Coll., Oxf., and Rector uf Welbury, co. York, [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 336.

LiSBURNE, Viscount, John (Vaughan). Supporters, 1695, Vol. IV, fol. 201.

„ Earl of, consent for his brother to bear supporters of that title, [1792] Vol.

XVI 1 1, fol. 104.

Lisle, late Taylor, Edward Hales, of Blashford, par. of Ellingham, Hampsh.,
s. and h. of Christopher Tavlor, D.D., of Selbourne, and Marv Lisle,

bis wife, 1 Oct. 1822, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 334 {see Genealogist, VII,

p. 270.)

„ late Moises, of Barndale House, Alnwick, and Acton House, Felton, co.

Northumberland, [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 36.

Lisle, William Beresford, of Alnwick, co. Northumberland, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 355. (Berry's Suppl.)

De Lisle, Thomas March Phillipps [for Arms] {see Burke).

Lister to Nevile, John Pate, of Mears Ashbv, co. Northampton ; Holbech and

Chevet, CO. York, [1782] Vol. XV, fol." 109.

Lister, late Stovin, George, of Titley, Crowle and Girsby, co. Line, [1783]
Vol. XV, fol. 215.

Lister, Baron Ribblesdale [26 Oct. 1797, Thomas Lister]. Supporters and

escutcheon of pretence, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 77.
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Lister before Kaye, John (reputed father, L. Kaye, Bart.), of Deuby Grange,

CO. York. Quarterly Coat, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 334.

Lister to Marsden, of Gargrave, co. York, and Hornby Castle, co. Lane, [1827]
Vol. XXXVI, fol. 26i.

Lister, Sir Joseph, Bart., of London, 1884,* Vol. LXII, fol. 184 ; Supporters

(Baron Lister), 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 267.

LiSTON, Sir Robert, G.C.B. [21 Oct. I8I6], Turkish Anib. Extra, and Plenip.

Supporters, 1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 434 [134 ?].

LiTT, William Peatt, of Liverpool, [1806] Vol. XXIIl, fol. 291.

Little, late Woodcock, . . . ., of Newbold Pacey and Coventry, co. Warw.,
[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 96.

„ (late Howjian), George A. Knightley, of Newbold Pacey, co. Warw., 1879,
Vol. LX, fol. 293.

„ Henry Clince, of Fair Oak House, Forest of Bowlaud, co. Lane, s. of Robert
Parker Little, of Belmont House, Melksham, and St. Chadfield, Wilts.,

1878, Vol. LX, fol. 197.

Little to Parker, Henry Clince, of Yarmouth, Isle of Wight, 1879, Vol. LX,
fol. 216.

Littlejohn, Alexander, of Pembroke Gardens, London, and Invercharron, co.

Ross, Scotlaud, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 240. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Rev. William D., B.A., of Sydenham, co. Oxford ; Stoke Daraerell, co.

Devon ; and co. Aberdeen, Scotland, [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 154 (see

Berry's Suppl.).

Littledale, . . . ., of Whitehaven, co. Cumberland, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol.

387. (Crisp, I, p. 238.)

LiTTLEGROOJi, Nicholas, late Franklin, of Dean's Place and Hall's Place, Berks.

Quarterly Arms, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 55.

Littlehales, . . . ., of Wembley, co. Middx., and Moulsey, co. Surrey, [1802]
Vol. XXI, fol. 416.

Littlehales to Baker [17 Jan. 1817], Bart., of Wembley, co. Middx., and
Ranston, co. Dorset, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. lOl.

Littler, Maj.-Gen. Sir John Hunt, Indiau Army, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol.

238. Additional Crest, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 334 ; G.C.B. [31 Jan.

1848] ; Supporters, [1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 56.

Littleton, late Walhodse, . . . ., of Haiherton and Teddesley Hay, co. Staff.,

[1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 68. (Wife Wellesley, nat. dan., [1812]
fol. 261.)

Liverpool, Charles Jenkinson, Earl of. Augmentation and Arms, 24 Mar. 1797,
Vol. XIX, fol. 391. (Palatine Note Book, ed. by J. E. Bailey, II, p. 162,

and Crisp [Notes], II, p. 48.)

Liverpool, Town of, co. Lane. Confirmed 28 Mar. 1797. Supporters granted
next day (see Richard Brooke's Hist, of Liverpool, pp. 180-184). [^See

Hist. Soc. of Lane, and Cheshire, XLII, p. 9.]

„ [co. Lane, Bishopric of, 17 July 1882, Hist. Soc. Lane, and Cheshire,

XLH, p. 11.]

Llandaff, Viscount (Matthews), of London, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 90.

Llangattock, Baron (Rolls), of co. Monmouth, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 91.

Llanover, Baron [1859], (Hall). Supporters, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 177.

Llewellin, William, of Hall Grange, Abergavenny, Wales, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 318.

Lloyd, . . . ., of Cynfell, co. Merioneth, Wales, 1784. (Berry's Appx.)
Lloyd to Topp, Richard, of Shrewsbury, Shropsh., [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 44.

Lloyd, Frances, late wife of Bamford-IIesketh, of Whales (heiress of Gwyrch
Castle), 1810, Vol. XXV, fol. 382.

Lloyd, late Ellis, . . . ., of Wales. (Match), [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 326.

Lloyd, ..... M.P., of Lancing, co. Sussex, [1831] Vol. XXXVIIl, fol. 292.

„ [Charlotte, dau. of Martin Allen Lloyd, deed, and wife of Thomas Robarts,

of Loudon, 12 June 1821. Misc. G. et H., 4th S., V, pp. 46 and 47.]
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Lloyd after Carh, Lieut.-Col., Militia, of Lancing, co. Sussex, [1855] Vol. LL
fol. 26L

Lloyd, ..... Baron Mostyn [1831], of co. Flint, Wales. [Snniame and]

Arms [of Mostvn] ami Additional Crest, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 50.

Supporters, Vol". XXXIX, fol. 52.

Lloyd-Mostyn, Edward, son of Baron Mostvn, of co. Flint, Wales, [1832] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 55.

Lloyd to Philipps, John, of Dale Castle, Wales. [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 224.

„ to Philipps, Col. James, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 226.

Lloyd-Ansthctuer, of co. Suffolk, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 146.

Lloyd to Dlppa , of Cheuev Longville and Wiustauston, Shropsb., [1837]

Vol. XLII, fol. 251.

Lloyd, Sir William. Knt. [1838], Major [E.I.C.S.], of Brvneston, co. Denbigh,

Wales (s. of Richard Middleton Massio Llovd), [1838]" Vol. XLIII, fol. 269.

„ . . . ., of Chester, late B.C.S., [1843] Vol.'XLVII, fol. 26.

„ Capt , of Chester, Capt., Indian Arniv, and oHiciatiug Surveyor-

General, India, [1846] Vol. XLVIIL fol. l"88.

Lloyd after Davis, . . . ., of co. Cardigan, Wales, and the Inner Temple, Loudon,

[1848] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 440.

Lloyd-Koberts, .... (Roberts Arms illegit.), of Lauglej Farm, Stantou Lacy,

Shropsb., [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 45.

Lloyd, Capt. (Mil.) John, of Bank House, Church Strctton, Shropsb., [ISoo]

Vol. LI, fol. 345.

Lloyd to Yarburgii, George John, of Heslington Hall and Lingcroft Lodge,

CO. York, [1857 ?] Vol. LI I, fol. 185.

Lloyd, Sir Martiu O. M. [Sir Thomas Davies Llovd?], Bart. [21 Jan. 1863, of

Bronwydd, co. Cardigan], of Wales. [? Arms, 1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 346.

Lloyd-Graeme, Yarburgh Graeme, of co. York, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 254.

Lloyd, late Hixde, Jacob Youde William, of co. Essex, and Clochfaen, co. Mont-
gomery, 26 Dec. 1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 100 {sec Powys-Land Club, XL,
p. 13)".

Lloyd, Joseph Skipp, M.A., of St. John's Coll., Oxf., and Inner Temple, London ;

of Flaxley Gr[ange], Fl[axley] Abinghall, co. Glouc., Adj. to Hon. Corps

Gent.-at-Arras, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 194.

„ George William, of Stockton Hall, co. York, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 245.

„ Thomas Edward J., of Aberdeen, and co. Carmarthen, Wales, Bar.-at-Law, of

Lincoln's Inn, London, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 191. (Berry's .Siippl.)

Lloyd-Verney, Lieut.-Col. G. H., of Clochfaen, Llanweig, co. Montgomery,
1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 200.

Lloyd, Henry (s. of Richard Harman Lloyd), of Pitsford Hall, co. Northampton,

1899, Vol. LXX, fol. 334.

„ .Samuel Jones, of co. Norihamptou, and Wales, [1835] Vol. XL, fol 366 ;

Baron Overstone [1850]. Supporters, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 288.

Lloyd before Lindsay (afterwards Baron Wantage [1885] ), of co. Northampton,

and Scotland, [1858] Vol. LlII, fol. 44.

Loch, Baron [18 July 1895, Loch], of Loudon. Supporters, [1896] Vol. LXIX,
fol. 49.

Lock, Thomas, Rouge Dragon, Pursuivant, Heralds' College, London, and Warn-
ford, Hampsh. (afterwards Clarenceus), 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 216.

„ John, of Mildeuhall and Rowton, co. Suff., 8 Dec. 1770, Vol. XII, fol. 39.

(Berry.)

Locke, Joseph, F.R.S., of Honiton, co. Devon, and Rothwell Haigh R., co. York,

[1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fols. 252 and 253.

Locker, Frederick, of Chesham Street, Chelsea, 1883,* Vol. LXII, fol. 37.

Lockek-Lampson, F., of Chesham Street, Chelsea, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 109

{see Berry's Snppl.).

LoCKETT, R. R.", of Sefton Park, Liverpool, I893,» Vol. LXVII, fol. 251.

(Crisp, II, p. 108.)
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LocKHART, . . . ., of Scotland anrl Calcutta. (Ocbterlony, wife). Lockhart
arms to descendants, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 291.

„ Wastie, of Great Haseley House, co. Oxf. Wastie Arms, [1832] Vol.
XXXIX, fol. 51.

LoCKLEY, J. H., of Rockleaze, Westbury-on-Trym, co. Glouc, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 194.

LocKTON, John (s. of John), of Almack Road, Hackney, Loudon, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 207.

LocKWOOD to Wood (Wood, Bart.), of Dews Hall, co. Essex ; Gattou Park, co.

8nrrcy, and Hare Park, co. Camb. ; [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 34.

LocKWOOD, . . . ., B.A., of London and co. Leic, [184.i] Vol. XLVII, fol. 427.

„ Sir Frank [Knt., 1894], Q.C., of London, 1893,* Vol. LXVII, fol. 169.

LoCKYER, Sir Edmund Leopold, of Plvniouth, Wembnry, and Luppit, co. Devon,
[1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 20.

LococK [? Sir Charles, Bart., 1857], M.D., of Northampton, [London], and
Holmewood Speldhnrst, co. Kent, [1856 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 180.

Louder, Capf. William Philip James, of Hampsh., [1851] Vol. L, fol. 56.

LoDER, Sir Robert, Bart., of co. Northampton and Sussex, 1887,* Vol. LXIV,
fol. ?,8.

Lodge to Wilcocks, . . . ., of Lodvplace, Hurley, Berks. ; Rcigate, co. Surrey ;

and London, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 187.

Lodge, Ednuind, Norroy King of Arms, of London. (See Field.) [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 240.

„ Adam (s. of John), of Walbnrne, co. York, and Carnarvon, Wales, [1837]*'

Vol. XLII, fol. 99.

Lodge-Ellekton, John, of Walbnrne, co. York, and Wales, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 72.

LoFFT, Henr}' Capell, J. P., of Glemham House, Troston Hall, and Stanton, co.

Suff., 1 April 1864, Vol. LV, fol. 156. (Genealogist, I, p. 277.)

LoFFT-MosKLKY, Henry Capell, of Glemham Honse, Troston Hall, and Stanton,

CO. Suff. Exemplification of quartering, 20 April 1864, Vol. LV, fol. 162.

(Genealogist, I, p. 277.)

Loft to Wallis, . . . ., of Healing and Grimsby, co. Line, [1838] Vol. XLII,
fol. 271.

Logan to Horne, . . . ., of Berwick, [1850] Vol. XLIX, ful. 305.

LoGGiNS to Cole, . . . ., of eo. Devon, Glamorgan, Northampton, Oxford and
Wore. (Match), [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 137.

LoMAX, Richard, of Croft Head and Town Head, Rochdale, co. Lane, [1860]
Vol. LIII, fol. 336.

LoMBE, Edward, of [Weston, co.] Norf., Sheriff, and of Bylaugh Hall, co. Norf.,

10 (or 11) Feb. }f[;3, Vol. V, fol. 2. (Crisp, Notes, I, p. 104.)

LoMBE, late Hase, John, of Bylaugh Hall, co. Norf. Quartering, 1750, Vol. IX,
fol. 367 (? 1762).

„ late Beevoi!, Edward (self and son Edward), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 225 ;

Edward, s. of Edward, 184 . ., Vol. XLVIII, fol. 380 ; Charles, 185 . .,

Vol. L, fol. 139.

„ late Evans, Henry, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 83 ; [1862] fol. 336.

London, . . . ., of Leighton Buzzard, co. Bedf., [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 445
(no grant).

Lone, John, of Linton and Cambridge, 1695, Vol. IV, fol. 190.

Long, David, Sheriff, of co. Devon, 14 July 1707, Vol. V, fol. 247.

„ Edward, of Aldermaston Honse, Berks. ; Tredndwell, St. Blaze, co. Cornw.

;

Saxmuudham, co. Suff.; and the Island of Jamaica, 1797, Vol. XIX,
fol. 423; 1795 [in pencil].

Long, now North, Dudley, of Glemham Hall and Saxmnndham, co. Suff., [1797]
Vol. XIX, fol. 440.

Long, late Kellett, Robert, of Dunstan and Swaiusthorpe, co. Norf., [1797]
Vol. XX, fol. 4.
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Long, EJwan), Charles ami Samuel, of Saxmnudhain, co. Suff., and Carshaltoii,

CO. Siiriey, 1800 [1801 ?], Vol. XXII, fol. 2-17.

„ .Sir Cliarles, G.C.B. [1820], Paym.-Geii. to II.M. Forces. Supporters,

1820, Vol. XXXII, fol. 377 [?].

Long before Wellesley, afterwards PoLE-TYi.NEV-(TYLNEY-LoNG,wifeof nepliew
of Barou Wellesley). Quarterly Arms, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 178.

Long after Jones, Daniel, of Whaddou and South Wraxall, Wilts., [1814] Vol.
XXVIII, fol. 66.

Long to Sughen, William James, of Westou, nr. Bath, co. Somerset, and Ringley,
CO. Lane., [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 266.

Long, . . . ., of Threadueedle Street, and Kingsland, London, [1849] Vol.
XLIX, fol. 104.

LoNG-SuTTON, Alma, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 229 ; Beatrice Jane, fol. 233 ;

Cecilia, fol. 235 ; Magdalene, fol. 237 ; Emma Julia (see Mackenzie-
Sutton), fol. 231 ; daughters of the Rev. Henry Churchman Long, late

of Newton Flotman, co. Norf. Taking the name .".nd Arms of Sutton
by direction of their aunt Julia, wife of Peter Wells, of London, and
widow of Samuel James Sutton, of Ditchingham, co. Norf.

LoNGCROFT, Charles Beare Coroun, of Hall Place, Ilavant, Hampsh., [1849] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 97.

Longden, now Gregory, . . . ., of co. Line, and Nottingham, 1860, Vol. LIV,
fol. 56.

LoNGLEY, Charles Thomas, D.D., Bp. of Ripon. Arras for See onl)', permission

to impale, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 397.

Longman, William C, of Abbess Grange, Leekford, Hampsh., [1859] Vol. LIII,
fol. 242.

, of Broadwater, co. Sussex, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 145.

„ William Holmes, of Highgate, co. Middx., 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 159.

LoNGMORE, . . . ., of Clifton Wood, Clifton, Tewkesbury, co. Glouc, [1823]
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 398.

LoNGMORE to Skinner, . . . ., of Great Baddow, co. Essex, Wood Norton and
Swantou Novers, co. Norf., [19 Oct. 1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 339.

LoNGMORE, Sir Thomas, K.C.B. [? C.B., Knt., 30 July 1886], of Woolstone,
Southampton, Hampsh., 1888, Vol. LXIV, fols. 150 and 95 [195 ?].

LONGSTAFF, Dr. George D., of VV^andsworth, co. Surrey, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 245.

Crisp, VI, p. 70. (Berry's Suppl.)

LoNGUEViLLE, Thomas, of Pengllan, Oswestry, Shropsh., 1889, Vol. LXV,
fol. 13.

LoNGWORTH, Thomas J., of Walworth House, Cheltenham, co. Glouc, 1889,

fol. 103.

Lonsdale, Baron, of eo. Cumberland (see Granville), 1786, Vol. XVI,
fol. 103.

„ Viscount, John, of co. Cumberland. Supporters, 1698, Vol. IV, fol. 254
;

Earl, Supporters, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 317.

„ John (afterwards Bishop of Lichfield), of co. Staff., and Darfield and
Chapelthorpe, co. York, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 244.

Lonsdale to He ywood -Lonsdale, A. P., of co. Lane, York, and Wales, 1877,

Vol. LX, fol. 74. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lopes, Manasseh Masseh, of Clapham, co. Surrey (Bart., died s.p.), [1782] Vol.

XV, fol. 14.

Lopes, late Franco, Sir Ralph, Bart., of co. Devon, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 240.

Loraine-Broke, Sir J., Bart., of co. Bedf., 1888, Vol. XIV [? LXIV], fol. 240.

Lord, now Owen, . . . ., of Wales, and Lincoln's Inn, Loudon, [1809] Vol.

XXV, fol. 255.

Lord, . . . ., of Tooting, co. Surrey, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 167.

„ Sir Riley [Knt., 1900, Mayor of Newcastle-upon-Tyne], of Gosforth,

CO. Northumberland, [1900], Vol. LXXI, fol
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[LoRiMER, John, M.D., Inspector of Hospitals and Physician H.E.I.Co., 1794.

(Misc. G. et II., New S., IV, p. 421.)]

Loiti.NG, Rear-Adm. Sir John VVilliani, K.C.B. [July 1840, Sir John Wentworth
Loring], [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 329.

LOSCOMBE, Joseph, of Stowey, co. SomcT.<ct, and Lnscombe, co. Devon, 1762,

Vol. X, fol. 412. (Berry.)

LoTEX, John Gideon, of St. James's, Westminster, originally of Flanders, 1765,

Vol. XI, fol. 106. (Edmondson's Armory and Berry.)

LoTT, Valentine. (See Haukison.) [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 301.

LouGiiBOHOUGH, Baron (Weddkkblkv), [14 Jnne 1780]. Supporter.?, [1780]
Vol. XIV, fol. 22.5.

„ Baron (St. Clair-Erskink) and Earl of Kosslyn. Quarterly Arms,
[180.-)] Vol. XXIII, fol. 171 ; Supporters, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 174.

Lofis [Thomas], Capt. [R.N.], of Chelston, co. Devon, formerly of Paris, [1802]
Vol. XXI, fol. 3;'!9. ? Snpi)orfers, [1806] Vol. XXIH, fol. 422. (Knt.

Comr. St. Ferdinand and Merit) of Cadewell [?], [afterwards Adm. Sir

Thomas] Bart. [1806, d. 1807].

, , of Colyton, co. Devon, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 300.

Lous.iDA, F2manuel Baruh, of London, and Jamaica. ('See De Cardonell.)
28 Jan. 1777, Vol. XIII, fol. 255.

LovAiNE, Baron [28 Jan. 1784] (Percy). Supporters, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 173.

LovEUAY, Feenes, of Berks., and Williamscote and Caversham, co. Oxf., [1844]
Vol. XLVII, fol. 257.

I.OVEDEN, late TowNSEND, Edward, of Burscot and Weston House, Berks.,

[17 July or] 1 Aug. 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 208. (Berry.)

„ late Prvse, Pryse, M.P., of Weston House, Berks., and Gogorddan, co.

Cardigan, Wales. (.See Pryse.) [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 184; [1863]
Vol. LV, fol. 90.

LovELAND, late Oldershaw, John P[rvse ?], of London, 1861, Vol. LIV,
fol. 138.

LovELL. .See Pugii. (Berry's Suppl.)

LoviBOND after Impey, . . . ., Arclul. of Berks, and Glouc, 1872, Vol. LVIII,
fol. 156.

LowBRiDGE, .... {See Bright.)
LowDELL, . . . ., M.D., of Lewes, co. Sussex, and Great Bookham, co. Surrey.

Langridge quartering, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 106.

LowDHAM after Allsopp, Lewis, of co. Nottingham, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 160.

Lowe, John, of Westminster, an Under-Chamberlain of the Court of Exchequer,
25 May 1694, Vol. IV, fol. 170 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 166.

„ Thomas, of Daisyhank and Hordes, co. Chester, 3 Oct. 1738, Vol. VIII,
fol. 250; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 35.

Lowe, late Drury, William, of co. Derby, 1791, Vol. XVII, fol. 334.

Lowe, . . . ., of Worley, Shropsh., and Claverton, co. Somerset, [1804] Vol.

XXII, fol. 330.

„ .... {see Jelp), of Birmingham, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 180.

Lowe, late Holden, William, of co. Derby and Nottingham, 1849, Vol. L
[XLIX], fol. 356 [156?].

Lowe to Hill, of Shropsh. and co. Wore, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 75.

Lowndes, William, of Overton, Bucks. [? co. Chester], and Winsloe [Bucks.],

Sec. to Treasury, and Chairman of the Committee of Ways and Means,
Q. Anne and Geo. I, 16 . . ., Vol. II, fol. 583. Confirmation, 28 April

1704, Vol. V, fol. 153. (Berry's Appx. and Burke.)

Lowndes after Selby, Francis and Nathaniel, brothers (sons of Richard), of

Whaddon Hall and Waveudon, Bucks. Quarterly Arms, [1813] Vol,

XXVII, fol. 438.

Lowndes to Garth, . . . ., of co. Oxf. and Surrey, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 86.
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LowNnKS, late C4orst, E. C. L., of co. Dei-bv and Somerset, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 59 ; [1853] Vol. L, fol. 350.

„ late Clayto.v, G. A., of co. Essex and Lane, [1842] Vol. XLV, fol. 325.

LowNDES-SroNE-Nonxo.N', Robert Thomas, of Bii{,'lit\vell Park, co. Oxf., [1872]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 177.

LowTEN, late WAiN'wniGHT, . . . ., of Uunliam and Manley, co. Cbester, and the

Inner Temple, London. (Ma(eh), 2 Aug. 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 137.

„ late KoiiiNSON, . . . ., of Manley, Frodsham, co. Chester, and Liverpool,

CO. Lane., [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 120.

LowTiiER, Baron Lon'si>ale, [Baron and] Visconnt [1696] Vol. IV, fol. 254 [?] ;

[Baron and] Earl Snpporters, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 317
;
[Earl] Snp-

porters, [1807] Vol. XXI, fol. 375 [? XXIV, fol. 275] [see Peerages].

LowTHonPE, Hannah, dan. of James and widow of Thomas Scott Anderson,
1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 33.

LoxTON, Samuel, of Ferndell, Cannock, co. Staff., 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 116.

(Berry's Snppl.)

Lubbock, Thomas, of Norwich, co. Norf., s. of Richard, who mar. Elizabeth

Pai.grave, co-heir, 8 June 1730, Vol. VIII, fol. 75''. {See Palgrave

Memorials, p. 183.)

„ Lamas N. (descended from Maves, of Norwich, 1717), [1806] Vol. XXIII,
fol. 306.

EocKLiKF-LuBE, William, of Liverpool (Bnrke.) (See Lunn.) 1862, Vol. LVII
[LIV ?], fol. 256.

Lucas, Joseph, of Foxhnnt Manor, Waldron, co. Sussex, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 125.

„ John Seymour, R.A., of Woodchurch Road, Hampstead, London, 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

„ Richard, of Oaklands House, West Lavington, co. Sussex (s. of William),

1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 88.

Lucas to Calckaft, of Ancaster, co. Line, and Ingress, co. Kent. Match,

[1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 197 ; Match, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 39.

Lucas, late Naylor, of London, and Twickenham, co. Middx., [1829] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 17.

Lucas, Matthias Prime, Alderman and Lord Mayor of London, of Wateriugbury,

CO. Kent, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 202.

Lucas before Rennie, . . . ., of Wateringbury, co. Kent, [1833] Vol, XXXIX,
fols. 271 and 273.

Lucas after Lancaster , of Wateringbury, co. Kent, [1849] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 173.

Lucas, . . . ., of Hasland and Chesterfield, co. Derby, [1838] Vol. XLII,
fol. 328.

Lucas-Shadwell, late Stent, William Drew, of Fittleworth and Hasting.s,

CO. Sussex, [1844 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 283.

Lucas, . . . ., of Hitchin, co. Hertf., and Llangattock House, co. Monmouth,

[1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 286.

Lucas-Lane, . . . ., of Brighton, co. Sussex, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 448.

Lucas, . . . ., of Lower Grove House, Roehampton, and Clapham Common,
CO. Surrey ; Lowestoft, co. Buff. ; and F"olkestoue, co. Kent, [1861]
Vol. LIV, fol. 168.

Lucy, late Hammond, Rev. John, of Charlecote, co. Warw., [1787] Vol. XVI,
fol. 229.

Lucy, William, Mayor [of] Birmingham, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 385.

LuDFORD after Newdigate (formerly Bracebhidge), John, D.C.L., of co.

Middx., and Ansley Hall, co. Warw., 1808, Vol. XXIV, fol. 454.

(Berry's Appx.)
LuDFORD (Newdigate-), . . . ., of Chetwode, co. Staff., and Warw., [1826]

Vol. XXXVI, fol. 73.

Ludgater, James, of Eltham, co. Kent, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 353.

VOL. II, part 2. K
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LuDLAM, Sir George, Knt., of London, Chamberlain of the City of London, s. of

Thomas Lndlam, Mayor, of co. Leic, to descendants of his father, 3 Feb.
172-?i, Vol. VII, fol. o;-i9 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 32 {see Berry).

Ludlow, Maj.-Gen. the Hon. Sir Georoe James, K.B. [1804], of Wilts., s. of Peter,

Earl of Lndlow. Supporters, [1805] Vol. XXII I, fol. 187.

„ Baron [Lopes]. Supporters, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 40.

LcDLOW-BuudE.s, . . . ., of Wilts., [1885] Vol. XL, fol. 368.

Ludlow-Hewitt, . . . ., of CO. Glouc, and Ireland, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 263.

„ Edwin, of Wimbledon, co. Surrey, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 250.

„ John Malcolm Forbes, C.B., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

LuGARD, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Edward, G.C.B. [1867], [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 73.

Supporters, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 236.

LuKiN to Windham, Rear-Adm. (William), s. of George William, Dean of Wells,

of Braintree, co. Essex, and Felbrigg Hall, co. Norf., 1823 [1824 ?]

Vol. XXXIV, fol. 372.

LuKis, Capt. (Mil.), of Grange Parish. St. Peter Port, Guernsey, 1806, Vol. XXIV,
fol. 164 [?104]. (Burke.)

LuMB after Kershaw, Richard, of Silcotes, co. York, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 220.

LuMB, formerly Kendall, Peacy, of co. York, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 264.

LuMB, . . . ., of Brigham Hall, co. Cumberland, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 166.

LuMLEY to Savile, the Hon. and Rev. John, s. of Earl of Scarborough, of

Rufford, CO. Nottingham, 1807, Vol. XXIV, fol. 273.

Lu.MLEY, Maj.-Gen. Sir James Rutherford, K.C.B. [1844], Adj.-Gen. Bengal
Army, [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 95.

„ Lieut.-Gen. [the Hon.] Sir William, G.C.B. [1831], of co. Nottingham.
Supporters, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 144.

Lumley-Savile, John, Earl of Scarborough, 1836, Vol. XLII, fol. 17.

LuMLEY to Savile, Henry, of Rufford Abbey, co. Nottingham (nat. s.), [1856]
Vol. LII, fol. 137.

Lumley, Sir John Savile, K.C.B. [1878, G.C.B., 1885], of Rufford Abbey, co.

Nottingham (Baron), 1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 40 ; Supporters, [1888] fol. 299.

Lumley-Savilk, John Savile, 2uil Baron Savile, of co. Nottingham. Savile Arms
e.xemplified, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 131.

Lund, Thomas, of Loveley Hall, (Mayor) Blackburn, co. Lane, [1863 ?] Vol. LV,
fol. 138.

„ Edward, F.R.C.S., of Whalley Range, Manchester, 1894, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 287.

„ James, of Malsie Hall, co. York, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 291.

LuNN, . . . ., of Kingstou-npon-Hull, co. York, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 214.

LuNN to RocKLiFFE, William, of Kingston-npon-Hull and Aseuby, co. York,

[1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 256.

LuscOMBE, . . . ., (see Loscombe), of co. Devon, [1762] Vol. X, fol. 412.

„ .... (see Hawker), of Combe Royal, co. Devon, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 347.

„ John Henry, of Havelock House, Lewisham, co. Kent, [1864] Vol. LV,
fol. 174.

LusniNGTON, Stephen (s. of Rev. Henry, D.D., deed.), of Southill Park, Berks.,

and Sittingbouriie, co. Kent, 1791, Vol. XVII, fol. 340.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir James Law, G.C.B. [1838], of co. Kent. Supporters, [1838]
Vol. XLIII, fol. 181.

LusHiNGTON after Wildman, of Norton Court, co. Kent, [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 234.

LusK, Sir Andrew, Lord Mayor of London (s. of John), of Colney Park,

St. Albans, co. Hertf., and Barr, co. Ayrshire, Scotland, 1874, Vol. LIX,
fol. 36.

LuTLEY after Barneby, of co. Hereford, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 142.

Lutman, Samuel, of Langley, co. Sussex, and Bentley, Hampsh., 1 April 1738,

Vol. VIII, fol. 239. (Berry.)
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Luton, Borough of, co. Bedf., 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 247.

LuTTMAN-JoHNSON', Eev. Heurj W. R., late Miciiell, M.A., Fellow, Trinity

Coll., Oxf., and of CO. Sussex, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 31.

LuTTRELL, now Olmius [? after Liittrell, 3 April 1787], of Xew Hall, co. Esses
(Earl of Cariiampton), [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 275.

LuTWYCHE, late Lane, William, of Sliropsli., 9 Sep. 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 229.

LuxFOUD, John Otliame, of Hii^ham, co. Sussex, 1880, Vol. LX, ful. 379.

Luxmoore-Brooke, C, of Ashhrooke Hall, Cluirch Minsluill, co. Chester, 1887,

Vol. LXIV, fol. 64. Brooke discontinued, [1887] fol. 91.

Lyde, Lyonel, Bart. [1772], of co. Somerset, [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 33.

Lyue, late Poole, Lieut.-Gen., of Shirehampton, co.Glouc, and Ayot St. Lawrence,

CO. Ilertf., [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 91.

„ late Ames, Lionel, of Shirehampton, co. Gloiic, and Ayot St. Lawrence,

CO. Hcrtf. (Match), [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 348.

„ after Ames, Lionel N. F., of co. Hertf. and Norf. (Hogg, Escutcheon of

pretence), 1874, Vol. LVIII, fol. 349.

Ly'diard, Elizabeth, widow, of co. Surrey, [widow of ?] Charles, Capt., R.N., deed.,

[1829] Vol. XXXVn, fol. 326. (Berry's Suppl.)

Lyell, Sir . . . ., Kut., of Kiuuorde, co. Forfar, Scotland, [1864] Vol. LV,
fol. 196.

Lygon, late Pvxdar, William, Baron BEAucitAMr, [of Powyk, co. Wore, 26 Feb.

1806]. Arms and Supporters, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 332.

Lygon to Pyndar, John Reginald, s. of William [1st Baron Beanchamp], [1813]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 439.

Lymington, Viscount [1720, Wallop]. Supporters, [1723] Vol. VII, fol. 199.

Lynch, Sir William, K.B. [1771], 12 July 1771. Supporters, Vol. XIL fol. 84

{see Misc. G. et H., New S., IV, p. 360).

Lynch before de Killikelly, Bryan Paul, of Bilbao, Spain, [1781 ?] Vol. XIV,
fol. 282.

Lynch-Stacnton, . . . ., of Leigh Park, Hampsh., and co. Galway, Ireland,

[1859] \'ol. LIII, fols. 267 and 268.

Lynch, James Birnlev, s. of Samuel, of Weston Wood, Newport, Shropsh., Vol. I

or LXXI, foL

Lyne, late Harford, . . . ., of eo. Somerset and Surrey, [1820], Vol. XXXII,
fol. 121

; [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 176.

Lyne-Stephess, Charles, of Liskeard, co. Cornw., and Weymouth, co. Dorset,

1826, Vol. XXXVII [XXXVI ?], fols. 81 and 83 "[XXXVII, 81, 83,

is 1828].

Lynes, . . . ., of Corley, co. Warw., and Kirkby Mallory, m. Leic, [1827] Vol.

XXXVL fol. 218 ; wife, [1827] fol. 289.

Lynn, . . . ., and Hall, his wife, of Woodbridge, co. Snff., [1815], Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 341.

Lynn, late Johnson, [Major] George Francis, of Norton, co. Durham, 23 April

1796, Vol. XIX, fol. 251. (Genealogist, I, p. 116.)

Lynne, late Johnson, Walter, of Bucks, and co. Line, Norf., and Northampton,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIIl, fol. 281.

Lyon, Joseph, of Ashfleld, Neston, co. Chester, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 96.

Lyon-Winder, John (Trinity Coll., Oxf.), of co. Montgomery, [1820] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 98 ; Ellen H. Lyon-Winder, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 173 ; Uvedale-
CORBETT-WlNDER-, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 147.

Lyon, . . . ., of Enfield, co. Middx., and Kendal, co. Westmorland, [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 172.

„ Rey. Ralph, D.D., of Hexham, co. Northumberland, and Sherborne, co.

Dorset, [1843] Vol. XLVH, fol. 113.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir James, K.B. [K.C.B., 1815] (sec Burke) [granted 1815].

„ . . . ., of Goring, co. Su.ssex, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 172 ; [1826-7] Vol.

XXXVI, fol ; [1839-40], Vol. XLIV, fol ; [1842-3] Vol.

XLVI, fol
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Lyons, Sir EJmouJ, Knt., K.C.H. [1835], and Bart. [1840], Minister Pleiiipoten-

tiary to Greece, Capt., R.N., of Lyous, Isle of Antigua, and St. Austin,

Hampsli., [1811] Vol. XLV, fol. 150. Augmentation, [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 360. G.C.B. [1844] Supporters, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 233.

Ltsley, William John, of Warnfield and Ripponden, co. York, and the Island of

Dominica, [1832]» Vol. XXXIX, fol. 95.

Ltsons, Gen. Sir Daniel, G.C.B. [1886], of co. Glouc. Supporters, 1888, Vol.
LXIV, fol. 171.

Lytteltox, [Lieut.-Gen. The Hon.] Sir Richard, K.B. [1753]. Supporters,

[1753] Vol. IX, fol. 474.

„ .... Match with Ayscough, [1772] Vol. XII, fol. 189.

Lyttleton, Baron [1756]. Supporters, [1756] Vol. X, fol. 70.

„ Baron [1794], of Frankloy. Supporters, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 388.

Lyttleton-Annesley, Lieut.-Gen. Arthur Lyttleton, of Templemore, Weybridge,
CO. Surrej', 1884, LXII, fol. 332.

Lytton after Bulweh, . . . ., of co. Hertf., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 371 ;

[1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 61.

Lytton, Edward Robert, Barou Lytton. Supporters, [Viscount Knebworth and
Earl of Lytton, 28 April 1880] Vol. LX, fol. 336.

Lyveden, Baron [1859], (Smith) of co. Northampton. Supporters, [1859] Vol.
LIII, fol. 190.

„ [Baron], Smith to Veknon [1859], of co. Northampton, [1859] Vol. LIII,
fol. 192.

M

Macakthur, Maj.-Gen. Sir Edward, K.C.B. [1862], Gov., Victorian Colon}',

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 334.

„ A., of 79, Holland Park, London, and Merstham, co. Surrey, 1891, Vol.

LXVI, fol. 213.

Macartney, Sir George, K.B. [1772], of Ireland. Supporters, [1772] Vol. XII,
fol. 196.

Macaulay, Baron [1857], of co. Leic. Arms and Supporters, [1857] Vol. LII,
fols. 273 and 275.

Macbean to Bell, Frederick, of co. Devon and York, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 121.

MacCleverty, Capt. R. M., [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 48.

MacCormac, Sir William [Knt., 7 Dec. 1881], President, Roy. Coll. Surgeons,
1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 7.

McCreagh, Col. [Michael], C.B., K.C.H., for widow Frances Elizabeth, who
mar. with W. J. Wright-Armstrong, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 339.

McCreagh-Thornhill, Maj , of Eccleston Square, London, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 291. (Berry's Suppl.)

McCuMMiNG to Beaumont, . . . ., of co. York, [1857 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 219.

McCutchan, Ivie (f[ormerly ?] Ivie), of Roseneath and Beckenham, co. Kent,
1877, Vol. LX, fol. 32.

Macdonald to BosviLE, Godfrey, s. of Baron [Macdonald, of] Slate [co. Antrim],
of CO. York, [11 April 1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 82. Quarterly Arms,
fol. 85. Lieut.-Col. (in Portuguese infantry) Macdonald after Bosvile,

[1824] Vol. XXXV, fol Maj.-Gen. and Barou Macdonald, [1824]
Vol. XXXV, fol. 11. Macdonald to Bosvile, [1833] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 228.

Macdonald, Lieut.-Col. (Sir) John, of Dalhousie, co. Perth, Scotland, [1829]
Vol. XXXVII, fols. 297 and 299.

„ Gen. Sir John, G.C.B. [17 Sept. 1847], Adjutant-General of the Forces.
Supporters, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 156.

MacDonnell (Countess of Antrim), late Phelps [Edmund Phelps, her 2nd
husband, 1817], of Ireland. Quarterly Arms, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 215,
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MacDonnkll, late Kerr, [1836, 4th] Earl of Antrim, of Ireland, [1836] Vol.

XLI, fol. 3i5 ; [1855, 5th Earl] Vol. LI, fol. 3i7.

Mace before Gigcer, James, of Reading, Berks., and co. Dorset, 25 March, 1803,

Vol. XXII, fol. 95.

Macfie to Shaw. John (minor), of America Sqnare, London, nephew of Shaw,

Bart., [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 279.

MacGarell before Hogg [S Feb. 1877], Sir James, Bart., K.C.B. [1874].

Supporters, Baron Magheramorne, [5 July 1887] Vol. LXIV, fol. 74.

1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 232 [? 332].

McGeacht, widow of Mayor [of] Clifton, co. Glouc, aud Windsor, Nova Scotia,

[1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 318.

McGillwray, Lieut. -Col., of Bhein Gael, Isle of Mull, Scotland, and St. Antoine,

160m, Montreal, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 68.

MacGregor, Lieut.-Col., Bart., C.B., R.N. Augmentation, Macgregor, of co.

Perth, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 71.

Machin, . . . ., of GatefordHall, Worksop, CO. Nottingham, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 260.

McInnes to Nicholson, Lieut., Ind. Life Guards, [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 162.

MacIver, C. W., of Liverpool and Calderstone, co. Lauc, 1884,* Vol. LXII,
fol. 307.

Mack, of Plumstead, co. Norf. (.See Tilyard.) [1772 .'] Vol. XII,

fol. 114.

Mackarness, . . . ., of Elstree House, Bath, co. Somerset, [1869] Vol. LVII,
fol. 208.

Mackay, late Prevost, James, of London and Geneva, 27 Sept. 1775, Vol. XIII,

fol. 125.

Mackenzie to Mackenzie-Ashton-, . . . ., of co. Chester and Kent, [1879]
Vol. LX, fol. 324. (Berry's Suppl.)

Mackenzie, W. D., of Fawley Court, Henlev-on-Thames, co. Oxf. ; Scotland
;

and CO. Northampton, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 148. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Baron, with Barony of Seaforth, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 115.

Mackenzie before Eraser, Maj.-Gen. Alexander, M.P., [30 Dec. 1803] Vol.

XXII, fol. 365 [265 ?]. [Misc. G. et H., 4tb S., II, p. 301 ; III, p. 235]

Mackenzie after Stuart-Wortley, [Baron Wharncliffe, 12 July 1826], of

Wortley Hall, co. York, aud Belmont Castle, co. Perth. Quarterly Arms
and Supporters, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fols. 37 and 41.

Mackenzie to Douglas, [31 Oct. 1831], Bart., [30 Sept. 1831] [1833] Vol. XL,
fol. 21.

Mackenzie (Mackenzie-Stuart-Wharncliffe-), 3rd Baron Wharncliffe, 1880.

Mackenzie-Sutton, Emma Julia, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 231.

Mackerell, John, of Norwich, co. Norf., 10 April 1718, Vol. VI, fol. 371 ;

(2 seals, fol. 365).

Mackereth to Freeman, Rev. John, of co. York, [1788 ?] Vol. XVI, fol. 327.

Mackeson, . . . ., of Hythe, co. Kent, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 74.

Mackie, Robert Bownas, of Wakefield, co. York, and his brother. Col. Edward
Alexander, [1865]* Vol. LVI, fol. 7. (Berry's Suppl.)

MACKINNON to Campbell, . . . ., of Scotland, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 430.

Mackintosh after Fkaser, . . . ., of Scotland, [1865 ?] Vol. LVI, ful. 63.

Macklin to Wilson, . . . ., of Derby, and Bath, co. Somerset, [1784] Vol. XV,
fol. 325.

Macklin, . . . ., of Cambridge, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 33.

Mackreth after Williams, Henry, of Ewhurst, Hampsh., 5 Jan. 1820, Vol.

XXXII, fol. 1.

Mackworth-Dolben, William Harcourt Johan, 1835 (Burke).

Maclaverty to East, . . . ., of co. Glouc, [1879] Vol. LX, fol. 320.

Macleod to Hume, . . . ., of Harris, co. Inverness, Scotland, and Charlcslown,

South Caroliua, aud Madras, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 383.
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MACLEOD, Maj.-Geu. Sir Donald, K.C.B. [1838], 18 . . ., Vol. XLIV [? 1838,
XLIII], fol. 170.

Macleod to Annesley (s. of Maj.-Gen. Sir Douiikl [? K.C.B.]), of Sliropsh.,

[1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 281.

Maclcre, John William (Burt.), s. of John, of Whallev Range, Manchester,
1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 98.

MacMahon to CuEE, Capt. (Mil.), of Thoniliill, co. Dorset, and Ciillenswood,
CO. Dublin, Ireland, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. .55.

„ Gen. Sir Thomas, Bart. [1859], G.C'.B., of Ireland. Baronetcy Supporters,

[1859] Vol. LIII, fols. 214 and 220.

MacMaxus, Lient.-Col. Akxander, of Mount Davis, co. Antrim, bv Bethara,
Ulster, 23 Oct. 1810. (Misc. G. et H., New S., I, p. 167.)

MacNaghten after WoniCMAN, . . . ., Kut., of Upper Clogher, co. Antrim, and
Matinnin, co. Armagh, Ireland. Quarterly Arms, [1810] Vol. XXV,
fol. 308.

Macsaghten, Baron [1887]. Supporters, [1888] Vol. LXIV, fol. 230.

McNeill, Baron Coloxsay [1867]. Supporters, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 286.

McNicoL to Nairne, . . . ., of Quebec, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 94.

Macnish to Porter, . . . ., of Troquhair and Borgue, co. Kirkcudbright,
Scotland, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 70.

McPherson-Grant, .... (Spr.), of Scotland, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 100.

MacRae-Gilstrap, John, of Norlbgate, Newark-on-Trent, co. Nottingham, 1897,
Vol. LXIX, fol. 223.

Maddisox, late Ram'lixo, George, of Durham, Watergate and Birtley, and
Newcastle-upon-Tvne, co. Northumberland, 16 . . ., Vol. II, fol. 608.

(Match), [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 37.

Maddisox to Combe, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 244.

Maddocks, John, of Maple Hill, Bradford, co. York (s. of Thomas), 18 . . ., VoL
LXXI, fol

Maddocks to Asiiby, . . . ., of co. Northampton and Shropsh., [1857] Vol. LIT,
fol. 252.

Maddy, Edwin, LL.D., of co. Glouc, 30 April 1838, Vol. XLIII, fol. 2.

Madocks, . . . ., of London and Wales, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 216.

Madras, University of, India, [15 Sept.] 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 253. [Geneal.
Mag., IV, p. 234.]

Madryll before Ciieere, . . . ., of co. Camb. and Essex, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fols. 434 and 436.

Magheramorxe, Baron (see McGarell Hogg). Supporters, 1887, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 74.

Magere (see De la Magere). (Match), [1760] Vol. X, fol. 250.

Magnall, same as Maxgnall, Thomas, of co. Line. ; St. Peter's, Coruhill,

Loudon ; and Prestwich, co. Lane, 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 61. (Berry.)

Magnay, William, of Loudon, Lord Mayor elect, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 59.

Maguth, Rev. G. S., of Norsey Manor, Great Burstead, co. Essex, 1885, Vol.

LXIII, fol. 159.

Maida, Count of, Lieut.-Gen. Sir John Stcart, K.B. [1806, G.C.B. 1815].

Augmentation, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 423.

Maidsian, Richard, of Portsea, Hampsh., 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 93. (Berry.)

Main, Rev. Thomas John, M.A., Chaplain, R.N., of Portsmouth, Hampsh. (s. of

Thomas), 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 364. (Berry's Suppl.)

Maine, John, of Bucks., 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 89.

Maine to Coghill, John. Quarterly Arms, [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 171.

Mainwaking, . . . ., of Over Peover, co. Chester. (.S'ee Tdfnell.) [1708]
Vol. V, fols. 287 and 292.

Mainwaking, late Wetenhall, Thomas, of co. Chester, [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 404.

„ late Parker, . . . ., of Kermincham, co. Chester, and London, [1809] VoL
XXV, fol. 133.
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MAiNWAniXG-ELLKRKER-OxsLONV, J.imes H., of \Voo<ll)ridge House, GiiiMford,

CO. Siiirey, and Kisliy, co. York, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fols. 48 and 54.

Mainwarixg after Milman, diaries E. F., and sister.s, of the Old Palace,

Richmond, co. Sunev, anil Staiudrop, co. Durham, 1874, Vol. LIX,
fols. 9 and 11.

„ after Massv, Hon. W. F. B.. of the Old Palace, Richmond, co. Snrrey, and
Staindrop, co. Durham, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 12.

Mair, Artlinr, of St. JIartin's-in-the-Fields, co. Middx., and Kincardine O'Xeil,

CO. Aherdeen, Scotland, 7 Nov. 1774, Vol. XIII, fol. 26.

Maire, late Lawsox, Thomas, of co. York, 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 143.

Mairis, . . . ., of Wallingford, Berks., ilarstou Potterne, Great Cheverell, and
Bishop Lavington, Wills.. [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 75; [183.5] Vol.

XLI, fol. 126.

Maitland, Lieut.-Geu. [The Rt. Hon.] Sir Thomas, G.C.B. [1815], of Hampsh.,
Gov. of Malta [1813], (2nd s. of James, [7th] Earl of Lauderdale).
Supporters, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 87.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Peregrine, K.C.B. [1815], of Shrub's Hill, near Lvndhurst,

Hampsh., 1818, Vol. XXX [? XXVIII, 1815], fol. 369.

Major, Sir John, Bart., of Worlingworth Hall, co. Essex, 1765,' Vol. XI,
fol. 102. (Berrv.)

Major to Hexxiker, Sir John, Bart. Qnarterlr Arms, 1765, Vol. XI,
fol. 103.

Major, late Hexxiker. [2nd Baron Henniker, 1792], of Thornton Hall, co. SufF.,

[1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 97.

Major after Hexxiker [1822], of co. Essex and Suffi., [3rd] Baron Henniker.

[1822] Vol. XXXIIL fol. 236.

Major, Anne, coramonlv called Wright (nat. dau. of Wright), wife of Robert
Axdersox, of "Mottram Hall, co. Chester, [1812] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 224.

MAKDOCGALL-BKisnAXE, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.C.B., of Makerstown, co.

Roxburgh, Scotland, [1826] Vol. XXXVi; fol. 83.

Makepeace, William, of the Jliddle Temple, London, and to the descendants of

his father, William, of co. Warw., deed., 4 May 1724, Vol. VII, fol. 271 ;

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 96. (Berrv.)

Makins, Charles, of London, 7 Feb. 1872, Vol. LVIII, fol. 80 (*ee Misc. G. et H.,

New S., II, p. 34).

Malcolm, Maj.-Gen. Sir John, G.C.B. [Nov. 1819]. Supporters, [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 320 [1819, Vol. XXXI, fol. 320].

„ Sir Pnlteney, K.C.B., G.C.M.G. [1832]. Supporters, [1833] Vol.

XXXIX, "fol. 218.

Malcolmson, . . . ., of London, and Clunv Cottage, Forres, and Muchrach,
Cromdale, Scotland, [1859] Vol. LHI, fol. 265.

Male, Richard, of Pontypridd, Llanwonno, co. Glamorgan, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 269. (Berrv's Suppl.)

Malet, [Rt. Hon.] sir Edward Baldwin [G.C.M.G., 1885], G.C.B. [Feb
1886]. Supporters, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 132.

Mallard, Mary, widow of Robert, of London and Essex, dau. of Thomas
Jacksox. Escutcheon of pretence, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 266.

Mallard, late Goff, . . . ., of London, and Plaistow, co. Essex, [1794]
Vol. XVIII, fol. 325.

Mallet-de-Carteret, Seigneur, of Jersey, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 155.

Mallixsox, John, of Manchester and Arkholm, co. Lane. (s. of Richard), 1879,

Vol. LX, fol. 297. (Berry's Suppl.)

Mallory, late Leigh, Rev. George, Rector of Mobberley, co. Chester, [11 April

1833] Vol. XXXIX. fol. 392. [See Genealogist, New S., XXXII, p. 116,

and 14 April 1915, p. 119.]

Malmsbury, Baron (Harris, K.B.). [? Augmentation and] Supporters, [21 Oct.

1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 135.
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Maltby, Thomas, of Loiulon, and Maltl))- ami Northallerton, co. York, [1799-
1800] Vol. XX, fol. 408.

., Edward, D.D., of Norwich, Preaclier of Lincoln's Inn, London, ti> descendants
of his father George, of Norwich, 9 Jniy 1829, Vol. XXXVII, fol. 352.

(Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., I, p. 81.) (Herrj's Siippl.)

Malton, Baron of [1728] (VVATSON-WKNTWonrH). Supporters, [1728] Vol.

VIII, fol. v.
Maltravers, Baron [1841] (Howard). Supporters, [1811] Vol. XLV, fol. 329.

Mammatt to VVynteu, .... (Spr.), of London, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 78.

Manbky, late Tidkv, . . . ., of Stratford Grove, West Ham, co. Essex, and
Bethnal Green, co. Middx., [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 263; [1821] 294.

Manijy to Coi.KGHAVE, . . . ., of CO. Esscx and Norf., [1819] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 152; [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 37.

Manchester, Borongh of, co. Lane. Arms, 1 Mar. 1842, Vol. XLVI, fol. 1.

Manchester and Salkord Banking Company, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 71.

Mandeville, John, D.D., Dean of Peterborongh, s. of George, of Worksop, co.

Nottingham, and to his descendants, 9 Oct. 1722, Vol. VII, fol. 114.

{See Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., IV, p. 91.)

Manfield, Sir [Philip], M.P., of [Redlands, Cliftonville], Northampton. [Knt.,

18 Jnly 1894], 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 146.

Mangles, . . . ., of Wappiug, London, and Ilnrley, Berks., [1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 235.

Mangnall (see Magnall), Thomas, of Manchester and London, 1765, Vol. XI,
fol. 61.

Manisty, James, B.D., of Edlingham, co. Northumberland, [1824] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 48.

Mann, Sir Horace, Bart., K.B. [1768], (5th Earl of Cornwallis). Supporters,

1768, Vol. XI, fol. 288.

Mann, late Cornwallis, .... (s. of the [Hon. James Cornwallis] Bp. of

Lichfield and Coventry), [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 70; [1823] Vol.
XXXIV, fol. 168

; [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 253.

Mann, Frances and Edith, daughters of Thomas Alfred, of Round Green, nr.

r.arnsloy, co. York, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

„ Ann, widow of John Mann, of Boldshay Hall, co. York, [1880] Vol. LXI,
fol. 41.

Manners, William, of Hauby Hall and The Grange, co. Line, [1793 ?] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 151.

„ Baron [20 April 1807], ([The Rt. Hon. Sir Thomas Manners-] Sutton,
Knt.), of Foston, co. Line. Supporters, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 183.

Manners to Tollemache [Louisa], Countess of Dysart [wife of John Manners],
and her sons [and dan.], [1821] Vol. XXXII, fols. 275, 277 and 279.
Sir William Talmash, of co. Line, and Leic. [Talmash only, 1821],

[1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 287.

Manners-Sutton, Sir Charles, G.C.B. [1833], Speaker. Supporters, [1833]
Vol. XL, fol. 9. Supporters, [Baron Bottesford and] cr. Viscount
Canterbury [10 Mar. 1835], [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 378.

Manners, Lord John James Robert (now [7th] Duke of Rutland), G.C.B. [1880].
Supporters, 1882, Vol. LXI, fol. 374.

Manningham-Buller, . . . ., of Dilhorne Hall, co. Staff., [1866] Vol. LVI,
fol. 71.

Mannock, formerly Comyns, William Valentyne, of co. Suff., [1799] Vol. XX,
fol. 400.

Mannock, late Power, Patrick, of Gifford's Hall, co. Suff., and Island of Teneriffe,

[1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 130.

Mansel, Baron [1712, Sir Thomas Mausell, 4th Bart.]. Supporters, [1712]
Vol. VI, fol. 59.

Mansel to Philipps, Richard, of Coedgaing, co. Carmarthen, Wales, grandfather
of the 10th Bart., 1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 159.
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Maxsel, late Piiilipps, Coiirteney, of Coedgaing, co. Carmarthen, Wales, father

of the 10th Bart., [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 4.

„ late ViLLiERS, William Augustus Henrv [1802], (2iul s. of the 4th Earl of

Jersey) (died unmar.), [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 372.

Mansell, Col. Robert Henrv, of The Broad Towers, Caerleon, co. Monmouth,
1898, Vol. LXX, fol."276.

Manser, William, of Peurvn, co. Cornw., and HoddesJon, Broxbourne, co. Ilertf.,

[1873] Vol. LVIli, fol. 262.

Mansergh, James (2nd s. of John), of Rhayader, co. Radnor, Wales, 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

Mansfield, Baron [1756] (Murray), of Scotland. Supporters, [1736] Vol. X,
fol. 67.

„ Borough of (? CO. Leic.) [co. Nottingham], [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 115.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir William Rose, G.C.B. [1870], G.C.S.I. [1866], [afterwards]

Baron Sandhurst [1871], [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 266; Supporters,

fol. 268.

Mansiiip, John, of Compton, co. Surrey, and London, 26 July 1724, Vol. IX
[? VII], fol. 73 [fol. 273 ?].

Mant, Rev. Richard [D.D.], of Hampsh., and East Horsley, co. Surrey, Rector
of St. Botolph Without, Bishopsgate, London (Irish Bishop), 29 Mar. 1820,

Vol. XXXII, fol. 20. (Crisp, I, p. 193, [and Notes] III, 49.)

Manvers to RiGGS Miller, . . . ., of Swalcliffe House, ur. Banbury, co. Oxf.,

and Ballcasey, co. Clare, Ireland, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 71.

Maple, Sir John Blundell, Bart., of co. Camb. and Hertf., 1893, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 179.

Mappin, John Newton, of Beckland and Sheffield, co. York, July 1857, Vol. LII,

fol. 233.

„ Sir Frederick Thorpe, Bart., of Thornburv, Sheffield, co. York, 1886,'* Vol.

LXIII, fol. 276 [or 270].
March, . . . ., of Waresley Park, co. Huntingdon, and London, [1792] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 7. Match, widow of Harvey, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 35.

March before Phillipps, Thomas, of More Critchill, co. Dorset, and Garendon,
CO. Leic. Quarterly Arms, 1777 [1796], Vol. XIX, fol. 311.

March to Weeley, . . . ., of Weeley Hall, co. Essex, [1796] Vol. XIX,
fol. 317.

March, . . . ., of Go.^port, Hampsh., [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 408.

Marchant, . . . ., of Freshford, co. Somerset, and Maiiamarie, co. Stanley,

South Australia, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 236.

Marescoe, of Lisle [Court, Hampsh. ?]. Match with Joye, [1738] Vol.

VIII, fol. 246.

Margart, Joshua J., LL., of Kensington, London, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 218.

Margerison, John Lister, of Bradford and Leeds, co. York, [1855] Vol. LI,

fol. 383.

Marjoribanks to Robertson, [David Marjoribanks, and] Mariana, [Sarah, his

wife], of Ladykirk, co. Berwick, Scotland, [2 Sept. 1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 264.

Marjoribanks, [Baron, David Robertson]. Supporters, [12 June 1873] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 230.

Mark, John, of Greystoke, Didsbury, co. Lane, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 267.

Marker, late Smith, Rev. George T., deed., of Exmouth and Aylesbeare, co.

Devon, Vicar of Uffculme, co. Devon, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 272.

Markham to Salisbury, Richard Anthony, of Chapel Allerton Hall, co. York,

[1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 89.

„ to Clifton, Robert Henry, of Clifton Hall, co. Nottingham, [1870 ?] ^^ol.

LVII, fol. 296.

Markland to Entwisle, John, of Leeds, co. York, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 289.

Marks, Harry Hananel, M.P., of Callis Court, St. Peter's, Thanet, co. Kent, 1897,

Vol. LXX, fol. 44.
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Markwick to EvERSFiELD, . . . ., of CixtsfieUl, CO. Sussex, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 246.

Marlbohough, [George, otli] Duke of. [Surname of Churchill after Spencer,

anil] Qiiarterlv Arms. Spencer before Churchill [26 May 1817].

Supporters, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 286.

Marling, Sir Samuel Stephens, Bart., of co. Glonc. and Monmouth, 1882, Vol.

LXI, fol. 277.

Marlow, . . . ., of Shirley Milbrooke, Hampsh., [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 289.

Marlow, late Vaughan, Capt., R.A., of Gosport, Hampsh., [1784], Vol. XV,
fol. 319.

Marlowe, late Crowe, Marlowe Siihiey, of co. Ileref., [of St. Benet, Gracechnrch
Street, London, to hear the Arms of Marlowe], 13 April 1776, Vol. XIII,
fol. 179. (Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., II, p. 56.)

Marples, George Jobson, Bar.-at-Law, of (Brinckliffe ToAver) Eccleshall, co.

York, 1884,* Vol. LXII, fol. 222.

Marrable, . . . ., Sec. to Board of Green Cloth, St. James' Palace, [1832]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 16.

„ . . . ., of Canterbury, co. Kent. Arms to be borne by others, [1835]
Vol. XL, fol. 347.

Marriott after Smith, William JIarriot (minor), of Sydling St. Nicholas, co.

Dorset, and Horsmonden, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 223.

Marriott-Dodington, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 377.

Marriott,' Major H. C, of Avoubauk, co. Wore, 1892,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 287.

Marrow, W. J., of Cavers, Bournemouth, Hampsh., 1895, Vol. LXVIIl, fol. 184.

Marryat, Joseph Henry, Post-Capt., K.N., C.B. Additional Crest, 1827, Vol.

XXXVI, fols. 385 and 387.

Marsden, James, of Manchester, co. Lane, and Chelmorton, co. Derby, 10 Dec.

1733, Vol. VIII, fol. 176'\

, of Westminster, First Sec. to the Board of Admiralty, [1804] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 14.

Marsden, late Lister, of co. Lane, and York, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 264.

Marsden, Rev. J. H., B.D., of co. Essex, 1892,* Vol. LXVII, fol. 12.

Marsh, .... (a testatrix), of Britwell House, Bucks., [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 324.

„ Lieut.-Col. John William, Solicitor, East India Board, 1886, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 301.

Marshall-Hacker, . . . ., of Oxf., [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 380; [1827] Vol.

XXXVI, fol. 254.

Marshall, Charles and James, of Cranbrooke, co. Kent, 3 Jan. 1821, Vol. XXXII,
fol. 197.

„ John, of Ardwick, Manchester, co. Lane, 15 June 1822, Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 244.

„ Sarah, widow of John, arms impaled, dan. and co-h. of James Earnshaw
and his descendants, 2 Aug. 1833, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 341.

„ John William Phillips, R.N., C.B., of Rochester, co. Kent, Knight of

St. George of Russia, Knight of Sword of Sweden, 10 Feb. 1829,

Vol. XXXVII, fol. 249.

Marshall, late Cole, . . . ., of co. York, [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 251.

Marshall to Hatfield, William, of co. York, [1833] Vol. XL, fol. 52 ;

Christiana, sister of William, [1844] Vol. XLVIl, fol. 242.

Marshall, George, of Broadwater and Catteshill, Godalming, co. Surrey, 14 Dec.

1850, Vol. XLIX, fol. 403.

„ Col. Hubert, Mil. Sec, Government at Madras, 5 Sept. 1863, Vol. LV,
fol. 94.

„ George William, [afterwards] Rouge Croix [Pursuivant and York Herald of

Arms], of Ward End House, Aston, co. Warw., and Middle Temple,
London, to his descendants and the descendants of his uncle, William
Marshall, 2 April 1867, Vol. LVI, fol. 193 {see Misc. G. et H., II, p. 65).
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Marshall, M. Bell, of The Uplands, Strood [co. Glouc] ; Thomas P. D., of

South Shore, Blackpool, co. Lane. ; Roger R., of Eccleshill, co. York,
189o,» Vol. LXVIII, fol. 218. (Crisp, IV, p. 119.)

„ Thomas Biiigbara, of Sussex Street, Loudon, 189o,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 237.

„ Elizabeth, d:iu. of Francis, of Lambeth, co. Surrey, widow of Walter
BuKROWs, of the same {see Miscel. Marescalliana, Vol. II, p. 102),
12 July 1785, Vol. XVI, fol

„ Julian, 3rd. s. of John, M.P., of Leeds, co. York, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Mausham, Baron Romsey [1716]. Supporters, [1716] Vol. VI, fol. 263.

Marshaji (Joxks-), Adm. Henrv Shovell, R.N., of co. Kent, and Ireland, died s.p.,

[1857 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 290.

Marsiiam-Townshexd, Hon. Robert, of co. Kent aud London, 1893, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 147.

Marshe, Blandine and Mary, dans, and exors. of John, of Duustable and Leightou
Buzzard, co. Bedf., deed., 18 Nov. 1700, Vol. V, fol. 36 ; Harl. MS. 683i,
fols. 87 to 96.

Marsland, . . . ;, of Holly Vale, Cheadle, Moseler and Stockport, co. Chester,

[1821] Vol. XXXV, fol. 24.

Marston to A'ause, . . . ., of Belsrave, co. Ltic, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 381.
Martelli to HOLLOWAV, of London, [182S] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 227.

JIartex, His Honour Sir Alfred George, Knt., Judge, of Prince of Wales Terrace,

London, 1896,* Vol. LXIX, iV.ls. 134 and 121.

Martix-Lkaice, Rear-Adm. Sir Stephen, Knt., of Bcddiugton, co. .Surrey ; Mile
Eud Old Town, CO. Middx. ; aud Thorpe Hall, co. Essex ; 19 Dec. 1721,
Vol. Vn, fol. 75 {see GuiUim, p. 421).

Martix, Matthew, M.P., of Wivenhoe, co. Essex, Capt., H.E.I. C.S., 18 Sept. 1722,
Vol. VII, fol. 104. [Augmentation, see Burke.]

„ . . . ., {see WniSH), of Elv, co. Camb. Match, 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 243.

Martix to Fairfax, Denny, [1782] Vol. XV, fol 83.

Martix, late Phelps, of Withv Bush, co. Pembroke. Crest to male descendants,

[1788] Vol. XVII, fol." 13.

Martin, . . . ., of Great Lockinge, Berks., aud co. Antrim, Ireland, [1791], Vol.

XVII, fol. 364.

Martin to Atkins, Edwin, of Priory and Kingston Lisle, Berks., aud Clapham,
CO. Surrey, 31 Mar. 1792, Vol XVIII, fol. 15.

Martix, . . . ., of St. Kitts, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 123.

„ Thomas, of Ham Court and Poole House, Overbury, co. Wore. ; Ivy Hall

Court, Siieed Park, co. Glouc; aud Eastwick Park, co. Surrey, [1811]
Vol. XXVL fol. 267.

„ (widow), dau. of Pitney, of Trowbridge, co. Wilts., [1814] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 95.

„ Francis, Bluemantle Pursuivant of Arms, London, of co. Camb., and
PiUtentown Kirk Andrews, co. Cumberland. Martin and Pexce
quarterly, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 111.

Martin after Wykeham Fiexxes, . . . ., of Chalcomhe Priory, eo. Northampton,
aud Leeds Castle, co. Kent, 1821, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 65. (Berry aud
Burke.)

Martix-Wykeham to CouxwALLis, . . . ., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 255.

Martix, Adm. Sir George, G.C.B. [1821] (s. of Capt. William, R.N., of

"Ilemiugstone"), [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 308 ; Sujiporters, fol. 312.

„ . . . ., Post-Capt., R.N., of The Wilderness, Reigate, co. Surrey, [1835] Vol.

XLI, fols. 152 and [1836] fol. 380.

„ . . . ., of Great Ness and Ness Strange, Shropsh., Manchester and Bomhay,
maternally descended from the Duchess of Atholl, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 18.

„ . . . ., and Richards, his wife, of Anstcy Pastures, co. Leic, [1845 ?] Vol.

XLVIII, fols. 26 aud 27.
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Martin [Sir James], Knt. [5 May 1869], First Minister and Attorney-General,

N. S. Wales, of Clarens District, Darlinghurst, Sydney, N. S. Wales,

[1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 139.

„ E. Pritchard, of Dowlais, co. Glamorgan, Wales, 1894, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 33.

„ John, of Darley Hall and Worsborough, Darfield, co. York, 1880,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 41.

„ J. A. Napier, of West Leigli, Havant, Hampsli., 1888,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 219.

Martinez, . . . ., of London, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 135.

Martinez after Armstrong, William Joseph, of London, [1838] Vol. XLIII,

fol. 201.

Martinez, Dan son E. J., of Cambridge Terrace, Hyde Park, London, 1895,

Vol. LXVIII, fol. 154.

Martins, . . . ., Gent. Usher, St. James' Palace, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 267.

Martyn-Linnington, R. L., of Thornton Heath, co. Surrey, 1892, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 65.

Martyr to Cobham, .... (minor), of Berks, and co. Kent, [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 283.

Makwood, late Metcalfe, William, of Little Busby, co. York, [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 212.

Marwood-Elton, Rev. Alfred, of Widworthy Court, co. Devon, 1885, Vol.

LXIII, fol. 27.

Maryborough, Baron [1821] [William Wellesley-Pole], of Queen's County,

Ireland. Supporters, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 15.

[Marylebone, Borough of, co. London, 17 Aug. 1901 (Geneal Mag., V, p. 444).]

Masemore, .... {See Aston.) [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 363.

Masekes, Peter Abraham, of St. James's, Westminster, 12 June 1736, Vol. VIII,

fol. 202 ; Ped. 3, D. 14, and Magdalen Dupratt, his wife. Add. MS.
14,831, fol. 33.

Masey (Heard), . . . ., of Wrenton, co. Somerset, 1761 [1762]. Vol. X, fol.

445. Quarterly to Heard {see Heard), [1774] Vol. XIIL fol. 33.

Masham, Baron [1712, Sir Samuel Masham, 4th Bart.]. Supporters, [1712] Vol.

VI, fol. 36.

„ [Baron] [15 July 1891] ([Cunliffe-] Lister), of co. York. Supporters, [1891]

Vol. LXVI, fol. 208
;
Quartering, [1894] Vol. LXVIII, fol. 104.

Mashiter, . . . ., of Cottons and Romford, co. Essex, and J.P., Liberty of the

Tower, [1812 ?] Vol. XXVII, fol. 314.

Mason [Thomas A., of Gawthrop and Dent, co. York, and Reigate, co. Surrey,

Vol. LXXXIV, fol. 176.]

„ John, of Greenwich, J.P., and to the descendants of John, his father,

4 July 1739, Vol. VIII, fol. 255 {see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., I, p. 295,

and Berry).

Mason to Villiers, George Viscount, of Ireland, 21 Oct. 1771, Vol. XII,

fol. 107.

„ to Pomeroy, of London, and co. Glouc, [1789] Vol. XVII, fol. 185;

[1797] Vol. XX, fol. 59.

„ to Blomefield, George (Maj. in the Army), of Necton and SwafEham,

CO. Norf., [1836] Vol. XLII, fol. 5.

Mason ,
of Eynsham Hall, co. Oxf., and Pomeron and San Domingos,

Portugal, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 115.

Mason after Humfrey, Robert H. B., of co. Norf., 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 258.

(Burke.)

Mason, Thomas [Bartlet], of the Inner Temple, London, Student-at-Law, and his

younger brother
;
(sons of Nathaniel, of Stratford-on-Avon, co. Warw. ?),

6 Mar. 172|, Vol. VIII, fol. 23 or 32.

„ Bartlett, of Stratford-upon-Avon, co. Warw., Attorney-at-Law. Ped. 3,

D. 14, fol. 97, and Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 52.

„ . . . ., of CO. Glouc, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 59.
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Massey after Oliver, Richard M., of Melton Lodge, Melton Mowlirav, co. Leic,

[1846 ?] Vol. XL VIII, fol. 217.

Massey-Mainwauisg, William Frederick Barton, of co. Durham and Surrey,

1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 12.

Massey-Stanley now Eurington, . . . ., Bart., of co. Chester and Hampsh.,

[1877] Vol. LX, fol. 22.

Massicks, Thomas, of The Oaks, Millom, co. Cumberlaud, 1875, Vol. LIX,
fol. 151. (Berry's Suppl.)

Massingberd, late Laxgtox, Peregrine, of co. Line. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1803] Vol. XXIL fol. 248.

Massingberd-Mdndy, of South Ormesby, co. Line, and Burton, co. Leic, [1863]

Vol. LV, fol. 40.

Langton-Massingberd, Mrs. Emily, of Gunbv Park, co. Leic. {See Langton.)

1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 128 [138 ?]. "

Massy-Dawsox, . . . ., of CO. Line, and Ireland, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fols. 279

and 283.

Masterman, Henrv (s. of Henrv), of Wheelhall, E. Riding, co. York, [1752?]

Vol IX, fol. 397.

Masterman, late Barlow, of co. York and Hampsh., [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 45.

„ late Patton, John, of Stokesley, co. York, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 326.

„ late [?] Sykes, Sir :Mark, of co. York, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 287.

Masterman before Sykes [? 1795], Sir Mark [3rd Bart.], of co. York, [1796?]

Vol. XIX, fol. 327.

Master-Whitaker, Rev. A., of Holme, co. Lane, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 198.

Masters (John Smalraan), M.A., Jesus Coll., co. Oxf., of Ewdon, par. of

Chelton, Shropsh., and Greenwich, co. Kent [and to the descendants

of his father, William], [21 Mar. 1834] Vol. XL, fol. 103 ; alteration,

[18 Sept. 1834] Vol. XL, fol. 259. [Genealogist, New S., XXVIII,
p. 80.]

Masters (Smith-), late Cowburn, Rev. Allen, of co. Kent, [1862] Vol. LIV,
fol. 308.

Matcham, George, of Fiddleford, co. Dorset, and Bishopsbourue, co. Kent,

[1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 369.

Matchett to Gordon, . . . ., of Pulham, co. Norf., Madeira, and Jersey, [1837]

Vol. XLII, fol. 249.

Mateos, Anthony, of Gibraltar, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 316.

Mather, Thomas, s. of Thomas, of Toxteth Park, Liverpool, and Glyn Abbot,

CO. Flint, Whales, [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 264.

„ William, M.P., of Broughtou, co. Lane, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 243.

Mathew (ami Naylor), H. E., of co. Cornwall, and Shrub's Hill and Clauville

Lodge, Hampsh., [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 293.

Mathew to Bertie, Bromlow Bertie, of Shrub's Hill and Clauville Lodge,

Hampsh., [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 296.

Mathew, John [Francis ?], M.P., of co. Hereford [Tipperary ?], (Viscount

[Baron] Llandaff), [12 Oct. 1783], [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 329.

Mathews to Cooke, of Berks, and co. Suff., [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 301.

Mathison, Rev. William CoUings, M.A., Fellow of Trin. Coll., Camb., [1868]

Vol. LVII, fol. 23.

Matsell, John, of Great Yarmouth, husband of Elizabeth, the sister of Charles

Abbott. {See Abbott.) [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 92.

Matthews to Killam, Rev. Thomas Killam, of co. York, [1880] Vol. LX,
fol. 369.

Matterson, Mrs., of Drayton, Curry Rivel, co. Somerset, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 122.

Maude now Roxby, Rev , LL.B., of Clapham Rise, co. Surrey, Vicar of

St. Olave, Jewry, and Rector of St. Martin's, Ironmonger Lane, Loudon,

[1837 ?] Vol. XLII, fols. 103 and 105.
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Maundkkll, Rev. Herbert, of Sands, Caliie, Wilts., 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 145.

Maule, . . . ., Baron Panmdre [10 Sept. 1831], of Scotland. Supporters, [1831]

Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 370.

Mauleveueu, late Goavan, William, of co. York, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 143.

De Mauley, Baron [10 July 1838] (Ponsonby), of Canford, co. Dorset, [1838]

Vol. XLIII, fol. 127.

Maurice to Couket, . . . ., of Petton, Slimpsh., [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 146.

„ to Corbet, of Wales, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 217. ^

Mauvillain, Peter, of Morden, co. Snrrey, 27 April 1743, Vol. IX, fol. 89.

Mawuey, Joseph, High Sheriff, of Kcnnington, co. Surrey, and to the ])o.sterity of

his father, John, of Ilavcnslon, co. Lcic, 15 Sept. 1757, Vol. X, fol. 108

{see Misc. G. et H., New S., Ill, p. 447). (Edmondson's Armory and

Berry.)

Mawhood, Col. Charles, certified at College of Arm.s, May 1779 {see Burke and

Berry).

Mawson, Charles, Chester Herald of Arms, of London, s. of Thomas, of Great

Wigston, CO. Leic, Capt. of Horse to Lord Lougiiuorough, 1692, Vol.

IV, fols. 123 and 125.

Maxted {see Cantis), . . . ., of the Isle of Thaiiet, co. Kent. (Match), [1769]

Vol. XI, fol. 366.

Maxwell, now Brown, . . . ., of London, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 203.

Maxwell, late Charleton, . . . ., of Birds Town, Ireland, [1790] Vol. XVII,
fol. 189.

Maxwell to Goodwin, . . . ., of co. Chester, and Wales. Escntcheoii of

pretence, [1815] Vol. XXVI II, f.d. 370.

Maxwell, . . . ., of Parson's Green, Fulham, co. Midd.x., [1819] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 157.

Mawu.slky-, James Piatt, of Falkner Sqinire, Liverpool, co. Liinc, 1876, Vol.

LIX, fol. 242. (Berry's Suppl.)

May, late Brodnax to Knight, Thomas, of co. Sussex, [1738] Vol. VIII,

fol. 241.

May, Licut.-Col. Sir John, K.C.B. [1815], K.T., and S. of Portugal, [23 Mar.

1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 377. [Sec Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., XIII, p. 16.]

„ .... (Spr.), of Bath, and Jamaica, [183«] Vol. XLIII, fol. 187.

„ William, of The Kuowles, Brcnchley, co. Kent (? of the Bank of England),

1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 160. (Berry's Suppl.)

Maybrick, James, of Liverpool, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 189.

Maydwell, late Smith, Lieut. Henry Lawrence, of Whittlesea, Isle of Ely,

CO. Camb., [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 229.

Mayer, John Baptista, Merchant, of London, and Augsburg, in default to I'eler

Meyer, s. of Peter, lately deed., 29 Oct. 1740, Vol. VIII, fol. 275 ; Add.

MS. 14,831, fol. 42.

„ . . . ., of London. Quartering with Wickham, [17H5] Vol. XVI, fol. 45.

Maynard, late Hesilrige, Thomas, of co. Leic. (nephew of Bart.), 28 Mar.

1770,* Vol. XII, fol. 15.

Maynard, Viscount [1775] (oth Bart.). Supporters, [1775] Vol. XIII,

fol. 145.

Maynard, late Lax, Sarah (widow of John Lax), of co. York. Crest to male

descendants, 1784, [1785 ?] Vol. XVI, fol. 7. [Geneal. Mag., IV,

p. 243.]

Maynard, .... {see Nourse), of Pentonville, London, [1811] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 11.

Mayor to Brown, of co. Lane, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 299.

Mayor, Rev. Charles, of Rugby, co. Warw. (Burke) [no date].

Maze, Peter, Sheriff, of Bristol, co. Glouc, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 323.

Maze after Blackburne, William Ireland, of Spring Hill, Boughton, co. Chester,

and Prestwich, par. of Ecclos, co. Lane, 1855, Vol. LI, fol. 401 ; [1869]

Vol. LVII, fol. 204.
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Meackham after Berkix, Rev. William, of Wales, [ISO?,] Vol. XXII, fol. 108.

Meade, . . . ., of North Petherton, Ljiigall, and Taunton, co. Somerset, [1811]

Vol. XXVI, fol. 331.

Meade-Kixg , of CO. Somerset, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 138.

Meade-Waldo, E. W., of Stonewall, ChetlJingstones, co. Kent, 1896,* Vol.

LXIX, fol. 96.

Meads, Thomas (Naval Capt.), of St. Andrew, Holborn, London, 2i Oct. 1720,

Vol. VII, fol. 20; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 37.

MEAKI^% Rev. James, M.A., of Ilinstock and Dravton, Shropsh., [1798] Vol. XX,
fol. 273.

Mechi, Alderman Sir Joseph John, of London, and Tiptree Hall, ToUesburv,

CO. Essex, [1856] Vol. LIL fol. 57.

Medhdrst, Rev. (Charles), M.A., Vicar of Ledsham, Otterden Place, co. Kent, of

Ledstone Hall and Kippax Hall, co. York, [1813] Vol. XLVII, fol. 12.

MEDHnnsT to Wheler, Rev. Charles, M.A., of co. York, [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 14.

Medland, Richard, of co. Cornw., and Lannceston, co. Devon, Mayor of Bath,

CO. Somerset, 17 May 1730, Vol. VIII, fol. 106. (Berry.)

Medlycott, late Htll, of Cottiugbam, co. Northampton, 24 Dec. 1801,

Vol. XXI, fol. 275.

Medltcott, formerlv Hutchings, .... [1 Jan. 1765], Bart., [3 Oct. 1808], of

CO. Dorset and Somerset, [1809] Vol. XXV, fols. 163 and 166.

Medows to PiERREPONT, . . . ., of Thoresljv Park, oo. Nottingham, [1788] Vol.

XVII, fol. 31.

Medows, Maj.-Gen. Sir William, K.B. [1792]. Supporters, [1792] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 139.

Medows, late Norie, . . . ., of Conholt Park, Chute, Wilts., [1864 ?] Vol. LV,
fol. 246.

Medwix, Frank Medwin Gardner, s. of Joseph Gardner, of Folkestone, co. Kent,

1898, Vol. LXX, fols. 239 and 271.

Mee, Rev. John, M.A., of Hampsh., Incumb. of St. Jnde, Southwark, and Dean
of Grahamstown, S. Africa, [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 51.

Meeke to Meter, William, of Wighill and Baildon Park, co. York, [1770]

Vol. XII, fol. 20.

Meeke, now Taylor, . . . ., of Broome, co. Staff., and co. York, [1840] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 369.

Meeking, C, of Richiugs Park, Bucks., 1888,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 293.

Meggot, George, s. of Sir George, of St. Olave's, co. Surrey, M.P. (see Elwe's

Pedigree), [1712] Vol. VI, fol. 39. Certif. for Thomas Cooper, [1693]

Vol. IV, fol. 148.

Meigh, Job, of Ash Hall, Stoke-on-Trent, and Hanlev, co. Staff., 1840, Vol. XLIV,
fol. 272.

Meilan, of London, and Berne, Switzerland, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 342.

Mein, .... (3 brothers), of co. Sussex ; (1) Surgeon in the Army, (2) Lieut.

-

Col., (3) Lieut.-Col, C.B., [1817] Vol. XXX, fols. 115 and 117.

Meissxer, . . . ., of Tottenham Place, Clifton, Bristol, co. Glouc, [1873], Vol.

LVIII, fol. 224.

Melbourxe, Lord, Baron of Kilmore [8 June 1770] (Lamb). Arms and

Supporters, 1774, Vol. XIL fol. 289.

Melbourne University, 15 Jan. 1863 [? Vol. LV, fol. 1].

Melcombe, Baron [1761] (Dodington). Change of Crest and Supporters, [1761]

Vol. X, fol. 289.

Meller, John, of the Middle Temple, London, and Little Longton, co. Derby,

3 July or 30 June 1707, Vol. V, fol. 230 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 130.

Melliar after Foster, Andrew, of co. Somerset, [1840] Vol. XLV, fol. 11.

Mellish, . . . ., of St. Paul, Shadwell. Loudon, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 235.

Mellon, Harriet, dau. of Matthew, wife of Thomas Coutts, Banker, [1823]

Vol. XXXIV, fol. 26.
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Melt.OR to Bradlky, . . . ., M.D., reputed son of James, of eo. York and

Loudon, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. U6.
Mellor, John William, of Ciilmliead, Pitmiuster, co. Somerset, 1894,* Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 10 {see Crisp, III, p. 8o).

„ John, of the Middle Temple, London, Bar.-at-Law, s. and h. of John, late

of City of London, and sometime of Little Longston, par. of Bakewell,

CO. Derby. 3 July 1707 (Stowe MS. 714, fol. 130''), and grandson of

John of 'the same, 30 Jnue 1707. Meller in Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 38,

to descendants of his father.

„ Walter Clifford (s. of Walter), of 12, Hvde Park Place, London, 1899,

Vol. LXX, fol. 336.

Melvelle to MiLBANKE, William, of Thorpe Perrow, co. York, [1792] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 59.

Melville, Visconnt [24 Dec. 1802]. Supporters, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 87.

Mendel, Samuel, of Manley Hall, Withington, co. Lane, [1865] Vol. LV,
fol. 308.

Mendes, .... See Mendiz.
„ . . . ., of Margaret Street, Cavendish Square, London, and Calcutta, [1820]

Vol. XXXII, fol. 82.

Mendip, Baron [13 Aug. 1794] (Ellls), of co. Somerset, and Ireland. Sup-

porters, [1795 ?] Vol. XVIII, fol. 422.

„ Baron [1802] and [Viscount] Clifden, Agar to Ellis, of co. Somerset, and

Ireland, [1804] Vol. XXll, fol. 367.

Mendiz, Anthony, of London, Merchant, 1st s. of Fernando, Doctor in Physic, by

his wife, Rachel Marquez, of Portugal, 2 May 1732, Vol. VIII, fol. 146 ;

Add. MS., 14,830, fol. 39. (See Da Costa.)

Mends, Capt., R.N., of Bagshot, co. Surrey, and Wales, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 101.

Mercee-Henderson, Lieut.-Gen. (See Henderson.) [1853-1854] Vol. L,

fol. 405.

Meredith, . . . ., of Berrington Court, co. Wore, [1824] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 254.

„ Edward Phillipps, of Glenely, South Australia, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 151.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Merivale, Rev. Charles, B.D., Dean of Ely (and his brother, John Lewis

Merivale, Regr. Court of Canterbury), 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 7.

Merriman, Samuel, M.D., of Rodbourue Cheney, Wilts., to descendants of

grandfather, Nathaniel, of Marlborough, Wilts., 21 Dec. 1833, Vol.

XL, fol. 48.

„ John, of Kensington Square, London, 1834 (see Berry's Snppl.).

Merry, . . . ., of Gower Street, London, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 194.

Merrye, Capt. John, of Whitby, co. York ; Ilatton Garden, London ; and Barton,

CO. Derby, s. of Robert, formerly of Yarmouth, co. Norf., afterwards of

London, Merchant, 2 June 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 420 ; Add. MS. 14,831,

fol. 242.

Merttins, Sir George, Knt., and Alderman of Bridge Ward, London, and of

Frankfort, April, or 20 July 1713, Vol. VI, fol. 110; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 40.

Meuyweather, Capt. William Stephen, of Brighton, co. Sussex, and Kempsey,

CO. Wore, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 173.

Meryweather to Turner, William Stephens T. Mellish, of Trinity Coll., Camb.,

and Lincoln's Inn, London, and two brothers, [? 1830, Vol. XXXVIII]
fols. 175, 177 and 179.

Mesham, Capt. Arthur, B.A., of co. Flint and Denbigh, Wales, [1874] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 342.

Messenger, Michael James, of Fountains Abbey, co. York, [1764] Vol. XI,

fol. 25.

Messurier. (See Le Mesukier.) [1780], Vol. XIV, fol. 233.
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Mktcalke to Barton, Ileiiry, of London, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 141.

„ to Carlkton, . . . ., of CO. Wostmorhuiil, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 410.

(Berry's Snppl.)

„ to More, 'i'lionnxs Peter, of Gliinford Briggs, co. Line, and Bamboroiigh,

CO. York, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 4o2.

„ to More, John, M.D., [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 301.

Metcalfe, Thomas Theopliilus, M.P., of Chilton, Backs, (afterwards a Baronet),

[1802 ?] Vol. XXII, fol. 27.

„ Sir Charles [Theophilns], Bart., G.C.B. [1835], of Chilton, Bucks. Snp-

porters, [1835] Vol. XLII [? XL], fol. 304 ; Supporters, Baronetcy, [1850]

Vol. XLIX, fol. 303.

Metcalfe to Marwood, William, of Little Busbv, co. York (d. 26 Aug. 1818),

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 212.

Metcalfe, John, M.D., of Glanford Briggs and Bamboroiigh, co. York, s. of

Frederick Morehouse Metcalfe, of Inglethorpe House, co. Norf., 1810,*

Vol. XXV, fol. 304. (Berry's Suppl.)

Methold to Eden, . . . ., of co. Durham, [1844] Vol. XLVI I, fol. 224.

Methuen, Sir Paul, K.B. [1725], of Wilts. Supporters, [1725] Vol. VII, fol. 413.

„ Paul, of Corshani, Wilts., to bear the Arms on an imperial eagle, 11 May
1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 98.

„ Baron, of Corsham, Wilts. Supporters, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 103.

, , 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 291.

Mews, John, of London, and Hartwell, Hartfield, co. Sussex, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 31.

Mever, Sir Peter, Knt., of London, Hamburg and Holsteiu, 30 June 1716, Vol.

VI, fol. 253; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 42.

„ .... (see Mayer, John Baptista), 29 Oct. 1740, Vol. VIII, fol. 275.

Meyer, late Meeke, William, of co. York, [1770] Vol. XII, fol. 20.

Mevek to Thompson, . . . ., of Kirk Ilamerton and Baildon, co. York. (Match),

[1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 337.

Meyer, . . . ., of London, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 90.

Meymott [John Gilbert], of the parish of Christ Church, co. Surrey, and to the

descendants of Rev. Samuel Mevmott, Rector of North Chapel, co. Sussex,

born 11 Feb. 1691, 1835, Vol. XLI, fol. 100. (Burke.)

Meynell-Ingram, Hugo C, of Temple Newsam, co. York, and Hoar Cross, co.

Staff., [1842 ?] Vol. XLV, fol. 335.

Meyrick , of London, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 345.

Meyrick, late Charlton, Bart., of Shropsh., [1858 ?] Vol. LIII, fol. 50.

Meyrick after Fuller, of co. Sussex, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 403.

„ after Tapps-Gervis [16 Mar. 1876], Bart., of Hampsh., co. Surrey, and

Anglesey, [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 208.

Meyrick, William-, Rev. John, of Wales, [1877] Vol. LX, fol. 12. (Berry's Suppl.)

Meysey-Wigley-Gueswolde, Edmund, of co. Warw. and Wore, (died s. p. 1833),

[1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 13.

Michael, William Henry, Q.C, of 54, Cromwell Gardens, London, 1880, Vol.

LXI, fol. 71. (Berry's Suppl.)

Michaelson, . . . ., of the Isle of Barrow, co. Lane. (See HusE.) Quartering,

[181.5] Vol. XXIX, fol. 91.

Michaelson to Y'eates, of Kirkland, Kendal, co. Westmorland, and

St. John's Coll., Camb., [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 131.

Michell , of Slade, co. Devon. (See Heard.) [1762] Vol. X, fol. 445.

MiCHELL to Luttman-Johnson, Henry W. R. (M.A., Oxf.), of co. Middx. and

Sussex, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 31.

MiCHELL-EsMEAD after Moore, . . . ., of Wilts., and the Inner Temple, London,

[1844 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 315.

Michell, John, of Forcett Hall, Gilling, co. York, and Glassel and Elsick, co.

Kincardine, Scotland, [1848] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 431.

„ Edward, of Michell Hall, Truro, co. Cornw., 1886,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 219.

vol. 11, PART 2. O
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Mi(!HELL, John and Robert, sons of John, M.D., of Lostwithiel, co. Cornw., 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

MiCHiE, John, Esq., of York Buildings, par. of St. Martin's, co. Middx., Sec. to

Adni. Pocock and late Agent for victualliug H.M.'s Squadron in the East

Indies, by J. C. Hooke, Lyon King of Arms, 25 May 1761 ; Stowe MS.
677, fol. 30.

MiCKLETinvAiTE after Peckham, . . . ., of Beeston, co. Norf., and Iridge Place,

CO. Sussex, Sir S. B. Peckham Mieklethwaitc, Bart., 1824 [Vol. XXXV],
[1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 95.

MiDDLEDiTCH, . . . ., of Broad vStreet, London, and Wisbech, co. Camb. Arms
impaled, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 85.

MiDDLEMARcn, Johu, of CO. Dorset, and Thorley, Hampsh., 15 Feb. 17If, .Vol.

IX, fol. 81.

MiDDLETON, Baron [1 Jan. 1712] (Willoughby [2nd Bart.]). Supporters,

[171^ ?] Vol. VI, fol. 28.

MiDDLETON to MoNCK, .... [Sir Charles Miles Lambert Middleton, 6th Bart.],

of Belsay Castle, co. Nortlmmberlaud, and Caenly, co. Line, [1799] Vol.

XX, fol. 289.

Middleton, Sir William, Bart., M.P., of Crowfield and Shrubland Halls, co. Suff.,

[1801] Vol. XXII, fol. 437.

„ Adm. Sir Charles, Bart., Baron Barham [1 May 1805], Arms and Sup-

porters, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 157.

„ Earl of B. [?]. Supporters to [Diana] Baroness Barham, [1816] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 381.

„ . . . ., wife of BiLKE, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fols. 41 to 43.

„ Miss (SpO, [1814], Vol. XXVIII, fols. 45 and 46.

„ [Thomas Fanshawe], D.D., Bp. of Calcutta, of Kedlestone, co. Derby, [1814]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 103.

„ . . . ., of Newport Pagnell, Bucks., and Weybridge, co. Surrey, [1818] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 38.

Middleton, formerly Carver, Marmaduc, of Leam., co. Derby, and co. York,

1792 [is Vol. XVIII], [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 220.

Middleton to Athoupe, John, of co. Derby and York, [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 222.

Middleton, George, of The Grove, Norwich, co. Norf., [1856 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 435.

Middleton after Broke, . . . ., Bart., of co. Siiff., [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 3.

Midford, now Aynslev, . . . ., of co. Northumberland. Crest to male descen-

dants, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 224.

Midglev, . . . ., of Beverley, co. York. (See Denison, formerly Beckett.)
(Match), 9 June 1709, Vol. XXX [1816], fol. 9.

„ Robert, of Leeds, co. York, and his second cousins, Jonathan, of Brearley,

and Samuel, of Alwoodby, Leeds, co. York, 9 [? 29] June 1709, Vol. V,
fol. 366 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 77 [?].

MiDLETON, . . . ., of " Twittenham," co. Middx. (See Harwood.) (Match),

[1722] Vol. VII, fol. 84.

MiEHL, William, of Sackville Street, London. Quartering, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 820.

MiGNOT, David, M.D., of Kensington Crescent, London. (Burke.) [no date.]

MiHELL, John, of Chatham, co. Kent, 7 June 1725, Vol. VII, fol. 457.

MiLBANK, Sir F. A., Bart., of Well, co. York, and Hart, co. Durham, 1882,*

Vol. LXI, fol. 271.

MiLBANKE, late Melvelle, William, of Thorpe Perrow, co. York, [1792] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 59.

MiLBANKE to Noel [1815], Sir Ralph, Bart., M.P., of Halnaby, co. York ;

Seaham, co. Durham ; Willesboro, co. Leic. ; and Nettlested, co. Suff.,

[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 1.

MiLBANKE-HuSKissoN [1866], Sir John Ralph, Bart., of co. Sussex, [1866]
Vol. LVI, fol. 93.
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MiLBANKE, late KisG, William, of co. York (2ud s. of Earl Lovelace), [1861]
Vol. LIV, fol. 98.

MiLBOKXE-SwixsERTOx, late PiLKiNGTON, . . . ., of CO. York, [1856] Vol. LIT,

fol. 78 ; [1859] Vol. I.III, fol. 94.

MiLBOURNE to TiiiSTLETH'WAYTE-PELnAM, . . . ., of SoiUhwick, Hampsli., and
South Newton auj Winterslow, Wilts. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 310.

MiLDMAY, late [? after] St. John [8 Dec. 1790], Sir Henr}' P., Bart., of Marks
Hall, CO. Essex, and Dograersfield aud Sliawford, Hampsh., [1790] Vol.

XVII, fol. 274.

MiLDMAY, Gerald A. Sbaw-Lefevre-St. John, of Taplins, Hampsli. (2nd s. of

Sir Henry), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Miles, .... (sec Heyward), of St. Andrew, co. Berkeley, South Carolina.

(Match), [1768] Vol. XI, fol. 326.

Miles, Samuel (s. of Samuel), both of Leicester, [1801] Vol. XXL fol. 232.

„ Lieut.-Col. Edward, C.B. Augmentation, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 67.

„ William, of Windsor, Berks., Assist.- Surg., 2nd Life Guards, [1831] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 265.

„...., of Leigh Court, Abbots Leigh, co. Somerset, [1859] Vol. LIII,

fol. 102.

Milford, Baron [21 Sept. 1847] [Biilkelev-Philipps, Bart.], of Wales [? surname
of PiiiLiprs in place of Grant,"10 Feb. 1824] [1824], Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 260 ?. Supporters, [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 391.

Mill, George G. [? Dayid], of Batli, co. Somerset, and Carriacon, W. Indies,

[16 July 1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 294. [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V,

p. 60.]

Mill after Bkowxe, George G. [.''], of Carriacon, W. Indies, [1803] Vol.

XXIL fol. 298.

„ after Barker, Key. John, M.A., of Hampsh., 1835, Vol. XLI, fol. 1.

MiLLAis, Sir Johu Eyerett, Bart., of London, 1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 77.

Millard, Dr. W. J. K., of co. Hereford, and Brighton, co. Sussex, now of

Rockleaze, Stoke Bishop, Bristol, 1882,' Vol. LXII, fol. 21.

MiLLCAR. Thomas, of Edgarley, Wickley Road, Victoria, New South Wales, 1891,

Vol. LXVI, fol. 170.
"

Miller, Paucefoot, of London, merchant, Jan. 172f, Vol. VII, fol. 150 ; Add.
MS. 14,831, fol. 138.

„ (TiiOMPSOx), Elizabeth, 24 Mar. I72f, Vol. VII, fol. 259 ; Add. MS.
14,830, fol. 20.

„ John, of Dunstable (Sheriff), co. Bedf., and Berks., 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 110.

(Berry.)

Miller to Codrington, James, of Dodington, co. Glouc, nat. s. of Sir William

Codrington, of Dodington, [1792] Vol. XVllI, fol. 33.

Miller, Thomas, of Whitehayen, co. Cumberland, and Mayor of Preston, co.

Lane, 29 Aug. 1821, Vol. XXXII. fol. 347. (Berry.)

„ Thomas, of Winckley Square, Preston, co. Lane, 1848 [1851], Vol. XLIX,
fol. 493.

Miller after Christy, Samuel, M.P., of Bucks., co. Essex, and Scotland, 1862,

Vol. LIV, fol. 324. {See also [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 162.)

Miller, Wakefield Christie, of Bromfield, co. Essex, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 200.

„ .... See RiGGS.
Miller, Elizabeth, d. aud h. of Thomas Miller, of Rye, co. Sussex, and relict of

Ralph Thompson, 6 April 1734, Vol. VIII, fol. 182.

MiLLES, Jeremiah, s. of Jeremiah, grandfather Isaac, D.D., Dean of Exeter, of

Dulo, CO. Cornw. ; High Clere, Hampsli., aud Cockfield, co. Suff., [1780]
Vol. XIV, fol. 286.

MiLLEs, late Watson, [Roy. Lie, 27 Dec. 1820] 2nd [4th?] Lord Sondes, of

CO. Kent and Xorf., "[1821 .'] Vol. XXXII, fol. 257.

Millet, Lieut., R.N. (See Davy.) (Match), [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 351.
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MiLLiGAN, David, of London. Quartering Clark, 1774, Vol. XIII, fol. 52.

MiLLiNGTON, ..... of London {see Brickwood). (Matcli) [1782], Vol. XV,
fols. 5 and 6.

„ of Crowley House, Greenwich, co. Kent, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 286.

Mills, . . . ., Banker, of Lexden Park, Colchester, co. Essex, 4 Jan. 1800,

Vol. XX, fol. 411. (Berry.)

„ Capt., E.I.C.S., [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 122.

Mills to Holt, William ?, of co. Chester and Lane, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 174.

Mills [Sir Charles], Bart. [17 Nov. 1868], of HillingJon Court, co. Middx., and
Bisterne, Hampsh., [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 56.

„ Joseph, of The Beeches, Kingswinford, co. Wore, 1881,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 111. (Berry's Suppl.)

MiLMAN, . . . ., of London, and East Ogwell and Levaton, co. Devon, Physician
to H.M. Household, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 87.

Milne, Vice-Adm. Sir David, K.C.B. [1816], of Scotland. Augmentation, [1817]
Vol. XXX, fol. 163. G.C.B. [1840]. Supporters, [1840] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 350.

„ Adm. Sir Alexander, Bart., G.C.B. [1871], of Scotland, Bart. [1876].
Supporters, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 44

; [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 298.

Milne after Stott, James, of Brownwardle, Burnedge, Castleton, Rochdale,

CO. Lane, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 49.

„ . . . ., of Burnedge, Rochdale, co. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1854] Vol. LI,

fol. 72.

„ . . . ., of Prestwich-in-the-Wood, co. Lane, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 234.

Milne (late Smith), Samuel Milne, of Calverley House, Leeds, and Cliff House
and Gordon Bank, Halifax, co. York, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 99. (Berry's

Siippl.)

MiLNER, William, Alderm., of Leeds, co. York (afterwards a Baronet), 14 Feb.

171?, Vol. V, fol. 412.

MiLNER, late CoTTAM, Charles, of Aylesford, co. Kent, 24 May 1788, Vol. XVI,
fol. 407. (Crisp's Fragni. Geueal., V, p. 67.)

MiLNER to JoLLiFF, Capt., Mil. (nat. s. of JoliS), of Nun Monkton, co. York,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 198.

MiLNER-GiLSON-CuLLUJi, George Gery, of Hardwick House, co. Suff., 2nd s. of

Thomas Milner-Giuson, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 230 ; Milner-Gibsou-
Cullum, [1879] Vol. LX, fol. 241. (Crisp, I, pp. 151 and 171.)

Milner, William Mordaunt, Bart., June 1772. Crest, [? 171?] Vol. V, fol. 412.

{See Edmondson's Armory.)
Milner, Sir Alfred, K.C.B., of Duke Street, St. James's, Westminster, 1897,

Vol. LXIX, fol. 247.

MiLNES, Pemberton, of Chesterfield, co. Derby, and Wakefield, co. York, 13 Mar.
1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 177.

„ . . . ., of Newark-on-Trent, co. Nottingham. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1785] Vol. XVI, fols. 63 and 64.

„ William, of Aldecar Park and Duustan, co. Derby, and Colston Basset, co.

Nottingham. Escutcheon of pretence, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 85.

„ . . . ., of Dunstan Hall, co. Derby, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 308.

MiLNES after Smith (Rev. William Smith), of Dunstan Hall, co. Derby, 1831,
Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 269.

„ after Smith, William B., of Dunstan Hall, co. Derby, 1873, Vol. LVIII,
fol. 271 {see Pegge-Burnell).

MiLNES, now Rich, James, of Thornes House, co. York, and Bull House, died s. p.

Escutcheon of pretence, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 456 [*ee Burke].
MiLNES, William, of Stubbin Edge Hall and The Butts, both in Ashover, co. Derby,

[1852] Vol. L, fol. 254.

MiLNES to Walthall, . . . ., of Alton Manor and Darlcy Dale, co. Derby, and
Trinity Coll., Oxf., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 340.
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MiLNES, Baron Hocghtox [20 Aiis- 1863, Richanl Monckton Millies],

of CO. York. Siipportcr,s, [1866] Vol. LVI [? Vol. LV, 1863], fol. 120.

MiLSOM, Dr. R. H., of Fiiicliley Road, London, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 271.

MiLWARD, Robert (s. of William), of Woodthorpe, co. Derby, and St. Scpiilclire's,

London, [1748] Vol. IX, fol. 247.

MiLWARD, late Sayer, . . . ., of Hastings, co. Sussex, and The Charterhouse,

London, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 266.

MiLWARD, . . . ., of The Manor House, Lechlade ; The Priory, Broadmarston ;

and Wincote, co. Glouc, [1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 373.

MiLWARD, late Parkinson, . . . ., of Hexgrave Park, Thurgartoa Priory, and

Leyfield, co. Nottingham, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 296.

MiLWAKD after Saykr, . . . ., of Loudon, and East Horndon, co. Essex, 1856,

Vol. LII, fol. 96.

MiLWARD, Rev. William Carlisle, of Polloxhill, co. Bedf., and London, Rector of

St. Leonard's, W^allingford, Berks., 1873 [1874], Vol. LVIII, fol. 319.

Mine Adventurers of England, Earl Marshal's Warrant, 1704 {see Harl MS.
6834, fol. 109).

MiNET, Hughes [of Fulhara, co. Middx.] ; Dover, co. Kent, [s. of the Rev. John
Miuet, M.A., late Rector of] Eythorne and Lower Hardres, co. Kent,

14 Oct. 1799, Vol. XX, fol. 372. Cat. Her. Exhib., p. 74. (Crisp, I,

p. 269 [and Notes], iii, p. 88.)

MiNTO, Capt. of Mil., of Water Valley, par. of Trelawney, co. Cornw., and
Jamaica, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,"^ fol. 332.

MiNTON, . . . ., of Stoke, CO. Staff., 1829 [1830], Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 125.

Mirtle, William, s. of Thomas, of Calcutta, and Edinburgh, 1768, Vol. XI,
fol. 350.

MiSA, . . . ., (of Crutched Friars, London) and Jerez de la Frontera, Spain,

[1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 113.

MisSENY [?], Thomas, of Portsmouth and Stnbbington, Hampsh., 27 Nov. 1728,

Vol. VIII, fol. 18.

Mitchell, Sir Andrew, K.B. [1765], of Thainstown, co. Aberdeen, Scotland.

Supporters, [1766] Vol. XI, fol. 146. (Berry's Snppl.)

,, Vice-Adm., [Sir Andrew, K.B., 1800]. Arms and Supporters, [1800] Vol.

XXI, fol. 7.

, [?], Hook. (Match), [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 5.

„ . . . ., of Loudon ; Medlock Bank, nr. Manchester, co. Lane. ; Riga, Russia,

and Gottenberg, in Sweden, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 148.

„ . . . ., of Euderbj- Hall and Smeeton Westerbv. co. Leic, [1839 ?], Vol.

XLIII, fol. 338.

„ of Claphani and Camberwell, co. Surrey, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 187.

„ . . . ., of Sheffield, co. York, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 246.

Mitchell-Withers, . . . ., of Sheffield, co. York, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 248.

Mitchell, . . . ., of Bolton Hall, Doncaster, co. York, [1872] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 188.

„ James William (s. of Joseph Theophilus), Lieut., 42nd Foot, of Audley,
Sidraouth, CO. Devon, died Lyon clerk-depute, 1898. Quartering Sykes,
1878, Vol. LX, fol. 125. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Charles, of Jesmond Towers, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland,
1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 140.

„ F. J., of The Grange, Llanfechfahower, co. Monmouth, 1894, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 300,

„ Sir Henry, of Parkfield House, Manningham, co. York, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 277.

„ H. D. Parry, of co. Warw., 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 106.

Mitchelson, late Kendall, James, of Pickering, co. York, [1860] Vol. LIV,
fol. 79.

MiTEORD, Sir John, Knt., Baron Redesdale [15 Feb. 1802], of co. Glouc. and
Northumberland. Supporters, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 297.
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MiTFORD after Freeman, .... [28 Jan. 1809], Baron Redesdale, of co.

Glouc. and Northumberland. Quarterly Arms, Augmentation to Sup-
porters, [1809] Vol. XXV, fols. 112 and 115.

MiTFORD to OsBALUESTOx, Bertram, of eo. Northumberland, and Hunmaubv, co.

York (died s.p. 1842), [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 201.

MiTTON with Halston, . . . ., of .Shropshire, (^ee Owen, formerly Smythe.)
[1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 205.

MiTTON to Eadon, . . . ., of Snaith and Selby, co. York, [1835-1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 176.

MocATTA, ..... of London, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 182.

MoGG, Rev. John Rees, of Farington Gurney, co. Somerset, 1805 [1806],
VoL XXIII, fol. 299.

MoGG after Rees, William, of C'hohvell House, co. vSomerset, and Brufton, co.

Glamorgan, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 101. (Berry's Suppi.)

MoiNE. See Le Moine.
MoiSES, alias Moyses, alias Moyser, Rev. Hugh, of Newcastlc-upon-Tyue,

CO. Northumberland ; Keyworth, co. Nottingham ; Oswestry, Sliropsh. ;

and St. Peter Coll., Camb., [1766] Vol. XI, fol. 138.

MoiSES to Lisle, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 36.

Moke, George E., of Cromwell Houses, South Kensington, London, 1884, Vol.

LXII, fol. 272.

Molesw'ORTH-St. Aubyn, Rev. H[ender], M.A., of Clowance and Pencarrow,
en. Cornw., [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 182; [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 82.

(Crisp, IV, p. 1.)

MoLiNEUX before Montgomerie, George, Capt., Norfolk Mil. Quartering, [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 32.

„ (Crisp) before Montgomerie, George, of Garboldisham, co. Norf. Quarterly
Arms, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 392.

MoLiNEDX, late HocKENHALL, William, of Lvmme, co. Chester, and Hawkley
Hall, Pembertou, co. Lane, 20 June 1806, Vol. XXIII, fol. 372. (Crisp,

I, p. 117 [and Notes], II, p. 116.)

MoLYNEUX after Howard [1812 ? Henry Thomas, brother of the 12th Duke of

Norfolk]. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 66; [1816]
Vol. XXIX, fol. 305 ; 1825, Vol. XXXV, fol. 118. [See the next.]

MoLYNEUX-HowARD, Lord [1817 •' Henry Thomas, brother of the 12th Duke of

Norfolk]. Exemplification [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 305. Supporters,

[1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 1.

MoLYNEUx Seel, late Unsworth, . . . ., of Maghull, Liverpool and Newhall-
within-Westerby, co. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol.

429
; [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 315

; [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 15.

Monck, late MiDDLETON, Sir Charles, Bart., of co. Line, and Northumberland,
1799, Vol. XX, fol. 289.

MoNCKTON, . . . ., of Hanover Square, London, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 375.

MoNCKTON to Arundell, Viscount Galway. Arras of Arundell with
Supporters, [1770] A^ol. XII, fol. 8.

„ to Arundell, . . . ., Visconnt Galway. Quarterly Arms, [1826] Vol.
XXXV, fol. 371. (R. C. Fam., Ill, p. 165.)

MoNCREiFF, Baron [1874], of Scotland. Supporters, [1873 ?] Vol. LVIII, fol. 294.
Money before Kyrle, (Sir) James, of co. Hereford, 1809, Vol. XXV, fol. 197.

Money, Col. John Ernie, of Horn House, co. Hereford, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 355.
Money-Kyrle, Rev. William, of Horn House, co. Hereford, and Whetham,

Wilts. (Potsford, co. Northampton), 1844 [1843], Vol. XLVI, fol. 371.

Money, Rev. William (and the other descendants of the late William Taylor
Money), B.C.S., of Walthamstow, co. Essex, K. H. Consul-General at

Venice and Milan, [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 401.

Money-Coutts, Mrs., of Stodham Park, Hampsh., 1880, Vol. [LXI], fol. 65.

„ -CouTTS, F. B. T., of Aucotes, Weybridge, co. Surrey, 1880, Vol. LXI,
fol. 67.
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MoNGREDiEU, ..... of Liverpool and France (father emigrated from France),

[1844] Vol. XLVIl, fol. 2(52.

MoNiNS, . . . ., of Canterbury, eo. Kent. Escutcheon of pretence, [1791] Vol.

XVII, fol. 396.

Monk, Willium, Citizen and Draper, of Loudon, 10 Feb. 17]- .V, Vol. VI, fol. 13
;

Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 54.

Monk after Li.vgard, R. B. M., of co. Cliester aud Lane, 1871, Vol. LVII, fols.

311 aud 313 ; 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 160. (Berrv's Suppl.)

LiNGARD-MoNK, Richard Boiighey Monk, of Manchester, s. of Roger Rowsou
Lingard Monk, of Mill Gate, par. of Nortlieudeu, deed. Arms and Crest

of Lingard, with remainder to the descendants of his uncles Thomas aud
Alexander, both deed., 5 Jan. 1871. (Geneal., V, pp. 142 and 144;
Berry's Suppl.)

„ -Monk, .... Arms and Crest of Monk, 3 Xov. 1875.

„ -Monk, Boughet and Jennings qnarterings aud RowsON, 16 Jan. 1871.

(Geneal., V, p. 144.)

Monk-Bretton, Baron (Dodson), of co. Sussex. Arms, 1884, Vol. LXII,
fol. 317. Supporters, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 319.

MoNKHorsE, . . . ., of Moulse, Coombe Place, Patchani, aud New Shoreham, co.

Sussex, [1829-1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 34.

MoNKHOCSE-TiLLSTONE, . . . ., of Moulsc, Coombe Place, Patcham, and New
Shoreham, co. Sussex, [1829-1830] Vol. XXXVIIL fol. 39.

MoNKLAND, ..... of Bath, CO. Somerset, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 71.

MoNKSWELL, . . . ., Baron [1885] (Collier), of Loudon. Arms, [1885] Vol.

LXIII, fol. 138. Supporters, fol. 144.

MONSELL, . . . ., Barou Emly [1874?], of Ireland. Supporters, [1874] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 296.

MoNSON, Sir John, K.B. [1725]. Supporters, [1725] Vol. VIL fol. 415.

Baron Mouson [1728]. Supporters, Vol. IX, fol. 267 [is 1748]
[? Vol. VIII, fols. 26 aud 27].

Montague [Charles], Baron Halifax [13 Dec. 170^, of Halifax, eo. York],
[with special remainder to his nephew, of] Horton, co. Northampton.
Supporters, and addition to Crest, [1700] Vol. V, fol. 27.

Montagu, Sir Edward [Hussey ?], K.B. [1753]. Supporters [afterwards Earl
Beaulieu] [1753], Vol. IX, fol. 467.

„ [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir Charles, K.B. [1771]. Supporters, [1771] Vol. XII,
fol. 69.

„ Adm. Sir George, G.C.B. [1815]. Supporters, [1815] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 21.

Montagu, late Robinson, Matthew, of Charlton, co. Kent, and Denton,
CO. Northumberland, 1 July 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 197. (Quartering,

MoNTHERMER, 13 Feb. 1777, fol. 265.)

„ late Wilkinson, ..... widow W. [of Wilkiuson ?], [1798] Vol. XX,
fol. 202.

Montagu to Wroughto.v, Lieut.-Col., of Wilcote House, Wilts., [1826] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 369.

Montagu, late Fountayne-Wilson. Andrew, of Melton Hill, co. York, and
Papplewick, co. Nottingham, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 375.

„ late Derbishire, . . . ., of London aud Montreal, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 125.

Montagu-Pollock, ..... Bart. [26 Mar. 1872]. of co. Suff. and Surrey, [1873]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 248.

Montagu, Baron, of Hampsh. Arms, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 226 ; Supporters,

fol. 228.

Montagu-Stuart-WoRTLEV, Hon. F. D., of co. York, 2nd s. of Baron Wharn-
cliffe, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 201.

Samuel-Montagu, Sir M., Bart., of Loudon, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 49.

Montague, Rev. Horatio. (See Burke.) [No date given.]
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MoNTEATH, Lient.-Col. Thomas, C.B., B.C.S., of Scotland, [1841] Vol. XLY,
fol. 161.

MoNTEATH-DouGLAS, of Scotland, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 442.

MoNTEFioRE, Moses, of Tinley Lodge, nr. Tonbridge, [1818] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 142. Alteration anil Augmentation, Crest, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 257.

„ Sir Moses, of East Cliff Lodge, Ramsgate, co. Kent. Additional Crest and
Supporters, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 282.

„ Rev. Thomas Law, M.A., of Trinity Coll., Camb. (see Brice), Rector of

Cather.ston Lewston, co. Dorset, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 43 [see Burke].

„ Sir F. A., Bart., of Sussex. Supporters. (-See Goldsjiid.) 1887, Vol.

LXIV, fol. 1.

MoNTFORT, Baron [9 May 1741] (Bromley). Supporters, change of Arms and
Crest, [1741] Vol". IX, fol. 23.

MoNTGOMERiE after MoLiNEUX, . . . ., of CO. Norf., Capt. Norf. Militia, [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 32.

„ after Crisp-Molineux, . . . ., of London, and Garboldisliam, co. Norf.

Quarterly Arms, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 392.

Montgomery, [? Henry Herbert, Earl of] Great [?] E[arl of] Pembroke, [1791]
Vol. XVII, fol. 376.

„ Rev. George Augustus, B.A., Oriel Coll., Oxf., of Wilts., [1821] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 30.

„ AUeubv H. C. Hynnian, of Gainsgate Hall, Long Sutton, co. Line, 1894
[1893], Vol. LXVII, fol. 227.

„ S. Hynnian (Moutgomerj', formerly Allenby), of co. Line, 1894, Vol.

LXVII, fol. 298.

MoNYPENNY after Gybbon, ...... of co. Kent, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 144.

Moody,. . . ., of Porchester, Hampsh. ; Kiugsdon, co. Somerset ; and Whiteparish,

Wilts., 1802, Vol. XXI, fol. 450.

„ Henry Riddel), of Aspley, co. Bedf., and Cbartham, co. Kent, 1829 [1828],
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 149.

Moon [Sir Francis Graham, Bart., 1855], Lord Mavor of London [1854-55],

[1855] Vol. LI, fol. 253.

„ Sir R., Bart. [1887], of Copsewood Grange, Coventry, co. Warw., [1887]
Vol. LXIV, fol. 44.

Moore. See Gwyn.
„ . . . ., of Little Appleby, co. Leic. Wilde quartering to Townley. York

Herald of Arms, [1743] Vol. IX, fol. 87.

„ [Vice-Adm.] Sir John, Bart., K.B. [1770] (died 2 Feb. 1779), grandson of

Henry, 3rd Earl of Drogheda. Supporters, [1771] Vol. XII, fol. 66.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir John, K.B. [1804] (died at Corunna, 1809). Supporters,

[1804] Vol. XXIII, fols. 89 and 91.

„ of St. Michael, Barbados, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 367.

„ . . . ., of London, and Skelton, co. Cumberland, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 155.

MooRE-(Moon), ..... of Islington, rightly Moorhouse. (See Moorhouse.)
[1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 227.

Moore, . . . ., of Brockwell, Halifax and Sowerby, co. York, [1804] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 68.

. „ . . . ., of Kentish Town, London, and Keyhani, co. Leic, [1815] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 206.

Moor, John Frewen (minor), of Swabey, co. Line. ; Sapcote, co. Leic. ; Rugby,
CO. Warw. ; and Lilbourne, co. Northampton, [1816] Vol. XXX,
fol. 51.

Moore to Stevens, . . . ., of the Middle Temple, London, and Cross, Great
Torringtou, Sravthacoat and Winscot, co. Devon. (Match.) [1817]
Vol. XXX, fol. 223.

Moore-Stevens, . . . ., Archdeacon of Exeter, of Otterton, Great Torrington,

Smythacot and Winscot, co. Devon, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 146.
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Moor, Henrv Isaac, Capt., R.N., E.I.C.S., of Grcenwicli and Otteibam, Upclnircli,

CO. Kent, Lord of the Manor, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 163.

Moore-IIalsev, of Ivinlioe, Bncks., ami Great GaddesJeu, co. Hertf.,

[1S20] Vol. XXXII, fol. 229.

Moore, William, of Grimcshill-in-ilidiUotou, Kirkliv Lonsdale, co. Westmorland,

[1831] Vol. XL, fol. 181.

., Vioe-Adni. Sir Graham, G.C.B. [1836], G.C.M.G. Supporters, [1836]
Vol. XLl, fol. 299.

„ . . . ., of Aijrhurth, co. Lane, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 128.

MooRE-MiCHKLL-EsMEAD, . . . ., of Wilts., [181-1 ?] Vol. XLVIL fol. 315.

Moore-Brabazox, M.A., St. John's Coll., Camb., of co. Hertf., [1815]
Vol. XLVn, fol. 120

; [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 3.

Moore, . . . ., of HiJden, Tonbridgo, co. Kent, [ISio] Vol. XLVIII, fols. 42
and 43.

„ of Blandford, co. Dorset, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 203.

„ William Cameron, of Bamford, co. Derby, and Manchester, co. Lane, [1853]
Vol. L, fol. 348.

„ Geori^e, of White Hall, Allhallows, Meals Gate, Bolton, co. Cumberland,

[1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 282.

Moore after Foljambe, F. J. S.. of co. Nottingham and York, 1876, Vol. LIX,
fol. 232 ; 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 213.

Moore, William Williams Thomas, of Wales, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 103.

„ John Leach Mitchell, M.A., s. of John, of Hapton and Thetford, co. Norf.,

1879, Vol. LX, fol. 243.

„ Anne (wife of Sir James Graham, Bart.), only dun. of the Rev. Thomas
Moore, of Kirkstall, co. York, heir of brother Thomas, [1808-1810]
Vol. XXV, fol

„ Mary (wife of Richardson Harrison), dau. and h. of Rev. Richanl Moore,

of Ilelslon, CO. Cornw., [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 175.

„ Charles, of Coogee, Sydney, New South Wales, an Irish grant.

„ William Parkin, of Whitehall, co. Cumberland, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

(See [1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 282.)

Moorhocse, William James, of Islington, Loudon, s. of Joseph, of London, Banker,

[1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 227.

MooRSOM, Vice-Adm. Sir Robert, K.C.B. [1815], of Whitbv, co. York, [1815]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 345.

MORAN-T to Gale, Edward G., of Hampsh., [1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 189.

MoRDAUNT, [Major-Gen.] Sir John, K.B. [1749]. Supporters, [1749] Vol. IX,

fol. 325.

More late Metcalfe, Thomas Peter, of co. Line, and York, died s.p., 1797,

Vol. XIX, fol. 452.

MoREAU, David, [? of] Guilford, to grandfather Philip, certified May 1779.

(Berry.) [1754] Vol. IX, fol. 499.

Moresby, Rear-Ailm. Sir Fairfax, K.C.B. [1855], of Stow House, Lichfield,

CO. Staff., [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 113.

MoRETOx, late Reynolds [1771], Baron Dccie. (See also Moreton below.)

Match. Supporters, [1771] Vol. XII, fol. 63.

Moretox, John, of Wyboston [? co. Bedf.], and Tadhouses and Moseley Court,

Bushbury, co. Staff., 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 116.

Moretox, Mathew Ducie, Baron Ducie [9 June 1720], of Ingleton, co. Staff.

Supporters, [1720] Vol. VI, fol. 426.

MoREWOOD, . . . ., of London ; Alfreton, co. Derby ; and Oaks, Bradfield, co.

York. Match with Daxvers, Butler, &c.,"[1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 373.

MoREWOOD, late Casey, Rev. Henry, of Ladbroke, co. Warw. ; Alfreton, co.

Derby; and Oaks, Bradfield, co. York, 1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 157.

MoREWOOD after Casy, Rev. Henry, of Ladbroke, co. Warw. ; Alfreton, co.

Derby; Mindern Hall, co. Suff. ; and Appleton, co. Norf., [1793] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 191.

VOL. II, I'ART 2. u
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MoREWOOD after Palmer, William, of Ladbioke, co. Warw., and Alfreton, co.

Derbv, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 373.

MouGAN, Sir' William, K.B. [1725]. Supporters, [1727] Vol. VII, fol. 547.

„ . . . ., of Tredegar, co. Monmouth. (See Pakky.) [1787] Vol. XVI,
fols. 300 and 305.

Morgan, late Gould, Charles, of Ruperra, co. Monmouth, 1792, Vol. XVIII,
fol. 141. Supporters, Baron Trkdegar [16 April 1859], [1859]
Vol. LIII, fol. 130.

Morgan, Aral)ella (Sp"^), of Dowrich, co. Devon, and Higham, co. Somerset.

Arms to self and descendants of her sister Mary Clayfield. (See Lauded
Gentrv, p. 848.) [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 143.

Morgan to Croft, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1822 ?] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 356.

[1823 ?] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 210.

Morgan, of St. Mary Cray, co. Kent, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 204.

„ . . . ., Nelson Smith, M.R.C.S., of Heufield and Street, co. Sussex, [1843]

Vol. XLVII, fol. 63.

Morgan to Stratford, . . . ., of Swindon, co. Glouc, and Lugwardine, co.

Hereford, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 211.

Morgan-Payler, (Rev.) Frederick, M.A., of Patrixborne and Ileden, co. Kent
(Rector of Wolley, co. Wore), 1854, Vol. LI, fol. 151.

Morgan, John (s. of John), of Tenby, co. Pembroke, Wales, and Barnet, co.

Hertf., [1860] Vol. LIH, fol. 311.

„ Howard Spear, of Tregfyuydd, Llanfolteg, co. Carmarthen, Wales, [1872]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 115. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Sir G. O., P.C, of London and Brymbo Hall, Bryrabo, Wales, 1892,*

Vol. LXVII, fol. 31.

Morgan-Stratford, Rev. H., of St. Athan Rectory, Cowbridge, co. Glamorgan,

Wales, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 148.

MoRiER, Sir Robert, Envoy at Dresden, [1821 ?] Vol. XXXII, fol. 261.

Morin, Tirel, of London and Caen, and to his grandfather John. Quartering,

[1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 108.

„ . . . ., of Aylesbury, Bucks., [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 311.

MoRKiLL, John William, of Ansthorpe, co. York, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 243.

(Crisp, V, p. 50.)

Morland after Bernard, . . . ., M.P., of Nether Winchendon, Bucks., [1811]
Vol. XXVI, fol. 271.

MoRLAND, . . . ., of Court Lodge, in Lamberhurst, co. Kent. (See Smith
Marriott.) [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 224.

„ . . . ., wife of Bernard. Match and quartering, Leving, [1788] Vol.

XVII, fol. 119.

MORLET, Francis, of Hollington, co. Derbv, 30 Oct. 1700, Vol. V, fol. 19 ;

Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 196.

„ Johu, of Halstead, co. Essex, 17 Dec. 1722, Vol. VII, fol. 141.

„ John, of Hackney, London, s. of Samuel, of Sueinton, co. Nottingham, and
to his descendants, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 115.

„ Elizabeth Martha, wife of Henry Higgins, of Moreton Jeffries, &c., co.

Hereford, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 18.

MoRPHETT, . . . ., M. L. Council, Adelaide, South Australia, [1858] Vol. LIII,

fol. 14.

Morrell, Mrs., of 14, Edith Grove, 95, Chelsea, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 128.

MoRRiCE, .... (see Church), of Brecon, Wales, a testatrix, [1869] Vol. LVII,
fol. 158.

Morris, Robert, of Barnewood and Sheephouse, co. Glouc., 12 Feb. 1795, Vol.

XIX, ful. 17. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ . . . ., of Bishops Castle, Shropsh., and Wales, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 324.

„ Rear-Adm. Sir James Nicoll, K.C.B. [1815], of Great Marlow, Bucks., and

CO. Pembroke, Wales, with medals, and without medals to John Williams

Morris, Col., E.LC.S., [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 400.
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SfoRRis to Lawrexce, Walter, of Gloucester and Sevenhampton, co. Glonc,
[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. U6 ; his mother Marv (see Lawreuce, [1824-

1826] Vol. XXXV). [? next cntrv].

Morris, of co. Carmarthen, Wales,' [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 397.

. . . ., of London, and Woodford Hall. CO. Essex, [1813] Vol. XLVI, fol. 298.

Evan, of Pntnev and the Inner Tempk', Loudon (s. of Evan, of Aberystwith,
CO. Ciirdigan," Wales), [12 Jnne 1813] Vol. XLVI, fol. 337.

..... of Peckham, co. Snrrev, and Woolwich Common, co. Kent, [1851-
1852] Vol. L. fol. 137.

of Elmsdale, Tettenhall, Mayor of Wolverbamptou, co. Stall., [1867]
Vol. LVI. fol. 296.

James, of Dnke Street, .'^t. James', London, 1891,' Vol. LXVI. fol. 190.

Thomas Henrv, of The Lodge, Halifax, co. York, 1883,' Vol. LXIl, fol. 98.

(Berry's Snppl.)

Baron, of London and Ireland. Snpporters, 1892, Vol. LXVI, fol. 255.

Capt. Richard, 10 April 1677. [No reference.]

Morrison' , of The Mint, London, Deputy Master and Worker, [1809]
Vol. XXV, fol. 147.

Morse [Hannah, dan. of William], of Gosport, Hampsh. (^see Marlow, formerly

Vaughas), [and mother of Benjamin Vanghan, afterwards Marlowe,
Marlow Arras only], [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 319.

„ ..... of London and Jamaica. (See Griffiths.) [1810] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 108.

,. John [Elizabeth Hall, wife of] of Mount Ida, co. Xorf. (See Hall, Elizabeth,

dan. of Geu. Thomas Hall.) (Match.) [Hall Arms onlv], [1815] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 214.

MoRSE-BoTCOTT, John Hall, of Sprowston Hall, Xorwich, and Monnt Ida, co.

Norf., 1844 [1843], Vol. XLVII, fols. 152 and 175 (see Burke).

Morse, Charles, of the Inner Temple, London, and Sprowston, co. Norf., [1862]
Vol. LIV, fol. 332.

MoRSHE.\D, William, of Cartuther, co. Cornw., s. of William, and to his descendants,

11 Mar. 17Jt, Vol. IX, fols. 123 and 126. (Maclean's Trigg Manor,
L. p. 81.)

MoRSiiEAD, late Trlmellvx-Hcsset, . . . ., of Lavethan, co. Cornw., [1830]
Vol. XXXVIIL fol. 132.

MoRSOX, Richard, Citizen and Goldsmith of London, s. of Le Strange Morson,
of Norwich, CO. Norf., 19 or 17 Feb. 172|, Vol. VII, fol. 229 ; Add. MS.
14,830. fol. 148. (Berrv.)

Mortimer. John, of Cheshunt, co. Hertf., 14 June 1688. Vol. IV, fol. 8.

„ (Harlev), Earl of Oxford [and Earl Mortimer, 23 Mav 1711]. Supporters,

[1711] Vol. VI, fol. 9.

MORTLOCK, Thomas, of Abington Hall, co. Caiub. (High Sheriff), 1840, and

Sir John Cheetham Mortlock, Commissioner of Excise, his brother, 1840.

(Burke.)

MoRTOX. [Sir John. 2nd] Bart., of co. Staff., anil St. Audewes, Milborne, co.

Dorset. (Match), [169|] Vol. IV, fol. 154.

Mortox-Herbekt, . . . ., of the Isle of Nevis. Arms of Herbert, [1822] Vol.

XXXIII. fol. 208.

Moseley after Loftt, Henrv Capel, of Glemham House, Glemhara, and Troston

Hall, Troston, co. Stiff., [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 162.

MosER, Richard, of Tulse Hill, s. of Richard, of Penge, co. Surrey, [1863]
Vol. LV, fol. 126.

Moses, now Goldsmid of London. [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 346.

Moses, . . . ., of Bombay, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 292.

Moslet, Hannah, wife of Edward, of Newcastle-upon-Tvne, co. Northumberland
(dau. of Cample Astox), [1764] Vol. XI, fol. ll'

„ . . . ., (Bart.) of Ancoats, co. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 228.
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Moss to Scott (wulow). Arms for widow and Crest for son, of Bankfel House,

Moreton-in-the-Marsb, and Stow-on-tbe-Wold, co. Glouc, [1838 ?] Vol.

XLIII, fol. 335.

Moss, Samuel, Capt. of Artillery, of Kingston, Jamaica, [1845] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 87.

Moss to Edwards-Moss, . . . ., of Otterspool, and Eoby Hall, co. Lane, [1851]
Vol. XLIX, fols. 454 and 466.

„ Mark, . . . ., of Rosebank, Melbourne, Victoria, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 194.

Mossop, . . . ., of St. Leonard's and Heatbfield, co. Sussex, and co. Kent, [1869]
Vol. LVII, fol. 184.

MoSTTN, Baron [10 Sept. 1831] (Lloyd), of co. Flint, Wales. Arms and
additional Crest, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 50. Supporters, fol. 52.

MosTYN after Lloyd, .... [9 May 1831], for son, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 55.

Motion, A. E., of Faulkbourne, co. Essex, 1892,*' Vol. LXVI, fol. 267.

Motley, Thomas, of Beckenbam, co. Kent, and William, of Abingdon, Berks.,

and CO. Kent, brothers, 12 June 1732, Vol. VIII, fol. 150''.

MoTT (see Piddock), of co. Staff. (Match.) [1730] Vol. VIII, fol. 73''.

„ W. H., of Gunnersbnrj, Acton, co. Middx., 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 221.

MoTT, formerly Vertue, Thomas (see Burke [no date]).

MoTTEUX, Peter, grandfather John, of London, and Kouen, Normandy, [1749 ?]

Vol. IX, fol. 312.

MouBRAY to HussEY', Adm., K.C'.B., of co. Huntingdon, and Scotland. Augmen-
tation, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 101. Supporters, [1835 ?] Vol. XLI,
fol. 156.

MouLTON to [? after] Barrett, Edward Barrett, of New York, and Cinnamon
Hill, Island of Jamaica, and his brother Samuel, [1797] Vol. XX,
fol. 110.

MouLTON, Edward (wife Barrett), of Wakefield, Island of Jamaica, [1815] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 25.

MouNSEY to Ckanmer, . . . ., of CO. Essex. Quartering, [1814] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 189.

MoCNSEY, William, Post-Capt., R.N., C.B., of Tarn Lodge, and Castle Carrock,

CO. Cumberland (Heysham, 1871). Arms and distinction, [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 200.

„ J. G., of Castle Street, Carlisle, co. Cumberland, 1883," Vol. LXII,
fol. 71. (Berry's Suppl.)

Mountain, . . . ., B.D., Bp. of Quebec, of Reedham Hall and Thwaite Hall,

CO. Norf., [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 250.

Mountford to Ne-wte, . . . ., of London, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 25.

Mountford, Frederick Batting, s. of John, of Charlton, Berks., London, and
Henley-on-Thames, co. Oxf., 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 135. (Berry's Suppl.)

Mountstephen, Baron [Sir George Stephen, Bart.], of co. Hertf. (Arms, Lyon
OflBee). Supporters, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 182.

MouNTSTDART, Lord (Stuart). Supporters, [1776] Vol. XIII, fol. 221.

„ Crichton-Stuart, son of. (Match), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 169.

Mount Temple, Baron [25 May 1880, Cowper Temple] (extinct). Supporters,

1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 51.

Mowbray, Baron (Stourton). Supporters, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 131.

„ George Isaac, of Mortimer, Bucks. ; Ford, co. Durham ; and Yapton Place,

CO. Sussex, 1821, Vol. XXXII, fol. 327.

Mowbray, late Cornish, John Robert, of Yapton Place, co. Sussex ; Sutton

Coldfield, CO. Warw. ; Christ Church, Oxf. ; and the Inner Temple, London,
1847, Vol. XLVIII, fol. 385.

Mower, . . . ., of Woodseats, co. Derby. (Milnes and Smith.) (See Thorold
of Welham in Landed Gentry.) [1815] Vol. XXIX, fols. 38 and 58.

Moxon, . . . ., of Kiugston-upon-HuU and Poutefract, co. York, [1806] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 435.
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MoTER, Sir Samuel, Bart., and another, of co. E.<sex, fined for Lord Mayor,
o Jnly 1707, Vol. V, fol. 234.

MoTSE before Belwaud, . . . ., of co. SufiE., and Gonville and Cains Coll., Canib.,

[1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 337.

MoYSER, late Whtte, . . . ., of London, and Beckington Cottage, eo. Devon,

[1815] Vol. XXIX. fol. 27.

MoTSES (see Moises), Hugb, [1766] Vol. XI, fol. 138.

MoYSEY, Abel (St. John's Coll., Oxf.) ; Hiuton, eo. Somerset ; and Warington

and Cold Ashby, co. Northampton, 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 77.

MozLET, . . . ., of Liverpool and Beaconsfield, Woolton, co. Lane., [1861]
Vol. LIV, fol. 212.

MuGGERiDGE, Henrv, Alderman of London, of Streatbam, Banstead and Chipstead,

CO. Surrey, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 380.

MciLMAN, Richard (Frank ?), of Debden Hall and Little Yeldliam, co. Essex,

London and Amsterdam, S Nov. 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 216. (Berry.)

Mdilman to Trexch-Chiswell, Richard, of Debden Hall and Little Yeidham,
CO. Essex, 10 Dec. 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 218.

Muirhead (Grosett-) after Stewart, Robert Dalrymple, of Beedisholni, co.

Lanark, Scotland, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 86.

Mdlcaster, Capt., R.E., of Greenford, co. Middx., [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 180.

McLGRAVE, Baron [3 Sept. 1767] (Constantiue Phipfs) [of co. York], [1767]
Vol. XI, fol. 240.

Mullens, . . . ., wife of Evles, of Brierley House, East Meon, Hampsh.
Escutcheon of pretence, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 291.

MtJNDT after Massixgberd, . . . ., of co. Leic. and Line, [1863] Vol. LV,
fol. 40.

MtJXKHonsE, Ann-Maria (Spr.), of co. Westmorland and York. Crest to

Dr. Munkhouse's issue, Richard, Vicar of Wakefield, [1810] Vol. XXV,
fols. 402 and 403.

MuxKHOCSE after Gorman, Edward Sexton, of Winton, co. Westmorland, [1810]
Vol. XXV, foL 421.

McNRO, Sir Hector, K.B. [1779], of Novar, Scotland. Supporters, [1779
Vol. XIV, fol. 155 ; Arras and Supporters to descendants ? [1783
Vol. XV, fol. 219.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.C.B. [1819], of Scotland, Gov., Fort St. George,

Madras [Bart., 6 Aug. 1825], [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 374.

Hunt, ..... of Cheshuut, co. Hertf., and Kingston, Island of Jamaica, [1832 ?]

Vol. XXXIX, fol. 170.

MuNTZ, G. F., of Umberslade Hall, Taraworth, co. Staff., 1895,* Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 216.

MuNTARD, Joseph, of Camden Town, London, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 127.

MuRCHisox, . . . ., of Westminster, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 111.

Mure after Straxge, . . . ., of Three Mills Distillerv, West Ham, co. Essex,

[1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 346.

McRHALL before Griffith, Thomas, of Whitchurch, Shropsb., and Wrexham,
Wales. Crest for Murhall, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fols. 331 and 333.

Murray, Baron Mansfield [8 Nov. 1756]. Supporters, [1756] Vol. X, fol. 67.

Murray, late Foxlow, Lieut.-Gen. William, of co. Derby and York, [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 41.

Murray, formerly Youxg, . . . ., of Scotland, nat. s. of Lord Elibank, [1787 ?]

Vol. XVI, fol. 207.

Murray to Ayxsley, Lord Charles, of co. Northumberland, 24 June 1796, [1793]
Vol. XVIII, fol. 226. (Berry's Add.)

Murray [Henrietta Laura Pultenev, wife of Sir James Murrav, Bart.], Baroness

of Bath [26 July 1792], (Scotland), [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 373.

Murray to Allan, . . . ., of co. Coruw., [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 37.

Murray, Maj.-Gen. Sir George, K.B. [1813], Lieut.-Gov., Ediub. Castle.

Supporters, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 64.
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Murray, late Cottin, Adolpluis, of Anleleyljiiry, co. Hertf. {see Murray of

Clermonte, in Baronets, Murray of Ochtertyre), 183-1, Vol. XL, fol. 299.

Murray, George Moore, of Mexico, and Douglas, Isle of Man, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 237.

Murray after Stewart, . . . ., of Broiigbton, co. Wigtown, and Galley House,
CO. Kirkcudbright, Scotland, [18i6] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 134.

„ after Stewart, . . . ., late Stewart Murray, "of Brougliton," [1855]
Vol. LI, fol. 369.

MuRRAY-GosTLiNG, Col. Cliarles Edward, of Whittou Park, Twickenham, co.

Middx., 1875. (Burke.)

MuSGRAVE, 1. George, of Nettlecomh, co. Somerset ; 2. William, and 3. Eichard,
and to the descendants of John, their great-grandfather. Exemplified,
1690, Vol. IV, fol. 66.

„ William, M.D., of Oxford, F.R.S., 3rd s. of Richard, of Nettlecombe,
CO. Somerset, 1 Aug. 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 448.

MusGRAVE, late Walker, George (s. of George, M.P.), of co. Kent, and
,

nat. son and dau. of Musgrave, of Borden, co. Kent, [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fols. 288 and 290.

Musgrave after Sogar, John, of Sandford House, and Bramley, Leeds, co. York,
[1863] Vol. LV, fol. 30

; [1875] Vol. LIX, fol. 167.

„ after Wykeham, . . . ., of Swalcliffe, and Chimsor, co. Oxf., and Barnaby,
CO. Glouc, [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 268.

Musgrove, Sir John (s. of John), Lord Mayor of London, of Speldhurst, co.

Kent, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 33.

Musgrove-Musgrove, John, of Head Gate, Colchester, co. Essex, 1882, Vol.
LXr, fol. 265. (Berry's Suppl.)

MussABiNi, . . . ., (naturalized), of West Derbv, and Consul at Liverijool, [1856]
Vol. LII, fol. 7.

Mustard, Daniel, of Mistley, co. Essex, 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 83. (Berry's
Suppl.)

Musters, late Chawortii, . . . ., formerly Musters, of co. Nottingham, [1824]
Vol. XXXIV, fol. 362.

Musters to Chaworth, . . . ., of co. Nottingham, [18C6] Vol. XXIII, fol. 343.
Sherwin quartering, [1828-1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol

Myatt, William James, Solicitor, of Abchurch Lane, London, 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 191.

Myddleton, late Biddulph, . . . ., of Crofton Hall, co. Wore, and Chirk Castle,

CO. Denbigh, Wales, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 8.

Myers, Lieut.-Gen. [Sir] William, of Monkstown, Ireland [Bart., 21 June 1804].
[1806], Vol. XXIII, fol. 343.

Myers after Waskett, Sir Francis [Knt., 1824], of Monkstown and Marlesfield,

CO. Dublin, Ireland, 1818, Vol. XXX, fol. 365.

„ Capt. W. J., of Porter's Park, co. Hertf., 1892,'^ Vol. LXVII, fol. 6.

Myers-Beswick, W. B., of Gristhorpe, Filey, co. York, 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 94.

Mylchreest, Thomas George, of Thorner, nr. Leeds, co. York, 18 . . [?] Vol.
LXXIorIX [PLXXIX].

Mylles, late Speed, John, of Eling and Ashley, Hampsh., [1780] Vol. XIV,
fol. 221.

[Mylne, William John Home, 29 June 1891. (X, Right to bear Arms, 1900.)]
Mynors, late RiCKARDS, Peter, of co. Hereford, and Evenjobb [co. Radnor],

[1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 305.

Mynors after Baskerville (formerly Rickards), T. B., of Poulto House, Wilts. ;

Treago, co. Hereford ; and Abercdw Court, co. Radnor, Wales, [1817]
Vol. XXX, fol. 301.

Mynors-Baskerville, T. B., of Poulto House, Wilts., and Treago, co. Hereford.
Powell quartering, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 77.

Myres , of Preston, co. Lane, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 225.
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Myster, John, of Horntou, co. Oxf., and Epsom, co. Surrey, 17 May 1725, Vol.

Vir, fol. 303.

Mytton to Thorn'ycroft, . . . ., of Thornycroft and Eecleston, co. Cliester,

[1831] Vol. XXXVJII, fol. 343.

Mytton, late Wenlock, .... (Spr.), (iiat. Jan.), of Cleobury North, Shropsh.,

[18Go] Vol. LVl, fol. 44.

N

Nagle, Lieut.-Col. James, late Madras S.C, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 209.

Nainby-Luxmoore, \X. C., of Thorganby Hall, co. Line, 1885, Vol. LXIII,
fols. 61 to 93.

Nairn, late Avelin'g, William, of co. Sussex. Nairn and Aveling quarterly,

[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 239.

Nairxe, late McNicholl, of Quebec, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 94.

Naisii, James, of St. Andrew's, Ilolborn, London, 28 Mar. 1721, Vol. VII, fol.

55 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 130.

Naper to Button [1748], James Lenox, Baron Sherborne [20 May 1784],

[1784] Vol. XV, fol. 283.

Napier [Lieut.-Gen. Sir Robert Cornelis, Barou Napier] of M.agdala [17 July

1868], G.C.B. [1868]. Arms, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 62 ; Supporters,

fol. 64.

„ . . . ., of Montagu Place, Russell Square, London, [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 272.

Napier-Clavering, Rev. J. W., of Axwell Park, co. Durham, 1894, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 306.

Nash after Roston, .... (Spr.), of Park Hill House, Bristol, and Newent,

CO. Glouc, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 214.

Nash, James, M.D., of Worcester, 1841, Vol. XLV, fol. 172.

Nash-Woodhaii to Beldam-Johns, . . . ., of co. Camb. and Hertf., [1867] Vol.

LVI, fol. 232.

Nash, . . . ., of Chesham, Bucks., [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 170.

„ . . . ., of Old Broad Street, London, [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 317.

Nayler, George, York Herald, Blanc Coursier Herald, of London, wife Williams,

uat. dan. of Sir John GniSE, Bart., [1808] Vol. XXV, fols. 54 and 56;

Sir George, Garter King of Arms, Heralds' Coll., London. Quartering,

[1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 199.

Naylor to Lucas, . . . ., of co. Middx., [1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 17.

„ to Leyland, Thomas, of co. Chester and Lane, 1894 [? figures misplaced],

[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 254.

Naylor, John, of Hooton Hall, co. Chester, and Leighton Hall, co. Montgomery,

[1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 359. Bullin quarterly, his mother, [1855 ?]

Vol. LI, fol. 420.

Naylor-Leyland, H. S. (Bart.), of London, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 267.

Naylor, Harriet Ann. {See Bertie-Mathew.) [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 293.

Neal, John, of Christ Church, co. Surrey, High Sheriff, 14 Feb. 172§, Vol. VII,

fol. 154 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 132.

Neale, Henry, of London, 23 Dec. 1720,Vol. VII, fol. 48; Add. MS. 14,830, foh 32.

„ Robert, of Yate, co. Glouc, and Corsham and Shaw House, Wilts., 1774,

Vol. XII, fol. 300.

Neale, late [? after] Bcrrard [1795, Adm.], Sir Harry [Burrard-Neale], Bart.,

of Hampsh. and Wilts., died s.p. Escutcheon of pretence, [Neale ?]

[1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 29; K.C.B. [1815], M.P., of Walhampton,

Hampsh. Crest, [28 Oct. 1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 140 ; G.C.B. [1822].

Supporters, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 316. Supporters [to be borne

by his successors to the Baronetcy, Roy. Lie, 21 Nov. 1839], [1839]

Vol. XLIV, fol. 159.
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Neale, late Vansittaet, Edward, B.C.C., of Bisbam Abbey, Berks., and Taplow,

Bucks. Crest, 1805, Vol. XXIII, fol. 257.

Neale, . . . ., of Bisham, Berks., and Allosley Park, co. Warw., [1805]
Vol. XXIII, fol. 259.

„ . . . ., of Sibston, CO. Leic, and Tollerton, co. Nottin<rbam. Crest, [1808]

Vol. XXIV, fol. 430. Match with Lowe, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 105.

Neale to Baruv, . . . ., of co. Leic. and Nottingham. Crest, [1811] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 358. Match with Pendock, fol. 860.

Neal, Neale, of Yeovil, co. Somerset, [1836-1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 61.

Neame, Frederick Lntton, of Selling!, co. Kent, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 49.

Neate, Richard, of the City of London, to the descendants of his father John, of

Swindon, Wilts., clerk, 2 Feb. 173', Vol. VIII, fol. 228''; Add. MS.
14,830, fol. 31.

Neave, Richard, of St. Mary-al-IIill, London, 1763,* Vol. X, fol. 467. (Berry.)

„ of Dagnam Park, co. Essex, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 175.

Nedham, . . . ., of VVymondley Priorv, co. Ilertf. Crest for Browne, [1761]
Vol. X, fol. 394.

Need, Samuel, of co. Nottingh.am, [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 175.

Need to Welfitt, . . . ., of Langwith Lodge, Cnckney, and Blidworth, co.

Nottingham ; Canterbury, Ilastingleigh and Glenstead, eo. Kent ;

Ticehurst, co. Sn.ssex ; and Pelham, co. Line, [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 141.

Neeld, Joseph, of Rockstone House, Shipfou, Hampsh., [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 62.

Neill, Andrew Charles, of Brisbane and London, Surgeon, Madras C.S., 1876,

Vol. LIX, fol. 222. (Berry's Suppl.)

Neilson, Robert William, of Halewood, Liverpool, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 128.

Nelson to Rycroft, Rev. Richard, of London, [1783] Vol. XV, 223.

Nelson, Rear-Adm. Sir Horatio, K.B. [17 May 1797], son of Edmnnd, Rector of

Bnrnham Thorpe, co. Norf., [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 40 ; Supporters, fol. 43 ;

Augmentation, [1798] fol. 261.

Viscountess (Woodward), widow. Escutcheon of pretence, [1805] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 250.

Earl [20 Nov. 1805] William, D.D. Augmentation and Supporters, [1807]

Vol. XXIV, fol. 281 ; additional Augmentation, fol. 284.

Earl Thomas [sue. 1835]. Arms and Supporters, [1835] Vol. XL,
fol. 335.

. . . ., ofGarsdale.co.York. (S'fe Alderson.) [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 190.

.... Match with Buckle, (^fe Buckle.) [1811] Vol. XXVI, fols. 346

to 348.

Nelthorpe after TuDOR, late Cowne, . . . ., of co. Sussex, [1806] Vol.

XXIV, fol. 29.

Nepean, Lient.-Col., of Chatham, co. Kent, and Saltash, co. Cornw., [1800?]
Vol. XX, fol. 405.

Nettlefold, . . . ., of Highgate, London, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 150.

Nettleshipp, . . . ., of Basinghall Street, London, and Cheltenham, co. Glouc,

[1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 354.

Neunburg (Vander), . . . ., of St. Martin, Stamford Baron, co. Northampton,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 304.

Neve, Richard, of London, 1763 {see Berry, under Neave).

Nevell, Mary, relict of Vice-Adm. John, of the West Indies, to descendants of

the Admiral, 15 Dec 1697, Vol. IV, fol. 239.

Nevile, late Lister, John, late Ciiaret, of co. York, and Meers Ashby, eo.

Northampton, [1782?] Vol. XV, fol. 109.

Nevile to Noel, Lieut.-Col, of Walcott, co. Northampton, and Wellingore,

CO. Line, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 152.

Nevill, . . . ., of Llangennech Park, and Llanelly, co. Carmarthen, Wales,

[1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 309.
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Neville, late Aldworth [Richard], Baron Bkaybrookk, [1797] Vol. XX,
fols. 47 and 50.

Nevillk to Griffin [27 July 1797], Baron Bravukooke. Quarterly Arms,
[1797] Vol. XX, fol."o2.

Neville-Grenville [1825, Rev. George, M.A, Chaplain in ordinary to the

Queen, 3rd s. of the 2iid Baron Bravbrooke], [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 2-16.

Neville-Rolfe, . . . ., of Heacham Hall, co. Norfolk, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 91 ; [1837], fol. 110.

Neville, James S., of Slohy, co. Norf., late a Judge, Calcutta, 1885, Vol.

LXIII, fol. 136.

New to Birch, Samuel, of the Middle Temple, London, Bristol and Bedminster,
CO. Somerset. (Susannah Stagg wife of), impaled Arms, [1800] Vol.

XX, fol. 421.

Newai.l, Henry, of Lane Cottage and Lower Town House, Rochdale, co. Lane,
1843, Vol. XLVl, fol. 387.

Newark, Viscount [1796, Charles Pierrepont, formerly Medows], wife of [dan. of

William Mills]. Mills Arms, [1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 321. Supporters,

fol. 322.

Newberrt to Power, . . . ., of Charlton, co. Kent, [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 42.

Newbery, of Heathfield, co. Sussex, [1794] Vol. XVJII, fol. 345.

Newbury to Knott, Thomas, of co. Dorset, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 247.

„ to Wilson, Christopher Wilson-, of London, and Broomhead Hall, co. York.

7 May 1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 103. (Bishop's MS.)
Newburgh, Baron [5 Jan. 1822] (Ciiolmondeley-), Earl Rocksavage, &c.,

[1822 ?} Vol. XXXIII, fol. 110.

Newby to Copley, of Netherhall, co. York, [1771] Vol. XII, fol. 111.

Newcastle, Duke of, of co. Nottingham, Pelham and Clinton quarterly,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 224.

Newcourt after Todd, . . . ., of Stamford, co. Line, and Kirby Ireleth, co.

Lane. [1867 ?] Vol. LVI, fol. 177.

Neavdegate, late Parker, Charles (Minor), of Haretield Lodge, co. Middx.,

and Arbury, co. Warw., [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 465.

Newdigate, late Parker, Francis, of Kirkhallam, co. Derby, 10 June 1773, Vol.

XII, fol. 249.

Newdigate before Ludford, formerly Bracecridge, John, D.C.L., of Harefield

Lodge, CO. Middx., and Arbury, co. Warw., [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 454
[«ee Burke].

Newdigate-Ludford before Chetwode, John, of co. Staff, and Warw. (after-

wards 5th Baronet), [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 73.

Newell, Esther, of Adwell, co. Oxf. (? remainder over), 1755, Vol. X, fol. 11.

(Berry.)

Newell-Birch, . . . ., of Berks, and co. Oxf., [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 312.

Newland, William, of Newsillsbury, Barkway, co. Hertf., 1693, Vol. IV, fol. 135.

Newlands, Baron (Sir William Wallace-Hozier, Bart.). Supporters, 1898,

Vol. LXX, fol. 180.

Newman, William, of Froyle, Hampsh., 2 Aug. 1727, Vol. VII, fol. 554.

Newman, late Toll, Charles, of Preston Deanery, co. Northampton, 6 Oct. 1775,

Vol. XIII, fol. 127 and 129. Richard, of Thornbury Park, co. Glouc. ;

Gray well, Hampsh. ; co. Northampton ; and Old Palace Yard, Westminster.

Augmentation, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 360.

„ late Toll-Asiibcrnam, Philip, of Fifehead Magdalen, co. Dorset [1775]

Vol. XIII, fol. 130.

Newman , of Dartmouth, co. Devon, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 248.

„ William Abiali, D.D., of ? co. Somerset, late Dean of Cape Town (died

7 Nov. 1864), grandson William Arthur Newman, [1858] Vol. LII,

fol. 355.

Newnes, Sir George, Bart., of London, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 150.
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Newnham. See Kett.
„ Lewis, of Northaw, co. Hertf., s. of John, of Marcsfield, co. Sussex, gent.,

6 April 1716, Vol. VI, fol. 230, to desceiulaiits of his father ; Add. MS.
14,830, fol. 117 {see also book marked C. T. (Townley) in Her. Coll.).

Newnham-Collixgwood, George Lewis, of co. Northumberlaud, [1819] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 236.

Newport, Baron Torrington [20 June 1716]. Supporters, [1716] Vol. VI,
fol. 243.

„ George, merchant, of St. Olave, Hart Street, London, and Camberwell,

CO. Surrey, 15 Mar. 172f, Vol. VII, fol. 544.

Newport-Charlett, James Wakeman, 1821 (see Burke).

Newsome to Newsome-Killam, . . . ., of co. York, [1871] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 30.

Newte, late Mountford, . . . ., of Grove House, Brompton, and Upper Gower
Street, London, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 25.

Newton. {See Archer and Houblo.v.) [1819] Vol. XXXI, fols. 348 and 350.

Houblon-Newton (Susannah ?), dau. of John Archer and Lady Mary Fitz-

wiLLiAM [dau. of the 2nd Earl Fitzwilliam], [1818-1819] Vol. XXXI,
fol

Newton, . . . ., of Edgefield, co. Norf. (See Cooper.) Match, [1765] Vol.

XI, fol. 81.

Newton, late Leaper, John, of Derby, [1789] Vol. XVIL fol. 181.

Newton (Jarratt), of Trelawney, Island of Jamaica, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 218.

Newton to Frye, . . . ., of co. Surrey. Quarterly Arms, [1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 152.

Newton, Samuel, of Stockport and Cheadle, co. Chester, [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 870.

Newton to Watson, William, of Wath Cottage, Pickering, and Old Malton,

CO. York, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 180.

Newton, A. H., of Belsize Court, London, 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 3.

„ Thomas Henry G., Bar.-at-Law, of Woolton Wawen, co. Warw., 1887,*

Vol. LXIV, fol. 18.

„ Baron (Legh), of co. Chester. Supporters ? 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 93.

„ Sir Alfred James, Lord Mayor of London 1899-1900, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

NiAS, Capt., R.N., C.B. (Adm. Sir Joseph, K.C.B. [1867]), [1843] Vol. XLVI,

fol. 369.

NiBBS, James Langford-, of Antigua, and co. Somerset, of St. John's Coll.,

Oxford, 13 Oct. 1759, Vol. X, fol. 188. (Berry.)

Niblett, Stephen, D.D., Warden of All Souls' Coll., Oxford, 3 June 1732, Vol.

VIII, fol. 157''.

„ Daniel John ?, of Haresfield and Staudish, co. Glouc, 1784, Vol. XV,
fol. 247.

Nicholas, late Heath, Nicholas, of co. Essex and Kent, 15 Feb. 1772, Vol. XII,
fol. 127.

Nicholas (Littlegroom-), late [after ?] F'raxklin, of Dean's Place, Lawrence
Waltham and Hall's Place, Berks. Quarterly with Franklin, [1806]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 55.

Nicholas, John Harris, Post.-Capt., R.N., of Looe, co. Cornw. Addition to

Crest. {See Nicolas.) [1816] Vol. XXIX, fols. 327 and 461.

„ . . . ., of Broseley, Shropsh., [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 262.

Nicholl, Thomas, of Trinity Coll., Camb., s. of John, of Balham Hill, London,
22 Nov. 1817 [1818], Vol. XXX, fol. 399. (Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., Ill,

p. 178.)

Nicholl to Carne, Rev. Robert, of co. Glamorgan, Wales, [1842] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 218.

Nicholl, John, F.S.A., of Theydon Garnon, co. Essex, [1844?] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 318.
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NiCHOLLS, George, s. of Riclmnl, of the City of Loiulon. Argent, a chevron sable,

between three plicons, gules. [1737] Vol. VIII, fol. 211'».

NiCHOLLS to Broimiuust, Maj.-6en. Thomas (E.I.C.S.), of Shropsh., [1809]
Vol. XXV, fol. 244.

NicnoLLS, Benj.amin, Mavor of Mauchester, [1853 ?] Vol. L, fol. 408.

NiCUOLS, John Bowyer, F.S.A., of Hanger Hill, Ealing, 23 Mar. 1861, Vol. LIV,
fol. 130 [sf/Burke].

„ H. S., of Cornwall Terrace, Regent's Park, and PiccaJilly, London, Book-

seller, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 107.

Nicholson, Francis, Gov. of Maryland, 169|, Vol. IV, fol. 153 [see Burke].

„ . . . ., of Cateaton Street, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 362.

Nicholson before F.\ll, William, of co. York, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 398.

Nicholson, Stephen, of Chapel Alkrlon and Roniidhav Park, co. York, and

Stamford Hill, London, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 137. (Rhodes, fol. 270.)

Nicholson, late Phillips, William Nicholson, B.A., of Ronndhay and Leeds, co.

York, [1827] Vol. XXXVL fol. 365.

„ late McInnes, Alexander, of East Court, Charlton Kings, co. Glouc. (for

Waterloo services), 1822, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 138. (Berry's Appx.)

Nicholson to Shaav, of Arrow Hall, co. Chester, and Liverpool, Capt. of

Militia, [1837] Vol. XLH, fol. 152.

Nicholson, Patrick Charles, of Moresby, co. Cumberland, and Ashton-under-

Lyne, co. Lane, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 26.

„ Sir Charles, Knt., of New South Wales, Speaker L. A., [25 Feb. 1852]

Vol L, fol. 259.

NiCKALLS, Tom, of Redhill, co. Surrey, and Sir Patteson, of Chislehurst, co.

Kent, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 65.

Nickels, Walter Lanyon, 1st s. of John T. (of Birkenhead, co. Chester, and

Shrewsbury, Shropsh.), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

NiCKissoN, John Leaver (s. of John, of London), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

NiCKLi.N, . . . ., of Hackney, co. Middx., [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 61.

Nicolas, Sir Nicholas Harris, Kt., K.H., of East Looe, co. Cornw., and the Inner

Temple, London, 1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 17. (See also Nicholas.)

G.C.M.G. [1840]. Supporters, [1840] Vol. XLV, fol 23.

„ Capt. John Harris, of East Looe, co. Coruw., 1816, Vol. XXIX, fol. 327.

(Burke.)

„ Capt. Toup, C.B., of East Looe, co. Coruw. Augmentation, 16 Oct. 1816,

Vol. XXIX, fol. 461. (Burke.)

NicoLL, John, of Coluey Hatch, co. Middx., fined for Sherifi of London, 29 April

1720, Vol. VI," fol. 408. Alteration in Arms, 7 Feb. 1722 [172f],
Vol. VII, fol. 164. (Berry.)

„ Sir Charles Gounter, K.B. [1732], of Racton, co. Sussex. Supporters,

[173i] Vol. VIII, fol. 118.

„ Donald," Sheriff elect of London, of Acton, co. Middx., [1819], Vol. XLIX,
fol. 171.

NiCOLLS to Trafford, Edward, of Swithamby Park, co. Staff, [1829] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 322.

„ to Trafford, Lieut.-Col. Thomas S. (of Panthowcll, co. Carmarthen), now

of Hereford, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 217.

Nightingale, . . . ., of Warrington and Walton, co. Lane, and St. Clement

Danes, London, [1824] Vol. XXXV, fol. 30.

NiGHTiNGALL, Lieut.-Gcu. Sir Miles, K.C.B. [1815], [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 320.

NiLSON, Lawrence, of Carlscron, Sweden [no reference], late Brig.-Geu. and

Commander-in-Chief, Bombay [1784-1787].

NixoN to Wilson, Thomas, of Flatt, Bewcastle, co. Cumberland. (Wilson Arms

confirme.l.) 3 Nov. 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 273.

NOAKES, J. T., of Brockley Hall, Lewisham, co. Kent, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 342.

Noble, J. H., of Selbv House, Ham, co. Suricv, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 239.

„ Lieut.-Col. John, of Littleover, co. Derby, 1886," Vol. LXIII, fol. 259.
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Noel, late Edwards [5 May 1798], Gerard Noel, of Catraose Lodge, co. Rutland,

[1798] Vol. XX, fol. 150.

„ late Neville, Lieut. -Col., of VVellingore, co. Line, and Walcott, co. North-
ampton, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 152.

„ late MiLBANKE, Sir Ralph, Bart., M.P., of co. Durham and York, [Roy. Lie,

1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 1.

„ late Byron, Baron Byron, George [Gordon], of co. Durhann, &c., [Roy. Lie,
27 Feb. 1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 150.

Noel-Hill, . . . ., 2nd and 3rd sons [of Thomas Noel] Baron Berwick, of

Shropsh., [19 Mar. 1821] Vol. XXXIV, fols. 300 and 302.

Noel, Earl of Gainsborough [16 Aug. 1841]. Supporters, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 291.

Noel after King [29 Sept. 1860], Earl of Lovelace, [1860] Vol. LIV,
fol. 58.

NooTH to Vavasour, Henry, of co. York, 1791, Vol. XVII, fols. 318 and 326.

NoRBURY, formerly Jones, [9 Nov.]. 1840, Thomas, of Slierridge, co. Wore,
[1841] Vol. x:LV, foL 297.

NoRCLiFFE, late Dalton, Thomas, of Langton, co. York, 1807 [1808], Vol. XXIV,
fol. 323.

„ late Robinson, Mrs. Rosamond, of Langton, co. York, 1862, Vol. LIV, fols.

272 and 273.

NOKCOP after Radford, of Belton Hall, Drayton-in-Hales, Shropsh., [1862]
Vol. LIV, fol. 278.

NoRDEN, Solomon, of Allliallows Staining, Loudon, and Amsterdam, 1771, Vol.

XII, fol. 81. (Berry.)

NoRDHEiMER, William, of Toronto, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 326.

NoRiE to Medows, . . . ., of Wilts., [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 246.

Norman to Blake, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 210.

„ to Hare, . . . ., of co. Norf., reputed children of Hare, Bart., [1864]
Vol. LV, fols. 200 and 201.

NoRRis, Samuel, and coz. John, Chapter Clerk of Canterbury, [1748] Vol.JX,
fol. 234.

NoRRis, late Harris, Robt. J. J., of Davey Hulme, co. Lane, [1808] Vol.

XXV, fol. 37.

North, late Long, . . . ., of Dudley, co. SufE. (Match), [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 440.

North (Baroness), late Doyle [20 Aug. 1838 and her husband], Lieut.-Col.

[John Sidney Doyle], of co. Surrey, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 159.

North, late Burton, North [Burton], of Thurland Castle, co. Lane, [1867J
Vol. LVI, fol. 266.

North, Harry, of Eltham, co. Kent, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Northampton, [5th] Earl of ([James] Compton), Baroness de Ferrers,
[? 1717, Vol. VI, or 1749, Vol. IX] [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 96.

„ Marquess of [? Charles Douglas Compton, 3rd Marquess]. Supporters,

[1858], Vol. LIII, foh 31.

Northbourne, Baron, of co. Kent and York. Supporters, 1884, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 1.

Northbrook, Baron [4 Jan. 1866]. Supporters, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 77, and
[Earl of Northbrook] (1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 258).

Northcote, of Somerset Court, South Brent, co. Somerset, and Bucknell,

CO. Devon, [1843] Vol. XLVIl, fol. 32.

Northey to Hopkins, Lieut.-Col. Richard, of Bucks, and Wilts., [1799] Vol.

XX, fol. 348. Crest, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 65.

Northey, Charlotte, wife of Edward, Canon of Windsor. (Charlotte Taylor, see

that name) [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 178.

Northmore, William, of Cleve, co. Devon, 17 April 1721, Vol. VII, fol. 64.

Northumberland, Earl of [7 Feb. 17^;;], Percy, late Smitiison [12 April 1750].

Arms and Supporters, [1750] Vol. IX, fol. 377.
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Northumberland [? Earl of, K.G., 18 Nov. 1756]. Arms and Supporters, [1757 ?]

Vol. X, fol. 85.

NoRTHWicK, Barou [26 Oct. 1797] (Rushout). Supporters, [1797] Vol. XX,
fol. 36.

„ Baron. Match with Boules. [? the Hon. George, Rector of BiirforJ,

Shropsh., assumed the additional Surname and Arms of Bowles, by Roy.

Lie., 20 June 1817. He was the 2nd son of the 1st Baron.] [1817] Vol.

XXX, fol. 236.

Norton, . . . ., Baron Grantlet. {See Chapple.) Supporters and Chappie

Arms, 28 May 1782, Vol. XV, fol. 51.

„ . . . ., of Southwick and Portslade, co. Sussex, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 171.

Norton, late Bradbury, ..... of Rye, co. Sussex, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 396.

„ late Harvey, . . . ., of Wonersh, co. Surrey, reputed s. of Baron Grantley,

[1811] Vol. XXVII, fols. 45 and 46.

Norton, . . . ., Launder, wife of, of Wonersh, co. Surrey. Escutcheon of

pretence, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 162.

Norton to Lowndes-Stoxe-Nokton, . . . ., of co. Oxf., [1872] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 177.

Norton, Baron [1878] ([Charles] Bowver Adderley), of co. Warw. Supporters,

1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 17.

Norwich, Bp. of [1723-27]. (See Leng [John]) [1723], Vol. VII, fol. 220.

Nott, Maj.-Gen. Sir William, G.C.B. [1812], Commander-in-Chief, Bengal.

Arms, [1844 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 198 ; Supporters, fol. 202.

Nott, late Harding, Rev. Ricliard, of co. Devon, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 160.

Nott after Pyke, John, of Parracombe, and Bydon House, Swinbridge, co. Devon,

1863, Vol. LV, fol. 106.

Nottinge, . . . ., Wall, wife of, of Bocking, co. Essex. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1784] Vol. XV, fol. 341.

Nottingham, City of. [Arms] Crest and Supporters, [10 and 11 June] 1898,

Vol. LXX, fols. 194 and 197. [Geneai. Mag., II, pp. 389 and 431.]

Nouaille, . . . ., of Great Ness and Sevenoaks and Risby, co. Kent. (See

RuDGE, Match.) [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 81.

NoURSE, . . . ., Post-Capt., R.N., of London, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 11.

NowELL, . . . ., of Read ILill, co. Lane, (on Canton, see Sherson), [1780 ?]

Vol. XIV, fol. 203.

NowELL, late Robinson, Rev. Thomas William, of Netherside and Linton, co.

York, and Underley, co. Westmorland, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 22.

Nowell-Usticke, late Beauchamp, . . . ., of Falmouth, co. Devon, [1852]

Vol. L, foL 131.

Nor, . . . ., of Cormanton, co. Cornw., [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 232.

NuGEE, . . . ., of London, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 97.

Nugent (Temple-) -Grenville to Temple -Nugent -Brydges-Chandos-
Grenville, [15 Nov. 1799, Richard] Earl Temple [4 Feb. 1822].

Grant of Arms of Brydges and Chaudos to Earl Temple, [1800] Vol.

XXI, fol. 54.

Nugent, Lieut.-Gen. Sir George, M.P. (nat. s. of the Hon. Craggs-Nugent), of

Waddesdon, Bucks. [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 237.

„ [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir George, Bart. [28 Nov. 1806], M.P., of Waddesdon,

Bucks. [G.C.B., 1815]. Supporters, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 239.

„ . . . ., Maria Skinner, his wife, [1814jVol. XXVIII, fol. 19. (Match.)

See [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 232.

Nugent after Hodges, . . . ., Assist.-Commissary-Geu. of Forces, Ireland,

[1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 387.

Nugent, Adm. Sir Charles Edmund, G.C.H. [1834], of Ireland, [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 110.

Nugent (Greville-) [Surname ami Arms of Grcville, 8 Aug. 1866], Baron

Greville [15 Dec. 1869], of Ireland. Supporters, [1869] Vol. LVII,

fol. 202.
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NuNN, Rev. Samuel, Rector of Church Lawton, co. Chester, auil Stoke-upon-Trent,

CO. Staff., s. of William, of Manchester, Merchant, 7 Feb. 1885, Vol.

LXIJI, fol. 15. (See Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., II, p. 88 )

„ Elias Shirley, of Bury St. Ecimuuds, co. Suff. [1831], Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 222.

NussET, Rev. E. R., of Longney Vicarage, co. Glouc, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 305.

NuTTALL after Dixon, . . . ., of co. Derbv, [I860] Vol. LIII, fol. 368.

O

Oades, .... (see Hall), of Moundesmere, Preston Candovcr, Hampsb., [1767]
Vol. XI, fol. 232.

Oakelev, . . . ., of Shrewsbury, Shropsh., 1790, Vol. XVII, fol. 221.

Oakes, . . . ., of Marylebone, co. Middx., 1783, Vol. XV, fol. 132.

„ James, of Bury St. Edmunds, co. Suff., [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 365.

„ Lieut.-Gon. Hildebrand, Commissiouer-in-Chief of Malta [1810-13]. (Allusion

in the Canton.) [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 386.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Hildebrand, Bart. [1813], G.C.B. [1820]. Supporters, [1821]
Vol. XXXII, fol. 319 or 369.

„ (Oliv.Tr), of London, reputed dau. of Sir H. Oakes, Bart., wife of Wildman,
of London, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 55.

Oakes, late AVooliiouse, O. [? Oakes], his wife, of Edwinstowc, co. Nottingham,

[1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 355.

Oakley, Baron [10 Sept. 1831], George Cadogan, of co. Oxf. Supporters,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 279.

Oakshott, T. VV., of Derby House, Bebington, co. Chester, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 177.

Gates, Joseph Henrv, of Westwood Hall and Low Hall, co. York, [1814] Vol.

XXVIII, fol.' 227. (Berry's Snppl.)

Obbaud, . . . ., of London, [1850 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 267.

O'Brien, . . . ., of Shortgrove, co. Essex. Supporters, conditionally, [1750]
Vol. IX, fol. 351.

OcHTERLONV, Maj.-Gen. Sir DaviJ, Bart , G.C.B. [1816], of Scotland. Augmenta-
tion and Supporters, [1817] Vol. XXX, fols. 87 and 92.

„ . . . ., of Scotland, and City of Delhi (nat. s. of Sir David), [1818] Vol. XXX,
fol. 420.

OcKHAM, Baron (King), of co. Surrey, [1725] Vol. VII, fol. 420.

Odams, Joshua, of St. Antholin's, London, 6 Feb. 173|, Vol. VIII, fol. 230;
Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 63.

Offley, of Norton Hall, co. Derby, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 118.

„ . . . ., of CO. Staff., now Crewe, Baron Crewe, of Madelcy, co. Staff.,

[1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 328.

Offley after Cunliffe, of Madeley Manor, co. Staff., [1829 ?] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 35.

Ogden, late Hassell, Peter, of The Laurels, Iron Acton, co. Glouc., [1866] Vol.

LVI, fol. 105.

Ogg, Alderni. [?] Sir [29 June 1882] W. A., [William Anderson, Sheriff of London
and Middx.], of Brentwood, co. Essex, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 203. (Berry's

Suppl.)

Ogilvie, late Perry (Arms for Clarke, his wife), of Stanwell, co. Middx.

;

Langley Park, co. Forfar, Scotland ; and St. Mary, Jamaica, 1801, Vol.

XXI, fol. 162.

Ogilvie, Hon. Edward David, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Ogilvy, Charles, of Gray's Inn, London, and St. Peter's, Camb., [1821] Vol.

XXXII, fol. 274.

Oglander, H. 0. J., of Nunwell, Brading, Isle of Wight, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 156.
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Ogle, late Wallis, . . . ., of Morpetli, co. NorthnmberlanJ, [1786 ?] Vol. XVI,
fol. 201.

O'Hagan, Baion [U June 1870]. Supporters, [1870], Vol. LVII, fol. 260.

O'Hallorax, Maj.-Gcn. Sir Joseph, G.C.B. [1811], Beugal Army. Supporters,

[1811] Vol. XLV, fol. 123.

O'Hara, [Charles], Baron Tyrawlet [10 Jan. 1706]. Supporters, [1707] Vol. V,
fol. 268.

O'Keeffe after de Ville, G. D., of Romford, co. Essex. Escutcheon of pretence

to wife of N. G. Fauciiek, ami Anus to the descendants of Gabriel Denis,
s. of Nicholas Gabriel, [1803] Vol. XXII, fols. 67 and 70.

O'Kelly, .... Match with Temple, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 59.

Oldersham- to LovEBONi), . . . ., of London, [1861] Vol. LIV, fols. 126 and 138.

Oldes, Sir William, Knt., of Loudon, Usher of the Black Rod, Sir William and
James, his brother, of London, 25 July 1711, Vol. V, fol. 433.

Oldfield, . . . ., of Xorman Cottage, co. Sussex, and Uttoxeter, co. Staff.,

[1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 80.

„ Sir R. C, of Coombe Grange, SunninghiU, Berks., 1889,' Vol. LXV,
fol. 135.

Oldham, late Laixg, . . . ., of Caynham Court, Shropsh., co. Somerset and
Devon, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 118.

„ [Borough of, CO. Lane, 7 Xov. 1894, Geueal. Mag., Ill, p. 189.]

Oldland, . . . ., of Woodford, Berkeley, Avou Grove, Stoke Bishop, co. Glouc,
[1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 90.

„ Henry. (Hopper quartering.) 1877 [1871], Vol. LVII, fol. 339.

Oldnall-Wolley [Edward], of Wore. Citv and London, [Roy. Lie, 24 July ;

Exemplification, 7 Aug. 1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 341 or 361.

Oldnall, Henrv Cousins, of Stone House, co. Wore, [? and] Roger William,

1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 277.

Oldts, . . . ., Advocate, Court of Chivalry. (Match, see Healy.) [1698] Vol.

IV, fol. 263.

Oliphant-Ferguson, . . . ., of co. Cumberland, [1860 ?] Vol. LIV, fol. 85.

Olivar, Olivar-Oakes, . . . ., of (? Loudon), reputed dau. of Sir H. Oakes,

Bart., wife of Capt. Wildman, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 55.

Olive, H., of Frome, co. Somerset, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 229.

Oliver before Gascoigxe, Richard Philip, of co. York. Quarterly Arms,

[1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 451.

Oliver, . . . ., of Melton Lodge, Melton Mowbray, co. Leic, and Brill House,
Bucks., [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 125.

Oliver-Massey% Richard Manseil, of Melton Mowbray, co. Leic, and Brill

House, Bucks., 1844, Vol. XLVIII [1846], fol. 217.

Oliver to Oliver-Bellasis, Richard John Erskine Oliver-Bellasis, s. of Richard

Aldworth Oliver ; Lieut., 20th Hussars, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 224.

Oliverson, Richard, of Goosnargh, Kirkham, co. Lane, and Middle Temple,
London, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 26.

Olliffe, Sir Joseph Francis, Knt. [13 June 1853], M.D., of Ireland, Phys. to

Brit. Embassy at Paris, [1853 ?] Vol. L, fol. 415.

Olliver, . . . ., of Ferring-cum-Kingsion, co. Sussex, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 284.

Olmics, Herman, s. of Lewis, of London, s. of John, of Arton, Duchy of Luxem-
bourg, in Flanders, father's name John Lewis Olmius, 15 Oct. 1709, Vol.

V, fol. 392 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 118.

Olmiijs after Luttrell, . . . ., of Philipstown, Ireland, [1787] Vol. XVI,
fol. 275.

Ombersley, Baroness. Supporters, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 410.

O'Xeal, John Carter. Patent by Ulster K. of Arms, or 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI.
O'Neill, Baron [16 April 1868], of Ireland. Supporters, [1868] Vol. LVII,

fol. 33.

Ongley, Sir Samuel, Knt., of London, 3 June 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 423 ; Add. MS.
14,831, fol. 123.
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Ongley to HopsoN , of CO. Kent, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 277.

Onlky (Saville), late Harvey, of co. Essex ami Norf., [1824] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 267 (see Burke).

Onslow, Sir Ricljard [Houblon ? in pencil]. (Match), [1694] Vol. IV, fol. 176.

, , of Evershed, co. Surrey. (Match), [1696 ?] Vol. IV, fols. 221
and 222.

„ Adm. Sir Richard, Bart., G.C.B. [1815], Supporters, [1815 ?] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 232.

„ Baron [25 June 1716]. Quarterings and Supporters, [1716] Vol. VI,
fol. 239.

„ Baron Cranley [20 May 1776]. Supporters, [1776] Vol. XIII,
fol. 209.

„ Edward, Mainwarixg-Ellerkek before Onslow [27 Jan. 1843], of co.

York and Surrey [Edward Mainwaring-Mainwaring-Ellerker-Onslow],

[1845] Vol. XLVll, fol. 391.

„ Edward, Mainwaring-Ellerker before Onslow, of co. York and Surrey,

[1848] Vol. XLVm, fol. 427.

„ Guildford James Hillier, Mai.nwaring-Ellerker before Onslow, of Upton
House, Abbesford, Hampsh.. [19 Aug.] 1861, Vol. LIV, fol. 192.

„ Charles Vere Townshend, [1st s. of the last] Mainwaring-Ellerker before

Onslow [1898], of Grosvenor Square, London. Supporters, [1898] Vol.

LXX, fol. 155.

OiTENiiEiM, Henry Maurice William, of 15, Briiton Street, London, 1897, Vol.

LXX, fol. 73.

OrPENHEiMER, Sir Charles, of London, H.B.M. Consul at Frankfort-on-Main,
KS82, Vol. LXI, fol. 319. (Berry's Suppl.)

Orange to Jackson, . . . ., Mallard, wife of, of London, [1793] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 268.

Orchard, Paul, M.P., Sheriff of Cornwall, of Orchard, co. Somerset, 17 July
1727, Vol. VII, fol. 561.

Ord to Wright, Richard, of Durham Sands and Sedgfield, co. Durham.
Quarterly Arms, [1814 ?] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 251.

Ord after Blackett, . . . ., B.A., of Whitfield, co. Northumberland, Rector of

Wolsingham, co. Durham, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 406.

Orde, Johu, of East Orde and Morpeth, co. Northumberland, and Dominica,

[1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 300.

Orde to [Oude-]Powlett, Right Hon. Thomas Orde, Jean Mary Paulett, Lis

wife, of CO. York, Baron Bolton [1797], [7 Jan. 1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 147.

„ to [Oude-]Powlett, [formerly William Powlett-Orde], Lord [? 2nd Baron
Bolton], of co. York. Supporters, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 342.

Orfoed, Edward, Earl of. Supporters, 1697, Vol. IV, fol. 225.

Orford-Holte, Richard, B.A., Trinity Coll., Camb., of co. Lane, [1 Aug. 1825]
Vol. XXXV, fol. 244. [Genealogist, VI, p. 33.] (Berry's Suppl.)

Orgill to Leman, M.A., of co. Sutf., [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 372.

Ormathwaite, Baron [16 April 1868, Sir John Walsh, Bart.]. Supporters,

[1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 350.

Orme, George Garnett, of Tarn House, Skipton-in-Craven, co. York (formerly

Robinson), 1882, Vol. LXII, fol. 6. (Berry's Suppl.)

Ormekod, George, LL.D., of Lenches, Bury, and Whalley and Chorlton-upon-
Medlock, CO. Lane. Arms allowed and Crest granted, 1814, Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 200. (Berry.)

„ . . . ., of Tyldesley House, and Bury, co. Lane, (a quartering), [1847] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 302.

Ormiston, Thomas (C. E.), of Ormidale, Caraberwell ? 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 205.

Ormsby before Gore [14 Oct. 1814], Major [William ?], of Shropsh., and Ireland.

Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 393.

Ormsby after Watt, . . . ., of Cheltenham, co. Glouc. ; Bath, co. Somerset ; and
Dublin, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 40.
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Ormsby-Gore [bis son], Baron Harlech [14 Jan. 1876], of Wales, [1876]
Vol. LIX, fol. 196.

OsBALDESTOx, late BuooKES, Humplirev, of Hunmanbv, co. York, 1771, Vol. XII,
fol. 46.

„ late Wickers, George, s. of John, of oo. Surrey, [1771] Vol. XII, fol. 47.

„ late MiTFOitD, Bertram, s. of John ?. of co. Nortliiimberland (died s.p. 1842),

[1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 204.

OsBORN to Jen-kyn, .... (infants), of St. Albans, co. Hertf., 1800, A^ol. XX,
fol. 443.

OsBORXE or OsBORX, Sir George, Knt. and [4lli] Bart., of co. Bedf. Supporters,

1770 [1772], Vol. XII, fol. 210 {sec Debrett's Baronets, 1840).

Osborne, [Francis Godolpiiiu, oth M[arquess of]] Caujiautiiex, of co. York
[afterwards 5tli Duke of Leeds]. (Godoxphix Crest), [1785] Vol. XVI,
fol. 71.

„ [Francis Godolphin], of co. York. Supporters for Baron Godolpiiin [2nd

s. of the 5th Duke of Leeds, 4 May 1832], [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 150.

Osborne, Daucy- [6 Aug. 1849, Francis Godolphin D'.\rcy D'Arcy-Osborne], of co.

York, Duke of Leeds. Quarterly Arms, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 1S9.

Osborne, of Brenchlev, co. Kent, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 235.

„ of London and Oxford, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 259.

„ Rear-Adm. (Match), [1813] Vol. XXVH, fol. 347.

Osborne after Delano, . . . ., of Enfield and Edmonton, co. Middx., [1833]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 296.

Osborne, late Bernal, Ralj)h, of co. Midilx., and Ireland, 1844, Vol. XLVII,
fol. 206.

OsMAND, William Henry S. [sec Osmond], of The Sveamores, Stawell, Victoria,

1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 100. (Berry's Suppl.)

OsMASTON, Johi! (s. of Francis W.), of Hawkhurst Court, co. Sussex, 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

Osmond, late Webber, . . . ., of Tiverton, co. Devon, nat. s. of Peard Osmond,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 244.

Osmond , of Coventrv, co. Warw., and Bicester, co. Oxf., [1830] Vol.

XXXVIIL fol. 144.

„ [see Osmand], Hon. William Henry Seville (s. of James), of The Sycamores,

Stawel, Victoria, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 245.

OssiNGTON, Viscountess [Charlotte, dau. of the 4th Duke of Portland, took by

Rov. Lie, 26 June 1882, the name of Scott in lieu of Denison], 1882,

Vol. LXI, fol. 353.

OsscLSTON, Baron [24 Xov. 1682], Sir John Bennet, Knt. Supporters, 1695,

Vol. IV, fol. 183. [His only sou Charles succ. 11 Feb. 169f, and died

Earl of Tankerville in 1722.]

Oswald, Eramett, wife of, (co. Lane, and Hertf.), [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 43.

„ Lient.-Geu. Sir John, G.C.B. [1824]. Supporters, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 205.

O' Toole to Hall, . . . ., of Holly Bush, co. Staff., [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 153.

Otter, William Bruere, M.A., Archd. of Lewes and Vicar of Cowfield, co. Sussex,

of Cucknev, co. Nottingham, and Bolsover, co. Derby, [1873] Vol. LVIII,

fol. 226.

Otter to Otter-Barry, R. M. B., of Clarges Street, London, [1873] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 235.

Ottlet, late Hooker. John, of Hanipsh., co. Suff., Sussex, and Oriel Coll., Oxf.,

[1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 123.

Ottley, . . . ., of York Terrace, Regent's Park ; Stanwell, co. Middx. ; Delaford,

CO. Dublin ; and St. Vincent, [1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 32.

Otway before Cave (widow), of co. Leic, and Ireland. Arms quarterly to issue,

[1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 428.

Otwat, Adm. Sir Robert Waller, K.C.B. [1826], G.C.B. [1845]. Augmentation,

16 Feb. 1829, Vol. XXXVII, fol. 273. (Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 53.)
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Otway, Adm. Sir Robert Waller, G.C.B. [1845]. Supporters? [1845] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 378.

„ Adm. Sir Robert Waller. Supporters, baronetcy ? [Bart., 15 Sept. 1831],

[1845] Vol. XLVll, fol. 440.

Otway, late Hughes, William J. M., of Wales, and London, 1873, Vol. LVIII,
fol. 193.

OucHTERLONY, . . . ., wife of LocKHART, of Deptford, CO. Surrey, [1803] Vol.

XXII, fol. 291.

OuGHTON, [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir James Adolphns, K.B. [1773], Governor of Antigua.

Arms, [1773] Vol. XII, fol. 234 ; Supporters, 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 236.

OuLD-GooDFORU, John, s. of Samuel, of Yeovil, co. Somerset. (See Goodford.)
[1765] Vol. XI, fol. 73.

OuLD, Rev. Fielding, M.A. (s. of Rev. Frederick), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

OuRRY, now Treby, . . . ., of Goodamore, co. Devon, [1785] Vol. XVI,
fol. 95.

OuTiiWAiTE, Lieut.-Col. F. J., of Westfield, North Berwick, Scotland, 1891, Vol.

LXVI, fol. 192.

OuTRAM, . . . ., of Kiugston-npon-Hull, co. York. (Match with Picard,
see Picard.) [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 170.

„ [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir James, of Derby, [1858] Vol. LIII, fol. 27; G.C.B.
[30 July 1857] Supporters, [1858] fol. 28. Arms to descendants with
the Baronetcy, [1859] fol. 77.

Ovens to Elliott, . . . ., of Berks., [1792 ?] Vol. XVIII, fol. 143.

Over Darwen, Borough of, co. Lane, 1878.

OvERSTONE, Baron [5 Mar. 1850] (Lloyd). Supporters, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 288.

OvERTOUN, Baron [23 June 1893] (J. Campbell-White). Supporters, 1893,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 225.

Ovey, Richard, of Badgemore, Henley-on-Thames, co. 0.xf., 1894, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 57.

Owden, Sir Thomas [Scambler], [Knt., 27 Nov. 1878], Alderman of London
[1868], [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 262.

Owen to Bigland, . . . ., of London, nephew of Ralph Bigland, Clarenceux
King of Arms, [1774] Vol. XIII, fol. 23.

Owen, . . . ., of Ynysymaengwyn, Wales. Match with Corbet (see Corbet).
[1783] Vol. XV, fol. 146.

Owen to Barlow, Hugh, of Wales, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 113; [1844] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 204.

Owen, late Smythe, Nicholas Owen Owen, of Condover, Shropsh., 1790, Vol.

XVII, fol. 205.

„ late Lewis, . . . ., of Fivefields Row, co. Middx., and Glassalt, co.

Carmarthen, Wales, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 267.

„ (late Lord), John, of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Wales. (Match), 1809,
Vol. XXV, fol. 255.

Owen, Edward William Campbell Prichard [Rich.], Capt., R.N., [1814] Vol.
XXVIII, fol. 223 ; and his brother, William Fitzwilliam Owen, Capt.,

R.N. (of CO. Montgomery), [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 91.

„ Vice-Adm. Sir Edward W. C. R., G.C.B. [1845], G.C.H. [1832]. Sup-
porters, 16 Jan. 1846 [1845], Vol. XLVIII, fol. 91 {see Powys-Land
Club, X, p. 417, and XI, p. 374).

Owen, late Pemberton, Edward William Smythe Owen, of Condover and
Longuor, Shropsh., 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 229.

Owen, . . . ., Commander, R.N., of Chelsea, co. Middx., [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 125.

Owen to Swaffield, . . . ., of Wyke Regis, co. Dorset, [1840] Vol. XLV, fol. 5.

„ to Barlow, Sir William, Bart., of Lawrenny, co. Pembroke, Wales [after-

wards, Aug. 1844, by Roy. Lie, Sir William Owen Barlow, 8th Bart.],

1845 [1844?], Vol. XLVII, fol. 204 (Hugh [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 113).
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Owen after Bulkeley, Thomas Biilkelev (foimcrly IIatciiett), of Shropsli. ami
Wales, [1848] Vol. XLIX, fols."47 and 84.

OwEX, late Choljiondeley, Thomas, of co. Chester ami Shropsh. (died s.p.),

1863, Vol. LV, fol. 66.

Owen to Kynaston, Rev. Walter Charles Edward Owen, of vShropsh. and
CO. York, [2 June] 1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 13 {see Powys-Laud Club, X,
p. 422).

Owen after Humphreys, Arthur Charles, of Lincoln's Inn, London, and co.

Montgomery. Exemplification, 24 Nov. 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 284 (Powys-
Laml Club,'x, p. 421). (Berry's Suppl.)

Owen, Peter, of The Elms, Eastham, co. Chester, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 109.

(Berry's Suppl.)

„ Sir Richard, K.C.B., of London, died s.p.m., 1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 45.

„ Anne Warburton (widow of William Owen, K.C.), nf Glan Severn, co. Mont-
gomery. Grant of Owen Arms, 3 April 1838, Vol. XLII, fol

(Powys-Land Club, X, p. 416.)

OxENHAM, . . . ., of CO. Devon, [1695 ?] Vol. IV, fol. 181.

Oxford, Earl of, and [Earl] Morti.meu [23 May 1711]. Supporters, [1711]
Vol. VI, fol. 9.

OxLET, . . . ., of Easiugwold, CO. York {see Rohde). (Match), [1763 ?] Vol. X,
fol. 483.

Oxley, late Brathwaite, Christopher, of York, 15 May 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 100.

OzANNE, . . . ., of The Landes, St. Mary dc Castro and Buquetlce, Isle of

Guernsey, [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 338.

Pack, L., [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 144.

Packe, John, High Sheriff of Sufl., 20 Jan. 1690, Vol. IV, fol. 218 ; Add. MS.
14,831, foi 41.

„ . . . ., of Prestwold Hall, co. Leic. Crest of Hussey, [1821] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 381.

Packer, C. R., of Kilravock House, vStrealham, Loudon, and New Buckenham,
CO. Norf., 1888,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 209.

Page before Turner, Bart., of Ambrosden, co. Oxf. (.See Gregory.) Quarterly
Arms, 20 Dec. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 151.

Page, Joseph, of Little Bromley, co. Essex, [1856 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 188.

„ . . . ., of Cardiff, Wales, and Dulwich and Panfield, co. Essex, [1861]
Vol. LIV, fol. 228.

Page, late Seymour, Robert, of Xorton, Henknole and Aycliffe School, Ileighington,

CO. Durham, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 290.

Page, John, M.A., Oxf., of Clifton, Bristol, and Iladlev, co. Middx. (s. of Samuel),
1878, Vol. LX, fol. 113. (Berry's Suppl.)

Page to Page-Darley, John, s. of Francis, of Clifton, Bristol, and Iladley,

CO. Middx., 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 120.

Page, Peter, J. P., of East Sheen, co. Surre}'. (Burke) [no date].

Paget, Baron, Henry Bayley [afterwards, 1770, Paget], of Anglesey, and co.

Staff. Arms and Supporters, 1770, Vol. XII, fol. 16.

[Alfred, of Croydon, co. Surrey, Vol. LXXXIV, fol. 275.]
[The Hon.] Sir Arthur [K.B., 1804]. Supporters, [1804] Vol. XXIII,

fol. 35.

[Lieut.-Gen. the Hon.] Sir Edward, [K.B., Invested 12 June 1812].
Supporters, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 52.

. . . ., of Humberstone, Ibstock, and Lougiiborough, co. Leic, [1845]
Vol. XLVII, fol. 368.

. . . ., F.R.S., of Great Yarmouth, co. Norf., [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 34.
Sir Richard, Bart., of co. Somerset, 1886,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 201.
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Paget, W. S., of Forton Lodge, Great Crosby, co. Lane, 1890,* Vol. LXV,
fol. 196; and Dr. Tomlinson, W. 8., of Fortou Lodge, Great Crosby,

CO. Lane, fol. 215. ? remainder to father's issue.

Paggen, Peter, J.P., of Wandsworth, co. Surrey, 25 April 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 411.

Pake, Samuel, Doctor in Physiek, of Bury St. Edmunds, co. Suff., 21 Nov. 1723,

[1725] Vol. VII, fol. 425.

Pakenham, [Maj.-Gen. the Hon. Sir Edward Michael, K.B., 1813, G.C.B.,

1815]. Supporters, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 27.

Pakington, late Russell, . . . ., of Powick Court and Westwood Park, co.

Wore, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 205.

Pakington, Sir John [Bart.], G.C.B. [1859], P.C. Supporters, [1859] Vol.

LIII, fol. 183.

Palev, John, of Ampton Hall, co. SufE., and Langcliffe, Giggleswick, co. York,
1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 91.

Palgrave, . . . ., of Norwich. (See Ldbbock.) [1730] Vol. VIII, fol. 75''.

Palgrave, late Cohen, Sir Francis, of the Inner Temple, London, and co. Norf.,

2 July 1825, Vol. XXXV, fol. 217. (Palgrave Memorials, p. 185.)

Palgrave, Thomas (s. of William), of Bryau-y-Gynog, co. Denbigh, Wales, and
CO. Norf., 26 Oct. 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 40. (Palgrave Memorials, p. 187.)

(Berry's Suppl.)

Palk, Robert, of Headborough, co. Devon, 14 Nov. 1760,* Vol. X, fol. 258.

(Berry.)

„ . . . ., of Butterford, co. Devon, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 53.

Palliser, Sir Hugh, Bart., of Deptford, co. Keut, and Newby Wiske, co. York,
8 Oct. 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 267. (Berry.)

„ . . . ., of The Vache, Bucks., and Chatham, co. Kent, 1795 [1796],
Vol. XIX, fol. 227.

„ George Thomas?, of Greenwich, co. Kent, 1795 [1796], Vol. XIX,
fol. 239.

Palliser, late Walters, . . . ., Bart., of Perry Hill, Lewish.am, co. Keut, and
Castletown, co. Wexford. (Match.) [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 269.

Palmer, Ann (dau. of Amroyd), of Barusby and Thurnscott Hall, co. York,
[1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 361.

„ . . . ., of St. James, Cornw., and Island of Jamaica, [1791] Vol. XVII,
fol. 408.

„ . . . ., of Spetchlev, co. Wore. (See Jelf.) (Match.) [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 180.

Palmer, late Hudson, Sir Charles Grave Palmer, Bart., of Wanlip, co. Leic,
1813, Vol. XXVII, fol. 443.

„ late Budsworth, . . . ., of London, and Ireland, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 879.

Palmer before Acland [1818], Sir John [Bart. 9 Dec. 1818], of co. Devon and
Somerset, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 144.

Palmer-Acland, Sir Peregrine Fuller [Palmer-Acland, 2nd Bart.], of co. Devon
and Somerset. [Name and Arms of Fuller quarterly, 12 Aug. 1834]
[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 237.

Palmer, Walworth, of co. Surrey, [1824 ?] Vol. XXXV, fol. 76.

Palmer-Morewood, Lieut.-CoL, of Ladbroke, co. Warw., and Alfreton Hall, co.

Derby, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 373.

Palmer-Sambourne, . . . ., of Tirasburv House, Bath, co. Somerset, [1840]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 239.

Palmer, Baron Selborne [23 Oct. 1872, Sir Roundell Palmer]. Supporters,

[1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 168.

„ Sir Charles Mark [Hart., 1886], of Grinkle Park, Easington, and Setou,
CO. York, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 30.

„ George, of Reading, Berks., 1880,* Vol. LXI, fol. 77.

„ J. D., of Heronden Hall, Tentcrdeu, co. Kent, and London, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 219.
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Palmer, John Irwin, F.R.C.S., of Queen Anne Street, London, 1895,* Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 166.

Panmure, Baron [9 Sept. 1831] (Maule). Snpporters, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 370.

Panter-Dowxes, Edward Downes Panter-Downes, Lieut., R.X., of co. Hereford

and Norf., [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 87.

Pantixg to Gardner, Laurence, M.A., of London, Shropsh. and co. Staff.

(Matcb), [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 161.

„ to Gardner, Robert, of Shropsh., [1811] Vol. XLVII, fol. 208 (see

Kynnerslej, in Landed Gentry).

Parbcrt, George, s. of Charles, s. of George, of Islington, London, 11 Aug.

1835, Vol. XLI, fol. 92.

Parish, Sir Woodbine, K.C.II. [1837], of St. Leonard's, co. Sussex, 1875,

Vol. LIX, fol. IL'I.

Park-Yates, E. W., Lieut., Dragoon Guards, of Lice Ilall, co. Chester, and

Fairlawn, co. Kent, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 311.

Park, \yilliam Philip luce, of Altadore, Fulwood, co. Lane., 1875, Vol. LIX,
fol. 102.

Parke, James, Baron Wensleydale [16 Jan. 1856], of co. York [life Peer],

[1856] Vol. LI, fol. 442. Supporters, fol. 444.

Parker, John, of Fallowes Hall, co. Chester, s. of Robert, of Astle and Prestbury,

CO. Chester, 11 April 1702, Vol. V, fol. 78 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 95"
;

Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 194.

„ Baron [10 Mar. 1716, Thomas Parker, Lord Chancellor]. Supporters,

[1716] Vol. VI, fol. 234 [afterwards Viscount Parker and Earl of

Macclesfield, 15 Nov. 1721].

„ Peter (Capt.. R.N., 1747), of St. Margaret's, Westminster, 1772, Vol. XII,

fol. 182. (Berry.)

Parker to Newdigate, Francis, of Derby, 10 June 1773, Vol. XII, fol. 249.

Parker, John, of Grevstones aud Woodthorpe, eo. York, and Norton, co. Derby,

10 Nov. 1775,'Vol. XIII, fol. 137.

„ John, Baron ]5oringdon [1784], of co. Devon. Supporters, [1784] Vol.

XV, fol. 305.

„ Isaac, late Field, of Moorhouse Hill, par. of Heskett, co. Cumberland,

13 Nov. 1790, 'V'ol. XVI I, fol. 266. (Genealogist, IV, pp. 288-9.) (Berry's

vSuppl.)

Parker to Griffin, Mary, wife of William [Parker] (late Whitwell), D.D., of

St. James', Westminster, Roy. Lie, 3 June 1797 [.«ef next name].

„ to Griffin, . . . ., of Ouudle, co. Northampton [? Mrs. Parker, of last entry],

[1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 432. Escutcheon of pretence, fol. 436. [Co-heir

to moiety of the Barony of] Howard de Walden.

„ to Newdegate, .... (minor), of co. Middx. and Warw., [1808] Vol.

XXIV, fol. 465.

„ to Manwaring , of London and co. Middx., [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 133.

Parker, late Thorpe, . . . ., of Hauthorpe House, Morton, co. Liuc, [1831]

Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 267.

Parker, of Extwisle and Cnerdon, co. Lane., [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 393.

Parker to Townley-Parker, of Extwisle and Cuerdon, co. Lane., [1880]

Vol. LX, fol. 352.

Parker, John, Capt., R.N., of Eythorne, eo. Kent, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 123.

„ . . . ., of Evthorne, co. Kent. Crest (to other descendants), [1842] Vol.

XLVL foL 124.

„ . . . ., of Lewisham, co. Kent, [1858], Vol. LII, fol. 359.

Pauker-Jervis, of CO. Staff., 2nd s. of Viscount St. Vincent, [1861]

Vol. LIV, fol. 140.

Parker, .Sir William, Bart. [? 24 June 1797], Rear-Adm. of the Red, [1797]

Vol. XX, fol. 102.
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Parker, Thomas, of Warwick Hall, co. Cumberland, and Cliristopher, of Petterel.

Green, co. Cumberland, [1823] Vol. XXXIII, fois. 387 and 389.

Parker (late Little), Henry Clarence, of co. Lane, Wilts., and Isle of Wight.
Quarterly Arms and two Crests, 1879, Vol. LX, ful. 216. (Berry's Suppl.)

Parkes, Sir Harry vSmitb, K.C.B. [1862], (of London), Consul at Shanghai,

[1863] Vol. LV, fol. 112.

„ Sir Henry, of Sydney, N. S. Wales. Supporters, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 249.

[? does this refer to the G.C.M.G. of Sir Harry Smith Parkes, 30 Nov.
1881. Sir Henry, of Sydney, was K.C.M.G. 31 May 1877, and G.C.M.G.
28 Jan. 1888.]

Parkhouse, . . . ., of Bitterne, Hampsh., and Cheriton FitzPayne, and Tiverton,

CO. Devon, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 326.

Parkin, J. S., of Seaton, co. Cumberland, Bar.-at-Law. (See Sherwin.) 1890,*

Vol. LXV, fol. 192.

Parkinson, late Wjlson, Rev. John Parkinson, of East Ravcndale co. Line,
M.A., Fellow of Magdalen Coll., Oxf., and Mary Gilliot, widow of John
Parkinson, D.D., 1842, Vol. XLVL fol. 47.

„ late Wilson, (John Posthumous), M.A.. Fellow of Magdalen Coll., Oxf.,

1842, Vol. XLVI, fol. 106.

Parkinson to Milwakd, . . . ., of Hexgreave Park, and Thurgarton Priory,

CO. Nottingham, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 296.

Parkinson before Fortescue [1863], Baron Carlingford [28 Feb. 1874].
Supporters, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 1 ; [1874? Vol. LVIII].

Parkyns, Sir Thomas, Bart., of Bunnv, co. Nottingham. Crest, [1757?] Vol.
X, fol. 125.

„ [Thomas Boothby], Baron Rancliffe [3 Oct. 1795], of Bunny, co.

Nottingham. Supporters, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 394.

Parlane, J., of Rusholme, M.anchester, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 200.

Parnall, Robert, of The Cottage, Llanslephan, co. Carmarthen, Wales, and
Addison Road, London, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 78. (Burke's Suppl.)

Parnell, [Sir] Henry Brooke [4th Bart.], Baron Congleton [18 Ang. 1841].
Arms and Supporters, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fols. 30 and 32.

Parnell, late Griffin (Thomas Parnell), of Clevedon,co. Somerset. [?] Supporters,

[1877] Vol. LX, fol. 70. (Burke'.s Suppl.)

Parr, . . . ., of Hatton, co. Warw., the two dans, of Saml. Parr, D.D., Preb. of

St. Paul's, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 289 (see Burke).

„ J. Charlton, of Grappenhall, Heyes, co. Chester, and Staunton Park, co.

Hereford, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 197.

Parrt, late Pritchard, of Wales, and co. Hereford, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 300.

Parry after Webley, AVilliam Henry, Post-Capt., R.N., of Noyadd, co. Cardigan,
Wales, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 198.

Parry (Jones-) to Yale, . . . . [1821], of Madryn, co. Carnarvon, and Llwynnon,
CO. Denbigh, Wales [see Burke under Yale], [1832] Vol. XXXIX
[? XXXIII], fol. 109

; [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 364.

Paeet-Mitchell, H. D., of Merevale, Atherstone, co. Warw., 1889, Vol. LXV,
fol. 106.

Parsons, Sir John, Knt. [15 Aug. 1687], Alderman of London, mar. certif. to

Thomas Wright (? not a grant), [1698] Vol. IV, fol. 245. See also

Beane, [fol. ?] 172.

Parsons to Hopton, . . . ., of co. Hereford, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 262.

„ to HiGFORD, . . . ., of CO. Glouc. and Sussex, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 293.

Parsons-Peters, William, of Yeabridge, South Petherton and Charlton Hore-
thorne, co. Somerset. (Arms of Peters), [1858] Vol. LIII, fol. 42.

Parsons, William Barclay, of Cork Street, Loudon, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 96.

„ B. W., of Horley, co. Surrey, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 200 or 206.

Partington, Edward, J.P., of High Street East, Glossop, co. Derby, 1898, Vol.

LXX, fol. 272.
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Partridge,. . . ., of the par. of Westmorlaail, Jamaica. (.See James.) (Match.)

[1772] Vol. XII, fol. 201.

Partridge to Perryston, . . . ., of co. Coruw. and Oxf., and Nelhwold and

Craiiwick, co. Noif., [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 351.

Paruck, Cuisetjee F., J.P., of Bunibay, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 176.

Pascoe, John, of Phillack, co. Cornw., Sheiii? of Cornwall, only s. of Erasmns,

late High Sheriff, 26 Feb. 172{;, Vol. VII, fol. 451.

Paske, .... (see Haslefoot), of (co. Surrey), [1864 ?] Vol. LV, fol. 144.

Paslev, Ilear-Adin. [Thomas, Bart., 1 Sept. 1794], of Colney Hatch, co. Middx.,

and Craig, co. Dumfries. Angmentation, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 392.

Pasley, late Sabine, [Sir Thomas, 2nd] Bart, (infant), of Chillard Cottage,

Harapsh., [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 149.

Pasley-Dii!Om, Thomas Alexander, of Scotland, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 168.

Passingham [Jonathan], of Heston, co. Middx., and Hendwr, co. Merioneth,

Wales, [1 Oct. 1795] [1796], Vol. XIX, fols. 225 and 226. [Genealogist,

New S., XXVIII, p. 79.]

Paston before Bedixgfeld, [11 April 1830, Richard Henrv, 6th] Bart., of co. Oxf.

and Norf., [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 81.

Paston-Bedisgfield to Paston Bishopp-Bedingfeld [26 Mar. 1841, Margaret,

wife of the last], [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 169.

Patch, Frederick Owen Patch, of Tiverton, co. Devon, [1842] Vol. XLV,
fol. 376.

Patchett, Major William, of Greenfields, Shrewsbury, Shropsh., 1898, Vol.

LXX, fol. 141.

Pate, Robert Frances Pate, of Wisbeach (Isle of Ely), co. Camb., [1841] Vol.

XLV, fol. 157.

Pater, Maj.-Gen., E.LC.S. (of Fort St. George), [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 203.

Paterson of St. Paul's Cr.ay, co. Kent, [I860] Vol. LIII, fol. 294.

Pateshai.l, late Thomas-Pateshall, of AUonsmore House, co. Hereford, and
Ifynonan, co. Brecon, Wales, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 331.

Patoun, William, of Richmond, co. Surrey, and Renfrew, Scotland, June 1772,

Vol. XII, fol. 162.

Patten before Bold [Peter], of co. Lane, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 91.

Patten, Wilson, . . . ., Baron Win.mai£LEigh [16 Mar. 1874, John Wilsou-

Patten]. Supporters, [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 327.

Patte.vson, late [after ?] Tylden, Richard Cooke, M.A., of Frinsted, Milsted,

and Hornden, co. Kent, 1799, Vol. XX, fol. 361.

Patterson, . . . ., of Drv Grange, Roxburgh, Scotland. (^See Wilkieson.)

[1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 163.

Pattinson, Hugh Lee Pattinson, and nephew, William Watson Pattinson, of

Scotts House, West Boldon, co. Durham, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 163.

Pattisson, ..... of Witham House, co. Essex, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 221.

Patton, now Masterjian, John, of Stokesley, co. York, [1717] Vol. VI,

fol. 326.

Patton-Bethune, Gen. W. D. P., of Clayton Priory, co. Sussex, 1883,* Vol.

LXII, fol. 60. (Berry's Suppl.)

Phillips-Patton, Gen. W. D., of Clayton Priorv, co. isussex, 1882,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 366-

Paul, Robert, of Hatton Garden, London, 1758, Vol. X, fol. 137. (Berry.)

„ SirOuesiphorous, Knt. [1760], of Woodchester, co. Glouc, Sheriff, co. Glouc,
1761,' Vol. X, fol. 270.

Paul, late Tippetts, .... [1787], of Tetbury, co. Glouc, [1787] Vol. XVI,
fol. 315.

Paul, William Bond, of Weame, Wyche, co. Glouc, and High Ham, co. Somerset,

s. of Thomas, s. of Thomas, both of Langport, co. Somerset, and to the

descendants of his Uncle Charles, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 177. (Berry's

Suppl.)

Pauncefoot, Duncombe, of Bucks., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 134. Crest, fol. 233.
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Pauncefote, late Smith, Sir George [2iul Bart.], of Earl Stoke, co. Nottingliam,
ami Foelt Alt, co. Cardigan, Wales (B.A., Worcester Coll., Oxfonl), 1803
[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 110.

Pauncefote to Bkomley [Sir George, 2iul Bart., 1778?] [see Burke].
Pavier after Russell, William Ailev, of Heaton Moor, Heaton Norris, co. Lauc.,

ami Hamnierwifk, co. Staff., "l874, Vol. LIX, fol. 48.

Pawlett, John, of St. James', Westminster, 10 Oct. 1737, Vol. VIII, fol. 223.
(Berry.)

Pawsox before Hargrovk, of co. Northumberland (George died s.p.), [1817]
Vol. XXX, fol. 122.

Pawsox
, of Sliawdon and Tiiliiigton, co. Northumberland, [1861] Vol.

LIV, fol. 132.

Paxton, Sir William, and brother Archibald, of Watford Place, co. Hertf., and
Middleton Hall, co. Carmarthen, Wales (died 1824), 13 May 1806, Vol.
XXIII, fol. .Sol. (Berry.)

Payler after Morgan, Rev. F., of co. Kent, Surrey and Wales, [1854] Vol. LI,
fol. l.il.

Payne, Ralph, of Marylebone, co. Middx.. and St. Christopher's, West Indies.

Qiuirtering Carlisle, 1770 [1771?], Vol. XII, fol. 49 (Berry). Sir

Ralph [K.B., 18 Feb. 1771]. Supporters, 1771, Vol. XII, fol. 75
[afterwards, 1795, ]5aron Lavington].

„ Col. William (half brother to Baron Lavington), of co. York, London, and
St. Kitts, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 454.

Payne before Gallwey [7 Mar. 1814], Lieut.-Gen. Sir William, Bart., of co.

York, London, and St. Kitts, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 61.

Payne-P'uankland, Lady [widow of Sir William Payne-Gallwey, 2ud Bart.],

of CO. York, [2 Oct.] 1882, Vol. LXII, fol. 1.

Payne, late Row, . . . ., of Witliycombe Rawleigh, Rockbeare, and Broadelyst,

CO. Devon, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 315.

Payne to Elwes, . . . ., nat. s. of Elwes, of Stoke Coll., Stoke-next-Clare,

CO. Suff., [1824] Vol. XXXV, f.)l. 53.

Payne, Henry, of The Newark, Leicester, [inescutcheon of pretence for his wife,

Elizabeth] Tow.ndroav, to son Henry T. Payne, 4 April 1826, Vol.

XXXV, fols. 363 and 364. (Berry's Appx.)
Pavnter, Maj. George, of Loudon, and co. Line, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 229.

Pkacit, Nathaniel, of Rooksmore, Woodchester, co. Glonc, and Stanley Borough,
CO. Leic, Rector of Lavington, Wilts., 8 Nov. 1769, Vol. XI, fol. 362.

(Berry.)

Peach, late Cruger, S. P., of Tockington, co. Glouc, 1788, Vol. XVI,
fol. 411.

Peach-Aston to Peach-Pudsey, . . . ., of Seisdon, co. Staff., [1807] Vol.

XXIV, fol. 203.

Peach after Keighley, . . . ., of co. Warw., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 219.

Peach, late Cleaver, . . . ., of co. Glouc, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 276.

Peach EY [Sir James, 4th Bart.], Baron Selsey [13 Aug. 1794] of co. Sussex.

Supporters, [1794] Vol. XVIIL fol. 419.

Peachy, William (s. of William), of Vicar's Island, co. Cumberland, and Gosport,
Hampsh. (B.C.L., Oxf., 1790), [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 324.

Peacock, Simon, of Burnehall, co. Dnrham, 81 Oct. 168H, Vol. IV, fol. 27.

„ . . . ., Capt., R.N., of London, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 201.

„ of London, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 302.

Peacock to H»lman, . . . ., of London ; Enfield, co. Middx. ; and Jamaica,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 215.

Peacock, Mark Beauchamp ?, of Doughty Street, London, [1828 ?] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 219 (see Burke).

„ Anthony, of South Ranuceby, iSouth Kyrae and Potter Hanworth, co. Line,

1839, Vol. XLIV, fol. 121.

Peacock-Yate , of Arliugham, co. Glouc. [1848 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 86.
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Peacock, Sir Barnes, Kut., Chief Justice, Bengal [Calcutta ?], [1864] Vol.

LV, fol. 266.

„ [Simon, of Bnrnhall, co. Durham, 1688. (Berry.)]

„ John, of Willestlen, co. Middx.., 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 166. (Berry's

Snppl.) [?]
Pearck, Maj.-Gen. Thomas, of Whitlinghara, eo. Norf., 20 Oct. 1715, Vol. VI,

fol. 214. (Berry.)

,. Nathaniel Goklson, of Loudon, 6 April 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 404 ; Add. MS.
14,830, fol. 29.

, , of Westminster (MuRiiEV, wife of), Arms. (Match), [1802] Vol.

XXI, fol. 397.

„ Edward Serocold, of co. Cornw., M.A., Jesus Coll., Oxf., [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 356.

Pearce-Serocold, Edward Seracold, M..\., of Cherrr Hinton, co. Cnmherland,

[1842] Vol. XL VI, fol. 128.

Pearce, Lieut.-Col. [Willi.am ?], K.H. [1835], of Staverton House, Staverton,

CO. Glouc, [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 347.

Pearce-Ciiurch, . . . ., of Staverton House, Staverton, co. Glouc, and of

Frwdgrech, Brecon, Wales, [1845?] Vol. XLVIIL fol. 47; [1846],
fol. 178.

Pearce, . . . ., of London, and Svdney, New South Wales, [1865] Vol. LV,
fol. 316.

„ Sir William, Bart., of London and eo. Renfrew, 1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 42.

„ Dame Dinah (Sowtee .Seal), 1892, Vol. LXVI, fol. 275.

Pearce-Edgcumbe, Sir Edward Robert [Knt., 27 Feb. 1895], of Somerleigh
Court, Dorchester, co. Dorset, 1«96 [1896], Vol. LXIX, fol. 67. (Crisp,

V, p. 14.)

Pears-Arch BOLD, James A., of Carlisle, co. Cumberland, and Fenham Hall and
Gallowgate, co. Northumberland, 1870, Vol. LVII, fols. 230 and 238.

Pearsall, Robert L., of Willousjhbv, Bitton, co. Glouc, and Lincoln's Inn, London,

[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 219."

Pearse, Thomas, of Little Ealing, co. Middx., 3 May 1728 [? 3 Mar. 172{],
Vol. VII, fol. 570 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 30.

„ . . . ., of Chilton Lodge, Berks., and Heddiugton, Wilts., Dir. Bank of

Enghaud, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 127.

„ . . . ., of Durham, and New South Wales, [1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 308.

Pearson, . . . ., of Sleaford, co. Line. (See Tuxxakd.) (Match), [1810] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 68.

„ . . . ., of Norton, co. York, and London, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 108.

„ . . . ., of South Wingfield and Bradhourue Hall, co. Derby, [1845] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 431.

„ . . . ., of Rochetts, CO. Essex, and Bailbrooke Lodge, Bath Easton, co.

Somerset, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 330.

Pearson to Jervis, ... ., of eo. Essex, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 338.

Pearson, Henry Robert, Chief Clerk, Treasury, London, and to the descendants

of his father John, M.R.C.S., of London, and late uncle Thomas, of

Manchester, gentleman, 30 Dec. 1865, Vol. LVI, fol. 59. (See Genealogist,

VII, p. 231.)

„ George, Sol[icitor ?], of Clifton, Bristol, co. Glouc, 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 80.

„ George, of Bradford, co. York, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 82.

„ Thomas S., of The Manor House, Harlaxton, co. Line, 1892,* Vol. LX^'II,
fol. 53.

Pearson-Gregory, T. S., of The Manor House, Harlaxton, co. Line, 1893,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 132.

Pearson, Thomas H., of Radcliffe, Newton-le-Willows, co. Lane, 1891," Vol.

LXVI, fol. 35.

Pearson-Gee, A. B., Bar.-at-Law, of London and Sussex, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 136.

VOL. II, PART 2. L
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Peauson, Hugh, s. of Matthew, s. of Dauiel, 1714 {see Burke).

„ Lieut.-Col. Johu, 1698 (see Burke).

„ Philip P. (.S'ec Pennant.) I860.

Peart to Scrope (Vivian, wife of), of Long Sntton and Cockerington, co. Line.

Escutcheon of pretence, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 41.

Pease, Robert, of All Hallows Lane, London, and Leeds ; Elizabeth, his cozen,

wife of Dauiel Taylor, 1763, Vol. X, fol. 478. (Berry.)

Pease after Robinson [1778 .'], Joseph, of Kingston-upou-Hull, co. York, and
Manchester, co. Lane, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 179.

Pease, Robert Copeland, of Kirk Ella, &c., and Kingston-upon-Hnll, co. York,
Banker, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 298.

„ Henry, of Pierremont, Darlington, co. Durham, s. of Edward and [to the

issne ?] of his uncle Joseph, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 245.

Peat, . . . ., of Sevenoaks, co. Kent, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 289.

„ Litt, of Liverpool, co. Lane, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 291

Pechell, . . . ., of Pagglesham, co. Essex, and Owenstown, co. Kildare, Ireland,

[1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 357.

Peck to Bdcklky, . . . ., of co. Merioneth, Wales, nat. s. of Buckley, [1864]
Vol. LV, fol. 164.

Peckham, late Smith, Charles Peckham (minor), of Ashling Lodge, and Nyton,
CO. Sussex, 1820, Vol. XXX II, fol. 32.

Peckham-Phipps, late Kelsall, . . . . (Spr.), of Littlegreen,Compton, oo. Sussex,

[1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 215.

Peckham-Micklethwaite, [1824] Sir Sotherton Branthwaite Peckham, Bart.

[27 July 1838], of Iridge Place, Solehurst, co. Sussex, and Weston and
Beeston, co. Norf., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 95.

Peckoyeh, Algernon, of Sibbalds Holme, Wisbech, co. Camb., 1880, Vol. LXI,
fol. 94. (Berry's Suppl.)

Pedder, Edward, of Preston and Garstang, co. Lane, (for those in remainder, see

Berry's Appx.), 26 Mar. 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 53.

Pedlee, Lieut.-Col. E. H. S., of Hoc Mavey and Oakhampton, co. Devon [1836]
Vol. XLII, fol. 32.

Peek, John Philip Warren, of Halsenwood, Lottiswell, co. Devon, 1832, Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 126.

„ Henry William, of Loudon, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 43 (cr. a Baronet in

1874).

Peel, Robert, of Oswaldwistle, Manchester, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 11.

Peel, late Ethelstin, Edmund, of co. Chester and Norf., and Bryn-y-Pys, Ruabon,
CO. Flint, Wales, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 418 or 468.

Peel, Sir Robert [Bart.], G.C.B. [1866]. Supporters, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 87.

„ Viscount. Supporters, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 224.

„ William, of Ackworth Park, co. York, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 143.

Pegge-Burnell, . . . ., of CO. Derby and Nottingham, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 254.

Pegge-Bornell-Smith-Milnes, E., of Dunston Hall, Chesterfield, co. Derby.
(See also Milnes and Smith.) 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 77.

Pegler, William, of Pontypool, Trevethin, co. Monmouth, Wales. {See Payler.)
1887, Vol. LXIII, fol. 342.

Peirse after Beresford, Henry William de la Poer, of co. York, [1851] Vol. L,
fol. 60.

Peirson, [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir Richard, K.B. [1780]. Crest and Supporters, [1780]
Vol. XIV, fol. 277.

Pelham, Baron [of Langhton, 16 Dec. 1706, Sir Thomas Pelham, 4th Bart.].

Pelham quarterings [mar. Grace, sister of John] (Duke of Newcastle).
Supporters, [1706] Vol. V, fol. 197.

„ [Baron, of Stanmer [17 Nov. 1768], Thomas Pelham, 6th Bart] [afterwards

23 June 1801] (Earl of Chichester). Supporters, [1768] Vol. XI,
fol, 346,
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Pelham after Crf.ssett, Henry, of Crowliurst, co. Sussex. Quarterly Arras,

[1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 129.

„ after Anderso.\ [1763], Baron YAnBOROCGH [13 Aug. 1794]. Supporters,

Vol. XVIII, fol. 400. Quarterly Arms, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 402.

Pelham-Clin'tox, Duke of Newcastle. Quarterly Arms, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 224.

Pelham after Thistlethwayte, late Milbourne, Katharine, widow of Thomas
Milbourne, of Ilampsh. and Wilts. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 340.

„ after Thursiu', Henry, M.A., Rector and Patron of Couml, Shropsh.

(? Sussex), [1852] Vol. L, fol. 184.

Peluam-Clinton-Hope [1887], Lord Henry Francis Hope [brother of the 7th

Duke of Newcastle] (of ? Ireland), 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 169.

Pellew [Edward], Knt. [28 June 1793, Capt., E.N.] (impaling Frowde, his

wife), of Trevery and Flushing, co. Cornw., [1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 325
[«ee next entry].

„ Vice-Adm. [Edward], cr. Baron Exmoutii [1 June 1814] and Bart., of

CO. Devon. Supporters, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 196.

Pellixc, . . . ., of Madras, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 53.

Pellv, . . . ., of Upton, CO. Essex, Gov. Hudson's Bay Co., and Dep.-Gov.
Bank of England, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 306.

Pembertox, late Cookes, Elizabeth and Sally (Sprs.), of Middleton Hall,

CO. Durham, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 399.

Pemberton to Owen, . . . ., of Longnor, and Condover, Sliropsh. (Match),

[1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 229.

PEMBERToy, late Butcher, Edward Robert, of co. Northampton, [1842] Vol.

XLVI, fol. 141.

Pemberton-Leigh, Thomas, Attorney-Gen. to Prince of Wales, of co. Lane, and
London. [Roy. Lie, 7 Mar. 1843], [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 274.

„ -Leigh. Thomas, P.C. [1843], of co. Lane, and Kent, [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 276.

„ -Leigh, Thomas, Baron Kingsdown [28 Aug. 1858], of co. Kent.

Supporters, [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 389.

Pembertox after Childe, . . . ., of Millichope, and Church Siretton, Shropsh.,

[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 182.

Pembertox, Rev. Joseph Hardwicke, of Havcring-atte-Bower and Beauchamp
Roding, CO. Essex, [1850 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 409.

Pemberton-Barnes, W. H., of Havering-atte-Bower and Beauchamp Roding,

CO. Essex, [1850?], Vol. XLIX, fol. 411.

Pemberton, late Hodgson, Henry Williams, of co. Camb., and Inner Temple,

London, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 364.

Pemberton, Charles Davis (s. of Thomas), of Hove, co. Sussex, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 305.

Pembroke, George, of St. Albans, co. Hcrtf., and to descendants of his father

Joshua and uncle Nathaniel, of Cherlsey, co. Surrey, 7 Feb. 1771, Vol.

XII, fol. 57. (Berry.)

Pendarves, late vStackhouse after Wynne, Edward AVilliam Stackhouse, of

Pendarves, co. Cornw., [28 Feb.] 1815, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 282. (Berry's

Suppl.)

„ late Wood, William Cole (minor), of Pendarves, co. Cornw., [1860] Vol.

Lin, fol. 296.

Pender, Sir J., of Middleton Hall, Uphall, co. LinUthgow, Scotland, 1889, Vol.

LXV, fol. 19. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Lady, of Foots Cray Place, Foots Cray, co. Kent, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 189.

„ J. D. Denisnu, of Sloane Street, London, and co. Kent, and Scotland, 1891,

Vol. LXVI, fol. 77.

Pendock, . . . ., of Tollertou, co. Nottingham, and Gutherington, co. Glonc,

[1811], Vol. XXVI, fol. 360.
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Penfold, . . . ., of Aruntlel and Cissbiiry Court, co. Sussex, and Wick, co.

Caithness, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 17i.

Penfold to Wyatt, . . . ., of Arundel and Cissbury Court, co. Sussex, and Wick,
CO. Caithness, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 184.

Penfold, Oliver, of Sandhurst, Va., 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 172.

Penkivil, J. S. S., of Grove House, East Peekham, co. Surrey, 1883,* Vol. LXII,
fol. 85.

Penkivil-ToMPSETT, J. S. S., of Grove House, East Peekham, co. Surrev, 1883,*
Vol. LXII, fol. 101.

Penn, . . . ., of Stoke Park, Bucks., and Pennsylvania, N. America. Exemplifi-
cation and Augmentation, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 114.

„ John, M.P. (s. of John, F.R.S.), of Lee and Lewisham, co. Kent. Arms
also for English, his wife, [1856 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 438.

Penn-Gaskell, . . . ., of CO. Somerset, and Shauagarry, co. Cork, Ireland, [1868]
Vol. LVI, fol. 344.

Pennant after Dawkins, George Hay [Dawkins], of Wales, and co. Wilts.

Quarterly Anas, 1806 [1806], Vol. XXIV, fol. 414.

„ after Dawkins, . . . ., of Wales, 1841, Vol. XLV, fol. 57.

„ after Douglas, Hon. Edward Gordon Douglas, of Wales. [Arms and
Surname of Pennant], 1841, Vol. XLV, fol. 55.

„ after Douglas-, [Edward Gordon Douglas-Pennant] Barou Penuhyn
[3 Aug. 1866]. Supporters, 1866, Vol. LVI, fol. 148.

Pennant, formerly Pearson, Philip Pennant, I860 {see Burke's Landed Gentry).
Penneck, John, Rector of St. Ewe, co. Cornw. (s. of John, of Tregimba, par. of

St. Hilary, in the said county, deed.), and to his brethren, William, of

Exeter ; Francis, of Helstone, co. Cornw. ; and Charles, of Tregimba,
2 Aug. 1712, Vol. VI, fol. 80 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 49.

Penny after Greenwood, Robert Penny, of Higher Nutwell House, co. Devon,
[1841] Vol XLV, fol. 138.

Penny to Hauwood, . . . ., of London, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 313.
Penny.man, late Worsley, James White, Capt., R.E., of Thornton Moor and

Ormesby Hall, co. York, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 327.
Penoyke (Stallard), late Leyson, John, of Batheaston, co. Somerset ; Bassaley,

CO. Monmouth ; and Llanvigan, co. Brecon, Wales, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 270.
Penrice, . . . ., of Great Yarmouth, co. Norf., now of Wales, [1814] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 13.

Pensarn, John, of Forthampton and Corse, co. Glouc, Bar.-at-Law, of the Inner
Temple, Loudon, [1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 5.

Penton, Henry, of Winchester and Wath, co. York, Bencher of Lincoln's Inn,
London, [1698] Vol. IV, fol. 275.

PenWRY, . . . ., of West York, par. of Ash-next-Ridley, co. Kent, [18221
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 142.

„ . . . ., of West York, par. of Ash-next-Ridley, co. Kent, [1840 .^"1 Vol.
XLIV, fol. 198.

Penyston, late Partridge, John Francis, of co. Cornw., Oxf. and Norf., [1874]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 351.

Penyston, A. F., care of E. T. Partridge, Oxford Road, Teddington, co. Middx.,
1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 53.

Penzance, Baron [1869] Sir James Plaisted Wilde, of co. Cornw. Supporters,
[1854] Vol. LI, fol. 137 [? 1869, Vol. LVII, fol. 137].

Peploe, Ven. Samuel, B.D., Archdeacon of Richmond, Chancellor of the Diocese
of Chester and Warden of Manchester Coll. (s. of Samuel, Bp. of Chester),
23 Feb. 1753, Vol. IX, fol. 440 (see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., Ill, p. 145).
(Berry.)

Peploe, late [after ?] Webb, Daniel P[eploe] W[ebb], of Garnstone, co. Hereford,
[Peploe quartering Webb]. [Roy. Lie, 17 May 1845] Vol.XLVII,fol.389.

Peploe, Rev. John Birch Peploe Webb [? John Birch Webb Peploe], of Garnstone,
CO. Hereford. [Roy. Lie, 26 June 1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 132.
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PEPrERCORN, James (of Navy Off.), of Rochester, co. Kent, [1828 ?] Vol.

xxxvir, foi. 117.

PErrERELL, William, Bart. [15 Nov. 1746], of co. Cnruw. [? Devon] ; Portsmoutli,

New Hampshire ; Kitterv Point, Maine, Massachusetts Bav ; and Now
England, America, [1746?] Vol. IX, fol. 161.

Pepperell, late Spariiaavk, William, [of Boston, Massachusetts, America, cr. a

B.art., 9 Nov. 1774] 31 Mar. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 83.

Peppin, Elizabeth, and her brother John, s. of George, of Combc-in-Dulverton,

CO. Somerset, 1757, Vol. X, fol. 104. (Berry and Burke.)

Pepts [Sir Charles Christopher], Baron Cottexham [20 Jan. 1836], of co. Carab.

Supporters, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 202.

Peecital, William, of Moorlands House, Kirby Stephen, co. Westmorland, [1863]
Vol. LV, fol. 16.

„ . . . ., of Newport Pagnell, Bucks., 1745. (Burke's Armory.)

„ Martha, wife of Rev. John Potikr, of Newton Pagnell, Bucks., 1745, Vol.

IX, fol. 155. (Edmoudson's Armory and Berry.)

Percivall , of CO. Cornw. Samuel Percival mar. Grace Pexdauves and

died s.p. ; she was the widow of Costek. (Match), [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 282.

Percy, late S.mithsox, .... [12 April 1750], Earl of Northumberland [1749].

Arms and Supporters, [1750] Vol. IX, fol. 377.

Percy [Hugh], Earl of Nortuumbeulaxd [K.G., 1756-7]. Arms and Supporters,

[1757 ?] Vol. X, fol. 85.

„ ....[? Duke of Northumberland, 1766]. Supporters, [1766] Vol. XI,

fol. 173.

„ Algernon, Baron Prudhoe [27 Nov. 1816]. Supporters, [1816] Vol. XXX,
fol. 44.

Percy (Greatheed-Bertie), Lord Charles, of co. Warw. [s. of the oth Duke of

Northumberland]. [Surname and Arms of Greatheed-Bertie, 1 April

1826.] [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 392.

Percy to Hebeu-Percy, . . . ., of Shropsh., [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 258.

Perevin, Francis Evaristo, of Singapore Straits, Malacca, and Gray's Inn,

London, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 334.

Perfect, John, of Pontefract, co. York, and to the descendants of his grandfather

John, 14 Jnue 1777, Vol. XIII, fol. 305.

„ Thomas, of Carswell, Berks., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 801.

Perfect (to Hayward-Southbv), Thomas, of Carswell, Berks., and Withington,

CO. Glouc, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 366.

„ to DAWSO>f, . . . ., of CO. York and Devon, [1879] Vol. LX,
fol. 261.

Perkins, A. F., of Oakdene, Capel, co. Surrey, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 43.

„ James, of Water Lane, London, aud Doddington Lodge, Newington, co.

Surrev, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 209.

Perrell, .
.".

., of London, and Guernsey, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 141.

Peering, . . . ., of Modburv, co. Devon, [? Sir John, 2ud] Bart., [1839] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 59.

Peeeins, James Dvsart, of Davenham Bank, Great Malvern, co. Wore, Fellow

Society of Arts, 1883,' Vol. LXII, fol. 89. (Berry's Suppl.)

Peeris, William, senior Clerk in the Six Clerks Office, Chancery, 20 or 31 Dec.

1708, Vol. V, fol. 325 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 90.

Perron, Felix (aud Holland, his wife ?), of Loudon, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fols. 87 and 88.

Perry, Micajah, of the Citv of London, 23 Julv 1701, Vol. V, fol. 45 (see

Harleian MS. 6834, fol. 121 ; aud Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 46, has Micajah).

(8 Mar. 1700. Berry).

„ Timothv, of Loudon, s. of Thomas, of Cirencester, co. Glouc, deed, (see

Ped.,"3 D. 14, fol. 237), 14 Sep. 1708, Vol. V, fol. 302 ; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 200.
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Perrt, Samuel, J.P., of Gooilnian's Fields, co. Middx., s. of Samuel, of Rodborne,
CO. Gloiic, deed., 24 Mar. 171J, Vol. VI, fol. 362; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 69.

Perry to Ogilvie, .... Arms to Clarke, wife of, of co. Middx., and Scotland,

[1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 162.

Perry, . . . ., of Moor Hall, co. Essex, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 139.

Perry [to Perry-] -Watlington, . . . ., of Moor Hall, co. Essex ; Caldecott

House, Aldenham, co. Hertf. ; and the Inner Temple, London, [1849]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 141.

Peruy-Herrick [? Merrick to] , of co. Hereford, Leic. and Staff., [1853]
Vol. L, fol. 361.

Perry, Thomas, of Bithara House, Avon Dassett, co. Warw., [1856] Vol. LIT,
fol. 49.

„ Walter C, of Manchester Square, London, Bar.-at-Law, 1886,* Vol. LXIII,
fol. 209.

Perryman, Robert, of Leicester Fields, par. of St. Anne, Westminster, 25 Mar.
1710, Vol. V, fol. 399 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 44. (Berry.)

„ Charles Wilbraham, of Bifrons, Farnborough, Southampton, 1895 [1897],
Vol. LXIX, fol. 285.

Perth, Baron [Drnmmond of Stobhall, 26 Oct. 1797, James], of Scotland.

Supporters, [1798 ?] Vol. XX, fol. 120.

Peter, Francis, of Stanmorc Magna, co. Middx., 25 Nov. 1729 [1730], Vol. VIII,
fol. 67^ [76'' ?]. [R. C. Fam., I, 58.]

Peter-Hoblyn, . . . ., of Colquits St. Martyn, co. Cornw., [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 127.

„ -HoiiLYN, . . . ., of Colquits St. Martin, co. Cornw., [1865] Vol. LV,
fol. 354.

Peters, George, of London, 1748, Vol. IX, fol. 223.

,, . . . ., of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 233.

„ William Henry, of Lympstone, co. Devon, [1846] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 167.

Peters to Turton, . . . ., of Brasted Place, co. Kent ; Larpool Hall, co. York
;

and Knipton, co. Leic, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 198.

„ to Burton-Peters, Henrv, of Ilotham Hall and Hull Bank, co. York,
[1823 ?2 Vol. XXXIlI.'fol. 370.

„ to Parsons-Peters, William, of Yeabridge, co. Somerset, [1858] Vol. LIII,
fol. 42.

Petherick, George, of Porthpenn House, St. Austell, co. Cornw., 1886,* Vol.

LXIII, fol. 177.

Petit, . . . ., of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Normandy, [1795] Vol. XIX,
fol. 129.

Petit, Sir Dinshaw Manekjee [Knt., 1887, Sheriff of Bombay] (India), 1890,

Vol. LXV, fol. 301.

Peto, . . . ., of Somerlevton Hall, co. Sufi., and Cookham, Berks., [1854]
Vol. LI, fol. 128.'

Petre, late Varlo, John, of Essex New House, and Westwick House, co Norf.,

[18 or 30 July] 1802, Vol. XXI, fol. 401. (J. J. Howard's R. C. Vam.,
Part I, pp. 58 and 59.)

Petre, Mrs., of Upper Brook Street; 1'', Montagu Mansions, London; and
Westwick House, co. Norf., 1882, Vol. LXL fols. 255 and 281.

Pettit, Edmund, of Leighton Buzzard, co. Bedf., 1880,* Vol. LXI, fol. 39.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Pettiward, late Bussell, . . . ., of co. Suff., [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 416.

Petyt, William, of the Inner Temple, Loudon, 1690, Vol. IV, fol. 59.

„ John, of the Inner Temple, London, Ackworth Park and Hastleford, co

York, 10 Nov. 1810, Vol. XXVI, fol. 120.

Phayre, Sir Arthur Purves, K.C.S.I. [1867], and C.B. {see Burke [no date]).
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Phelp, Dorothv, widow of Joliu. Quartering Herbert, of Hampton Wick,

CO. Mid.lx., and Crowniarsh, eo. Oxf., [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 219.

Phelps to Martix, . . . . , of Wales. Crest to male descendants, [1788] Vol.

XVII, fol. ]?,.

Phelps [PJoiin Delafield], of Diirsley, co. Glouc. (See Philips.) [1768]
Vol. XI, fol. 264.

„ . . . ., of Diirslev, co. Glonc, and Lincoln's Inn, London. Quarterly with

F[Fowler ?], F[Fisher ?] and G[Gullv ?], [1791] Vol. XVII, fol.' 3i6.

„ of Brutou Street, London (wife of), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 213.

Phelps to Macdosnell [Ednuuul], husband of Countess of Antrim [Rov. Lie.,

27 June 1817]. [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 215.

Phelps, Salisluiry, [1«45] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 71.

„ William, of Chestal, Durslej, co. Glouc, 1892, Vol. LXVI, fol. 311.

Philip-Broade after Stanier, Francis, of co. Staff., [1858] Vol. LII,

fol. 372.

Philipps to Lee, William, of co. York and Berks., [1761] Vol. X, fol. 367.

Philipps, late Massel, Richard, of Wales, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 159.

„ late Gr.axt [Sir Richard Bulkeley Philipps Phillips, Bart.], of Picfon

Castle, Wales [Rov. Lie, 10 Feb. 1824], [1824] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 260.

Philipps, Sir Richard Bulkelev-Philipps, Bart., Baron Milfokd [21 Sept. 1847].

Supporters, [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 391.

Philipps after Walters, . . . ., of Newcastle Emlvn and Aber Glasney, co.

Carmarthen, and Bethgeraint, co. Cardigan, Wales, [1826] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 101.

Philipps, late Lloyd, John Philipps Allen Lloyd Philipps, of Dale Castle, &c.,

Wales, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 224.

„ late Lloyd, Col. James, of Dale Castle, &c., Wales, [1833] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 226.

„ late Gwyther, . . . ., of Pictou Castle, co. Pembroke, Wales, [1836] Vol.

LILfoL 151.

„ late Fisher [1876], Charles E. Gregg, of Wales, and the Middle Temple,

London (Gregg-Philipps. Bart.), 1876, Vol. LIX. fol. 262.

Philipps to Scodrfield, of Wales ; Williamston, The Mote, and Robeston

Hall, CO. Carab., [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 76.

„ to Maxsell, Maj. Courtenay, of Coedgaing, co. Carmarthen, Wales. Ex-
emplification of Manx only. [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 4.

Philips, . . . ., of Durslev, co.' Glouc. {See Phelps, or rather Purnell.)

[1768] Vol. XI, fol. 264.

Philips to Scott, (Spr.), of nr. Moreton-in-the-Marsh, co. Glouc, reputed dan.

of Scott, of Bank Fee House, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 417.

Philips, John, of Heath House, co. Staff. Stdbbs quartering, [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 265.

„ Rev. Gilbert H., M.A., of co. York. Quartering Stubbs and Bueton,

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 265.

„ Rev. Gilbert H., M.A., of co. York. Qnartering Henderson, [1863] Vol.

LV, fol. 10.

Philipsox, Hilton, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, 1883, Vol.

LXII, fol. 162.

Dodds-Philipson, R. H., of London, 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 168.

Phill, Henry, Merchant, of London, 23 Oct. 1700, Vol. V, fol. 16 (see Add.

MS. 14,830, fol. 76).

Phillimore, Sir R. J., Bart., of Oxford, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 235.

Phillipps after March, . . . ., of co. Dorset. Quartering, [1796] Vol. XIX,
fol. 311.

Phillipps, late Wixsloe, Thomas, of Collipriest, co. Devon, and Newport House,

Camelford, co. Cornw. (Roy. Lie, 8 Nov. 1798), [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 265.

(Berry's Suppl.)
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Phillipps, James Orcbanl Halliwell- (s. of Thomas, of Brixton Hill, deed.),

F.R.S., of Jesus Coll., Camb., and Lincoln's Inn, London, 1850, aged 30,

1872, Vol. LVIIl, fols. 91 and 96 [see Burke].

„ . . . ., of Lougwortli, Lngwardine and Eaton Bishop, co. Hereford, [1831]
Vol. XL, fol. 231.

Phillipps-Flamank, Rev. William [Phillipps], B.A., of Lanivet and Boscarne,
CO. Cornw., and Glympton, co. Oxf., [1819 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 90.

PHlLLlPl'S-TREiiY, Col. Paul Winslow, R.A., of Goodarnor Plvmptou St. Mary,
CO. Devon, 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 331. (Berry's Snppl.)

"

Phillips, Sir Thomas, Bart., of Middle Hill, co. Wore. First grant, [1821]
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 53 ; second grant, [18.57] Vol. LII, fol. 257.

Phillips after Spexckr, . . . ., of Ritfhams, Langford Parsonage and Terling,

CO. Essex. Quarterly Arms, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 295.

Phillips, Thomas, of Leeds, co. York. (See also Nicholson, [1827] Vol.

XXXV I, fol. 365.) Match, 1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 137.

Phillips to Nicholson, William, B.A., of Roumlhav, co. York, 1827, Vol.

XXXVI, fol. 365.

Phillips, John, of Hanhury Hall, co. Wore, [16 Feb.] 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 78. [Misc. G. et II., 5th S., J, p. 3.]

Phillips, late Bkown, . . . ., Gov. of Penang, nat. s. of Maj.-Gen. Phillips,

Gov. of Windsor Castle, and dan., wife of Bignell, 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 295.

„ late Brown, Maj.-Gen. Sir Charles, of Lyndhurst, Hampsh., 1825, Vol.

XXXV, fol. 297.

Phillips, Edward, J.P., of Coventrv. co. Warw., and to the descendants of his

father William, deed., 11 July 1835, Vol. XLl, fol. 81. (Bishop's MS.)
„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Benjamin Travell, Knt. [18 Feb. 1858], of Hawldston,

CO. Pembroke, Wales (s. of vStephen Howell Phillips, Lieut, of Body
Guard of Yeomen), 1858' [1860], Vol. LIIl, fnl. 288.

PHiLLips-JouiiELL, Tliomas, of CO. Chester and Lane, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 68.

Phillips to Church, Samuel, of Wales (name Church oulv). Church and
Phillips quarterly, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 158.

Phillips, Edward Clive Oldnall Long Phillijis, Vice-Consul at Kertch and of

Rotherham, s. of Richard Augustus Long Phillips, of Rofherham, co.

York, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 210.

Phillips to Wollev, . . . ., of Kertch, and Rotherham, co. York, [1876] Vol.

LIX, fol. 264.

Phillips, Lionel, of Hohenheim, Braamfontein, South Africa, s. of Philip

Saunders [Phillips], 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 217.

Phillipson after Buktox (late Wright), Charles, M.A., of co. Essex and
Northampton. Escutcheon of pretence, Phillipson and Burton quarterlv,

[1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 115.

Phipps, Constantiue, Baron Ml'Lgkave, of co. York, 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 240.
(Ben-y.)

Phipps to Waller, . . . ., of Braywrick Lodge, Berks., [1814] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 167.

PiCAKD, John Kirkbv, of Kingston-upon-Hull, co. York, 22 April 1809, Vol.
XXV, fol. 170.

PiCKARD, John, D.L., of Poxwell, Wormwell and Bloxworth, co. Dorset, [1840]
Vol. XLV, fol. 9.

PiCKARD to Trenchard, Johu, of Poxwell, Wormwell, and Bloxworth, co.

Dorset, [1840] Vol. XLV, fol. 42.

Pickaed-Cambridge, . . . ., of co. Dorset and Glouc, [1848] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 45.

Pickering, Benjamin, of Bellefield House, Sutton, Hull, co. York, 1885,*
Vol. LXIII, fol. 69.

Pickersgill, William Henry, R.A., of Stratford Place, and Barnes, co. Surrey,

[1854] Vol. LI, fol. 158.
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PiCKERSOiLL, William C, of Bletnlon House, Bexlev, co. Kent, and Netlierne

House. Merstham, eo. Surrev, [1867] Vol. LYI, fol. 189.

PiCKERsiJiLL-Cr.vLiFFK, Joliu Cuiiliffe, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 211.

PiCKFORD, . . . ., of Market Street, co. Hertf., and Poyntoii, co. Chester, [1805]
Vol. XXril, fol. 147.

PiCKFORD to Radcliffe, Joseph (Bart.), of ililusbridge, co. York, and Eovton
[Hall, Oldham], co. Lane, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 215 [Rot. Lie,

19 Dec. 1795, cr. a Bart.. 2 Nov. 1813].

PiCKSTOCK (Jersey), Capf. of Militia, of Colony of Honduras, [1829] Vol.

XXXYII,"fol. 368.

Pickup, late Broughtox, William (reputed son), of Spring Hall, Accrington,

CO. Lane, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 374.

PICK^v^CK, Capt. William Eleazer, of Bathford, Bath, and Beekington, co.

Somerset, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 10.

PiCTOJJ to TcRBERVlLLE, Richard Tnrberyille (s. of Thomas Picton, of Povston),

of PoTston, CO. Pembroke, and Ewuney House and Sutton, co. Glamorgan,

Wales, 1797, Vol. XX, fol. 61.

PiCTON, Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.B. [1 Feb. 1813], of Povston, co. Pembroke,

[18i2] Vol. XXVII. fol. 214 [314 ?]. Supporters, fol. 216 [316 ?].

PiCTOX, late Williams, John, M.D., of Povston. co. Pembroke, Iscoed and

St. Brides, co. Glamorgan, Wales, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 277.

PiOTOX, John P., of Prince Edward's Island and Iscoed, co. Carmarthen, Wales.

Supporters, 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 149.

PiDCOCK, Henry, of Platts, co. Stall". {See Heszell, Berry's Suppl.) [1852]
Vol. L,"fol. 213.

PiDDOCKE, Leonard, of Ashby de la Zouche, co. Leic, and King's Bromley,

CO. Staff., 7 Mar. H^'C? 1"M] Vol. VIII, fol. 73''.

Pierce, . . . ., of Bridgnorth, Shropsh. {See Hayley.) [1701] Vol. V, fol. 51.

Pierce to Seaman- , M.D.. L.R.C.P., of London, and Rotherl}' and Hoby,

CO. Leic, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 108.

„ to Seaman-, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 34.

„ to SE.iM.AN. [1835] Vol. XLL fol. 51.

Pierce, Hugh, of Wales, and Liverpool, co. Lane, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 51.

„ Joseph (s. of John), of Cwvbvu Fawr, Rhuddlan, co. Flint, Wales, 1862 •

[? 1863], Vol. LV, fol. 140.

„ of Clevedon, co. Somerset, and Cheverell Parva, Wilts., [1868]

Vol. LVII, fol. 5.

Pierrepoxt, Baron [29 Mar. 1703, Gervase Pierrepont] [extinct 1715].

Supporters, [170§] Vol. V, fol. 116.

PiERREPON-T, late Medows [Charles] [afterwards Baron Pierrepont, see next

name], of co. Xottingham, [17 Sept. 1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 31.

Pierrepoxt, Baron [23 July 1796, Charles Pierrepont]. Arms to his wife,

[Anne Ortox, vst. dan. of William] Mills, and Supporters, [1796] Vol.

XIX, fol. 321.

, of London, and Barbados, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 108.

Piers, Walter Rumbold (s. of Henry), of South Africa, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Pierse to Hustler, Thomas, of Acklam House, eo. York, [1784] Vol. XV,
fol. 285.

PiERSOX, Rev. G. J., of Xorton Vicarage, co. Hertf., 1890," Vol. LXVI, fol. 3.

Pig^-Leochalles, H. P., of Page Green, Tottenham, co. Middx., 1883, Vol.

LXII, fol. 42 {see Berry's Suppl.).

PiGGOTT, late Cooke, Simon Francis, of Fitzhall, Iping, co. Sussex, and Lincoln's

Inn, Loudon. 22 Aug. 1824, Vol. XXXV, fol. 3.

„ Jane, dau. of James, wife of Simon Francis Piggott, formerly Cooke,

22 Ang. 1824, Vol. XXXV, fol. 5.

PiGOTT after Smytu. John Hugh, of Wroxall and Broekley, co. Somerset, [1825]

Vol. XXXV, fols. 223 and 224. Smyth, [1824] Vol. XXXV, fol. 20.
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PiGOTT (Foster-) after Graham, Lieut.-Col. George EdwarJ, M.P., of Berks.,

Bucks., and co. Camb., [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fols. 299 and 303. Foster

after Pigott, Jolin, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 112.

„ (Foster-) after Graham, . . . ., M.P., of Bucks, and co. Camb., [1827]
Vol. XXXVI, fol. 305.

„ (Foster-), Graham, of Bucks, and co. Camb., [1829] Vol. XXXVII,
fols. 309 and 310. Exxon quartering, [1828] fol. 110.

Pigott-Stainsby-Conant, Paynton, of London, and Archer Lodge, Sherfield-

upon-Lodden, Hampsh., [1835 ?] Vol. XLI, fol. 158.

Pigott, Francis, of Banbury, co. 0.xf., and the Inner Temple, London, Bar.-at-

Law. Quartering Pelling and Gillerv, 16 Sept. 1775, Vol. XIII,
fol. 121.

Pigott to Jeaffreson, .... (infant), of Dullingh.am, co. Camb., [1838] Vol.

XLIII, fol. 332.

Pigott-Corbet, . . . ., of Shropsh., [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 328 ; see [1890]
Vol. LXV, fol. 309.

Pigott, late Foster, . . . ., D.D., of co. Camb. and Kent, Fellow Eton Coll.,

[1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 112.

PiJOLAS, . . . ., [1762] Vol. X, fol. 430 [see Pujolas].
Pike, John, of co. Somerset, and Gotteuburgh, 1751 [1752], Vol. IX, fol. 420 [?]

(Berry.)

PiLFOLD, John, Capt., R.N., of Horsham, co. Sussex, 29 Mar. 1808, Vol. XXIV,
fol. 382; Horsham and Newtimber. Augmentation, 14 April, fol. 384
(1st s. of Charles) ; see Misc. G. et H., New S., IV, pp. 75-77. (Burke's
Armory.)

PiLKiNGTON to Milborne-Swinnerton, .... [Act of Parliament, 1836-7],
[-Pilkington, Roy. Lie, 15 Feb. 1856], of co. York and Staff., [1856]
Vol. LII, fol. 78. Mary [dan. of Thomas Swinnerton, deed., by Mary, dan.

and h. of Charles Milbornc], mother of Sir Lionel, Bart. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ to MiLBORNE-SwiNNERTON, Sir Lionel [Uth Bart.], [names Milborne-
Swinnerton by Roy. Lie, 15 Feb. 1856. Arms, Roy. Lie, 16 Mar. 1859].

[1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 94.

Pilling-Taylor, Margaret (Spr.), dau. of John Pilling, of Moreton Hall,

Whalley, and Baxenden, co. Lane, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 300.

PiLTER, William Frederick, of Addlestone, co. Surrey (s. of Rev. Robert),

18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

PiNCKNEY, George Henry, of Middlesex House, Batheaston, co. Somerset, 1878,
Vol. LX, fol. 80. (Berry's Suppl.)

Pindar, late Lygon , of co. Line, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 439.

Pine before Coffin, Rev. John, of Portledge, co. Devon. Quarterly Arms,
1797, Vol. XIX, fol. 398.

Pinfold, Charles, Doctor of Laws, an advocate in the Arches Court of Canterbury,
and to William (his brother), sons of Sir Thomas, Knt., D.C.L. (Advocate-
Gen, to King William), deed., and to Charles, a Clerk in the Prerogative
Office, London, and to Edward, of London, Goldsmith, brothers of the said

Sir Thomas, 10 Oct. 1707, Vol. V, fol. 259 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 65 ;

Stowe MS. 716, fol. 68.

PiNGO, Benjamin, Rouge Dragon Pursuivant of Arms, afterwards York Herald,

London, [22 Feb.] 1782, Vol. XV, fol. 22. (Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V,
p. 67.)

PiNHORN, Sir John, Knt., of Ringwood House, Hampsh., and Newport, Isle of

Wight, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 419.

PiNNEY, late Pretor, John, of Bettiscombe, co. Dorset, and Nevis, N. America,
18 April, 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 181. [Burke's Suppl.]

PiNNEY, now Pretor, John Pinney ; 2. Rev. John Charles, of Somerton Erley,
The Grange, Somerton, Carey Rivel, Burton Pinsent, [all ?] co. Somerset.

1877, Vol. LX, fol. 56. 1. Frederick Wake, &c., of co. Somerset, 1877,
Vol, LX, fol. 58. ISee Burke's Suppl.]
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PiNNiGEK to Cope, . . . ., of Iielaiul, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 283.

PiNNOCK, . . . ., of London, and Jamaica, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 385.

Piozzi after Saldsbuuy, . . . ., of Biynbella and Bachegraig, co. Flint, Wales,

[1813] Vol. XXVir, fol. 441.

Pipe before Wolfekstax, Samnel, of Statfold, co. Staff., 15 June 1776, Vol.

XIII, fol. 191.

Piper, John, of Ashen, co. Essex, s. of John, of Conrad Magna, co. Suff., s. of

John, of the same, to descendants of grandfather, 23 or 28 July 1723,

Vol. VII, fol. 208.

„ . . . ., Capt., R.E., of Colyton Manor, North Devon, and Amsterdam, [1833]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 260.

PipPARD to Blunuell, Nicholas, of Little Crosby, co. Lane, 1772, Vol. XII,

fol. 141.

PiKBRiGHT, Baron [15 Nov. 1895], ([Henry] De Worms), 1895, Vol. LXIX, fol. 1.

PiRiE, Sir John [Bart., April 1842], Lord Mayor of London, of Duuse, Scotland,

[1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 37.

PiSTOR to WoRTiiiNGTON, . . . ., of Bath, CO. Somerset, [1826], Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 59.

Pitcher, John Sontherby, of Northfleet, co. Kent, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 402.

Pitt, Samnel, of Blandford, co. Dorset ; Cricket and Ilmiiister, co. Somerset, High
Sherifl (s. of William), and to John, of London, Merchant, grandson and'

heir to Humphrey, elder brother of the said William, and to the descendants

of the said Hum'phrey, 26 Feb. 170f, Vol. V, fol. 141 ; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 64. (Pedigree D. 14 [Her. Coll.] )

„ Humphre}', of Shifnal and Priors Lee, Shropsh., 1758, Vol. X, fol. 149.

(Berry.)

„ Rt. Hon. William. Change of Crest (see also [170|] Vol. V, fol. 141),

1761, Vol. X, fol. 405. (Berry.)

„ Baroness Chatham [4 Dec. 1761, Hester, wife of the Rt. Hon. William

Pitt]. Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 405.

„ Earl of Chatham [4 Aug. 1766, Rt. Hon. William Pitt]. Supporters, [1766]
Voh XI, fol. 178.

„ Baron Rivers [20 May 1776, George Pitt]. Supporters, [1776] Vol. XIII,

foh 217.

., Lord Camelford [Baron of Bonuoc, 5 Jan. 1784, Thomas Pitt], Sup-

porters, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 259.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir William Augustus, K.B. [1792], bro. to Baron Rivers.

Supporters, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 101.

„ Baron Amherst [Aug. 1797, William Pitt Amherst]. Supporters, [1797]
Vol. XX, fol. 88.

Pitt after Deax, Major (uat. s. of Baron Rivers), [1818] Vol. XXXL fol. 150.

PiTT-RiVERS, late Becki-ord [26 Nov. 1828, William Horace, 3rd Baron] Rivers,

of CO. Dorset, Clone, and Hampsh., [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 229.

Pitter, . . . ., of Coulsdon, co. Surrey, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 138.

PiTTOCK of Eastry, co. Kent, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 334.

PixLEV, S., of Leinster Gardens, London, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 289.

PizzEY to BoYMAN, . . . ., of Hastings, co. Sussex, and Loudon, [1819] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 214.

Plampin, Thomas, of Shawell, co. Leic, 24 July 1729, Vol. VIII, fol. 37.

„ Rear-Adm., of Hartest, Chadacre Hall, Shrimpliug, co. Sutt"., [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 283.

Planche, James Robinson, Rouge Croix Pursuivant of Arms, of London, [1856]

Vol. LII, fol. 145.

Plasket, of Wigton, and London, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 408.

Platt, Robert Charles (of Stalybridge, co. Chester), s. of George, of Dean Water,

Prestbury, co. Chester,"[1853] Vol. L, fol. 288.

„ Frederick, of Barnley Manor, Newark, co. Nottingham, 1883,** Vol. LXII,
fol. 126. (Berry's Suppl.)
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Platt, John, of Clifton Lodge, Llandudno, N. Wales, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 207.

Platt-Higoins, Edwiird, of Eathcoole, Pitzwilliam Park, Sliankhill, co. Antrim,

Ireland, 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 95. (Cri.sp, Notes, II, p. 106.)

„ -HiGGlNS, Frederick, M.P., of Holnileigh, Bowdon, co. Chester ; Charles, of

Naples ; Henry, of Mount House, Cheetham Hill, co. Lane. ; Alfred,

Bar.-at-Law, of tlie Inner Temple, London ; Arthur, of High Mount,
Didsbury, Manchester ; Walter, of Ilolmwood, Kersal, Manchester ;

[Margaret, of Holrawood Turvey, co. Bedf. (Spr.) Platt before Higgins.

Arms of Platt quarterly Avith Higgins.] [16 Aug.] 1889, Vol. LXV,
fols. 97 and 100 {see Crisp [Notes], II, p. 106).

Playfair, Baron [The lit. Hon. Sir Lyon Playfair, G.C.B., &c.], of London,
1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 103.

Plenderleath to Christie, . . . ., of London, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 295.

Plomer, . . . ., of Helston, co. Cornw., [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 138.

Plowes, John, ex-Mayor of Leeds, co. York, and of Spain (Malaga), [1792]
Vol. XVIII, fol. 127.

Plucknett, George, of Finchley, London, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 123.

Plues, Samuel Swire, of Eipon, co. York, Attorney-Gen. Brit. Honduras, [1871]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 6.

Plumbe-Tempest, Col. John, of Tonge Hall, co. York, and Aughton, co. Line.,

1835, Vol. XL, fol. 310. (Crisp, II, p. 11.)

Plcm(m)ei;, John Bagwill, and others, of AUerton, Dartington, co. Devon, 1892,*

Vol. LXVI, fol. 302. (Crisp, I, p. 218.)

,, of Frome, co. vSomerset, and Jamaica, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 209.

Plummer-Ward, Robert, Under-Sec. Foreign Office, of Chesham, Woburn Hall,

Bucks. ; Crilston Park, Blakesmere, co. Hertf. ; and Cheston Hall, co.

SufE., [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 183.

Plumridge, Vice-Adm. Sir James Hanway, of Hopton Hall, co. Suff., [1859]
Vol. LIII, fol. 108.

Plunket, Baron [1827], of Ireland. Supporters, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 281.

Plymley to Coubett, . . . ., M.A., of Shropsh., [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 75.

PocKLiNGTON, William, of Newark, co. Nottingham, 22 June 1761, Vol. X,
fol. 370. (Berry.)

Pocklington-Senhodse, of Barrow House and Nether Hall, co. Cumberland,
[18i2] Vol. XLVI, ful. 189.

PococK, Adm. George, of St. Margaret's, Westminster, and Cheveley, Berks.,

1761, Vol. X, fol. 274. (Berry.)

„ Adm. Sir George, K.B. [23 Mar. 1761], of St. Margaret's, Westminster,

and Cheveley, Berks. Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 321. (Berry.)

„ George, his s., of St. Margaret's, Westminster, and Cheveley, Berks.

Augmentation, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 319.

„ . . . ., of Westminster and Bristol, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 199.

„ Sir George, Bart., of Durham. Augmentation of Hart, [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 124. Supporters, Hart, fol. 126.

PoDE, . . . ., of Slade, CO. Devon, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 349.

Pointer before Standley, . . . ., of Paxton Place, co. Huntingdon, [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 100.

Poland, . . . ., of Islington, co. Middx., [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 91.

Pole, late Van Notten [7 Mar. 1787], Charles, of Holcroft, co. Lane, and
Wolverton, H.ampsh., [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 261. [Bart., 28 July 1791.]
Supporters, 1794, Vol. XVIII, fol. 365, to descend with his title, an
Hessian honour {see next entry).

Pole, Elizabeth [? Anne], (daughter of [Jolin] Johnson), wife of Charles Pole [of

Holcroft, CO. Lane], M.P., of Liverpool, 1741-2, Vol. IX, fols. 43 and 45.

„ Vice-Adm. Sir Charles Morice, Bart. [12 Sept. 1801]. Supporters, [1801]
Vol. XXI, fol. 231. K.C.B. [1815], [1811] Vol. XXVI [XXVIIl ?],

fol. 351. Match with Goddakd [mar., 8 June 1792, Henrietta, dau. of

John Goddard, of Woodford Hall, co. Essex],
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Pole after Chaxdos, Sacheveiel), of Radhorne, co. Uerbr. Quarterly Arms,
1807, Vol. XXIV, fol. 146.

Pole before Titlney-Long-Welleslev, William, of Irelaml, afterwards (1845)
Earl of MouNi.vGTON' (uephew of Baron Welleslev). Quarterly Arms,
1812, Vol. XXVII, fol. 178.

Pole, William, Baron Maryborough, of Ireland (afterwards Earl of Morxington,
1842). Supporters, 1821, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 15.

Pole after Van Notten, [Sir Peter, 3rd Bart., Van Notleu before Pole], Bart.

[11 June 1853], of Todeuham, co. Glonc., and Wolverton, Hampsh.,
[1853] Vol. L, fol. 345.

„ after Van Notten [? 19 Julv 18.53], Charles, of Todeuham, co. Glouc, and
Wolverton, Hampsh., [1833] Vol. L. fol. 397.

Pole (Chandos) Gell, Heurv, of Barton Fields, Barton Blouut. and Hopton,
CO. Derby, 1863, Vol. LV, fol. 28.

Polhill-Turner, . . . ., of Ilowbury Hall, Eenhold, Ambrosden, co. Oxford,

[1853] Vol. L, fol. 315.

Pollard, Capt. Edward John, R.N., of Wrothani House, Wrotham, and
Hempstead, co. Glonc, [1868 ?] Vol. LVII, fol. 113.

Pollen, . . . ., of Redenham, Hampsh., [1795] Vol. XVIII, fol. 429.

Pollen after Boileau, Rev. George, of Little Bookham, co. Surrev, [1820]
Vol. XXXII, fol. 183.

PoLLEXFEN, John James, Capt., Bombav S.C., [1856 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 183.

Pollock, Maj.-Geu. Sir George, G.C.B. [1842]. Supporters. Arms ?, [1848]
Vol. XLVIII, fol. 438 ; Bart., Field-Marshal [1870]. Supporters,

[1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 101.

„ Sir Frederick, Bart. [2 Aug. 1866], Lord Chief Baron of the Exchequer.
Supporters, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 144.

Pollock to Montagc-Pollock [9 Aug. 1873], Sir Frederick, [2ud] Bart., of

Westlefon Grange, co. Suff., [1873] Vol. LVIIL fol. 248.

Pollock, William, of Westminster, and his wife Hannah, dan. of Rev. John
CowcHER, and descendants, 1783, Vol. XV, fol. 233.

POLTIMOKE, Baron [1831] (Bampfylde, [6lh] Bart.). Supporters, [1831] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 275.

PoLWORTH, Lord (Campbell) [Alexander Hume-Campbell, cr. 20 May 1776
Baron Hume of Berwick], Supporters, [1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 273.

POMEROY, late Mason, . . . ., of Holboru, London, [1893] Vol. LXVII, fol. 185.

„ late Wakefield, James Pomeroy, and Emily Pomeroy Pomeroy (minors), of

Eppiug, CO. Essex, and Clapton, co. Middx., 14 Oct. 1841, Vol. XLV,
fol. 305 {see Burke).

PoMFRET to Allen, Ralph (reputed s. of Allen), of co. Essex and Hertf., [1823]
Vol. XXXIV, fol. 206.

PoMFRET, William Porafret, of Ashford, co. Kent, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 190.

PoNSFORD, William, of Exeter, co. Devon, Merchant, 20 May 1710, Vol. V,
fol. 405 ; Add. AIS. 14,831, fol. 68. (Berry.)

PoNSONBY, Baron [13 Mar. 1806], of Imokillv, Ireland. Supporters, [1806]
Vol. XXIII, fol. 354.

PoNSONBY, late Fisher, . . . ., of Hale Hall, co. Cumberland, [1816] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 362.

PoNsoNBY, Baron de Mauley [10 July 1838], of co. Dorset. Supporters,

[1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 127.

Ponsonby-Fane, [The Hon.] Spencer Cecil [Brabazon, 4th s. of the 4th] Earl of

Bessborough, of CO. Somerset, [5 Feb.] 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 86.

PONTIFEX, William, of Cheshunt, co. Hertf., and London ; Edmund, of Bath, co.

Somerset, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 350. (Berry's Suppl.)

Poole, .... (of Grissons, Switzerland). {See Baratty.) [1753] Vol. IX,

fol. 448.

Poole, late Halsted, . . . ., of Lymm, co. Chester, [1782] Vol. XV,
fol. 115.
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Poole to Lyde, . . . ., of Sbirebampton, co. Glouc, and Avot St. Laurence,

CO. Heitf., [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 91.

„ to Theobald, . . . ., of Kingsgate Street, near Winchester, Hampsb., and
Grays, co. Essex, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 459.

PooLL, Hemy-Batten-Pooll (late Langford), Robert Pooll, of Frome,
Timsbiuy, and Eoad, co. Somerset, 1871, Vol. LVIII, fol. 12. (Berry's

Siippl.)

PoORE, . . . ., of Rusball jiiid Enford, Wilts., [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 107.

„ (Dyke) Edward, of Syrencot, Wilts., [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 397.

Quarterly Arras, fol. 401.

„ . . . ., of Grove, Isle of Wight, and Portsmouth, Hampsb., [1817] Vol.

XXX, fol. 173.

PoORE after Collins, George. Quarterly Arms, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 391.

Pope, Edward, D.D., of London, Archdeacon of Jamaica, [1842] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 222.

„ J. B., Bar.-at-Law, of the Middle Temple, London, 1895,' Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 255.

PoPHASl after Leyborne (Brig.-Gen. Edward William, Isle of Grenada), of

Littlecot, Wilts., [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 107
;
Quarterly Arms, fol. 109.

„ after White, . . . ., of Shanklin, Isle of Wight, Woottou and Kitehill,

Hampsb., [1852 ?] Vol. L, fol. 271.

Popple, John, of Lanebam, co. Xottingbam, 11 July 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 103.

PoRCELLi-CusT, A. R. C, of London, and the Isle of Wight (died 1897), 1894,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 296.

PoKcn, late Reeves, . . . ., of Edgarley, Glastonbury, co. Somerset, [1830]
Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 148.

PoRCHER, Josias du Pre, of Winslade House, co. Devon, [1818] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 105.

PoRCHESTER, Baron [17 Oct. 1780] (Herbert) [Earl of Carnarvon, 3 July 1793].
? Supporters, E. of Carnarvon, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 267.

PORRITT, William Henry, of Arniley, Leeds, co. York [1853] Vol. L, fol. 300.

Portal. John, s. of Joseph, of Freefolk House, Hampsb., [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 292.

„ R. B., of York Road, West Norwood, co. Surrej', 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 159.

Porter, late Walsh, . . . ., of London, and Ireland. (Match), [1783] Vol. XV,
fol. 235.

Porter, . . . ., of Stansted Bury, co. Hertf., [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 334.

Porter, late Macnish, . . . ., of Scotland, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 70.

„ late Carsan, . . . ., of South Carolina, America, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 349.

Porter to de Hochefried, Lieut.-Gen. George, M.P., of Hampsb., and co.

Sussex, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 334.

Porter after Ward, . . . ., B.A., of Henley-in-Arden, Bearley and Barford,

CO. Warw., [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 162. (Berry's Suppl.)

Porter, late Taylor, Henry, Capt., 601 b Foot, of Burlingham, co. Wore., 1878,
Vol. LX, fol. 88.

Portland, Earl of (William Bentinok). Supporters, 3 July 1689, Vol. IV,
fol. 49.

„ Duke of, K.G., Bentinck after Cavendish, [5 Oct. 1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 237.

Portman-Seymour, . . . ., of co. Dorset and Somerset, [1727] Vol. VII,
fol. 561.

Portman, William, late Berkeley [9 Geo. II (1735-1736)], of Orchard Portman,
CO. Somerset. Grant and Exemplification ; and Henry, late Sey'mour,
a recital, 27 Aug. 1728, Vol. VllI, fol. 12.

„ Baron [27 Jan. 1837, Edward Berkeley Portman, of Orchard Portman, co.

Somerset]. Supporters, [1837 ?] Vol. XLII, fol. 50.
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PORTMAN [to Portman-] Dalton [1887], S[eymour] B[erkele3'], of Sleningford

Park, Ripou, co. York, 1888 [1887], Vol. LXIV, fo). 132.

[Porto Rico, Islauil of. Seal ami Arms. William H. Hunt, Governor, 23 Dec.
1901. Geneal. Mag., V, p. 537.]

POTENGER, Richard, of Reading, Berks., 27 Aug. 1722, Vol. VII, fol. 88.

Potter to Eaton of Pole, co. Chester, [1789] Vol. XVII, fol. 147.

Potter, William, of Liverpool, co. Lane., [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 197.

Potter to Huggett, . . . ., of co. Kent, [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 240.

Potter, .Sir John, Kut. [10 Oct. 1851], Ma.vor of Manchester, of Bnile Hill,

Eccles, CO. Lane, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 64.

Pottinger, Maj.-Gen. Sir Henrv, Bart. [27 April 1840], G.C.B. [2 Dee. 1842].
Snpporters, [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 10 [?].

Potts, . . . ., of Broselej, Shropsh., 1864 [1862], Vol. LIV, fol. 260.

„ William John, of Torquay, co. Devon ; Lincoln's Inn, Loudon ; and Main-
house, CO. Roxburgh, Scotland, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 198.

Potts-Chatto, William John, of Torquay, co. Devon ; Lincoln's Inn, London ;

and Mainhonse, eo. Roxburgh, Scotland, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 216.

PouLETT (Buncombe-) before Thomson [?], of Roehampton and Waverley Abbey,
CO. Surrey, and Goathnrst, co. Somerset, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 149.

Podntain, . . . ., of Cowsleyfield House, St. Alkraund's, co. Derby, [1865] Vol.

LV, fol. 294.

PovAH, Rev. Alfred, of Church Street, Chelsea, co. Middx., 1885, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 43.

Powell, late Kvnaston, . . . ., of Shrewsbury and Wortham, Shropsh., [1797]
Vol. XIX, fol. 351.

„ late Fletcher, . . . ., of Sutton, Shropsh., [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 382.

Powell, Lieut.-Col. George, E.I.C.S., of co. Radnor, Wales, [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 161.

Powell, late Roberts, . . . ., of Quex House, Isle of Thanet, co. Kent, [1813]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 414.

„ late Grant, C'apt., wife of. Arms impaled, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 402.

Powell, quartering [allowed] to [Thomas Baskerville ?] Mynors-Baskerville,
[1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 301.

Powell-Rodney, William, of Llanfihangel Court, co. Montgomery (s. of the

2nd Baron Rodney), [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 93.

Powell to Gwyn, Thomas Gabriel Leonard Carew (minor), of Brecon and Glyn
Abbey, co. Carmarthen, Whales, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 95.

Powell, . . . ., of Horton Hall, co. York, and Wigan, co. Lane, [1851] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 427 ; [1852] Vol. L, fol. 237.

,, . . . ., of Gaer Street, Woolos, and Coldra, Christchurch, co. Monmouth,
[1865 ?] Vol. LV, fol. 274.

Powell after Jeffreys, David, of Brvynlis [Brynllis ?], co. Brecon, Wales,

[1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 250.

Powell, Holyland, of Wath, co. York, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 226.

„ Arthur, of Milton Heath, Dorking, co. Surrey, 1889,* Vol. LXV, fol. 1.

„ George, of Tunbridge, co. Kent, 1882,' Vol. LXI, fol. 296. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Rev. Charles Thomas, of Worcester, s. of Edmund Henrv, of Southampton,
18 . . ., Vol. LXXL fol

Power, late Newberry, Thomas, of Charlton, co. Kent, [1778 ?] Vol. XIV,
fol. 42.

Power, Patrick, of Gifford's Hall, co. Suff., and Island of Teneriffe, 1819, Vol.

XXXI, fol. 313.

Power to Mannocks, Patrick, of co. Suff., 1830, Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 130.

Powis, Earl of [27 May 1748] (Herbert). Snpporters, [1748] Vol. IX,
fol. 282.

PowLEs, late Harrison, ..... of co. Durham. (Powles- Harrison -Powles.)
(Match), [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 340.
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PoWLES, Jolin Distoii Powles, of London, s. of Richard, of Lowestoft, eo. SiifT.,

and London
;

(to Richard), of Stamford Hill, co. Middx., [1825] "Vol.

XXXV, fol. 113. (Berry's Suppl.)

PowLETT, [Maj.-Gen.] Sir Charles Arniand, K.B. [1749]. Snpporters, [1749]
Vol. IX, fol. 322 ; [1753], fol. 472.

PowLKTT, late Orde [1795, Thomas, Baron Bolton, 20 Oct. 1797, died 1807],
Jean Mary Powlett, wife of. Impaled Arms, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 147.

PoAVLETT (Orde-), Thomas, Baron Bolton, [of Bolton Castle, co. York].
Snpporters [William, if the reference is correct y~\, [1819] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 342.

Powlett, late Vane [14 April 1813], William John Frederick, M.P., son of the
Earl of Darlington. (Match), [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 275.

Powlett to Vane [18 Nov. 1864], William Henry, Dnke of Cleveland
[? William John Frederick, 3rd Duke, 4 Mar. 1864], [1864] Vol. LV,
fol. 150.

Powlett, late Vane, .... [18 Nov. 1864, Harry George, 4th Duke of Cleve-
land], [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 259.

Powlett-Wrighte to Benyon de Beauvoir, .... (Berks, and co. Essex),

[1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 261.

Powlett [William-], late Townsiiend [8 Sept. 1823], Henry, 8rd Baron
Bayning, of Foxley, Berks., and Lainston House, Hampsli., 1823, Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 184.

Powlett, late William-Walloi', B. P. W., of Llandisil, co. Cardigan, Wales,
and Lainston House, Ilampsh., [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 170.

Pownall, John, of SaUfleetby, co. Line., Sheriff co. Line, 1772, Vol. XII,
fol. 171.

„ . . . ., of Saltfleetby, co. Line, and Everton House, co. Bedf., [1790]
Vol. XVII, fol. 236.

„ . . . ., of Warmiiicham, co. Chester, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 146.

,, . . . ., of Plaistow and London, to the descendants of late Thomas Pownall,

[1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 418. (Berry's Appx.)
„ William ? of Mayfleld, nr. Wavertree, co. Lane, 1833, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 312.

Pownall after Beaty, Rev. Charles Colyton, M.A., of Clare Coll., Camb., of

CO. Bedf. and Sussex, [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 319.

PowNEY-PoucHER, Cecil (hi Pre, of Fylield House, Hampsh., and Mildenhall,

CO. Sutf., 1894, Vol. LXVIIL fols. 73 and 138.

PowYS, Baron Lilford [26 Oct. 1797], of co. Northampton. Supporters, [1797]
Vol. XX, fol. 64.

PowYS, late Feilding [1832], Henry Weutworth, 2nd s. of Viscount Feilding

[1st s. of Basil, 6th Earl of Denbigh], of Shropsh. (died s.p.), [1832]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 166.

Powys-Keck, [John Henry Littelton Powys, to] 5th [the 2nd] s. of [the 2nd]
Baron Lilford, of co. Leic, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 102.

PoYEU, late Griffith, .... (minor), of London, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 193.

Poynden, . . . ., of St. Lawrence, Hampsh., and Clapham and Battersea, co.

Surrey, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 206.

„ Thomas, Treasurer of Christ's Hospital, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 210.

Poynter, John, of Lincoln's Inn, London, [1694] Vol. IV, fol. 161.

PoYNTz, Adm. [Stephen ?], of Ilavant and Bedhampton, Hampsh., [1842] Vol.

XLVI, fol. 89.

Poyser, Charles, of St. Michael, Crooked Lane, London, and Worthenbury, co.

Fhnt, Wales, 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 133. (Berry.)

Praed to Tyuingham, . . . ., of Tyringham, Bucks., and Trevethre, Lelant, co.

Cornw., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 204.

Pratt, Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas Simson, K.C.B. [1861], [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 326.

„ B., of Brynderwen, Meindre, co. Monmouth, [1891] Vol. LXVI, fol. 198.

„ ... ., Baron Camden [17 July 1765]. Supporters, [1765], Vol. XI, fol. 97.

„ . . . ., [2nd ?] Earl Camden. Crest of Jeffreys, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 361.
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Pratt, ..... of co. Lane, and Delpli. co. Staff. {See Bourne.) [1816] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 286.

Prentick, Thomas Anp;tistiis, of Armagh, s. of George, s. of James, Lieut.,

2oth Foot, l>y Sir J. B. Burke, Ulster King of Arms, with remainder to

the <lescenilants of liis grandfatlier elanios, 23 Aug. 1890. (Misc. G. et IL,

2uJ S., IV, p. 216.) (Crisp, I, ]). U8.)
Prescott-Decik. Riohar.l, Cnpt.. R.E., of co. Essex, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 354.

Prescott, Sir. . . ., Bart., M.R.C.S., of Loudon, 4 April 1882," Vol. LXI,
fol. 261.

Prescott-Westcar, C. \V., of Stroud Park, Heme, co. Kent, 1882, Vol. LXI.
fol. 351.

Press, Mary (dan. of William), Lady Henniker. Escntcheou of pretence, 8 Jan.

1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 1.

Prest, William, and Elsworth, his wife, of co. York. Escutcheon of preteuee,

[1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 202.

„ Edward, of co. York, 23 July 1823, Vol. XXXIV, ful. 104. (Berry's App.)
Preston, . . . ., wife of Nisbet, nat. dan. of Col., E.I.C.S., [1804] Vol. XXII,

fol. 453.

Preston, late Hultov, Thomas, s. of Henry Hnlton, of co. Norf., and Hampsh.,

[1805] Vol. XXin, fol. 144.

Preston, Capt., K.N. (reputed s. of Sir Robert), of Valleyfield, co. Perth, Scotland,

[1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 31.

Preston to Jermv, . . . ., of co. Norf., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 165.

Pretor to PixNKv, John, of co. Dorset, and of the Isle of Nevis, 18 April 1776,

Vol. XIII. fol. 181.

Pretor-Pinney, William, of Somerton Erleigh, co. Somerset, 1887 [1877 ?],

Vol. LX, fol. 56. (Bnrke's Suppl.)

„ -PiNNEY, Frederick Wake, of The Grange, and John Charles, of Curry

Rivel, CO. Somerset (cousins of William) of The Grange, &c., [1877]
Vol. LX, fol. 58. (Bnrke's Suppl.)

Pretor, late Gill, . . . ., of Sherborne, co. Dorset, [1812] Vol. XXVH, fol. 269.

Prevost to Mackey, . . . ., of Loudon. (Match), 27 Sept. 1773, Vol. XIII,

fol. 125.

Prevost, Maj.-Gen. [George], of Grcenhill Grove, co. Ilertf., and Governor,

Isle of Jamaica [?], [1805] Vol. XXIH, fol. 272.

„ Lient.-Geu. [Sir George], Bart. [6 Dec. 1805] (deed. [1816]). Supporters

to widow and son, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 124.

Price, Jane Turner, dan. of William Price. {See Turner.) [1753] Vol. IX,

fol. 434.

„ Charles, of Rose Hall, Jamaica, 13 Aug. 1766,'* Vol. XI, fol. 182. (Berry.)

„ Richard, late Watkin, 1780 [1777], Vol. XIV, fol. 10.

Price, late Higginbotham, James, of Rost, nr. Radnor, Wales. (Match.)

[1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 300.

Price, now Clarke, .... (wife of), of Hampsh. Quarterly Arms, [1787] Vol.

XVI, fol. 241.

Price, . . . ., of Shrewsbury, Shropsh., and Windsor St. Annes (? Jamaica),

[1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 422.

„ Benjamin (of Windsor), late Gurdon, of Bucks., [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 456.

Price to Puleston, Lieut.-Col , of Emrol and Bryn-y-Pys, co. Flint,

Wales, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 132.

Price, , of co. Glouc, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 134.

„ . . . ., of CO. Glouc. ; Warham, nr. Hereford ; and Heywood Lodge,

[Berks. ?], [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 316.

„ of Craven Street, Westminster, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 146.

„ Andrew (afterwards Focntaine), for Brigge Price, s. of Capt. William

Price, who mar. Elizabeth, onlv dau. of Col. Edward Clent, of co. Norf.

(Fountaiue Coat), 1870, Vol. LVII, fol. 250.

TOL. II, part 2. N
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Price, John or Andrew ?, of co. Norf. (Price quartering). 1874, Vol. LIX,
fol. 38.

„ Andrew Green Price, of Wales, [ISVi] Vol. LVIII, fol. 304.

Price to Rugge-Price, . . . ., of Spring Grove, Richmond, co. Surrey, [1874]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 338.

Price, John, of Amiens, France, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 188. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Lewis Richard, of co. Middx., and Harrington Hall, Chirhurv, Shropsh.,

s. of Stafford, of Hendon, co. Middx. (deed.), 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 334.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Price to Price Davies, S. D. (minor), of co. Middx., and Marrington Hall,

Chirburv, Shropsh. ; Stafford, Hugh Arthur L., Llewellyn A. E., and
dan. Grace, children of Lewis, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 350. (Berry's

Suppl.)

Price, H. J. J., of Glynllach, Ystradgynlais, co. Brecon, 1893,* Vol. LXVII,
fol. 239. (Crisp, II, p. 159.)

Price-Dent, Maj.-Gen. R. H., of The Manor House, Hallaton, co. Leic, 1885,
Vol. LXIII, fol. 79.

Price-Fothergill, Dame Isabella Elizabeth, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 307.

Prichard to Croft, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1824] Vol. XXXV, fol. 65.

Prideaux-Brune, Rev. Charles, of co. Cornw. and Devon. Quarterly Arms,
1799, Vol. XX, fol. 346. (Crisp, II, p. 98.)

Pridham, . . . ., of St. Andrew, Plymouth, co. Devon, [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 41.

Priestley, Sir William Overend, Kut. [11 Aug. 1893], M.D., of Sherrards,

Wehvyn, co. Hertf., and London, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 257.

Prime, Samuel, of Whitton, Twickenham, co. Middx., [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 408.

Pring, Dr. J. H., of Ivedon, Awliscombe, co. Devon, and Ehnfield, Taunton,
CO. Somerset, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 228.

Pkingle to Hughes , of Middleton Hall, Ilderton, co. Northumberland,
[1835] Vol. XL, fol. 338.

Pkingle, Alexander, of Whytbank, co. Selkirk, Scotland, by Tytler, Lyon King
of Arms Depute, 18 Nov. 1828. (Misc. G. et H., New S., IV, p. 189.)

Prinn after Hunt, of co. Glouc. Quarterly Arms, [1804] Vol. XXII,
fol. 449 ; alteration of Hunt crest, [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 451.

Peinn, late Prowse, . . . ., of Charlton Park, co. Glouc, and Yeovil, co.

Somerset, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 313.

„ late Prowse, . . . ., of Charlton Park, co. Glouc, and Yeovil, co. Somerset,

[1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 73 ?

Prinsep after Levett, . . . ., of co. Staff., [1835] Vol. XLl, fol. 61.

Prior, Hon. Thomas H. Murray, late Postmaster-General, Queensland, M.L.C.
(s. of Col. Thomas, M.P., served at Waterloo), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Pritchard, now Parry, of Wales, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 300.

Pritchard, of Trelecb, CO. Carmarthen, Wales, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 107.

Pritchard to Sergison (S[ergison], wife of), of Cuckfield, co. Sussex, [1812]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 171.

Pritchard, Sarah, 1711 (Stowe MS. 706).

„ . . . ., of Broseley and Sutton Maddock, Shropsh., [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 38.

„ . . . ., of Camberwell, co. Surrey, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 168.

Pritzler, Maj.-Gen. Sir Theophilus, K.C.B. [3 Dec. 1822], of London, [1822]
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 348.

Proby to Jermy, Henry Francis, of Leghorn, Italy. Quarterly Arms, [1784]
Vol. XV, fol. 363.

Probyn-Newland, . . . ., formerly Hopkins, of co. Glouc. (Match), [1734]
Vol. VIII, fol. 187. {See Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., Ill, p. 308, and
Crisp.)

Probyn, Lieut.-Col. Clifford, of 55, Grosvenor Street, London, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 225.
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Procteu to Waller, Nicholas (minor), of Ilolmheatl, Ingleloa and Masongill,

CO. York, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 25.

Procter, late Dkaltkv, Catherine, of co. Canib., 18-17, Vol. XLVIII, fol. 283.

„ (late Colemak), Edward Bernard, onlv s. of Edward Bernard-Coleman,
of Wales, and Shropsh., 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 271. (? Berry.)

Proctor, Sir William [Beauchamp], Bart., of co. Jsorf., 1761, Vol. X, fol. 304.

K.B. [1761]. Supporters, fol. 313.

Prodgers, Ecjwiii, B.D. (Oxf.), of Ludlow, Shropsh. ; co. Ilertf. ; and Wilts.,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 185.

Prosser (-VVegg), late Haggitt, Francis Richard, of co. Hereford ; Belmont,

CO. Durham ; and co. Oxf., [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 200.

Protheroe after Davis, of co. Dorset and Glouc, [1844 ?] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 301.

Prower, John Elton (s. of John), of Purtou, Wilts., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Prowse to Prisx, of CO. Glouc. and Somerset, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 313.

Prudhoe, Barou [27 Nov. 1816], Algernon Percy. Supporters, [1816] Vol.

XXX, fol. 44.

Pruex, Rev , of Cheltenham, CO. Glouc; Dunsley, co. Staff.; and Fladbury,

CO. Wore, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fols. 5 and 9.

Prust, late Hasilyn, of co. Devon. [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 426.

Prtce, late Bruce, John (now Bruce Price), of VVales, 1837, Vol. XLII, fols.

185, 187 and 188.

Pryce-Humi'UREys to Davexpokt, Rear-Adm. Sir Salusburv, of co. Chester,

[1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 20.

Pryce-Joxes (see Jones), [1888] Vol. LXIV, fol. 224.

Pryer, Samuel, of Gray's Inn, London, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 225.

Pryok, .... (Spr.), of Clay Hall, Walken Baldock, co. Hertf., [1872] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 150.

Prtse, late LovEDEN, Pryse, of co. Oxf. Quarter!v Arms, [1798] Vol. XX,
fol. 134.

Pryse to Lovedex, Prvse, il.P., of Berks., and Wales, [1849] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 184.

Pryse, late Lovedex, Sir Pryse, Bart., of Wales. 1863, Vol. LV, fol. 90.

Pryse to Webley-Pario-, Edward John, [1893] Vol. LXVII, fol. 129.

Pryse, H. L. Vanneck, of Llanbadarnffvnvdd, Peuybont, co. Radnor, Wales, 1895,

Vol. LXIX, fol. 7.
" "

Pddsey, late Astox (Thomas Peach Pudsev, formerly Aston), of co. Staff, (died

s.p.), [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 203.

„ late Astox, John, of Seisdon, Tysall, co. Staff., died s.p., [1847] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 269.

Pudsey after Astox, George Pudsev, of Seisdon, Tvsall, co. Staff., aud Stoddesdon,

Shropsh., [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 232.

Pcget, . . . ., of Totteridge, co. Hertf., Director, Bank of England, [1803] Vol.

XXII, fol. 130.

„ Peter, C.B., Post-Capt., R.N. (afterwards Adm.), and Elrixgtox, his wife,

[1820], Vol. XXXII, fols. 151 and 152.

PlTGH, Evan, Alderman of Londou, of Llangadrau, co. Montgomery, Wales,

31 Oct. 1777, Vol. XIV, fol. 3.

PuGH, late EvAxs, L. P., M.A., Oxf., of Lincoln's Inn, London, aud Wales,

[1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 125.

PcGH-LovELL, Mrs., of Llanerclydd, 1882,* Vol. LXI, fol. 357 (see Berry's

Suppl.).

„ -LovELL, P. A. D. A., of Welshpool, co. Montgomery, Wales. 1882, Vol.

LXI, fol. 363 {see Berry's Suppl.).

PuJOLAS, Henry, Bluemautle Pursuivant of Arms, of St. Martiu's-in-the-Flelds,

Loudon, 1762, Vol. X, fol. 430. (Berry.)
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PuLESTON, late Price [8 Oct. 1812], Lieiit.-Col. [Richard] {cr. a Bart. [2 Nov.
1813], extiuct 1895) [«ee next name], [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 132.

PuLESTON, Sir KicharJ, Bart., of Emral, co. Flint, Wales. Crest of Augmentation
for reception of Prince of Wales in Wales [9 Sept. 1806], 1806, Vol.

XXIX [XXIV ?], fol. 75.

PuLFORD, . . . ., of Thames Dittou, co. Surrey, [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 15.

PuLLEiNE {see Collingvvood), . . . ., of Carleton Hall. Match, [1816] Vol.

XXX, fol. 59.

Puller (Giles) , of Youngsbury, co. Hertf., [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 128.

„ (Giles), . . . ., of Youngsbury, co. Hertf. Quarterly, Giles ami Puller,

[1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 130.

Pulley, . . . ., of Hackney and Shoreditch, co. Middx., [1818] Vol. XXX,
fol. 396.

PuLMAN, . . . ., of Parliament Street, Westminster, [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 157.

Pulse, James, of Westminster (only s. of Daniel, late of St. Anne's, Westminster,

deed.), 30 Mav 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 414 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 111.

PuLTENEY, Earl of Bath [14 July 1742]. Suiiporlcrs, [1742] Vol. IX, fol. 67.

„ Baroness [Balh, 26 July 1792]. Supporters, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 203.

PuLTENEY, late Murray, Baroness, wife of, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 373. [Sir

James Murray, Bart., husband of the Baroness Bath, assumed the surname
of Pulteney (Mnrray-Pulteney), 1794.]

„ late Fawcett, . . . ., of co. Middx. Impaled Arms, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 351.

PuNCHARD, Elgood George, D.D., Vicar of Christ Church, Luton, co. Bedf., s. of

John Elgood [Punchard], of Framlingham, co. Snfl., 1897, Vol. LXX,
fol. IS.

PuNCHON, late Buckle, . . . ., of Killingworth Cottage, co. Northumberland,
1823, Vol. XXXIV, fol. 124.

PuKCELL to Fitzgerald, of co. Lane, Suff., Northampton, and Ireland, [1818]
Vol. XXXI, fol. 69.

PuRCHON, Thomas, of Leeds, co. York, [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 387. (Her. Reg.,

p. 3.)

PuREFOY before Jervoise, . . . ., of Ilampsb., Bucks, and Wilts., [1792] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 67 ; [1793] fol. 212
; [1795] fol. 435.

Pureeoy-Pureeoy, Richard (formerly Fitzgerald), of Shalston Manor, Bucks.,

18 . . ., Vol. LXXLfol
Purling, John, of Hatton Garden, Loudon, and East Indies, 1759, Vol. X, fol. 172.

(Berry.)

PuRNELL, John, of Staucombe, Wickselm and Durslev, co. Glouc, 1768, Vol. XI,
fol. 264. (Berry.)

„ . . . ., of Staucombe, Wickselm and Diirsley, co. Glouc, [1790] Vol. XVII,
fol. 246.

Purnell, late Cooper, Pnrnell Bransby Cooper-Piiruell (minor), of Stancombe
Park, CO. Glouc, 1805, Vol. XXIII, fol. 125.

„ late Hooi'ER, Robert John, of co. Glouc. and Dorset, [1826] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 119.

PuREiER, . . . ., of Kingston and Croydon, co. Surrey, [1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 160.

Purvis, Charles, of Darsham, co. Sufi., May 1779, Vol. XIV, fol. 137. (Berry.)

Purvis to Eyre (Eyre, wife of), of Wilts., [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 99.

„ to Atkinson, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 146.

Putnam, . . . ., of Massachusets Bay, New England ; Halifax, Nova Scotia ; and
New Brunswick, [1804] Vo'l. XXII, fol. 351.

Pyuus, John, of Thirsk, co. York, and Coromandel Coast (afterwards of Greeuhill,

CO. Glonc, and Baruet, co. Hertf.), 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 292. (Berry.)

„ John, s. of John, of Thirsk, co. York. Escutcheon of pretence, bearing

Small ijuarlering Newman, 1794 [1795], Vol. XIX, fol. 158.
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PrCROFT, . . . ., of Burton-ou-Trciit and RoUeston, co. Slaff., [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 412.

Pyddoke, late Whatklev, . . . ., M.A., of Badgwortli, co. Glouc, and Haiids-

wortl), CO. Staff., [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 375.

PvE before Bennet, William Batlnirst, of Wilts., Legh, wife of. Quarterly

Arms, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 427.

Pye, late Allixgton, . . . ., of co. Line, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 203.

,, late WoOLCOCK, .... (reputed son), of Boconnoc and Blisland, co. Cornw.

([of] Stoke Damerell, co. Devon), [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 17;).

Pyke, Rev , of Parracombe and Swiiubridge, co. Devon, [1860] Vol. LIII,

fol. 342.

Pyke-Nott, . . . ., of Parraconibe and Swinibridge, co. Devon, [1863] Vol. LV,
fol. 106.

Pyke, Joseph, of Devonshire Place House, Portland Place, London, 1891, Vol.

LXVI, fol. 59.

„ Joseph, of Wiuckley Sqnare, Preston, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 245. (Berry's

Snppl.)

Pym to Reading, . . . ., of Hasells, Sandv, co. Bedf., and Harpenden, co.

Hertf., [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 270.
"

Pymax, ..... of Raithwaite Hall, and Whitbv, co. York, [1872] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 166.

Pymar, . . . ., of Ensbury, co. Dorset, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 130.

Pyndau to Lygos [William], Baron Beauciiamp [26 Feb. 1806], of co. Wore.

Arms and Snpportcrs, [1806] Vol. XXIH, fol. 332.

Pyott, of Streetbay, Lichfield, co. Staff., [ISla] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 414.

Pytches to Revett, . . . ., (minor), of Groton Ilonse, and Brandeston Hall,

CO. Siiff., [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 177.

Pytches, Jnlia, dan. and co-h. of Sir Abraham, of Streatham, co. Surrey.

Qiiarterlv with Hassell. Escnicheon of pretence to Jolleffe, 1832-3,

Vol. XXXIX, fol

Q

QuAiN, Sir [?] Richard, F.R.S. [afterwards Sir Richard, Bart., 1891], of the Middle

Temple, London, s. of John, [1859] Vol. LIll, fol. 105. (Berry's Snppl.)

QuANTOCK, . . . ., of Norton-snb-Hampden and Sonth Petberton, co. Somerset.

(Match), [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 310.

Qdarrier, . . . ., M.D., of Little Green, nr. Gosport, Ilampsh., and Mussleburgh,

Scotland, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 234.

QUAYLE, John, of Crogga, Kirk Santon, Isle of Man, 1892,- Vol. LXVI, fol. 293.

(Crisp, II, p. 40.)

Quebec, I . . . . Mountain, D.D., Bp. of, of Reedham and Tbwaits Hall, co.

Norf., [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 250.

QuEEXSBERRY, Marqnis of, his nephew from [William] Douglas to Irvine

[Roy. Lie, 8 May 1845], [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 418.

QuiLLER, Sir William Ciithberf, Bart., of Bawdsey Manor, Woodbridge, co. Suff.,

1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 329.

QuiN after Wyndham, of Dnnraven Castle, co. Glamorgan, Wales ;

Clearwell Court,, co. Glouc. ; and Adare, co. Limerick, Ireland, [1815]

Vol. XXVIII, fol. 322.

R

Raban , Lient.-Col., Bombav S. C, C.B., of London, [1823] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 188.

Rabett, Reginald, of Br.amHeld Hall (High Sheritf, 1737), co. Suff., 13 April

1737, Vol. VIII, fol. 209'\

„ , . . ., of Bramfield Hall, co. Suff., 1810, Vol. XXVI, fol. 19.
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Rackham, Rev. Robert Alfred, Fellow of Jesus Coll., Cambridge, Rector of

Whatfield, CO. SiifF., [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 55.

Radcliffe, . . . ., of St. Thomas, Exeter, co. Devon. (<S'ee Fursman and
Wyatt). [1742] Vol. IX, fol. 60.

Radcliff, Jasper, of Courtball-in-Hockworthy, co. Devon, 20 June 1693,

Vol. IV, fol. U2.
„ Alexander, of Ordsall, co. Lane. Arms, Atchievement, [1707] Vol. V,

fol. 231.

Radcliffe, late Farnaby, . . . ., of Keppiugton, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms
[1784] Vol. XV, fol. 265.

Radcliffe, . . . ., of Loudon, and Calcutta, sons of Munt, relict of Radcliffe,

[1798] Vol. XX, fol. 245.

Radcliffe after Delme, . . . ., Clarke, wife of (of co. Hertf.). Quarterly Arms,
[1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 270.

Radcliffe, late Pickford, Joseph, of Royton, co. Lane, and Milnsbridge, co.

York, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 215.

Radcliffe, Sir David, [Knt., 11 May 1886, then] Mayor of Liverpool, of Formby
Hall, Walton-on-tiie-Hill, co. Lane, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 337.

Radford-Norcop, Alexander William, of Belton Hall, Market Drayton, Shropsh.,

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 278.

Radford, Herbert George (s. of Daniel), of East Sheen, co. Surrey, 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

Radstock, Baroness, [Cornelia Jacoba] Van Lennep (of Smyrna), wife of

llaroii Waldegrave, [the Hon. William Waldegrave, Baron Radstock ?].

Arms impaled, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 104.

Rae to Hauvey, ..... of the Island of Grenada. (Match), [1791] Vol. XVII,
fol. 424.

„ to Harvey, .... (reputed dan.), wife of Lee, now Harvev, of Scotland,

[1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 235.

Raffles, Sir Thomas Stamford, Knt. [29 May 1817], Lieut.-Gov., Island of Java,

[1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 308.

„ Rev. Thomas, D.D., LL.D., of Liverpool, co. Lane, and Hendon, Spitalfields

and Highwood, co. Middx., [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 223.
Raglan, Baron [20 Oct. 1852, Lieut.-Gen. Fitzroy James Henry Somerset],

G.C.B. [1847]. Supporters, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 246.

Raikes, Thomas, of St. Botolph, Bishopsgate, London, and to the descendants of

his grandfather Timothy, 28 Aug. 1783,' Vol. XV, fol. 201.

Railton, Thomas, of Carlisle, co. Cumberland, 1 Aug. 1733, Vol. VIII,
fol. 171».

Raine, J. T., of Wedford and Lemingtou, co. Glouc., and Battisford [co. Suff. ?],

[1814] Vol. XXVIII. fol. 208.

Rainier, Peter, C.B., Capt., R.N., with special remainder. (Match), 1810, Vol.

XXVI, fol. 152.

„ Peter, Post.-Capt., R.N., C.B., of Reading, [Berks. ?], and Sandwich, co.

Kent, 1816, Vol. XXIX, fol. 431.

„ .... Crest to descendants of grandfather, 1816, Vol. XXIX, fol. 433.
Rains, . . . ., of Tunbridge Wells, co. Kent, and London, [1834] Vol. XL,

fol. 185.

Ralli, Thomas Stephen, Greek Consul-General, London (naturalized British

subject), [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 335.

Ramms, Nicholas, of St. James, co. Middx., and Switzerland, June 1772, Vol. XII,
fol. 178. (Berry.)

Ramsay before Karr, late Gov. of Bombay, of Scotland, and co. Surrey,

[1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 5.

Ramsay-Fairfax-Lucv, H. W. (s. of Bart.), of Scotland, and co. Warw., 1892,
Vol. LXVII, fol. 49.

Ramsay, late Burnett, Sir Alexander, Bart., of Scotland, 1806, Vol. XXIV,
fol. 5.
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Ramsbottom, ..... of Milton, co. York, and Windsor and Clewer, Berks., [1809]
Vol. XXV, fol. 206.

Eamsden, of Osberton, co. Nottingham. {See John Smyth.) (Match.)

[1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 259.

Ramsden to Fletchek, .... (repnted son), of co. Lane, and Chester, [1843]
Vol. XLVI, fol. 393.

Ramsden, ? Sir James [Knt., 25 June 1872], Mayor of Barrow, of Abbotswood,
Barrow-iu-Fiirness, co. Lane, [1871 ?] Vol. LVII, fol. 334. (Berry's
Siippl.)

„ Richard, of Chadwiek Manor, Knowle, co. Warw., 28 Feb. 1899, Vol. LXX,
fol. 340.

Ramskill , of Lofthouse Hall, Wakefield, co. York, [1860] Vol. LIII,
fol. 322.

Rancliffe, Baron [3 Oct. 1795] (Parkyns), of co. Nottingham, [1797] Vol.
XIX, fol. 394 [?194].

Randall, James, of Lincoln's Inn, London, father of Bishop Randall, 1818, Vol.

XXXI, fol. 147.

Randles, Edward, s. of John, of Worthen, Shropsh., and D'Urban, Port Natal,
1875. Vol. LIX, fol. 156.

Ranelagh [? Charles], Earl of [? 4th Viscount, 1759] (Jones). (Match), [1717]
Vol. VI, fol. 310.

Rankin, James, M.P., of Bryngwyn, co. Hereford, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 297.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Ranking, Surg.-Gen. J. L., of 30, Heath Terrace, Leamington, co. Warw., 1891,*

Vol. LXVI, fol. 142.

Rannie, . . . ., of Edinburgh. (See Mirtle.) Match, [1768] Vol. XI,
fol. 350.

Raper, Richard, of Langthoriie, co. York, and Henry, his brother ; Matthew,
Citizen and Merchant of London, and Moses, his brother ; all grandsons
of Richard, of Bordersbv, co. York, 6 Feb. I70i, Vol. V, fol. 60 ; Add.
MS. 14,831, fol. 165.

„ William, of Oundle, co. Northampton (s. of William, Rector of St. Margaret's,

Westminster, s. of John, of Pontefract, co. York), 2 July 1720, Vol. VI,
fol. 429 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 150.

Raper before Hunton, John, B.A., of Londonderry, Burueston, co. York.
Quarterly Arras, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 420.

Raper after Lamplugh, . . . ., of Lotherton, co. York, [1825] Vol. XXXV
fol. 165 \_see Burke].

„ after Lamplcgh, J. L., of Lotherton, co. York, [1826] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 337.

Raphael, Alexander, of Ditton Lodge, Kingston-upon-Thames, co. Surrey, and
the East Indies, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 158.

„ Henry Lewis (s. of Lewis), of 31, Portland Place, London, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 211.

Ratcliffe, . . . ., of Manchester, co. Lane, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 23.

„ Sir John, Knt. [15 June 1858], Mayor of Birmingham, co. Warw., of

Wyddington, Birmingham, and to his youngest brother Charles, 7 Sept.

1850 [1858], Vol. LIII, fol. 6. (Crisp, III, p. 139.)

Rathbone, William, J.P., of Green Bank, Liverpool, co. Lane, [1841] Vol.
XLV, fol. 258.

Rathmore, Baron [1895, David Robert Plunket], of Ireland. Supporters, 1895,
Vol. LXIX, fol. 11.

Ratton, Major J. J. L., of Cresswell Park, Blackheath, co. Kent, 1895, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 222. (Crisp, III, p. 158.)

„ S"" Jaques [of Lisbon, Portugal], exemplification from the Judge of Arms
of the Nobility of France, 9 Dee. 1783. (Crisp, III, p. 160.)

Raven, . . . ., of Totnall Cottage, Leigh, co. Dorset, and Croydon, co. Surrey,

[1845 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 98.
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Ravknshaw, . . . ., of Bracknell, Rielimoiul, co. Surrey, and Harley Street,

London, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 336.

Kavknswortii, [Buion, 29 Jnuc ]7-t7 (extinct 1749), Sir Henry Liddell,

4lli Bart.]. Snpporters, [1748] Vol. IX, fol. 260.

„ Baron [17 July 1821, Sir Thomas Henry Liddell, 6tli Bart.]. Supporters,

[1821] Vol. XXXll, fol. 355.

Rawdon, Baron [5 Mar. 1783, Hon Francis] Rawdon (of co. York). Crest and

Supporters, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 152.

„ Baron [Hon Francis, assumed, by Lie, 10 Feb. 1790, the Name and Arms
of] Hastings, [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 198.

Rawlino to Maddison, George, of co. Durham and Northumberland. (Match.)

[1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 37.

Rawlinson to LiNDow, . . . ., of CO. Lane, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 61.

Uawlinson, Sir Henry Creswicke, Bart., of London, 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 39.

„ Rev. George, Carjon of Canterbury, &c., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Rawson, Thomas, of Wardseiul and West Don, Sheffield, co. York, 1817, Vol.

XXX, fol. 151.

Rawson, late Adams, Sir William, Knt. [11 May 1814], of London, and Ireland,

[1825] Vol. XXXV, fols. 146 and 148.

Rawson, John, of Undercliffe House, Bradford, co. York, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 165.

Rawson-Ackroyd, John William, of The Grange, Dean, co. Bedf., [1875] Vol.

LIX, fol. 171.

Rawson, C, of Fern Bank, PetcrsHeld, Hampsh., 1895,** Vol. LXVIIl, fol. 210.

„ H. Tratt'ord, of Stowell Park, Marlborough, Wilts., and co. York, 1893,

Vol. LXVI, f.il. 342.

Ray, Richard, of Howleigh, co. Sulf., and the Inner Temple, London. (Quarterly

with Walklate), 8 Mar. 1770, Vol. XII, fols. 12 and 14. (Berry.)

[Misc. G. et II., 3rd S., V, p. 219.]

Ray, late Whekleu, Herbert Reginald (minor), of Hyde Park Gardens, London,

1684, Vol. LV, fol. 190.

Raydkn, John, of Oakleigh, Finslmry Park, London, 1886,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 233.

Rayleigh, Baroness [18 July 1821, dan. 1st Duke of Leinster], (of co. Essex).

Supporters, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 7.

Raymond, Sir Jonathan, Knt. ? [20 Oct. 1679], Alderman of London. [Arms,

11 April 1687], Vol. Ill, fol. 312. [Misc. G. et IL, 2nd S., II, p. 59.]

,,
[Sir Jemniet, mar. in 1687 Elizabeth, dan. and sole h. of Sir George Brown,

Knt.]. Match, [1691] Vol. IV, fol. 89.

„ Baron [15 Jan. 1731]. Supporters, [173','] Vol. VIII, fol. 102''.

Raymond to Bahiver , of co. Gloiic, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 99.

,. to Symons, Thomas, of Moend, co. Hereford, and Boseley and Siblaud,

CO. Glouc. (Match), [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 6.

Raymond, late Breach, . . . ., of Loiulon. (Quarterly Arms, [1808] Vol. XXV,
fol. 14.

Raynok to BuitTON , of The Close, Lincoln, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 308.

Raynok, John, M.D., of Highbury, co. Middx., [1873] Vol. LVIII, fol. 222.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Raynsford to Sheldon, . . . ., of co. Wore, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 159.

„ to Edwards, . . . ., of co. Bedf., and Lincoln's Inn, London, [1809] Vol.

XXV, fol. 153.

Read, late Rudston, Thomas, M.A., of Sand Hntton and Ilavton, co. York, 1803,

Vol. XXII, fol. 44 ; Rudston-Read, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 313.

Read to Revell, . . . ., of Round Oak, Englefield Green, co. Surrey, [1821]

Vol. XXXII, fol. 397.

Reade, . . . ., of Holbrooke House, Sampford, co. Suff., and Madras. Quartering

Revell, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 118.

Read after Crewes, . . . ., of co. Chester and Staff., [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 260.

Read, Henry, of Brooklands, co. Kent, 28 Aug. 1777, Vol. XIII, fol
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Reade, late Wakefield, . . . ., of Sbiptoii Court, Shipton, Wychwood, co. Oxf.,

[1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 45.

Reader, . . . ., of Staiuforth, co. York. (See Howard.) (Match), [1773] Vol.

XII, fol. 231.

Reading (after Packe), . . . ., of co. Leic, wife Packe. Arras by authority of

Act of Parliament, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 288.

[Reading Universitt Extension College, Berks., 7 Aug. 1896. (Geneal.
Mag., IV, p. 290.)]

Reading, late Py.M, Charles, of co. Bedf., [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 270.
Reaston, Thomas, of Kingston-upon-Hull, co. York (s. of John, of Dringhoe,

CO. York), [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 211.

Reaston-Rodes, . . . ., M.A., of Barlborough, co. Derby, 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 315 {see also Rev. Cornelius Heathcote, [1776] Vol XIII, fol. 227).

Reavely, . . . ., of Aldgate, London, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 251.

Rebow [John], of Colchester, co. Essex [10 April 1685], Vol. Ill, fol. 263.

[Facsimile, Crisp, Notes, IX, p. 73.]

Rebow after Slater [Francis (Major, 60th or Roy. Regt. of Foot) and Mary
Hester], Rebow, his wife [late Mary Hester Rebow, eldest surviving dau.

and co-heir of Isaac Martin Rebow Martin, late of] The Park, Wivenhoe,
CO. Essex [deed.] Quarterly, [4 May 1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 241. [Crisp,

Notes, IX, pp. 73 and 74.]

„ after Gurdon [John], of [Letton, co.] Norf. [mar. Dame Mary Martin
Ormsby Rebow, widow of Sir Thomas Ormsby, of Cloghans, co. Mayo,
Bart., deed., and only dau. and h. of Francis Slater-Rebow, of Wivenhoe,
Essex, Lieut.-Gen. in the Army. Quarterly Arms, 16 Sept. 1835]
Vol. XLI, fol. 113. [Crisp, Notes, IX, p. 75.]

Reckitt, Sir J., Bart., of Swanland Manor, North Ferriby, co. York, 1894,

Vol. LXVIII, fol. 59.

Rede, late Cooper, Robert, of co. Norf., and Ashman's, co. Suff., [1822]
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 338.

Redesdale, Baron [15 Feb. 1802] (Freeman-Mitford), of co. Glouc. and
Northumberland. Supporters, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 297.

,, Baron, Freeman before Mitford [28 Jan. 1809], of co. Glouc. Quarterly

Arms and Augmentation to Supporters, [1809] Vol. XXV, fols. 112
and 115.

Redfearn, Francis, of Lymm [? Lynn], co. Norf., and Middleton, co. York,

[1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 193.

Redwood, Theophilus, of Loudon ; Llantwel-major, co. Glamorgan, Wales ; and

Lawn Rhymmy and Bedwaltry, co. Moumouth ; to Lewis Redwood, of

Orchard House, Boverton, co. Glamorgan, Wales, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 38

[«ee Burke].
Reed, William (s. of Sylvester, of York), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

„ . . . ., of Trevales, co. Cornw., [1787] Vol. XVL fol. 307.

„ . . . ., Aiskell, wife of, of Cromer Hall, co. Norf. Arms to wife and
descendants, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 240.

, , wife of Cresswell Baker. Arms for Reed quarterly with Baker,

[1840] Vol. XLIV, fols. 361 and 364.

Reed to Verelst, Charles, of Aston, co. York, and Green Hayes, Claughton,

CO. Chester, [1851 ?] Vol. L, fol. 83.

Reed, Sir E. J., J.P., of London ; Hextable, co. Kent ; and Wales, 1881, Vol,

LXI, fol. 144. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ William, of 77, Onslow Gardens, London ; Brighton ; and The Warren,

Lower Beeding, co. Sussex, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 73.

Rees, Evan, of Llanidloes, co. Montgomery, Wales, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 354.

Rees-Mogg, . . . ., of Cholwell House, Camelev, Shropsh., and Brufton, Wick,

CO. Glamorgan, Wales, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 101. (Berry's Suppl.)

Rees, D., of Llanelly, co. Carmarthen, Wales, and East London, Cape of Good
Hope, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 211.

vol. II, PART 2. . O
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Reeve, . . . ., of Hendens, nr. Maidenhead, Berks., [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 329.

„ William, s. of William (-Key, Jane, of Melton Mowbray, eo. Leic, relict

of William, of eo. Leic). Escutcheon of pretence over Reeve. Crest to

descendants, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 196.

Reeve-Delafole [Rov. Lie, 5 Oct. 1838], Sir John George, Bart., of Berks, and

Devon, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 257.

Reeve, . . . ., of Wighton, co. Norf. [1840 ?], Vol. XLIV, fol. 202.

Reeve to Brooke, of Wigton and Great Walsingham, co. Norf., [1840] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 204.

Reeve-King Nevill, Henry, of The Hall, Ashby de la Launde, co. Line, 1897,

Vol. LXIX, fol. 297.

Reeves, John, of West Ham, co. Essex, Bencher of the Middle Temple, London,

[1826] Vol. XXX\^ fol. 347.

Reeves to Porch, . . . ., of Edgarley, co. Somerset, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 148.

Reeves, . . . ., of Glastonbury, co. Somerset, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 146.

Reid to Baillie , of Jamaica, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 85.

„ to Caldecot, . . . ., M.D., Caldecot formerly wife of, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 211.

Reid, Ewell, of Graystone Park, co. Dumfries, Scotland, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 166 or 161.

Reid to Fenwick, of co. Lauc, [1851] Vol. L, fols. 12 and 14.

Reid-Coddon, Rev. J. E., M.A., of Ashow Rectorv, co. Warw., 1894, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 29.

Relfe, John, of Daventry, co. Northampton, Clerk Assistant, House of Lords,

1693 [169f ?], Vol. IV, fol. 127.

Relph, . . . ., M.D., M.R.C.P., of London, and Wigton, co. Cumberland, [1801]

Vol. XXI, fol. 132.

Remfry, of Truro, and Calcutta, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 262.

Renals, Sir J. W., Bart., of London, 1895,' Vol. LXVIII, fol. 290.

Rendall (late Holden), Francis Shuttleworth, of co. Derby and Wilts., 1877,

Vol. LIX, fol. 350. (Burke's Suppl.)

Rendel, S., of Hatchlands, Guildford, co. Surrev, 1892,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 269.

Baron Rendel, Supporters (1894), Vol. LXVIII, fol. 93.

Renew, Peter, of London, and to the issue of his brother Hillary, deed., being an

only daughter, 14 April 1715, Vol. VI, fol. 206 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 73 ;

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 175.

Rennie after Ldcas, John, Capt., R.N., of co. Kent, and Scotland, [1833] Vol.

XXXIX, fols. 271 and 273.

Renny-Tailyodr, . . . ., Capt., Bombay S.C., of Scotland, with designation of

Borrowfield, co. Forfar, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 252.

Renny, George Henry, of co. Staff., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Renton, John T., of Bradston Brook, Shalford, co. Surrey, 1880,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 81. (Berry's Suppl.)

Renwick, Arthur, M.D., F.R.C.S., E., of Sydney, New South Wales, 1887, Vol.

LXIV, fol. 86 (Knighted 25 June 1894).

REriNGTON after A'Court, Rear-Adm. [Edward Henry], of co. Warw. [1847 ?]

Vol. XLVIII, fol. 393. (Burke's Suppl.)

„ after A'Court, Lieut.-Gen. [Charles Ashe], C.B., [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 356.

(Burke's Suppl.)

Revell, Robert, of Carlingthwait, co. Derby, 25 Aug. 1712, Vol. VI, fol. 71.

Revelstoke, Baron (Baring). Supporters, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 111.

Revett, late Pytches, .... (minor), of co Suff. [1837], Vol. XLII, fol. 177.

Reynal, John James, of Lincoln's Inn, London ; Eggintou, Leighton Buzzard,

CO. Bedf. ; and Montauban, High Languedoc, France, 3 Dec. 1737, Vol.

VIII, fol. 226\ (Berry.)

Reynard-Cookson , of Whitehill, co. Durham, [1873] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 264.
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Reynaudson after Birch, Gen. Thomas, (lleynardson, wife of I.icut.-Col.), of co.

Line. Quarterly Arms, 1812 [1811], Vol. XXVII, fol. 80.

Reynolds, Anthonv, fined for Sheriff of Lniulou, 170(->, and to his nephews
Anthony and John, 22 May 1714, Vol. VI, fol. 154 ; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 45.' (Berry.)

Reynolds to Moretox, Thomas, Baron Ducie. (Match.) Supporters, 1771, Vol.

XII, fol. 63.

Reynolds, Thomas, son of Baron Dl'cie, of London, and co. Glouc., 1797, Vol. XX,
fol. 73.

„ . . . ., of Adisham, co. Kent. (Match.) [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 276.

„ . . . ., of Manchester, co. Lane. {Sec Stuckey.) [1810] Vol. XXV,
fol. 351.

„ . . . ., of Bank House, Wellington, Shropsh., [1815?] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 258.

„ Capt., R.N., C.B., of Peuair, co. Cornw., [1838] Vol. XLIIL fol. 123.

„ Sir J. K., Bart., of Grosyenor Street, London (died s.p., 1896), 1895, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 170.

„ William, of The Groye, Highgate, co. Middx., 1893,* Vol. LXVII, fol. 283.

Reynous, Isaac, of Westminster and Stanmore, co. Midilx., and Penzenas,

Languedoc, France, 1758, Vol. X, fol. 129. (Benv.)

Rhodes, Timothy, of Campsfield Ilonse, co. York, s. of Matthew, of Leeds,

CO. York," Merchant, 1807 [? 1817], Vol. XXX, fol. 270.

Rhodes to D.\R\yix, Eev. ? Francis, M.A., of co. Nottingham, [1850] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 345.

Rhodes, William Barnard, of Balliy, co. York, and Epworth, co. Line. [?] To
William Barnard Rhodes, Robert Heaton Rhodes, and Joseph Rhodes,

brothers, all of Xew Zealand. [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 19.

Rhodes, late Baker, Frederick Edward, of co. Deyon, and Sussex {cr. Bart.,

1882), 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 235.

RiBBLESDALE, Baron, [Thomas] Lister, of co. York. Escutcheon of pretence

and Supporters, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 77. Day quartering. [1810] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 12.

Ribton, . . . ., of Cockermouth, CO. Cumberland. (5ce Tiffin.) [1770] Vol. XII,
fol. 19.

Ricarde-Seavek, F. J., Vice-Cousul, of Grayesend, co. Kent (Rue Lafiite, Paris),

1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 181. (Berry's Suppl.)

Ricardo, . . . ., of Gatcombe Park, co. Glonc, and London, [1814] Vol. XX\'III,
fol. 74.

Rice, Cecil, Baroness Din'EVor [1782, widow of George Rice]. Supporters,

[1784] Vol. XV, fol. 277.

Rice to De Cardosxel [Roy. Lie, 21 May 1787], Cecil, Baroness DvxEyoR, of

Wales, 1787, Vol. XVIII, fol. 209 ["is 1793] [? 1787, Vol. XVI, fol. 209].

Rice, late De Cardoxxel [4 Feb. 1817], George [Talbot], 3rd Baron, of co.

Carmarthen, Wales, 1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 81.

Rice-Vacghax-Pryse, J. C, of Llwyn-y-Brain, co. Carmarthen, Wales, [1887]
Vol. LXIV, fol. 88 ;

1887-188"8, fol. 134.

Rice-Tkeyor, . . . ., 1st s. of Baron Dynevor, of Wales, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 136.

Rice to Watkixs, . . . ., of Llwyn-y-Brain, co. Carmarthen, Wales, late Capt.,

Welsh Fusiliers, [1866] Vol. "LVI, f(d. 89.

Rich, late Williams, . . . ., of co. Camb., [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 107.

„ late BosTOCK, Rey. Charles, LL.D. (Rich, wife of Bostock), of co. Surrey,

[1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 382.

„ late MiLSES, James, of co. York, Busk, wife of. Escntcheon of pretence,

1802, Vol. XXI, fol. 456.

Rich, of Dock Head, London. (See Axx.a.xd.) [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 426.

„ . . . ., of Sonning, co. Berks, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 348.
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Richards, (1) Henry, of Hammersiuith, co. Middx., s. of John, deed.. Earl

Marshall's Warrant, 27 Aug. 1703, for Arms to him and the descendants

of his father
; (2) John, of Warmwell and Lewell, co. Dorset

; (3) George,

of Litton and Long Bredy, co. Dorset ; (4) James, of Kingtons, co. Dorset,

8 Sept. 1703, Vol. V, fol. 129 ; Stowe MS. 714, fols. 139^ 141 and Ul''.

Richards to Clavell, William, of Wormwell, Longbredy and Smedmore, co.

Dorset, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 359.

„ to Clavell, John, M.A., of Wormwell, Longbredy and Smedmore, co.

Dorset. (Match), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 299.

„ to Edwards, . . . ., of co. Glamorgan, Wales, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 208.

„ to Yeats, . . . ., of Kirkland, Kendal, co. Westmorland, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 129.

Richards, Maj.-Gen. Sir William, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 41.

Richards to Bennet, . . . ., Major in the Army, K.L.H., of co. Glamorgan,
Wales, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 298.

Richards, Rev. W. J. Bruce, D.D., R. C. Church, St. Mary of the Angels,

Westmorland Road, Bayswatcr, London, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 211.

„ S. M., of Sutton, CO. Surrey, 1892, Vol. LXVI, fol. 245.

Richardson, Rev. Michael, M.A., of Queen's Coll., Oxf., and London, s. of

William, 17 June 1749, Vol. IX, fol. 316.

„ Richard, of Brierley and Tonge, co. York, [1754] Vol. IX, fol. 511.

„ William (s. of John), of Rotherhithe, co. Kent, and Newdigate, co. Surrey,

27 Nov. 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 1 18. (Berry.)

, , of Wigton, CO. Cumberland. {See Blackburn.) [1784] Vol. XV,
fol. 361.

„ Charles, Post-Capt., R.N., C.B., of Painsthorpe, co. York, 18 Sept. 1816,

Vol. XXX, fol. 15.

„ Samuel, Capt., Marine, Bombay S.C, and 2nd s. William, of Hackney, sons

of John, of London, 11 June 1830, Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 101.

Richardsox-Bunbury [Roy. Lie., 20 April 1822], Sir John [Richardson. 2nil]

Bart. [30 Aug. 1787], of Castle Hill, co. Tyrone, Ireland, [1832] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 113 [? 1822, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 113].

Richardson to Sadnders, . . . ., of Nunwick Hall, Great Salkeld, co. Cumber-
land, and Ardwick Place, Manchester, co. Lane, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 213.

Richardson,' Alexander Haywood, of Old Broad Street, London, [1848] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 403.

„ Charles Thomas, of Albion Street, Hyde Park, London, 1st s. of John
George, of New South Wales, Merchant, [1685] Vol. LVI, fol. 46.

„ [late Massy, Mrs., widow of Hugh Massy, and only child of Maj. Richardson
Brady. Surname and Arms of Richardson, 1685. (Geneal. Mag., IV,

p. 244.)]

„ Rev. Henry Kemp, Rector of Leire and Guthlaxton, co. Leic, [1871]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 18.

,, Thomas Shepperd, of Hilden Court, Cheddingley, co. Sussex, [1874]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 321.

„ Adolphus J., B. Med., London Hospital, 1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 163.

„ Joseph, of Potts Hall, Whorlton, co. York, with remainder to his brothers

and to William Henry, 1885,'* Vol. LXIII, fol. 107.

„ W. R., of Shorthands, Beckenham, co. Kent, 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 78.

(Crisp, V, p. 104.)

„ Sir Thomas, M.P., of Hartlepool, co. Durham (s. of Thomas), 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

„ John Maunsell, M.P. of Brigg Div., co. Line., 1894-5, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Richmond, George, R.A., of Potterne, Wilts., [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 344.

(Berry's Suppl.)
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Richmond ami Gordon, Charles Henry, Diike of. Gordon and Lenox quarterly,

1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 244 [cr. Duke of Gordon, 13 Jan. 1876].

Richmund-Gale-Braddvll, Thomas, of co. Chester, Lane, and Cumberland,

[1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 352.

RiCHTER, alias Rider, Jacob, of St. Bennet's, London, and Wittenburg, &c.,

1 Aug. 1759, Vol. X, fol. 180. (Berry.)

Rickards, now Mynous, Thomas, of co. Hereford, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 305.

„ now Mynors, .... (see Mynors), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 301.

Rickards, Samuel, of St. James', Westminster, and co. Leic, [1831] Vol. XL,
fol. 161.

RiCKARDS-PiiiLLiPS, . . . ., Sir John, Knt., of Whitston Court, Newport, co.

Monmouth, and Clifton, Bristol, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 263.

RiCKETTS, William Henry, of Ridgland, co. Westmorland ; Longwood, Hampsli.
;

Jamaica ; and the Jerseys, N. America, 3 Nov. 1773,* Vol. XII, fol. 271.

RiCKETTS to Jervis (Earl St. Vincent), co. Staff. (Match), [1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 188.

„ to Jervis, Viscount St. Vincent, of co. Staff. [1823], Vol. XXXIV, fol. 62.

Ricketts, Robert Tristram, Post-Capt., R.N., of co. Glouc. [1827], Vol. XXXVI,
fols. 404 and 406. (Crisp, I, 273.)

Ricketts to Wilkinson, . . . ., of Tapton House, ur. Chesterfield, co. Derbv,

[1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 89.

Ricketts, Jacob Wilcox, of Kedlands Hill, Westbury-on-Trym, co. Glouc, [1836]
Vol. XLI, fol. 335.

„ Charles, of Dorton House, Dorton, Bucks. (Ricketts only by R. L.), 1874,

Vol. LVIII, fol. 329.

RiCKETTS-AuBREY, Charles, of Dorton House, Dorton, Bucks. (Ricketts only by

R. L.), [1874] Vol. LIX, fol. 32.

RiCKMAN, late Levi (and Hobson, his intended wife), of co. Sussex, [1823 ?]

Vol. XXXIV, fol. 226.

Riddell-Carre, Capt., R.N., of Scotland, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 47,

[1829] ? 308.

Riddle, . . . ., of Bristol, co. Glouc, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 46.

Rider, Richard, of Brompton, Shropsh., and The Close, Lichfield, co. Staff.,

15 Dec. 1722, Vol. VII, fol. 132.

Rider, alias Richtek, Jacob. See Richter.

RiDGARD, wife of Bagsiiawe, impaled Arms. Crest to the descendants of father,

of CO. Line, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fols. 79 and 80.

RiDGWAY, Joseph, of Brandfold, Gouldhurst, co. Kent, and Wallouches, Horwich,

CO. Lane, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 220. (Berry's Suppl.)

Ridley before Colbornk, N. W., of co. Northumberland. Quarterly Arms,

[1803], Vol. XXII, fol. 308.

Ridley, Thomas, Bar.-at-Law, of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland,

1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 34.

RiDOUT, . . . ., of Eltham and Deptford, co. Kent, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 193.

RiDSDALE, of Wakefield, co. York, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 418.

RiGBY, late Hale, of co. Essex, [1788], Vol. XVII, fol. 29.

„ late Baldwin, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 297.

„ late Baldwin, of co. Lane, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 264.

RiGBY [Sir John, Knt., Lord] Justice [of Appeal], of Chelsea Embankment,

London, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 148.

RiGG, G. S., of Motley Bank, Bowdon, co. Chester, 1892, Vol. LXVI, fol. 309.

Rigge, now RooKE (widow), of Arklid-in-Furuess-Fells, co. Lane, and Clifton,

Bristol, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 380.

Riggs-Miller, late Manvers, . . . ., of co. Oxf., and Ireland, [1826] Vol.

XXXVL fol. 71.

RiGLEY, Joseph James Ward, of Nottingham, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 128.

Riley, John, of Brearley House, Halifax, and Inner Temple London, [1857] Vol.

LII, fol. 236.
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Riley-Smith, H. N., of Toulston Lodge, Newton Kvme, co. York, 1895, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 276.

„ -Smith, T. E., of Iiiholmes, Tadcaster, co. York, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 278.

EniixGTON-WiLsox, James Wilson (minor), of Broomhead Hall, Bradford, co.

York, [1810] Vol. XLIV, fol. 325.

Ringer, Thomas, of Forncet St. Peter, co. Norf., 16 April 1700, Vol. V, fol. 5.

Ripley, Thomas, of Westminster, aud Ripley, co. York, 26 Mar. 1742, Vol. IX,

fol. 54. (Berrv.)

„ Sir H. W.. of Shropsh., 1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 3.

RiSEBROAV, Francis, of Xorwich, co. Norf., 17 July 1725, Vol. VII, fol. 469.

RissowE to Shakpe, . . . ., of Melton and Woodbridge, co. SufF., [1800] Vol.

XXI, fol. 114.

RiTHERDON, ..... Maj., Hon. Artillerv Companv, of St. Botolph, Aldgate,

London, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. '171.

RiTSON, Ulrick Alexander (s. of William), of Calf Hill, Mnggleswick, co. Durham,

1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 306.

Rivers, Baron, [20 May 1776, George] Pitt. Supporters, with the consent of

his brother, [1776] Vol. XIII, fol. 217.

„ [? George (Pitt), 2nd] Baron, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 100.

„ [Rev. Sir Henry, 9th] Bart., (Eales, intended wife) [mar. 2 May 1812],

of Chafford, co. Kent, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 384.

Rivers, Deax-Pitt, . . . ., of co. Glouc. and Harapsh., [1818] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 150.

Rivers, [3rd] Baron [assumed the surname of] Pitt-Rivers, 26 Xov. 1828, of

CO. Dorset, late Beck ford (of co. Dorset), of co. Glouc. and Hampsb.,

[1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 227.

Rivett to Caknac, James, of Bombay, and Derby, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 219.

RivixGTOX, C. R., of Castle Bank. Applebv, co. Westmorland, 1892,' Vol. LXVII,
fol. 61.

Rivixgtox-Harmer, H. J., of Russell Square, London, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 63.

(Crisp, III, 23.)

Rix, George R., Bar.-at-Law, of Thorpe Hamlet, Norwich, co. Norf., 1890,*

Vol. LXV, fol. 211.

Robartes after Agar [30 Mar. 1822, Thomas John Agar, after^vards 1st Baron

Robartes] (infant [?]), of co. Cornw., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 192.

Robartes, Baron [13 Dec. 1869], of co. Cornw. Supporters, [1869] Vol. LVII,
fol. 206.

Eobarts, . . . ., of L'pper Thorubury Street, St. Pancras. London, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 384.

„ .... (minor), reputed son, of London, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 385.

„ [James Thomas, of Wimpole Street, par. of St. Marv le lx)ne, co. Middx.],

and [Charlotte] (Lloyd, his wife), [12 June 1821] Vol. XXXIII
[? XXXII], fol. 309. [Misc. G. et H., 4ih S., V, pp. 46 and 47.]

Robarts after Lloyd, Thomas, of Corfton Manor, Shropsh. (illegit.), [1854]

Vol. LI, fol. 45.

Roberts, John, of Stepney, co. Middx., aud co. Radnor, Wales, s. of Edmund, of

CO. Radnor, s. of John, of the same, 25 Jiilv 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 439;

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 48.

„ Wilson Aylesbury, [of Bewdley, co. Wore, nephew and heir of Wilson

Avlesbury], of Packwood, co. Warw., [Mr. Roberts was grandson of

Henry Roberts, of] Droilwich, co. Wore. Quarterly Arms, [confirmed

1 June] 1774, Vol. XII, fol. 297. [Heraldry of 'Worcestershire, IT,

pp. 463 and 464.]

Roberts, late Cramer, Martha Roberts, wife of the Rev. John, of co. Kent, and

Ireland, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 280.

Roberts, . . . ., Fextox, wife of, of London. Escutcheon of pretence, [1802 ?]

Vol. XXII, fol. 30.
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R0BEBT5, ... ^ of Glassenburv. co. Kent, Brightfield Toim and co. Cork,

Ireland, [1809] Vol. XXV. fol. 258.

RoBEBTs to Powell, of co. Kent„ [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 414.

Roberts, ..... F.S.A., of Abberlev and Omberslev, co. Wore, and Seedier,

CO. Lane, [1852 ?] Vol. L, {<A. 269.

„ Thomas, of Milford Haven and Trione, co. Pembroke, Wales, [1854] Vol.

LI, fol. 136 Isee Burke].

,, ilaj.-Gen. Sir Heunr Gee, K.C.B., of Hazeldine, ReJmarler d'Abitot, co.

Wore., and City of GIouc, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 423.

,, William, of Field Hoase, Clent, co. Wore, and Drvbridge, co. Monmoatb,
[10 Mar. 1864] Vol. LV, fol. 148.

Roberts-Crohptox, Charles Henrv, of London [The Field House, Clent, co.

Wore.], and co. L.-»nc., [1864] Vol. LV. fols. 158 and 160.

Roberts-Gawex. Rear-Adm. John Charles [Gawen-Roberts] (retired), [1857] of

Salisbury, Wilts., aud his grandson, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 435.

„ -Gawes (late BoKorcH), Charles, of Chetwvnd, Shropsh., 1875, Vol. LIX,
fol. 108.

Roberts [ilajor-Gen.], Sir Frederick Sleigh, G.C.B. [21 Sept. 1880]. Supporters,

1881, Vol. LXI. fol. 199, and 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 33.

Robebts-Avstex, W. C, F.R.S., of The Roval Mint, Tower Hill, London, and

CO. Surrey, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 207.

Roberts, Georse, of Tulsedale Villa. Lower Xorwood, co. Surrey, 1885,* Vol.

LXIII,^fol. 165.

„ Sir Owen, of 48, Westboumc Terrace, London, and Dinas, co. Carnarvon,

Wales. 1891, Vol. LXVl, fol. 108.

,. Dr. W. Griffith, of co. Denbigh, Wales, 1894, Vol. LXVIU, fol. 106.

Roberts-Atkix. See Atkix-Robehts.
Roberts, Ellis (portrait painter), s. of Thomas, of Biirslem, co. Staff., 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

„ W. R., of 51, Cambridge Street, Hvde Park. London, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Robertsox, late Makjoribaxks, Mariana S., of Scotland, [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 264, [1873] Vol. LVIII, foL 230.

Robertsox-Ross, Lieut.-Col , K.L.H., of Glenmoidart and Kilmonivaig,

CO. Inverness. Scotlan-l, [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 25.

Robertsox, Rev. Robert J., of Bradford Rectory, co. York ; and William, of

New Burlington Street, London, 1886. Vol. LXIII, fol. 307.

,, John Forbes, of 22, Bedford Square, London, [1886], Lyon Office.

RoBixsox, George, M.P., of Carlisle, co. Cumberland, and Moor Place, Bucks.,

25 Oct. 1731, Vol. VIIL fol. Ho''. (Berry.)

„ Samuel, Chamberlain of the Citv of London, 2 June 1728, Vol. VIII, foL

124'' [? wrong fol.] ; Add. MS.' 14,830, foL 48 (2 Geo. II).

„ Sir Thomas [Bart.]. K.B. [1742]. Supporters, [1742] Vol. IX, fol. 79.

„ [Sir Thomas Robinson. Bart.], Baron Grantham [7 April 1761]. Sup-

porters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 292.

RoBixsox to Weddzll. [7 Mav 1803, 2nd] Baron Graxthak. Quarterly Arms,

[1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 234.

RoBixsox , of Gospsrt. Hampsh. (^See Maidmax.) (Match), [1765]

Vol. XI, fol. 93.

„ William,of Bath, co. Somerset, late a Colonel, 1772, VoL XII,fol. 147. (Berry.)

RoBixsox to Hewett, (Dame Dorothea, wife of Sir George, Bart.), of co. Leie.

and Northampton, 1773, Vol. XII. fol. 246.

„ to MoxTAGC [3 June 1776]. Matthew [4th] Baron Rokebt. of co. Northumber-

land and Kent, 1 July 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 197 ; 13 Feb. 1777. quartering

[Rov. Lie, 21 Dec. 1776, to quarter the Arms of Monthermer], [1777]

fol. 265.

RoBixsox, Morris, Baron Rokebt [of Armagh, by Ulster Bung of Arms].

[Supporters] 9 June 1801. (Genealogist, I, p. 22.)
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Robinson before Pease, Joseph. (Match), [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 179.

Robinson, Thomas, of Khigston-upon-Huil, co. York, and Newark-upon-Trent,

CO Nottingham. {See Pease.) [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 316.

Robinson, late Fkeind, Ven. John [Freinil, Archd. of Armagh], of co. York
(afterwards Bart. [14 Dec. 1819]), 1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 281.

Robinson, . . . ., late wife of Boulton, of co. Staff. Arms to descendants,

[1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 297.

„ . . . ., of Whitbarrow, Greystoke, co. Cumberland, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 89.

„ of Streatham, co. Surrey, and Nottingham Place [London ?], [1807J
Vol. XXIV, ful. 155.

„ Margaret (Southwell, wife of), Capt. (Sir George A[bercrombie] Robinson,

Bart [11 Nov. 1823]), of London, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 158.

Robinson after Vyvyan, of Nansloe, Tresmarrow, Trelowarren, co. Coniw., and

Lamerton, co. Devon [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 127.

Robinson, Major C. B., of Birmingham, co. Warw., [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 152.

„ . . . ., Viscount GoDERiCH [28 April 1827, Frederick John Robinson],

(Marq. [Earl of] Ripon). Supporters, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 222.

„ James Sunderland, of Ormesby, co. York, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 153.

Robinson to Bukton, David, of Cherry Burton, co. York, and the Inner Temple,

London, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 193.

„ to LowTEN, . . . ., of CO. Lane, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 120.

Robinson, of Kirby Frith, co. Leic, [^1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 193.

„ . . . ., of Tottenham (D.L.), co. Middx., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 154.

Robinson, late Grey, William Robinson, of Sunderland, Silksworth and Norton,

all CO. Durham, 1838, Vol. XLIII, fol. 310.

„ William, of Liverpool and Seedly, co. Lane, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 28.

Robinson to Nowell, . . . ., of co. York, and Westmorland, [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 22.

Robinson , of Chesham Street [London ?], [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 404.

„ [John Beverley ?], C. J., C.B., Bart. [21 Sept. 1854], of Beverley House,

Toronto, Upper Canada, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 140.

„ . . . ., M.D., of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, Assist. Army
Surgeon, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 116.

Robinson, late Jeafferson, Christopher William Pigott, of co. Camb. and Suff.,

1857, Vol. LII, fol. 279.

Robinson to Norcliffe, . . . ., of co. York, [1862] Vol. LIV, fols. 272
and 273.

Robinson, of Heathbank, Kersal, co. Lane, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 118.

„ Joseph Beryn, of (Robinson Estate) Griqualand, South Africa, [1873]

Vol. LVIII, fol. 282.

„ John Charles, of Newton, and Eight-holds, Swanage, co. Dorset, 1876,

Vol. LIX, fol. 210. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ F. E., of Stanmore, co. Middx., 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 26.

„ Rev. Thomas, Vicar of Ewshot Hurst, Farnham, Hampsh., 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 90.

RoBisoN to Brown, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 449.

RoBSON, (Bat EMan) late Holland, (Robson, wife of) Richard, of London, and

Hartford, Hampsh., [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 13.

„ Robert, of Bellevue House, St. Nicholas, co. Durham, 1884, Vol. LXII,
fol. 172.

Rock, Thomas, of the Middle Temple, London ; Lacock, Wilts. ; Butleigh, co.

Somerset ; Over Eggleton and Bishop's Fronie, co. Heref., 20 June 1707,

Vol. V, fol. 217 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 162.

RocKLiFFE to Wayne, . . . ., of Copt Hewick, Asenby, and Richmond, co.

York, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 370.

Rockliffe-Lub]£, William. [Exemplified to William Rockliff, of Liverpool, on

his assuming, by Roy. Lie, 1862, the additional Surname and Arms of

Lube.] {See Burke.)
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RocKLiFFE, late Ld\x (Lobe), William, of Copt Hewick, co. York, [1870]

Vol. LVII, fol. 256.

RoDBARD, late Ellis, Elizabeth and Sarah, of London, 16 Jan. 1782, Vol. XV,
fol. 1.

„ late BucHEK (nat. s. of Rodbard), of co. Somerset, [1793] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 207.

Rodbard, . . . ., of Evercreech and Sbepton Mallet, co. Somerset, [1803] Vol.

XXII, fol. 301.

Rodbard, late Whitley, . . . ., [1843] Vol. XLVII, fols. 162 and 163.

RoDDAM, late Spencer-Stanhope, William, Lieut., R.N., of Cannon Hall,

CO. York, and Roddani, co. Northumberland, [1817] Vol. XXX,
fol. 227.

„ late Folder, R. J., of Roddam, co. Northumberland, [and] John Folder, of

Ballincushaw, I. M. [? Isle of Man], 1865, Vol. LVI, fol. 3.

RoDEN, . . . ., of Etruria Hall, Stoke-upou-Trent, co. Staff., [1860] Vol. LIV,
fol. 74.

RODES, late Heathcote, Cornelius, of co. Derby, 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 227.

RODES after Reaston, Rev. C. H., M.A., of co. Derby, 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 315 ( [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 97, Bar.-at-Law, 1846). (Berry App.)

Rodger-Cunliffe, W. W., of Hadlow Castle, co. Kent, 1888 [1887], Vol. LXIV,
fol. 130.

Rodgers, Thomas William, of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Endcliffe Vale,

Sheffield, CO. York, and to the descendants of his late father, 27 Feb. 1871

[1871], Vol. LVIII, fol. 78.

RoDiCK, . . . ., of Wodlove-within-Arnside, Beetham, Westmorland ; Challen

Hall, Waston, and Gatnill, co. Lane, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 244.

Rodney, Adm. Sir George Brydges, Bart., K.B. [1780]. Supporters, [1781], Vol

XIV, fol. 350.

„ Baron [19 June 1782, Adm. Sir George Brydges Rodney, Bart., K.B. 1780].

Supporters, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 125.

Rodney to Harley-Rodset [4 Nov. 1805], Thomas James, 4tb Baron, [1805]

Vol. XXin, fol. 243.

Rodney after Powell, William, of co. Monmouth, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 93.

Roe, Sir Frederick Adair, Knt. [5 Sept. 1832], of Brundisb, co. Suff. ; Witbdean,

CO. Sussex, and Brinwith, co. Glamorgan, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 236.

Roe after Henderson, Christopher Hope, of co. Chester, [1879] Vol. LX,
fol. 307.

RoFFEY, Richard, of Adelphi Teirace, London, and Woodplace, Coulsdon, co.

Surrey, 1832 or 1833. Vol. XXXIX, fol

RoGERMAN to Chambers, John, of Jamaica, [1795] Vol. XVIII, fol. 437.

Rogers, Sir John, Bart., of Wisdome, co. Devon, Sheriff, 8 Feb. 170^, Vol. V,

fol. 69.

„ Samuel, of St. George's, Hanover Square, London, and co. Cornw. MixOE
[quarterings ?], [1772] Vol. XII, fol. 168.

„ Samuel, s. of John, of co. Cornw. Mylor quarterings for Teesaker and

Ellwood. 7 Dec. 1774, Vol. XIII, fol. 49.

„ . , . . .See Wardell.
„ . . . ., of Shifnal and Stirchley, Shropsh., [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 37.

Rogers-Harrison, Valentine, of London, called (Valentine Lott), Q.M., 11th Foot,

nephew to George Harrison, Clarenceux King of Arms, [1820] Vol.

XXXII, fol. 31.

Rogers, now Rogers-Harrison, . . . ., of London, and Hendon, co. Middx.,

[1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 54.

Rogers, Francis, (s. of John), of Yarlington Lodge, co. Somerset, and Bedford

Court, CO. Wore, 8 June, 1830 [1838], Vol. XLIII, fol. 28. (Bishop's

MSB.)
„ Alexander, of Brompton Park, co. Middx. [and Calcutta, East Indies (Burke)],

Sheriff elect, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 245.

VOL. II, part 2. P
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Rogers after Coxwell, Richard Rogers Coxwell-Rogers (Rev. William Rogers
Coxwell ia Burke), of co. Glouc, 25 April 1850, Vol. XLIX, fol. 307

(see Misc. G. et II., I, pp. 256-7.)

„ after Coxwell . . . ., of co. Glouc, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 170.

Rogers, . . . ., of Liverpool, co. Lauc., [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 400.

RoGERS-TiLLSTONE, . . . ., of Moulsecoiiibe Place, ratcham, auJ Worthing, co.

Sussex, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 104.

Rogers, . . . ., Baron Blaciifoud [4 Nov. 1871], of co. Devon, [1871] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 72.

„ G. E., Bart., Capt., 1st Dragoon Guards, 1881,'* Vol. LXI, fol. 195.

RoHDE, Castin, of London, and Meldorp, Ilolstein, 1765 [? 1764], Vol. X, fol. 485.

(Berry.)

EoKEBY, Baron [Rt. Hon.] Morris [Robinson]. Supporters, by Sir Chichester

Fortescue, Ulster King of Arms, 9 June 1801. (Genealogist, I, p. 22.)

ROKEWOOD after Gage, . . . ., of co. Stiff., [1838] Vol. XLIIL fol. 293.

ROKEWOOD before Gage, . . . ., of co. Suff., [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 363.

„ before Gage, . . . ., of co. Suff., [1867] A^ol. LVI, fol. 191.

RoKEWOOD after Darell, . . . ., of co. Sutf. and Kent, [1872] Vol. LVIIT,
fol. 136.

RoLFE after Neville, S. E. E., of Heacham Hall, co. Norf., 1837, Vol. XLII,
fol. 110.

Rolfe, Baron Cranworth, [20 Dec. 1850, Robert Monsey Rolfe]. Arms [1851],

Vol. XLIX, fol. 418 ; Supporters, fol. 420.

Roland, Lady Wellesley [Hyacinthe Gabrielle, dau. of Pierre Roland], wife of

[Richard Wellesley] Baron [Wellesley, and 2nd Earl of Moruington].

Impaled arms, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 140.

Rolle, Lord [and Baron Stevenstone, 8 Jan. 174J, Henry RoUe, extinct 1750],
of CO. Devon. Supporters, [174|-] Vol. IX, fol. 220.

Rolle, late Walter, Denys, of Hudscott, co. Devon, [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 328.

Rolle (Clayfield), . . . ., of Bristol and Merton, co. Somerset. A quartering,

Clayfield, of Ireland, [1801] Vol. XXL fol. 177.

Rolle, late Ti;efusis, .... (minor), of co. Cornw., [1851] Vol. L, fol. 74.

RoLLES, Rear-Adm. Robert, of London, [1814] Vol. XXVIH, fol. 211.

Rolls, [? John Etherington Welch], of Camberwell, co. Surrey, and The Hendre,
CO. Monmouth, [1838] Vol. XLII, fols. 286 and 288.

„ [John Allan], Baron Llangattock [30 Aug. 1892]. Supporters, 1892,
Vol. LXVII, fol. 91.

ROLT, Sir John, Q.C., M.P., of Ogleworth Park, co. Glouc. [Knighted 10 Nov.
1866], [1856 ?] Vol. LII, fol. 196.

ROMAINE after Lovett, of Berks., [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 125.

„ after Lovett, of Berks., [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 266.

Romanes, Rev. William, of Wigston Magna Vicarage, co. Leic, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 349. (Berry's Suppl.)

Rome, George, of Scotland, and Newport, Rhode Island, North America (Roome,
in Berry), 21 July 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 207.

ROMILLY, Baron [3 Jan. 1866, Master of the Rolls, died 1874], of London, [1866]
Vol. LVI, fol. 69 ; Supporters, fol. 73.

RoMNET, Baron of, [22 June 1716, Sir Robert] Marsham [4th Bart.]. Supporters,

[1716] Vol. VI, fol. 263.

RONET to Roney-Dodgal, Lieut.-Col., of Scotland, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 20.

RoOKE, Sir William, Knt., of Leeds, co. York, Warrant, [1727] Vol. VIII, fol. 24,
not a grant [Knighted 24 Mar. 172*].

„ John, of the City of Loudon, Merchant, and Carlisle, co. Cumberland, 31 Jan.
1755, Vol. X, fol. 2. (Berry.)

„ Sir Giles [Judge of Common Pleas]. (See Burrard [the same Vol.
and fol.].) [Knighted 13 Nov. 1793, died 1808], [1815] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 1 44. [He, and his brother (the next) mar. daus. of Col. William Burrard.]

„ William. (See Bdrrard [the same Vol. and fol.].) [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 144.
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RoOKE, late Worrall, .... (wiJow), of Freachay, co. Glouc, and Bigswear
[co. Monmouth ?], [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 380.

RooKwooD, Biirou (SELwiN-IuiJiiTSON). vSiippoiters, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 73.

RooME. See Rome.
RooPE (late Harris), Roope, of the City of Bristol (formevly Roope-Hauuis),

afterwards Roope-Kooi'E, 22 July 1771, Vol. XII, fol. 96. (Berry.)

RoosE, Edward Charles, M.D. (ord s. of Francis), of Loudon, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Roper, now Corson, Henry, of Waterpery, co. Oxf. (afterwards 11th Baron
Teynham), 1788, Vol. XVI, fol. 343.

Roper before Cduzon, Henry F., of Waterpery, co. Oxf. (See Baron Tevnuam),
of Liustead, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms, 1813, Vol. XXVII, fol. 319.

Roper after Trevor, Charles Blayuey (grandson Baron Teynham), of Lewishani

and Lee, co. Kent, and Clones, co. Monaghan, Ireland. Quarterly Arms,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 138.

RoPNER, Robert, of Hardwick Hall, Monk Hesledon, co. Durham, 1881, Vol. LXI,
fol. 126.

RoscOE, St. John B., of Cadogan Place, London, 1882,* Vol. LXI, fol. 303.

Roscow, Thomas Taltersall, B.A., M.D., Camb., of London, and Folkestone, co.

Kent, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 215.

Rose, William, grandfather Jacob, (if Carshalton, co. Surrey ; Beckcnham, co.

Kent ; and Hasland, co. Derby, 1781, Vol. XIV, fol. 290.

Rose, late Holdex, William Lucas, of Daveulry, co. Northampton, O.G., Camb. [?],

and Birmingham, co. Warw., [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 290. [1785, Rose

and Holden quarterly, see Burke.]

Rose, [Sir Philip], Bart. [1874], of Rayners, Penn, Amersham, and High Wycombe,
Bucks., and London, [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 334.

„ William, of Ballbrook House, Withingtou, 1896,* Vol. LXIX, fol. 162.

RosHER, . . . ., of Crete Hall, Nortiifleet, co. Kent (? William Henry Burch

Rosher, Bar.-at-Law), [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fols. 59 and 60.^

RosKELL, Robert, of Gateacre and Garstaug, co. Lane, [1836] Vol. XLII, fed. 15.

RosMEAD, Baron [1896], [Rt. Hon Sir] (Hercules [George Robert] Robinson)

[Bart. 1891, G.C.M.G. 1875]. Supporters to Baronetcy, 1895, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 164.

Ross, Capt. Thomas, of Woolwich, co. Kent (of the Balnagowan family), to

descendants of his grandfather, [1781] Vol. XIV, fols. 313 and 315.

Ross, late Gray, . . . ., of London, and Cromarty, Scotland, [1786] Vol. XVI,
fol. 125.

Ross to Farquharson, . . . ., Capt., R.N. Escutcheon of pretence, [1806]

Vol. XXIII, fol. 293.

Ross, Maj.-Gen. [Robert], of Bladeusbnrg [deed. Hon. Armorial Ensigns on

monument to him]. Augmentation, [26 April 1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 343. (Geneal. Mag., I, plate, p. 129.)

„ Sir John, Knt., C.B., Post-Capt., R.N. (Arctic Explorer). Augmentation,

[1835] Vol. XLl, fol. 73 [see Burke].

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Patrick. K.C.H. [1834], G.C.M.G. [1837]. Supporters,

[1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 201.

„ Gen. Sir Hew Dalrymple, G.C.B. [1855]. Supporters, [1855] Vol. LI,

fol. 305.

„ William, of Nofferton, co. York, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

RossLYN, Earl of, and Baron LouGiiiiOROUGH (St. Claik-Erskine). Quarterly

Arms, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 171.

„ Earl of, and Baron Locghborougii (St. Clair-Erskine). Supporters,

[1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 174.

Roston-Nash, .... (Spr.), of Park Hill House, Bristol, and Ncweut, co. Glouc,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 214.

ROSTRON, Simpson, of the Middle Temple, Loudon. Match with Simi'Son, [1859]

VoL LIII, fol. 195.
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RoTHERY, . . . ., of Greta Hall, Crosthwaite, co. Cumberland, [1850 ?] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 271.

Rothes, Countess [Henrietta Anne], wife of [George] Gwtther, now Leslie,

[1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 206.

„ Countess, now Leslie, [22 Jan. 1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 230.

Rothschild, . . . ., of London, Frankfort-on-Main, Vienna and Paris, [1818]

Vol. XXXI, fol. 8.

Rothwell, Peter, Capt. of Yeomanry, of Sunny Hill, Bolton, co. Lane, [1831]

Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 251.

„ Rev. Richard Rainsham, of Ribljleton House, Preston, Rector of Sefton, co.

Lane, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 246.

Rough, William, M.A., Camb., Sergt.-at-Law, 6 April 1817 [1816], Vol.

XXIX, fol. 334. (Bishop's MSS.)
Roughton, William, of Kettering, co. Northampton, and Lisbon, Portugal, [1851]

Vol. L, fol. 29.

Round, Joseph, of The Hauge, Rowley Regis, and Brierley, Sedgeley, co. Staff.

;

and Portland House, Edgbaston, co. Warw., [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 174.

„ James, M.P., of co. Essex, with limitation to father, James Thomas, and of

uncle, Joseph Green Round, of Birch Hale and Woodham Mortimer,

CO. Essex, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 60.

Round to Round-Turner, Henry Lewis, Com., R.N., of co. Essex, 1872 [1871],

Vol. LVIII, fol. 62.

RouNDELL to Currer, . . . ., of Gledstone House, co. York. Quarterly Arms,

[1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 18.

Roundell, Danson Richardson, M.A. [of Clifton House, co. York, assumed,

Roy. Lie, 1806, the name of Currer (see Burke)], [1806] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 22.

Roundell, late Currer, D. Richardson, 1851, Vol. L, fol. 68.

RouNSEVELL, . . . ., of Glen Para, Glenely, South Australia, [1871] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 26.

Rous, William, of London, s. of John, of Wotton-under-Edge, co. Glouc, 7 April

1730, Vol. VIIL fol. 65.

Rouse, William, of St. Mary Woolnoth, London, 21 Mar. 173 j, Vol. VIII, fol. 163.

Rouse after Boughton, of Shropsh., co. Warw. and Wore. Quarterly Arms,

[1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 352.

Rouse, . . . ., of New Bridge Street, London, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 408.

Rouse-Boughton-Knight, . . . ., of co. Hereford and Shropsh., [1856 ?]

Vol. LII, fol. 172.

Row to Payne, . . . ., of co. Devon. (Match), [1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 315.

RowcLiFFE, Charles Edward, of Halsway, Stogumber and Milvertou, co. Somerset,

s. of Charles, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 266.

RowE, . . . ., of Lamerton, co. Devon, [1742] Vol. IX, fol. 60.

RowE to IIussEY, . . . ., of CO. Dorset [1788] Vol. XVIL fol. 33.

Rowland, Jacob, Solicitor, of Birmingham, co. Warw., 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 29.

Rowley, [Adm.] Sir William, K.B. [1753]. Supporters, [1753] Vol. IX, fol. 483.

„ . . . ., of London, and Deptford, co. Kent, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 90.

„ Vice-Adm. Sir Charles, Bart., G.C.B., of Hill House, Berks. Supporters,

[1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 218. [Adm. Sir Josias, Bart. 2 Nov. 1813, G.C.B.

4 July 1840 ; Vice-Adm. Sir Charles, Bart. 21 Mar. 1836, G.C.B. 4 July

1840.]

„ Conwy C. G. H., of Bodrhyddan, Rhuddlan, co. Flint, Wales, 1896, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 92.

RowLLS to Legh, Elizabeth, widow, of Kingston-upon-Thames, co. Surrey, [1781]
Vol. XIV, fol. 352.

RowLLS, late Eastabrooke, .... (wi,low), [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 444.

RowLLS, Charles, William Henry, and Elizabeth Maria (infants), nat. children of

Legh Rowlls, of Kingstou-upou-Thames, co. Surrey, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fols. 446, 448 and 450.
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RowLLS, .... (infant), reputed son, of Kingston-npon-Thames, co. Surrey,

[1844 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 320.

RowNTREE, John Russell, of Stocktou-on-Tees and Elton, co. Durham, [1830]
Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 58.

RowsON, Anne, dan. and co.-li. of John, of Thelwall, co. Chester, great-grand-

mother of Richard Boughey Monk-Lingard. {See tinder Monk and
LiNGARU.) Quartering for Rowson, 12 Jan. 1871, Vol. LVII, fol. 306.

(Genealogist, V, p. 144.)

RowTON, Baron [Lowry Corry], of Shropsh. Supporters, 1880, Vol. LXI,
fol. 55.

Roxburgh, Bruce, late Capt. Bombay C. S., of Calcutta, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 403.

EoxBURGHE, Duchess of (Betchenoe). Escutcheon of pretence, [1804] Vol.

XXIII, fol. 99.

RoxBT, . . . ., of Eske Hall, nr. Beverley, co. York, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 133.

RoxBT, late Maude, Rev. Henrv Roxbv, Vicar and Rector of . . . ., co. Surrey,

[1836 ?] Vol. XLII, fois. 103 and 105.

ROYDHOUSE, John, J.P., of Westminster, 9 Feb. 17li, Vol. VI, fol. 186 ; Add.
MS. 14,830, fol. 157.

RoTDS, James, of Mount Falinge, Rochdale, co. Lane, 2nd s. of John Royds, of

the same. Merchant, deed., 6 Oct. 1820, Vol. XXXII, fol. 155. (Misc.

G. et H., 2ud S., Ill, p. 293.) (Crisp, III, p. 12, and Berry's Suppl.)

RoTER, James, of London, and St. James', Westminster. Certitied, May 1779,

Vol. XIV, fol. 141. (Berry.)

RUBIE, John, Mavor of Bath, co. Somerset, 1895-6 (s. of George, of Bursleden,

Hampsh.y, [1899 ?] Vol. LXXI, fol

RcDGE, Edward, of Wimpole Street, London. Match with Nouaille, [1810]
Vol. XXVI, fol. 81.

Rddston to Read, Rev. Thomas Cutler, M.A., of co. York, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 44.

RuDSTO.v, Rudston Calvarly, of co. York, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 213.

RUDYARD, Lient.-Col. Match with Pryor, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 225.

Rdgge to Rugge-Price, [Sir Arthur James], Bart., of co. Surrey, [1874] Vol.

LVIIL fol. 338.

Roggles-Brise, John, of Spains Hall, co. Essex, and Clare, co. Snff., by Roy.
Lie, 1827 {see Burke, ? n.ame only), [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol

Rule, John, Clerk of the Survey, of Deptford, co. Kent, [1748] Vol. IX,
fol. 263.

RcMBOLD, [George Berriman, s. of 1st] Bart. Quartering Berriman, [1779]
Vol. XIV, fol. 145.

RuNDELL, . . . ., of Ludgate [London], [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 7.

RcNDLE, Joseph Sparkhall, of East Park, Newton Bushel, co. Devon, 1877,

Vol. LX, fol. 50.

RuKKEL, . . . ., of London, and Westphalia, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 335.

RUPPEL, ..... of Hornsey Lane, co. Middx., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 338.

Rush, . . . ., of London ; Bishop's Stortford, co. Hertf. ; and Farthiugoe, co.

Northampton, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 200.

„ Sir William Beaumaris, Knt., of Bishop's Stortford, co. Hertf., and Wimble-
don, CO. Surrey. Alteration of Crest, 1827, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 180 ;

Extension of limitations, fol. 203.

RusHOUT, [Sir John, Bart.], Baron North-wick [26 Oct. 1797], Supporters,

[1797] Vol. XX, fol. 86.

RusHOUT before Bowles, [George, only brother of the 2nd Baron Northwick],
of CO. Wore. Quarterly Arms, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 236.

RusHOUT, late Cockerell, [Sir Charles, 2nd] Bart., of co. Wore, Essex, and
Glouc, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 162.

RusKiN, John James, of London, and Heme Hill, co. Surrey, [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 297.

RusPiNi, ..... Ord, wife of, of London, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 824.
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RcssELL, Samuel, of Stoke Newington, co. Middx., s. of Henry, of Ashby-de-la-
Zouch, CO. Leic, and Sheriff of Middx., 10 Aug. 1731, Vol. VIII,
fol. 11 lb.

„ Jesse, of Walthamstow, co. Essex, 1 Oct. 1792, Vol. XVIII, fol. 113.

Russell after Watts, Jesse, of Ham Hall, (Watts, wife of). Quarterly Arms,
1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 143. (Berry's Appx.)

Russell, . . . ., of Force Forge, co. Lauc. {See Ferris.) [1812] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 119.

„ Sir Henry Russell, Knt., Chief Justice of Bengal [1807], Bart. [1812], of

Dover, co. Kent, [1812] Vol. XXVI 1, fol. 157.

„ James, of Clifton, co. Glouc, 3rd s. of James Russell, of Charlestown,
America, 18 Aug. 1820, Vol. XXXIl, fol. 113 {see Misc. G. et H., II,

p. 168).

Russell to P.4.kington, John Somerset, of co. Wore, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 205.

Russell after Greexuill, Robert, of Lincoln's Inu, Loudon, and Checquers
Court, Bucks, (afterwards [1831] a Baronet), 1815, Vol. XXVIH, fol. 261.

„ after Franklaxu [Feb. 1837], Sir Thomas [Roljert, 7th] Bart., of Checquers
Conn, Bncks., and Thirkleby, co. York, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 88 [?J.

Russell, Rev. William, B.A., Rector of Shepperton, co. Middx., [1834] Vol.

XL, fol. 284.

Russell after Hamilton, Gnstavus Frederick. {See Boyne.) [1850] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 352.

Russell, ..... of the Middle Temple, and Registrar in Chancerv, Jamaica,

[1855] Vol. LI, fol. 242.

„ (Earl) [The Rt. Hon. John Russell], of Kingston Russell, co. Dorset, and
Amberley, co. Sussex. Sup|)orters, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 156.

„ Lieut.-CoL, of Manga Kuri, Prov. of Hawkesbury, New Zealand, [1864]
Vol. LV, fol. 218.

Russell-Favier, William Adev, of Heatou Norris, co. Lane, and Hammerwick,
CO. Staff., 1874, Vol. LIX, f,)l. 48.

Russell. Sarah, dan. and co.-h. of Rev. John Best, Preb. of Wolverhampton and
Vicar of Sedgley, co. Staff., wife of James Russell, on an escutcheon of

pretence, 1835.

„ James (and Sarah Best, his wife), of Handsworth, co. Staff., 29 May 1835,
Vol. XLI, fol. 21 {see Misc. G. et IL, New S., IV, p. 18).

„ Baron [The Rt. Hon. Sir Charles Russell], 31 July 1894, of Killowen, Ireland.

Arms by Ulster King of Arms. Supporters, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 202.

Rust, Rev. Edgar, M.A., of Abbot's Hall and Drinkston, co. Suff., [1840] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 252.

Ruston, J., of Monk's Manor, Line, 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 69.

Rutherford to Atkinson, .... (Spr.), of co. Northumberland, [1827] Vol.
XXXVl, fol. 367.

Ruthyn, (Baroness) Grey de [Barbara ?, 1849], Vol. XLIX, fols. 92 and 93.

Rutland, Frederick William, of Richmond, co. Surrey, and St. Petersburg,

Russia, [1857] Vol. Lll, fol. 241.

RuTSON, William, of Newby Wiske, co. York, and co. Lane, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 332.

Rutter, Thomas Joshua, Storekeeper, H.M.'s Ordnance, Malta [1845 ?] Vol.

XLVII, foL 341.

Rycroft, late Nelson, Rev. Richard, of London. Quarterly Arms, 1758 [1783 ?],
Vol. XV, fol. 239.

Ryder [Nathaniel], Baron Harrowby [1776], of co. Glouc. and Staff. {See
Rider.) Arms and Supporters, [1776] Vol. XIII, fol. 195.

Rydon, . . . ., of Highbury, co. Middx., [1852 ?] Vol. L, fol. 262.

Rye to Brograve, . . . ., of St. Alban's Hall, co. Norf., [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 271.

Rye, Walter, of Frognal House, Hampstead, co. Middx., 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 318.
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Rtgatk, J. J., B.Med., of St. Leonard's-on-Sea, co. Sussex, 1885*, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 142.

Ryland, Siimiiel, of Sherboiirnc, Sraallhcatli [co. Warw.] ; s. of Jolm, of Easy Hall,

CO. Warw. ; Presffiekls, Cannon Hill, Selhy ; and The Pigeons' House,

CO. Wore. ; s. of William [of Bimiiiigham, co. Warw.], [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 331 [_see Burke's Comuiouers, IV, fol. 406],

Ryland, Thomas, of Erdington, Aston, co. Warw., 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 182.

(Crisp, I, p. 245.)

Rylands, Thomas Glazebrook, of Highfiekls, Thelwall, co. Chester, 7 Nov. 1877,

Vol. LX, fol. 48 {see Genealogist, IV, p. 287, and Crisp, I, p. IG).

„ William John, of Longford Hall, Manchester, co. Lane, 1893, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 181.

Ryle, John, of Park House, nr. Macclesfield, co. Chester, 14 Nov. 1809, Vol.

XXV, fol. 288.

Rymer, Thomas, of Calder Abbey, Beckermct, co. Cumberland, s. of William, of

Manchester, co. Lane, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 20.

S

Sabine to [Sabine-] Paslet, [20 Mar. 1809, 2nd] Bart., [Thomas] (infant), of

Hampsh. (Match), [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 149.

Sackville, Viscount (Geumaine), Diana, wife of, and dau. and co-h. of John
Sambrooke. Escutcheon of pretence. Supporters, [1782] Vol. XV,
fol. 30.

„ Major, . . . ., E.I.C.S., nat. s. of the Duke of Dorset, [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 339.

Sackville-West, [30 Nov. 1843, George John West, 5th Earl, and Reginald

Windsor West, 7th] Earl De la Warr, Lord Chamberlain, of co. Sussex,

p843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 403.

„ -West to Sackville only [24 April 1871, Kegiuald Windsor], Baron

BucKHURST, of CO. Siissex, [1871] Vol. LVII, fol. 330. Supporters,

1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 288.

Sackville after Stopford (Germaine, formerly Sackville), of Drayton Honse,

Lowick, CO. Northampton, 1870, Vol. LVII, fol. 244.

„ after Stopford, William Bruce, of Drayton House, Lowick, co. North-

ampton, 1870, Vol. LVII, fol. 330 [230 ?].

Sagar-Musgrave, John Musgrave, of co. York, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 30.

„ -Musgrave, . . . ., [1875] Vol. LIX, fol. 167.

Sainsbury, late Langford, Sainsbury, of London, and Cains Coll., Camb., [1800]
Vol. XXI, fol. 16.

St. Albans, See of, co. Hertf., 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 1.

St. Albyn, late Gravenor, of Alfoxtou and Nether Stowey, co. Somerset, [1806]

Vol. XXIII, fol. 432.

St. Aubyn after Molesworth, Rev. John, of co. Cornw., 1839, Vol. XLIV,
fol. 182.

„ after Molesworth, Rev. Hender, 1844 [1843], Vol. XLVII, fol. 82.

St. Aubyn, James and Eihvard, of St. Michael Mount and Clowanel, co. Cornw.,

nat. sons, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 158 ; [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 310.

St. Clair-Erskine, [James, 4th] Bart., now Earl of Rosslyn [3 Jan. 1805].

Supporters, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 174.

St. George, [Gen.] Sir John [R.A.], G.C.B. [25 May 1889]. Supporters,

1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 93.

St. Helens, Borough of, co. Lane., 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 175.

St. John, [Henry], Viscount Bolingbroke [7 July 1712]. Supporters, [1712]

Vol. VI, fol. 64.

St. John to Mildmay, . . . ., M[ildmay] wife of, of co. Essex and Hampsh.,
[1790"! Vol. XVII, fol. 274.
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St. John-Griffiths, Col. E., of Upton House, Nursling, Hampsh., 1891, Vol.

LXVI, fol. 215.

St. Leger, The Hon. ami Rev., Archdeacon of Cloyne, Ireland, 1816, Vol.

XXIX, fol. 276.

St. Legeu, lute Chester, John, of co. York, Leic, and Surrey, [1863] Vol.

LV, fol. 38.

St. Levan, Baron [4 July 1887, Sh' John St. Aubyn, Bart.], of co. Cornw.
Supporters, [1888] Vol. LXIV, fol. 167.

St. Oswalu, Baron [6 July 1885, Rowland Winx], of co. York. Supporters,

1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 126.

St. Quintin, late Darby, William T., of Scampton, co. York, and Sunbury, co.

Middx. (Match), [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 145.

St. Vince.vt, [Earl 1797, Viscount 1801] Adm. [Sir John Jervis], K.B. [1782].
Supporters, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 455.

„ Viscount, Jervis, of co. Staff. Arms, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 62.

[Edward Jervis Ricketts, 2nd Viscount, assumed, Roy. Lie. in 1823, the

Surname of Jervis only.]

St. Vincent to Parker before Jervis, . . . ., of co. Staff., [1861] Vol. LIV,
fol. 140; 2. S[urviving] s[on].

Sale, Col. Sir Robert Henry, G.C.B. [1842]. Arms, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol.

188 ; Supporters, fol. 192.

Salisburv, late Makkoam, Richard Anthony, of Chapel Allerton Hall, co. York,
and Exeter, co. Devon, [1785 ?] Vol". XVI, fol. 89.

„ Bishop of [1807], [John] Fisher, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 56.

„ Marquess of, Gascoicne-Cecil quartering, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 52.

Salmon, . . . ., of Devizes, Wilts., [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 150.

„ . . . ., of Loudon, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 42.

Salomons, (Sir) David (Bart. [26 Oct. 1869]), of London, 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 167.

Salt, Heury, of Lichfield, co. Staff., Consul-General in Egypt, 2 May 1816

[1819], Vol. XXXL fol. 175.

„ [Titus ?], of Crow Nest, Alderman of Bradford, co. York, [1839] Vol.

XLIIl, fol. 378.

„ Thomas (Banker), of Weeping Cross, co. Staff., 12 April 1849, Vol. XLIX,
fol. 124.

Salte, late Geauv, William, of London, 1798, Vol. XX, fol. 145.

Saltren, late Willett to Cleveland, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1847] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 352.

Salusbury, late Trelawny, . . . ., of co. Cornw., and Wales, [1802] Vol.

XXII, fol. II.

Salusbury before Trelawny, . . . ., Capt. of Militia, [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 151.

Salusbury to Burroughs, Rev. Lynch, M.A., Vicar of OflSey and Graveley,

CO. Hertf., died 1837 s. p. m. s. (Match), 1804, Vol. XXIII, fol. 30.

Salusbury after Piozzi, John Salusbury, of Wales (John Salusbury Piozzi

Salusbury), 17 Dec. 1813, Vol. XXVII, fol. 441. (Misc. G. et H.,

New S., IV, p. 185.)

Salvador, Francis, of London, Merchant, s. of Joseph, of Amsterdam, to the

descendants of his father, 1 June 1745 [1746], Vol. IX, fol. 194;
Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 78.

Samborne, late Hopewell, Mary (Spr.), of co. Hertf. and Nottingham, [1777]
Vol. XIV, fol. 9.

Samborne after Palmer, Sambourue S., of co. Somerset, [1840] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 239.

Sambrooke, Diana, descendants of John, the father of Viscountess Sackville.
Escutcheon of pretence, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 30.

Sampson before Tilden, of Battle and Ninfield, co. Sussex, [1795] Vol. XIX,
fol. 157.
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Sampson after HAjnroxn , of co. Sussex, [1811] Vol. XXYI, fol. 292.

„ after King, . . . ., of co. Sussex. Quarterly Anns, [18 lo] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 101.

Sampson, late Galpine, .... (Spr.), of co. Somerset. Match with Wilmont,
[1804 ?] Vol. XXII, fol. 318.

Sampson to Croft, . . . ., of co. Sussex and Staff., [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 118.

Sampson, . . . ., of Heubiirj, co. Glonc, [18i9] Vol. XLIX, fol. 204.

Samson, L., of Scotchwell, Prendergast, co. Pembroke, Wales, 1893,* Vol. LXVII,
fol. 165.

Samuel and [to Samuel-] Gibbon, . . . ., of Wales, [1864] Vol. LV, ful. 212.

Samuel, Sir Saul, K.C.M.G., [1882, Agent-General in London for New South
Wales], of Courtfield Gardens, London, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 166.

„ Alderman M[arcus], of Portland Place, Loudon, 1893 [1893], Vol. LXVI,
fol. 330.

„ Stuart M., of Old Broad Street, London, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 87.

De Vahl-Samuel, Denis, of London, and Rio Janeiro, granted by Ulster
King of Arms (see Burke), to the descendants of his grandfather, Moses,
and great uncle, David. 1854.

Samuells, . . . ., C.B., of Rutland Street, Edinburgh, Judge at Calcutta, B.C.S.,

[1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 54.

Samuelson, Bernard, Bart., of London, and co. Oxf., 1884,* Vol. LXII,
fol. 264.

Samwell after Watson, Thomas Samuel Watson Samuel, of Upton, co. North-
ampton, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 284.

Samwell, late Drought, Thomas Fuller, 1843, Vol. XLVI, fol. 287.

Sanctuary, . . . ., of Weasenham and Castleacre, co. Norf., [1821 ?] Vol.

XXXII, fol. 251.

Sandbach, Samuel, of Woodlands, co. Lane, and Tarporiey, co. Chester, [1836]
Vol. XLI, fol. 283.

Sanders before Buadfield, . . . ., of co. Norf. (Match), [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 416.

Sanders, . . . ., of co. Surrey, and Liege, [1848] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 410.

Sanders, late Arundkll, Frederick, of Cheriton Fitzpaine and Lifton co. Devon,
1873, Vol. LVIIL fol. 260. (Dr. J. J. Howard's R. C. Fam., Ill, p. 167.)

Sanderson, Sir James, Knt., late Lord Mavor of Loudon (1793). Augmentation,

[1795] Vol. XVIII, fol. 433.

Sanderson, late Burdon, Richard Sanderson, deed. [?], of Lincoln's Inn, London,

[1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 427.

Sanderson, Richard Withington Bromley, of Cheetham and York Street,

Manchester, co. Lane, and to the other descendants of his late father,

Thomas Withington Bromley Sanderson, 27 April 1869, Vol. LVII,
fol. 127. (Genealogist, IV, p. 287.) (Berry's Suppl.)

„ . . • ., of The Manor House, Clapham, co. Surrey, [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 252.

„ Rev. Edward, M.A., of High Hurst Wood, co. Sussex, s. of Lancelot,

1879, Vol. LX, fol. 289. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Rev. Alfred P., of Aspenden Rectory, co. Hertf., 1896,* Vol. LXIX,
fol. 176.

Sandiford, . . . ., of Shropsh. Match, Bromley, [1768] Vol. XI, fol. 276.

Sandiland, . . . ., of Speight's Town, Island of Barbados, [1798] Vol. XX,
fol. 225.

Sandys, Lord [Baron of Ombersley, 20 Dec. 1743]. Supporters, [1743] Vol. IX,
fol. 93.

„ Baroness of Ombersley [19 June 1802, remainder to 2nd s. of Arthur],

Marquess of Downshire. Supporters, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 410.

„ Baron [of Ombersley], Hill to Sandys [11 Feb. 1861], of co. Wore, and
Ireland, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 112.

vol. II, PART 2. Q
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Sandvs after Batntun, ....([? co.] Devon), of co. Glouc, Oxf., and Ireland.

Quarterly Arms, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 252.

Sandys, of Lanarth and Helstone, co. Cornw., [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 202.

Sandys, late Warren, . . . ., of Helstone and St. Minver, Trnro, co. Cornw.

(Match), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 204.

Sandys to Speer, . . . ., of Fidljain and Thames Ditton, co. Surrey, [1871]

Vol. LVIII, fol. 66.

Sanford, Joseph, of Mineheail, co. Somerset (two coats). Quarterly Arms,

? certified. May 1779, Vol. XIV, fol. 149. (Berry.)

Sanson, . . . ., Blomi-ield, wife of, of London, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 287.

Sant, James, R.A., of Lancaster Gate, London, 1.S81, Vol. LXI, fol. 233.

SapWELL, Benjamin Beetham, of Sankenel House, Aylsham, co. Norf., [1873]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 216. (Berry's Suppl.)

Sarel, . . . ., of London, and lloughton-on-the-IIill, co. Leic, [1819] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 248.

Sargent to Arnold, George, of co. Kent, [1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 287.

Sargent, now Trenchard, .... (Spr.), of Lytchet Matravers> co. Dorset,

[1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 116.

SarsIxVGHJI, . . . ., of Bombay, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Sassoon, . . . ., of Cumberland Terrace, London, and Bombay, [1862] Vol. LIV,
fol. 344.

Saumarez, Rear-Adm. Sir James [Bart.], K.B. [1801], of Guernsey. Sup-

porters, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 250.

Sadnders, [Vice-Adm.] Sir Charles, K.B. [1761]. Supporters, 3 May 1761,

Vol. X, fols. 339 and 376 {see Berry's Snppl. [Arms 3 May 1761.]).

„ . . . ., of Purley and Chaddleworth, Berks. (.See Wilder.) [1766] Vol.

XI, fol. 142.

Saunders, late Huck, Richard, M.D., [1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 293.

Saunders, . . . ., Bioland, wife of, of co. Glouc, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 215.

Saunders to Webb, James, John and Frederick, of Kensington Gravel Pitts,

CO. Middx., and Great Canford, co. Dorset, [1797] Vol. XIX, fols. 414,

416 and 418.

Saunders , of Teale, co. Devon, (.^e Warren.) [1824] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 306.

Saunders, late Richardson, . . . ., of Manchester, co. Lane, and Nunwick
Hall, Great Salkeld, co. Cumberland, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 213.

Saunders after Arundell, Frederick William. {See Sanders.) 1873. (Burke's

Suppl.).

Saunders, William Henry Radcliffe, of LuUote, co. Glamorgan, Wales, s. of John
Brewer Saunders, 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 325.

Saunderson, [The Hon.] Sir Thomas Lumley, K.B. [1725] [Saunderson after

Lumley, 1723], 3rd Earl of Scarborough [1739-40]. Quartering and

Supporters, [172f] Vol. VII, fol. 453.

Savage, Bessy, nat. dau. of Earl Rivers, 3 July 1714, Vol. VI, fol. 159.

„ Charles, of St. Olave's, Hart Street, London, and Tachbroke, co. Warw.,

18 Dec. 1730, Vol. VIII, fol. 100.

Savage, late Clavering , of co. Wore, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 12.

Savage, . . . ., of Midsomer Norton, co. Somerset, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 420.

„ C. F. HeyWORTH-, of Elstowe, Ash, co. Surrey, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 196.

Savary, William James, of Greenwich, co. Kent, and Perigord, France, May 1779,

Vol. XIV, fol. 119. (Berry.)

Savile, Sir John, K.B. [1749], of Methby Hall, co. York. Supporters, [1749]
Vol. IX, fol. 327.

„ Christopher (late Atkinson), Jane Slate, wife of, of London and M[iddx.],

1789 [1798], Vol. XX, fol. 241.

Savile, late Lumley [28 Sept. 1807], the Hon. and Rev. John, of co. Nottingham
(afterwards 7th Earl [of Scarborough]). Quarterly Arms, 1807, Vol,

XXIV, fol. 278.
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Savile after LuMLEY [11 Oct. 1836], John, 8tli Earl of Scarbrough [21 Feb.
1835], 1836, Vol. XLII, fol. 17.

Savile, late Lumley, Henry, of Riift'ord Abbey, co. Nottingham, Capt., 2ntl Life

Guards (illegit., died s.p. 28 Aug. 1881), [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 137.

Savile, Augustus William, of Rufford Abbey, co. Nottingham (died uninar.

13 April 1887), 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 237. (Berry's Suppl.)

Savile (Lumley-), 2nd Barou [Savile, 1896] (John Savile Lumley-Savilc).
Savile Anns exemplified, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 131.

„ -Onley, late Harvey, Charles, M.P., of co. Essex and Norf., [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 267.

Savill-Onley, C. a. 0., of Boxfield, Galleywood, co. Essex, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 124.

Savory, Sir Joseph, Bart., of Sunningdale, Berks., and brothers, 1891,* Vol.

LXVI, fol. 174.

„ Sir W. S., Bart., of Loudon, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 180.

Sa-wbridge, Jacob, Merchant, of London, 26 or 28 July 1714, Vol. VI, fol. 175 ;

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 102.

„ Elizabeth Fisher, wife of Jacob, [1717] Vol. VI, fol. 299 ; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 103.

„ William, of East Haddon, co. Northampton, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 332.

„ . . . ., of Charborough P.irk. co. Dorset, and Olautegh, co. Kent, [1829]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 362.

Sawbridge-Ekle-Drax, John Samuel W. [Sawbridge to], of Charborough Park,

CO. Dorset, and Olantegh, co. Kent, [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 344.

„ -Erle-Drax, Wauley E. [Sawbridge to], of Holnest Place, co. Dorset,

and Olantegh Towers, co. Kent, 1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 102.

Sawle, late Graves, . . . ., of co. Cornw. and Devon. (Match), [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 304.

Sawle after Graves, . . . ., of co. Cornw. and Devon, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 375.

Sawrey, . . . ., of Bronghton Tower, co. Lane, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 86.

Sawyer, Sir James, M.D., of Green Oaks, Edgbaston, ]}irminghani, 1888, Vol.

LXIV, fol. 305.

Saxby, William, s. of Richard, of Chafford, Penshurst, co. Kent, 1751, Vol. IX,
fol. 390. (Berry.)

Saxton, Charles Ferdinand, of Circourt [in Dcnchworth] and Goosey, Berks.,

[1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 377 [Bart., 26 July 1794].

Say after Hall, Richard, of co. Lane., [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 274.

Saye and Sele, Baron [Gregory William], Fiennes after Twisleton' [14 Feb.

1825] ; Eardlev-Twisletox-Fiennes [16 Mar. 1825], of co. Oxf.,

[1825] Vol. XXXV, fols. 114 and 116.

„ AND Sele [Barou, Frederick Benjamin], Wykeiiam-Fiennes after

Twisletox [14 Feb. 1849], [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 118.

Sayer, . . . ., Post-Capt., R.N., C.B., of Sandwich, co. Kent, [1821] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 73.

Sayer to Milm'ard, Edward Henry, of Cambridge Terrace, Hyde Park, London,

and CO. Sussex, 1834 [1836], Vol. XLI, fol. 266.

Sayer-Milward, . . . ., of East llorndon, co. Essex, 1856, Vol. LII, fols. 94

and 96.

Sayer to Sayer-Milward, Rev. William Carlisle, of Pulloxhill, co. Bedf., Rector

of Church of St. Leonard, Wallingford, Berks., 1872 [1874], Vol. LVIII,

fol. 319.

Sayer, late Bradley, . . . ., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 386.

Sayle, Robert, of Leighton House, Trunipington, co. Camb., and Southcry, co.

Norf., [1873 ?] Vol. LVIII, fol. 290.

ScANTLEBURY, . . . ., of Porchcstcr Terrace, London, [ls73] Vol. LVIII,

fol. 218.

ScARUROW, . . . ., of Loudon, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 157.
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ScARBKOw-WiiiTE, Cornelius S. (B.A., Camb.), of London, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 163.

ScARisBRicK, late EccLESTON, Tliomas, of CO. Lane. Quarterly Arms, 1810, Vol.

XXV, fols. 426 and 428.

ScARiSBRicK, Charles, late Dicconson, Charles (heretofore Eccleston), of co.

Lunc, 1833, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 372.

ScARisBRicK, late Eccleston, . . . ., of co. Lane, 1834, Vol. XL, fol. 107.

„ late HuNLOKE, Anne, Lady Hunloke, of co. Lane, and Derby, I860,* Vol.

LIV, fol. 81.

ScARiSBRiCK after Ue Biandos, Leon Remy, Marques De Castejo, of Scarisbrick,

CO. Lane., 31 Oct. 1873, Vol. LVIII, fol. 264. (Howard's R. C. Fam., II,

p. 106 ; Berry's Siippl.).

Scarisbrick, Charles, of Scarisbrick Lodge, Soutbport, co. Lane, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 315.

Scarlett, [Sir] James [Knt. 1827], Baron Abinger [12 Jan. 1835], of co.

Surrey. Supporters, [1835] Vol. XL, fols. 334 and 336.

„ [Lieut.-Gen.] Sir James Yorke, G.C.B. [2 June 1869], of co. Surrey.

Supporters, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 276.

Scarsdale, Baron [9 April 1761], ([Sir Nathaniel] Curzon [5th] Bart.).

Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 298.

Schank [Alexander, of Castle-rigg, 23 June 1732, by Dundas, Lyon Depute.

(Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., I, p. 259.)].

„ John Mackellar Skeene-Grieve [Wight], of Teignmouth, co. Devon,
2n(l g. of Rear-Adm. John Wight, by Margaret, ouly child of Adm.
John Schank. [Surname and] Arms of Schank [instead of Wight]
and Crest, 17 June 1843, Vol. XLVI, fol. 343 {see Misc. G. et H.,

2nd S., I, p. 260).

ScHiLLizzi, John, of London, s. of Math. Zanni, of Leghorn, 1875,* Vol. LIX,
fol. 122.

SciiiLLizzi [to] VafiADACCiii-ScHiLizzi, John, and his brothers, Lucas and Matthew,
of London and Leghorn, 1875,* Vol. LIX, fol. 134 [see Burke].

Schmildern, Baroness De, of Upper Saxony. Arms for Edmunds, [1855] Vol.

LI, fol. 267.

ScHCEDUE, Col. and Maj.-Gen. Sir James Holmes, K.C.B. [24 Dec. 1842], of

China, 1844 [1843], Vol. XLVII, fol. 155.

ScHOLEY, George, of Sandal Magna, co. York, and London, [1804] Vol. XXIII,
fol. 39.

SciiOLFiELU, . . . ., of Manchester, co. Lane, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 303.

Sciiomberg, . . . ., C.B., Post-Capt., of Kilmore, Ireland, grandfather from
Germany, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 7.

Schuster, . . . ., of Roehampton, co. Surrey, [1865], Vol. LV, fol. 296.

Schuyler, .... {sec Shiells), of Flushing, co. Cornw., [1815] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 17.

SciEHUNA [?], Emil ?, V.P., Chamber of Commerce, Malta, 1885,* Vol. LXIII,
fol. 35.

Scorer, ..... of Forest House, St. Mary, Nottingham, [1824 ?] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 245.

Scott, . . . ., wife of William Jameson, of Cork, Ireland. {See Jameson.)
[1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 84.

Scott after Fenton, William, of co. York. Quarterly Arms, [1785] Vol. XVI,
fol. 5.

Scott, Sir Samuel, Bart., and Eyre, wife of, of London. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 169.

„ Claude, Ommaney, wife of, of London. Escutcheon of pretence, ? [1795 ?]

Vol. XIX, fol. 182.

Scott to Waring, ..... of Bromley, co. Kent, and Shrewsbury and Hayes,
Shropsh., 1797 [1798], Vol. XX, fol. 247.

Scott, ..... of Bromley, co. Kent, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 229.
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Scott, Sir John, Knt., Baroii Eldon [18 July 1799], Chief Justice of Cora. Pleas,

of CO. Northumberlaiul aud Dorset. Anns and Supporters, [1799] Vol.

XX, fol. 376.

„ . . . ., of Lambs Conduit Street, London, [1806] Vol. XXIH, fol. 368.

„ .... [Sir Joseph], Bart., of Great Barr Hall, co. Staff., [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 263.

Scott before Stonehewer, .... (Match), [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 333.

Scott-Stoxehewer, . . . ., of Austin Friars and Cannon Street, London, and
Abin^ton Hall, co. Canib., [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 212.

Scott, late Phillips, .... (Spr.), reputed dau. of Scott, of Bank Fee House,
CO. Glouc, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 417.

Scott Baron Stowell [17 Julv 1821], of co. Glouc. Supporters,

[1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 86.

Scott before Douglas, [Sir John James, 4th] Bart. [10 July 1822], of Scotland,

[1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 278.

Scott, late Skues, . . . ., of Saltash, co. Cornw., and Devonport, co. Devon, His
Majesty's Coinagerof Devon and Cornwall, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 182.

Scott, . . . ., of Red House. Great Barr, co. Stafi., and Stourbridge, co. Wore,
[1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 26.

Scott, late Wkllbeloved, Robert, of Stourbridge, co. Wore, and the Middle
Temple, London (and Scott, his wife), [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 98.

Scott, Maj.-Gen. Sir Hopton S., K.C.B., of Madras, 7 May 1835, Vol. XL,
fol. 385.

Scott, late Moss, .... (widow aud sou), of co. Glouc, [1838?] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 335.

Scott, . . . ., of Colney Hall, co. Norf., [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 386.

Sc0TT-Cn.\D, . . . ., of Colney Hall and Thurford, Pinkuey, co. Norf., [1855]
Vol. LI, fol. 388.

Scott, Maj.-Gen., C.B., [1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 329.

Scott after Johnstone, . . . ., of co. York (Baron Derwent's faniilv), [1860]
Vol. LIII, fol. 333.

Scott, ..... of Oakbank, Wethered, co. Camb., [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 240.

„ D. a., of Hougham, co. Norf., 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 265.

„ Mrs., of Belton Strange House, Chad, Shropsh., 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 1.

„ Rev. Thomas Scard, Vicar, Holy Trinity Church, Penge, co. Kent, 1882,*

Vol. LXI, fol. 294. (Berry's Suppl.)

Scott-Gatty, Alfred Scott-, York Herald of Arms, of London, 1893,'* Vol.

LXVII, fol. 153.

Scourfield, late Philipps, . . . ., of Wales, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 76.

ScovELL, Lient.-Col. Sir George, K.C.B. [1815], of London, [1815] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 150.

Scratton , and Ansell, [his] wife, of Pennenden, near Maidstone, co. Kent,
and Broomfield, ur. Chelmsford, co. Essex, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 150.

ScROPE, Annabella, [nat.] dau. of the Earl of Sunderland. Match with
Howe, [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 100. {See Scuope, in Foster's Yorkshire
Pedigrees.)

Scrope, late Peart, Joshua, aud Mary Vivian, wife of, of co. Line. Escutcheon
of pretence, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 41.

„ late Thomson, George D. P., of Waverley Abbey, co. Surrey, and Castle

Comb, Wilts., [1821] Vol. XXXIL fol. 283.

Scudamore-Stanhope, . . . ., Bart., of Stanwell House, co. Middx., and Holme
Lacy, CO. Hereford, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 151.

Sculthorpe, . . . ., of Holywell, co. Rutland, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 98.

ScuRKiELD, late Grev, . . . ., of co. Durham, [1831] Vol. XXXVIIl, fol. 355.

Scutt to Sergison, . . . ., S[ergisou], wife of, of Cuckfield Place, co. Sussex,

[1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 169.

Seaford, Baron [15 July 1826], [Charles Augustus] Ellis [Baron Howard de
Waldeu], of CO. Sussex, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 27.
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Seaforth, Lord, Baron Mackenzie [26 Oct. 1797], of Scotland. Supporters,

[1797.^] Vol. XX, fol. 115.

Seale, . . . ., M.P., Lieut.-Col. of Mil., of Mount Boone, co. Devon, [1838]
Vol. XLIII, fol. 119.

Sealy to ViDAL, . . . ., of Cornborongh, Abbotsham, co. Devon, and the Middle
Temple, London, [1812] Vol. XLVI, fol. 10.

Seaman, late Pierce, . . . ., of Kothery and Hoby, co. Lcic, [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 108. (Berry.)

„ late Pierce, . . . ., of Rothery and Hoby, co. Leic., [1835] Vol. XLI,
fol. 51.

Searancke (Seamarke ?), . . . ., of London, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 171.

Seare, late Gough, . . . ., of Hanipsh. and co. Hertf., [1800?] Vol. XXI,
fol. 118.

Searle, Sir Francis, Knt. [30 Mar. 1803], of co. Surrey, Kent, wife of. Im-
paled Arms, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 190.

, , of Oporto, and London. (Match), [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 412.

Searle to Van Dam, . . . ., of London, and Madeira, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 161.

Seaton, Baron [14 Dec. 1839, Sir John] Coluorse, [G.C.B., G.C.H.]. Sup-
porters, [1840 ?] Vol. XLIV, fol. 188.

Seaver, .... .SVe Kicarde (and Berry's Snppl.).

Sebag-Monteeiore, J., of East Cliff House, Ht. Lawrence, Ramsgate, and
Loudon, 1885, Vol. LXIJI, fol. 155.

Sebastian, L. B., of New Square, Lincoln's Inn, London, 1894, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 22.

Seccojibe, Sir Thomas L[awrence], of Yelverton, co. Devon, [K.C.S.I., 2 June
1877 ; G.C.LE., 2 Aug. 1892], 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 143.

vSecretan, James Woodlioiise Samuel Secretan, 8[ecretau ?], wife of, of co.

Mon[tgomery ?], Wales, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 378. Quartering,

fol. 382.

Seddon, George, of Loudon, and Blakelee and Eccles, co. Lane, [1777] Vol. XIV,
fol. 7.

Sedgwick,. . . ., of co. York. Match witii Croft. (.See Croft.) [1772] Vol.

XII, fol. 175.

Sedley, . . . ., of Preddy's Hard, nr. Gosport, Hanipsh., and Morley Hall,

CO. Norf. (brother of the next), [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 302.

Sedley-Tillstone, . . . ., of Preddy's Hard, ur. Gosport, Hampsh. ; Morley Ilall,

CO. Norf. ; and Moulesoomb Place, Patcbam, co. Sussex (brother of the

last), [1843] Vol. XLVI, fols. 304 and 306.

Seel-(Molyneux-), late Unsworth, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 429

; [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 315.

„ (Molyneux-), late Unsworth, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1845] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 15.

Seely, Charles, Bart., of Arnold, co. Nottingham, and Brooke, Isle of Wight,
1896,* Vol. LXIX, fol. 22.

Selborne, Baron [23 Oct. 1872], ([The Rt. Hon. Sir Roundell] Palmer), of

Hampsh. Supporters, [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 168.

Selby to Eaton, Richard, of Great Budworth, co. Chester, [1781] Vol. XIV,
fol. 308.

Selby before Hele, of Colmworlh, co. Bedf. Quarterly Arms, [1791] Vol. XVII,
fol. 342.

„ before Lowndes, William, s. of Richard, of Whaddon Hall and Wavendon,
Bucks. Quarterly Arms, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 438.

Selby after Donaldson, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1839] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 875.

Sellick to Gist, . . . ., of London, and Bristol, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 184.

Sellick, now Gist, of Bristol. Plaiseway, his wife. Quarterly Arms,
[1824] Vol. XXXV, fol. 59.
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Skllon, late SMixri, of The Chapter House, St. Paul's, London, and eo.

Moii[raouth ?], [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 260.

Selma.v, Heleua, dun. and co-h. of Leicester [? Lister Seiman, and] wife of Joha
Le Fevre, of Old Ford, eo. Middx., 7 July 1789. (Berry, Add.)

Selsey, Barou [13 Aug. 1794], ([Sir James] Pe.ychev [Bart.]), of co. Sussex.
Supporters, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 419.

Selwin, late Ibbetson [18 Feb. 1817], Sir Charles [4th Bart., 5 May 1825],
of CO. Essex. Quarterly Arms, 1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 103.

„ late Ibbetsox, Sir Joha Thomas, Bart., of co. Essex, 1825, Vol. XXXV,
fol. 291.

Selavin-Ibbetson, [Sir Heury John, 7th Bart.], Baron Rookwood [18 June 1892].
Selwvx (late Clift), Congreve, of Cheltenham, co. Glonc, and Exeter Coll.,

Oxf., (reputed sou), [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 44.

Sempill, late Candler, [? Edward Candler, husband of the] Baroness Sempill,

of CO. Northampton, and Scotland, [23 Aug. 1853] Vol. L, fol. 392.

Sknuouse, Joseph Titfin, (grandfather Joseph), of Calder Abbey and Wigton, co.

Cumberland. Quartering, [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 356.

Senhouse after Focklington, Joseph, of co. Cumberland, 1842, Vol. XLVI,
fol. 189.

Senior, Ascauius William, of Tewin, co. Hertf., 26 Mar. 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 204.

([26 May.] Berry.)

„ . . . ., of Musquite Cove and Shafton, co. Cornw., Jamaica, [1792] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 89.

Senior to Husey-Hcxt-, . . . ., of co. Somerset, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 337.
Seppings, [Robert ?], Kut. [17 Aug. 1819], of London, .and Fakenham, co. Norf.,

[1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 82.

Sergison, late Warden, Thomas, of Cuckfield, co. Sussex, 13 June 1733, Vol.

VIII, fol. 167.

„ late Jefferson, . . . ., 1782 [? 1784], Vol. XV, fol. 383.

„ late Jefferson. [Sergison] latePRiTCHARo.William. Match with PritcharJ,

S[ergisou] wife of, 1812, Vol. XXVII, fol. 171. \_See Pritohard.]
„ late Scott, . . . ., .Sergison, wife of, [1805] Vol. XXIIL fol. 169.

Serocold after Pearce, . . . ., M.A., Camb., [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 128.

Seton before Karr, . . . ., of Loudon, and Scotland. Quarterly Arms, [1799]
Vol. XX, fol. 340.

„ before Karr, . . . ., B.C.S., of London, and Scotland. Quarterly Arms,
[1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 372.

Seton, late Anderson, . . . ., of Essex, and Scotland. (Match), [1811] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 381.

Severn, . . . ., of Sudbury, co. Derby, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 97.

Severne, Samuel Amy, of Wallop Hall, Shropsh. ; Theuford, co. Northampton;
and Rhos Gocli, co. Montgomery, Wales, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 93.

Sewell, John Henry (s. of John Goulding Sewell), of Scopwick and Kirkby,
CO. Line, 1843, Vol. XLVI, fol. 322.

„ Col. Thomas Davies, of 28, Grosvenor Road, Loudon, s. of Henry William,
of Mortimer Road, Willesden, co. Middx., 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 28.-

„ Hon. Col. Frederick Robertson, of Braudlingill, Cockermouth, co. Cumberland,
18 .. ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Clay-Ker-Setmer, Harry E., of co. Dorset, Sec. to the Embassy, Ker Seymer
after Clay, 1865, Vol. LV, fol. 276.

Set.vour-Conwat, . . . ., Baron Conway [17 Mar. 170^]. Supporters, [1703]
Vol. V, fol. 119.

,, -Conwat, [5th] Marquess of Hertford, to Ingram -Seymour -Conway
[18 Dec. 1807]. Quarterly Arms and Crest, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fols. 352
and 354.

Seymour to Portman, Henry, [1727] Vol. VII, fol. 561; [1728] Vol. VIII, fol, 12.

Seymour, . . . ., Post-Capt., R.N., of High Mount, co. Cork, and Ulloa, eo.

Tipperary, Ireland, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 231.
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Seymour, Adm. Sir Michael, Bart. Match with Hawker, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 3i7.

„ Eear-Adm. Sir Michael, G.C.B. [1859]. Supporters, [1859] Vol. LIII,

fol. 258.

„ Sir Edward (see Beckford). Match, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 388.

„ H. A., reputed sou of the Marquess of Hertford, of Lisnabreen, co. Down,
Ireland, [1812] Vol. XLVI, fol. 112.

„ Sir George Hamilton, G.C.B. [1817], Envoy to Portugal. Supporters,

[1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 310.

„ .... {see Sowerbv), of Korton and Heukerowle, St. Andrews, Auckland,

CO. Durham, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 274.

Seymour (Page-), Kobert, of Auckland, and Aycliffe School, co. Durham, 1862,

Vol. LIV, fol. 290.

Siiackerley to Jackson, . . . ., of co. Chester, reputed son of Jackson, [1806]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 105.

Shadbold, . . . ., of Loudon, and Ealdock, co. Hertf., [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 82.

Shadforth, . . . ., of Bed Barns and Darras Hall, co. Northumberland, [1826]
Vol. XXXV, fol. 325.

Shadwell (Lucas-), late Stent, William Drew, of co. Sussex, [1844] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 283.

Shafto after Dunc»mbe, and before, Robert Eden, of co. Durham, Wilts., and

York. (Match), 1804 [1805], Vol. XXIII, fol. 217 ;
Quarterly Arms,

fol. 226.

Shakerley, formerly Buckworth, . . . ., of co. Chester, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 112.

Shakespeare, late Bowles, . . . ., of co. Leic, [1858] Vol. LIII, fol. 40.

Shann, Eev. Thomas, M.A., Vicar of Hampsthwaite, co. York. George, M.D.,

of Tadcaster, co. York, and Charles Shann, great grandchildren of William,

[1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 382. (Crisp, I, p. 168.)

Shapland, Joseph, M.A., Oxf., of Marslifield, co. Glouc, and co. Wore. (Match),

[1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 422.

„ William Jackson, of Hill House, Cradley, Great Malvern, co. Wore, 1892,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 99.

Shapter, . . . ., M.D., of Topsham, co. Devon, Inspector of Military Hospitals,

[1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 91.

Shard, Sir Isaac, Knt., 18 Mar. 170|, of Horsley Down, co. Surrey, Sheriff,

[1713] Vol. VI, fol. 100.

Shardon, .... (a Match only), [1823] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 355.

Sharland-Cruwys, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 341.

Sharp, John, D.D., Dean of Canterbury, [1689-1691], afterwards Archbishop of

York, [1691] Vol. IV, fol. 79.

„ George, of Hexham, co. Xorthumberlaud, and London, [1800] Vol. XXI,
fol. 77.

Sharp before Handasyde, . . . ., of co. Northumberland. Quarterly Coat, [1808]
• Vol. XXIV, fol. 368.

Sharp, late Bowlt, . . . ., M.H.O., of co. Middx., [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 339.

Sharp, Sir Cuthbert, of Black Hall, Hartlepool, co. Durham. (See also

Brabazon.) [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 120.

Sharp after Jelf, . . . ., of co. Glouc, and Scotland, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 216.

Sharp, William, of Claybury, Brewsters, Maxwells, and Haynesfield, Barbados [?],

[1842] Vol. XLVl, fol. 174.

„ . . . ., of Little Horton, co. York, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 237.

„ Herbert (s. of Alfred), of Myrtle Grove, Bingley, co. York, 1897, Vol.

LXX, fol. 22.

Sharpe, late Johnson, . . . ., of co. Nottingham, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 172.

„ late RissowE, of co. Suff., [1800 ?] Vol. XXI, fol. 114.
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SnARPE, William (? Thomas), of St. Benet, Paul's Wharf, London, [ISOl] Vol.

XXr, fol. 142.

SiiARPE to Bkthl-.vk. Lioiit.-Col., of Scotland, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 196.

„ to Brap.azox, William John, of Trinity Coll., Camb. ; Lincoln's Inu,

Loudon; CO. Sussex; and Ireland, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 167; [1847]
Vol. XLVIII, fol. 367.

Sharpe, John, D.D., Freb. York, Vicar of Doncaster, co. York, of Brodsworth,
CO. York, .Sidney Sussex Coll., Camb., 18.)4, Vol. LI, fol. 8.

Sharpe to Baskes, James F., B.A., of co. York, 1854, Vol. LI, fols. 25 and 27.

Sharpe, Mrs., of Gleiitarf. Caniberley, co. Surrey, 1890,' Vol. LXV, fol. 297.

Shaw, Edwar.l, Proctor, Coiirt of Arches, 21 June, 1698, Vol. IV, fol. 265 ;

Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 100.

„ Robert, of Ardeslej', co. York, (1st s. of Robert, of East Ardesley aforesaid,

deed.), and to his two brothers, Henry and Thomas, belonging to the

Duke of Northumberland's Roval Regiment of Horse, 4 Dec. 1707,
Vol. V, fol. 328 [?] ; Add. MS." 14,831, ful. 231. (Berry.)

„ Thomas, s. of Thomas, of Coventry and Couudon, co. Warw., [1781] Vol.

XIV, fol. 322.

Shaw, late XiciiOLSox, John Ralph, of Arrow Hall, co. Chester, 1837, Vol.

XLH, fol. 152.

Shaw, . . . ., of Winterdyne, Ribbesford, co. Wore, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 207.

„ Bentley, of co. York, and Woodfiehl House, Scotswood [co. Northumber-
land ?], 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 21. (Berry's Suppl.) Arms for wife, Jane
Elizabeth, only dan. of John Lancaster, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 23.

(Berry's Snppl.)

Shaw-Yates, Ernest Bentlev, of Oakwood House, co. York, [1865] Vol. LVI,
fol. 17. (? Berry's Suppl.)

Shaw, George, 2nd s. of Seth, of Stamfordhara, co. Northumberland, and Fairleigh,

Thames Ditton, co. .Snrrev (.' Sheriff of London, 1874-5, see Burke),

1879 [1880], Vol. LX, fol. 332.

Shaw, now Helliek, Rev. Thomas, of Woodhouse, co. Staff. Quarterly Arms,
[13 Julv] 1786, Vol. XVI, ful. 195.

Shaw, . . . ., of Coseby, co. Staff. Quarterly Arms, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 196.

Shaw before Lefevre, [Charles], of Lincoln's Inn, London, [1789] Vol. XVII,
fol. 153.

Shaw Lefevre, [Charles], Viscount Everslev [11 April 1857]. Supporters,

[1857] Vol. LH, fol. 176.

Shaw, . . . ., of Gower Street, London, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 333.

„ Sir James, M.P., and ex-Lord Mavor of London (afterwards a Bart.), 1806

[1807], Vol. XXIV, fol. 277.

Shaw, late Macfie, John, nephew of the Lord Mavor of London (minor), [1807]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 279.

Shawe before Brooke, Rev. John K., of co. Kent. Quarterly Arras. Match
with Kennard, [1797 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 349.

Shawe to Shawk-Storev, Laurence P., of Arcot. Cramlington, co. Northumber-
land, Capt., Bengal Marines, [1873] Vol. LVIH, fol. 232. (Burke's Suppl.)

Sheaffe, Maj.-Geu., of Mallow, Ireland, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 165.

Shears, . . . ., of Wimbledon and Kenningtou, co. Surrey, [1823-1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol

[Sheddex, Robert, of Paulerspury Park, co. Northampton, eldest s. of William,

3rd s. of Robert, of Beith, co. Ayr, Scotland, eldest s. of Robert Shedden,

Merchant, sometime in Holland, afterwards in Beith. Confirmation of

Arms, 23 Aug. 1824 (Crisp, Notes, IX, p. 154).]

Sheepshanks to York, . . . ., of Leeds and Linton-iu-Craven, co. York, [1796]
Vol. XIX, fol. 209 or 299.

Sheepshanks, (William ?), M.A., of W^inpole, co. Camb. ; Leeds and Linton-in-

Craven, co. York ; Ovington, co. Norf. ; and Wymondeswould, co. Leic,

1804 [1806], Vol. XXIII, fol. 302.
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Sheffield, Borough of, co. York, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 131.

Sheffield, Joseph James, of Liinchoiise, co. MwUlx., [1831] Vol. XXXVIIl,
fol. 216.

Sheild, late Gilson, . . . ., of co. RntlaiKl, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 181.

Sheilds, John Gore, and Francis Webb Sheilds, of Grolle Park, Blackheath,

CO. Kent, sous of Wentworth [Sheilds], Kector of Newtowu, co. Meath,

Ireland, assumed the additional prefix Surname of Wentworth by Roy.

Lie., 27 Jan. 1877. [Arms confirmed] 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 63 [?]

[^see Burke].

SiiELDOS to Constable, Edward and Francis, of Burton Constable, co. York,

[1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 392
; [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 262.

Sheldon, late Lesingham, [Samuel, and Luev, his wife], of co. Wore, [Feb. 1828]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 119.

„ late Vincent, .... (Spr.), of Powick and Abberton, co. Wore, and
Waddington Hall, co. Warw., [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 157.

„ late Raynsford, [Anne] (widow), of co. Wore, [Feb. 1828], Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 159.

Shellard, Rev. Thomas, Vicar of Tytherington, co. Glonc, 1740 [1746], Vol. IX,
fol. 179.

Shelley before Sidney , of co. Sussex, Cornet, 17tli Light Dragoons,

[1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 197.

Shelley to Sidney, . . . ., of Castle Goring, co. Sussex, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 302.

Shelley, [Sir Bysshe], Bart. [3 Mar. 1806], of co. Sussex. Escutcheon of

pretence. Arms of Sydney, deed, wife, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 16.

Shelley and Sidney, . . . ., of co. Derby. Quarterly with Hdnloke impaled,

[1864 ?] Vol. LV, fol. 142.

Shelmeudine, Nathaniel, J.P., s. of Nathaniel, of Eccles, co. Lane, and

Beechfield, Weasles [? Eccles, co. Lane], 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 98.

Shelton, Theophilus, of Wakefield, co. York ; Farley, co. Staff. ; and Mansfield,

CO. Nottingham, 11 Sept. 1690, Vol. IV, fol. 65.

[Shenstone (formerly Smith), Frederick Smith Shenstone, of Sutton Hall,

Barcombe, Lewes, co. Sussex, 2nd s. of Richard Smith, of The
Priory, co. Wore, and Berry Hill, co. Staff. Add. MS. 37,149 has,

at fol. 133, a printed Coat of Arms, and Crest, Smith impaling

Knapp, quartering French (?) with an escutcheon of pretence Wyat-
viLLE. It has the initials, F.S.S., Sutton Hall (see Burke's Landed
Gentry, 1894).]

Shepherd, Francis, of Knaresborough, co. York, [1757] Vol. X, fol. 112.

„ . . . ., of Nun Green, co. Surrey, and Aberdeen, Scotland, [1830] Vol.

XXXVIIl, fol. 103.

„ M.A., Camb., of Yalding, Luddesdown and Trottescliffe, co. Kent,

[1855] Vol. LI, fol. 404.

Shepley to Heathcote, . . . ., of co. Derby, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 393.

Sheppard, . . . ., of Balby, Doncaster, CO. York, and Liverpool, CO. Lane, [1865]
Vol. LV, fol. 300.

Sheppard to Hall, William, of Shropshire, co. Kent, and Rutland, nephew of

William Hall, [1725] Vol. VLl, fol. 448.

„ to Cotton, William T., of Bucks, and co. Staff. (Match.) 1800, Vol. XX,
fol. 440.

Sheppard after Cotton, Sir Thomas, Bart., of Bucks and co. Staff. Quarterly

Arms [1806], Vol. XXIII, fol. 370.

Shepstone, Sir Theophilus, K.C.M.G. [14 Aug. 1876], s. of William, 1879,

Vol. LX, fol. 318. (Berry's Suppl.)

Sherborne, Baron [20 Mav 1784, James] (DuttOn), [formerly Naper].
Supporters, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 313.

Sherbrooke after Coape, Maj.-Gen. Sir John, K.B. [16 Sept. 1809], of co.

Nottingham. Match. Quarterly Arms. Supporters, [1810] Vol. XXV,
fols. 414, 416 and 419.
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Sherbrooke, Viscouut [25 May 1880] (Robert Lowe). Anns, 1880, Vol. LXI,
fol. 25 ; Supporters, fol. 31.

iSherbukxe, late Texcii, John, of The Wilderness, Haniptoa Wick, and Fiuehlev,
CO. Middx., 1853, Vol. L, fol. 322.

Sherebcrne [or Sherbocrxe, Nicholas], Bart. [-1 Feb. 168J, died li Dec.
1717, s.p.in.s.], of [Stonvlnirst], co. Lane. Arms and Supporters

[1708] Vol. V, fol. 322 [liis dau. and h. mar., 1709, the 8th Duke of

Norfolk].

Sheridan- after Grant-Browne, Marcia M., of co. Dorset. Grant and Browne
quarterings on escutcheon of pretence, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 226.

Sheriff, Thorans (1758-63), Rouge Dragon Pursuivant of Arms, 21 April 1761,
Vol. X, fol. 348. (Berrv.)

Sheringham, Ven. J. W., of Standish Vicarage, co. Glouc, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 159.

Sheusox, Robert, Constable of Lane. Castle. With Canton of NoWELL. Addition
to Crest of Sherson, [1780 ?] Vol. XIV, fols. 203 and 204.

„ . . . ., of Blackfriars, London, [1789 ?J Vol. XVII, fol. 139.

Sherstox, Peter, of Wells, co. Somerset. Arms of Davis, 16 Aug. [May ?]

1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 215. (Jewers, Wells Cathedral, p. 179.)

Sherwin, late Parkix, .... (Spr.), of Bernard Street, Russell Square, Loudon,
[1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 159.

Sherwix before GREGORr (formerly Longden), of co. Line, and Nottingham,

[1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 56.

Sherwood, Oliver Caton (s. of Thomas Caton), Capt., West Indian Regt., 1897,
Vol. LXX, fol. 46.

Shewex to Massell, . . . ., of Wales. Mausell, wife of Sheweu, [1802]
Vol. XXI, fol. 291.

Shickle, . . . ., of Clarendon, Island of Jamaica, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 181.

Shield to Spexcek, Henrv, of Helvington Hall, co. Durham, [1842] Vol.

XLVI, fol. 143.

Shiells, Thomas Clinton, of East Stoneliouse, co. Devon. Match with Schuyler,
[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 17.

Shiffner, . . . ., M.P., of Coomble Place, co. Sussex, and Pontrylar, co. Hereford,

[1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 41.

Shimell, William, of Belsars Hatch, co. Essex, 9 Oct. 1727, Vol. VII, fol. 550.

Shipperdsox, late Hopper, E. H., of Pittiugton Hall, Garth, co. Durham, [1856]
Vol. LI, fol. 459.

Shipperv, ..... of Childrey, Berks., [1824 ?] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 238.

Shipphakd, . . . ., of Natland, co. Westmorland, by Heard, Garter, and Harrison,

Norrov, Kings of Arms. Coat only. Escutcheon of pretence on Wilsox,
16 Aug. 1794, Vol. XVIII, fol (Berry.)

Shipster, . . . ., of London, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 271.

Shipway, .... (see Bance), of Beverston, co. Glouc. (Match), [1721] Vol.

VII, fol. 73.

Shirley, . . . ., Lord Ferrers. [Sir Robert Shirley, 7th Bart., cr. Baron
Ferrers, 1677, mar. Elizabeth, only dau. and h. of Laurence Washington.]
Supporters and quarterings. Escutcheon of pretence, Wasuingtox,
[1677 :-] Vol. Ill, fol. 70.

„ Earl [? Robert Shirley, 6th Earl], [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 96.

„ Baroness. Match [3 Mar. 171§] with [James Compton, afterwards 5th]

Earl of Northampton, [171^ ? Vol. VI].
Shirt to Hirst, Henry John, of co. York, and London, 1820, Vol. XXXII,

fol. 183.

Shittlewood, . . . ., widow of Jacksox, of CO. Nottingham, [1819] Vol. XXXI,
fol. 324.

Shore, Offley, of Norton Hall, co. Derby, and Castle Hill, Buckland Hill, Newton,

CO. Dorset. To the descendants of his grandfather Samuel, 1839,' Vol.

XLIV, fol. 77.
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Shokrock, Eccles, of Law Hill House, Blackburn, co. Lane, [1863] Vol. LV,
fol. 104. (Burke's Snppl.)

Shout, late Hassaud, Lieut. -Col. Hcurv, of co. Line., [1793 ?] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 283.

„ late Hassard, Richard Samuel, of Great Bealings, co. Suff., and co. Line,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 259.

SnoTTEU, late Trimmer, James, of Faruliam, co. Surrey, 1795, Vol. XIX, fol. 171

{see Berry's Snppl.).

Shovell, Sir Cloudesley, Knt., 6 Jan. 169^, Vol. IV, fol. 103.

Shrewsbury, Countess of [Elizabeth, dan. of James Hoey]. Arms for IIoEV

and Denn, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 371.

[SHRorsriiKE County Council, 18 June 1896. (Geneal. Mag. II, froutisp.)]

SHRUBli, John, of the luuer Temple, London ; Wokingham, co. Berks. ; and

Hascombe ami Godalming, co. Surrey, 25 Nov. 1729, Vol. VIII, fol. 28''.

„ . . . ., of Stokely, Guildford, co. Surrey (hitherto borne arms of Siirubb,

Grants in 1729), 1810, Vol. XLIV, fol. 230.

SiiL'CKBURGH after Blencowe, Rev. Charles, of co. VVarw. (Vicar), [1848] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 69.

SiluCKBURGll (lale Wood), Richard Ilenrv, of Bonrton Hall, Bonrton-on-Duns-

more and Rngbv, co. Warw., 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 226. (Berry's Snppl.)

Snu.M, . . . ., of Bury Hill, Dorking, co. Surrey, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 278.

Shum-Storey, George, of Ham, co. Surrey, and Arcot, Cramlington, co.

Northumberland, 1823, Vol. XXXIII, iol. 383. (Berry's App.)

„ -Storey, .... (Spr.), of co. Northumberland, [1870 ?] Vol. LVII, fols. 292

and [1868 ?] 58 ?

SiiUTE, Henry, M.A., of Frampton Cotterell, Slaplelon, and Stoke Gifford, co.

Glouc. ; and Brancaster, co. Norf., [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 184.

„ Alice Elizabeth (3rd dan. of Eichmuud), wife of Rev. Maurice Townsend,
Vicar of Thorubury, co. Glouc. Stephens quartering, [1828] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 137.

Shuttle>vortii to IIoLDEN, . . . ., LL.B., of Aston, co. Derby, and Forcett, co.

York. (Match), [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 336.

Shuttlewortii after Kay', James Philips, of co. Lane, [1842] Vol. XLV,
fol. 393.

Shuttleworth, Joseph, of Old Warden, co. Bedf., 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 132.

SiBBALD, [Sir James], Bart. [13 Dec. 1806], of Berks. [Eliza.] Delagard, wife of.

Escutcheon of pretence, [1806 ?] Vol. XXIV, fol. 121.

Sibtuorp to Waldo-Sibtiiori', Humphrey, M.P., of Canwick, co. Line. Quarterly

Arms, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 11.

SiDDOxs, George John, B.C.S., of Sumatra, 1819, Vol. XXXI, fol. 286.

Sikebotham, . . . ., of Manchester, co. Lane, 1867 [1871], Vol. LVII, fol. 318.

Sidebottom, . . . ., of Harewood Lodge, co. Chester, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 46 ;

of Etherou House, Mottram-in-Longeudale, co. Chester, [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 218.

SiDMOUTH, Viscount [12 Jan. 1805] (Addington). Arms and Supporters, [1804]
Vol. XXIII, fol. 94.

Sidney', [Sydney], Viscount [9 Sept. 1689], Henry, of Sheppey, co. Kent.

Supporters, 1692, Vol. IV, fol. 106.

„ Anne, of Penshnrst, co. Kent, [1752] Vol. IX, fol. 417.

Sidney after Shelley, [6 Mar. 1793, Sir] John, Bart. Match with Penny,

[1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 197.

Sidney, lale Shelley [10 April 1799], Philip. Match with Penny, [1799]
Vol. XX, fol. 302.

Sidney, [Philip Charles], Baron De L'Isle and Dudley, [13 Jan. 1835],

Supporters, [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 313.

„ Thomas, of Leyton House, co. Essex, vSherill of L[oudon] and M[iddlesex],

and of Chapel Ash, near Wolverhamptou, co. Staff., [1843] Vol. XLVII,
foL 178.
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SiDNEY-FouLis, Philip, only s. of Baron De L'Islk and Dudley, of co. York
(afterwards 2ud Baron), [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 350.

Sidney (formerly Tomsox), Frederick Edwanl, of Morton, Frognal, Harapstead,

London, 1897, A'oi. LXIX, fol. 29.5.

SiER, (Kev.) Thomas, of Cheltenham, co. Glouc. ; Queen's Coll., Oxf. ; and Gray's

Inn, London, [1843] Vol. XLVIl, fol. 5.

SiEviER, R. S., of Conduit Street, London, 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 92.

SiKES, late B.viXES [14 Dee. 185"]. Francis, of co. Nottingham. [Arms granted]

7 Jan. 1858 [1857], Vol. LII, fol. 304 (see Her. and Geneal., Vol. VI,

pp. 207 and 208).

Silk, . . . ., of the Conrt of Arches and St. Andrew's, Holborn, London, [1802]
Vol. XXII, fol. 17.

SiLLiFANT, John, of Combe, co. Devon, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 424.

Silufant-IIamlyn, Fanny Gertrude (widow of Francis Synge Sillifant), of

Leawood, Budeston, co. "Devon. Arms of llamlyn, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 184.

SiLLiTOE, of London, [1811 ?] Vol. XXVII, fol. 95.

SiLTZER, .... (naturalized British subject), of Cheetham, Manchester, co. Lane,

[1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 38.

SiLVERTor, George, of Minster Acres, co. Northumberland, 12 May 1758, Vol. X,

fol. 141. (Berry.)

SiLVERTOP to WiTHAM, T. M., of Hardwick and Headlam, co. Durham, and

C'liffe, CO. York (impalement Withara, wife of Silvertop), [1802 ?] Vol.

XXII, fol. 36.

SiLVERTOP, late ExGLEFiELD, Ilenrv C, of co. Northumberland and York, [1849]

Vol. XLIX, fol. 126.

Silvester, (Sir) John [Bart.], of Yardlev, co. Essex, Recorder of London, [1815]
Vol. XXIX, fol. 83.

Silvester after Carteret, (Sir Philip [Bart., 1822]), C.B., of co. Essex, [1822]
Vol. XXXIII, fol. 136.

SiJicocKS, . . . ., of VVhitechurch. (See Davidson.) (Match), [1737] Vol. VIII,

fol. 218.

Simcoe, John, of Chelsea, co. Middx., Capt., H.M.S. "Prince Edward," Aug. 22

1747, Vol. IX, fol. 202. (Crisp, Visit, of Wales, III, p. 112.) Alteration,

1747, A^ol. IX, fol. 205.

„ .... Alteration of Crest, 4 Nov. 1879 [? 1779].

„ John Heiiry Walcot Vowler-, of Peuheale, co. Cornwall, s. of John N.

Vowler, of Parnacott, co. Devon, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

SiMCOX, . . . ., of Harbourne, co. Staff., [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 304.

Simeon, . . . ., M.P., of Grazelev, Berks., [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 356.

„ [Sir John], Bart. Supporters, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 86.

SiMKiNSON to King, . . . ., M.A., of co. Hereford, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 114.

Simmons, . . . ., of Stepnev, co. Middx. (6'ee William Richardson.) (Match),

[1765] Vol. XI, fol. 118.

SiMSiONS to Smith, Allyn, of Battersea, co. Surrey. Quarterly Arms, 1774, Vol.

XIII, fol. 59.

Simmons, Gen. Sir John Lintorn Arabiu, G.C.B. [1878], s. of Thomas Frederic.

Arms, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 358. Supporters, fol. 360. (Berry's Suppl.)^

SiMOND, Peter, s. of Peter, of Austin Friars, London, 30 June 1760, Vol. X,

fol. 250. (Berry.)

Simons, William, of Ullesthorp, co. Leic, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 63.

Simpson, . . . ., of Fairlawn, Wrotham, co. Kent ; Tileston, co. Chester ; and

Bounty Hall, Trelawny, Jamaica, [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 306.

„ . . . ., of Sittingbourne, co. Kent. Impaled Hopper, wife, [1807] Vol.

XXIV, fol. 193.

„ Edward, of Lichfield, co. Staff., [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 8.

„ Gen. Sir James, G.C.B. [16 Oct. 1855]. Supporters, [1856] Vol. LII,

fol. 3.
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SiMPSOX, Edward Thornliill, of VValtou and Sandell Magna, co. York, [1864]
Vol. LV, fol. 188.

Sims, . . . ., M.A., of Clifton, co. Gloiic, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 99.

„ Arthnr, of Grove Park, Denmark Hill, Loudon, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 101.

SiNAUER, Sigismuud, of Pembridge Gardens, London, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 255.

Sinclair, F. G., of Great Shelford, co. Canib., 1890, Vol. LXVI, fol. 19.

SiNCER, . . . ., of Chippenham, Wilts., [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 415.

SiRR, Edward Joseph A. (s. of Richard), and others, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Siss.voRE, . . . ., B.C.L., Oxf., of Portsmouth and Wickham, Hampsh., [1796]
Vol. XIX, fol. 272.

Sisson-Wayet , of Gayton-le-Marsh, and Bilsby, co. Line, [1832] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 10.

SiTLiNGTON, William, s. of John, of Wigton, co. Cumberland, 2 Dec. 1748, Vol.

IX, fol. 271. (Berry.)

SiTWELL, late Hurt, Francis, of Renishaw, co. Derby, 1777, Vol. XIII, fol. 289.

Hurt fpiartering to Sir George Sitwell, Bart., [1898] Vol. LXX, fol. 118.

WiLMOT-SiTWELL, Edward Sacheverell Wilmot, of Stainsby, co. Derby. (Berry

Appx. and Burke.) Surname and Arms, 1772.

Skardon, . . . ., Capt., B.C.S., [1823] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 355.

Skeels, Rev. Serocold C, M.A., Camb., of St. Martin's, Stamford Baron, co.

Northampton, 1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 21. (Crisp, V, p. 19).

Skeffingto.v, late Fakrell, William Charles, of co. Leic, 13 June 1772, Vol. XII,

fol. 197. (Berry.)

Skelmersdale, Baron, of co. Lane. Supporters, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 35.

Skelton (late Jones), Aruoldus, of co. Cumberland, 19 Nov. 1774, Vol. XIII,

fol. 29.

Sketciiley, Rev. Alexander E., D.D., of Greenwich, co. Kent, Vicar of Deptford,

CO. Kent, [1870 ?] Vol. LVII, fol. 294.

Skingley, . . . ., of Great Coggeshall, co. Essex, [1828 ?] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 202.

Skinner, Maria, 7th dau. of Cortland [Skinner], of New Jersey, North America,

wife of [Sir George] Nduent, Bart., of Berks. Impaled, [1807] Vol.

XXIV, fol. 232.

„ (Cortland). Crest to Skinner, of North America. Match, [1814] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 19.

Skinner, late Loxgmore, . . . ., of co. Essex and Norf., [19 Oct. 1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 339.

Skinner, Russell and Samuel, B.C.S., Judge of Circuit at Chittoor, Madras.

Quartering Walker, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 398 [*ee Burke].

Skoulding-Cann, J. F., of co. Hereford and Norf., [1867] Vol. LVl, fol. 300.

Skrymsher to Clopton, Charles Boothby, of co. Warw., [1792] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 135.

Skues to Scott, ..... of co. Cornw. and Devon, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 182.

Slack, Dr. Robert, of Leamington, co. Warw., and Newbury [Berks. ?], 1884,"

Vol. LXII, fol. 226.

Slade, Lieut.-Gen., of Burstock, co. Dorset, and Maunsell House, co. Somerset,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 313.

Slade-Gully', . . . ., of Trevennen House, Gorran, co. Cornw., and Rector of

Berry Narbor, co. Devon, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 34.

Slade, John, s. of George, of Yeovil and Ash Bodyn, co. Somerset, and Alexandra

Road, Loudon, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 376. (Berry's Suppl.)

Sladen, . . . ., of Lee, Swanton Court, and Ripple Court, co. Kent, [1828] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 215.

Slagg, J., of Hertford Street, May fair, London, 1888,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 307.

Slaney, Robert Aglionby ?, of Hatton Grange, Shifnal, and Wem, Shropsh.

(Match), [1800] Vol. XX, fol. 415.

Slaney after Kenyon, William, of Shropsh., 1862, Vol. LIV, fol. 300.

Slater to Joye, Marv, of London, 1774, Vol. XII, fol. 290.
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Slater before Rebow, of The Park, Wivenhoe. co. Essex (Rebow, wife of

Slater). Quarterly Arms, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 241.

Slater, . . . ., of Margate, co. Kent, ami Shelswell, co. Oxf., [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 278.

Slater-Harrisox, . . . ., of CO. Oxf., [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 280.

Sleigh to Lindlky, John, of co. Nottingham, [1773] Vol. XII, fol. 225 ;

[1782] Vol. XV, fol. 8o.

Slixger, Matthew, B.A., Camb., of Biiokilen ami Bickernionds-in-Laiigstrothdale,

CO. York, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 165.

Slingsby, late Leslie, Thomas, of co. York, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 156 [see

Burke].

„ late Atkinson, Rev. Charles Slingsby (s. of Rev. Thomas), 18 . . ., A'ol.

LXXI, fol

Sloane, William, of Chelsea, co. MiJJx., 9 April 1726 [? 1725], Vol. Vlf,
fol. 440.

Sloaxe-Stanley, . . . ., of Panltons, Hampsh., [1822 ?] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 112.

Sloaxe to BiDGOOD, Henrv Fisher, of co. Devon, and Tobago. Roy. Lie, 5 Nov.
1822, Vol. XXXlil, fol. 336 (see Burke).

Sloaxe, Charles Gordon (s. of John), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Slocock, . . . ., of Newl)ury, Berks, (for one wife of Thomas G godchild, see

Goodchild). (.S'ee John Miller.) Match, [1765] Vol. XI, fol. 110.

Sloggett, William Heurv, of Tremalyn, Paignton, co. Devon, 1890,* Vol. LXV,
fol. 176.

Sloper, Robert, of West Woodhay, Berks., [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 63.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir Robert, K.B. [1788], of Berks. .Supporters and ? Augmen-
tation, 1 Aug. 1788, Vol. XVII, fols. 19 and 23.

„ . . . ., of Devizes, Wilts., [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 240.

Smaleshaw, Dorothy, dau. of William, of Bolton, co. Lane, (by Mary, dau. of

John Starkey, of Huntroryd, co. Lane), 1 June 1750, Vol. IX, fol. 357
(see Genealogist, IV, p. 2S6).

Small, , of Lewisham, co. Kent, andUlly and Minchinhampton, co. Glouc.

(Quartering, escutcheon of pretence on, see Pybus), [1795] Vol. XIX,
fol. 161.

SiiALLMAX, Alderman Henry George, of Stanstead, Sutton, co. Surrev, 1898,

Vol. LXX, fol. 164.

Smallwood to Hercy, . . . ., of Berks., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 128.

Smallwood, late Hewitt, ...'., of Shropsh., [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 355.

Smallavood to Fetherstoxhaugh, . . . ., of Kirkoswald. co. Cumberland.

Match, [1798 ?] Vol. XX, fol. 136.

Smart, . . . ., Knt., of Great Portland Street, London, 1824, Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 375.

Smelter, John, of Norton, co. Derby, and Richmond and SheiReld, co. York
(Anne Wainwright, wife of Smelter). Escutcheon of pretence, [1796]
Vol. XIX, fol. 303.

Smethurst, . . . ., of Hartwood, Chorley, co. Lane, [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 50.

Smith, John, D.D., Rector of Lowther, co. Westmorland, and Preb. of Durham,
1707, Vol. V, fol. 250.

„ William, Physician to Garrison at Portsmouth, Hampsh., 17 Sept. 1711,

Vol. V, fol. 447 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 159.

„ Thomas, s. of Thomas, of Brislow Ox [Broxtow], co. Nottingham, and

Gaddesby, co. Leic., High Sheriff, 5 Mar. 171|-, Vol. VI, fol. 354.

„ Joshua, of Runton and Great Yarmouth, co. Norf., 3 Aug. 1722, Vol. VII,

fol. 93. (Berry.)

S.MITH, late Le Fevre, Thomas, of Hadley, co. Middx., and France, s. of

Thomas, B.ar.-at-Law, deed., to descendants of his father, 8 May 1728,

Vol. VII, fol. 577 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 48.

Smith, [Micheal]. [Ccsac before Smith, of Newtown, King's County, Ireland. Sup-

porters, 1799, Bart., 1799. Grazebrook, Her. of Smith, p. 42, see Burke.]
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Smith, Jarrett, of Long Ashtou, co. Somerset (Eilraoudson's Armory.) See

Smyth. 7 July 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 208 ; 7 April 1767, in the Heraldry

of Smith.

„ James (or John), of Xewland Bmthwaite, eo. York, 13 April 1738, Vol.

VIII, fol. 238.

„ Thomas, of Eastbourne, co. Sussex, 17o8, Vol. X, fol. 133. (Berry.)

„ Tiiomas, s. of Kobert, of Bristol, Lord of the Manors of Sandford, co.

Somerset, and Ircott, Alveston, co. Gloue., 4 July 1766, Vol. XI, fol. 170.

(Berry.)

„ .... {see Feuilleteau, of the Island of Nevis). (Match), [1774]
Vol. XIII, fol. o.

Smith, late Simmons. Allvn, of Battersea, co. Surrey. Quarterly Arms, 1774,

Vol. XIII, foi. 59."

Smith to Bromley, Sir George, Bart., of East Stoke, co. Nottingham, 1778, Vol.

XIV, fol. 25.

„ to Pacncefote, ..... of CO. Nottingham, B.A., Worcester College, Oxf.,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 110.

Smith, of Lymington, Hampsh., and Woolwich, co. Kent, [1784] Vol.

XV, fol. 293.

„ . . . ., of Kendal, co. Westmorland, [1784] Vol. XV, fols. 357 and 358.

Smith to Burges, John, of co. Essex [mar. Margaret Burges] (Bart, in 1793),

[10 June] 1790, Vol. XVII, fol. 223. [Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., Ill,

p. 237.]

Smith, . . . ., of Redbourne, co. Herlf., [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 262.

„ .... [of Baldahara, Scotland. (Quarterly Arras), 1765, Grazebrook,

Heraldry of Smith, p. 95.]

Smith to Christmas, John C, of Biddlesford, co. Devon, and Waterford, Ireland,

[1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 270.

Smith, . . . ., of Wrav, Melling, co. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1794] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 353.

Smith, late Jones , of Castle Combe and Broad Somerford, W^ilts., [1798]
Vol. XX, fol. 132.

Smith, . . . ., of Lee, co. Kent, and Tokenham, Wilts., Col. of Militia, 1800, Vol.

XX, fol. 433.

„ Enos, P.C. and H., of Whitehall and Vauxhall, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 31.

Smith to Leigh, . . . ., of co. Somerset aud Warw., [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 385.

Smith, . . . ., of Apsley House, co. Bedf. {See Downes.)

„ Sir William Sidiiev, Knt. (deed. 26 May 1810). Angmeutation and Sup-
porters, 1803, Vol. XXII, fols. 59 and 62.

Smith, late Webber, Capt. James, of London, [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 434.

Smith, (Sir Drunimond), Bart., of Tring Park, co. Hertf., 8 May 1804, Vol.

XXIII, fol. 2.

„ James, of London, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 223.

„ William Procter, Sec. to Adm. Young, Plymouth Dock, [1806] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 82.

„ Thomas, Rec''-General, Dean and Chapter of St. Paul's, London, [1808]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 357.

„ .... {see Picard), of Beverlev, co. York, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 170,

„ [William, Bart. 1809], of Eardiston, co. Wore, [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 278.

„ . . . ., Bart., of Svdling St. Nicholas, co. Dorset; New Windsor, Berks.;

and Ilminster, West Dowlish, co. Somerset, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 218.

Smith before Marriott, of Horsmonden, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms, [1811] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 223.

Smith, . . . ., of Appleby, co. Leic., and Beewood, co. Staff. Arms to Hyatt,
wife of, and to descendants, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fols. 412 and 413.

Smith, alias Hovell, . . . ., of Ashfield, co. SufF. {See Torkington.) [1813]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 327.
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Smith, Elizabeth Mary, widow of Thomas, and daii. of Robert JIoweu and
Elizaljeth Milnks, of Dnnstaa Hall, co. Derby. Anns aiul Crest of

Smilh. Impalement and Crest, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fols. 308 and 309.

„ .... (see RiiODKs), of Leeds [co. York ?]. (Mattdi), [1817] Vol. XXX,
fol. 270.

„ .... (of Cnudal, CO. York, S.\iiTnsox). [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 202.

S.MITH to Peakham, .... (minor), [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 22.

Smith, David William (Rart.), J. P., of Preston, co. Northumberland, and Pickering,

Upper Canada, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 369.

Smith to Douswouth. Sir Edward, Bart., of co. York, [1821] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 27, see [1738] Vol. VIII, fol. 238 ; Sir Charles [1846], Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 103.

„ to Edm-auds, . . . ., of Wales, [182.')] Vol. XXXV, fol. 102.

„ to Ellcerkei!, Thomas, of Durham, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 394.

Smith, of St. Michael, Queenhithe, London, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 150.

Smith and Goldie, . . . ., of North End, Little liford, co. Essex, [1828] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 95.

Smith, late Buatt, . . . ., of Southwark and Camberwell, co. Siirrev, [1828]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 211.

Smith, Maj.-Gen. Sir Levine [Lionel ?], K.C.B., of Lvs, Hampsh., [1829]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 373. Crest of Angmentation," [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 107.

Smith-Milnes, ..... of Derbv. [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 269; [1873]
Vol. LVIII, fol. 271.

Smith, late Grey. John William, of Durham (of Jesus Coll., Camb.), [1833]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 374.

Smith, F.S.A., Hanoverian Consul, Pvgons Hill, Lydiate, Liverpool,

[1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 241.

Smith to Maydwell, of co. Camb.. [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 229.

Smith, Marv (oulv dau. and h. of John, of Louth, co. Line), wife of Ellis Wynne,
[1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 192.

„ ....(? W. H. S., Baroness Hambledon), of Hintou St. George, co.

Somerset, and Kilburn House, Willesden, co. Middx., [1842] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 72.

Smith to Henshaw, of co. Essex, [1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 293.

Smith after Leadbitter, John Leadbiiter, of Durham, [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 295.

„ after Taylor. Edward Crook, of Durham, 1843, Vol. XLVI, fol. 300.

Smith, Maj.-Gen. Sir Henry G[eorge] W[akelyii], K.C.B. [1844], of co. Camb.,
s. of John, of Whittlesea, co. Camb. Supporters, [1844] Vol. XLVII,
fols. 237 and 238

; [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 238.

„ John William, J. P. (s. of John, deed.), of Ouudle. co. Northampton, and to

the descendants of his father, [1844 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 323.

Smith-Dorrien, of CO. Herlf., [1845] Vol. XLVII, fols. 356 and 357.

Smith after Dazley, . . . ., B.A., St. John's Coll., Camb., of co. Essex, [1845]
Vol. XLVIII, fol. 49.

Smith to Sellon, . . . ., of Mon. [? co. Monmouth], [1847] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 260.

Smith, Robert Vernon, M.P., P.C., of Cheam, co. Surrey (? Baron Lyveden
[1859]), 1846 [1847], Vol. XLVIIL fol. 306.

Smith to Vernon. Robert Vernon, of co. .Surrey ; Fnrning Woods, co. North-

ampton ; Hilton Hall, co. Staff.; and Newmarket, co. Camb., 1846

[1847], Vol. XLVin, fols. 324 to 326 [?].

„ to Vernon, . . . ., of Ardington House, co. Bedf. Quarterly Arms, [1850]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 316

; [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 192.

„ to Vernon, . . . ., of co. Northampton, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 192.

„ to Eardley, Sir Culling E., Bart., of co. Hertf., [14 May 1847] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 330 ; see [1727] Vol. VII, fol. 577.

VOL. II, PART 2. S
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Smith, Riclianl, of Berry Hill, co. Staff., a,iul The Priory, DiuUey, co. Wore, (uow
[of] Sheiistone [co. Stat!.]), [1855 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 192.

Smith to Maisiceu, Rev., of Exniouth and Aylsbeare, auj Vicar of Uffculme,

CO. Devon, [18.i5] Vol. LI, fol. 272.

Smith, . . . ., C.B., of Hampsfead, co. Middx.. [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 451.

Smith to Fostkr, Capt. George Foster, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 11.

Smith , of Bombay, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 126.

„ [Robert Vernon], Baron Lyvkuen [1859], of co. Northamptou. Snpporters,

[1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 190.

Smith [to] Dufl'-Assiikton-Smith, George William (minor), of Hampsh. and

CO. Carnarvon, Wales, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 190.

Smith, Capt , Bengal Army, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 304.

„ Robert Claude, of Redcliife Tower, Taignton, co. Devon. (Burke, p. 936.)

„ John, D.D., of Dnrham, [1707] Vol. V, fol. 250. (Burke, p. 939.)

„ Thomas, of Whitechapel, London. (Burke, p. 939.)

„ Richard, of The Saltwells, Biierley Hill, co. Staff., [1855 ?] Vol. LI, fol. 192.

(Burke, p. 939.)

Smith-Masters, late Cowburn, Rev. Allan, of co. Kent, [1862] Vol. LIV,
fol. 308.

Smith-Bosanquet, Horace James, J. P., of Broxbournbury, co. Hertf., [1866]
Vol. LVI, fol. 154. (Crisp, I, p. 251.)

Smith-Gordon, Sir Lionel E., Bart., of co. Devon, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 333.

Smith, Benjamin, of Tan-y-Craig, Llanbeblig, Wales, 1869 [1872], Vol. LVIII,
fol. 108.

Smith-Milnes, William Broughtou, of Dnnston Hall, Chesterfield, co. Derby,

1873, Vol. LVIII, fol. 271 (and [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 269).

Smith to Bell, Reginald, of co. York and Northampton, [1878] Vol. LX,
fol. 76.

„ to Milne, Samuel, of Calverley House, nr. Leeds, and Cliffe House, nr.

Halifax, co. York, [1878] Vol. LX, fol. 99.

Smith, Sidney, of Rutland House, Hampstead, co. Middx., 1878, Vol. LX,
fol. 101.

„ Rev. Joseph Denham, of York Terrace, Regent's Park, London, and
Vevey Place, Dublin, "a lay preacher," 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 232.

(Berry's Suppl.)

„ Samuel Montgomery Charles Alfred Anderson (F.R.C.S.), of Willesden,

s. of Samuel Montgomery Smith, of the same, [?] co. Lane., [12 April]

1879, Vol. LX, fol. 249 {see W. P. W. Phillimore's History of Smith,

p. 31).

„ Benjamin Brown, of Wolverhampton, co. Staff., 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 295.

(Berry's Suppl.)

,, Rev. Jeremiah Finch, of Aldridge and Brewood, co. Staff, (s. of Jeremiah),

1879, Vol. LX, fol. 316. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ A. McK., of Bolton Hay, Roby, co. Lane, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 283.

„ E. Octavius, of Sydney, "New South Wales, 1884," Vol. LXII, fol. 330.

„ Sir E. F., of Margatville, South Australia, 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 156.

„ Ed. Fisher, of Dudley Priory, co. Wore, 1887,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 331.

„ Rev. George, of Homersflold Rectory, Harleston, 1884,* Vol. LXII, fol. 188.

„ Horace P., of Tong, Shropsh., 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 81.

„ Joseph, of Holyrood Place, Oldham, co. Lane, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 114.

„ J. J., of Wells House, Ilkley, co. York, 1892,* Vol. LXVIl, fol. 20.

„ (Sir) John, of Parkfield, St. Alkmunds, co. Derby, 1886,* Vol. LXIII,
fol. 257.

„ Prince, of Hillbrook, Keighley, Southburne, and Kirkburton, co. York, 1894,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 293.

„ William, of Barnes Hall, Ecclesfield, co. York, 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 98.

„ Oswald, of Thornbury, Heston, co. Middx., and Lea Green, Cliffe, co. Kent,
1893,* Vol. LXVII, fol. 253.
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Smith-Bingham, 0[swald], of Thornbury, Hoston, co. MiJdx., ami Lea Grceu,
Cliffe, CO. Kent, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 101.

Smith, H. Stinton, of London. (.See Smito-Rewse.) 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 198.

Smith-Eewse, H. S., of Edinburgli Terrace, Kensinfj;ton, London ; Rev. G. F., of

South Elmbam Rectorv, Harleston ; H. W., Maj., R.E. ; E. A., of Manley,
Sydney, New South Wales, 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 118.

Smith-Rtland, W. C. H. A., of Barford Hill, co. Warw., 1889, Vol. LXV,
fol. 108.

Smith, Rev. A. S. dementi, of Chadmck St. Mary, co. Essex, [1889] Vol. LXV,
fol. 43.

„ Edward Maule Lawson, of Togston and Amble, co. Northumberland, [1881]
Vol. LXI, fol. 146.

„ Robert Thomas, of Burrage Road, Plumstead, co. Kent, 1897, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 241.

„ Thomas (s. of Benjamin), of Stratford Place, London, 1897, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 317.

„ William Macadam, of Abbotsfield, Wiveliscombe, Harapsh., 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 139.

„ Richard Horton-, K.C, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

„ Lumley, Judge of the County Court (2nd s. of Richard), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

„ Roanden A. H. Bickford-, (s. of William Bickford, M.P.), 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

Smith-Gray, James Maclaren, of The Boltons, South Kensington, London,
husband of Baroness Gray. Gray and Smith quarterly, 1897, Vol. LXX,
fol. 13.

Smitheman, . . . ., of Buildwas and Little Wenlock, Shropsh. (^ee Brooke.)
[1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 334.

Smithes, John Tatham, of Eveley, nr. Liphook, Hampsh., 1899, Vol. LXXVI
[LXX ?], fol. 330.

Smithson to Percy, .... [12 April 1750], Earl of Northumberland, [1750]
Vol. IX, fol. 377.

Smithson, . . . ., of Cundal, co. York, [1790 ?] Vol. XVIL fol. 202.

Smiton, ..... of St. Duustan's, London, [1792 ?] Vol. XVIII, fol. 145.

Smyth-Windham, Joseph, of Hill Hall, co. Essex ; Wagben alias Wawen, co.

York ; and Woodmansterne, co. Surrey, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 58.

Smyth after Boavyer, . . . ., of co. Essex and Norf., [1839] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 40.

Smyth, Jarritt, Bart., of Long Ashton, co. vSomerset, 7 July 1767, Vol. XI,

fol. 208. (Berrr.)

„ John, of Heath, Wakefield, co. York, 29 Jan. 1777, Vol. XIII, fol. 259.

Smyth to Owen, . . . ., of Condover, Shropsh., [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 205.

S-MYTH, Commander William Heury, R.N., Knt. of St. F. and of Merit of Sicily,

[1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. '84. Augmentations, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 74.

„ John Hugh, of Wraxall, co. Somerset, [1824] Vol. XXXV, fol. 20.

Smyth-Pigott, John Hugh, of Wraxall and Brockley, co. Somerset, [1825]
Vol. XXXV, fols. 223 and 224.

Smyth to Wilson, . . . ., of Dalham Tower, co. Westmorland, [1825 ?] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 71.

Smyth, late L^pton, .... (minor), of Ingmire, co. York, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 195.

Smyth, Edward, late Henlow, of co. Bedf., 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 100. (Berry's

Suppl.)

„ Thomas, of the parish of St. George, Hanover Square, one of the Esquires

to Charles, Earl of Bellomont, at his late installation, 15 June following,

? son of [? and his son Arthur] Smith, Baron of the Exchequer and

[Arthur Smythe ?] Archbishop of Dublin [1776]. Certificate of Arms,

15 June 1773.
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Smyth, Gen. Sir Henry Augustus, K.C.M.G. [1890], ami Augmentation, 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

Smtthe-Gardiner, . . . ., of co. Oxf., [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 277.

„ -Gardiner, late Whallev, [18 Nov. 1797, Sir J.ames, 2nd] Bart., of Clerk

Hill, CO. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 112.

Snead, . . . ., of Calcutta, [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 11.

Snell before Chauncy, William, of Edmonton and Newington, co. Middx., [1781]

Vol. XIV, fol. 306.

„ before Chauncy, . . . ., of Austin Friars, London, [1783] Vol. XV,
fol. 173.

Snell, . . . ., of Edmonton, co. Middx. ; Denham, Bucks. ; and Munsden Parva,

CO. Hertf., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 182,

„ T. W. (Solicitor), of Clapham Rise, co. Surrey, 1884, Vol. LXIL fol. 335.

Snelston, . . . ., of Astle and Prestbury, co. Chester. (Match), [1702] Vol. V,

fol. 76.

Sneyd, Major Edward, of Lichfield, co. Staff. Quartering for Cooke, of Sible

Hediugham, co. Essex, [1805] Vol. XXIH, fol. 160.

Sneyd before Kinnersley, Thomas, of Sutton Hall, co. Derby, and Loxley Place,

CO. Staff., [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 3.

Snodgkass, . . . ., E.I.C.S., Madras, of Blackheath, co. Kent, [1799] Vol. XX,
fol. 382.

„ Lieut.-Col , C.B., of Seedhills and Paisley, Scotland, [1829] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 406.

Snooke, Matthew (? formerly Dilke), of Chichester, co. Sussex, and Bedhanipton,

Hampsh., [1833 ?] Vol. XL, fol. 82.

Snoulten, . . . ., of Canterbury, co. Kent, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 149.

Snow, . . . ., of London ; St. James's, Westminster ; and Walton-on-Tharaes,

CO. Surrey, [1807 ?] Vol. XXIV, fol. 136.

„ Robert, of Savile Row, London, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 9.

Snow to .Strahan, . . . ., of The Strand, London, and Ashurst, co. Surrey,

[1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 13.

Snow, A. D., of Cotham, Bristol, co. Glouc, 1891, Vol. LXVL Vol. 206.

Soame after Buckworth-Herne, Sir Buckworth [Bart.], of co. Essex,

Quarterly Arms, 1806, Vol. XXIV, fol. 99.

SODEN, . . . ., of Forwyu, co. Merioneth, Wales, [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 23.

SoDEN to Corbet, . . . ., of Ynys-y-maugwyu, co. Merioneth, [1865] Vol. LVI,
fols. 27 and 29.

Sola to Ironmonger, . . . ., of co. Surrey and Sussex. Irvin, reputed dan. of

Ironmonger, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 154.

SoLTAU [George William], of Plymouth, co. Devon, 1841, Vol. XLV, fol. 233.

Soltau-Symons, . . . ., of Chaddlewood, Plymptou St. Mary, co. Devon, 1845,

Vol. XLVII, fol. 361.

Sombr£ (Dyoe-), David Ochterlouy Dyce Sombre, Commander of Troops of

Princess Sirhand, Province of Agra, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 92.

SOMERS [or Sommers], Baron [2 Dec. 1697], John Sojimers, Lord Chancellor

[d. 1716]. Supporters, [1697 ?] Vol. IV, fol. 242.

„ Lord [and Baron of Evesham, co. Wore., 17 May 1784, Charles] (CoCKs).

Supporters, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 301.

„ B. E., of Mendip Lodge, Churchill, co. Somerset, 1890,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 15.

Quarterings, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 106. (Crisp, II, p. 15.)

Somerset, John Stukeley, Capt., R.N., 1771, Vol. XII, fol. 100.

, , Baron Raglan [20 Oct. 1852], Lieut.-Gen. Supporters, [1851]
Vol. L, fol. 24^

vSoMEUViLLE, late FowNES, . . . ., of CO. Devon and Somerset, [1831] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 203.

Somes, George, of Stratford Green [co. Essex ?], and Ratcliffe [co. Middx. ?],

[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 101.

Sondes, Baron ([Lewis] Watson), of co. Kent, [1760] Vol. X, fol. 242.
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SoPER before Dempster, William (nat. Jan. of Hamilton), Dempster, wife of

William Sopek, of co. Devon, and Scotland. Quarterly Arms, 10 July
1804 [1806], Vol. XXIV, foi. 3.

SoFER, William Garland, of Caterham, co. Snrrev, and Maria Davis, his wife,

1881,» Vol. LXI, fol. 122. (Berry's Suppl.)

SOPPEK, William, of Heme Hill, co. Surrey, and Dnumaglass, co. Inverness,

Scotland, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 259'

SoppiTT, Col., Bo. S. C. [Bombay Staff Corps], of Brighton, co. Sussex, [1850]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 376.

SoRELL, Major (his grandfather migrated from Normandy), [1811] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 15.

SOTHEBIE, . . . ., of St. EdmunJsburv, co. Snfif. (See Grigby.) (Match),

[1743] Vol. IX, fol. 84.

SoTHEROX, Frank, Capt., R.N., of Kirklington, co. Nottingham, s. of William, of

Darringtou, co. York, and to his four sisters. (Match), 26 May 1810,

Vol. XXVI, fol. 5. (Misc. G. et H., New S., I, p. 222.)

SoTHEROx, late Bucknall-Estcourt, T. S., of co. York, [1839] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 48.

Sotheron-Estcourt, George Thomas John, late Bdcknall-Estcourt-Estcourt,
of Darrington Hall, co. York, 1899 [1876], Vol. LIX, fol. 198.

„ -EsTCOURT, . . . ., of Estconrt, co. Glonc, [18o5] Vol. LI, fol. 323.

SouPER , Commissary of Musters, H.M. Forces, West Indies, [1824]
Vol. XXXV, fol. 46.

South to Archer-Burtox, . . . ., of London, and co. Essex, [1835] Vol.

XLI, fol. 144.

South Sea Compaxt, London, 31 Oct. 1711, Vol. VI, fol. 1.

Southampton, Baron [17 Oct. 1780], ([Charles] Fitzroy). Supporters, [1780]
Vol. XIV, fol. 263.

SouTHBY (Hayward-), late Perfect, Thomas, of Berks, and co. GIouc, [1823 ?]

Vol. XXXIII, fol. 361 or 366.

Southby, late Gapper, of co. Somerset and Wilts., [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 351.

Southocse, Henry, Rector of Castle Combe, Wilts., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 285.

[vSouTHWARK, Borough of, London, 14 June 1902. (Geneal. Mag., VI, p. 245.)]

South\vkll-Wandesford after Bl'tler-Clakke, .... (2nd Earl of Ormond),
of Ireland, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. HI.

Southwell after Traffokd, Sigisnumd, of Wroxham, co. Norf., and Dunton,

CO. Line. Arms of Trafford to Crest of T.-S. [Trafford-Southwell],

[1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 36.

Southavell-Trafford, Margaret Elizabeth (Spr.), of Wroxham Hall, co. Norf. ;

Dunton Hall, co. Line. ; and Wisbech, Isle of Ely, co. Camb., 1849, Vol.

XLIX, fol. 136.

Southwell, Josiah, of Kidderminster, co. Wore, and Kingstou-upou-Thanies,

CO. Surrey, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 352.

„ Margaret, uat. dan. of Thomas, 14th Earl of Suffolk and Berkshire,
and wife of Sir George A. Robinson, 1st Bart., and her descendants (see

Burke's Armory), [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 158.

SowDON, late Cosway, .... (reputed sou), of co. Devon, [1855] Vol. LI,

fol. 286.

SowERBY, John Page-, . . . ., of Bishopton, co. Durham, and Stokesley, co. York,

[1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 280.

Spafford, George, of Eccles and Manchester, co. Lane., 1875, Vol. LIX,
fol. 76.

Spalding, Samuel, of South Darenth, co. Kent, Stationers, of Drnry Lane, London,

and to the descendants of his father, the Rev. Samuel Spalding, 1878,'

Vol. LX, fol. 201. (Berry's Snppl.)

Sparhawk to Pepperell, Andrew (of ? U.S., America), 31 Mar. 1775, Vol.

XIII, fol. 83.
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Sparling, . . . ., of Liverpool and Boltou-le-Sands, co. Lane, [1785 ?] Vol. XVI,
fol. 93.

Spahrow to Bknce, . . . ., of co. Snff., [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 32.

Sparrow, . . . ., of Blackburn, co. Lane., [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 11.

„ William Haiibnr)', of Albrigliton Hall, Ilabberley, Clinrch Preen, and Eaton,

Shropsh. ; Penn, co. Staff. ; and Campstou, co. Monmonth, [1857 ?]

Vol. LII, fol. 203. (Crisp, I, p. 227.)

„ William Arthur, of Pennfield, Penn, co. Staff., 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 183.

Spearman, . . . ., of Eaclnvieh Hall and Preston, co. Northumberland, [1810]
Vol. XXVI, fol. 60.

Spearman, late Hunter, John, of Eaclnvick Hall, co. Northumberland, 1827,

Vol. XXXVI, fol. 238.

Spearman, [Sir Alexander Young] (Bart. [1840]), of Thornle}', co. Durham, and
Hanwell, co. Middx., late Assistant Sec. to the Treasury, [1840] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 218.

Spedding, . . . ., Capt., Grenadier Guards, of St. Bees and Whitehaven, co.

Cumberland, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 210.

„ [John Carlisle Deey, Capt., 1st Batt. Border Regiment, by Capt. Nevil
Rodwell Wilkinson, Ulster King of Arms, 26 Aug. 1908. (Crisp,

Notes, XI, p. 38.]

Speed to Mylles, John, of Hampsh. Quarterly Arms, [1780] Vol. XIV,
fol. 221.

Speed, late Sandys, Hannibal, of co. Surrey and London, 1871, Vol. LVIII,
fol. 66.

Speer, . . . ., of Weston Green, Thames Ditton, co. Snrrey, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 51.

Speke, William, of Jordans, co. Somerset, Capt., Indian Forces, "Nile discovery."

Augmentation, 26 July 1867, by Letters Patent, Vol. LVI, fol. 288.

Supporters, fol. 290. (N. and Q., 3rd S., XII, p. 262.)

Spence, James, of Liverpool, co. Lane, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 359.

Spencer, Viscount. Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 286.

„ . . . ., of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, 2 Oct. 1809, Vol.

XXV, fol. 291.

Spencer before Phillips, Rev. William ?, of Great Bardfield, co. Essex, [1809?]
Vol. XXV, fol. 295.

Spencer, Maj.-Gen. Sir Brent, K.B. [1809], [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 337.
Supporters, [1810] fol. 340.

„ (Rev.) Charles, of (London), M.A., Queen's Coll., Oxf. Match with
Greensill, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 60.

Spencer-Stanhope to Collingwood [Edward], of co. Northumberland and
York, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 59.

„ -Stanhope to Roddam, Lieut., R.N., of Roddam, co. Northumberland, and
Cannon Hall, co. York, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 430.

Spencer before Churchill, [26 May 1817, George, 5th] Duke of Marlborough.
Quarterly Arms and Supporters, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 286.

Spencer after Hammond, . . . ., of London, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 303.

Spencer, Capt., R.N., C.B., of Lyme Regis, co. Dorset. Honourable distinctions,

[1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 32.

Spencer, late Shield, Henry, of co. Durham, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 143.

Spencer, Frederick (s. of John P.), of Oakliili, Bath, co. Somerset, 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

Spenlove, late Waite, . . . ., of Abingdon, Berks. ; Merton, co. Surrey ; and
Gray's Inn Road, London, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 74.

SriCER (William-), . . . ., late Heavisiide, of co. Devon and Sussex, [1854]
Vol. LI, fol. 102.

Spieker, now Brander, . . . ., of Hampsh., [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 231.

Spiers to Gabbit, . . . ., of Berks, and Bucks., [1795] Vol. XIX, fols. 48
and 50.
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Spinckes, Elmes, of Aldwinekle, All Saints, co. Northampton, anil Nathaniel, of

London, Clerk, sons of Edward, 8 Mar. 170',', Vol. V, fol. 30 ; Add. MS.
U,830, fol. 68 ; 14,831, fol. 69. (Berrv.)

Splatt after Collins, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 359.

Splidt, of Stratford Green, Lieut. -Col., Corps of St. George's in the East,

[1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 390 ; [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 111.

Spode, . . . ., of Fenton Hall, co. Staff., [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 370.

Spode to Hammersley, . . . ., of co. Staff, and Snrrev, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 27.

Spokes, Sir Peter, Knt., [14 Mar. 1872, Mayor] of Reading and of Wallingford,

Berks., [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 184.

Spong, . . . ., of The Manor House, Walton-ou-Tharaes, co. Surrey, [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 397.

Spooner to LiLLiNGSTON, Abraham, of co. Warw. and York. Escutcheon of

pretence, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 14.

Spratt to Hugesson, . . . ., of co. Kent. (Match), [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 267.

Springm.*.nx, E., of Drachenfels, West Derby, co. Lane., 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 91.

Sprdles, George Henry, of Reigate, co. Surrey, s. of John, of Kensington, 1899,

Vol. LXXI, fol

Spky, John Samuel, of Place, co. Cornw., nat. s. of Samuel Spry, Knt., 1889, Vol.

LXV, fol. 124.

„ Tredenham Hugh (s. of Horatio Carlyon), of Witherdon, co. Devon, 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXI, fol

Spurgeon to Faruer, .... (minor), of Farrer Grove, Bucks., [1799] Vol. XX,
fol. 338.

Spurrier , of Upton House, nr. Poole, co. Dorset, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 324.

Stable, Daniel VVintringham (LL.B.) (s. of Robert Scott Stable), of Wanstead,
CO. Essex, and 142, Holborn Bars, London, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 143.

Stables, John, of Bonegate, co. Westmorland. Quartering Bainebridge, 1767,

Vol. XI, fol. 212. (Berry.)

„ John Percy Lister Durall-, of Ebury Street, London, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 238.

Stackhouse, John, of Trehane, St. Ernie, and Peudarves, co. Cornw., 1813

[1814], Vol. XXVIII, fol. 244.

Stackhouse after Wynne, Edward William. Quartering, 1813 [1815?], Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 246.

Stackhouse to Pendarves after Wynne, Edward. Quarterly Arms, 1813

[1815], Vol. XXVIII, fol. 282.

Stafford [? 2nd] Earl of [27 April 1719], ([William Stafford-] Howard).
Supporters, quartering and badge, [1 Aug. 1720] [1721], Vol. VII, fol. 69.

[Geneal. Mag., V, p. 113.]

Stafford-Jerningham [5 Oct. 1826], Baron Stafford, [1826] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 115.

Stainbank, John, of Witherslack, co. Westmorland, 1 755, Vol. X, fol. 33. (Berry.)

Stainer, Sir John, of co. Oxf., 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 180.

Staines, Sir Thomas, Knt. [1809], Post-Capt. and Commander, R.N. (K.C.,

St. Ferdinand of Merit, Sicily) (afterwards K.C.B.), [1810] Vol. XXV,
fol. 367.

Stainiforth, Thomas, s. of Samuel, of Darnall, co. York, [1785] Vol. XVI,
fol. 19.

Stainsby-Conant after Pigott, . . . ., of Hampsh. [1835 ?] Vol. XLI, fol. 158.

Stalbridge, Baron [21 Mar. 1886 (Grosvenor)]. Supporters, 1886, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 213.

Stallard-Penoyre, late Leyson, John, of co. Somerset, and Wales, [1834]
Vol. XL, fol. 270.

Stallard, Col. Samuel, of Blandford Square, London, Col. of Artillery, s. of

Samuel Framptoo, 1878, Vol, LX, fol. 192.
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Stancombe of Trowbridge, Wilts., [1842 ?] Vol. XLV, fol. 333 ; [1851]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 438.

Standish to Howard , of co. Lauc. and Westmorland. Arms and Crest,

[1730] Vol. VllI, fol. 88.

Standish, late Strickland , of Sizergh, co. Westmorland, and Standish

Hall, CO. Lane. Quarterly Arms, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 211 [see

Burke].

„ late Stephenson, . . . ., of Holme Ciiltram Abbey, co. Cumberland, and
Farley Hill, Berks., [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 187.

„ late Caru, . . . ., of CO. Durham and Lane, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 178.

Standly after Pointer, . . . ., of co. Huntingdon, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 100.

Stane, late Bramston, Key. John, of Skreens, &c., co. Essex. Quarterly Arras,

[1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 192.

Stanford, . . . ., of Preston, Brighton, co. Sussex, [1847] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 344.

Stanford after Bexett, . . . ., of Preston, Brighton, co. Sussex, and Pytt

House, Wilts., [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 74.

Stanhope, Viscount [3 July 1717, James Stauhope]. Supporters, [1717]
Vol. VI, fol. 315.

„ Sir William, K.B. [1725]. Supporters, [172;; ?] Vol. VII, fol. 494.

„ ... ., Baron Harrington [20 Noy. 1729, William Stanhope]. Supporters,

[1730] Vol. VIII, fol. 104.

Stanhope after Stott, Lieut.-Col., Madras S.C, retired, of Eceleshall, Bradford,

CO. York, and Ramsgate, co. Kent, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 461.

Stanier, Mary (\vido\y), of Madeley Manor, Newcastle-under-Lyue, co. Staff.,

[1858] Vol. LII, fol. 370.

Staniek-Philip-Broade, Francis, of Madeley Manor, Newcastle-under-Lyne,

CO. Staff., [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 372.

Staniland, Meaburn, of Forfarth and Eastyille, co. Line, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 180.

Stanley, late Constable, Charles Haggerston, of co. York ; Chester ; and
Scotland, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 246.

Stanley to Errixgtox, of co. Chester ; Hampsh. ; and co. Northumber-
land, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 84.

Stanley after Sloane, , of Hampsh., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 112.

Stanley, . . . ., Baron Stanley of Alderley [9 May 1839, Sir John Thomas
Stanley, 7tli Bart.]. Supporters, [1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 384.

Stanley, late Wentwokth, Sidney, of Longstowe Hall, co. Camb., 1836 [1856],
Vol. LII, fol. 61.

Stanley. {See Eruington.) [1877] Vol. LX, fol. 22.

Stanley, Barou Stanley, of Preston [27 Aug. 1886, The Right Hon. Frederick

Arthur Stanley]. Supporters, ? (no\y Earl of Derby [1893]) 1888,

Vol. LXIV, fol. 217.

Stanmore, Baron, [21 Aug. 1793, The Hon. Sir Arthur Hamilton Gordon,
G.C.M.G.]. Supporters, 1894, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 67.

Stansfield after Crompton, William Rookes, of co. York, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 140.

„ after Crompton, William Henry, of co. York, [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 110.

Stansek, Robert, D.D., Bishop of Nova Scotia [1816-25], of Bulwell and Basford,

CO. Xottingham, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 398.

Stansfield-Tennant, . . . ., of Otley, Idle, and Chaple-House-iu-Burnsal, co.

York, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 294.

Stanton, . . . ., of Bristol and Plymouth, co. Devon, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 286.

Stanyforth, Edwin Wilfred (formerly Greenwood), of Kirk Hammerton, co.

York, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 165. (Crisp, V, p. 132.)

Staples, Moses William (s. of Moses William), of Norwood, co. Surrey, [1843 ?]

Vol. XLVI, fol. 268.
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Staples-Browne, Richanl Thomas, of Laiinton, co. Oxf., [1813] Vol. XLVI,
t'ol. 270.

Staples, Sir John, K.C.M.G., [1886, Lord Mayor of] London (died 1888),
1882,* Vol. LXI, fol. 361.

Stapleton, formerly EuRiNGTON, Thomas, of co. York, 10 Jnne 1773, Vol. XII,
fol. 247.

Stapleton, Baron Combermkre [17 May 1814], Lieut.-Gen. [Sir Stapleton

Cotton, Bart.], G.C.B. [1815]. Augmentation, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 347; Viseonnt Combermere [8 Feb. 1827], of [co. Denbigh], Wales,

[1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 254 [? 1827, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 254].
Stapleton-Bretherton, F., of Elmhurst, Fareliam, Hampsh., and co. Lane,

1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 240.

Stapylton after Chetwtnd, [Gen. The] Hon. Granville Anson, of London.
Quarterly Arms and escutcheon of pretence, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 203.

Stapylton, late Bree, Martin, of Myton, co. York, and Marks Tey, co. Essex.
(Match), [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 393.

Starcy [or Starey], . . . ., of Milton Ernest, co. Bedf., and London, [1854]
Vol. LI, fol. 165.

Starkey, . . . ., of CO. Lane. (See Sjialeshaw.) [1750] Vol. IX, fol. 357.

„ . . . ., of Huddersfield and Kirkheatou, co. York, 1843, Vol. XLVI,
fol. 314.

Starkey after Barber, William Joseph, of Quorndon, co. Derby, and Kirkheaton,

CO. York, 1873, Vol. LVIII, fol. 204. (Berry's Suppl.)

Starkey, late Jennings, . . . ., of co. York and Chester. (Match), 1811, Vol.

XXVI, fol. 320.

Starkey after Cross, John. Quarterly Arms, 1813, Vol. XXVII, fols. 360
and 362.

Starr, . . . ., M.D., of Reading, Berks., [1838] Vol. XLII, fol. 315.

Startin, Rev. Henry, M.A., Oxf. of co. Devon, 1891,' Vol. LXVI, fol. 53.

Staton, . . . ., wife of Idle. (See Idle.)

Statter, . . . ., of Henley-on-Thames, co. Oxf., and Beverley, co. York, Major,

Russian Army, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 328.

Staunton, late As(ii)riNSHAW, Rev. John, LL.D., of co. Nottingham. Escutcheon
of pretence for Brough, his wife, and to descendants, 1807, Vol. XXIV,
fol. 217.

Staunton after Lynch, . . . ., of Hampsh., and Ireland, [1859] Vol. LIII,

fols. 267 and 278.

Staunton, Sir George Thomas, Bart., 12 Sept. 1817 (see Memoirs, Sir George
Leonard Staunton, Bart., p. 133).

Staveley, late Hutchinson, Thomas Kitchingman, Capt., R.E., of Hampsh.,
[1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 374. (Berry's Suppl.)

Staveley, . . . ., of Pangbourne, Berks., and Bigual, co. Oxf. (See Potenger.)
Match, [1722] Vol. VII, fol. 88.

Stawel, Baron [15 Jan. I68f, Ralph Stawel]. Supporters, [1683] Vol. Ill,

fol. 190.

„ Mary, Baroness [1760], wife of [the Right Hon.] Henry Bilson Legge
[d. and h. of Edward, 5th Baron Stawel]. Supporters, [1760] Vol. X,
fol. 246.

Steade to Pegge-Burnell, Broughton Benjamin, of co. Derby and Nottingham,

[1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 254.

Steele, Lieut.-Col. of Volunteers, of West Derby, co. Lane, [1872 ?] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 86.

Stedman, . . . ., of .Sudbury and Packenham, co. SufE., [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 315.

Steel, Maj.-Gen. Sir Scudamore Winde, K.C.B. [1853], Madras S.C, [1855 ?]

Vol. LI, fol. 301.

Steer, of Wakefield, co. York. (See Lonsdale.) [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 244.

VOL. II, PART 2. T
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Steeu to Johnson, Robert Popplewell, of co. Line. Johnson and Steer quarterly,

both granted, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 152.

„ to Hahrison, .... (infant), of co. Surrey, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 191.

Steeke, lafe Witts, . . . ., of Jayes, eo. Surrey. (Match), [1796] Vol. XIX,
fol. 203

; Quartering and escutcheon of pretence, [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 415.

Steinman (formerly Smith), . . . ., F.S.A., of Switzerland ; and Peckham,
Kingston, and North End, Croydon, co. Surrey, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 399.

Steinthal, Henry Michael, of Bradford and Manchester, co. Lane, 1st s. of

Liulwig Steinthal, of Manchester, Merchant, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 26.

Stenhodse, Vivian Denmau (s. of Edward), of Norton Fitzwarren, co. Somerset,

18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Stent to Lucas-Shadwell, . . . ., of co. Sussex, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 283.

Stephen, Sir J. F. [? George], P.art. [3 Mar. 1885], of London [and Canada],
afterwards [23 June 1891] Baron Mount Stephen, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 127.

Stephens, John, of St. Ives, co. Cornw., 1762, Vol. X, fol. 440. (Berry.)

,, James, s. of Philip, of Hinton, co. Glouc, and Camerton, co. Somerset.

Quartering, [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 298.

„ . . . ., of Gosport, Hampsh., and Ross, co. Hereford, [1782] Vol. XV,
fol. 77.

Stephens to Trelawny, of Coldrinnick and St. Kew, eo. Cornw., [1795] Vol.

XIX, fol. 133.

Stephens, late Willis, Henry Hauues, of Chavanage and Iron Acton, co. Glouc.,

[1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 208.

„ late TowNSEND, Col. John, of co. Glouc, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 137.

Stephens-Townsend, Rev. Maurice F. G., Vicar of Thorubury, and of

Chavanage House, Horsley, co. Glouc, 18 Aug. 1845, Vol. XLVII,
fol. 433.

Stephens before Townsexd, Henry John, Lieut., Life Guards, of Thorubury,
CO. Glouc, and Castle Townsend, co. Cork, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 205.

Stephens to Kingsmill, . . . ., of Sidmanton, Hampsh., and Chewton Mendip,
CO. Somerset, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 311.

Stephens [Thomasine], of Bereferris, eo. Devon. \_See Knighton.] [2 Nov.
1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 135.

Stephens, late Wilkinson, Rear-Adra. (1813), Philip, of St. Faith and
Horsford, co. Norf. (died 1846), [1820] Vol. XXXU, fol. 157.

Stephens, . . . ., of Padworth and Reading, Berks., [1823] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 396.

Stephens after Lyne, Charles, of co. Cornw. and Dorset, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 81 [1826, Bnrke] ; and to his brothers, fol. 83.

Stephens, Edward, F.R.C.S., &c., of Manchester, co. Lane, [1851 ?] Vol. L,
fol. 96.

Stephenson to Standish, . . . ., of co. Cumberland and Berks., [1834] Vol.

XL, fol. 187.

Stephenson, Sir William, Knt., Lord Mayor of London [1764-1765], and of
Crosslands, Aldstone, co. Cumberland, 1764, Vol. XI, fol. 37. (Berry.)

„ [Henry Frederick, Falcon [Herald Extraordinary], of the Middle Temple,
London, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 442.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Benjamin Charles, Knt., G.C.H. [1834], [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 169.

„ George ("the Engineer"), of Alton Grange, Ashby, co. Leic, and Tapton
Park, Chesterfield, eo. Derby, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 255.

„ Sir Henry, [Knt., 5 Aug. 1887, Mayor] of Sheffield (typefounder), 1890,«
Vol. LXV, fol. 174.

Stephenson-Fetherstonhaugh, S. A., of Hoptou Court, Worcester, 1882,
Vol. LXI, fol. 307.

Stepkin, . . . ., of East Smithfield, London, 16 . . ., Vol. I, fol. 427.
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Stepney after Gulston, .... (Spr.), of Wales, [1855] Vol. LI, foj. 263.

„ after Cowell, Lieut.-Col. (John Cowell), K.H., &c., of Wales, and Bucks.,

1857, Vol. LIT, fol. 330.

Sterndale, William Handler, of Sheffield, co. York, and Ottar, Hindostan,

[1835] Vol. XLI, fol."l64.

Sterry, Rev. F., of Eastbiirv Hill, Barking, co. Essex, Rector of Poltimore,

Exeter, 1890,'' Vol. LXV, fol. 303. (Crisp, I, p. 180.)

Stert, Arthnr, s. of Richard, of Membland and Elburton, co. Devon, 1745,

Vol. IX, fol. 153. (Berry.)

Stecart-Grosett, . . . ., of Muirhead, Scotland, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 86.

Steuart-Ogilvie, E. T., of Yulgilbar, Clarence River, New South Wales, 1892,"

Vol. LXVII, fol. 24.

Stevens after Moore, Ven. John, M.A., of co. Devon, [1832] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 146.

Stevens, Henry, of Culham, co. Oxf., 3 Dec. 1694, Vol. IV, fol. 173. (Berry.)

„ Henry, of Culham and Henley, co. Oxf., 1762, Vol. X, fol. 436.

Stevens, late Moore. Thomas, of the Middle Temple, London, and co. Devon,

1817, Vol. XXX, fol. 223.

Stevens, Sir Charles Cecil, K.C.S.I. [31 Dec. 1898] (s. of Charles), of Honiton,

CO. Devon, [1899] Vol. LXXI, fol

Stevenson, John, of Stanton and Eltou-in-the-Peak, co. Derbv. (See Steavenson,
.' a fraud.) 14 June 1688, Vol. IV, fol. 11. [Guilfim, p. 262.] (Berry's

Suppl.)

„ .... (see Perfect), of Pontefract, co. York. Match, [1777] Vol. XIII,

fol. 305.

„ . . . ., of London and Bengal, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 87.

Stevenson, now Wharton, . . . ., of Skeltou Castle, co. York, [1788] Vol. XVI,
fol. 405.

Stevenson, late Bellairs, James, of Wales, and co. Line, [1844] Vol. XLVII,

fol. 229.

Steward, Ambrose Harbord, of Great Yarmouth, co. Norf., and Stoke Park,

CO. Sufi., [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 158.

„ .... (see Falcon). (Berry's Suppl.)

Stewart, . . . ., of New York. "Match with Brenton, [1812] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 113.

„ Lieut.-Gen. [The Hon.] Sir William, K.B. [1813, G.C.B. 1815]. Sup-

porters, with consent of his brother, the Earl of Galloway. [1814]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 36.

Stewart to [?] Vane [1819 ?, Charles William], Baron Stewart [1 July 1814],

[Earl Vane, 28 Mar. 1823], [182.3] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 17. Supporters,

fol. 21.

„ to [?] Vane [? George Henry Robert Charles William]. Supporters,

Baron Stewart, Earl Vane. '(See [5th] Marquess of Londonderry.)
[Succeeded his father, 6 Mar. 1854, as Earl Vane and Visconnt Seaham ;

and on the 28 June 1854 he took, by Roy. Lie, the name of Tempest after

Vane, 5th Marq. of Londonderry, 25 Nov. 1872.] [1854] Vol. LI,

fol. 81.

Stewart-Murray, .... (minor), of Scotland, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 134.

„ -Murray, now to Mukray-Stewart, . . . ., of Scotland, [1855] Vol. LI,

fol. 369.

Stewart, Charles Poyntz (s. of Philip), ? Lyon Reg. or Vol. LXXI.
Stibbert, Gilbert, of London, 12 Oct. 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 317. (Berry.)

„ Giles, of St. George's, Hanover Square, London, 25 Nov. 1774, Vol. XIII,

fol. 41.

Stibbs, Edward, Chester Herald of Arms, Mayor of Bath, 4 Feb. 172§, Vol. VII,

fol. 167.

Stiffe, Lieut. A. W., Itahan [Indian in Burke] Navy, of St. George, co.

Somerset, Rome, and Naples, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 100.
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Stiffe after Evekitt, Francis William (s. of William, of Swansea), of Old

Square, Lincoln's Inn, London, Bar.-at-Law, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 118.

Stiles, Joseph Haskiu, of Wantage, Berks., 26 Feb. 170^, Vol. V, fol. 67.

Stilwell, John Gilliam, of Capel, Dorking, co. Surrey, and Arundel Street,

Strand, London, J.P. for co. Middx., [1858] Vol. LIII, fol. 18.

Stirling, Sir James, of Ladbroke Grove, London, 1886,' Vol. LXIII, fol. 266.

Stock, . . . ., of Gloucester, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 239.

„ . , . ., of Childwall and Liverpool, co. Lane, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 212.

„ Rev. John E., of Langham, Oakham, co. Rutland, and Edward, Bar.-at-Law,

and Rev. John, Rector of All Hallows, London, 1880,* Vol. LXI, fol. 75.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Stockdale, late Walters, Christopher Cuudall, of co. York. Quarterly Arms,

19 Feb. 1694, Vol. IV, fol. 187.

Stockenstrom, Capt., Lieut.-Gov. E. ilivision of the Cape [Bart., 29 Mar. 1840],

of Maastrom, Cape of Good Hope, and of Stockholm, Sweden, [1840]

Vol. XLIV, fol. 222.

Stockwell, . . . ., of Stratfield Mortimer, Berks., and London, [1801] Vol. XXI,
fol. 168.

Stoddart, Sir John, Kut., D.C.L., President of the High Court of Appeal, Malta,

&c., 1826, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 77.

Stoddart-Douglas, . . . ., of co. Kent, and Scotland, [1833] Vol. XL, fol. 19.

Stone, James, of Badbury, Chiselden, Wilts., and New Inn, London, 2 or 22 Dec.

1722, Vol. VII, fol. 137. (Berry.) [22 Dec, Burke.]

„ Arthur, of the Inner Temple, and to the descendants of his father, John,

late of Kensington, London, and also of the Inner Temple, by his first

wife, Hephzibath, dau. and co.-h. of Arthur Banks, late of St. Albans,

CO. Hertf., gentleman, 15 Jan. 17^^, Vol. VIII, fol. 58 ; Add. MS. 14,831,

fol. 197.

„ (Lowndes-), of co. Oxf. (? A grant), 1835 [1837], Vol. XLII, fol. 86.

Stone (Lowndes-) before Norton, Robert, of Brightwell, co. Oxf., Capt., late

Gren. Guards, 1872, Vol. LVIII, fol. 177 [see Burke].

Stone, of Cuddingtou Park and Ewell, co. Surrey, [1873] Vol. LVIII,

fol. 206.
• Stone to Elpiiinstone-Stone, Webb Elphinstone, Capt., R.N., of co. Devon, and

Scotland, [1879] Vol. LX, fol. 314. (Berry's Suppl.)

Stone, Sir J. B. [John Benjamin, Knt.], of The Grange, Erdington [and Sutton

Coldfield], CO. Wore, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 204.

„ Edward, of Blackheath, co. Kent, s. of Thomas, of Piddington, co. Oxf.,

18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Stonehewer after Scott, of London, and Cambridge, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 333 ; [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 242.

Stonehol'se before Vigor, Ven. Archdeacon Timothy Stonehouse, M.A., Vicar

of Sunningwell, Berks., and of Hotwells, Bristol, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 91

[see Burke].

Stones, Thomas, of Mosborough, co. Derby, [21 July] 1693, Vol. IV, fol. 147 ;

[Misc. G. et H., New Sen, I, p. 99].

„ John, of Cartmel, co. Lane, and Westminster, 1771, Vol. XII, fol. 53.

(Berry.)

Stonestreet, .... {see Kempe), of Lewes, co. Sussex, [1771] Vol. XII, fol. 91.

Stonestreet, late Griffin, . . . ., of co. Bedf. (Match), [1794] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 292.

Stonor, Baron Camots. Supporters, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 155.

Stopford-Blair, Lieut.-Col., R.A., of Scotland, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 59.

Stopford-Sackville, of co. Northampton, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 244.

Storey, ..... of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. Northumberland, [1795] Vol. XIX,
fol. 137.

Storey after Shdm, [George], of co. Northumberland, and [Ham] co. Surrey,

1823, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 383.
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Storey after Shum, .... (Spr.), of co. Northumberland, [1870] Vol. LVII,

fol. 292.

„ after Shaave, Lawrence Paiilet, Capt., R.M., of Arcot, co. Northumberland,

[1873] Vol. LVIII, fol. 232. (Burke's Suppl.)

Storey, J., of Great Waltham, co. Essex, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 175.

„ Sir Thomas, [Kut., 12 Sept. 1887, Mayor] of Lancaster, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 234.

Storie, Eev. John George, M.A., of co. Essex ; Thames Ditton, co. Surrey ;

Stowmaries, co. Sussex ; and Paisley, Scotland, [1829] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 334.

„ Rev. John George, of Woodmansterne Manor, co. Surrey (Vicar of Camber-

well). Crest, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 137.

Story, E. M. B., of Lydiard Manor, co. Somerset, 1891, Vol LXVI, fol. 88.

Stott, Thomas, Paymaster, 29th Regiment of Foot, Quebec, [1828] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 65.

Stott (late Wilsox), . . . ., of Quebec, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 67.

Stott, . . . ., of Brownwardle, Rochilale, co. Lane, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 47.

Stott-Milxe, . . . ., of Rochdale, co. Lane, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 49.

„ Milne, . . . ., of liridge Hill, Witworth, Rochdale, co. Lane, [1854] Vol.

LI, fols. 70 and 72.

Stott-Stanhope, . . . ., Lieut. -Col., Madr.is S.C., of Eccleshall, Bradford, co.

York, and Ramsgate, co. Kent, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 461.

Stott, N. Stanhope, of Chislehurst, co. Kent ; Austin Friars, London ; and

Newtou-iu-Bolland, co. York, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 285.

Stourton to Langdall [24 Dec. 1814], Charles, of Houghton, co. York, [1815]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 255.

„ to Vavasotjr [27 Feb. 1826], [Hon. Sir] Edward Marmaduke [Bart., 1828],

of Houghton and Haselwood, co. York, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 377.

Stourtox, Baron, (Vavasour) [?]. Supporters [altered ?], [1878] Vol. LX,
fol. 181. [Geneal. Mag., Ill, p. 144.]

Stoveld, George John T., of Raynham, co. Norf., 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 139.

Stovell, Arthur, of Gloucester Crescent, Hyde Park, London, 1875, Vol. LIX,
fol. 120.

Stovin to Lister, George, of co. Line, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 215.

Stovin, Lieut.-Col. Sir Frederick, K.C.B. [1815], of Whitgift, co. York, [1816]
Vol. XXIX, fol. 415.

Stowell, Baron [17 July 1821] (Scott). Supporters, [1821] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 86.

Stkacey, . . . ., of Rockheath Hall, co. Norf., [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 131.

Stracey-Clitheroe, Lieut.-Col. Edward John, of Sprowston, co. Norf., and

Boston House, Brentford, co. Middx., 1865, Vol. LV, fol. 352.

Strachan, Rear-Adm. Sir Richard John, Bart., K.C.B., [K.B., 1806 ; G.C.B.,

1815]. Augmentation and Supporters, [1810] Vol. XXV, fols. 359

and 362.

Strafford, Baron [12 May 1835] (Byng). Supporters, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 59.

Strahan (late Snow), . . . ., of The Strand, Westminster, and Ashurst, co.

Surrey, 1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 13.

Straker, John C, of Stagshaw, Corbridge, and Leazes, Hexham, co. North-

umberland, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 71.

„ Henry Lewis, of Dipton House, Corbridge-on-Tyne, co. Northumberland

(s. of John, of Murney House, co. Kildare, Ireland), 1897, Vol. LXX,
fol. 75.

Strange, . . . ., of Upton, co. Essex, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 78.

„ . . . ., of Enfield, CO. Middx., and Swindon, Wilts., [1816] Vol. XXX,
fol. 34.

Strange-Mcir, . . . ., of CO. Essex, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 346.

Stratford after Wixgfield, Lieut.-Col., of co. Kent (s. of Vise. Powerscourt).
Quarterly Arms, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 72.
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Stratford, late Morgan, . . . ., of Wales, ami co. Glouc. ami Hereford,

[184i] Vol. XLVII, fol. 211.

Stratheden, Baroness [22 Jan. 1836, Dame Mary Elizabeth Campbkll]. Sup-

porters, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 232.

Streatfield, of Charts Edge and liefer Castle, co. Kent, and Long
Ditton, and Wandsworth, co. Surrey, [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 313.

Streatfield-Moore, A. M. C. [and ?] E. C, of Woodcock Hill, Northchurch,

and Berkhanipstead, co. Hertf., 1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 32.

Street, Thomas George, of Kilbnrn, co. Middx., 1823, Vol. XXXIII. fol. 393.

(Berry.)

,, James Frederick D'Arler, late Capt., R.A., of Mottrani Hall, Mottram St.

Andrew, co. Chester, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 332. (Burke's Snppl.)

Street to Wright, . . . ., of Mottrani Hall, Mottram St. Andrew, and Prest-

bury, CO. Chester. [Match with Wright], [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 346.

[Burke.]
Stretton, . . . ., of Crnmpsall, Manchester, [1866?] Vol. LVI, fol. 160.

Strickland to Standisii, . . . ., of co. Lane, and Westmorland. Quarterly Arms,

[1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 211.

„ to Cholmley, Sir George, of co. York, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 311.

Strickson, John, of Siienstone Park, co. Stall., and to his nephew, Samuel, s. of

Samuel, of the Inner Temple, Bar.-at-Law, 11 June 1707, Vol. V, fol. 212 ;

Add. MvS. 14,831, fol. 72 ; Harl. MS. 6834, fol. 117. (Berry.)

Strode after Chetua.m, Thomas (brother of the next), of Sonthill House, West
Cranmere, co. Somer.-^et, and Mcllor Hall, co. Derby, "now prisoner at

Verdun, in France." Quarterly Arms, 1808 [181 1], Vol.' XXVI [? XXIV],
fols. 317 and 335.

„ after Ciietiiam, Richard (brother of the next), of Mellor Hall, co. Derby,

1827, Vol. XXXVl, fols. 345 and 349.

„ after Chetham, Kanoll (brother of the next), 1828, Vol. XXXVII, fol. 189.

„ after Chetham, Adni. Sir Edward, (K.C.B.) [1845] (brother of the last),

of CO. Somerset, and F'ortou Lodge, nr. Gosport, Hampsh., 1845, Vol.

XLVII, fol. 406.

Strother, . . . ., of Woolwich, co. Kent, [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 227.

Strut, Samuel, of Westminster, and co. Essex, 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 139.

(Edmondson and Berry.)

Strutt, Joseph Holden, 31 Aug. 1821, Vol. XXXIII, fol. 1.

„ [Charlotte Mary Gertrude], Baroness Rayleigh [IS July 1 821, wife of Joseph
Holden Strutt], of co. Essex, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 3. Supporters,

[1877] Vol. LX, fol. 7 [1821, fols. 60 and 67 ? (she died 1836)].

„ Baron Belper [29 Aug. 1856, the Rt. Hon. Edward Strutt], of co. Derby,

[1856] Vol. Lll, fol. 74. Supporters, fol. 76.

Stuart, [John], Baron Cardiff [20 May 1776], ([commonly called] Lord Mount-
stuart). Supporters, [1776] Vol. XIII, fol. 221.

„ Lieut.-Gen. [the Hon.] Sir Charles, K.B. [1799—1800], brother to Marquess
of Bute. Supporters, [1800] Vol. XX, fol. 424.

„ Sir Charles, K.B. [26 Sept. 1812, invested 1813], Envoy Ex. to Portugal

(father of Lord [? created Baron] Stuart de Rothesay) [22 Jan. 1828]
[sou of the above Sir Charles]. Augmentation, [1812] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 123.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir John, Kut., order of the Crescent, Count of Maida. Crest for

augmentation, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 56 ; Supporters [?], G.C.B. [K.B.,

13 Sept. 1806] [G.C.B. , 2 Jan. 1815] (died 1 April 1815), 1804, Vol.

XXIII, fol. 58 ; Augmentation, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 423.

Stdart, now WoRTLEY [Roy. Lie, 7 Jan. 1795], James Archibald, 2nd s. of the

[3rd] Earl of Bute. (Match), [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 239.

Stuart-Wortley-Mackenzie [Roy. Lie, 17 June 1826], James Archibald,

Baron VV'harncliffe [12 July 1826], of co. York, and Scotland, [1826]
Vol. XXXVI, fols. 37 and 41.
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Stuart after Criciiton, .... [Roy. Lie, 26 Aug. 1805, John Stuart, 7tli]

Earl of Ddmfries. Qu.arterly Arms, [1805] Vol. XXJII, fol. 196.

„ after Crighton, ([21 Mar. 1817, Patrick James Herbert], 2iul s. of Baron

Mountstuart). Qiiiirterly Arms, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 169.

Stuart (Crichton-), [26 Aug. 1805, John, 2ud], Marquess of Butk. Herbert
Coat[?], [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 196.

Stuart after Fenwick (Spr.), of London. (Match), [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 250.

Stuart-Forbes, . . . ., of Scotland, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 25.

Stuart after Villiers, . . . ., of Bramfield, co. Hertf. ; Waldersham, co. Kent

;

and Droraana, co. Waterford, Ireland, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fols. 200

and 206.

Stuart, de Decies, Baron Stuart [1839, Henry Villiers-Stnart]. Supporters,

[1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 34.

Stuart after Gordon, . . . ., of London, and Sootlan<I, [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 370.

Stuart, Sir James, Bart., Chief Justice of Lower Canada, [1811] Vol. XLV,
fol. 185.

Stuart and Durand, of London, and Malacca, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fols. 256
and 257.

Stuart-Forbes, (Hepburn-), [Forbes], before Trefusis, [4 Sept. 1867,

Hepburn -Stuart- Forbes -Trefusis, 20th] Baron Clinton, of Scotland,

[1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 303.

Stubbing, Richard, Sheriff, co. Derby, of West Broughton, co. Derby, [17H ?]

Vol. VI, fol. 22.

Stubbs, William (Bp. of Oxford), of Cholderton, Wilts., and Kuaresborough and

Ripon, CO. York, 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 26. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Henry, of London, and Danby, Ballyshannou and Kilbarron, co. Donegal,

Ireland, s. of Thomas Troubridge, 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 372.

„ Samuel, of Hampstead Road, London, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 149.

Stubs, Joseph, J. P., of Warrington, co. Lane, and to descendants of bis brother

Thomas, 28 Feb. 1849, Vol. XLIX, fol. 121 (see Genealogist, IV,

p. 286).

Stuckey, Robert, of Weston, co. Devon, and Langport, co. Somerset, 1759,

Vol. X, fol. 184''
; [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 351. (Berry.)

Stuckey after Bartlett, .... (Stuckey-Bartlett ?), of Weston, co. Devon,

[1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 357.

Stuckey, late Woods, Vincent, of Lidlington, co. Bedf., and Hill House,

Langport, Eastover, co. Somerset, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 136. (Berry's

Suppl.)

Stucley, late Buck, Sir George [Stuckley Buck to George Stuckley Stuckley,

of Hartland Abbey and of Afton Castle, co. Devon. Arms of Stuckley

quarterly with paternal Arms, 13 Aug. 1858. (Crisp, Notes, IV, p. 130.)].

[1858] Vol. Lll, fol. 381. Buck [Arms], [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 243.

Studd, Lieut.-Col. Edward Mortlock, of Ipswich, co. Suff., [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 141.

Studdy, . . . ., of Dartmouth, co. Devon, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 75.

Stupart, Robert, R.N., of Elphinstone, co. Stirling, Scotland, s. of Robert, 1762,

Vol. X, fol. 450. (Berrv.)

Sturch, . . . ., of Regent's Park, Loudon, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 22.

Sturt, Autby, of Yateley, Hampsh., Commander for victualling the Navj',

19 Oct. 1691, Vol. IV, fol. 91.

„ Henry [Gerard], Baron Alington [15 Jan. 1876], of co. Dorset. Sup-

porters, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 217.

Stych, [Samuel] (see Davison), of Drayton, Shropsh., [1737] Vol. VIII, fol. 217^
Sttleman le Strange, . . . ., of Hunstanton Hall and Snettisham, co. Norf.,

[1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 69.

Styles, Frederick, of Bread Street, and Westbourne Terrace, London, 1875,

Vol. LIX, fol. 118.
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Sttman, . . . ., of Lombard Street, Loudon, aud co. York, [1807] Vol. XXIV",
fol. 293.

Suckling, late Fox of co. Norf., [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 243.

Suckling, .... Grant of Crest, 24 Nov. 1817. (Burke.)

SuDELEv, Baron [12 July 1838, Charles Hanbury-Tkacy], of co. Glouc. Sup-
porters, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 99.

„ Baron, [eldest] son of, from Leigh to Hanbury-Tracy. [Thomas Charles

Hanbury-Tracy, 2nd Baron, Roy. Lie, 11 April 1806, assumed the

Surname of Leigh. He resumed, 30 Mar. 1839, his paternal Surname.]

[1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 349.

ScFFiELD, Robert, of Wells, co. Norf. (called Susfield by Berry), April 1732,
Vol. VIII, fol. 143.

„ Baron [21 Aug. 1786] (Harbord). Supporters, [1786] Vol. XVI,
fol. 185.

Sugden, late Long, William James, of Bingley, co. Lane, and Bath, co.

Somerset, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 266.

SuLWAN, [Benjamin], Knt. [30 June 1801], of co. Cork, Ireland, and [Judge of the

Vol. XXI, fols. 212 and 226.

(Cocks). Supporters, [1784] Vol. XV,
Supreme Court at] Madras, [1801

Summers, Lord [see Somers, or Sommers
fol. 301.

„ . . . ., of Pall Mall, London, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 343.

Sunderland, Earl of, K.G. (Match), [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 35L
(See Duke of Marlborough.) [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 286.

SuNKERSETT, . . . ., J.P., of Bombay, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 218.

Supple to Brooke-de Capell-Brooke, Richard, of co. Northampton, and
Ireland, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 70.

SuuMAN, Robert, of London, Merchant, 5 Aug. 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 445 ; Add.
MS. 14,83], fol. 111.

Surrey, Earl of, [Henry Charles] Howard [only s. of the 12th Duke of Norfolk]

summoned by writ as Baron Maltravers, 16 Aug. 1841 ?]. Supporters,

[1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 329.

Suktees, Sir Stephenson Villiers, Knt. [25 June 1859], Chief Justice of the Island

of Mauritius, of Silkmore House, Castleehurch, co. Staff., and Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, CO. Northumberland, to descendants of his grandfather, Aubone,

[1863] Vol. LV, fol. 56.

„ Charles Freville (s. of Robert), of Mainsforth Hall, Bishop Middlehara,

CO. Durham, 1899, Vol. LXX, fol. 322.

SuTCLiFFE, James Smith, of Beach House, Bacup, co. Lane, [1872] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 186.

Sutherland, 2nd s. of the Duke of, [Francis] Leveson-Gower, to Egerton
[Roy. Lie, 24 Aug. 1833], [Earl of Ellesmere, 1 July 1846], [1833] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 361.

„ Duke of, K.G. [1841], [George Granville Leveson-Gower, 2nd Duke of

Sutherland ?]. Supporters, [1841] Vol. XLV, fols. 176 aud 180.

„ [Anne], Duchess of, [Countess of] Cromartie, [Viscountess of Tarbat,

21 Oct. 1861] [wife of the 4th Duke]. Supporters, [1862] Vol. LIV,
fols. 240 aud 241.

„ . . . ., of Crow Nest, Halifax, co. York, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 132.

Sutherland-Walker, . . . ., of Crow Nest, Halifax, and Shibden Hall, co. York,

[1856] Vol. LII, fol. 139.

Sutherland, Sir Thomas, [M.P.], G.C.M.G. [22 June 1897]. Supporters, 1898
[1898], Vol. LXX, foh 168.

SuTHERY, A. M., of Tolgarth Hall, Pennal, co. Merioneth, Wales, 1894,* Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 136.

Sutton, B.D., Rector of St. Mary, Blandford, co. Dorset. (Match), [1699]
Vol. IV, fol. 294.

„ Sir Robert, K.B. [27 May] (1725) (Bart.). Quarterings and Supporters,

[1725] Vol. VII, fol. 408.
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Sdttox, Daniel, of Loiulou ; Fninilinjjham Earl, co. Norf. ; ami Kenton, co. Snff.

(see printed Index) [? which], 23 Aug. 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 220. (Berry.)

„ Molesey, Llent.-Col., Militl.a, of co. Surrey, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 110.

„ Sir Thomas [Manners-], Kut., Raron Manners [1807], of co. Lino. Sup-
porters, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 183.

Sutton-Manners, Sir Charles, G.C.B. [18:53], Speaker of the House of Commons,
[1817-1834]. Supporters, [1833] Vol. XL, fol. 9 ; 1st Viscount Canter-
BURV [10 Mar. 183.5], [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 378.

ScTTON, Rear-Adra. Samuel, of Screveton, co. Nottingham, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 412.

„ . . . ., of Deal, CO. Kent, and Half-Moon Street, London, [1822 ?] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 315.

Sdtton, late Hutchinson, G. W., of Stockton, co. Durham, 1823, Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 131 (see Berry's Suppl. and Appx.).

Sutton after Gunning, 0. G., Com., K.N., of Hampsh. and co. Nottingham,

[1850] Vol. XLIX. fol. 322.

Sutton, Henrv, of Lincoln's Inn, Loudon, 1891,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 75.

„ M. J., of" Kidmore, co. Oxf., 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 144.

Sutton-Nelthorpe, [? Frank Hay Chapman], R.N., of Scawbv Hall, co. Line,
1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 303.

Sutton, Martin John (s. of Martin Hope), of Henley Park, co. Oxf., 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

SwABEY, Samuel, of Langley, Bucks., and Westminster, 1757, Vol. X, fol. 96.

(Berrv.)

„ of Langley, Bucks. New Crest, 22 Aug. 1819, Vol. XXXI, fol. 171.

„ William Procter, Bp. of British Guiana, s. of Joseph, of Tilnev, co. Line,
1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 11.

SWAFFIELD, late Owen, . . . ., of Wvke Regis, co. Dorset, [1840] Vol. XLV,
fol. 3.

SwAiNE, . . . ., of Halifax and Horton, nr. Bradford, co. York, [1843] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 70.

SwAiNSON, Rev. Christopher, of Preston, co. Lane. ; Maprebv, Hereford ; and
Rector of Wistanstow, Shvopsh., [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol". 262.

Swan, R., of The Quarry, co. Line, [13 May] 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 96.

Swansea, Baron [9 June 1893], [Sir Henry Hnssey] Vivian, Bart., 1893, Vol,

LXVII, fol. 269. Supporters, fol. 279.

Sweedland, . . . ., of Berners Street, London, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 316.

„ Sir Christopher, Knt. [II Dec. 1812], of Lambeth, co. Surrey, [1815] Vol.

XXIX [? 1812, Vol. XXVII], fol. 186.

SwEETAPPLE, Sir Jolm, Knt., Sheritf of Loudon, 25 Aug. 1699, Vol. IV, fol. 306.

Sweetland, John, of co. Devon, Commissary and Receiver-Gen. at Gibraltar,

5 Aug. 1808, Vol. XXV, fol. 46. (Berry.)

„ David, of CO. Devon, an officer in Commissary Department, Gibraltar,

granted in the same Patent, the Crest differenced. They were brothers-

iu-law, 5 Aug. 1808, Vol. XXV, fol. 48 (see Berry).

SwETE, Adrian, of Train, co. Devon, and to the descendants of his father (sic,

no name given), 13 Feb. 171f, Vol. VI, fol. 85; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 86.

SwETTENHAM after Warren, Robert, of Swettenham Hall, co. Chester, and
Sandford Court, St. John, co. Kilkenny, Ireland, 1877 [1879], Vol. LX,
fol. 273. (Berry's Suppl.)

SwiNDLEV, John Edward, Lieut. -Col., 15th Hussars, 1826, Vol. XXXVI, fols. 55

and 56.

[Swindon, Borough of, Wilts., 23 Sept. 1901. (Geneal. Mag., V, p. 443.).]

MiLBORNE- SwiNNERTON, late PiLKiNGTON [Sir Lionel Milborue Swinnerton
Pilkington], Bart., of co. York and Staff. [? Surnames assumed by Roy.
Lie, 1856], [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 78 [the Arms of Milborne and
Swinnerton, by Roy. Lie, 16 Mar. 1859], [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 94.
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SwiTHiNBANK, H. W ., of DeuhaiTi Court, Bucks., 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 141.

Sydenham, Humphrey, of Coorabe-in-Dulverton, co. Somerset, 1757, Vol. X,
fol. 104. (Berry.)

Sydney, Baron [6 Mar. 1783] ([Thomas] Townshend). Supporters, [1783] Vol.

XV, fol. 155.

„ . . . ., deed., wife of Shelley, Bart., of co. Kent. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 16.

Sykes, Mark (Alderman), of Hull and Leeds, co. York, [1746] Vol. IX, fol. 174.

„ Francis, s. of Sir Francis, Bart., of Ackworth Park, and Thoruhill and
Kirkheaton, co. York, 1 Mar. 1763, Vol. X, fol. 464.

Sykes to Masterman, Sir Mark, 3rd Bart., [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 287.

Sykes after Masterjian, Sir Mark, 3rd Bart. Quarterly Arms, [1796 ?] Vol.

XIX, fol. 327.

Sykes , of Wyersdale, co. Lane, and Leatherhead, co. Surrey, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 410.

Sykes after Masterman, . . . ., of Colthurst Hall [co. York], Bushel Eaves,
and Acerington, co. Lane, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 133.

Sykes, Edward H., of Edgeley Fold, Cheadle, co. Chester, 1881 , Vol. LXI, fol. 239.

„ F. W., of Green Lea, Lindley, co. York, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 178.

„ Dr. John, of Doncaster, co. York, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 229.

„ J. X., of Field House, Lindley, co. York, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 81.

„ Adriana (Lady Boynton), dan. of John, and sister Joanna, 21 Mar. 172^,
Vol. VII, fol. 245.

Symes, Lient.-Col. Richard, of Bally Arthur, co. Wicklow, Ireland (to quarter

Cliffe arms), [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 363.

Symes-Bdllen, . . . ., of Charmouth, co. Dorset, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 51.

Symonds before Breedon, Rev. John, of co. Glouc, Fellow of St. John's Coll.,

Oxf., [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 127.

Symonds, J. F., of Hereford, took name of Jeune, 1883,* Vol. LXII, fol. 108.

(Berry's Suppl.)

„ Mrs. T. P., of Pengethlev, Sellack, co. Hereford, 1883, Vol. LXII, fol. 44.

Symonds-Tayler, R. H. T., of Okeleigh, Hereford, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 179.

Symons, late Ray.mond, Thomas, of co. Hereford and Glouc, [1797] Vol. XX,
fol. 6.

Symons after Soltau, George William, of co. Devon, [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 361.

Symons-Jeune, John Frederic, of Axbridge, co. Somerset, 2nd s. of Francis,

Bp. of Peterborough, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 305. (Berry.)

Sympson after Wolcott, . . . ., of Winkton, nr. Riugwood, Hampsh. ; Crorgh,
CO. Limerick ; and Mount Eudid, co. Cork, Ireland, 1819, Vol. XXXI,
fols. 302 and 304.

Sympson, Edward Mansel, s. of Thomas, of Deloraiue Court, co. Line, 1897,
Vol LXIX, fol. 313.

Syndercombe to Raymond, . . . ., of co. Dorset, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 73.

Tabor, . . . ., and Minnitt, his wife, of Lothbury, London, and Wilderwick
House, Lingfield, co. Surrey, [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 312 ; [1852 ?]

Vol. L ?, fol. 265, Clifton, second wife.

„ Rev. Robert Stammers, M.A., of Pembury, co. Kent, and Cheam, co. Surrey,

1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 182.

Tacon, Thomas Henry (s. of Charles), of The Red House, Eye, co. Suff., 1898,
Vol. LXX, fol. 200.

Tadwell, John, of St. Marylebone, co. Middx., and co. Nottingham, 14 Sept.

1768, Vol. XI, fol. 300. (Berry.)

Tailby, William Ward (s. of William), of Humberstone, co. Leic. (High Sheriff,

1856), [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 272.
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TAiLOtiR, . . . ., of Canada, 1781. (Burke.)
Tailyour after Rexnv, . . . ., of Scotland, [1819] Vol.XLIX, fol. 252.
Talbot, Adm. [The Hon.] Sir John, G.C.B. [18421. Supporters, [18421 Vol.

XLVI, fol. 68.

„ Baron, of Hensol [5 Dec. 1733, The Right Hon. Charles Talbot, Lord
Chancellor]. Supporters, [1733] Vol. VIII, fol. 179^

Talbot, late Davenpout, Kev. William, of co. Wore, 9 or 19 June 1778, Vol.
XIV, fol. 23.

Talbot, Ciietwyn'd-, Earl [Talbot]. Quarterly Arms, [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 135.

Talbot to De Cardonel, [Cecil], Baroness Dinevor, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 285.

„ to Carpenter [1 June 1868], the Hon. Walter Cecil, [2nd s. of the 3rd]

Earl of Shrewsbury, of co. York, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 27.

Talbot, late Fitzalan-Howard [19 July 1876], Lord Edmund Bernard, 2iid s.

of Henry Granville, 14th Duke of Xorfolk, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 254.
Talmash, late Manners [6 April 1821], Sir William, Bart., Barou Hunting-

tower, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 287.

Tanoock, Osborne J., D.C.L., of Wailham College, Oxf., Incumb. of St. John,
Truro, co. Cornw., [1851] Vol. L, fol. 72.

Tancred, George (formerly Clegiiorn), of Weens, Scotland, and Arden Hall,

CO. York, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 255.

Tankekville, [Earl of], Ld. Bennett, of co. Northumberland, [1788] Vol. XVI,
fol. 379.

Tanner, . . . ., of Exeter, co. Devon. (See Williams.) Match, [1813] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 411.

Tanqueray, Edward, LL.B., of Tingrave, co. Bedf. ; Clare Coll., Camb. ; and
Christ Church, O.xf., 1838, Vol. XLIII, fol. 191.

„ Willaume, of New Broad Street, London, and Chilton Candover, Hampsh.,

[1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 11.

Tapps, . . . ., of Hinton-Admiral, Ilanipsh., and Northchurch, co. Hertf., [1791]
Vol. XVII, fol. 372.

Tapps-Gervis, [Sir George William Tapps, 2ud] Bart., of Hinton-Admiral,

Hampsb., [1835 ?] Vol. XLI, fol. 174.

Tapps-Gervis-Meyuick, Sir George Eliott Meyrick, Bart., of Hinton-Admiral,

Hampsh., and Bodorgan, co. Anglesey, Wales, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 208.

Tarleton, Thomas, of Bolesworth Castle, co. Chester, and Aigburth and Liverpool,

CO. Lane, 1797 [1799 ?], Vol. XX, fol. 310.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Banastre, M.F. Bertie Arms impaled, 1804, Vol. XXIII,
fol. 5 (see XL, Baronets, p. 518).

Tarleton-Fothergill, Dame, of Hensol Castle, co. Glamorgan, Wales (widow
of Sir Rose L. Price, Bart.) ? this, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 138.

Tarn, Harry Holmes, Lyon Register [No. 5207, 1901].

Tarpey, William B. K. (s. of Hugh), Vol. I ? or LXXI [granted to Alderman
Hugh Tarpey, of Dublin, Lord Mayor of that city in 1877 and 1878, son

of James Tarpey, of Rockfield, co. Dublin, deed. (Burke.)].

Tarratt, . . . ., of Downton Castle, co. Hereford, and Wolverhampton and Ford
House, CO. Staff., [1853 ?] Vol. L, fol. 291.

Tarte, John, of James' Street, Westminster, 1833, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 231 (see

Berry's Suppl.).

Tasburgh, Margaret Frances (minor, aged 18), of eo. Norf. and York, and Clanny,

CO. Glouc. (Berry.) Change of Arms, 30 April 1739, Vol. VIII, fol. 253.

Tasburgu, late Anne, Michael, 20 June 1810, Vol. XXVI, fol. 1.

Tasker, . . . ., of London. Match with Lane, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 145.

„ .... (Spr.), of Middleton Hall, Sheufield, co. Essex, [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 274.

Taswell , of Tockiugton, Wotton-under-Edge and Almondsburv, co. Glouc,

[1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 100.

Tatcuell, formerly BuLLEN, . . . ., of co. Dorset and Somerset, [1824] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 342.
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Tatchell-Bullen, ... ., of co. Dorset and Somerset [1852], Vol. L, fol. 146.

Tate, . . . ., of Chelsea, co. Middx., [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 118.

Tate after Pinfold, .... (Spr.), of Burleigh Hall, Loughborough, co. Leic,

[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 180.

Tate, Henry (Bart. [27 June 1898]), of Park Hill, Streathara, co. Surrey, 1898,

Vol. LXX, fol. 203.

Tatem, vSamuel, Alderman of Loudon, of Colchester, co. Essex ; All Hallows,

Barking, London ; and co. York ?, 15 April 1732, Vol. VllI, fol. 135.

Tatem, late Upham , of Stepney, co. Middx., [1807 ?] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 315.

Tatham, Rear-Adra. Edward, of Tatham and Hornby, co. Lane. ; Hutton, co.

Cumberland ; and Appleby, co. Westmorland, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 56.

„ .... See Warter.
Tathwell, late Baker, . . . ., of co. Dorset and Line, [1804] Vol. XXIII,

fol. 24.

Tatlock, Thomas, Citizen and Grocer, of London (Stepney, [? co. Middx.]),

s. of John, of Cunscough, co. Lane, to the descendants of his father,

5 or 25 Feb. 172g, Vol. VII, fol. 506 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 108.

Tatton to Egerton [?], . . . .,ofco. Chester, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fols. 415 and 417.

Taubman after Goldie, .... (minor), of the Isle of Man, [1824] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 21.

Taunton, Richard, s. of Richard, of Hampsh., 3 April 1735, Vol. VIII, fol. 191''.

,, Baron [18 Aug. 1859, Henry] (Labouchere), of co. Somerset. Supporters,

[1859] Vol. LIII, fols. 208 and 210.

„ Rev. Frederick, of Kingswood Vicarage, Epsom, co. Surrey, 1886,* Vol.

LXIII, fol. 175. (Crisp, IV, p. 167.)

Tawke, late Tuck, . . . ., of Chigwell, co. Essex, and Dulwich, co. Surrey,

[1818]Vol. XXX, fol. 330.

Tayler to Porter, Capt., 60th Regiment of Foot, of Burlingham, co. Wore,
[1878] Vol. LX, fol. 88.

Tatler, [Thomas], of London, Carlisle, and co. Glouc, [1600] Vol. II, fol. 632.

Taylor, Joseph, s. of James, of Sandford, co. Oxf., to the descendants of his

father, 31 Mar. 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 395 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 186.

„ Giles, s. of Richard, of Broadclyst, co. Devon, and Lyons Inn, London, to

the descendants of his father, 2 July 1734, Vol. VIII, fol. 186 ; Add. MS.
14,830, fol. 23.

„ Robert, M.D., s. of John, Alderman, of Newark-upon-Trent, co. Nottingham,

5 Jan. nfa, Vol. VIII, fol. 263.

„ John, s. of John, of Portsmouth, Hampsh., 1750, Vol. IX, fol. 372. (Berry.)

„ Elizabeth Ann, widow of Daniel, of Leeds, co. York, coz. of Robert Pease,

[1763] Vol. X, fol. 479.

„ . . . ., of Moyles Court, near Ringwood, Hampsh., [1793] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 235 ; see Christopher, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 334.

Taylor to Wigsell, .... (minor), of Sanderstead, co. Surrey, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 125.

Taylor, late Clough, Edward, of Trinity Coll., Camb., and co. Hertf. and York.
1858 [1807], Vol. XXIV, fol. 267.

Taylor, . . . ., of Highfield House, in Pemberton, par. of Wigan, co. Lane,
1865-8, Vol. LVI, fol

„ Robert, High Sheriff of co. Hertf., of Tolmers, co. Hertf. (and for wife

of Taylor, reputed dau. of James, Earl of Salisbury, and relict of John
Jackson, of Wath, co. York), [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 439; Taylor

impaling Cecil, fol. 443.

, , of Uttoxeter, co. Staff., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 176.

„ Edward, M.P., of Bipons, co. Kent (sister Northey), and Bootle, and
brothers Herbert and Brook, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 178.

, , of Bradford House, Great Lever, co. Lane, 1817 ? [1815 ?], Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 254.
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Taylor after Watson, George, of Wilts., aud Jamaica. Quarterly Arras, 1815,

Vol. XXIX, fol. 93.

Tatlor, John Denham (and Sheavill, bis wife), of Swalwell, Whickliam, West
Chopwell and Ryton, co. Durham, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 176.

Tatlor to Lisle, Edward Hales, of Hampsh., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 334 ;

s. of Christopher Taylor, D.D., Vicar of Selbonrne, Hampsh., [1793]
Vol. XVIII, 235.

Taylor, Capt., of Amboy, New Jersey, America, ? Taylor, of Pennington
[Hampsh.], 1823, Vol. XXXIV, fol. 72.

„ M.D., of Wotton-under-Edge, co. Glonc, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 162.

„ . . . ., of Hollycombe, co. Sussex, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 15.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir Herbert, G.C.B. [1831]. Supporters, [1835] Vol. XL,
fol. 323.

„ . . . ., of Todmorden Hall, Rochdale, and Whitworth, co. Lane, [1838]
Vol. XLIII, fol. 231.

Tatlor, formerly Meeke, William, J.P. and D.L., of co. Staff., and William
Bewley Taylor, of Broome Hall, co. Staff., [18iO] Vol. XLIV, fol. 369.

Taylor-Smith, Edward, of Crooke, co. Durham, 1813, Vol. XLVI, fol. 300.

Tatlor, Thomas, of Dodworth, co. York, [1841] Vol. XLVII, fol. 286.

„ . . . ., of Manchester, and Richard's Castle, co. Hereford, [1815] Vol.

XLVIL fol. 413.

„ . . . ., of Bashall Hall, co. York, Moreton Hall and Whalley Abbey, co.

Lane, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 207.

Taylor after Pilling, .... (Spr.), Margaret, of Moreton Hall, co. Lane, [1876]
Vol. LIX, fol. 300 [see Burke, and Burke's Suppl.].

Taylor, Andrew, of Tnnbridge Wells, co. Kent, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 203.

„ James Arthur, J. P. and D.L., of Streiisham Court, Moseley Hall, and Moore
Green, co. Wore, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 250.

„ ? Moore, of Harptree Court, East Harptree, co. Somerset, [1861] Vol. LIV,
fol. 202.

Taylor-Whitehead, Smith, M.A., of Bakewell, co. Derby, and the Inner Temple,
London, [1873] Vol. LVIII, fol. 200. (Berry's Suppl.)

Taylor, Archdeacon William Francis, of St. Andrew's Vicarage, Liverpool,

CO. Lane, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 55. (Crisp, III, p. 95.)

„ George, of Mark Lane, London, and West Brighton, co. Sussex, 1884,
Vol. LXII, fol. 274.

„ Capt. James Math., Vice-Consul, Stalca, Corfu, 1884,» Vol. LXII, fol. 200.

„ J. B., of Serge Hill, King's Langley, St. Alban's, co. Hertf., 1895, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 186.

,, Seth, of Granard, Roehampton, co. Surrey (miller), 1882, Vol. LXII,
fol. 12. (Berry's Suppl.)

Tatlour, John, Sec. of the Treasury, of Westminster, and Oxford, 14 Feb. 171*,
Vol. VI, fol. 189. (Berry.)

„ [Thomas] (s. of Earl Bective), Marquess of Headfort, of co. Westmorland,
[1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 41.

Teale, Isaac, of Hanover Square, London, and to the other issue of his father,

Isaac, of Westminster, by Elizabeth, his wife, dan. of John Heard, of co.

Hertf., 26 Feb. 172|, Vol. VIL fol. 238; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 21.

(Berry.)

„ Thomas Pidgin, F.R.C.S., of Leeds, co. York, s. of Thomas, M.R.C.S.,
[1855] Vol. LI, fol. 367.

Teasdale to Burn, . . . ., of co. Westmorland, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 373.
Teed, John, M.P., of Plymouth, co. Devon, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 393.
Teissier, . . . ., of Broad Street, London, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 69.

Teleki to Harley, Count of the H.R.E., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 264.

Tempest after Plvmbe, Col. John, of co. Lane and York, [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 340.

Tempest-Tempest, Sir Robert, of co. Lane and York, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 218.
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Temple, Sir Richanl, Bart., K.B., [1661]. Supporters?, [1688] Vol. IV, fol. 13 ;

[1661, Vol. II].

„ [Richard], Baron ConiiAM [19 Oct. 1711]. Supporters, [1715] Vol. VI,

fol. 201 [see Cob ham].

„ Earl [11 Sept. 1779] (Grenville-N.-T.) [George Nugent- Temple-

Grenville]. Quarterly Arms and Supporters, [1779 ?] Vol. XIV, fol. 195.

Temple, Nugent- [Temple] Grenvillk to T.-N. B. Chandos [Temple-Nugent-

Brydges-Chandns-Grenville] [15 Nov. 1799], Duke of Buckingham [1882],

[1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 54.

Temple after Cowper, Hon. William Francis, P.O., of Broadlands, Hampsb.,

1869, Vol. LVII, fol. 210.

Temple, John, of Mossley Bank, Aigburth, Liverpool, co. Lane, 1888, Vol. LXIV,
fol. 311.

„ Earl [? William Stephen Gore-Langton, 26 Mar. 1889]. Arras, 1892, Vol.

LXVI, fol. 313. Supporters, fol. 315.

Temple, late Dickin, John, of co. Devon and Wore, [23 Sept.] 1796, Vol.

XIX, fol. 313.

Templemore, Baron [10 Sept. 1831] ([Arthur] Chichester). Supporters, [1881]

Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 288.

Templer, James, of Stower Lodge, Exeter, co. Devon, 1765 [1763], Vol. X,

fol. 475. (Berry [gives Templar].)

„ . . . ., of Salraonpool, St. James' Abbey, co. Devon ; Bridport, co. Dorset

;

and of the Inner Temple, London, [181.5] Vol. XXIX, fol. 59.

Tench to Sherburne, . . . ., of co. Middx., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 322.

MacCarthy-Tenison, C, of Brisbane, Quccnslaud, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 131.

Tennant, William, of Little Aston Hall, co. Staff. ; Bromley St. Leonard,

CO. Middx. ; and Sydney Lodge, Hampsh., [1801] Vol. XXII, fol. 441.

Tennant, late Tovey, Lieut.-Col. Ilamiltou, E.I.C.S., of co. Middx. and Staff.,

[1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 65 ;
[and] of Pynaclcs, Great Staumore, co.

Middx., a lunatic, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 180.

Tennant, John (minor), (s. of Stansfield-Tennant), of Otley, Idle and Chapel

House, Burnsall, co. York, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 294.

„ .... (late Vidler), Hamilton Dunbar, widow of John Vidler, Southsea,

Hampsh. (Poole, co. Lanark, Scotland), and Overston, Shottesdon,

Shropsh., 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 224.

Tennyson-D'Eyncourt, . . . ., P.C., M.P., of Bayon's Manorand Usselby House,

CO. Line, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 140.

Tennyson, Baron (Alfred Tennyson), [24 Jan.] 1884.* Arms, Vol. LXII, fol.

180; Supporters, fol. 182.

Tenterden, Baron [30 April 1827, The Rt. Hon. Sir Charles Abbott, Lord
Chief Justice of the King's Bench]. Supporters, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 252.

Tepper after Ferguson, Peter, Brit. Merchant at Warsaw. Quarterly Arms,
[1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 165.

Terry, Sir J., of Driughouses, co. York, 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 100.

„ Maj.-Gen. Astley Fellowes ([and ?] Thomas Henry F[ellowes]), Vol. LXXI,
fol [Maj.-Gen., 1 July 1887.]

Teshmaker, of Ford's Grove, Edmonton, co. Middx., [1874] Vol. LVIII, fol. 346.

Tetley, Rev. J. G., of Belmont, Tor Mohun, co. Devon, and Clifton, Bristol,

CO. Glouc, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 231.

Tetlow, Edward, s. of John, of Haughton, co. Lane, 10 Sept. 1760, Vol. X,
fol. 254. (Berry.)

Thackeray, Thomas, D.D., Rector of Heydon and Chissul parva, co. Essex,

10 Feb. 1755, Vol. X, fol. 6 (see Her. and Geneal., II, pp. 449 and 451).

Thackwell, Lieut.-Col. Joseph, of Norman's Land, Dymoko, co. Glouc, and
Rye Court, co. Wore. Augmentation, 10 Feb. 1824, Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 249 ; Crest to other dcsccudauts of his father, John, 1824, Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 251.
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Thackwell, Lient.-[? MajorJGen. Sir Joseph, G.C.B. [1849]. Supporters, [1855]

Vol. LI, fol. 200.

Thanet, Earl of [Sir Richard] Tuftox (reputed sou of). Name aud Arras [Roy.

Lie., 5 May 1850]. [His son, Sir Henry James, 2nd Bart., c>\] Baroa

HoTUFiELD [11 Oct. 1881], [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 336. (Berry.)

Thahp, John, of the Cape of Good Hope and Jamaica, 11 Oct. 1776, Vol. XIII,

fol. 239.

Tharp-Gent, Lieut., of co. Camb. and Essex, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 184.

Thatcher, . . . ., of Dover, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms, Thatcher and Vickery,

[1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 408.

Theobald, late Poole, . . . ., of co. Essex and Hampsh., [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 459.

Thesiger, Sir Frederick [Kut., 28 May 1844], Solicitor-General, M.P., of London,

[1844] Vol. XLVII, fols. 330 and 331 ; Barou Chelmsford [1 Mar. 1858],

Lord Chancellor. Supporters, [1858] Vol. LII, fol. 334.

Thew, Major, Bo[mbay] Artillery, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 338.

Thicknesse before Woodincton, Lieut.-Col., Bo. S.C., of Acton Burnell, Shropsh.

;

Bavton, co. Wore. ; ami Balterley Hall, co. Staff. Quarterly Arms, [1808]

Vol XXV, fols. 32 and 35.

Thicknesse, late Coldwell, Venerable Francis Henrv, of co. Lane., died Deaa
of Peterborough, 1859, Vol. LIII, fol. 136 [see Burke].

Thiselton-Di'ER, William Mathew (co. Wore), of London, [1840] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 248.

Thistlethwayte-Pelham, late Milbourne, Katherine, widow of Thomas
Milbourne, of Berks., Hampsh., and Wilts., [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 340.

Thomas, [William], of Llan Thomas, Brecon, Wales, [1552] Vol. II, fol. 442.

,, David, of Wellfield, Radnor, and to the descendants of his grandfather

Edward, 1797, Vol. XX, fol. 56. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ . . . ., of St. Giles, Cripplegate. {See also Susannah Elyott, wife of

.... Thomas.) Arms of Thomas to self and sister Elizabeth Thomas,

1751, Vol. IX, fol. 393.

Thomas, formerly Treherne, of Llatty Manor, Rees, co. Carmarthen, Wales,

8 Sept. 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 296. (Berry.)

Thomas, late White, George, of Chichester, co. Sussex, [1777-1778] Vol. XIV,
fol. 12.

„ late Freeman, Inigo, of co. Sussex, and Antigua, 1786, Vol. XVI, fol. 161.

Match, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 440. (Berry.)

Thomas to Palliser, . . . ., of Bucks, aud co. Kent, [1796] Vol. XIX,
fol. 227.

„ to Barrett-Lennard, . . . ., of co. Essex, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 200.

„ to Greene, Henry, of Rolleston, co. Leic, 1815, Match, XXIX, fol. 107.

Thomas, . . . ., of Loudon, aud Gilden Vane, co. Hereford, [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 276.

Thomas to Pateshull, . . . ., of Wales, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 331.

Thomas-Le Marchant, . . . ., of the Isle of Wight, and Guernsey, [1865] Vol.

LV, fol. 304.

Thomas to Kearsey, . . . ., of co. Surrey, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 238.

Thomas, late Hughes, of Wales, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 428.

Thomas, . . . ., of Wales, [1874 ?] Vol. LVIII, fol. 298.

„ Mrs. Samuel, of Yscyborwau, Aberdare, co. Glamorgan, Wales, 1886, Vol.

LXIII, fol. 171.

„ Abraham Garrod, M.D., of Clythe Park, Newport, co. Monmouth, 1898,

Vol. LXX, fol. 251.

„ William, of Tregarnedd, Llangefni, Anglesey, Wales, 1897, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 293.

„ David Collet (s. of David), of 21, Second Avenue, Hove, co. Sussex, 1897,

Vol. LXIX, fol. 301,
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Thomas-Stanford, Charles Geisler, of 3, Ennisraore Gardens, London. Stanford

and Thomns quarterly, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 78.

Thompson [Sir Jolin], Bart. (Baron Havkksham) [4 May 1696]. Supporters,

[1696] Vol. IV, fol. 215.

„ Ralph, of London, s. of Kalph, of Leicester, and to Elizabeth Miller, dau.

of Francis Thompson, of London [during her natural life], 24 Mar. 172f,
Vol. VII, fol. 259 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 20.

„ Elizabeth, relict of Kalph, of London, and Rye, co. Sussex, 6 April 1734,

Vol. VIII, fol. 1821'.

„ Charles, Capt., R.N., [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 263.

„ Sir Benjamin, Knt. [23 Feb. 1784], of St. James', Westminster. {See

Bushman.) [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 373 or 393 [?].

Thompson, late Meyer, William, of co. York. (Match), [1794] Vol. XVITI,
fol. 337.

Thompson, Thomas Boiilden, Capt., R.N., of Hartsbourne Manor, co. Hertf.

Knt., 13 Feb. 1799], [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 85 ; Vice-Adm., Bart.

1797]. Augmentation, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 98 ; G.C.B. Supporters,

"14 Sept. 1822], [1822 ?] Vol. XXXIIL fol 342.

Thompson to Finch, of London, [1809] Vol. XXV, fols. 208 and 210.

Thompson, . . . ., of Marston, co. York. Match with Sothern?, [1810] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 5.

Thompson before Cokbett, . . . ., of co. Chester and Line. Quarterly Arms,

[1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 73.

Thompson, . . . ., of Yew Tree House, Manchester, and Lancaster, [1819 ?]

Vol. XXXI, fol. 155.

„ Paul B[eilby], late Lawley, of Shropsh., [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 170;
afterwards Lawley [Thompson, 1839]. Supporters, [Baron Wenlock,
13 May 1839], [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 25.

„ William, Lord Mayor of London [1828-29], [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 214.

„ John, of Lansdowne Place, Batli, co. Somerset ; co. Glouc. and (Clifton) ;

and Laurencetown, co. Down, Ireland, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 161.

Thompson, late Coaxes, William, of Addingham, co. York, and Jesus College,

Camb. (B.A., 1838), [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 268.

Thompson, ..... of Poundsford Park, Pitminster, co. Somerset, and Vanbrugh
House, Maize Hill, Greenwich, co. Kent, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 297.

„ . . . ., of Gray's Inn and Upper Hamilton Terrace, London, [1847] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 350.

„ Clements, of Ilford, co. Essex, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 400.

„ Samuel Henry, of Liverpool and Thingwall Hall, Childwall, co. Lane, [1856]

Vol. LI, fol. 427.

„ H. T. Arnall-, of Knighton, co. Leic, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 146.

„ J. T., of Toronto, Canada, 1894,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 79.

„ Sir M., Bart., of (Park Gate) Guiseley, co. York, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 213.

„ Sir Henry, Bart., of Wimpole Street, London, 1899, Vol. LXX, fol. 324.

Thomson or Thompson, . . . ., of Lee, co. Kent. Humphryes, widow of Tupnell,

[1708] Vol. V, fols. 287 and 292.

Thomson-Buncombe-Powlett, Thomson to, John, of co. Somerset and Surrey.

Quarterly Arms, 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 149.

Thomson to Scrope, . . . ., of co. Surrey and Wilts., [1821] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 283.

Thomson, Lieut.-Col. Samuel John, CLE. (s. of John), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI,
fol

Thomson, late Toker, Richard Edward, of Kenfield, par. of Petham, co. Kent.

[Thomson quartering Toker] Exemplied, 23 Sept. 1851, Vol. L, fol. 58

{see Misc. G. et H., II, p. 177).

Thornaby-on-Tees, Borough of, co. York. Arms, [1893] Vol. LXVII,
fol. 116.
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Thoknbrough, Ailni. Sir EJwaril, K.C.B. [of Bisliopsteignton, co. Devon].

(Match), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 221 ; G.C.B. .Supporters, [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 128. Arms of wife, Elizabeth Blaxton, ami to sister,

fol. 152.

TeoRNBURGn-CROPPEn, EJwarJ Denman, ouly s. of EJward Cropper, late of

SwaylanJs, Peiishurst, co. Kent, and San Francisco, 1876, Vol. LIX,
fol. 230.

Thorne, John, of Exeter, and Persia. (See Horne, rightly so [29 Feb. 17M]-)
1730, Vol. Vni, fol. 60\

Thorneloe, George, D.D., Bishop of Aigoma, Canada, 1897, Vol. LXX,
fol. 36.

Thorne^vill, Edward J., of Liverpool, co. Lane, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 316.

Thor-VETcroft, John, 29 Oct. 1687 [? 1693], Vol. IV, fol. 139, states that the

grant of Vol. Ill, fol. 327, was in reality a confirmation. [? See
" Grantees," Vol. I.]

„ John Isaac, LL.D., F.R.S., and William Hamo, Sculptor [R.A., 1888],

18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Thornhill, . . . ., of Fixby, co. York. (See Horton.) (Match), [172^]
Vol. VIL fol. 533.

„ John, of Stanton, co. Derby, 9 July 1730, Vol. VIII, fol. 80.

„ John, of Stanton, co. Derbv, and Fixby and Thornhill, co. York, 29 Mar.

1734, Vol. VIII, fol. I8i\
Thornhill, late Camm, Christopher, of Durham, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 156.

Thornhill, . . . ., of Ollenshaw, Chapel-en-ie-Frith, and VVardlaw, Hope,

CO. Derby, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 132.

Thornhill after Clarke, William, of co. Middx., Norf., and York. [Match ?]

1855, Vol. LI, fol. 422 [see Burke].

Thornhill, Henry T., per F. S. Hurlock, of Lansdowue Place, Brighton, 1881,

Vol. LXI, fol. 219.

„ Sir Thomas, Bart., of Suffolk, 1885,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 87.

Thornton to Astell, William, of co. Bedf. and Huntingdon, 1777, Vol. XIII,

fol. 285.

„ to Astell, William, M.P., of co. Bedf. and Huntingdon. Quarterly Arms,

1807, Vol. XXIV. fols. 288 and 290.

Thornton, [The Right Hon.] Sir Edward, G.C.B. [8 Mar. 1822]. Supporters,

[1829] Vol. XXXVII [1822, Vol. XXXIII ?], fols. 289 and 292.

„ Diana (Spr.), (reputed dau. of Edward), of Falconer's Hall, co. York, [1838]

Vol. XLIII, fol. 233.

Thornton before VYodehouse, Edward, of Boythorpe, co. Norf. (See the Earl

of Kimberley's family.) [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 251.

Thornton after Welch, Alfred Bidwell, of Horsham and Brighton, co. Sussex,

[1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 114 (see Welch, 1861, Vol. LIV, fol. 94).

„ after Welch, Henry Samuel, of Brighton, co. Sussex, [1861] Vol. LIV,
fol. 116 (see Welch, 1861, Vol. LIV, fol. 94).

Thornton, late Lee, Richard Napoleon, of the Middle Temple, London, 1865,

Vol. LVI, fol. 1.

Thornycroft, [Sir John], Bart. [12 Aug. 1701], of Milcome, co. Oxf. (See

Elizabeth Kay [Key ?].) [1704] Vol. V, fols. 158 and [1707 ?] 202.

Thornycroft, late Mytton. Rev. Charles Mvtton, of co. Chester. [Quarterly

Arms], 1831, Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 343.'

Thorold, late Hart, of the Middle Temple, London, and Harmston, co. Line,

1820, Vol. XXXII, fol. 16.

Thorold after Grant, Alexander William, of Weelsby House, co. Line, 1864,

Vol. LV, fol. 262.

Thoroton to HiLDYARD, . . . ., of CO. Nottingham and York. Quarterly Arms,

[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 29.

Thorpe or Thorp, Thomas, Citizen of London and Linendraper, and of co. York,

11 June 1709, Vol. V, fol. 362 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 47.
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Thorp, Robert Disney, M.D., of Leeds, co. York, and Buxton, co. Derby, 183 . .,

? refer Grants, [1838-39] Vol. XLIII, or [1836-38] Vol. XLII.

„ [The Ven.] Charles, D.D., of Ryton, co. Durham, aud en. Northumberland
[Archdeacon of Durham, 1831] (grandson, Charles F. Thorp), 184 . .,

Vol. XLVI, fol. 242, [see Burke].

Thorpe to Parkek, . . . ., of Hauthorpe House, Morton, and Edenham, co. Line.,

[1831] VoL XXXVIII, fol. 267.

Thorpe, . . . ., of The Cottage, .Sonning, Berks., [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 21.

TnoYTS, William, s. of John, s. of William, of Sulhampstead, Berks., Lord of the

Manor, with remainder to the descendants of his father, John, 30 April

1788, Vol. XVI, fol. 337 {see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., IV, p. 6, and
Berry).

Thrale. [Hester Lynch], of Streatham, co. Surrey. {See Salusbery.) (Match),

[1813] Vol. XXVn, foh 441.

Thresher, Edward, of Bradford, Wilts., 8 Dec. 1725, Vol. VII, fol. 476.

Turing, John, of Warminster, aud Codford St. Peter, Wilts. (Match), [30 May
1798] Vol. XX, fol. 166 [Jewers, Wells Cathedral, p. 82].

Throckmorton to Cocrtenay (George, of Bucks.), and co. Devon, [1819 ?]

Vol. XXXI, fol. 164. (Match), [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 442.

Thrupp, John Augustus, of London, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 55.

Thurlow, Baron [S June 1778], Lord Chancellor [died 1806]. Arms and
Supporters, [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 29; [Edward, 2nd Baron] Supporters,

1810, Vol. XXVI, fol. 140 ; Crest, Hovell, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 327 ; [Thomas John, 5th Baron] Cuming-Bruce quartering (1874),
Vol. LIX, fol. 53.

Thursby', formerly Harvey, John, of Shropsh. and co. StafF., 1852, Vol. L,

fol. 182.

Tuursby-Pelham, Henry, of Shropsh. and Crowhurst, co. Susses, 1852, Vol. L,

fol. 184.

Thurston, Sir John Bates, K.C.M.G. [24 May 1887], of co. Somerset (d. Feb.

1897), 1895,* Vol. LXVIll, fol. 208.

Thwaites, Daniel, of Blackburn, and London, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 76.

(Berry's Suppl.)

TiBBiTS and Hood, [Samuel, 3rd] Viscount Hood. Quarterly Arms, [1841] Vol.

XLV, fol. 97. [Roy. Lie, 6 Feb. 1851, assumed the surname Tibbits.]

Tichborne to Doughty [29 May 1826, Sir Edward, 9th Bart.], of Hampsh.,

[1826] Vol. XXXVL fol. 65.

Tichborne, [Sir James Francis, 10th] Bart. [Roy. Lie, 6 April 1853, the

additional Name and Arms of] (Doughty), [1853] Vol. L, fol. 329.

TiDCOMBE, Col. John, of Estcott, Wilts., 169§, Vol. IV, fol. 137.

Tidswell, R. J., of Haresfield, co. Glouc, 1893,* Vol. LXVIL fol. 207.

Tidy to Mandey, . . . ., of co. Middx., [1821] Vol. XXXIL fol. 263.

TiERNEY [Sir Matthew John], M.D., of London, Physician-in-Ordinary to Prince
Regent [Bart., 3 Oct. 1818], [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 100.

Tiffin, Joseph, of Whitrigg, Bowness and Cockermouth, co. Cumberland, 1770,
Vol. XII, fol. 19.

Tilden-Sampson, . . . ., of co. Sussex, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 457.

Tilghman-Huskisson, of Eastham, co. Sussex, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 267.
TiLLARD, Rev. R. H., of Blakeney Rectory, East Dereham, co. Norf., 1894,*

Vol. LXVIIL fol. 31.

TiLLiE, James, J.P. 13 years past, of Pentillie Castle, co. Cornw., 21 Nov. 1733,
Vol. VIII, fol. 173^

; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 18.

TiLLSTONE after Monkhouse, . . . ., of CO. Sussex, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 39.

„ after Sedley, . . . ., of co. Huntingdon and Norf., [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 302.

Tillstone (Sedley-), . . . ., and Monkhouse, his wife, of co. Norf, and Sussex,

[1843] Vol. XLVI, fols. 304 and 306.
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TiLLSTONE after RoGEiis, Benjamiu [Tillstoiie Rogers, of Brighfon, co.] Sussex.
[Quarterly Arms] 1868, Vol. LYII. fol. 101 [see Burke].

TiLNEr, George Adams, of Watts House, Bishop's Lytleard, co. Somerset, 1883,*
Vol. LXII, fol. 91. (Berry's Suppl.)

TlLSOSr, Maj.-Gen. [Clnistopher, auJ to his brothers, Johu Heury Tilsou], of

WatlingtoH Park, co. Oxf., [Esq., aud James Tilson, Esq., of Haus
Place, Chelsea, 20 Mar. 1812] [181 1], Vol. XXVI, fol. 402. [It rehearses

the early Irish Grant of 21 Dec. 1697 to Thomas Tilson, Esq., of Dublin,

son of Henrj- Tilsou, Bp. of Elphin (see Burke). This Grant superseded

the Grant of i Sept. 1639 by Ulster King of Arms to Henry Tilsou, the

Bishop. (See Elphin*. ) There appears to have been no Grant of Arms
to the See of Elphin, though Arms were used and recorded in the office of

Ulster King of Arms in the seveuteeuth century.]

Tilson to Choivne, Maj.-Geu., of Watliugton Parva, co. Oxf. Quarterly Arms,
[1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 101.

„ to Chowne, Maj.-Gen., [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 238.

TiLYAisD, John, of Norwich, co. Norf., 9 Jau. 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 111. (Berry.)

TiMBHELL, Patience (Spr.), of Sandwell, co. Glouc, 21 Nov. 1812, Vol. XXVII,
fol. 130.

„ Major Thomas, C.B., Bengal Artillery, [1810] Vol. XLIV, fol. 212.

TiMiNS, . . . ., Cora., East India Companv, of London, [1802] Vol. XXI,
fol. Ui.

TiMMS before Hervey-Elwes, John [Timms to Timms-Hervey-Elwes], of co. Suff.

Quarterly Arms, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 220.

TiMPERON, . . . ., of West Newton, Bromfield, co. Cumberland, 1803 [1801],

Vol. XXI, fol. 260.

TiMPSOX, Robert, of Exeter, co. Devou, and Waterford, Ireland, 1767, Vol. XI,
fol. 260.

TiNDAL, Acton, of The Manor House, Aylesbury, Bucks., Clerk of the Peace and
Treasurer, s. of Thomas, deed., 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 82.

TiNDAL to Tindal-Cakill-Woksley, Nicholas, B.A., of (Rusholme) co. Lane,
1878, Vol. LX, fol. 161. (Berry's Suppl.)

TiNSLET, .... (widow), of The Limes, Sedgeley, co. Staff., [1865] Vol. LVI,
fol. 53.

Tippet to Vivian, . . . ., Lieut., E.I.C.S., of Falmouth and Penkallenick, co.

Cornw., [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 216 ; [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 55.

Tippetts, now Paul, . . . ., of Tetburv, co. Glouc, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 315.

Tisdall, E. C. S., of Holland Park Road, Loudou, 1890,'* Vol. LXVI,
fol. 21.

TiviTOL, John, of St. Bartholomew's, London, and Weymouth, co. Dorset, 13 Mar.

1761, Vol. X, fol. 282. (Berry.)

ToBiN, . . . ., Capt. in Ami)'. (Match), [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 398.

Todd, .... (and Plowes, late wife), of Molesey, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fols. 196 and 197.

Todd, Capt. George, of Belsize House, Hampstcad, co. Middx., and Iligingwalls,

CO. Durham, [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 330.

Todd after Wilson, Capt. William Henry, of Trauby Park, co. York, and Ilalnaby

Hall, Croft, Darlington, co. Durham, 1855, Vol. L[, fol. 358 [see Burke].

Todd-Newcomb, ..... of Stamford, co. Line, and Gerards, Kirkby Ircleth, co.

Lane, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 177.

Todd, R. Harts, of Olvestou, co. Glouc, 1896,' Vol. LXIX, fol 36.

ToDHCNTER, Isaac, F.R.S., Hon. Fellow of St. John's Coll., Camb., 1881, Vol.

LXI, fol. 197. (Berry's Suppl.)

[ToDMOKDEN, Borough of, CO.' York, 1 Dec 1896. (Geucal. Mag., IV, p. 289.)]

ToKER, . . . ., of The Oaks, Ospringe, co. Kent, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 65.

Torek to Thompson, . . . ., of Kenfield, Pet ham, co. Kent, [23 Sept. 1851]

Vol. L, fol. 58 [see Misc. G. et H., II, p. 177].

Tolcher, ..... of Plymouth, co. Devon, [1791] Vol. XVIII, fol. 323
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ToLHCRST, Alfred, of Gravesend, co. Kent, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 80. (Berry's

Suppl.)

„ John, of Glenbrook, Beckeuliam, co. Kent, 1886,* Vol. LXIII, fol. 217.

(Crisp, I, p. 64.)

Toll to Newman, Charles, of co. Northampton, 6 Oct. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 127.

„ to Newman, Ashburnham Philip, of Preston Deanery, co. Northampton,

[1775] Vol. XIII, fol. 129.

„ to Newman, . . . ., of Thornbury, co. Glouc. ; Graywell, Hampsh. ; and
Hamilton, Scotland. Augmentation, [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 360.

Tollemache, late Halliday, Rear-Adm. John Richard Delap, of Shropsh., and
Scotland, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 351.

Tollemache, Baron [17 Jan. 1876], John [formerly Halliday, of Peckforton

Castle, CO. Chester (see Halliday), and Helmington, co. Suff.]. Supporters,

1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 192.

Tollemache, late Manners [30 Mar. 1821], Louisa, Countess Dysaut, &c.

(widow), of CO. Line, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 275.

Tollemache, [Louisa, Countess Dysart], to her sons, John and Charles, and dau.,

Laura, [30 Mar. 1821] Vol. XXXII, fols. 277 and 279.

Tollemache, late Embury, of Betley Hall, co. Staff., and ? co. Chester, [1796]
Vol. XIX, fol. 309.

Tollemache to Wicksted, Charles, of Betley Hall, co. Staff., 1814, Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 118.

ToLLETT, George, a Commissioner of the Navy, in default of issue to John (deed.

brother), of Dublin, Ireland ; in default of issue to Thomas (deed, brother),

of St. Margaret's, Westminster ; in default of issue to Charles (youngest

brother), of Wandsworth, co. Surrey, 3 Dec. 1708, Vol. V, fol. 315.

(Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., Ill, p. 72, plate.) (See Wicksted.)
ToLLNER, ..... of Sloane Street, London, [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 401.

Tolson, Legh, of Elm Lea, Dalton, Kirkheaton, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 172.

Tomes, Sir John, of Upwood Gorse, Caterham, co. Surrey, 1888,* Vol. LXIV,
fol. 284.

Tomkinson, M., of Frauche Hall, Kidderminster, co. Wore, 1894,* Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 8.

Tomkinson to Wettenhall, . . . ., of Bostock and Hankelow, co. Chester,

31 Mar. 1800, Vol. XX, fol. 445 ; [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 3.

ToMKYNS to Berkeley, . . . ., of co. Wore, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 190.

Tomkys, Thomas, of Neachells, Wolverhampton, co. Staff., 13 Aug. 1728,

Vol. VIII, fol. 9\
ToMLiNS. See Cooper.
Tomlinson, Thomas, of Preston and Heysham, co. Lane. (Mashiter, his wife),

1833, Vol. XL, fols. 56 and 57. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Thomas, of co. Lane, [1871] Vol. LVIIl, fol. 72.

ToMPSON, . . . ., of Witchingham Hall, co. Norf., [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 140.

ToMPSON to Kett-Tompson, . . ., of Witchingham Hall, Seething Hall, and
Brooke Hall, co. Norf., [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 144.

Toms, Peter, Portcullis Pursuivant of Arms, London, 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 268.

(Berry.)

ToNGE, Henry A., of Chateau du Ragotiu, Avranche, Mauche, France, 1889,*

Vol. LXV, fol. 86.

Tonkin, . . . ., of Newlyn, co. Cornw. {See Boase.) [1810] Vol. XXV,
fol. 326.

ToNsoN, late Hull, . . . ., William, of Dunkettle, co. Cork, Ireland, 1773, Vol.

XII, fol. 282.

ToNYN, . . . ., of Grosveuor Square, London, and Holland. Quartering, [1788]
Vol. XVI, fol. 371.

Tooke after Hales, Rev. Tompson, of co. Norf., [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 134.

„ after Hales, Rev. Tompson, of Salhouse, Norwich, co. Norf., and Washbrook,
CO. Suff., [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 294.
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ToOKE after Chevall, Charles, of co. Sussex, [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 82.

TooKER after Whalley, ..... of Norton Hall, Midsomer Norton, anil Winscomb
Court, CO. Somerset, [1836] Vol. XLII, fols. 21 and 34.

ToONE, Swenv, of Loudon, Director, East India Company, and brother, Sir William,

i Jan. 1828, Vol. XXXVII, fol. 3.

Tooth, . . . ., of Knockholt, co. Kent, [1733] Vol. VIII, fol. 181.

„ Robert, of London, and Swifts, Cranbrook, co. Kent, 4 April 1854, Vol. LI,

fol. 32 {see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., Ill, p. 128).

TOPHAM, Juliet, nat. dan. of Edward Topham, of Wold Cottage and Agletborpe,

CO. York, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 211.

ToPLis, . . . ., of Wirksworth, co. Derby, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 319.

ToPP, late Llotd, Richard, of Shrewsl)nry, Shropsh., 1778, Vol. XIV, fol. 44.

ToRKiNGTOX, . . . ., of Brettenham, co. Siiff. {See Smith alias Hovell.)

[1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 327.

ToRR, . . . ., of Ribey, co. Line, [1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 112.

„ Rev. T. J., of Northleigh and Honiton, co. Devon, 1889," Vol. LXV, fol. 53.

Torre to Holme, Nicholas, of co. York, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 373. (Rev.

Henry Tanmer, [1833] Vol. XL, fol. 63.)

ToKRENS, Maj.-Gen. Sir Henry, K.C.B. [1815], [1829] Vol. XXXVIL fol. 384.

TORRINGTON, Earl of [29 May 1689] (Herbert). Supporters, [1689] Vol. IV,

fol. 42.

„ Baron [20 June 1716] (Newport). Supporters, [1716] Vol. VI, fol. 243.

„ Viscount [21 Sept. 1721, Rear-Adm. Sir George] Byng [Bart.], [172f]
Vol. VII, fol. 162.

ToTTON, Stephen Dinelr, M.A., of Debden, co. Essex, and Lincoln's Inn, London,

18 June 1811, Vol. XXVI, fol. 259.

Touchet-Davies, . . . ., of Wales, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 192.

ToDLMiN , wife of Bainbripge, of Carleybury, co. Durham. Escutcheon

of pretence, [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 455.

Tourle, . . . ., of Lewes and Laudport, co. Sussex, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 283.

Tourle, late Cooper, of Lewes and Laudport, co. Sussex, [1801]
Vol. XXI, fol. 286.

Touknay before Bargrave, Robert, of Eastry, co. Kent. Quarterly Arms,

1800, Vol. XXL fol. 74. (Berry.)

TouRNAY, late Allen, Henry, of Eastry, co. Kent, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 232.

„ late Allex, William, of Eastry, co. Kent, [1871] Vol. LVII, fol. 322.

Tovey, Lieut.-Col. Hamilton, E.I.C.S., of Pynacles, Great Staumore, co. Middx.,

and Erdington, co. Warw., [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 44.

TovEY to Tennant, . . . ., of Pynacles, Great Stanmore, co. Middx., and

Erdington, co. Warw., [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 65.

„ to Tennant, . . . ., of Pynacles, Great Stanmore, co. Middx., and Erdington,

CO. Warw., [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 180.

Tower, Henry, D.L., of Elimore Hall, co. Durham ; Weald Hall, co. Essex ; and

Huntsmore Park, Bucks., [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 117. (Crisp, II,

p. 33.)

Tower to Baker, Henry John, Lieut, of Dragoons, of Elimore Hall, co. Durham,
1844, Vol. XLVII, fol. 119 [? 219].

Towers to Alcock-Beck, William, of co. Lane, [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 31.

TowGOOD, Rev. MiCAiAH, of Exeter and Axmiuster, co. Devon, 1770, Vol. XII,

fol. 43. (Berry.)

Towle to Huggett, . . . ., of co. Kent, [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 475.

TowNDROWE, Elizabeth, sole heir of Edward, of Nottingham, wife of Henry
Payne, of Newark, co. Leic, 1826, Vol. XXXV, fol. 364 {see Berry's

Appx.).

TowNEND, George, of Grimstou and Kirby-upon-Wharf, co. York, [1792] Vol.

XVIIL fol. 21.

, , of Moss Side, Manchester, and Campsall, Doucaster, co. York,

[1846] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 195.
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TowNLEY, Charles, York Herald of Arms, of London. (Wilde quartering.)

[1748] Vol. IX, fol. 87.

Townley-Pauker, Thomas T., of co. Lauc, [1880] Vol. LX, fol. 352. (Berry's

Siippl.)

Townsend, Robert [or ?] John, of Coggeshall Magna, co. Essex, 5 June 1718,

Vol. VI, fol. 38i {.see Berry's Suppl. [Townshend]).
Townsend to Loveden, Edward, of Berks., 1 Ang. 1772,* Vol. XII, fol. 208.

Townsend, . . . ., of Godmanchester, co. Huntingdon, and I'oyle Park, co. Surrey,

[1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 369.

Townsend after Lawrence, .... Quarterly Arms, [1806] Vol. XXIII,
fol. 375.

Townsend, . . . ., of Newport, Rhode Island, N. America. (Match), [1812]
Vol. XXVII, fol. 113.

, , of CO. Cork, Ireland. (Match), 1815, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 352.

„ Francis, Rouge Dragon Pursuivant of Arms (and Chapman, his wife), of

Aisthorpe, co. Line, and London, [1821] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 390.

Townsend to Stephens, Col. John, of co. Glouc, 1828, Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 137.

Townsend after Stephens, Rev. M. F., of co. Glouc, 1845, Vol. XLVII,

fol. 433.

Townsend [Rev. Maurice F., of Thornhury (co. Glouc. ?). (Burke.)].

Townsend after Stephen.*, Henry J., Lieut., Life Guards, of Castle Townsend,
CO. Cork, Ireland, 1855, Vol. LI, fol. 205.

Townsend, . . . ., of Honington Hall, co. Warw., [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 257.

Townshend, [Lady Caroline Campbell], Baroness [Townshend], of Greenwich

[19 Ang. 1767, wife of Charles, 3rd Viscount Townshend]. Supporters,

[1767] Vol. XI, fol. 252.

„ [Rt. Hon. Thomas], Baron Sydney [of Chislehurst, 6 Mar. 1783].

Supporters, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 155.

Townshend to Brooke, of Haughton, Shropsh., [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 377.

Townshend, [Charles] (Baron Bayning), [of Foxley, Berks., 20 Oct. 1797].

Supporters, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 32.

Townshend to Poulett [8 Sept. 1823], William, [3rd] Baron Bayning, [1823]
Vol. XXXIV, fol. 184.

Townshend, . . . ., of Sapcote, co. Loic, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 314.

Townshend to Dunn-Gardner, John, of Chatteris, co. Camb., [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 865.

„ to Dunn-Gardner, William, of Fordham, co. Camb., [1843] Vol. XLVI,
fol. 383.

„ to Dunn-Gardner, Cecil, Cornet, Light Dragoons, of co. Camb., and of

Magdalen Coll., Oxford, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 290.

TozER before (or to) Aubrey, Henry Pinson, of co. Devon and Hereford, [1813]
Vol. XXVIl, fol. 403.

TozER , of Alphington, co. Devon, [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 262.

Tracey-Elliot, H. E. [Tracey to], of Plymouth, co. Devon, 1893 [1893], Vol.

LXVI, fol. 344.

Tracy, Thomas Charles, [Viscount and] Baron Tracy, of Rathcoole, co. Dublin,

Ireland, 1789, Vol. XVII, fol. 183.

Tracy to Leigh, (Henry), Viscount and Baron Tracj', of Rathcoole, co. Dublin,

Ireland, [2 Feb.] 1793, Vol. XVIII, fol. 170.

Tracy after IIanbury, Charles. Escutcheon of pretence, quarterly, 10 Dec. 1798,

Vol. XX, fol. 275.

Tracy to Leigh, Thomas Charles (minor), 1806, Vol. XXIII, fol. 359.

Tracy (Hanbury-), late Leigh, Thomas Charles (1st Baron Sudeley), [1839]
Vol. XLIII, fol. 349.

Tracy (Hanbury-), [Charles Henry], Baron Sudeley [12 July 1838], of

Toddington, co. Glouc. Supporters, 1839, Vol. XLIII, fol. 99.
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Tract, late Charteris, Susan, Dowager LaJv Elcho, of Stanway, co. Gloiic,

1818, Vol. XXXI, fol. 125.

Trafford, late Leigh, of Trafford, co. Lane, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 438.

„ late NicoLLS, Edward, of co. Carmartben, Wales, and co. Staff, and Hereford,

[1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 322. (Lieut.-Col. Thomas, [1837] Vol.

XLII, fol. 217.

Trafford, . . . ., to issue of Jane Trafford-Southwell, of co. Norf., Line, and

Camb., [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 363.

„ E[d\vard] \V[illiam], quartering Southwell, of co. Norf., Line, and Camb.,

[1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 288.

„ Edward William, of co. Norf., Line, and Camb., quartering Crowe, [1841]
Vol. XLV, fols. 71 and 100.

„ Edward William (Arms for wife, Martine Larminach), of co. Norf., [1811]
Vol. XLV, fol. 115".

Trafford-Southwell, Margaret Elizabeth (Spr.), of co. Line, and London

[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 136.

Tragett, . . . ., of Awbridge Danes, Michelmarsh, Hampsh., [1863] Vol. LV,
fol. 88.

Trant after Dillon, [Trant to Dillon-Trant], Henry, of co. York, and Ireland.

Quarterly Arms, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 364.

Trantmann , of Fulham, co. Middx. (naturalized Brit, subject), [1864]
Vol. LV, fol. 260.

Treacher, John, of Stamford Hill, co. Middx., 1829, Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 8.

Treacher to Bowles, . . . ., of Enfield, co. Middx., and Loudon, [1852]
Vol. L, fol. 144.

Treby, late Ourry, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 95.

Treby after Phillipps, Paul W., Col., li.A., of co. Devon, [1877] Vol. LIX,
fol. 831. (Burke's Suppl.)

Tredegar, Baron [16 April 1859] (Morgan), of Wales. Supporters, [1859]

Vol. LlII, fol. 130.

Treeve, .... (wife of Williams), of Penzance, co. Cornw., [1800] Vol. XXI,
fol. 12.

Treffry, late Austen, Joseph Thomas, of co. Cornw., 1836 [1838], Vol. XLII,
fol. 292. [14 Feb. 1838, Burke.]

„ late WiLCOCKS, Edward John, of Place, Fowey, co. Cornw., and Lincoln

Coll., Oxford, 1850, Vol. XLIX, fol. 334.

Trefusis, [Albertina Mariana] (Gaulis), of Lausanne, Switzerland [? wife of the

17th Baron Clinton], [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 294^
Trefusis to Rolle, [Charles Henry, 1851] (minor), [afterwards 20th Baron]

Clinton, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 74.

„ to Hepburn-Stuart-Forbes [? before] Trefusis [4 Sept. 1867] [Charles

Henry Rolle Trefusis, 20th Baron Clinton], [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 303.

Tregoning, John Simmons, of Lauduc, Lezaut, co. Cornw., 1877, Vol. LX,
fol. 10. (Berry's Suppl.)

Treherne to Thomas, . . . ., of Rees, co. Cornw., and Lletley Manor, co.

Carmarthen, Wales, 8 Sept. 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 296.

Trelawney to Brereton, . . . ., of CO. Glouc, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 50.

Trelawney after Collins, . . . ., M.A., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 291.

Trelawny, late Stephens, Edward, of co. Devon [Cornw. ?], [1795] Vol. XIX,
fol. 133.

Trelawny to Salusbury, William Lewis, of co. Cornw., and Cefn Coch, Wales,

[1802] Vol. XXII, fol. 11.

Trelawny after Salusbury, William Lewis, of co Cornw., and Cefn Coch, Wales,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 151.

Treloar, [William Purdie], Alderman of London, of Upper Norwood, co. Surrey

(knighted 29 Mar. 1900), 1893,* Vol. LXVll, fol. 159.

Tremellyn-Hussey to Morshead, . . . ., of CO. Cornw., [1830] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 132.
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Tremenheere, Rev , of Penzance, co. Cornw., [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 219,

Trench, . . . ., of London, and Debden Hall, co. Essex, 10 Dec. I77f [1772],

Vol. XII, fol. 216 [?].

Trench-Chiswell, late Mdilman, Eichard, of Debden Hall, co. Essex, 10 Dec.

177| [1772]. Quarterly Arms, Vol. XII, fol. 218.

Trench-Gascoigne, F. C, of co. York, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 44.

Trenchard after {or late) Ashfordby, Kev. John, of Wilts., Berks, and co.

Somerset. Quarterly Arms, 1803, Vol. XXII, fols. 55 and 57. (Berry.)

Trenchard, late Sargent, .... (Spr.), of co. Dorset, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 116.

Trenchard, after Dillon, Henry Luke, of co. Dorset, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 201 ;

1846 [Burke], Vol. XLVIII, fol. 214.

Trenchard, late Pickard, John, D.C.L., of Poxwell, co. Dorset, [1840] Vol.

XLV, fol. 42.

Trendell, . . . ., of The Abbey House, St. Nicholas, Abingdon, Berks., [1859]
Vol. LIII, fol. 153.

Trent-Stoughton, H. W. J., of Saltwood, Hythe, co. Kent, 1889, Vol. LXV,
fol. 76.

Tresahau, quartering (see Rogers), 7 Dee. 1774, Vol. [XIII, fol. 49].

Tresham, late Davis, of co. Nottingham, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 187.

Tresilian, . . . ., wife of Chinnery, of London. Arms to self and descendants,

[1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 39.

Trevanion, .... (see Tuevenen), [1775] Vol. XIII, fol. 117.

Tkevanion after Bettesworth, John Trevanion Purnel Bettesworth Trevanion,

[1H02] Vol. XXI, fol. 306.

Trevenen, John, of Camborne and Crowan, co. Cornw., 20 July 1775, Vol. XIII,

fol. 117.

Trevor, Baron [1 Jan. 171-^, Sir Thomas Trevor, Chief Justice of the Common
Pleas]. Supporters, [1713] Vol. VI, fol. 114.

„ . . . ., of Flitwick, CO. Bedf., and Astwood, Bucks., [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 381.

Trevor before Roper, . . . ., C.B., of co. Kent, and Ireland. Quarterly Arms,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 138.

Trevor, late Brand, Henry, of London, and co. Hertf., [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 100.

„ late Brand [Roy. Lie, 12 April 1851], Thomas, [afterwards] Lord Dacre,
of CO. Hertf., [1851] Vol. XLIX, fol. 470.

Trevor after Rice [28 Oct. 1824], George, M.P., of Wales, [afterwards, 1852,

the 3rd] Baron Dynevor, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 136.

Trevor (Hill-), [Hill to Hill-Trevor, 9 Sept. 1862], Lord Arthur Edwin, 3rd s.

of the 3rd Marquess of Downshire, of co. Nottingham, and Ireland [see

next name], [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 320.

Trevor, Baron [5 May 1880, Arthur Edwin Hill-Trevor], of co. Denbigh,

Wales. Supporters, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 140.

Trevor-Battye, C. E. A. F., of Tingrith, co. Bedf., 1891,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 225.

(Crisp, II, p. 157.)

Trice to Wright, .... (minor), of Sevenoaks, co. Kent, and co. Surrey, [1819]
Vol. XXXI, fol. 330.

Trice, Sarali, d. of John, of Ashford, co. Kent. Escutcheon of pretence to

MoNiNS, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 396.

Trickett to Dent, Joseph, of co. York, Line, and Nottingham, [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 249.

Trigge, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.B. [1801]. Arms and Supporters, [1802]
Vol. XXI, fol. 300.

Trimmer to Shotter , of Faruham, co. Surrey, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 171.

Tripp, Rev. Owen Howard, of Homehurst, Beckenham, co. Kent, 1898, Vol.

LXX, fol. 284.
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Trishe [Trist ?],... ., of CO. Northampton, [1709] Vol. V, fol. 340.

„ [Trist?], Nicholas, of Bowdeii, co. Devon, Sheriff, 11 April 1709, Vol. V,

fol. 3il ; Aild. MS. U,830, fol. 72.

Trishe [Tkist ?], late Haussonilliek, . . . ., of co. Devon and Middx., [1799]
Vol. XX, fol. 336.

Trollope, Barou Kestevex [15 April 1868, Tiie Rt. Hon. Sir John Trollope,

Bart.], of CO. Line. Supporters, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 19.

„ Adm. Sir Henrv, G.C.B. [1831]. Supporters, [29 Sept. 1831] Vol.

XXXVIII, foL 309. [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., II, p. 48.]

Trollope to Fooud-Boaves, Barnard, of co. York and Devon, [1861] Vol. LIV,
fol. 210.

Trotter, . . . ., of Shudy Camps, co. Camb. Crest, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 240.

Trotter, late Brow.v, William, of Horton Manor, co. Surrey, and co. Kent,

1868, Vol. LVII, fol. 98.

Troubridge, [? Thomas], Capt., R.N., [cr. a Bart. 23 or 30 Nov. 1799], of

Plymouth, co. Devon, [1800] Vol. XX, fol. 418.

Trower, . . . ., of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Jamaica, [1823 ?] Vol. XXXIII,
fol. 352.

„ . . . ., of Clapton, CO. Middx., [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 125.

Troyte, Rev. Thomas, of ChiJderleigh, co. Devon, Clerk, 11 Aug. 1739, Vol.

VIII, fol. 257 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 26.

Troyte, late Acland, Arthur Henrv Dvke, of co. Devon and Somerset, 1852,

Vol. L, fol. 197.

„ late Bullock, . . . ., of Christ Church, Oxford, 1852, Vol. L, fol. 256.

„ late Chaffix-Grove, George, of North Coker House and Zeals House,

Mere, Wilts., 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 138.

Trcbet, Richard, of Breachwood Green, co. Hertf., and London, s. of John, of

Oxford, to descendants of his father, 3 Mar. 1728 [172i], Vol. VII,

fol. 573 ; Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 10.

TRnnsHAWE, Charles, of Gray's Inn, London, 1688, Vol. IV, fol. 24.

Trueman, . . . ., of Walthamstow, co. Essex, and Hart Hill, nr. Manchester,

CO. Lane, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 82.

Trundle, Thomas, of Great Baddow, co. Essex, and London, 10 Sept. 1785,

Vol. XVI, fol. 83. (Berry's Suppl.)

Trdro, Baron [15 July 1850] "[the Rt. Hon. Sir Thomas] (Wilde), Lord

Chancellor, of Bowes, co. Middx., and Saffron Walden, co. Essex.

Arras, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 363 ; Supporters, fol. 365.

„ See of, CO. Cornw., 1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 343.

„ City of, CO. Cornw., 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 45.

Truscott, Sir Francis Wyatt, Knt. [14 Mar. 1872], Alderman of London, [1872]
Vol. LVIIl, fol. 148.

Truss, Rev. William Nicholas, of Gonville and Caius Coll., Camb., and Knutsford,

CO. Chester, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 372.

Truter, C. J., Knt., of the Cape of Good Hope, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 80.

[Johannes Andreas Triiter, Senior Justice at Cape of Good Hope, Knt.

(Letters Patent), 11 Dec. 1823.]

Trton, . . . ., \_crossed out^, of CoUeweston, co. Northampton. (Match), [1689]

Vol. IV, fol. 51.

Tuchet, Baron Audlev, of Heleigh Castle, co. Staff., [1820] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 32.

Tuck to Tawke, . . . ., of co. Essex, [1818 ?] Vol. XXX, fol. 330.

Tucker, William, of Cory ton Hall, co. Devon, 16 Jan. 172?, Vol. VII, fol. 52.

Tucker to A'Deane, . . . ., of co. Glouc, and New Zealand, [1865] Vol. LVI,
fols. 35 and 36.

TucKFiELD, late Hippisley, Richard, of Fulford Park, co. Devon, and co. Glouc,

1808, Vol. XXIV, fol. 337.

TcDOR, Henry, of Sheffield, co. York, and Welchpool, co. Montgomery. Quarterly

Arms, 14 Dec. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 149. [Misc. G. et H., 3rd S., I, p. 21.]

VOL. II, part 2. Tl
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Tudor, late Cole, William, of DiulJiiigton, co. Northampton, 2 Aug. 1797, Vol.

XX, fol. 2. Alteration, [1799] fol. 316 {see Genealogist, III, p. 151).

TuDOR-KiiLTiioRPE, late CowNE, . . . ., of Lontlon, co. Sussex, ami Ecliulmrgh.

Qiiarteriug, [1806 J Vol. XXIV, fol. 29.

TuFNELl., alias Tuf.v.^ii.e, Samuel, of the Middle Temple, London ; Shidlington,

eo. Bedf. ; and Monken Iladle}', co. Middx. Qnarterlv Arms, 23 April

1708, Vol. V, fols. 287 and 292 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 7G.

Tdfnell to Tufnell-Tyrell, John Lionel, s. of William Michael, of Boreham
Honse, Hatfield Place, and Hatfield I'everel, co. Essex, 1878, Vol. LX,
fol. 84. (Berry's Snppl.)

TuFTON, [Richard], repnted son of Tnfton [1 1th and last], Earl of Tiianet (Baron

HoTiiEiELU [Henry James Tnfton, Bart.]), of Ilothfield Place, co. Kent,

[? 5 May 1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 336.

TuLK to Hart, .... (minors), of Ilampstead, co. Middx., [1833] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 239.

TuNXARi>, Charles Keightley (Capt. of Militia), of Frampton Hoii.se, Boston,

CO. Line, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 68.

TuNNO, . . . ., of Llangennech Park, CO. Carmarthen, Wales (and Kelson, Scotland).

Quarterly with Dickson, 1823-24, Vol. XXXIV, fol

TuppER, John Elisha (s. of Elisha), of Cotils, Island of Gnernsey, 24 April 1826,

Vol. XXXV, fol. 388. (Misc. G. et H., New S., II, p. 1.)

„ Sir Charles, G.C.M.G. [1886], of Nova Scotia, and Armdalc, Halifax, co.

York, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 277 ; Supporters, fol. 279.

TuRBERViLL, late PiCTON', Richard Turbervili Picton, of Wales, 1797, Vol. XX,
fol. 61.

„ late Warlow, Thomas Turbervili Wariow, of Wales, 1867, Vol. LVI,
fol. 268.

TuRBCTT, Rev. J. L., of Midgham, nr. Reading, Berks., 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 17.

T0KJJBULL, Walter, of Mount Henley, Sydenham Hill, Loudon, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 219.

Turner, William, Governor of Christ's Hospital, London, 31 Mar. 1704, Vol. V,
fol. 151.

„ Nathaniel, of Fleet .Street, London, Common Councillor, Governor of Christ's

Hospital, 3rd s. of Francis, of Wohnrn, fco. Bedf. Alteration, Dec. 1710,

Vol. V, fol. 409 {see Misc. G. et II., 2ud S., I, p. 122).

„ Jane, dan. of William Price, [1753] Vol. IX, fol. 434.

TuRXER after Page, Sir Gregory, Bart., of Ambrosden, co. Oxf., 20 Dee. 1775,

Vol. XIII, fol. 151.

Turner, Rev. Richard, M.A., Oxf., Rector of Cumberton and Vicar of Elrasley,

CO. Wore, 26 July 1785, Vol. XVI, fol. 57 {see Misc. G. et H., New S., J,

p. 157).

Turner to Dryden, . . . ., of co. Northampton, [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 436.

Turner after Beckett, . . . ., of Bucks, and Wilts. Crest, [1808] Vol. XXV,
fol. 61

;
quarterly arms, fol. 65, and [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 30.

Turner, late Meryaveatiier, .... (infants), of eo. Surrey and Wore., William

Stephens Turner (Mellish) Meryweather-Turner, of Lincoln's Inn,

London, and Trinity Coll., Camb., [1830?] Vol. XXXVIII, fols. 175,

177 and 179.

„ Rev. Charles, of Park Hall, ur. Kidderminster, Rector of Eastham, eo. Wore,
[1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 14.

Tubner-Farley, . . . ., of Park Hall, nr. Kidderminster, and Henwick, Hallow,
all CO. Wore, [1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 16.

„ -Farley, Thomas M., of Park Hall and Henwick, co. Wore ; Worthy Park,

Hampsh. ; and Marnhull, co. Dorset, 1867, Vol. LVI, fol. 227.

Turner after Poliiill, Capt., of co. Oxf., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 315.

Turner to Wright, . . . ., of Nettleton Rectory and Brattleby Hall, co. Line,

[1863] Vol. LV, fol. 42.



GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687—1898. 373

TuuNER after Round, . . . ., of co. Essex (Fleet Commander), [1871] Vol.

LVIII, fol. 62.

Turner (formerly Barnwell), . . . ., of co. Norf. and Siiff., [1826] Vol.

XXXVI, fol. ol.

Turner, George II., of Littlcovcr, Micklcovor, co. Derby, 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 15.

„ Mansfield, of Glenfiekl, Midsomer Norton, co. Somerset, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 387.

TuRNOR, . . . ., of CO. Cardigan, Wales, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 103.

Turxour-Fkthkrstonhaugii, Hon. Keith, s. of Lord [the Ith Earl ?] Winterton,
of CO. Sussex, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 47.

Turquand, Paul, of Stratford Green, co. Essex [and of St. Mary Matfeloii, co.

Middx.], [eldest] s. of Panl [Tnrqnand by Jane Martineau, his wife, and
grandson of Paul Tnrqnand], [formerly of] Cbatelheranit, Poiton, Prance,

[late of Spitalfields, co. Middx.] [grant to himself, the descendants of his

father and of] his uncles, Kene Clande and Peter Turqnaud, 23 Jnne 1777],

[1777] Vol. XIll, fol. 309. [Crisp, Notes, IX, p. 78.]

TuRTON, late Peters, Edmund, of co. Leic. and York, [18IV] Vol. XXX, fol. 198.

TuRViN after Hankin, . . . ., of co. Hertf., [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 316.

Tweddale, . . . ., of London, and Glenluce, co. Wigton, Scotland, [1795] Vol.

XIX, fol. 103.

TwEEDMOUTir, Baron [12 Oct. 1881, Sir Dudley Coutis Marjoribauks, Bart.].

Supporters, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 213.

TwELLS, Rev. Henry, of Waltham Rectory, co. Leic, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 107.

(Berry's Suppl.)

TWEMLOW, .... {see Pownall), of Arclid and Lawton, co. Chester ; Oldham,
CO. Lane. ; and Pcatswood, co. Staff., [1811] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 116.

TwiGGE, John, s. of William, of .Scurifc Hall, Drax, co. York, 1878, Vol. LX,
fol. 91.

Tavisletox, late CocivSHUTT, Josias, of co. Essex and Leic. (died s.p.), [1801]
Vol. XXI, fol. 243.

Twisleton-Fiexnes, Gregory, 14th Baron Save and Sele, [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 114. Eardlev quarterly, fol. 116.

Twistleton before Wyiceiiam-Fiexnes and Twistletox (Frederick B., 16th

Baron Saye and Sele). Quarterly, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 118.

TWYFORD, H. R., of Cadogau Square, London, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 101.

Tyas, Rev. J., of Padiham Vicarage, co. Lane, 1892, Vol. LXVL fol. 300.

Tyluex to Pattensox, Rev. Richard Cooke, M. A., of co. Kent. {See also Wright.)
[1799] Vol. XX, fol. 364.

Tylee, . . . ., of Broadleaze, Bishops Caunings, Wilts., [1871] Vol. LVII,
fol. 332.

Tyler, .... {see Heard), of Boston, New England. Impaled Arms, [1774]
Vol. XIII, fol. 33. (IIicAKD, match with Heard.)

„ Vice-Adm. Sir Charles, K.C.B. [181.5-16]. Trafalgar, alteration, [1816] Vol.

XXIX, fol. 294. G.C.B. [1833]. Supporters, [1833] Vol. XXXIX,
fol. 293.

., Rev. James Endell, of co. jMonmoutli, Fellow of Oriel Coll., Oxf., and Rector
of St. Giles-iu-the-Fields, London, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 188.

Tyler to Grifein, . . . ., of co. Monmoutli, [1877] Vol. LIX, fol. 335.

Tyler, Sir G. R., Bart., of Pen-y-worn Road, Kensington, London, 1894, Vol.

LXVIII, fol. 65.

Tylney after Pole before Long-Wellesley, . . . ., of Ireland. Qnarterlv Arms,

[1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 178.

Tymewell, Benjamin, of London, a Commissary of the Navy, 27 Mar. 1703,

Vol. V, fol. 103. Pedigree, see K. 9, fol. 239, Her. Coll ; and Add. MS.
14,830, fols. 24 and 25. (Berry.)

Tyndale before Warre, . . . ., of co. Somerset. Quarterly Arms, [1817] Vol.

XXX, fol. 157.
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Tyndale to BiscoE, . . . ., of CO. Oxf., [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 125.

Tyndall-Bruce, Onesiphorous, of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Scotland. Quarterly

Arms, [1831] Vol. XXXVIIJ, fois. 233 and 238.

Tynte, (Kemeys-) after Johnson [Johnson to Kemeys-Tynte], Col. John, of

Wales. Quarterly Arms, [1785 ?] Vol. XVI, fol. 97.

Tyrawley, Baron [10 Jan. 1706] ([Sir Charles] O'Haka), of Ireland. Sup-

porters, [1707] Vol. V, fol. 268.

Tyrell after Tdfnell, . . . ., of co. Essex, [1878] Vol. LX, fol. 84.

Tyringham-Bernakd, . . . ., of Berks, and Bucks. Quartering, [1788] Vol.

XVII, fol. 118.

Tyrinoham, late Praed, of Bucks, and co. Coriiw., [1859] Vol. LIII, fol. 204.

Tyrrell, . . . ., of Collier's Wood, co. Surrey. {See Skinner.) Match, [1814]
Vol. XXVIII, fol. 19.

Tyrrell after Jenner, . . . ., of Boreham House, and Billericay, co. Essex.

(Oriel Coll., Oxf.) [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 140.

Tyrwhitt after Drake, William, of Bucks., 26 Mar. 1776, Vol. XIII, foi. 168.

Tyrwhitt to Drake, . . . ., of Bucks. (Match), [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 344.

„ to Jones [3 Mar. 1790, Sir Thomas Tyrwhitt, cr. Bart., 3 Oct. 1808], of

Shropsh., [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 213.

Tyrwhitt, late Jones [25 Mar. 1841, Sir Henry Thomas, 3rd Bart.], of Stanley

Hall, Shropsh., [?] widow and her son, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 214.

Tyrwhitt to Wilson [23 Feli. 1876], Harry [eldest s. of Emma Harriet,

Baroness Berners, wife of Sir Henry Thomas Tyrwhitt, 3rd Bart.], of

Keythorpe, co. Leic, and Ashwelltliorpe, co. Norf., 1876, Vol. LIX,
fol. 190.

„ to Wilson, Hon Sir R. R. [Raymond Robert Tyrwhitt-Wilson, 4th Bart.],

of Keythorpe, co. Leic, and Shropsh., 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 59.

Tyser, George W., of Oakfield, Mortimer, Berks., 1896,'-* Vol. LXIX, fol. 158.

Tyson, Samuel, of Clevedon and Birket, co. Cumberland, and Kingston Seymour,

CO. Somerset, Mayor of Bristol, 24 Feb. 1708, Vol. V, fol. 336 [286 ?].

(Berry.)

„ John [s. of Thomas Tyson], of Soathwaite, co. Cumberland, and London,

Clerk of Survey, Woolwich Dockyard, 4 May 1803, Vol. XXII, fol. 149.

(Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., I, p. 60.)

„ Edward, of Maryport, co. Cumberlaml, 1882, Vol. LXII, fol. 29. (Berry's

Suppl.)

Tyssen, late Dean, . . . ., of Hackney, co. Middx., [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 391.

Tyssen-Daniel, Capt. William George, of co. Kent and Norf., 1814, Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 66.

Tyssen-Amhurst, . . . ., of Foulden Hall, co. Norf. ; Amherst, co. Kent ;

Didlington, co. Norf. ; and Westbrooke, co. Dorset, [1852] Vol. L,

fol. 180
; [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 186.

,, (Daniel), Charles Amhurst, Capt. of Dragoons, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 273.

Tyssen-Amhurst to Tyssen-Daniel-Amherst, . . . ., [1867] Vol. LVI, fols.

278 and 280.

TrzACK, late Davison, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, and Scotland, [9 Jan. 1843]

[1842 ?] Vol. XLVI, fols. 212 and 216.

U

Underwood, Cecilia Letitia (widow, late Buggin). [Surname and Arms
of Underwood quarterly with GoRE, 15 Mar. 1831.] (Crisp, Fragm.
Geneal., V, p. 66.)

Unsworth to Molineux-Seal, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 429 ; [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 315 ; [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 15.

Unthank, of lutwood Hall, co. Norf., [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 68.
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TJnwin before Heathcote, . . . ., of co. Heitf. and Notlingbam. (Match),

[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 105.

Unttin, John, then Mayor of North Meols, Ilampsh., 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 169.

Upcher, Peter, of Colchester aiul Wormingfold, co. Essex, and Sudbury, co. Suff.,

18 Feb. 1777, Vol. XIII, fol. 269. (Crisp, III, p. 25.)

UrHAM to Tatem, . . . ., of London, [1807 ?] Vol. XXIV, fol. 315.

Upper-Ossouy (E[arl of] FitzPatrick), reputed son of WILS0^f, afterwards

FitzGerald, [1842] Vol. XLV, fol. 380 [see FitzPatrick].
Uppleby, George, of Barrow, co. Line. Arms for bis mother, Dorothy Crowle,

[1784] Vol. XV, fol. 269.

Upson, John, of Vale Mascall, co. Kent, and Hollington, co. Sussex, 1892, Vol.

LXVII, fol. 4.

Upton to Howard, Lieut.-Col. (s. of Lord [Viscount?] Templetown), of co.

Norf., [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 271.

„ to Smyth, .... (minor), of Ingmere, co. York, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 195.

Upton-Cottrell-Uormeu, , . . ., of Rousham, co. Oxf., and Ingmere, co. York,

[1877] Vol. LX, fols. 15 and 17.

UsBORNE, . . . ., of Broad Street, London, and Ware, co. Hertf., and Quebec,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 192.

UsTicKE-NowELL [? Nowcll-Ustick (Beauchant to), 23 Feb. 1852], of co.

Coruw., [1852] Vol. L, fol. 131.

Uttermarck, . . . ., of Manor Place and St. Peter Port, Guernsey, Queen's
Procurenr-Geueral, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 209.

Utterson, John, of Trotton, co. Sussex, and Berwick-upon-Tweed, co. North-
umberland, [1785] Vol. XVI, fol. 53.

Vade-Walpole, [Walpole to], of Hardingstone, co. Northampton, and
WooUerton, co. Norf., [1844] Vol. XLVII, fol. 244.

Vafiadacchi-Schillizzi, John, Luke and Mathew, brothers, of London, 1875,
Vol. LIX, fol. 134.

Vaile, William Phelps, M.R.C.S., of West Mailing, co. Kent, 3 Mar. 1828, [1826]
Vol. XXXVI [XXXVII .'], fol. 175 (see Berry's Suppl.).

Vaizey, John Robert, of Attwoods, Halsted, co. Essex, s. of John, s. of John,
1877, Vol. LIX, fol. 326 (see Bousfield, his wife, fol. 328).

Vale, Rev. Edward, M.A., Camb., [2nd s. of William Vale, late] of Montagu
Place [and Heudou, co. Middx., deed.], of Chelsea, co. Middx., 12 Sept.

1826, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 69 (see Berry's Suppl.).

Valiant, Lieut., of Whitechurch, co. Hereford, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 180.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Vallance, . . . ., of Sittingbonrne, co. Kent, [1823] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 8.

Vallentin, . . . ., of Norwood, co. Middx., and Rectory Manor, Walthamstow,
CO. Essex, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 111.

Vanbrugh, Sir John, Clarenceux King of Arms. Quarterly, from Ghent
(Carleton quartering), [30 ?] 15 April 1714, Vol. VL fol. 148. (Berry.)

Van Dam, late Searle, . . . ., of Madeira, and London, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 161.

Vandeleur, Lieut.-Gen. Sir John [Orrasby], G.C.B. [1833]. Supporters,

[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 262.

Vanden-Bempde, late Johnstone, Richard, of co. York. (Match), [1795] Vol.
XIX, fol. 56.

„ -Bkmpde to Johnstone, Richard, of co. York and Scotland, [1795] Vol.
XIX, fol. 59.

Vandek Ne0nburg, George, of St. Martin, Stamford Baron, co. Northampton.
(Match), [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 304.
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Vanderplank, Samuel, of Tokenliouse YarJ, London, 1 Aug. 1727, Vol. VIII,

fol. 21'' ; Alia. MS. 14,830, fol. 59.

Vandiest , of Stockwell, co. Siirroy, [1807] Vol. XXIV, fol. 172.

Vane, [Gilbert, 2ncl] Baitm Barnard. Qnarteiings, Supporters, [172|] Vol. VII,

fol. 261.

„ . . . ., Viscount Barnard. Supporters and escutcheon of pretence, [172|]
Vol. VII, fol. 264. [Gilbert Vane, 2nd Baron, succ. his father, 28 Oct.

1723. His sou, Ilenry, was cr. Viscount Barnard and Earl of Darlington,

3 April 1754.]

„ [Sir Frederick Fletcher, 2nd] Bart., of Hulton and Armatlnvaitc, co.

Cumberland. (Bowerkaxk impaled.) [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 230.

Vane to Powlett, [14 April 1813], Hon. [William John Frederick], M.P.
(Earl of Darlington), [6ih Duke of Cleveland, 1864], [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 275.

Vane, late Powlett, [William John Frederick, 4 Mar. 1864, 6tb] Duke of

Cleveland. Vane Arms, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 150.

Vane to Powlett, [Sir Harr}' George, 18 Nov. 1864, 7tli Dnke of Cleveland ?].

Powlett Arms, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 2-59.

Vane, [William Harry, 3rd] Earl of Darlington, impaling Russell [afterwards,

1833, Dnke of Cleveland], [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 12.

Vane, late Steavart, . . . ., Baron Stewart, quartering Vane-Tempest, [1823]
Vol. XXXIV, fol. 17. Supporters, fol. 21.

„ . . . ., [2nil] Earl. Sup)iorters, with consent of the Marquis of London-
derry, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 81. [Tempest after Vane, Roy. Lie,

28 June 1854.]

„ G. M., of Ravensbourne Park, Catford, Loudon, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 353.

Vann, late Marston, . . . ., of co. Leic., [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 381.

Vanneck, Joshua, Bart., s. of Cornelius, [1752] Vol. IX, fol. 401.

Van Notten, . . . ., of Wolverton, Ilampsh., and Amsterdam, [1787] Vol. XVI,
fol. 258.

Van Notten, now Pole, [Sir Charles, Rov. Lie, 7 Mar. 1787], of Hampsh.,

and Holcroft, co. Lane, [1787] Vol. XVI, fol. 261.

Van Notten [before] Pole, [Rov. Lie, 19 July 1853] [Charles, 2ud s. of 1st]

Bart., of CO. Gloue, and Hampsh., [1853] Vol. L, fols. 345 and 397.

Van Raalte, C, of Kensington Palace Gardens, Loudon, 1887,Vol. LXIV, fol. 120.

Vansittakt, Peter, of London, a naturalized German, born at Dantzig, 8 Nov.

1697, Vol. IV, fol. 231 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 61. (Berry.)

Vansittart to Neale, [14 Nov. 1805, Rev. Edward], LL.B., of Berks, and co.

Warw. Crest, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 257. Quarterly Arms, fol. 259.

'

Vansittart, Nicholas, IJarou Bexley [1 Mar. 1823]. Supporters, [1823] Vol.

XXXIV, fol. 13.

Van Thuysen to Cole, . . . ., of co. Huntingdon, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 134.

Vaeenne, late Gill, . . . ., M.A., of co. Camb. and Kent, [1816] A^ol. XXIX,
fol. 436.

Varlo to Petre, . . . ., of CO. Essex and Norf., [1802] Vol. XXI, foh 401.

Vassall, Lieut.-Col. [Spencer Thomas], killed at Monte Video, [7 F'eb. 1807].

Arms to widow, 1808-10, Vol. XXV, fol

Vaughan, [John], Viscount Lisburne [29 June 1695]. Supporters, [1695]

Vol. IV, fol. 201.

„ Lieut.-Gen. the Hon. Sir John, K.B. [15 Aug. 1792], brother of aforesaid [.^].

Supporters, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 105.

„ Sir Griffeth (Vychan), of co. Montgomery, Wales. {See Humfreys.)
Arms, [1717] Vol. VL fol. 290.

Vacghan to Marlo-w, Capt., R.N., of Hampsh., [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 319.^

Vaughan, . . . ., of Hengwrt and Mannau, co. Merioneth, [1791] Vol. XVII,
fol. 880.

Vaughan to Halford, . . . ., M.D., of London. (Match), [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 280.



GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687—1898. .-)( /

Vadghan, Capt., E.I.C.S., of Long Hope, co. Glouc, [1812] Vol. XXVIF,
fol. 265.

Vacghan before Jeskixs, .... (minor), of co. Somerset, [1814] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 185.

Vacghax-Jexkixs, Frederick, of Combe Grove, Monkton Combe, co. .Somerset,

s. of William Vanslmn, 187(5, V.il. LIX, fol. 29(5.

Vaughan after Ed«-akps, John, of Shropsh., 2(5 Feb. 1830, Vol. XXXIII
[XXXVIII .']. fol. 45. (Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., VI, p. 13.)

Vacghan (Buettell-) after Edwakds, . . . ., of Shropsh., [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 343.

Vaughan (Gwynne-), late Jones, Henry, of Wales, 1855, Vol. LI, fol. 329.

Vaughan (formerlv Jones), John, of Brecon, Wales, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 100.

Vaughan, Hugh Vaughan, of The Castle, Bnilih, Brecon, Wales, 1886, Vol.

LXIIL fol. 192.

„ James, of LlansantfraeJ Honse, Llansantfraed, co. Radnor, Wales, 1894,

A'ol. LXVllI, fol. 130.

VAUGnAX-PinsE-RicK, J. C. P., of Llwvn-v-Braiu, co. Carmarthen, Wales,

1887-8 [1887], Vol. LXIV, fol. 134;

Vaughan-Lee, Capt. Arthur Vaughan Hanning, of Dillington Park, Ilminster,

CO. Somerset. Lee and Vaughan quarterly, 1897 [1898], Vol. LXX, fol. 110.

Vause-Walkek (f^P"'-). of Littlenioor-iu-Mirtield, co. York (illeg.). Arms
for Walker, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 224.

Vaux to Lerxoult, . . . ., of CO. Ilertf. (Match), [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 93.

Vavasour, lale Xooth, [Roy. Lie, 21 Mar. 1791, Henry], of co. Line, Bart.

[1801], [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 326.

„ late Stoukton, Charles, of co. York, [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 377.

Vavasseur, Josiah, C.B. (s. of George, of Becking, co. Essex), 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXL fol

Vavazon, Sir Philip, Knt., Sheriff [? co. Camb.], of Wisbech, Isle of Ely, co.

Camb. and York, 1763, Vol. X, fol. 47 L (Berry.)

Veel, late Jones, David (? Edward, in Alnni, Oxf.), of co. Glouc, and Brasenose

Coll., Oxf., [1849 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 88.

Veel after Colborxe, Joseph V. C, of co. Glouc, and Magdalen Hall, Oxf.,

[1853] Vol. L, fol. 388.

Veluz {See Duveluz.) Impaling Lees, 1775.

Venables-Verxox, George, s. of Henry, of co. Warw. ?, 3 Sept. 1728, Vol. VIII,

fols. 15'' and 16.

„ -Veunon, George, s. of Henry Vernon, of Sudbury, co. Derby, allowed to

quarter the Arms and use the Crest of Peter, late Baron of Kixderton,

3 Sept. 1728. [No reference. See Vernon.]
Venables-Vernon to Harcouut, [Rt. Hon. Edward], Archbp. of York, of co.

Warw. [Arms quarterly] [2 Feb. 1831], Vol. XXXVIII, fols. 181 and

182. [Crisp, Fragm. Geneal., V, p. 65.]

Venables-Vernon to Vernon [to Warren ?, Roy. Lie, 14 Oct. 1837, George
John, 5th] Baron Vernon, of co. Warw., [1837] Vol. XLIf, fol. 247.

Venables-Vernon after [to] Borlase-Warren- [-Venables-Vernon], of Staple-

ford Hall, CO. Warw., s. of [5th] Baron Vernon, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 414.

Venables-Llewely'N, Charles Dillwvn-, of Llysdinau Hall, Brecon, Wales,

1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 195.

Venn , of Ipswich, co. Suff., and Claphani, co. Surrey, [1814] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 9.

Venning, . . . ., of Copthall Court, London, and L^pper Clapton, co. Middx.,

[1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 244.

Verdin, Robert, of Brockhurst, Leftwich, co. Chester, 1884,' Vol. LXII,
fol. 238.

Verb, Baron [28 Mar. 1750] (Vere Beauclerk), [1750] Vol. IX, fol. 353.

„ . . . ., of Hints, CO. Staff., and Cester Over House, co. Warw., [1806]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 102.
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Vere after Broke [1822], Lieut.-Col. Sir Charles, K.C.B. [1815], [1822] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 2V2.

Verelst, late Rekd, Charles, of co. Chester and York, [1851] Vol. L, fol. 83
(«ee [Foster's] Yorks. Collection, Vol. 3, under Mason).

Veritv, John (s. of John), of Sandridge Bury, Sandridge, co. Hertf., 1898,

Vol. LXX, fol. 288.

Vernell, James, of Tavistock Square, London [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 52.

Verney [Richard], Lord Willodguby de Broke [13 Feb. 169f]. Supporters,

[1696] Vol. IV, fol. 319 [? 219].

„ . . . ., of Compton Murdaeh, co. VVarw. (Match), [1699] Vol. IV, fol. 317.

Verney (formerly Wright), Catherine, wife of Robert, Clerk, and dau. of

.... Calvert, 1811, Vol. XX Vl, fol. 165.

Vernev, late Calvert, Sir Henry, Bart., of Bucks., Army Capt., 1827, Vol.

XXXVL fol. 184.

„ late Barnard, [17 May 1853], [Robert John, 9th] Baron Willoughbv
de Broke, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 334.

Verney-Cave (late VVyatt-Edgell) [Roy. Lie, 5 Feb. 1880], Alfred Thomas
Townshend, Lord Brate, of co. Staff., 1880, Vol. LX, fol. 346.

Vernon (formerly) Gladell, . . . ., [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 321.

Vernon (Venables-) Baron [?] of Kinderton, [1728] Vol. VIII,fol. 15''.

Vernon, Baron [12 May 1762] ([George] Venables-Vernon). Supporters,

[1762] Vol. X, fol. 418. [Baron of Kinderton.]

„ [Hon. W. J. B.-W.-Venables. Exemplification,17 Jan. 1856. (Frontispiece,

Genealogist, New S., Vol. IV.)].

Vernon to Graham, . . . ., of Hilton Park, co. Staff., [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 61.

Vernon-Graham, now Vernon only. Col., of co. Staff., [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 48.

Vernon before Wentworth, . . . ., of Hilton Park, co. Staff., [1804] Vol. XXIII,
fol. 77.

Vernon, late Smith, Robert, of Berks., 1846 [1847], Vol. XLVIII, fols. 324
and 326

; [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 316. Baron Lyveden [1859], of

Berks., co. Northampton, Surrey and London, [1859] Vol. LlII, fol. 192.

„ late Jenkins, Rev. Charles ?, D.D., of co. Line, [1860] Vol. LIII,

fol. 331.

Vernon-Gore, Georgina K. (dau. of Evans), widow of Charles, of Clifton, Bristol,

and of Verville, Dublin, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 220.

Verral, . . . ., of Lewes, co. Sussex, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 85.

Verral to Green, of Lewes, co. Sussex, and Chiddingley, St. Michael, Ringmer,
CO. Sussex, [1835] Vol. XLI, fol. 87.

Viall quartering to Edward Bellasis, 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 326.

ViCKERs, Charles William, Bar.-at-Law, Lieut.-Col.,Volunteers, [and ?] Cuthbert B.,

sons of James, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

„ Edward, of Millsands, Sheffield, co. York, 4th s. of John, 1878, Vol. LX,
fol. 169. (Berry's Suppl.)

Vidal, late Sealy, . . . ., of the Middle Temple, London, and Cornborough,

Abbotsham, co. Devon, [1842] Vol. XLVL fol. 10.

Vigor after Stonehocse, [Venerable Archdeacon Timothy], M.A., of co. Glouc.

[Berks. ?]. Quarterly Arms, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 91.

ViLLETTES, Arthur, of Bath, co. Somerset, and Languedoc, France, 31 Dec. 1766,

Vol. XI, fol. 186. (Berry.)

ViLLiERS, [Baron of Hoo, and] Viscount [Villiers of Dartford, 20 Mar. 169f ],

Edward [Earl of Jersey, 13 Oct. 1697]. Supporters, 1691, Vol. IV,
fol. 100.

„ Baron Hyde [of Hindon, Wilts., 3 June 1756, Thomas] [Earl of Clarendon,

14 June 1776]. Supporters, [1756] Vol. X, fol. 55.

Villiers, late Mason, George (Viscount), of Ireland, Earl of Grandison, 21 Oct.

1771, Vol. XII, fol. 107. (Berry.)

„ late Lewis, ..... of Bucks., [1791] Vol. XVII, fol. 328.



GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687—1898. 379

ViLLiERS to Mansell, .... [1802, s. of] (4tli Earl of Jersey) (died s.p.).

(Matoh), [1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 372.

ViLLiEUS aftftr Child, [CliilU before Viliiers ?, 1 Dec. 1819], George, [5th] Earl

of Jersey, 1812 [1819], Vol. XXXI, fol. 894.

Villiers-Stuart, [17 Nov. 1822, tlie Rt. Hon.] Henry [Stuart, 1822], Vol.

XXXIII, fols. 200 and 206. Baron Stuart ue Decies [10 May 1839].

Supporters, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 34.

ViLLlERS, Sir George William Frederick, G.C.B. [19 Oct. 1837] (afterwards Ith

[8tli] Earl of Clarendon). Supporters, [1838] Vol. XLII, fol. 275.

ViLLiERS (late Lawrence), Charles, Rector of Croft, co. York, reputed son of

Thomas Hyde Viliiers, younger hro. of George William Frederick, [4th,

8th] Earl of Clarendon, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 256.

Vincent, . . . ., C.B, Post-Capt., R.N., of Berks., [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 392.

„ . . . ., of Berkeley Square, London, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 443.

Vincent to Sheldon, . . . ., of co. Warw. and Wore, [1828] Vol. XXXVII,
fols. 119 and 157.

ViNER after Ellis, . . . ., of co. Gloiic. and Wore. Quarterly Arras, [1811] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 300.

ViNEY, . . . ., of Hollefield and Maidstone, co. Kent, 1702. (Berry and Burke.)

Virgin, . . . ., of London, and Hope Park, Clarendon, Jamaica, [1810] Vol.

XXVI, fol. 15.

Virginia College of Divinity, 14 May 1694, Vol. IV, fols. 158 and [1699] 284.

Viveash to Baskerville, . . . ., of Wilts., [1838] Vol. XLII, fol. 334.

ViVEASii, . . . ., of Colne, Wilts., and Madras, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 286.

Vivian, . . . ., of the Inner Temple, London ; Penalaway, co. Cornw. ; and

Redland House, co. Glouc, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 240.

Vivian, late Tippet, . . . ., of co. Cornw., [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 246
; [1820]

Vol. XXXII, fol. 55.

Vivian, Maj.-Gen. Sir Richard Hussey, K.C.B. [1815], [Bart., 19 Jan. 1828]

Vol. XXXVII, fol. 10; G.C.B. [1837] Supporters, [1837] Vol. XLII,
fol. 197. (1st Lord [Baron Vivian, 19 Aug. 1841].)

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Robert John [Ilussey], [K.C.B., 1857] [1856] Vol. Lll,

fol. 154. G.C.B. [1871] Supporters, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 46.

Vizard, . . . ., of Dursley, co. Glouc, [1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 420.

VoGUEL, Henry and Frederick, of London, and Westphalia Harford, [1745] Vol.

IX, fol. 140 or 146.

VoWLES, William, of Brislington, co. Somerset, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 82. (Berry's

Suppl.)

VoYCE, Benjamin, of Sudbury, co. Suff., and St. Michael, Cornhill, Loudon,

6 Feb. I72i [1729 ?], Vol. VIII, fol. 47.

Vyse after Howard, Col., of Bucks, and co. Northampton, [1841-1842] Vol.

XLV, fol. 340.

Vyvyan-Robinson ,
of CO. Cornw. and Devon, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 127.

W

Waddell, . . . ., of Walmer, co. Kent ; Chobham Park, co. Surrey ; and
Aberdeen, Scotland, [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 344.

Waddingiiam, John, of Guiting Grange, co. Glonc, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 120.

Waddington, now Ferrand, Thomas, s. of Rev. Joseph, of eo. York and
Nottingham, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 413 {see [Foster's] Yorkshire

Pedigrees).

Waddington, Sykes, of Harworth and Walkeringham, co. Nottingham, [1788]
Vol. XVII, fol. 69.

Waddington to Driffield, William, of Boston Spa, and Bramham, co. York,

[1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 20.

vol. ii, part 2. z
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Waddy, His Honour Judge, Samuel D., of Fitzjolm's Avenue, London, 1896,*

Vol. LXIX, fol. 199; of Newark-on-Trent, co. Nottingham, and [VVaddy]
of Corby, CO. Line., [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 53.

Wade, Matthew, of Dublin and Quebec, Montreal, 2 Dee. 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 330.

(Berry.)

Wade before Gery, . . . ., M.A., of Newark and Bushniead Priory, co.

Nottingham, [1792] Vol. XVllI, fol. 123.

Wade, llev. Hugh, M.A., of Newark-on-Trent, co. Nottingham, and Corby,

CO. Line., [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 53.

Wade before Gkry. Rev. Hugh, of Newark and Bushinead Priory, co. Notting-

ham, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 123.

Wade, Rev , Incumbent of >St. Anne's, Tottington, co. Lane, 1831

[1833], Vol. XL, fol. 25.

„ George Osborne, of Ingelrack, Isle of Man ; Braughing, co. Hertf. ; and
Spang, Christianstadt, Sweden, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 57.

„ Major, C.B., &o., [1813] Vol. XLVII, fol. 53.

Wade to Wade-Daltox, Col., C.B., of Hamilton Wade, co. York, 1880, Vol.

LX, fol. 356. (Berry's Suppl.)

Wade, John, of Gilstou Road, South Kensington, London, [1858] Vol. LIT,

fol. 352.

Wade-Palmer, Fairfax Blomefield, of Holm Park, Sunning, Reading, Berks.

Wade and Palmer qnarterlj', and wife's escutcheon. Palmer and Pym,
1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 267.

Wade (formerly Baselev), . . . ., of Scott's House, Boldon, co. Durham, [1821]
Vol. XXXII, fol. 281.

Wagstafp
,

of Budd Lodge, Norwood, co. Middx., [1856] Vol. LII,
fol. 81.

Wahl, Charles Frederick, of 119, Broadlnirst Gardens, Hampstead, London,
18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Wainwrigiit to Lowten, J. T., of co. Chester, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 137 ;

(Waiuwright, see Smelter), [1796] Vol. XIX. fol. 303.

Waite to Spenlowe, . . . ., of Berks, and co. Surrey, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 74.

Wake, William, of Blandford (Blandford and Wareham, co. Dorset ; Pedington
Grange, co. Northampton) ; Gray's Inn, London ; and Westminster, 1694,
Vol. IV, fols. 162 and 163.

„ William, D.D., of Shapwick, co. Dorset ; Rector, St. James', Westminster,
169+, Vol. IV, fol. 185.

„ William, of Osgathorpe House, Sheffield, co. York, 1888,* Vol. LXIV,
fol. 236.

Wakefield to Pomeroy, .... (minor), of co. Essex, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 305.

„ to Reade, . . . ., of Shipton Court, Shipton Wychwood, co. Oxf., [1868]
Vol. LVII, fol. 45.

Wakeman, [? Sir Ilenry, Bart., 1828], of Hinton Hall, Shropsh., and Perdiswell

Hall, CO. Wore, [1827] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 394.

Walbanke, William, of Eppleby, Kirkbridge, and Whitehouse, co. York, 17 April

1723, Vol. VII, fol. 186.

Walcott, of Winkton, nr. Ringwood, Hanipsh., and Croegh, co. Limerick,
Ireland, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 300.

Walcott-Simpson, . . . ., of Winkton, nr. Ringwood, Hanipsh., and Croegh,
CO. Limerick, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fols. 302 and 304.

Waldegrave-Leslie, [Henrietta Anderson Morshead], Countess of Rothes
[mar. 22 Jan. 1861]. Leslie Arras, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 230.

Waldo before Sibtiiorp, Humphry, M.P., of co. Line. (Match.) Quarterly
Arms, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 11.

Wales, H.R.H. the Princess (Charlotte Augusta of). Exemplification, 16 April
1816. (Her. and Geneal., I, p. 118.)

Waley, late Levi, . . . ., of London, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 251.
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Walford, . . . ., of Ellesmere, Shropsh., [1799] Vol. XX, fol. 391 ; see [1782]
Vol. XV, fol. 2ti.

„ .... (Cakk, his wife), of Loudon, [1845] Vol. XLVIII, fols. 59 and 60.

WALroiiD-GosNALL, . . . ., of Betitley Hall, co. Suff., now of co. Essex, [1817]
Vol. XLVIII, fol. 320.

Waliiouse to LiTTLKTOX, of CO. Staff., [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 68.

Walkkk, Sir Baldwin Wake, K.C.B. [1841], Capt., li.N., Admiral, Turkish Nuvj'.

Allusion to Turkish Order, [1842] Vol. XLVL fol. 104.

Thomas, s. of James, of Bow, co. Middx., descendants of his father, James,
28 Jan. 17l|, Vol. VI, fol. 128 (see Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 53).

Henrv, of Cotton Hall, Milwich, co. Staff., June 1726 [1727] Vol. VII,
fol. 586.

Hezekiali, s. of Hezekiah, of the Middle Temple, London, and Leighton
Buzzard, CO. Bedf., fined for Sheriff' of London, 1748, Vol. IX, fol. 299.

James (Sir James, Bart.), of Springhead, co. York, and Ardwick, Manchester,
CO. Lane, 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 204.

Samuel, of Masborough and Ecclesfield, co. York, 1778, Vol. XIV,
fol. 61.

Walkkk before Cornwall, Frederick, of Sliropsh., [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 342.

Walkei!, . . . ., of Lowestoft, co. Suff'., [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 151.

Walkeij to HuNGEnFOUD, . . . ., of Wilts., [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 121.

„ to Blandy, . . . ., of Berks., [1792] Vol. XVIH, fol. 31.

Walker, . . . ., of Woodstock, co. Oxf., and East Dereham, co. Norf., [1802]
Vol. XXI, fol. 363.

„ William, M.B., of Swinnow Park, co. York (? male issue extinct, see

Elmhirst), 17 Feb. 1807, Vol. XXIV, fol. 169.

, , of Stockerstou, co. Leic, [1810] Vol. XXVL fol. 126.

,, Maj.-Gen. Sir George Towusliend, K.C.B. [1815], Lieut.-Governor of tho

Isle of Grenada [1815], of Bushey, co. Hertf. Allusions, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 294; G.C.B. Supporters, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 161
;

Lieut.-Gen. and Bart. [1835], [1835] Vol. XL, fol. 359.

Walker to Mdsguave, . . . ., nat. sou and dan. of Musgrave, of Borden,
CO. Kent, [1816] Vol. XXIX, fols. 288 and 290.

„ to Wood, . . . ., of the City of London, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 188.

Walker-Hexeage, late Wyld, . . . ., of Speen and Chevelev, Berks., and
Compton House, Wilts., [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 102.

Walker, late Flower, [Henrv], [23 Nov. 1827] (1st s. of Viscount Ashbrook)
(Irish Peer) [afterwards 5lh Viscount], [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 5.

Walker to Flower, [Henrv], [15 July 1847] (1st s. of Viscouut Asiibuook)
(Irish Peer) [5th Viscount], [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 365.

Walker, . . . ., of Eastwood, co. Nottingham, 1834, Vol. XL, fol. 71 [?91] {see

[1887] Vol. LXIV, fol. 94).

Walker-Munko, Edward Lionel [Munro to], of Eastwood Hall, co. Nottingham,

1887, Vol. LXIV, fol. 94 {see [1833] Vol. XL, fol. 71).

Walker, George James Alexander, of Norton Juxta, Kempsey, co. Wore, [1840]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 281.

„ Ann (Spr.), of Halifax, Cliffc Hall, and Crow Nest, co. York, [1842] Vol.

XLVI, fol. 205.

Walker after Sutherland, . . . ., of C'liffe Hall and Crow Nest, co. York,

[1856] Vol. LH, fol. 139.

Walker, John, of Ebor House, Clifton, Bristol, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 153.

„ John Henry, of Marpool Hall, co. Devon, and Packwood, co. Warw., [1856]
Vol. LII, fol. 93.

Walker-Aylesbury, John Henry, of Marpool Hall, co. Devon ; Packwood, co.

Warw. ; Kickmansworlh, co. Hertf. ; and Bromsgrove, co. Wore, [1857]
Vol. LII, fol. 295.

Walker, . . . ., of IliUiield House, Wootton St. Mary, co. Wore, [1870] Vol.

LVII, fob 228.
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Walker after Kf.reich, Henry W., of Durham and co. Nortluimberland, 1877,

Vol. LIX, fol. 308. (Berry's Snppl.)

Walkeh, Leasowe, of Scarborongli, co. York, s. of Ard, of Scarcroft, co. York,

1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 24.

„ Henry Rosenbach, B.A., Camb., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Walkey, . . . ., Rector of Clyst St. Lawrence, co. Devon, [1860] Vol. LIU,
fol. 314.

Walklate, .... See Ray.
Wall, . . . ., of Eckington, co. Wore, and Cleobury Mortimer, Shropsb., [1861]

Vol. LIV, fol. 222.

„ Arthur, of Coed Manr Hall, nr. Conway, Wales (s. of Thomas, of Man-
chester), 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

'

Wallace, . . . ., E.I.C.S., of London and Madras, [1843] Vol. XLVH, fol. 101.

Wallace after Hope, [3 April 1844, the Hon.] Jumcs, of co. Northumberland
(Baron Hopetoun) [2nd s. of the 4th Earl], [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 103.

Waller, . . . ., of Haverbrack, co. Westmorland, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 64.

Waller, late Phipi-s, J. W., of Berks., [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 167.

Waller, Sir Jonathan Watlien, Bart. Alteration of Arms, [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 395.

Waller (formerly Procter), Nicholas, of co. York, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 25.

Waller, William C, of Yorke Hill, Loughton, co. Essex, 1887,' Vol. LXIV,
fol. 96.

Wallington, Edward, of Diirsley and Frampfon-upon-Severn, co. Glouc. (grandson

of Charles). Quarterly Arms, 3 July 1790, Vol. XVII, fol. 246.

Wallis, now Ogle, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1786 ?] Vol. XVI, fol. 201.

Wallis after Bayley, Lieut.-Col , of London, and Plas Newydd, Anglesey,
Wales. Quartering, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 81.

Wallis, late Loft, Alfred Arthur, of co. Line, [1838] Vol. XLH, fol. 271.

Wallis, Gilbert A. F. (s. of Gilbert), of Bathwick, Bath, co. Somerset, 18 . . .,

Vol. LXXL fol

Wallop, [John], [11 June 1720, Baron Wallop and] Viscount Lymington, [John]
[afterwards, 1743, Earl of Portsmouth]. Supporters, [1723] Vol. VII,
fol. 199.

Wallop to Fellowes, [Roy. Lie, 9 Aug. 1794, Newton Wallop], s. of the [2nd]
[afterwards [1853] 4th] Earl of Portssiouth, of Hampsh., 1794, Vol.

XVIII, fol. 379.

„ to WilliAM-PowLETT, . . . ., of Hampsh., and Wales, [1867] Vol. LVI,
fol. 170.

Walls, late Codd, Edward, of co. Line, [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 21.

Wallsey, Sophia, wife of G. H. Fletcher. {See Fletcher.) [1868] Vol.

LVII, fol. 31.

Walmesley, . . . ., Clerk of the House of Lords, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 194.

„ Elizabeth (widow). Quartering for Archer and of Selby ?, [1847] Vol.

XLVIII, ful. 294.

Walmsley, Sir Joshua, Knt. [1840], of Wavertree Hall, Liverpool, and Mayor of

Liverpool, co. Lane, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 302.

Walpole, Lord Walpole [Baron Walpole, 10 June 1723, Sir Robert Walpole
[afterwards 2ud Earl of Orford]. Supporters and qnarteriugs, [1723_
Vol. VII, fol. 217 ; K.B. [1725]. Supporters, [1725] Vol. VII,
fol. 406.

„ Sir Edward, K.B. [1753], [2nd s. of Robert, 1st Earl of Orford].

Supporters, [1753] Vol. IX, fol. 477.

„ Laura, Maria and Charlotte, her children, 8 April 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 92.

„ Baron [of Walterton, 7 June 1756, Horatio Walpole]. Supporters, [1756]
Vol. X, fol. 49.

Walpole after Vade, . . . ., of co. Norf. and Northampton, [1844] Vol. XLVH,
fol. 244.
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[Walkavex, Sir John, Envoy to Amsterdam, in 1718. (Collect. Topog. ct Her.,

VII, 223«.).]

Walrokd, late Dickinson, . . . ., Bart., of co. Devou, [1815] Vol. XLVII,

fol. 363.

Walsh to Porter , of London, and Ireland. (Match), [1783] Vol. XV,
fol. 235.

„ to Benn, of Berks. [? Walsh after Benn, l\ov. Lie, 4 April 1795, John],

[1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 81.

Walsh (Benn), Baron Ormathwaite [16 April 1868, Sir John Walsh, 2nd Bart.].

Supporters, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 350.

Walsh-Freeman, . . . ., of Abbots Langlev, co. Hertf., [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 0.

Walsham before Garbett, Lieut.-Col., Militia, of Kiiill Court, co. Heref.

Quarterly Arms, 1800, Vol. XXI, fol. 22. Another Roy. Lie, 10 May
1837, to descendant, Garl)ett.

Walsingham, Baron, [17 Oct. 1780, Sir William] de Gret [Chief Justice of

Common Pleas]. Supporters, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 255.

Walter to Rolle, Denys, of Hudscott, co. Devon, [1781] Vol. XIV, fol. 328.

Walters to Stockdale, Christopher, of co. York, 1695 [169i], Vol. IV, fol. 187.

Walters, Sir Hugh, Bart., of Greenwich, co. Kent. Quartering, [1796] Vol.

XIX, fol. 239.

Walters to Palliser, vSir Hugh, of Perry Hill, co. Kent, and Castletown,

CO. Wexford, Ireland, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 269.

Walters, of St. Atban, co. Glamorgan, Wales, and Guernsey, [1803]
Vol. XXII, fol. 265.

Walters-Phillipps, . . . ., of Wales, [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 101.

Walthall, late Milnes, Henry W., of Alton Manor, co. Derby, and Trinitv Coll.,

Oxf., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 310.

Walton, Capt., [1811] Vol. XXVL fol. 116.

„ Thomas Todd, of Sunnvside, Lanchester, co. Durham, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 310.

„ William H. Crane, of Preston, co. Lane, 1883,' Vol. LXII, fol. 39.

(Berry's Suppl.)

Walton-Wilson, John William, of Shotley Hall, Shotlev, co. Northumberland,
1880, Vol. LXI, fols. 57 and 61.

Wandesford (-Southwell-) after Butler-Clarke, [Charles Harward, 4th son

of John] Earl of Ormonde (2ud s. s.), of Ireland, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII
fol. HI.

Wandsworth, Baron [19 July 1895] (Stern), of London, 1895. Arms, Vol.
LXVIII, fol. 295 ; Supporters, fol. 297.

Wantage, Baron [23 July 1885, Sir Robert James Lloyd-Lindsay], of Berks.
Supporters, [1885] Vol. LXIII, fol. 130.

Warbcrton after Egerton, . . . ., B. A., of co. Chester. Quarterly Arms, [1815]
Vol. XXIX, fol. 178.

Ward, William, of Houghton Parva, co. Northampton, 31 May 1695, Vol. IV,
fol. 206. [Guillim, p. 229.]

„ John, of Hackney, co. Middx., 8 Sept. 1722, Vol. VII, fol. 100.

„ Richard, of Salhouse and Walcot, co. Norf., 30 Mar. 1775, Vol. XIII, fol. 81.

„ Hannah, widow of John, of .Stramshall, co. Staff., dau. and eo.-h. of Samuel
H.4.WKES, of Ogbourne St. Andrew, Wilts., s. of William Hawkes and
Hannah, sister and co.-h. of Sir Michael Foster, Kt., of Draycot Foliat,

Wilts., 1833-35, Vol. XL, fol

Ward, late Collins, . . . ., of Sandhurst, co. Kent, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 175.

Ward before Errixgton, . . . ., of Preston, co. Northumberland, and Nether
Stowey, CO. Somerset. Quarterly Arms, [1791] Vol. XVIL fol. 310.

Ward to Hamilton, . . . ., of co. SufF.,"[1818] Vol. XXXI, fols. 93, 95 and 97.

Ward-Porter,. . . ., B.A., of Henley-iu-Arden, co. War\y., [1825] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 162.
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Ward to Essington, [William Webb], of co. Warw. [and Wore, 4. Jan. 1828]

Vol. XXXVII, fol. 16.

Ward, Robert, M.P., Uiuler-Sec. Foreign Office, of co. Herlf. ; Cliesham, Bucks.

;

and Woburn Hall, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, ful. Ifio {see Berry's Suppl.).

Ward after "Plumber," Robert, Under-Sec. Foreign OfKcc, of co. Hertf., [1828]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 183.

Ward-Bougiiton-Leigii, . . . ., of co. Northampton and Warw., [1832] Vol.

XXXIX, fols. 63 and 67.

Ward, . . . ., of Head Honse, Stepuov, eo. Middx., and Brighton, co. Sussex,

[1851 ?] Vol. L, fol. 89.

„ William, of Oaklands, Wolverhampton, co. Staff., [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 284.

Warde, Gen. Sir Henry, G.C.B. [1831]. Supporters, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 350 ; Impaled Arms, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. /.

Warde-Aldam, William W., of Fiickley Hall, Clayton-cnm-Frickley, and Hooton
Pagnell, co. York, 1878, Vol. LX, fol. 165.' (Berry's Suppl.)

Wardell, James, of F'inchlcv, co. Middx., and St. Marlin's, Vintry, London,

26 June 1773, Vol. Xll, fol. 259 {sec Berry's Snppl.).

Warden to Sergison, Thomas, of eo. Sussex, 1733, Vol. VIII, fol. 167.

Ware, . . . ., of Hampstead, co. Middx., [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 422 {see

Barns) [same Vol. and fol.].

Ware, late Cumuerlege, . . . ., of co. Middx., [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 330.

Ware, Samuel, M.D. Name and Arms of Ware in lieu of IIibbert. 1837. (Burke.)

„ Henry, Suff. Bishop of Barrow-in-Furness, s. of Martin Ware, of Titford,

CO." Surrey, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 63.

Waring, late Scott, . . . ., of Shropsh. and co. Kent. (Match), [1798] Vol.

XX, fol. 247.

Waring, John (s. of Joseph), of Ilaworth Hall, Rotherham, co. York, [1863]
Vol. LV, fol. 46.

„ Walter (Surgeon), of Tombland, Norwich, co. Norf., 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 124.

Warlow to TuRBERViLL, Capt., R.A., of Wales (Lieut.-Col. Thomas Picton

Warlow), [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 268.

Warner (Lee-), late Woodward, Daniel Henry, of co. Norf., 5 Mar. 1806, Vol.

XXIII, fols. 274 and 27«. (Berry's Ap'px.)

„ (Lee-), late Bagge, William W., 2. Edward, 3. Arthur, 4. Thomas, sons of

Charles Elsden Bagge, M.U., Roy. Lie., 21 May 1814. Quarterly Arms,

[1814] Vol. XXVllI, ful. 124.

Warner, Edward Ilighams, M.P., of Walthamstow, co. Essex, [1859] Vol.

LIII, fol. 60.

Warnes , of Bolwick Hall, Aylsham, co. Norf., [1851] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 433.

Warre, late Butter, Capt., of Berks., [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 401.

Warre after Tyndall, John, of co. Somerset. Quarterly Arms, [1817] Vol.

XXX, fol. 157.

Warren, [Rear-Adm.] Sir Peter, K.B. [1747]. Arms by Ulster King of Arms.
Supporters, [1747] Vol. IX, fol. 209. Certificate, [1748] Vol. IX,
fol. 250.

„ Sir George, K.B. [1761]. Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 336.

,, Susanna, dan. and h. of William, of Stallingthorne, par. of Huutsham,
20 May 1700, Vol. IV, fol. 340.

„ Richard, of Shepperton, co. Middx., and Forest of Dean, co. Glouc, 28 Sept.

or 31 Oct. 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 235. (31 Oct , Berry.)

Warren to Horne, Edmund Thomas, of co. Derby, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 323.

Warren, Rear-Adm. Sir John Borlase, of .Stapleford, co. Nottingham. Arms
and supplement, [7 May 1802] Vol. XXI, fol. 370 ; Crest, fol. 413.

Warren before Bulkeley [20 Sept. 1802], Thomas [James], Lord [Bulkelcy],

of CO. Chester, and Wales. Quarterly Arms, 1802, Vol. XXI, fol. 441.

Warren to Sandys, of co. Cornw. (Match), [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 204.
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Wahuev, ..... of Ottory St. Mary, co. Devon. Escutcheon of pretence for

Hicks, 1823-24, Vol. XXXIV, fol

Waruen, l.ate Lkickstkr [18 Feb. 1832], George [Fleming], 2nd Baron de Tabley,
1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 82. Siipiiorters, fol. 87.

„ late Venables-Veunon [14 Oct. 1837], George John, 5th Baron Vernou,
of CO. Chester, 1837, Vol. XLII, fol. 247.

Warren after Cokbould, [William ?], of co. Norf., [1833] Vol. L, fol. 375.

Warren (Borlase) before Vknables, . . . ., of co. VVarw. (W. J. V. Boklase-
Wakren-Venables-Verxon), [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 414.

Warren, Rev. Samuel, LL.D., Rector of All Souls', Amcoats, Manchester, 1859,

Vol. LIII, fol. 97.

Warren to Wakren-Swettenham, Robert, of co. Chester, 1879, Vol. LX,
fol. 273. (Berry's Suppl.)

Warriner, . . . ., of Couock, Wilts. Match, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 72.

Warrington to Carew, . . . ., of Shropsh., Wales, ami co. Somerset. Arms to

Avife, &c., [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 311.

Warrington, Thomas, of Phillimore Gardens, Kensington, 1882, Vol. LXI,
fol. 257. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Corporation of, co. Lane, [18 Mav] 1897, Vol. LXIX, fol. 281. [Geneal.

Mag.,I, p. 261.]

Warry, Major Thomas, of Wimborne Minster, co. Dorset, 1891,* Vol. LX\ I,

fol. 41.

Warter, John, of the Inner Temple, London, Bar.-at-Law, Assist.-Counsel to the

Admiralty and Navy of Great Britain, of Bridgnorth, Shropsh., 1 Sept.

1714, Vol. VI, fol. 166 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 131 (see Meredyth in the

Landed Gentry).

Wartnaby, . . . ., of Market Harborough and Waltham-on-the-Wolds, co. Leic,

[1870] Vol. LVn, fol. 290.

Warwick and Brooke, Earl of (Greville). Ancient Crest granted 2 April

1760, Vol. X, fol. 223 (see An Historical and Genealogical Account of the

Family of Greville, p. 98).

Warwick, late Bonner, of co. Cumberland and Northumberland, [1791] Vol.

XVII, fol. 434.

Wasdale, . . . ., of Wasdale Head, co. Cumberland, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 277.

Wasey, William, D.phys., of Westminster, and North Walsham, co. Norf., 12 Aug.

172f [1729], Vol. VIII, fol. 41 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 134. (Berry.)

Washbourne, . . . ., of Pytchley, co. Northampton. Quartering to Money-
Kyrle ?, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 197.

Waskett, Sir Francis, K.C.B., of London, and Penlow Hall, co. Essex, to the

descendants of his father, John, 1818, Vol. XXX, fol. 363.

Waskett before Myeks, Sir F., of Loudon, Moukstowu and Marlesfield, co. Dublin,

Ireland. Quarterly Arms, 1818, Vol. XXX, fol. 365.

[Wastdale, John, of St. Martin-in-the-Fields, co. Middx., and City of Carlisle,

Dr. of Physick, only issue of James, late of Kirk Oswald, co. Cumberland,
3rd s. of Nicholas, and to the descendants of his grandfather, Nicholas

Wastdale, 27 June 1803.]

Waterfall, Rev. George H., of Totley, Dore, co. Derbv, Rector of Tollard Royal,

Salisbury, Wilts., 1882,' Vol. LXI, fol. 313. (Berry's Suppl.)

Waterfielp, Thomas, D.Med., F.R.C.P., of Daventry, co. Northampton, (Ch. Coll.,

Camb.), [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 92.

Waterhouse, John, F.R.S., of Well Head, Halifax, co. York, 1872, Vol. LVIII,
fol. 119.

Waterhouse after Doherty, Capt. Daniel Henry, of Well Head and Hope Hall,

CO. York, 1872, Vol. LVIII, fol. 125.

Waterlow, [Sir Sidney Iledley, Knt., 3 Aug. 1867], Bart. [? 1873], of

Huntingdon Lodge, Camberwell, co. Surrey, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 136.

„ Alfred James, of Great Boods, Reigate, co. Surrey, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 124.

(Berry's Suppl.)
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Waters, . . . ., of Brook House, Holy Cross, and St. Giles, Shrewsbury, Shropsh.,

[1873] Vol. LVlir, foi. 220.

Wathkn, Samuel, Knt. [1803], of co. Glouc, High Sheriff, co. Glouc, [1804 ?]

Vol. XXII, fol. 311.

Wathen to Baghott, .... Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 381.

Watkin to Price, . . . ., of Wales, [1777] Vol. XIV, fol. 10.

Watkin, Sir Edward, Bart. [12 May 1880], of co. Chester, 1880," Vol. LXI, fol. 1.

„ Thomas Morgan Joseph, Portcullis Pursuivant of Arms. [No reference,

1894 resumed by Roy. Lie. paternal surname of Watkin.]

Watkins, [John Gregory ?], of Ombersley, co. Wore, [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 154.

Watkins to Grifeith, .... (mioors), of Shropsh., and Wales, [1842 ?] Vol.

XLV, fol. 343.

Watkins before Rice, George, of Llwyn-y-brain, co. Carmarthen, Wales, 1865

[1866], Vol. LVI, fol. 89.

Watkinson, Christopher, Mayor of Leeds, co. York, and of Hamburg, 8 July

1725, Vol. Yll, fol. 289.

Watlington after Perrv, . . . ., of co. Essex and Hertf., [1849] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 141.

„ after Hooper, John, of Reading [? Berks.], [1852] Vol. L, fol. 223.

Watney, Daniel, of Wandsworth, Clapliam and Mitcham, co. Surrey. Quartering

Galpin, 1882 [1833], Vol. XXXIX, fol. 290; [1870] Vol. LVII,
fol. 216. (Crisp, I, p. 109.)

Watson, Jouatban, of St. James', Westminster, J. P., of Hampsh. (s. of John, of

Stone Raze, nr. Carlisle, co. Cumberland), 16 Dec. 1720, Vol. VII, fob 41 ;

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 135.

Watson-Wentworth, [Sir Thomas, K.B.], Baron Malton [28 May 1728].

Supporters, 1728, Vol. VIII, fol. 7^.

Watson, [Lewis Monson], Baron Sondes [2nd son of the 1st Baron] [assumed

the name of Watson]. Supporters, 1760, Vol. X, fol. 242.

„ John, s. of James, of Brookhill, co. Antrim, Ireland, 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 199.

(Berry.)

Watson, late Wood, William, Henry (and Uncle George), of Holerood and Old

Malton Abbey, co. York. (Match), [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 273.

„ late Baker, Richard, of Malton Abbey, co. York, [1818?] Vol. XXX,
fol. 310.

„ late Wood, John Webster, of Guillard's Oak, Midhurst, co. Sussex, and

Holly Hall, Old Malton Abbey, co. York, [1839] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 157.

„ late Newton, William, of co. York, [1839] Vol. XLIV, fol. 180.

Watson, Brook, of Kingston-upon-Hull, co. York, and East Sheen, co. Surrey

(Barls.), [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 363.

Watson to Bullock, . . . ., Mnjor of Militia, of co. Essex, [1810] Vol. XXV,
fol. 328.

Watson before Taylor, . . . ., of Wilts. Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 93.

Watson to Milles, George John, 2nd s. of Baron Sondes (became 4th Baron),

of CO. Kent and Norf., 1820, Vol. XXXII, fol. 257.

„ to Farsyde, George James, of the Middle Temple, London, and co. York,

[1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 105.

Watson-Samwell, . . . ., of Upton, co. Northampton, [1831] Vol. XXXVIII,
fol. 284.

Watson, Lieut.-Gen. Sir James, K.C.B. [1839], of Windover, Bucks., [1840]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 285.

„ . . . ., of Beestou, co. Nottingham, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 173.

Watson, late Brough, Robert, of co. York, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 40.

Watson, Thomas, M.D., of Thorpe, co. Essex, President of the Coll. of Physicians,

Bart. [27 June 1866], [1866] Vol. LVI, fols. 121 and 126* [.'].
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Watson, John, of BowJoii, eo. Chester, and Kuhlermiuster, co. VVorc. [? and]

(Tliomas Clenians Watson, of Holland Park, London), s. of John, s. of

Joseph, s. of Jolin, and to descendants of his imcle Richard, deed. 1876,

Vol. LIX, fol. 292. (Berry's Snppl.)

„ William, Lord of Appeal. Arms, Lyon Register. [Baron Watson, of

Thankerton, co. Lanark, and Edinbnrgh, Scotland, 28 April 1880, Life

Peer, extinct 1899.] Snpporters, 1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 49.

„ John William, of Eccleslon Square, London (father of the next), 1889,"

Vol. LXV, fol. 51.

Watsox-Aumstuong, W. H. A. F., of Craigside, Rothbnrv, co. Northumljerland

(son of John William), 1889, Vol. LXV, fol. 123.

Watson, Sir H. E.. of Shirecliffe Hall, Sheffield, co. York, 1882,* Vol. LXI,
fol. 253. (Berry's Snppl.)

Watson'-Coplet, Sir Charles, Bart, (died s.p.m. 6 April 1888), [12 Mar.] 188^,

[1888] Vol. LXIV, fol. 1G3.

Watson, James, of 2, Whitehall Court, London, and Rouen, France, 1893, Vol.

LXVII, fol. 119.

Watt, . . . ., F.R.S., of Heathfield, Handsworth, co. Staff., and Aston Hall,

CO. Warw., [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 113.

Watt after Gibson, James, of Doldanlod, Llanvre, co. Radnor, Wales, [1856]

Vol. LIl, fol. 129. (Berry's Snppl.)

Watt-Ormsby, of Clieltenham, co. Glouc. ; Bath, co. Somerset; and

Dublin, [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. -10.

Watt, Richard, Capt., Dragoon Guards, of Bishop Burton, co. York, and Speko

Hall and Childwall, co. Lane, [1856] Vol. Lll, f.d. 109.

Watts, . . . ., of Gower Street, London, and Moiuson, liis wife, of Newcastle-

upon-Tvne, co. Northumberland, 1800-1802, Vol. XXI, fol

Watts before Russell, . . . ., of co. Staff. Quarterly Arms, [1817] Vol. XXX,
fol. 143.

Watts-Russell (formerly Birch), Arthur Egerton, of Biggin Hall, Oundle,

CO. Northampton. Exemplification, Watts aud Birch, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 190.

Watts, . . . ., F.S.A., a Gent.-at-Arms, of London (? Francis, of Vincent Square,

Westminster), [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 44.

„ Sir James, Knt. [30 June 1857, Mayor of Manchester], of Abney Hall,

Cheadle, eo. Chester, [1853 ?] Vol.L, fol. 302.

„ W. II., of Elm Hall, Wavertree, Liverpool, co. Lane, 1894, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 302.

Waudby, William, Lieut., Leinster Regt., s. of Major Sidney James Waudby,
Bombay Native Infantry, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 221.

Waveney, Baron [10 April 'l873, Sir Rubert Alexando Shafto] (Adair),

[2nd Bart.], of co. Suff. Supporters, [1873] Vol. LVIII, fol. 242.

Way, . . . ., of Thame, co. Oxf., [1804 ?] Vol. XXII, fol. 326.

Wayet after Sisson, of co. Line., [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 10.

Waymoutii, Henry, of Parker's Well, St. Leonard, co. Devon, 2 July 1799,

Vol. XX, fol. 330 {see Berry's Snppl.).

Wayne, William, of Duffield, co. Derby, aud Warslow, co. Staff., 1782, Vol. XV,
fol. 81.

Wayne, late Rockliffe, . . . ., of co. York, 1808, Vol. XXIV, fol. 370.

„ late Harrison, . . . ., of co. York, 1808, Vol. XXV, fol. 49.

Wearing, J. W., of Lancaster, 1895,* Vol. LXVII I, fol. 292.

Weaver, James, of Worcester, [1857] Vol. LIT, fol. 261.

Webb, Benjamin, of Bucklebury, Berks., 1766, Vol. XI, fol. 190. (Berry.)

Webb, late Saunders, James, of co. Dorset, and London, [1797] Vol. XIX,
fol. 414.

Webb, John, of co. Dorset, and London, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 416.

„ Frederick, of co. Dorset, and London, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 418.

„ . . . ., of Bath, CO. Somerset, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 143.

vol. II, PART 2. A A
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Webb before Edge, ..... of co. Nottingham, [1803] Vol. XXII, fols. 258

.and 260.

Webb to Cranmer, Ann, of co. Essex. (M.atch), [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 287.

Webb, Daniel, of Garnstone, co. Heref., [1845 ?] Vol. XLVII, fol. 354.

Webb-Peploe, Daniel, [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 389.

„ -Peploe, Jobu Birch, Vicar of Weobley, co. Hereford, [1866] Vol. LVI,
fol. 132.

Webb, late Capt., J.P., D.L., of The Berrow, co. Wore, and Ledbury,

CO. Hereford, [1861 ?J Vol. LIV, fol. 90.

„ of The Honn;h, Castle Church and Haselonr, co. Staff., and for

HouTON, his wife, [1861] Vol. LIV, fols. 162 and 163.

„ Capt. Charles Boyer (s. of Col. Charles John), of Elford House, Tamworth,

CO. Staff., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Webbe before Weston, . . . ., of Sarnsfield Court, co. Heref. Quarterly Arms,

[1782] Vol. XV, fol. 60.

Webbe, late Francklyn, . . . ., of co. Kent and Oxf., [1852] Vol. L, fol. 106.

Webber to S.mith, Capt., of London, [1804] Vol. XXII, fol. 434.

„ to Os.MOND (minor), natural s. of Peard Osmond, of co. Devon [1807]
Vol. XXIV, fol. 244.

Webber, Georgiana, of Weston-super-Mare, co. Somerset, dan. of Edward
[A. Webber], Rector of Batbialton, co. Somerset, to his two sons and

others, 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 28.

Webber-Gardi.ver, Lieut. -Col. John, of Dinant, Brittany (Capt., oth Dragoon

Guards, 1880), 1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 14.

Weblev, [William Henry], Capt., K.N., of The Mead, Tyddenham, co. Glouc.

Quarterly Arms, 1808-10] Vol. XXV, fol

Webley before Parry, William Henry, C.B., Post-Capt., R.N., of Noyadd,

00. Cardigan, Wales. Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 198.

Webley-Parry-Pryse, E. J., of Noyadd, Trefawr, co. Cardigan, Wales, 1893,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 129.

Webster, Sir Thomas, Bart., 10 Nov. 1720, Vol. VII, fol. 30.

Webster, late Wedderburn, . . . ., of Scotland, [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 196.

„ late Graham, . . . ., of Meathie and Balmure, co. Forfar, Scotland, [1816]
Vol. XXX, fol. 65.

Weddell, late Robinson, [Thomas Philip, 3rd] Baron Grantham, of co. York,

[7 May 1803], Vol. XXII, fol. 234.

Wedderburn, [Alexander], Baron Loughborough [14 June 1780], [Lord Chief

Justice Common Pleas]. Supporters, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 225.

Wedderburn to Webster, . . . ., of Scotland, [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 196.

„ to CoLViLE, Alex, ? Andrew, of Scotland, [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 151.

Weuderhurn, heretofore Graham, . . . ., of Scotland, [1829] Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 348.

Weekes, .... (see Timpson), of Kilkenny, Ireland, [1767] Vol. XI, fol. 260.

Weeley, hate March, . . . ., of co. Essex, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 317.

Wegg-Prosser, late Haggett, Francis Richard, of co. Oxf., and Wales, 1849,

Vol. XLIX, fol. 200.

Weik, John, [of St. Anne's, Soho], London, [a Lieut., 43rd Regt. of Foot],

s. of Alexander, of Monaghan, Devenish, co. Fermanagh, Ireland,

[24 April] May, 1779, (certified). Vol. XIV, fol. 133 [see Grazebrook,

Her. of Wore, p. 615].

Weiss, Henry Ravensbury, of Edgbaston, Birmingham, co. Warw., 1888, Vol.

LXIV, fol. 280.

Welbank , of Cowton, co. York, and London, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 396.

Welby-Gregory, [Sir Glynne Earle, 3rd] Bart., of co. Line. [Roy. Lie, 5 July

1861.] Quarterly Arras, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 178.

Welby after Gregory , of co. Line, [1875] Vol. LIX, fol. 163.

Welby before Gkegory, . . . ., of co. Line, [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 178.



GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687—1898. 389

Welby, Baron [Sir Reginald Earle Welby, G.C.B., &c.]. Snpporters, 1894,

Vol. LXVIII, fol 85.

Welch,. . . ., of Brunswick Square, Brigliton, co. Sussex, 1861, Vol. LIV, fol. 94.

Welch-Tuorxton, 1. Alfred Bedweil ; 2. Henry Samuel; of Springfield, co.

Sussex, 18fj], Vol. XIV [LIV], fol. 116.

Welchman, John, C.B., Col., Bengal S.C., 13 Aug. 1858, Vol. LIII, fol. 2.

„ George (s. of William), of CiiUompton, co. Devon, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 227.

„ William (s. of William Longman Welchman), of Upwell, Wisbech, co,

Camb., 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 170.

Weld before Forrester, . . . ., M.P., of Shropsh. Quarterly Arms, [1811]
Vol. XXVI, fol. 37.).

Weld, Samuel (s. of William), of Twickenham, co. Middx., and Kiuuerton-in-

Hawarden, co. Flint, Wales, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 116.

Weld-Blundell, . . . ., of Lulworth, co. Dorset, and Ince Bhmdell, co. Lane,
[1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 278.

Weld, Sir F. A., G.C.B. [G.C.M.G., 6 June 188.5], of Lulworth, co. Dorset

(died 1891). Snpporters, [1885] Vol. LXIIl. fol. 95.

Weldon, William Henry, Norroy King of Arms, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 241.

(Crisp, III, p. 40.) l_Sec Crisp, XVI, Additions and Corrections, p. xlviii.]

Welfit, of Mauby, co. Line, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 318.

Welfitt, late Need, . . ., of co. Nottingham, [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 141.

Wellbelovei) to .Scott, Robert, of co. Staff, and Stourbridge, co. Wore, [1830]
Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 98.

Welldale to Kn-ollys, of Berks., [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 335.

Weller, Jane, dau. [and sole h.] of John Badger Weller, and wife of Sir Thomas
Spencer Wilson, [6th] Bart., 1785-8 [1788], Vol. XVI, fol. 333.

„ Rev. James, D.D., of East Clandon and Guildford (St. Mary), co. Surrey,

29 April 1803, Vol. XXII, fol. 140.

Welleslky, Marquis, 1790 [2 Dec. 1799, Richard Cowley-Wellesley]. Alterations,

Supporters, Augmentation, [1804?] Vol. XXII, fols. 333 and 335
; [1815]

Vol. XXIX, fol. 30.

„ Marquis, K.G. [Richard]. Additional Crest, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fols. 382

and 384.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Arthur, K.B. [1804-5]. Supporters, [1806] Vol. XXIII,
fol. 337. [Afterwards Duke of Wellington, sce.'\

„ [The Rt. Hon.] Sir Hcury, K.B. [10 Mar. 1912], Amb. in Spain.

Supporters, 15 May 1812 [1811], Vol. XXVII, fol. 3 [?].

„ Sir Henrv, now Baron Cowley [Baron, 1828]. Supporters, [1830] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 157.

Wellesley after Long, Pole and Tylxey [14 Jan. 1812, William, 4th Earl of

Mornington]. Quarterly Arms, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 178.

Wellesley, . . . ., wife of Littleton, reputed dan. of Marquis of Wellesley,

[1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 261.

Wellington, Marquis of, Lieut.-Gen. Arthur, K.B. Angmentalion, [1812'

Vol. XXVII, fol. 207; [1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 112; K.G. [1813"

and Duke [1814] ; Supporters, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 290 [? wrong
reference, he died 14 Sept. 1852].

Wells , of Bickley and Redleaf, co. Kent, [1811] Vol. XXVII, fol. 48.

„ Adm. Sir John, G.C.B. [1834], of Butler's Green, co. Sussex, [1821]

Vol. XXXII, fol. 291. ? Supporters, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 274.

„ Rev. Samuel, Rector of Portlemouth, co. Devon, of East Lillington, co.

Devon, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 249 (see Fortescne, of Winston, in

Landed Gentrv).

„ W.arwick [? Warrick Walter], M.R.C.S., Assistant Surgeon B.C.S., of

Miuehead, co. Somerset, [1852] Vol. L, fol. 221 [see Burke].

„ . . . ., of Kupon Hall, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 418.

Wells-Dymoke, . . . ., of Berks., [1867 ?] Vol. LVI, fol. 184.

Wells, Edward, of Walliugford, Berks., 1890,' Vol. LXV, fol. 269.
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Wells, Sir Spencer, Bart., of London, 1883,* Vol. LXII, fol. 79.

Welman, . . . ., of PoimJisford, co. Somerset. (See Hawker.) [1836], Vol.

XLI, fol. 275. (Crisp, III, p. 33.)

Welsh, late Williams, . . . ., Sea Captain, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 176.

Wendy, .... (see Whish), of co. Caml.. Jlatcb, [1776] Vol. XIII, fol. 243.

Wenlet, James Adams, of Glasgow, and Java, and bis brother Robert Mark, of

Cbelmsford, co. Essex, 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 42.

Wenlock, Baron [13 May 1839] (Thompson), of Sbropsh. Supporters, [1839]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 19.

„ Baron (Lattlet before Thompson) [1 June 1839], of Sliropsh., [1839] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 25.

Wenlock to Mytton (Spr.), illeg., of C'leobnry, North Mortimer, Shropsh.,

[1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 44.

Wenman, Baroness [3 June 1834] ([Sophia Elizabeth] Wykeiiam), of co. Oxf.,

[1834] Vol. XL, fol. 177.

Wenslevdale, Baron [23 July 1856] (Pakke), of co. Westmorland, [1856] Vol.

LI, fol. 442. Supporters, fol. 444.

Wentwortii, Sir Thomas Watson-, K.B. [1725] [afterwards 1st Marquess of

Rockingham]. Supporters, [1725] Vol. VII, fol. 496.

„ Watson-, Thomas, Lord Wentwortii [?]. Supporters, 1728 [1741], Vol. IX,
fol. 38. [Baron Malton, 28 May 1 728, Vol. VIII, fol. 7''. (^'ee Malton.).]

„ . . . ., of WooUey, co. York. (See Hinckliffe.) [1741 ?] Vol. IX, fol. 38.

Wentwortii, late Armytage, Godfrey Wentworlh, of Woolley, co. York, [1788]
Vol. XVII, fol.llll.

Wentworth, John, Lieut.-Gov. of Nova Scotia [1792, afterwards Bart.,

16 May 1795], [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 115; (see 16..., Vol. II,

fol. 328.

Wentwortii after Vernon, Frederick William Thomas (minor), of co. Staff.

Quarterly Arms, [1804] Vol. XXIII, fol. 77.

Wentworth to Blackett, Sir Thomas, of co. York, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 392.

[? Reference to Sir Thomas Wentworth, afterwards, 1777, Blackett,

Bart., d. unmar. 10 July 1792. G.E.C. Complete Baronetage.]

Wentworth, Diana, nat. dau. of Sir Thomas, and wife of Beaumont, of co. York,

[1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 392 [see Beaumont].
„ William, Earl Fitzwilliam, of co. York, 1807 [Wentworth before Fitzwilliam,

Roy. Lie, 7 Dec. 1807, this would be Vol. XXIV, fol. 297 ?], Vol. XXVI,
fol. 296 [would be 1811].

Wentworth-Fitzwilliam, Charles William, Earl Fitzwilliam, of co. York.
[Roy. Lie, 20 Aug. 1856, confirmation of the name of Wentworth before

Fitzwilliam.] 1856, Vol. LII, fol. 70.

Wentwortii, Viscount, of VVellisborough, co. Leic, and Nettlestead, co. Sufi.,

[1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 1.

Wentworth to Stanley, Sidney, of co. C'amb., [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 66.

West, Charles, Dr. Phys., of Iver, Bucks., and St. Margaret's, Westminster,

15 April 1732, Vol. VIII, fol. 130 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 63.

„ James, of Alscot, co. Warw. [co. Glouc. ?], 12 Dec. 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 334,

(Crisp, VI, p. 54, and Berry.)

West after Sackville, [George John], [Roy. Lie., 30 Nov. 1843 ; 5th] Earl

De la Warr, of CO. Sussex. [Arms, quarterly West and Sackville.]

[1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 403.

West, [Elizabeth], Baroness Buckhurst [27 April 1864] [widow of the last-

named]. Supporters, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 184.

„ (Sackville-) to Sackville only, [Reginald Windsor], [2ud] Baron Buck-
hurst, [1871] Vol. LVII, fol."330. Supporters, [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 288.

Westbury, Baron [1861] (Bethell), of Wilts. [Lord Chancellor], [1861] Vol.

LIV, fol. 170. Supporters, fol. 172.

Westerman , of Castle Grove, Sandall Magna, co. York, [1849] Vol.

XLIX, fol. 168.
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Western', Baron [1833, Charles Callis Western], of Riveuhall, co. Essex, [1833]
Vol. XXXIX, fol. 264.

Wksthead, Josbua Proctor (and Cuappel, liis wife), of York House, Man-
chester, ami Ulverston, co. Lane, [184i or 1845] Vol. XLVIl, fols. 338

and 339.

Westhead after Brown [31 Jan. 1850], Joshua Proctor, M.P., of Manchester;

Loudon ; and Lea Castle, Wolverlev, co. Wore, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 281.

Westmacott, Sir Richard, R.A., of South AuJIey Street, London, [1829] Vol.

XXXVIl, fol. 370.

Westminster, Marquis of. Augmentation, Westminster Arms, 27 Jan. 1832,

Vol. XXXIX, fol. 1.

„ [Citv of, Rot. Lie, 6 Nov. 1901 : Re-grant, 6 Feb. 1902 ; Crest, 24 Oct.

1902 ; Supporters, 27 Oct. 1902. (Geneal. Mag., VIII, pp. 30 and 3L)].

Weston, Stephen, Bp. of Exeter, 14 May 1725, Vol. VII, fol. 298.

Westox after Webbe, John, of co. Hereford, [1782] Vol. XV, fol. 60.

Weston (-West), . . . ., of Conntesbnrv, co. Devon, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 273.

Weston, Sir Joseph D., Mayor of Bristol, of Dorset House, Clifton, Bristol,

1883,* Vol. LXII, fol". 147. (Berry's Suppl.)

Wetenhall to MainWARING, . . . ., of co. Chester, [1797] Vol. XIX, fol. 404.

Wetenhall, late Tomkinson, Edward, of co. Chester, 31 Mar. 1800, Vol. XX,
fol. 445 ; 1800, Vol. XXI, fol. 3.

Wetiiered, Thomas (and Sarah B.\dger), of Marlow, Bucks., [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 247.

Wetherell to Fam'sitt, . . . ., of Drewton, Huusley, par. of Rowley, co. York,

[1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 242.

Wetherill, . . . ., of Peckham, co. Surrey, [1821] Vol. XXXII, fol. 337.

Wethey, . . . ., of Honiton, co. Devon, [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 252.

Whadcock, Humphrey, of Buckley Place, co. Warw., 1699, Vol. IV, fol. 291 (of

Curley-Piddocke), [1730 ?] Vol. VIII. fol. 73''.

Whale, Maj. John, Kut. [4 Jan. 1829, of North Down House, co. Kent], of

Margate, co. Kent, [1829] Vol. XXXVIl, fol. 245.

Whalley before Gardiner [Roy. Lie, 11 Nov. 1779], John [Whalley], of co.

Lane, [1779] Vol. XIV, fol. 181.

Whalley to Smytiie-Gardiner, [18 Nov. 1797, James Whalley, 2ud] Bart.

Quarterly Arras, [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 112.

Whalley-Tooker, Hyde S., of Norton Hall and Hinton House, co. Somerset,

1836, Vol. XLH, fols. 21 and 34.

Whakncliffe, Baron [12 July 1826], Mackenzie after Stuart-Wortley-
[17 June 1826]. Quarterly and Supporters, [1826] Vol. XXXVI,
fols. 37 and 41. Mackenzie quartering, 1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 87.

[Edward, 3rd Baron and then Earl of WharnelifEe, took, by Roy. Lie,

18 Oct. 1880, the name of Montague in addition to and before Stuart-

Wortley-Mackenzie.]
Wharton, late Stevenson, John Hall, of co. York, 1788, Vol. XVI, fol. 405.

„ late Hall, William, of co. York, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 342.

„ late Hall, Maj.-Gen. James, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 344 (died s.p.).

Wiiately to Halsey, . . . ., of co. Hertf., [1805] Vol XXIII, fol. 190.

„ to Pyddoke, . . . ., M.A., of CO. Glouc. and Staff., [1847] Vol. XLVIII,

fol. 375.

Wheatley, Maj.-Gen. Sir Heurv, G.C.H. [1834], Keeper of the Privy Purse, of

Erith, CO. Kent, [1847 ?] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 248.

Wheble, . . . ., of Winchester, Harapsh., and Kensington, co. Middx., [1790]
Vol. XVII, fol. 278.

Wheeler, . . . ., of Piggotts, co. Hertf., and Gloucester Place, London, [1820]
Vol. XXXII, fol. 225.

Wheeler to Rat, Herbert Reginald (minor), of Hyde Park Gardens, Loudon,

4 June 1864, Vol. LV, fol. 190.
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Wheeler, Rev. W. C, of Ridgeway Gardens, Wimbledon, co. Surrey, and

Soiithborougb, Tunbridge Wells, co. Kent, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 316.

Wheelton, Jobu, of Myddletou Square, London, and Manchester, [1839] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 81 {see Burke).

Wheelwright, . . . ., son of Hoyle, of Heatbfield, Halifax, co. York, [1860]
Vol. LIJI, fol. 354.

„ Josepb, of Neviil Park, Tunbridge Wells, co. Kent, 1891, Vol. LXVI,
fol. 82.

Whelan, .... (and Neep, bis wife), of Harcndon House, Tenterden, co. Kent,

[1840] Vol. XLIV, fols. 264 and 265.

Wheler, late Medhdest, . . . ., of co. Kent and York, [1843] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 14.

Whewell, William, B.D., of Lancaster and Master, Trinity Coll., Camb., [1842 ?]

Vol. XLV, fol. 351.

,, Thomas, of Wvvillstead, Langho, Billington, co. Lane, (and Sussex ?),

1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 156.

WniELDON, . . . ., of Colon Hall and Fenton Hall, co. Staff., and .Springfield

House, Bedworib, co. Warw., [1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 29.

Whinneray, Edward (4th s. of James), of Iloylake, co. Chester, 18 . . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

Whinyates, Maj.-Gen. F. William, of Cbelteuham, co. Glouc, [1873] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 250.

Whish, Martin, of Westminster, and co. Camb., 25 Nov. 1776, Vol. XIII,

fol. 243.

Whiston, Sarah, dau of John. See Conant.
Whitaker, Joseph, of Hedley Hall, Harwortb, co. Nottingham ; West Ardsley,

CO. York ; and Palermo, Italy, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 350.

„ ..... of Royle Sands, Rochdale, co. Lane., [1871] Vol. LVII, fol. 304.

Whitburn, C. J. Soper, of Shirlev Lodge, Clapbam, co. Siirrev, and Addington

Park, West Mailing, co. Kent, 1884,** Vol. LXII, iol. 208. (Berry's

Suppl.)

AYniTE John, s. of John, of Romscy and Ilnrsley, Hampsh., 1750, Vol. IX,
fol. 360. (Berry.)

White to Thomas (formerly Thomas ?) , of Chichester, co. Sussex, [1777 ?]

Vol. XIV, fol. 12.

White, .... (Marsh, wife of), of Erasted, co. Kent, and Brigbtwell, co. Oxf.

Quartering with Dymock, and escutcheon of pretence, [1786] Vol. XVI,
fol. 119.

White before Jervis , of co. Staff., and Ireland. Quarterly Arms, [1793]
Vol. XVIII, fol. 279.

AVhite, Thomas Woolaston, Bart., of Tuxford, co. Nottingham, and Wallingwells,

CO. York. Quartering, and Blagg impalement, [1804] Vol. XXII,
fol. 380.

„ Richard Samuel, of Lincoln's Inn, London, s. of Richard, deed., and to

Haggis, &c., [1796 ?] Vol. XIX, fol. 342.

, , of Loudon, and Duckworth Plantations, co. Surrey, in Jamaica,

[1809 ?] Vol. XXV, fol. 69.

White before Williams, . . . ., of Duckworth Plantations, co. Surrey, in Jamaica,

[1809?] Vol. XXV, fol. 72.

White , of Sutton Hall, co. Chester, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 84.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir Henry, K.C.B. [7 April, 1815], E.I.C.S., [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 391.

„ Vice-Adm. Sir John Chambers, K.C.B. [29 June 1841], [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 227.

„ John, of Lime Street, Loudon, and Leightou Buzzard, co. Bedf., [1839]
Vol. XLIV, fol. 152.

,, Charles Scarborow, of Montagu Place, London, [1821] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 271.
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White after Scarborow, C. S., of Montagu Place, LouJou, [1837] Vol. XLII,

fol. 163.

White, late Driver, Samuel White ?, of Godalming, co. Surrey, 1835, Vol. XL,
fol. 389.

White, John Ludford, F.R.C.S., of Wales, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 298.

White-Popham, Francis, of Ilampsh., [1853 ?] Vol. L, fol. 271.

White, [Henry], Baron Anxaly [19 Aug. 1863], of Ireland. Supporters, [1863]

Vol. LV, fol. 128.

„ . . . ., of Swausconibe and Blackhall, co. Kent, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 280.

White-Thomson, Col. R. T., of Broomford Manor, Exbourne, co. Devon, 1891,

Vol. LXVIII, fol. 5.

Whiteford, Joseph, J. P., of Plymouth, co. Devon, grandson of Joseph, confirmed

31 Mar. 1840, Vol. XLIV, fol {see Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., II,

p. 265).

Whitehead, Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.C.B. [20 July 1838, E.I.C.S.], of

Uplands, co. Lane, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 215.

„ (Taylor-), Smith, of co. Derby, [1873] Vol. LVIII, fol. 200. (Berry's

Suppl.)

„ Sir James. Bart. [1889], of co. Kent, 1888, Vol. LXIV, fol. 212.

Whitehcrst, Rev. Thomas, of Icklefield, co. Hertf., [1778] Vol. XIV, fol. 37.

Whitelock to Hughes, . . . ., of co. Hertf. Match, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 95.

Whitfeld, late Clarke, Lancelot Clarke ?, of Emanuel Coll., Camb., and co.

Hertford and Wilts., [1811] Vol. XXVIIl, fol. 105.

Whitgreave, George Thomas, of Moselev Court, co. Staff. Augmentation,

1838, Vol. XLII, fol. 312.

Whitle, Lieut.-Col. Robert, of Whalley Abbey, co. Lane, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 397.

Whitley-Ddndas, late Deans, . . . ., Capt., R.N., of Berks., Wales, and

Scotland. Quarterlv Arms, [1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 438.

Whitley to Rodbard, ...'., [1813] Vol. XLVH, fols. 162 and 163.

Whitlock, Maj.-Gen. Sir George Cornish, K.C.B. [1859], [1863] Vol. LV,
fol. 110.

Whitlow, .... (see Greaves-Banning). [1865] Vol. LVI, fol. 48.

Wiiitmarsh, . . . ., of Trull, co. Somerset, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 403.

Whitmore, Sir Thomas, K.B. [28 May 1744], of Aplev, Shropsh., [1744 ?]

Vol. IX, fol. 116.

„ William and Martin, of Epsom, co. Surrey. (Match), [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 276. (Match, Tooting, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 111.)

Whitmore-Jones , of Chastleton, co. Oxf., [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 346.

Whitmore (Wolryche-), late Laing, Rev. Francis Henry, M.A., of Shropsh.

and CO. Glouc, 1864, Vol. LV, fol. 270.

Whitshed, Adm. Sir James Hawkins [K.C.B. 1815, G.C.B. 1830], Bart. [1834],

of CO. Wicklow and Dublin, Ireland. Supporters, [1834] Vol. XL,
fol. 197, and to descend with the Baronetcy, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 208.

Whittaker, Robert, of Prospect Hill, Walton-le-Dale, co. Lane, 1890, Vol. LXV,
fol. 299.

„ John, of Leyland, Preston, co. Lane, and wife Margaret, dau. of John Ash-
worth, of Rosehill, Bolton-le-Moors, co. Lane, 1897, Vol. LXX, fol. 32.

Whittal, Charlton, of Smyrna and Constantinople, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 377.

Whitting, ..... of Manea and Thornev, Isle of Ely, co. Camb., [1843] Vol.

XLVII, fol. 149.

, , of Sandcroft and Uphill, co. Somerset, [1858] Vol. LIII, fol. 38.

Whittingham, Col. Samuel Ford, Knt. [1815], of Wales, [1815] Vol. XXVIIl,
fol. 433. (Berry.)

„ Rev. Samuel, D.D., of Polton, co. Bedf., Fellow of Clare Coll., Oxf., [1833]

Vol. XL, fol. 37.

Whittingstall after Fearnley, . . . ., of Watford, co. Hertf., [1825] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 168.
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Whittle, Elizabeth, Lady Fox, of co. Lane, 13 Sept. 1688, Vol. IV, fol. 15.

„ Elizabeth, Laily Fox, of co. Lane, (altered) [? confinued] 24 May 1694, Vol.

IV, fol. 164. Match, fol. 165. (Berry.)

WlllTWORTii, Sir Charles, Iv.B. [1793] (Ambassador to Eussia) [afterwards

Earl Whitworth, died i^.p.]. Supporters, [1795] Vol. XVIll, fol. 440;
[fol. 240 is 1793].

Whitworth after IIurst, . . . ., of co. Line, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 270.

WiilTWORTH before Avljier, Lieut.-Gen. Matthew, [5tli] Lord Aylmcr [and

Baron of Balrath], [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 307.

Whitworth, Sir Joseph, D.C.L. [Bart., Oct. 1S69], of Rusholme, co. Lane., and

Stancliffe, Darley, co. Derby, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 167.

Whorwood, James, Windsor Herald of Arms, 4th s. of William, late of Holton,

CO. Oxf., Sheriff of co. Oxf., confirmed 14 Feb. 17H, Vol. VIII, fol. 63

{see Misc. G. et H., N. S., IV, p. 49).

Whyte to MovsER , of CO. Devon, [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 27.

WiCKES, E. C, of Effra Road, Brixton, co. Surrey, 1890,* Vol. LXV, fol. 293.

WiCKEV , of Barnstaple, co. Devon. (Match), [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 213.

Wickham , of Charlton House, co. Somerset. (See Totton.) [1811]
Vol. XXVI, fol. 259.

WiOKiNS to Osbaldeston, George, s. of John, of co. York and Sussex, 1771,

Vol. XII, fol. 47.

Wicksted, late Tollet, Charles [Thomas ?], of co. Chester and Staff. (Match),

[25 Mar.] 1814, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 118.

WiDDOwsoN to Cheshire, John, of co. Chester, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 341.

WiiJDRiNGTON, late Jacson, S. IL, of co. Chester, [1856] Vol. LI, fol. 446.

WiGAN, Frederick, s. John and consins Henry and Alfred, of Clare Lawn,
Mortlake, co. Surrey, and Clare House, East Mailing, co. Kent. {See

also Graham.) 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 84. (Berry's Suppl.)

WiGGETT, William, of Gestwick, co. Norf., 1755, Vol. X, fol. 25. (Berry.)

„ Rev. James, M.A., of co. Norf., Vicar of Criuhvell and Rector of Hankerton,

Wilts., 1827, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 199.

WiGGETT-CiiUTE, William Lvde, of the Middle Temple, London ; Pickenham,

CO. Norf.; and Crudwell and Ilaiikertou, Wills., 1827, Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 201.

WiGGiN , of Bromfield, co. Warw., [1797] Vol. XX, fol. 105.

„ Sir W. IL, Bart., of co. Warw., and Wales, 1892,* Vol. LXVI, fol. 326.

Wiggins, Capt. Arthur, of Christchnrch, Ilampsh., 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 160.

Wight to Schank, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1S43] Vol. XLVI, fol 343.

WiGHT-BovcoTT, . . . ., C.B., of Rudge Hall, Shropsh., 1886, Vol. LXIII,
fol. 311.

Wigley, Sir Edward, Knt., of Scraptoft, co. Leic. Match, 1689, Vol. IV, fol. 55.

„ [Surname and Arms of] Greswolde, Capt. Edmund Meysey, of Malvern

Hall, Solihull, co. Warw., and Shakenhnrst, co. Wore, (died [1833] s.p.),

[1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 13.

Wigley to Greswolde, Henry, 1833, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 245.

Wigram, Robert, M.P., of Walthamstow, co. Essex, [1805] Vol. XXIII, fol. 268.

Wigsell, late Taylor, .... (minor), of co. Surrey, [1807] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 125.

Wilbraham after Bootle, . . . ., of co. Chester and Lane. Quarterly Anns,

[1814] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 215.

Wilbraham (Bootle-), . . . ., Baron Skelmersdale [30 Jan. 1828]. Sup-

porters, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 35.

Wilbraham, George Barriugtou Baker, 3rd. s. of Sir George Baker, of Loventor,

CO. Devon, 3rd Bart., 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Wilbt, Col
, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 320.

WiLcocKS, late Lodge, of Berks., [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 187.

WiLCOCKS to Treffry, . . . ., of CO. Cornw. (M.A., Lincoln Coll., Oxf.), [1850]
Vol. XLIX, fol. 334.
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Wilcox, ..... of Pembuiy, co. Kent, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 330.

WiLCOXox, . . . ., of Peckham Rve, co. Surrev, aiul Loudon, [1839] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 166.

Wild, . . . ., of London, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 232.

„ . . . ., of Strellet House, East Peckham, co. Kent, [1859?] Vol. LIU,
fol. 270.

Wild (Bagsall-), late Kirby, Ralph (B.A., Camb.), of Costock, co. Nottingham,

and Inner Temple, London, [1868] Vol. LVIL fol. 88.

Wilde, Baron Ti!ur<i [18o0, Charles Robert Claude Wilde], of Saffron Walden,

CO. Essex, and Bowes, co. Middx. Arms, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 363.

Supporters, fol. 365.

„ Baron Pkszanck [6 April 1869, James Plaisted Wilde], of co. Cornw.

Supporters, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 137.

„ . . . ., of Long Whiitton, co. Leic. (Edmondson's Armory and Berry),

quartering to Charles Town'Ley, York Herald, and to Rev. James
Townlev, 4 July I7i3, Vol. IX, fol. 87.

Wilder, John," of Xnnhide, Snlham, Berks., [25 Feb. 1766] Vol. XI, fol. UI.
(Berry, and Crisp, II, p. 127.) [Crisp, Notes, IV, p. 111.]

WiLDMAX, Thomas and James, of Hornbv, co. Lane. ; Jamaica ; and Lincoln's

luu, London, 9 Dec. 1776, Vol. XIII, fol. 247.

„ Capt., of CO. (Kent ?), and Arms of Oliver (his wife) impaled, [1818]
Vol. XXXI, fol. 55.

„ Lieut.-Col , of CO. Kent ?, and Anns of Preisig (his wife) impaled,

[1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 321.

WiLDMAN-LusHixGTOX, . . . ., of CO. Kent, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 234.

Wiles, Charles B., of Attleborongh, co. Norf., 1881,'' Vol. LXI, fol. 120. (Berry's

Suppl.)

WiLFORD, . . . ., of Boston, CO. Line, [1813] Vol. XXVII, fol. 450.

„ Capt., Roy. Artillery, [1818 ?] Vol. XXX, fol. 314.

Wilkes, late Fiske, Rev. Robert, M.A., Rector of Wendon Lofts and Vicar of

Elendon, co. Essex, [1858] Vol. LI I, fol. 346 [see Burke].

Wilkes, . . . ., of co. Wore, and Hall Green, Yardley, [co. Warw. ?], [1866]
Vol. LVI, fol. 156.

WiLKiE, Patrick, of St. Vincent, West Indies, 15 Sept. 1770, Vol. XII, fol. 30.

(Berry.)

„ . . . ., of Edinbm-gh, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 169.

Wilkie after Allen, of co. Northumberland. Quarterly Arms, [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 220.

Wilkie to CitosBV, . . . ., of Newcastle-apon-Tvne,co. Northumberland ; London ;

and Chester Place, St. Marv, Lambeth, Surrer, [1821] V^ol. XXXII,
fol. 339.

Wilkie, Sir David (portrait painter), of London, and Cults, co. Fife, Scotland.

Arms and Augmentation, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 121.

Wilkiesox, Thomas, s. of Charles, of Boroughbridge, co. York ; Melrose, co.

Roxl)urgh, Scotland ; Amsterdam ; and London, [1779] Vol. XIV,
fol. 163.

Wilkins. Augmentation to Augusta Catherine Margaret, wiilow of Joseph Anxo.
Match with Haywaud, of Maeslongh, co. Radnor, Wales. Name and

Arms of Hayward for herself and issue, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 294.

„ Walter, of co. Radnor, Wales. Hayward Crest for maternal grandmother ;

Crest of Wilkins separately (see Notes) [there are no Notes], [1821]
Vol. XXXII, fols. 387 and 391.

„ (Hayward), Walter (a minor), of Castle ITav and Llauigan, Brecon, Wales,

s. of Rev. Walter Wilkins next named, [1S35] Vol. XL, fol. 362.

„ Rev. Walter, s. of Jeffreys, Vicar of Llanegan [co. Carnarvon], Prebend, of

Brecon, 1835, Vol. XL, fol. 350.

„ . . . ., of Frocester, co. Glonc. (EdmouJsou's Armory and Berry), and
quartering to Biglaxd, 1759.
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Wilkins-Leir, Rev. E. P., of Weston, co. Somerset, 18SI, Vol. LXI, fol. 247.

Wilkinson to Lindley, . . . ., of Blackwall, co. Derby, and Skegley, co.

Nottingham, [1782 ?] Vol. XV, fol. 121.

„ to Dexison, John, of Lothbiiry, Lomlon, [178.5] Vol. XVI, fol. 25.

„ to Montagu (widow Montagu), [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 202.

Wilkinson, . . . ., of London, and Crosby Ravens worth, co. Westmorland,

[1800?] Vol. XXI, fol. 110.

Wilkinson, late Green, .... (minor), of London. Quarterly Arms, [1805]
Vol. XXIII, fol. 265.

„ late Lewis, nat. children of John Wilkinson, of Castlehead, co. Lane. ;

Mary Anne, [1808] Vol. XXV, fol. 18; Johanna, [1808] Vol. XXV,
fol. 20 ; John, [1808] Vol. XXV, fol. 22

; [1809] fol. 195.

Wilkinson, William (s. of James), of Norton, co. Dnrham, and Staiuton-in-

Cleveland, co. York, [1818] Vol. XXX, fol. 414.

Wilkinson to Stephens, . . . ., Rear-Adra., of co. Norf., [1820] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 157.

Wilkinson, . . . ., of Elmwood House, Leeds, co. York, [1822] Vol XXXIII,
fol. 135.

Wilkinson, late Ricketts, George Yeldhara, of co. Derby. (See Ricketts, in

Foster's Baronets.) [1 Sept. 1831] [1832] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 89.

Wilkinson, .... (widow), of Ward Green, Worsbrough, Darfield, Skellow,

Owston, CO. York, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 152.

Wilkinson to Atkinson, .... (minor), [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 176.

Wilkinson, . . . ., of Hnyton, [co. Lane. ?], and Stalybridge, co. Chester, [1868]
Vol. LVI, fol. 335.

Wilks to Dahley, . . . ., nat. s. of Brewster Darley, of co. York. Qnarterly Arms,

[1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 409; Quarterly Arms, [1809] Vol. XXV,
fol. 264.

Wilks, (Sir) Samuel (Bart.), of 72, Grosvenor Street, London, 1897, Vol. LXX,
fol. 69.

Will, John Shiress, Q.C., of 13, West Cromwell Road, London, 1898, Vol.

LXX, fol. 108.

WiLLAN after Douglas, . . . ., of Twyford Abbey, co. Middx., [1829] Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 286.

WiLLANS, Benjamin, of Blaina, co. Monmouth, 1895,* Vol. LXVIII, fol. 261.

WiLLAUME, Edward, of Tingrave, co. Bedf., 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 194. (Berry.)

WiLLAUME after Taxqueuay, . . . ., of Candover, Hampsh., [1848] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 11.

Willding-Jones, W., of Hampton Hall, Malpas, co. Chester, 1895, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 174.

WiLLES, . . . ., and Wright, his wife, of Diilwich and Chelsham Court, co. Surrey,

[1819] Vol. XXXI, fols. 328 and .829.

Willett, late Adye, John Willett, of Merley Place, co. Dorset. (Match), 1 1 Mar.

1795, Vol. XIX, fol. 19.

Willett (Saltren) to Clevland, . . . ., of co. Devon, [1847] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 352.

Willett, late Catt, Henry, of co. Surrey, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 78; (2) William,

fol. 80 ; (3) John, fol. 96 ; (4) E.lward, fol. 122.

Willett, W., of The Drive, Hove, Brighton, co. Sussex, 1892, Vol. LXVII, fol. 22.

WiLLEY, Henry Alfred, of Exeter, co. Devon, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

William-Powlett, . . . ., late Wallop, of Hampsh., and Wales, [1867] Vol.

LVI, fol. 170.

William-Spicer, late Heaviside , of co. Devon, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 102.

William-Edwards , M.A., of Wales, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 359.

Williams, Rev. John, D.D., Chaplain-in-Ordinary, Prebendary of Canterbury,

1699, Vol. IV, fol. 233 [?].

„ Sir Charles Hanbury, K.B. [1744], of Coldbrook, co. Monmouth. Sup-

porters, [1744] Vol. IX, fol. 122.
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Williams, JoIid, of Boston, alias Salem, New Zealand, 1767, Vol. XI, fol. 224.

(Berry.)

Williams before Hope, John, of co. Cornw. Quarterly Arms, [1782] Vol. XV,
fol. 43.

Williams to Hope, . . . ., of Harley Street, London, [1811] Vol. XXVI, fol. 195.

„ to Rich, of co. Camb., [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 107.

Williams, . . . ., of Waterbeach, co. Camb., and Cnmbrane, co. Carmarthen,

Wales, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 79.

Williams, late Hamlyn, [2 Mar. 1798], James, of co. Devon, and Wales [s. of

the 1st] Bart, [afterwards 2nd Bart.]. (Match), [1798] Vol. XX,
fol. 117.

Williams, . . . ., Treeves, wife of, of co. Cornw. and Wilts. Arms to her and

her descendants, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 12.

„ . . . ., of CO. Wore, and Westminster, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 101.

„ . . . ., wife of Nayler, York Herald of Arms, [1808] Vol. XXV, fol. 56.

Williams after White, . . . ., of Duckworth Plantation, Surrey, Island of

Jamaica. Quartering, [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 72.

Williams, . . . ., M.D., of Ewick, co. Devon. A quartering to Hamilton,

[1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 222.

Williams to Welsh, . . . ., Sea Captain, [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 176.

Williams, . . . ., of Hackney, co. Middx , and Epsom, co. Surrey, [1813] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 340.

„ John William, of Exeter, co. Devon. (Match), [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 411.

„ . . . ., of Trehane, co. Cornw. Match with Stackhouse, [1814] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 244 and [1815] fol. 282.

Williams after Grikfies , of Wales. Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 330.

Williams, Vice-Adm. Sir Thomas, K.C B. [1815]. Allusion to Services, [1815]

Vol. XXIX, fols. 173 and 175 ; G.C.B. [1831] Supporters, [1832] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 71.

„ Rev Vicar of Uudy, co. Monmouth, Wales, [1816] Vol. XXIX,
fol. 264.

„ Lieut.-Gen. Sir Richanl, K.C.B. [1815], [1816] Vol. XXIX, fol. 268.

„ Lieut. -Col. Sir William, K.C.B. [1815], of Epsom, co. Surrey, and Lincoln's

Itm Fields, London, and to brothers Thomas and Bigoe Charles, [1816]
Vol. XXIX, fol. 276.

„ Martin and Pyrie, of co. Wore, [1817 ?] Vol. XXX, fol. T9.
^ ^ ^

Williams-Mackreth, . . . ., of Ewhurst, Hampsh., [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 1.

Williams, . . . ., M.R.C.S., of Southwark, co. Surrey, and Hackney, co. Middx.,

1820, Vol. XXXII, fol. 37.

Williams-Fheeman, Adm., of Bucks, and co. Hertf., [1822] Vol. XXXIII,
fols. 146 to 148.

Williams-Gregory, . . . ., of co. Line, and Nottingham, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 130.

Williams after Harris, Orlando, of Ivy Tower, co. Pembroke, Wales, and

Oaklands, co. Glouc, [1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 332.

Williams-Hope, William (s. of John), of co. Cornw., [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fol. 33,

and Crest, fol. 35.

WiLLiAMS-BuLKELEY [Uov. Lie, 3 June 1826], Sir Richard Bulkelev, [10th]

Bart., of Wales, 1827 [1826], Vol. XXXVI, fol. 147.

Williams, Charles Croft, of Cardiff, Wales, s. of Charles, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 242.

„ . . . ., of Horsham, co. Sussex, and Watcrford, Eaton, Isey, Wilts., [1839]

Vol. XLIV, fol. 85.

„ of Oxhill, Hands worth, Wednesbury, Oak, co. Staff., [1839] Vol.

XLIV, fol. 109.

Williams to Picton, John, M.D., of Wales, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 277.
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Williams, . . . ., ami Sansbury, his wife, of Enfield, co. Middx., [1842] Vol.

XLVI, fols. 18 and 19.

Williams, late Hollest, John Leigh, of co. Surrey, [1842] Vol. XLVI, fol. 126.

Williams, John, of Elm Grove, Mortlakc, co. Surrey (s. of David, of Llangollen,

CO. Denbigh, Wales), [1847] Vol. XLVllI, fol. 380.

„ . . . ., of The Lodge, Hillingdon, co. Mi.ldx., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 370.

„ Capt., Dragoon Guards. Crest, [1855] Vol. LI, fol. 278.

„ John (Bart.), of Scorrier House and Carhays Castle, co. Cornw., and Gnaton
Hall, CO. Devon, 31 Oct. 1855, Vol. LI, fol. 354. (Crisp, II, p. 40.)

„ . . . ., of CO. Cornw. and Devon. Harris quartering, [1895 ?] Vol. LXIX,
fol. 15.

„ Maj.-Gen. Sir William Fenwick, K.C.B. [1856], [Bart.], of Kars, [1856]
Vol. LII, fol. 52.

„ William, M.R.C.S., of co. York, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 311.

„ Lieut. -Gen., Indian Forces, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 81.

Williams after Jones, Thomas, of Grove Hill, co. Wore, 1871, Vol. LVIII, fol. 36.

Williams, .... (widow, dau. of Edger), John Edger, of co. Devon. Arms for

Williams and Edger, s. to quarter Edger, of Appledore, co. Northampton,

1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 129. (Berry's Suppl. [?])
Williams to Williams-Meyrick, Rev. John, of Beaumaris and Cefre Coch, co.

Anglesea, Wales, 1877, Vol. LX, fol. 12. (Berry's Suppl.)

Williams, Rev. Edmund George, of Glasfryn, co. Swansea, Wales, 1879, Vol. LX,
fol. 247.

„ Sir George [Knt., 18 July 1894], of Russell Square, London, 1894,* Vol.

LXVIIl, fol. 81.

Williams, Montague- (? William Montague), of Bacchus Marshc, Colony of

Victoria, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 259.

Williams-Jones-Parry, Mrs., of Madryn, co. Carnarvon, Wales, 1892, Vol.

LXVII, fol. 47.

Williams, Lieut.-Col. James, of Bryn Glas, Newport, co. Monmouth, 1897, Vol.

LXIX, fol. 239.

„ William Bnllivant, of St. Peter Hill, Caversham, co. Oxf., 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 213.

„ Rev. Samuel B. S., Vicar of Pittiiigton, co. Durham, s. of John, of Man-
chester, 18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Williamson, . . . ., of Westminster. Quartering, [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 359.

„ [Maj.-Gen.] Sir Adam, K.B. [1794-1795], Lieut.-Gov. of Jamaica. Sup-
porters, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 262.

Williamson to Winn . . . ., of co. York, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 278;
[1818] Vol. XXX, fols. 377 and 379.

Williamson, lieretofore Hopper, Robert, Reconler of Newcastle-upon-Tyne,

CO. Northumberland, and Durham, [1829] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 23.

Williamson, Joshua, of Peckham, co. Surrey ; London ; and Heaton, co. York,

[1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 214.

„ James, of co. Lane, [1885] Vol. LXIII, fol. 31 ; Baron Ashton, 1895.

Supporters, [1895] Vol. LXIX, fol. 9.

Willis, Thomas and Daniel, D.L., co. Lane, of Whaddon Hall, Bucks., and

Kinnington, nr. Oxford, 1 Feb. 172 J, Vol. VII, fol. 79. (Berry.)

„ John, of Chelsea, co. Middx., to the descendants of his grandfather, William

Willis, of Bewdle}', co. Wore, 6 Mar. 173^,* Vol. VIII, fol. 120'';

Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 6.

Willis to Stephens, Henry H., of co. Gloue, [1801] Vol. XXL fol. 208.

Willis, . . . ., of Gretford and Hickham, co. Line, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 12.

Willis-Bund, . . . ., of co. Wore, and New South Wales. Arms for Bund,

[1864] Vol. LV, fol. 226.

WiLLMOTT, . . . ., of Sherbourne, co. Dorset, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 52.

„ Henry, of Cheltenham, co. Gloue, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 192. (Berry's

Suppl.).
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WiLLOCK to Dawes, . . . ., of co. Kent, and Sussex, [1870] Vol. LVII, fol. 2.58.

WiLLOCK, Henry D. and Col. George W., of Marine Parade, Brighton, 1893,* Vol.

LXVII, fol. 156.

WiLLOUGHBV DE Eresbv, Baron. Seal, with Supporters, 171 . ., Vol. VI, fol. 25.

„ [Sir Thomas], Knt. and [2nd] Bart., of WoUaton, co. Nottingham. Arms
and Supporters, Baron Middleton, [31 Dec. 1711] [I7li], Vol. VI,
fol. 25

; [1712] fol. 28.

WiLLOCGHBY DE Broke, Baron, [Feh. 169{']. Supporters, 169 . ., Vol. IV,
fol. 319 [?].

WiLLOUGHBY (Dkujimond), late Deummond Burrell [26 June 1829, Peter
Eobert], Baron Willouguby de Eresby, [1829] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 356.

WiLLOUGHBY (Heatiicote-Drujimond) [1 May 1872], [Clementina Elizabeth],

Baroness Willodgiiby de Eresby [13 Nov. 1871]. Quarterly Arms, 1870

[1872], Vol. LVIII, fol. 112.

WiLLOUGHBY, Dkummond aud Heatiicote, quarterly to issue, 1870 [1872],
Vol. LVIII, fol. 114.

WiLLOUGHBY DE Broke, [I7th Baron] (Barnard). Barnard Arms, [1853] Vol. L,

fol. 332. Barnard to Verney, [Roy. Lie, 17 May 1853] Vol. L, fol. 334.

Wills, Rt. Hon. Lieut.-Gen. Sir Charles, P.C, K.B. [1725]. Alterations in

Arms and Crest, 7 July 1725, Vol. VII, fol. 332 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 8.

Supporters, [1725] Vol. VII, fol. 334.

„ Sir William Henry, Bart., of Cowle Lodge, Blagdon, co. Somerset, aud
CO. Kent, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 203.

„ Sir Alfred, Knt. [11 Aug. 1884], of Tite Street, London, and France, Justice

of H.M. High Court of Justice, 1893,* Vol. LXVII, fol. 257.

„ Frederick, of Heath Lodge, Hampstead, co. Middx., 1893,* Vol. LXVII,
fol. 265.

„ W. A., of Lanor Road, West Norwood, co. Surrey, 1895, * Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 253.

WiLLSHER, Helen, dan. of George, and wife of George Harrison Rogers-Harrison
(Windsor Herald), and to the descendants of her grandfather, George
Willsher, Vol. XLIV [1839 ?], [1778 XIV ?], fol. 54.

WiLLSHiRE, Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas, K.C.B. [1839], Bart., [1841] Vol. XLV,
fol. 67 ; G.C.B. [1861]. Supporters, [1861 ?, Vol. LIV], fol. 212.

WiLLSON, . . . ., of Dulwich, CO. Surrey, [1854] Vol. LI, fol. 95.

WiLMER, late Gossip, . . . ., of co. York, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 182.

WiLMOT, Sir Robert, Knt., nat. son, of co. Derby, 22 Dec. 1760, Vol. X, fol. 262.

(Berry.)

Wilmot-Grimston, John, of co. Derby and York, [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 38.

WiLMOT, Mary, dau. of John, of . . . ., and widow of HEY>yooD, 1775, Vol. XIII,
fol. 72.

Wilmot-Sitwell, Edward Sacheverell, of Stainsby, co. Derby. .' Name only, not

Arras. 1772. (Burke.)

WiLMOT-HoRTON, Robert J., of co. Derby [3rd Bart.], [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 60 ; Sir Robert Edward, Bart., [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 8.

Wilsheke, . . . ., of Frythe, Welwyn, Hitchin and Kimpton, co. Hertf., [1829]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 381.

Wilson, Thomas, J.P., of Stratford-le-Bow, co. Midd.x., 12 Sept. 1716, Vol. VI,
fol. 272 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 9.

„ Elizabeth, dau. and h. of Thomas, of Burlington, co. York, and widow of

Benjamin Hudson, of the same. (<S'ee Hudson.) 10 April 1766, Vol.

XI, fols. 149 to 151 [see Burke].

Wilson, late Nixon, Thomas, of Flatt, par. of Bewcastle, co. Cumberland.
Wilson Arms confirmed, 3 Nov. 1 773, Vol. XII, fol. 273. (Berry.)

Wilson, late Macklin, . . . ., of Derby and Bath, co. Somerset, [1784] Vol. XV,
fol. 825.

„ late Carus, of co. Westmorland, [1793] Vol. XVIII, fol. 195.

Quarterly Arms, [1794] Vol. XVIII, fol. 359.
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Wilson, Commander . . . ., of Guildford, co. Surrey, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 68.

Wilson after Fountayne, . . . ., of Melton, co. York. Quarterly Arms, [1804]
Vol. XXII, fol. 347.

Wilson (Fountayne-) to Montagu, . . . ., of co. York and Nottingham, [1826]
Vol. XXXV, fol. 375.

Wilson, Capt Match, Munkhodse, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 402.

„ Sir Thomas [Spencer, 6tl)] Bart. Arms for Hutchinson and Weller, his

wife, 1787 [1786], Vol. XVI, fol. 133.

„ Lieut.-Col. Sir Henry, Knt., of Leeds, co. York, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 254.

„ Sir Henry, Knt., of Leeds, co. York ; Newcastle-upon-Tyne, co. North-

umberland ; and Chelsea Park, co. Middx., ([1780] ? Vol. XIV, fol. 267),

[1815] Vol. XXVIIl, fol. 264.

Wilson after VYkight [1814], Sir Henry [Knt.]. Quarterly Arms, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 266. Spinster, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 262 {see Wilson-
Henniker, of Hampsli. and co. York, and Lady Frances).

Wilson (Henniker-Wright), Ilenniker, Marv, and husband John, of Hampsh.
and CO. York, Mary then unmar., [1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 377 (.tee [1836]
Vol. XLI, fol. 262).

Wilson, Lieut.-Col. Sir James, K.C.B., of Tooting, co. Surrey. Escutcheon of

pretence, [1816] Vol. XXX, fol. 38.

, , of Norbreck and Preston, co. Lane, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 232.

Wilson before France, of Noibreck and Preston, co. Lane. Quarterly Arms,
[1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 234.

Wilson, . . . ., of Sneaton, co. York, and Cane Grove, St. Vincent, [1819] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 279.

Wilson (Dobie), .... (minor), of Scotland. Quarterly Arms, [1822] Vol.

XXXIIl, fols. 262 and 264.

Wilson, late Smyth, . . . ., of Dallam Tower, co. Westmorland, [1825 ?] Vol.

XXXV, fol. 71.

Wilson, . . . ., of Seacrott Hall, Whitwick, co. Leic, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 292.

Wilson to Stott, . . . ., of Quebec, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 67.

Wilson, . . . ., M.D. (Domestic Phys. to the Duke of Kent), of London and
Drumrusk, co. Armagh, Ireland, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 113.

(Bishop's MS.)
Wilson, late Newberry, Christian Wilson, of Furnival's Inn, London, 7 May

1832, Vol. XXXIX, fol. 103.

Wilson, Baron Berners [7 May 1832, Robert]. Supporters, [1834 ?] Vol. XL,
fol. 91.

„ . . . ., of Bartou-npou-Humber, co. Line, [1836] Vol. XLI, fol. 303.

,, Henry, of Stowlangtoft Hall, co. Sufi'., and Massingham, co. Norf., [1836]
Vol. XLI, fol. 341.

Wilson after Rimington, James Wilson (minor), of Broomhead Hall and
Bradfield, co. York, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 325.

Wilson to Fitzpatrick, [Roy. Lie, 12 Feb. 1842, John], reputed sou of Baron
Upper Ossory, [1842] Vol. XLV, fol. 3S0.

Wilson-Fitzpatrick, [John], Baron Castletown [10 Dec. 1869] [of Upper
Ossory]. Supporters, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 198.

Wilson to Parkinson, John Parkinson, of Magdalen Coll., Oxf., and co. Line,

[1842] Vol. XLVI, fob 106.

Wilson, Thomas, of Whalley, co. Lane, and the Netherlands, [1852] Vol. L,

fol. 129.

Wilson-Todd, Capt. William Henry, of co. York, 14 Aug. 1855, Vol. LI,

fol. 358.

Wilson, . . . ., of Abergavenny, co. Monmouth, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 325.

Wilson after Anthony, . . . ., of Westbourne Terrace, London, [1858] Vol. LlII,

fol. 23.
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Wilson-Atkixson', George Christian, of co. Northumberland, [1861 ?] Vol. LIV,
fol. 92.

Wilson-Haffexdex, Rev. John, of co. York, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 76.

WiLSON-FiTzoER.vLD, William Henry, of Cliffe, co. York, and Adelphi, Corofin,

CO. Clare. Ireland, 1872, Vol. LVIII, fol. 138.

Wilson, Bart. [16 Mar. 187-1, Matthew], M.P., of Eshfou Hall, co. York, [1874]

Vol. LVIII, fol. 811.

„ George, s. of George, of Banner Cross, co. York, and Hangh Mills, Markinch,

CO. Fife, Scotland, 1875, Vol. LIX, fol. 119.

Wilson (late Tvuwhitt"), Hon. Henr\-, of Shropsh., co. Leic. and Norf., 1876,

Vol. LIX. fol. 190 ; see also [1892] Vol. LXVII, fol. 59.

Wilson, Robert Porter, of Cumberland Terrace, Regent's Park, London, and
Greenwich, co. Kent, s. of Robert, and to uncle Richard, 1880, Vol. LX,
fol. 338. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Edward, of Western Bank, Sheffield, co. York, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 112.

(Berry's Snppl.)

„ Sir Samuel, Knt., of co. Antrim, Ireland, and Victoria, 1879, Vol. LX,
fol. 275 [see next name].

„ Sir Samuel, Knt. Arms with chief and to the descendants of his father,

William, without the chief, 1879 [no reference, ? last entry].

„ Rev. J. B., of Knightwiek Rectory, Worcester, 1893,* VoI.'LXVI, fol. 328.

(Crisp, I, p. 177.)

„ Edward Shimells, of Kiugston-upon-Hull, co. York, 1884, Vol. LXII,
fol. 230.

Wilsox-Barkworth, A. B., of Kiugston-upon-Hnll, and Melton-in-Welton,

CO. York, 1884, Vol. LXII, fol. 232.

Wilson, John Alexander, of Grafton Road, Auckland, New Zealand, 1893,

Vol. LXVII, fol. 191.

„ J. G. Hannav, of Tor Mohun, co. Devon, 1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 103.

„ Thomas, of Oakholme, Sheffield, co. York, 1887,* Vol. LXIV, fol. 14.

„ Thomas Newbv, of The Landing, Ulverstone, co. Lane. (s. of Thomas),

18 . . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

„ W. H., of Toowong, Queensland, 1893, Vol. LXVII, fol. 243.

WiLTOX, Joseph, of Snaresbrooke, co. Essex, 1768, Vol. XI, fol. 284. (Berry.)

, , of South Stoke, CO. Sussex. (Match), [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 180.

„ Earl of (Egertox, late Grosvexor) [27 Nov. 1821]. Arms, [1821] Vol.

XXXIII, fol. 90 ; Supporters, fol. 94.

Wimble, Nehemiah, of The Friars, Lewes and Southover, co. Sussex, 1830, Vol.

XXXVIII, fols. 163 and 165 (see Berry's Suppl.).

WiMBORXE, Baron. Supporters, 1880, Vol. LXI, fol. 27.

WixcH, George, Solicitor, of Chatham, co. Kent, 1896, Vol. LXIX, fol. 28.

Winchcombe to Clifford, . . . ., of co. Glouc, [1801] Vol. XXI, fol. 262.

Winchester (and Elizabeth Ayersh, his wife), Henry, Sheriff of Loudon and

Middx., of OakBeld Lodge, Hawkhurst, co. Kent, s. of William, of Maiden,

CO. Surrey, and to his other descendants, 3 Oct. 1826, Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 97. (Berry's Adds.)

WixCKWORTH, . . . ., wife of Clarke, of London. Arms to wife and descendants,

[1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 45.

WixDER after Lyox, . . . ., of co. Chester, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 98
; [1859]

Vol. LIII, fol. 173.

„ after Corbett, Uvedale, of Shropsh., and Lyon, his wife, 1869, Vol. LVII,
fol. 147 [see Burke].

Windham after Smyth, Joseph, of co. York and Essex, [1823] Vol. XXXIV,
fol. 58.

Windham, late Lukin, Rear-Adm. [William ?], of co. Essex and Norf., [1824]

Vol. XXXIV, fol. 372.

WiNDLE, Rev. W., of St. Stephen's, Walbrook, London, and Brockley, co. Kent,

1882,' Vol. LXI, fol. 263.
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Windsor-Clive [Rot. Lie, 8 Nov. 1 855, Harriet Clive], Baroness Windsor, widow
of [The Hon. Robert Henrv] Clive. Quarterly Arms to issue, [1855] Vol.

L], fol. 408.

WiNGFiELD before Stratford, Lieut.-Col. [Tlie Hon. John Wingfield assumed
tlie additional surname and arms of Stratford by Roy. Lie, 23 Dec. 1802,

2nd s. of the 3rd Visconnt]. {See Viscount Powerscoukt.) Quarterly

Arms, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 72.

WiNGFiKLD to Bakei!, . . . ., Q.C, of CO. Dorset and Essex, [1819] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 264.

Wingfield before Digby, . . . ., of co. Dorset, 1856, Vol. LII, fol. 54.

WiNGROVE, ..... of Worth, CO. Sussex, and Bengal C.S., [1852] Vol. L, fol. 250.

WiNLAND, Rev. George Preston K., M.A. (s. of Rev. William, B.D.), 18 . ., Vol.

LXXI, fol

WiNMARLKiGii, Baron []6 Mar. 1874], [Jolni Wilson-Patten]. Supporters, [1874]

Vol. LVIII, fol. 327.

Winn to Allanson, .... [20 Feb. 1777], Bart., of Nostell Priorv, co. York,

[1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 291.

Winn, late Williamson, . . . ., of co. York, now Baron St. Oswald [cr. 6 July

1885], [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 278
; [1818] Vol. XXX, fols. 877 and 379.

Winnington before Ingram, .... (B.A.), of the Inner Temple, London, and co.

Wore., [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 254.

WiNSLEV, F., of Fornleigb, Nottingham, 1889,' Vol. LXV, fol. 7.

WiNSLOE to PiiiLLipps, . . . ., of CO. Comw. and Devon, [1798] Vol. XX, fol. 265.

WiNSLOE, Mrs. Richard, of Carlsrulie, Germany, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 153.

WiNSOR after Benyon, William Henry, of Gwersyllt, Wrexham, Wales, 1867,

Vol. LVI, fol. 214.

Winston, late Bowen, . . . ., of London, [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 139.

Winter, . . . ., of Sherborne, co. Dorset, and Watt's House, Bishop's Lydiard,

CO. Somerset, [1865] Vol. LV, fol. 310.

Winter-Irving, W. J., of Nooriliin, Colony of Victoria, 1891, Vol. LXVI, fol. 98.

Winterbottom, . . . ., of Stockport, co. Chester, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 111.

WiNTERiNGiiAM, . . . ., of BridliugloH, CO. York. {See John Stones.) [1771]

Vol. XII, fol. 53.

WiNTLE, . . . ., Judge, E.I.C.S., of Calcutta, [1818] Vol. XXXI, fol. 61.

„ . . . ., of Bristol, [1828] Vol. XXXVIl, fol. 210.

WiNWOOD, Thomas Henry R., of Wellisfonl Manor, Langford Budville, co.

Somerset, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 185. (Berry's Snppl.)

Wire, David, of London, Alderman, and of Stone House, Lewisham, West Cliff,

and St. Lawrence, Ramsgate, co. Kent, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 395.

WiRGMAN, Augustus, of Charlcwood, co. Surrey ; Kniveton, co. Derby ; and

Gotteuburg, Sweden, [1841] Vol. XLV, fol. 143.

WiSDEN,T.F ,of Broadwater, CO. Sussex, 1887, Vol. LXIV,fol.66. (Crisp, in,p.7.)

Wise, Henry, of Brompton Park, co. Middx., Master Gardener of all H.M.'s

Gardens, 4 April 1720, Vol. VI, fol. 401 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 10

{see Misc. G. et II., N. S., I, p. 201).

Wiseman, William Thomas, of Cromwell House, Lambeth, co. Surrey, 1897,

Vol. LXIX, fol. 311.

WiTHAM, Henry (late Silvertop), of co. Durham, and Lartington Hall, co. York,

[1802.^] Vol. XXII, fol. 36.

Wither after Bigg-Lovelace, of Hampsh. and Wilts. Quarterly Arms,

[1789] Vol. XVII, fol. 167.

Withers after Mitchell, . . . ., of Sheffield, co. York, [1862] Vol. LIV, fol. 248.

WiTHiM, . . . ., of the Middle Temple, London, 1680. (Berry and Burke.)

Witten, William, of Dane's Valley, &c., co. Cornw., Jamaica. [Arms] and
quartering, [1777] Vol. XIII, fol. 277.

Witts, Broome, of Chipping Norton, co. Oxf., and London, to the descendants

of Edward and Richard, father and uncle of the first-named, 1 Feb. 1769,

Vol. XI, fol. 358. (Bishop's MS. Berry.)
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Witts to Steere, of co. Surrey. Match, [1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 203.

Escutcheon of pretence, [1797] fol. 465.

WoDEHOUSE, Baron [26 Oct. 1797, Sir John Wodehonse, 7th Bart.]. Supporters,

[1797] Vol. XX, fol. 26.

„ (Thornton-), . . . ., Commauiler, R.N., of co. York, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 251.

WoGDON, . . . ., of Grantham, co. Line, ['18021 Vol. XXI, fol. 352.

WoLCOTT, of Sydbnry, co. Devon, [1783] Vol. XV, fol. 239.

Wolfe (Birch-), Kev. Richard ?, of Woodhall and Widdington, co. Essex.

Quarterly Arms, 1827, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 311.

Wolfe, Rev. Richard (Hev. William ?), M.A., Camh., of Widdington, co. Essex,

Rector of Hardwicke. Qiiarterlv Arms, 1859, Vol. LIII, fol. 202.

„ Rev. William (Thomas ?), of Woodhall, co. Essex, 1864, Vol. LV, fol. 250
[see Burke].

WoLFEiiSTAN after Pipe, Rev. Samuel, of co. Staff., 15 June 1776, Vol. XIII,

fol. 191.

Wolff, Rt. Hon. Sir Henry Drumond, of London, 1881, Vol. LXI, fol. 213.

(Supporters, G.C.B. [2 Jan. 1889]), [1890, Vol. LXV] fol. 215.

Wolley, Thomas, of Woodhall, Shropsh., 1772, Vol. XII, fol. 152. (Berry.)

WoLLEY, late Hurt, Charles, of co. Derby and Nottingham, 1827, Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 351.

WoLLEY after Oldnall, Edward, of the City of Wore. [Wolley and OldiuiU

quarterly] [7 Aug. 1843] Vol. XLVI, fol. 361.

WoLLEY-DoD, Rev. Charles, M.A. (and Parker, his wife), of Edge Hall, Malpas,

CO. Chester, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 6.

Wolley (late Phillips), Edward Clive Oldnall Long, s. of Richard Augustus

Long Phillips, of Rotherham, co. York, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 264.

Wollstonecrafte (xee Woollstonecraft), Edward John, of Marks Gate, co.

Essex, and London, 1765, Vol. XI, fol. 114. (Edmoudson and Berry.)

Wolryche-Whitmore, late Laing, Rev. F. H., M.A., of Shropsh. and co. Glouc.,

[1864] Vol. LV, fol. 270.

WoLSELEY, Baron [25 Nov. 1882, Sir Garnet Joseph Wolseley]. Supporters,

1882, Vol. LXII, fol. 27.

Wolseley-Jenkins, Major C. B. H., of Ireland, 1895, Vol. LXVIII, fol. 190.

Wolstenholme, late Breton, . . . ., of co. Middx. and Sussex. (Match), [1807]

Vol. XXIV, fol. 166.

Wolton, . . . ., of Woodlands, Camberwell, co. Surrey, [1872] Vol. LVIIl,
fol. 132.

Wolverhampton, Borough of, co. Staff., [31 Dec] 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 310.

[Geneal. Mag., Ill, p. 102.]

WoLVERTON, Baron [14 Dec. 1869] (Glyn), of Bucks, and co. Middx., [1869]

Vol. LVII, fol. 200.

WOMACK, Sheriff, of Norwich, co. Norf., [1853 ?] Vol. L, fol. 272.

Wood , of Leonard Stanley, co. Glouc, 1759. (Edmoudson and Berry.)

„ .... {see CussANs), of Shrewsbury, Clarendon, Jamaica, [1767] Vol. XI,

fol. 228; ? Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 11.

„ Francis, Bart. [1784], of Barnsley, co. York, [1784] Vol. XV, fol. 345.

„ Sir Charles, Bart. Supporters, G.C.B., [1856] Vol. LII, fol. 144 ; Viscount

Halifax, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 87.

Wood to Watson, William, of co. York (maternal uncle, George Watson), [1803]

Vol. XXII, fol. 273.

Wood, . . . ., of Broomfield, nr. Manchester, co. Lane, and Macclesfield, co,

Chester. {See Ryle.) [1809] Vol. XXV, fol. 288.

„ . . . ., of Bath, CO. Somerset, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 77.

„ Lieut.-Col. [? George, K.C.B., 1815], Knt., [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 396.

„ Lieut.-Col. Samuel, C.B., [1815] Vol. XXIX, fol. 166.

Wood, late Walker, . . . ., of London, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 188.

Wood-Davison, Thomas, of co. Y'ork, [1H18] Vol. XXXI, fol. 56.
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Wood, . . . ., of Singleton Lodge, Prestwicli, co. Lane, and Leeds, co. York,

[1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 335.

„ John, of Brownhillf, Buvslem, co. Staff., 1833, Vol. XL, fol. 46.

„ Edward, J. P., of Burslem and Port Hill, Wolstanton, co. Staff., [1861]

Vol. LIV, fol. 206.

„ [Sir Mathew, Bart., 6 Dec. 1837], of Hatherley, co. Glouc. (and Exeter and

Tiverton, co. Devon), [1837] Vol. XLII, fols. 256 and 258. (Baron

Hatherley [his 2nd son]. Supporters, [1868] Vol. LVII, fol. 106.)

Wood, late Lockwood, . . . ., of co. Essex, Camb. and Surrey, [1838] Vol.

XLIII, fol. U.
Wood, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 43.

WooD-CuASTER, . . . ., of CO. Northumberland, [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 46.

AVooD , of Thedden, Hampsh., and Hortou, Bradford, co. York, [1839 ?]

Vol. XLIII, fol. 344.

Wood to Watson, John Webster, of co. Sussex and York, [1839] Vol. XLIV,
fol. 157.

Wood, Richard, Consul at Damascus, [1847] Vol. XLVIII, fol. 328.

Wood after Edwards, . . . ., of co. Warw., [1851] Vol. L, fol. 66.

Wood to Pendarves, .... (minor), of co. Cornw., [1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 296.

„ to Stuckey, Vincent, of co. Bedf. and Somerset, [1861] Vol. LIV, fol. 136.

Wood, Richard Henrv, F.S.A., of Crumpsall, Manchester, co. Lane, and Northen,

CO. Chester, [1871] Vol. LVII, fol. 316.

Wood-Acton, Augustus, of Shropsh., 1874, Vol. LIX, fol. 26. (Berry's Suppl.)

Wood to Shuckburgh, Richard Henry, of co. Warwick, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 226.

Wood, Samuel, of Talbot House, Whitfield, co. Derby, s. of John, 1878, Vol. LX,
fol. 105. (Berry's Suppl.)

„ Albert, J. P., of Bodlondel, co. Carnarvon, Wales, and to the other descendants

of his late father, Henry Wood, late of the City of Chester, 25 Feb. 1880,

Vol. LX, fol. 348. (Genealogist, V, p. 184 ; Berry's Suppl.)

Wood-Besly, E. H., of Kensington Square, London, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 315.

Wood, Joseph Snell, of 29 Kensington Court, Loudon, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 223.

Woodcock to Croft, . . . ., of Berks, and co. Hertford, [1793 ?] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 147.

Woodcock, John, of Coventry, co. Warw., and Tamworth, co. Staff., 1828, Vol.

XXXVII, fol. 192 (see Berry's Suppl.)

Woodcock to Little, of Coventry and Newbold Pacey, co. Warw., [1834] Vol.

XL, fol. 96.

Woodcock, . . . ., Mayor of Norwich, of Hellesdon Lodge, North Creake, co.

Norf., [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 373.

WoODHAM, . . . ., of Lincoln's Inn, London, and Winchester, Treasurer of Hampsh.,

[1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 319.

WoODiiAM-KiNGSMiLL, . . . ., of Wiiuchester and Sidmanton House, Hampsh.,
[1824] Vol. XXXIV, fol. 394.

WooDHAM to KiNGSMiLL only, of Winchester, Hampsh., [1826] Vol. XXXV,
fol. 335.

WooDHAM (Nash-) to Beldam-Johns-, . . . ., (see Nash), of co. Hertf. and
Camb., [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 232.

Woodhead, Henry (s. of Sir John), of The Gardens, Cape Town, 1898, Vol. LXX,
fol. 215.

WooDHousE (James-) after Secretan, F. S., of Wales, [1813] Vol. XXVII,
fol. 378. Quarterly Arms, fol. 382.

WoODHOUSE, . . . ., of Liverpool, co. Lane. ; Norley Ilall, co. Chester ; and
Marsala, in Sicily, [1850] Vol. XLIX, fol. 326.

Woodifield, Matthew, of Horden Hall, co. Durham, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 383.

WooDiNGTON after Thicknesse, Lient.-Col , of Shropsh. and co. Staff.

Quarterly Arms, [1808] Vol. XXV, fol. 32 and 35.

WoODMAsoN, [James], of London, and South Carolina, [30 April 1790] Vol. XVII,
fol. 217. [Misc. G. et H., 4th S., I, p. 137.]
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WooDMAss, Montagu, of Corapstall, Stockport, co. Chester, and Alveston, eo.Warw.,
[1870?] Vol. LVJI, fol. 282.

WooDROFFE, John, M.A., of Bury St. Edmirnds, co. Siiff., 19 Feb. I7H, Vol. VI,
fol. 193.

WooDROFFE, late Billinghcrst, William, of co. Surrey, [1790] Vol. XVII,
fol. 2fi8. (George, [1824] Vol. XXXV. fol. 35 ?.)

WooDROAr, now Cremek , of co. Norf., [1786] Vol. XVI, fol. 105.

Woods, Henry, of Wigan, co. Lane, [1818] Vol. XLIX. fol. 42.

„ Sir Albert William, Garter King of Arms [1869], K.C.M.G. [21 May 1,S90],

C.B. [1887], 1892, Vol. LXVI. fol. 273.

„ Licnt.-Col. Thomas, of Bhuulestou Hall, nr. Lowestoft, co. Su£f., 1898, Vol.

LXX, fol. 102.

Woodstock, Thomas, s. of the Duke of Gloucester. Arras to be quartered by
the Earl of Stafford, [17'2'} ?] Vol. VII, fol. 69.

Woodward, late Andrews, Kichard, of co. Warw., Wore, and Northampton,
[1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 289.

Woodward to Lee-Warner, Daniel Ilenrv, of co. Norf. and Somerset, 5 Mar.
1806, Vol. XXIII, fol. 274. (Berr/'s Appx.)

Woodward, . . . ., and Margaret, dan. of Nathaniel Howortii, his wife, of

CO. Somerset, and Little Walsingham, co. Norf., 5 Mar. 1806, Vol. XXIII,
fol. 278.

Woodward (Amy), late Andrew.*, widow of Thomas Andrews, of co. Warw.

;

Loudon ; and Iloxton and Islington, co. Middx., [1820] Vol. XXXII,
fol. 176.

„ lale Andrews, Anne Catherine (Spr.), of Iloxton and Islington, co. Middx.,
and Butler's Marston, co. Warw., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 278.

„ late Atkins, . . . . (widow), of London ; St. Lawrence, Jersey ; and Butler's

Marston, co. Warw., [1853] Vol. L, fol. 276.

Woodward, Julia Lncv (dau. of Kichard), of The Knoll, Clevedon, co. Somerset,

1897, Vol. LXiX, fol. 249.

„ Laurence, . . . ., 18 . ., Vol. LXXI, fol

Woodyeaue (formerlv Elwin), Founteyu T., B.A., of co. York [1812, see Burke],

[1845] Vol. XLVIIL fol. 75.

WoOLUALL, William, of London, Merchant, and sisters Mary and Sarah, dans, of

Henry, of London, Grocer, deed., 26 June 1721, Vol. VII, fol. 128 [?] ;

Add. MS. 14,831, fol. 61.

WooLCOCK to Pye (reputed son), of co. Cornw. and Deyon, [1846] Vol. XLVIII,
fol. 173.

Wooldredge. fiee Blackjian.
WooLHOUSE to Oakes, of Edvyinstowe, co. Nottingham, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,

fol. 355.

WooLLAN, B. M., of Fairfield Lodge, Addison Road, London, 1896, Vol. LXIX,
fol. 99.

WooLLCOMB, E., of Anstey Hall, co. Warw., [1894] Vol. LXVIII, fol. 18.

Woollstoxecraft, Eclward John, of JIarkgate, co. Esse.x [Markyate, co. Ilerlf. ?]

and London, 1765, Vol. XI, fed. 114.

WoosMAN, . . . ., of Wales, [1854] Vol. LI. fol. 124.

Workman before MacNaghten, Kut. [18U9 ?], of Ireland. Quarterly Arms,

[1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 308.

Wokmald, late Armitage, . . . ., of co. York, [1871] Vol. LVIII, fol. 53.

WoRRALL to Rooke, . . . ., of CO. Glouc, [1840] Vol. XLIV, fol. 380.

Worrall, J., of Whalley Range, Manchester, co. Lane, 1890, Vol. LXV, fol. 242.

WoRSLEi' after Carii.l, late Leks, . . . ., of co. Lane, [1775] Vol. XIII, fol. 61.

WoRSLEY (Tindall-Carill-), Tixdal [to ?], [1878] Vol. LX, fol. 161.

WoRSLEY to Fleming, [widow of], Bart., of co. Devon and Harapsh., [1809]

Vol. XXV, fol. 235 [sec Fleming].

WoRSLEY, Maj.-Geu. Sir Ilcnry, G.C'.B. [1838]. Supporters, [1838] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 76.
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WoESLEY to Penntman, . . . ., Capt., R.E., of co. York, [1853] Vol. L, fol. 327.

Worsley-Taylor, Henry Wilson, of Morton Hall, Whaller, co. Lane, and

St. Lannd, Chislehurst, co. Kent, 1881,* Vol. LXI, fol. 217.

WoRSOP, Richard Howden, of co. York, [1755] Vol. X, fol. 41.

WoRTHiNGTON, late PiSTOR, . . . ., of Bath, CO. Somerset, [1826] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 59.

WoRTHiNGTON-Wright, . . . ., of Flixton House, Fliston, co. Lane, [1848] Vol.

XLVIII, fol. 412.

WoRTHiNGTON, Rev. William, of Sale Hall, Ashton-upon-Mersey, co. Chester, and
Ardwick, Manchester, co. Lane, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 26.

WORTHINGTON after Bayley, Rev. W., of co. Chester, [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 154.

WoRTHiNGTON, Albert Octavius, s. of William, of Bnrton-on-Trent, and East

Lodge, Needwood, Rolleston, co. Staff., 1879, Vol. LX, fol. 209. (Crisp,

I, p. 221, and Berry's Suppl.)

WoRTHiNGTON-CooKSON, Thomas, of Pirtland House, Sefton, co. Lane, 1884,

Vol. LXII, fols. 287 and 290.

WoRTLEY, late Stuart, . . . ., 2nd s. of John, Earl of Bute, of co. York, [1798]

Vol. XX, fol. 239.

Wortley (Stuart-), Mackenzie, Baron Wharncliffe [12 July 1826], of co.

York, and Scotland. [1826] Vol. XXXVI, fols. 37 and 41.

WosTENHOLM, . . . ., of Kenwood Park, Sheffield, co. York, [1868] Vol. LVII,
fol. 15.

WowEN, John, of London, Merchant, s. of John, M. A. (deed.), 20 or 26 Dee 1715,

Vol. VI, fol. 218 ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 12.

Wragge ,of Oakamoor Lodge, Cheadle, co. Staff. ; Mansfield, co. Nottingham ;

and Stourbridge, co. Wore, [1820] Vol. XXXII, fol. 102.

Wraxall, of Maxall, co. Somerset, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 318.

Wren, . . . ., of Binchesfer, co. Durham, 25 May 1723. (Bnrke.)

Wren-Hoskyns, . . . ., of CO. Warw. and Hereford, [18371 Vol. XLII, fol. 212.

Wright, Thomas, of Mile End, London, 1698, Vol. IV, fol. 247.

„ John, of St. Nicholas Aeons, London, and to the descendants of his father

Joseph, late of St. Botolph's, Aldersgate, London, Merchant (deed.),

8 June 1709, Vol. V, fol. 359 ; Stowe MS. 714, fol. 75 ; Add. MS. 14,830,

fol. 14 ; and Berry's Suppl.

„ Robert, of Ballenden, co. Essex, Rector of Otten Belchamp, co. Essex,

1767, Vol. XI, fol. 244. (Berry.)

Wright to Burton-Philippson, . . . ., M.A., of co. Essex and Northampton.
Quarterly Arms, [1792] Vol. XVIII, fol. 115.

Wright, . . . ., of Low Marple and Poyuton, co. Chester, [1811] Vol. XXVI,
fol. 193.

„ Anne, wife of Robert Anderson, of co. Chester, nat. dan. of Major Wright ?

{See also Robert Anderson.) [1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 224.

Wright, late Ord, Richard, of co. Durham. Quarterly Arms, [1814 ?] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 251.

Wright before Wilson, Sir Henrv, Knt., of co. York, and the Inner Temple,
London, [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 264 ;

Quarterly Arms, fol. 266 (and ?

[1803] Vol. XXn, fol. 254, Wilson), of Hampsh. and co. Middx., and
wife. Lady Frances, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 267.

Wright, .... (see Ellis to Lloyd), of Knutsford, co. Chester, [1815] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 326.

Wright, late Trice, .... (minor), of .Sevenoaks, co. Kent, and Dulwich and

Camberwell, co. Surrey, [1819] Vol. XXXI, fol. 330.

Wright, Peter (formerly Luard). Name and Arms ? by Rov. Lie, 1796,

[1796] Vol. XIX, fol ?

Wright to Verney, Catherine, (dau. of Calvert and) wife of Rev. Robert, 1811,

Vol. XXVI, fol. 165.

Wright, . . . ., of Bilham House, nr. Doucaster, and Kimberworth, co. York,

[1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 170.
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Wright, Edward, of Trinity Hall, Camb. ; Brattlebv and Owmby, co. Line. ; and
Longstowe, co. Camb., 9 Oct. 1826, Vol. XXXVI, fol. 91. (Berry's Appx.)

Wkight, late Turxf.r, Rev. Samuel Wright, Rector of Nettleton, and of Brattleby

House, CO. Line, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 42.

Wright, Edmund, of Manchester, co. Lane, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 78.

„ . . . ., Bart., of Cawlside, co. Berwick, .Scothmd ; Charlestowu, South
Carolina ; and Palmedo, Jamaica, [1828] Vol. XXXVII, fol. 109.

Wright after Lee, of Flixton, co. Lane, [1833] Vol. XXXIX, fol. 233.

Wright to Lawsox, William, of Brough Hall, Cattwick, co. York, [183i] Vol. XL,
fol. 145.

Wright-Biddulph, . . . ., of co. Camb. and Sussex, [1836] Vol. XLL fol. 194.

Wright-Wil30n, .... (Spr.), of Hanipsh. and co. York, [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 262 ; widow, [1868] Vol. LVI, fol. 340.

Wright-Hen-xikek-Wilsox, . . . ., of co. York. (See Wilson.) [1839] Vol.

XLIII, fol. 377.

Wright-Bruce, Hon. Sir Frederick William Adolphus, G.C.B. [1865], [1867]
Vol. LVI, fol. 258 [see Burke].

Wright-Akmstroxg, William Jones, of co. Armagh, Ireland, [1868] Vol. LVI,
fol. 339 [see Burke].

Wright, . . . ., of Gunthorpe, and Nottingham, [1825] Vol. XXXV, fol. 229.

„ Francis, of Osmastou Manor, co. Derby, and Lenton Hall, Langan and
Gunthorpe, co. Xottingham. (Alteration of Crest), [1845 ?] Vol. XLVII,
fol. 345.

„ Marcus, Consul at Wiborg (died s.p., 1882), [1845] Vol. XLVII, fol. 345.

Wright after Worthingtox, .... (see Worthixgton), of co. Lane, [1848]
Vol. XLVIIL fol. 412.

Wright, Captain Edward William E. Tvlden (s. of Charles), of Manor Croft,

Worksop, CO. Nottingham, 18 . . .,'Vol. LXXI, fol

Wright, late Street, James F., Capt., R.A., of co. Chester, 1865, Vol. LV,
fol. 346,

Wright, . . . ., Auditor-General, Ceylon, [1865 ?] Vol. LVI, fol. 61.

„ Sir William, Knt. [7 Aug. 1869], J. P., of Liverpool, co. Lane, and Siggles-

thorue Hall, co. York, [1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 175.

„ Col , C.B., of London, [^1871] Vol. LVIH, fol. 28.

„ Caleb, of Lower Oak, Tyldesley, co. Lane, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 236.

(Berry's Suppl.)

„ Edward A., of Castle Park, Frodsham, co. Chester, 1884, Vol. LXII,
fol. 309.

„ Sir Thomas [Knt., 11 Aug. 1893], of Knighton, co. Leie, 1894, Vol. LXVII,
fol. 304.

Wrighte [-Bexyox] (Po^yLETT-) to Bexyon-de Be.a.uvoir, [Richard], of co.

Essex and Berks., [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 261.

Wrighte-Wyxdham, .... (minor), of Bucks, and co. Norf., [1831] Vol.

XXXVIII, fol. 250.

Wrightsox, Michael, of Osbaston, co. Leie, 1695. Vol. IV, fol. 192.

„ Rev. William G., of Neasham, Hurworth-on-Tees, co. Durham, 1887,* Vol.

LXIII, fol. 329.

Wrigley, Edward Grundy, of Greenways, Lillingstone, co. Warw., and Timber-
hurst, Bury, CO. Lane, 1880," Vol. LXI, fol. 98. (Berry's Suppl.) [?]

„ E. W., of Thoruycroft, Prestwich, co. Lane, 1886, Vol. LXIII, fol. 247.

Wrottesley, Baron [1838] (Wrottesley). Supporters, [1839] Vol. XLIII,
fol. 392.

Wroughtox, Sir Thomas, K.B. [1780], of Wilts. Supporters, [1780] Vol. XIV,
fol. 280.

Wroughtox, late Montagu, Lieut.-Col., of Wilts., [1826] Vol. XXXV, fol. 369.

Wyat, Thomas, s. of Thomas Wyat and Agnes Fursmax (see Fursmax), of

(Plymouth Dock and Tavistock), co. Devon. Conditionally, [31 May 1742]

Vol. IX, fol. 60. (Genealogist, II, p. 65.) (Berry.)
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Wyat or Wi'ATT, Ricbard, of Minehead, eo. Somerset, 26 Feb. 173^, Vol. VIII,
fol. 161, and Alteration of Crest and Motto, fol. 162.

Wyatt, John and James, of Wceford, co. Staff., and London, and to grandfather,

John, [1780] Vol. XIV, fol. 207. (Berry.)

Wyatt, late Goode, . . . ., of Coventry, co. Warw., and London, [181-1] Vol.

XXVIII, fol. 155.

Wyatt, . . . ., of Stroud, co. Glouc, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 211.

Wyatt, late Penfold, . . ., of co. Sussex, 28 Dec. 1839, Vol. XLIV, fol. 184.

Wyatt-Edgell to Verney-Cave, . . . ., of co. Staff., [1880] Vol. LX, fol. 346.

Wyatt to Wyatville, Sir Jeffrey, Kut., E.A., of Windsor, Berks. {See
Shenstone.) Angmentation, [1830] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 93.

Wybergh to Lawson, William (minor), of co. Cumberland and York, 1821 [?]

[1806] Vol. XXIII, fol. 428
; [1815] Vol. XXVIII, fol. 376.

Wykeham-Martix, . . . ., of Leeds Castle, co. Kent, and Chalcombe Priory,

CO Northampton, [1821] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 65. (Berry.)

„ -Martin to Cornwallis-Fiexxes, . . . ., of co. Koribampton, and Leeds
Castle, Nizell's Heath and Lidwelis, all co. Kent, [1859] Vol. LIII,

fol. 255.

Wykeham-Fienxes after Twisleton, [Ror. Lie, 21 Feb. 1849], [Frederick

Benjamin], Baron Saye and Sele, '[1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 118.

Wykeham-Musguave, Aubrey, of Weubam, co. Glouc, 1876, Vol. LIX, fol. 268.

Wykeham, Baroness Wexman [3 June 1834, Sophia Elizabeth Wykeham, of

Thame Park], co. Oxf. Supporters, [1834] Vol. XL, fol. 177.

Wykeuam-Maxn, F. S., of Leeds Castle, co. Kent, and Chacombe Priory, co.

Northampton, 1884, Vol. LXII, ful. 276.

Wyld, now Walker-Heneage, .... (minor), of Berks, and Wilts., [1818] Vol.

XXXI, fol. 102.

Wylde after Browne [Ralph Browne Wylde-Browne], of Bath, co. Somerset,

and Caughley Hall, par. of Barrow, Shropsh. (Match) [? Surname of

Browne after Wylde and to bear the Arms of Browne, 26 Mar. 1788.

(Misc. G. et H., 2nd S., IV, p. 180)], [1788] Vol. XVI, fol. 319.

„ after Fewtrell, . . . ., of Shropsh. and co. Warw., [1852] Vol. L, fol. 193.

Wylie, John, M.D., C.B., [1851] Vol. L, fol. 23.

Wymer, Gen. Sir George Petrc, K.C.B., [1857] [1867] Vol. LVI, fol. 246.

Wyndham, Richard King, ? not Roy. Lie.

„ 2ud Earl of Egremont [1750, Sir Charles Wyndham, 4th Bart.]. Sup-
porters, [1750] Vol. IX, fol. 351.

„ Baron Grenville [25 Nov. 1790] [William Wyndham Grenvillc]. Sup-
porters, [1790] Vol. XVII, fol. 282.

,
(widow), dan. of Leaxder, of London. Escutcheon of pretence,

[1812] Vol. XXVII, fol. 242.

Wyndham before Quin, Wyndham Henry ([2nd] Earl of Ddnraven), of Wales,
and Ireland. Quarterly Arms, 1815, Vol. XXVIII, fol. 322.

Wyndham, .... (see Wrighte), [1831] Vol. XXXVIII, fol. 253.

Wyndham after Campbell, John Henry, of Wilts., [1843] Vol. XLVII, fol. 95.

Wyndham, Col. George, of Petworth, co. Sussex ; Gen. Henry, of Cockermouth
Castle, CO. Cumberland ; Col. Charles, of Rogate, co. Sussex, nat. sons,

[1856] Vol. LII, fol. 28.

Wyndham after Crole, . . . ., of Loudon, and Brighton, co. Sussex, [1865] Vol.

LVI, fol. 9.

Wynford, Baron [1829] (Best), Chief Justice of Com. Pleas, of London, [1829]
Vol. XXXVII, fol. 388 ; Supporters, fol. 389.

Wtnn, now Belasyse, Lady, of co. York. Quarterly Arms, [1803] Vol. XXII,
fol. 74.

,, now Belasyse-Cotymore, . . . ., of co. York, and Wales. [1833] Vol.

XXXIX, fol. 319.

Wynn, late Fletcher, . . . ., of Nerquis Hall, Wales, &c., [1836] Vol. XLI,
fol. 264

; [1864] Vol. LV, fol. 222.



GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687—1898. 409

Wtnn, late Gumming, . . . ., of Wales, [18i3 ?] Vol. XLVI, fol. 253.
Wyn'ne after Ctuiffitii, late Fixcn , of Wales. Quarterly Arms and Crest,

[1808] Vol. XXIV, fol. 402.

Wynne before Stackiiouse, Eilwanl Williuiii. of co. Coruw. aiiil Somerset.
(See AcTOX.) Quarterly Arms, 1813 [1814], Vol. XXVIII, fol. 246

Wynne, late Fixcii, . . . ., of co. Sussex, and Wales, [18281 Vol. XXXVII,
fol. 142.

Wynne-Fixch, late Griffith-Wvxne, Charles, of co. Sussex, aud Wales, ["18631

Vol. LV, fol. 82.

Wyxter, late Mammatt (Spr.), of Londou, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 78.
Wyxyard, Col. and Dep.-Adj.-Gen., of London, [1803] Vol. XXII, fol. 205.
[Wyrley, late Lane, . . . ., Lane, mar. the heiress of Wyrley in 1702 and

quartered the Arms, and adopted the Crest of Wyrley. They had no
Crest before. (Geueal. Mag., I, p. 278h.)]

Ximexes, .Sir Morris, Knt., of Bcarplace, Berks., and the other descendants of
his father, Dayid, 1807,' Vol. XXIV, fol. 263.

Yale, late Joxes-Parry, William, of Wales, William Corbet Tale (1832), Vol.
XXXIX, fol. 109 (1867, Vol. LVI, fol. 264).

Yapp, late Chapmax, Sarah Ann (Spr.), [1838] Vol. XLIII, fol. 183.

Yapp after Chapmax, Sarah Ann (Spr.), [1839] Vol. XLIII, fol. 351
; [1842]

Vol. XLVI, fols. 195 and 197.

Yarborougii, Baron [1794] (Peliiam), of co. Lhic. Supporters, [1794] Vol.

XVIII, fol. 400.

„ Baron, Pelham after Anderson. Quarterly Arms, [1794] Vol. XVIII,
fol. 402.

Yarborough after Cooke, . . . ., of co. Y'ork. Quarterly Arms, [1802] Vol.

XXI, fol. 403.

Yarburgh, late Graeme, . . . ., of co. Line, and York, [1852] Vol. L, fols. 215
and [1853] 307.

„ late Lloyd, . . . ., of co. Y''ork, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 185.

Y''arburgh after Bateso.v, . . . ., of co. York, [1876] Vol. LIX, fol. 204.

Y'ard, . . . ., of the par. of St. George, Barbados, [1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 112.

Yarde-Buller (Buller-), [John], Baron Churstox [2 Aug. 1858], of co.

Deyon, [1860] Vol. LIII, fol. 302.

Yarker, John, of Leyburn, co. York, to grandfather, Luke, 9 May 1758, Vol. X,
fol. 145.

Yarmouth, Countess of [24 Mar. 1740] (De Walmodex). Supporters, [17|^]
Vol. VIII, fol. 266.

Yate after Peacock, . . . ., of co. Glouc., [1848 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 86.

Y'ates, Capt. (Yeomanry), and Dr.ake, his \yife, of Gospel Oak, co. Middx. ;

Tipton, CO. Staff. ; aud Masborough, co. York, [1827] Vol. XXXVI,
fol. 248.

„ . . . ., F.S.A., of Beddington, co. Surrey, and Albrighton, Shropsh.,

[1850 ?] Vol. XLIX, fol. 284.

Yates to Leigh, .... (minor). Arms of Leigh, of co. Lane, [1850] Vol. XLIX,
fol. 387.

„ to Leigh, .... Arms of Leigh, co. Lane, of HinJley Hall, co. Lane,
[1869] Vol. LVII, fol. 162.
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Yates, . . . ., of Holme Cottage, Holme, co. Devon, and Barlaston Hall, co. Staff.,

[1855] Vol. LI, fol. 236.

„ Joliu Ashton, M.P., co. Lane, of Diiiglehead in Toxtetli Park, co. Lane,

[1855?] Vol. LI, fol. 412.

Yates afier Park, . . . ., of co. Chester aiul Kent, [1857] Vol. LII, fol. 311.

Yates, James Shaw-Yates, s. of Jonathan, of Oakwood Honse, Whiston, co.

York, [1866] Vol. LVI, fol. 117. (Berry's Snppl.)

Yatman, William H., of the Inner Temple, Bar.-at-Law ; Reigate, co. Surrey
;

and VVelleshonrne Mouutford, co. Warw., [1859] Vol. LlII, fol. 123.

Yeates, late Eichards, . . . ., of co. Westmorland, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 129.

„ late MiciiAELSON, . . . ., of CO. Westmorland, [1837] Vol. XLII, fol. 131.

Yeatman, . . . ., of Stock House and Hintou St. M.ary, co. Dorset, and East

Brent and Kilve, co. Somerset. Quartering Farr, [1808] Vol. XXIV,
fol. 404.

Yeatman-Biggs, a. G., of Stockton House, Wilts., 1886 [is LXIII], [1883] Vol.

LXIl, fol. 159. (Berry's Snppl.)

Yeldham, John, of Great Saling, co. Essex, 1754, Vol. IX, fol. 489. (Berry.)

Yelloby, . . . ., of Eiushury Square, London, [1806] Vol. XXIV, fol. 76.

Yelverton, [Sir Charles, 3rd Bart ?], Baron Grey [28 Jan. 1676 ?]. Supporters

and quarterings, 16 . ., Vol. Ill, fol. 117.

Yelverton, late Gould, [Henry Edward] [1800], Baron Grey de Ruthtn.
Arms of Yelverton, [1800] Vol. XXI, fol. 48.

„ late Henry [1849, Hastings Reginald, 2nd hushaud of B.arhara,] Baroness

Grey de Rutiiyn, [1849] Vol. XLIX, fol. 92 ; [1848] fol. 34.

Yelverton, Adm. Sir Hastings Reginald, G.C.B. [1875]. Supporters, 1876, Vol.

LIX, fol. 218.

Yeo, Sir James Lucas, Post-Capt., R.N. Alterations, [^1810] Vol. XXVI, fol. 70.

Yewdall, . . . ., of Rawdon, Leeds, co. York, [1851 ?] Vol. L, fol. 86.

YocKNEY, Sidney William, C.E., of Queen Anne's Gate, Loudon, and his hrother,

Algernon, 1898, Vol. LXX, fol. 300.

YoNGE, James and William, of Plymouth, co. Devon, 20 July 1725, Vol. VII,

fol. 404.

„ Sir William, K.B. [1725]. Quartering and Supporters, [1725] Vol. VII,

fol. 430 [afterwards a Bart.l.

„ [The Rt. Hon.] Sir George [Bart.], K.B. [1788]. Supporters, [1788] Vol.

XVI, fol. 395.

York, late Sheepshanks, . . . ., of Whitwell, co. York. (See York of Hutton.)

[1796] Vol. XIX, fol. 299.

York, [Sir] Philip, Baron Hardwick [1733, Chief Justice of the King's Bench].

Supporters and Crest, 29 Dec. 1733, Vol. VIII, fol. 178.

Yorke, [Lieut.-Gen. The Hon.] Sir Joseph, K.B. [1761] [afterwards Baron Dover].

Supporters, [1761] Vol. X, fol. 310.

„ Baron Dover [1788], [Joseph]. Supporters, [1788] Vol. XVII, fol. 37.

Yorke after Dallas, James W., of co. Line, Capt. of Dragoons, 1856, Vol. LI,

fol. 424.

Yorke, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Charles, G.C.B. [I860]. Arms, [1860] Vol. LIV, fol. 29 ;

Supporters, fol. 32.

Young, . . . ., nat. s. of Lord Elibank. (See Murray.) [1787 ?] Vol. XVI,
fol. 207.

„ . . . ., of London, Rec.-Gen. Arch. Canterbury, [1810] Vol. XXV, fol. 355.

„ [Sir Samuel] (Bart.) [24 Nov. 1813], of Formosa Place, Berks. [1813] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 374.

„ Adm. Sir William [K.B., 1814]. Supporters, [1815] Vol. XXVIII,
fol. 269.

„ [William] Capt., R.N. (See Jeynes [Anne], Lady [wife of Adm. Sir

William] Hothara, K.C.B. [1815] and her sisters). (Match), [1815]

Vol. XXVIII, fol. 352.

„ . . . ., of London, [1817] Vol. XXX, fol. 167.
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Young, [Jouathan], M.R.S., of Lambeth, co. Surrey, Apothecary [Siirgenn ?],

father to Charles George Young. [1804] Vol. XXIl, fol. 418. Alteratiuu

of Arms, [1822] Vol. XXXIII, fol. 253.

„ Charles George, Koiige Dragon Pursuivant of Arms. Crest, [1818] Vol.

XXX, fol. 333. Arms for wife [?] and [a new .-'] Crest for Young,
[1826] Vol. XXXV, fols. 329 and 330.

Youxg-Jamieson, . . . ., of co. Northumberland, [1848] Vol. XLIX, fol. 18.

Young, [Sir John, 2ud Bart.], Baron Lisgau [1870], Irish peer, [1871] Vol. LVIII,
fol. 56.

„ Mrs. Eylcsden, of Chart, nr. Suttou Valence, co. Kent, 1894, Vol. LXVIII,
fol. 89.

YoUNGHCSBAND, Isaac, of Crossthwaite, co. Lane. ; Victoria Colony ; and
Brighton, co. Sussex, [1863] Vol. LV, fol. 114.

YvONNET, John Paul, of Isleworth, co. !Middx., and Eochelle, France, a Com-
missioner of Excise Appeals. Impaling the Arms of wife, David, 9 Feb.
I73i, Vol. VIII, fol. in'' ; Add. MS. 14,830, fol. 17.

Zachary, John Lower, of Arelev, co. Wore. Sacheveuell quartering, [3 Aul;.]

1780, Vol. XIV, fol. 239.

Zephani, John, of Walton-on-Tlianies, co. Surrey, late Governor of Fort Williani,

Bengal, 1762 (sec Edmondson's Armory).
Zetland, Earl of ([Baron] Dcndas). Supporters, [1872] Vol. LVIII, fol. 172.

ZiEGENBEiN to LiEBENKOOD, . . . ., of Berks., [1795] Vol. XIX, fol. 13.

ZiNCKE, . . . ., of London, and of the par. of St. Dorothv, Jamaica, [1812] Vol.

XXVII, fol. 119.

Zwilchenbart-Erskixe, Mrs., of Deanwood, Speen, Newburv, Berks.,

1885, Vol. LXIII, fol. 73.

rnisiED BV nowoRTu and co. limited, kewton street, w.c. 2.
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Eeport for tfte Prar 1916.

The Council have to report that at and since the Annual General

Meeting, held on the oth day of February, 1916, nine new Subscribers

have joined the Society, of whom five are Subscribers to the Register

Section (one having joined the Kegister Section only).

The number on the Roll on the 31st of December is two

hundred and sixty-two, of whom one hundred and seventy-one are

Subscribers to the Register Section.

A second Volume of " Grantees of Arms," Part I, A to J,

between the years 1687 and 1898, compiled by Joseph Foster,

Hon. M.A., Oxon, Brit. Mus. Add. MS. 37,149, edited by

W. H. Rylands, Esq., F.S.A., Vice-Chairman of the Council,

forming the sixty-seveuth volume of the Ordinary Publications, will

be issued to the Subscribers for 1916, and will be followed by the

Second Part, K to Z for 1917.

The Registers of St. Olave, Hart Street, containing the Baptisms,

Marriages and Burials, from 1563 to 1700 (printed from a transcript

presented to the Society by the Executors of the late Bryan Corcoran,

Esq., C.C, a past churchwarden), edited by the Secretary, forming

the forty-sixth volume of the Register Section, has been issued for

the year 1916.

Part I of the Marriage Registers of St. Mary le Bone, Middlesex,

1668—1754, and Oxford Chapel, Vere Street, Marylebone, 1736—1754,

to be edited by the Secretary, forming the forty-seventh volume of

the Register Section, will be issued to the Subscribers for 1917.

In the early part of the year the Society's late printers, Messrs.

Mitchell, Hughes & Clarke, intimated their inability to continue their

printing contract with the Society, which, after invitation of tenders

from other printers, has now been placed with Messrs. Roworth & Co.

Limited, of 19, Newton Street, High Holborn, W.C., which is also the

address of the Registered Offices of the Society.

The Balance Sheet for the year, duly audited, is appended to the

Report.

W. BRUCE BANNERMAN,
Secretary.
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LIST OF PUBLICATIONS.
ITisitationis.

VOL.

1.—THE VISITATION OF LONDON IN 1568, BY R. COOKE. EcUted by
J. J. Howard, Esq., LL.D., F.S.A., and G. J. Aemttage, Esq., F.S.A. 1869

2.—THE VISITATION OF LEICESTERSHIRE IN 1619, BY CAMDEN. Edited by
J. Fethekston, Esq., F.S.A. 1870

3.—THE VISITATION OF RUTLAND IN 1618-19, BY CAMDEN; and other Descents
of Families not in the Visitation. Edited by G. J. Armttage, Esq., F.S.A. 1870

4.—THE VISITATIONS OF NOTTINGHAMSHIRE IN 1569 AND 1614, WITH MANY
OTHER DESCENTS OP THE COUNTY. Edited by George W. Marshall,
Esq., LL.D., F.S.A. 1871

5.—THE VISITATIONS OF OXFORDSHIRE IN 1566 BY \V. H.A.RVEY, 1574 BY
R. LEE, AND 1634 BY J. PHILPOTT AND W. EYLEY; WITH THE
GATHERINGS OF OXFORDSHIRE, COLLECTED BY E. LEE IN 1574.

Edited and Annotated by W. H. Turner, Esq. 1871

6.—THE VISITATION OF DEVONSHIRE IN 1620. Edited by the Rev. F. T. Colby,
D.D., F.R.S. 1872

7.—THE VISITATION OF CUMBERLAND IN 1615, BY E. ST. GEORGE. Edited
by J. Fetherston, Esq., F.S.A. 1872

8.—LE NEVE'S PEDIGREES OF THE KNIGHTS MADE BY KING CHAELES II,

KING JASIES II, KING WILLIAM III, AND QUEEN MAEY, WILLIAM
ALONE, AND QUEEN ANNE. Edited by George W. Marshall, Esq., LL.D.,
F.S.A. 1873

0.—THE VISITATION OF COENWALL, 1620. Edited by Colonel Vivian and
Dr. H. H. Drake. 1874

10.—THE EEGISTEES OF WESTMINSTER ABBEY, 1655—1875. Edited by
Colonel Chester, D.C.L., LL.D. 1875

11.—THE VISITATION OF SOMEESETSHIEE IN 1623. Edited by the Rev.
F. T. Colby, D.D., F.S.A. 1876

12.—THE VISITATION OP WARWICKSHIEE IN 1619. Edited by John Fetherston,
Esq., F.S.A. 1877

13.—THE VISITATIONS OF ESSEX IN 1552, 1558, 1612, AND 1634. Part I. Edited
by Walter C. Metcalfe, Esq., F.S.A. 1878

14.—THE VISITATIONS OF ESSEX, consisting of MisceUaneous Pedigrees, and Berry's

Pedigrees. Part II. With General Index. Edited by Walter C. Metcali-e,
Esq., F.S.A. 1879

15.—THE VISITATION OF LONDON, 1633-4. Part I. Edited by J. J. Howard, Esq.,

LL.D., F.S.A., and Colonel Chester, D.C.L., LL.D. 1880
16.—THE VISITATION OP YORKSHIEE IN 1564. Edited by the Rev. C. B. Norcliffe,

M.A. 1881

17.—THE VISITATION OF LONDON, 1633-4. Part II. Edited by J. J. Howard, Esq.,

LL.D., F.S.A. 1883

18.—THE VISITATION OF CHESHIRE IN 1580. Edited by J. Paul Eylands, Esq.,

F.S.A. 1882

19.—THE VISITATIONS OF BEDFORDSHIRE IN 1566, 1582, AND 1634. Edited by
F. A. Blaydes, Esq. - 1884

20.—THE VISITATION OF DORSETSHIRE IN 1623, BY ST. GEOEGE AND LENNARD
AS DEPUTIES TO CAMDEN. Edited by J. Paul Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1885

21.—THE VISITATION OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE IN 1623, BY CHITTING AND
PHILLIPOT AS DEPUTIES TO CAMDEN. Edited by Sir John Maclean,
F.S.A., and W. C. Heane, Esq., M.R.C.S. 1885

22.—THE VISITATIONS OF HERTFORDSHIRE IN 1572 AND 1634. Edited by
Walter C. Metcalfe, Esq., F.S.A. 1886

23.—MARRIAGE LICENCES: Dean and Chapter of Westminster, 1558 to 1699; Vicar-

General of the Archbishop of Canterbury, 1660 to 1679. Extracted by the late

Colonel Chester, D.C.L. Edited by George J. Armytage, Esq., F.S.A. 1886

24.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : FaciUty Office of the Archbishop of Canterbury, 1543 to

1869. 1886

25.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : Bishop of London, Part I, 1520 to 1610. 1887

26.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : Bishop of London, Part II, 1611 to 1828. 1887

27.—THE VISITATION OF WORCESTERSHIRE IN 1569. Edited by William
P. W. Phillimore, Esq., JI.A.. B.C.L. 1888

28.—THE VISITATION OF SHROPSHLRE, 1623 ; with Additions. Part I. Edited by
George Grazebrook, Esq., F.S.A., and J. Paul Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1889

29.—THE VISITATION OP SHROPSHIRE, 1623 ; with Additions. Part II. EtUted by
George Gkazebbook, Esq., F.S.A., and J. Paul Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1889

30.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : Vicar-General of Archbishop of Canterbury, 1679 to 1687.

Edited by George J. Akmytape, Esq., F.S.A. 1890
31.—MARRIAGE LICENCES: Vicar-General of Archbishop of Canterbury, 1GS7 to 1694.

1890



VISITATIONS—cwi^iMMcrf.

VOL.

32.—THE VISITATIONS OF NORFOLK IN 1563, 1589, AND 1613. Edited by
Walter Rye, Esq. 1891

33.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : Vicar-General of the Archbishop of Canterbury. Part I.

1660 to 1668. Edited by George J. Armytage, Esq., F.S.A. 1892
31.—MARRIAGE LICENCES : Vicar-General of the Archbishop of Canterbury. Part II,

166'J to 1679. 1892

[N.B.—Vols. 33 and 34 contain the entries not extracted by Colonel Chester : see Vol. 23.]

35.—HAMPSHIRE ALLEGATIONS FOR MARRIAGE LICENCES ISSUED BY THE
BISHOP OF WINCHESTER, 1689—1837. Part I. Edited by W. J. C. Moens,
Esq., F.S.A. 1893

36.—HAMPSHIRE ALLEGATIONS FOR MARRIAGE LICENCES ISSUED BY THE
BISHOP OF WINCHESTER, 16S9—1837. Part IL 1893

37.—HUNTER'S FAMlLIvE MINORUM GENTIUM. Part I. Edited by John W. Clay,
Esq., F.S.A. 1894

38.—HUNTER'S FAMILIjE MINORUM GENTIUM. Part II. 1895
39.—HUNTER'S FAMILIvE MINORUM GENTIUM. Part III. 1895
40.—HUNTER'S FAMILl^ MINORUM GENTIUM. Part IV, with Index to the

whole. 1896
41.—THE VISITATIONS OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE IN 1575 AND 1619. Edited by

John W. Clay, Esq., F.S.A. 1897
42.—THE VISITATION OF KENT IN 1619. Edited by Robert Hovenden, Esq., F.S.A.

1898
43.—THE VISITATIONS OP SURREY IN 1530, 1572, AND 1623. Edited by W. Bbuce

Bannerman, Esq., F.S.A. 1899
44.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. Edited by

Sir George J. Armytage, Bart., F.S.A. Part I. 1899
4.5.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. Part II. 1900
46.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. PartllL 1900
47.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. Part IV. 1900
4S.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. Part V. 1901
49.—MUSGRAVE'S GENERAL NOMENCLATOR AND OBITUARY. Part VI. 1901
50.—LINCOLNSHIRE PEDIGREES. Part I. Edited by the Rev. A. R. Maddison,

M.A., F.S.A. 1902
51.—LINCOLNSHIRE PEDIGREES. Part II. Edited by the Rev. A. R. Maddison,

M.A., F.S.A. 1903
52.—LINCOLNSHIRE PEDIGREES. Part III. Edited by the Rev. A. R. Maddison,

M.A., F.S.A. 1901
53.—THE VISITATIONS OF SUSSEX IN 1530 AND 1633-4. Edited by W. Bruce

Bannerman, Esq., F.S.A. 1905
54.—THE VISITATION OF KENT IN 1663—1668 BY SIR EDWARD BYSSHE, KNT.,

CLARENCIEUX. Edited by Sir George J. Armytage, Bart., F.S.A. 1906
55.—LINCOLNSHIRE PEDIGREES. Part IV, with Index to the whole. Edited by the

Rev. A. R. Maddison, M.A., F.S.A. 1906
56.—THE VISITATION OF BERKSHIRE IN 1532, 1566, 1623, AND 1664-66. Edited

by W. Harry Rtlands, Esq., F.S.A. Part I. 1907
57.—THE VISITATION OF BERKSHIRE. Edited by W. Harry Rylands, Esq., F.S.A.

Part II. 1908
58.—THE VISITATION OF BUCKINGHAMSHIRE IN 1631. Edited by W. Haket

Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1908
59.—THE VISITATION OF CHESHIRE IN 1613. Edited by Sir George J. Armytage,

Bart., F.S.A., and J. Paul Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1909

60.—THE VISITATION OF SURREY IN 1662—1668. Edited by Sir George
J. Armytage, Bart., F.S.A. 1910

61.—THE VISITATION OF SUFFOLK IN 1064-1668. Edited by W. Harry Rylands,
Esq., F.S.A. 1910

62.—THE VISITATION OF WARWICKSHIRE IN 1682—1683. Edited by W. Harry
Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1911

63.—STAFFORDSHIRE PEDIGREES, 1664^—1700. Edited by Sir Gboeqe J. Armytage,
Bart., F.S.A., and W. Harry Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1912

64.—THE VISITATIONS OF HAMPSHIRE AND THE ISLE OF WIGHT, 1530, 1575,

AND 1622—1634. Edited by W. Harry Rylands, Esq., F.S.A. 1913
65.—MIDDLESEX PEDIGREES. Edited by Sir George J. Armytage, Bart., F.S.A. 1914

66.—GRANTEES OF ARMS NAMED IN DOCQUETS AND PATENTS TO THE END
OF THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. Edited by W. Haery Rylands, Esq.,

F.S.A. Part I. 1915

67.—GRANTEES OP ARMS, 1687 to 1898. Edited by W. Harry Rylands, Esq., F.S.A.

Vol. II, Part 1, A—J. 1916

68.—GRANTEES OF ARMS, 1687 to 1898. Edited by W. Harry Rylands, Esq., F.S.A.

Vol. II, Part 2, K—Z. 1917

[Vols. 1—9, 11—13, and 37—39 uie out nfprint. All other Volumes 21s. eacli.]

W. Bruce Bannekman,
4, The Waldkons, Secrelunj.

Ckotdon.
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